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Forward-Looking Statements
This presentation contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.  These statements relate 
to future events, are not historical facts and are based on our current expectations and assumptions regarding our business, the economy and other future 
conditions.  These statements can generally be identified by lead-in words such as “may,” “will,” “should,” “could,” “believe,” “expect,” “estimate,” 
“anticipate,” “intend,” “plan,” “project,” “foresee” and other similar words or phrases.  Statements that describe our Company’s objectives, plans or goals are 
also forward-looking statements.  Examples of such forward-looking information we may be discussing in this presentation include, without limitation, the 
potential impact of tariffs on new vehicle pricing, inventory levels, and consumer demand, our anticipated future new vehicle unit sales volume, revenues 
and profitability (including per unit data), our anticipated future used vehicle unit sales volume, revenues and profitability (including per unit data), future 
levels of consumer demand for new and used vehicles, our anticipated future parts, service and collision repair (“Fixed Operations”) gross profit, our 
anticipated future finance and insurance (“F&I”) gross profit, our anticipated expense reductions, targeted increases to our technician headcount, hybrid and 
electric vehicle trends and related GPU headwinds, long-term annual revenue and profitability targets, anticipated future growth capital expenditures, 
profitability and pricing expectations in our EchoPark Segment, EchoPark’s omnichannel strategy, anticipated future EchoPark population coverage, 
anticipated future EchoPark revenue and unit sales volume, anticipated future performance and growth of our Franchised Dealerships Segment, anticipated 
growth and profitability of our Powersports Segment, anticipated liquidity positions, anticipated industry new vehicle sales volume, anticipated industry 
used vehicle supply, the implementation of growth and operating strategies, including acquisitions of dealerships and properties, anticipated future 
acquisition synergies, the return of capital to stockholders, anticipated future success and impacts from the implementation of our strategic initiatives, and 
earnings per share expectations.

You are cautioned that these forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance, involve risks and uncertainties and actual results may 
differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements as a result of various factors.  These risks and uncertainties include, without 
limitation, risks associated with tariffs, import product restrictions and foreign trade risks, economic conditions in the markets in which we operate, supply 
chain disruptions and manufacturing delays, labor shortages, the impacts of inflation and fluctuations in interest rates, new and used vehicle industry sales 
volume, the success of our operational strategies, the rate and timing of overall economic expansion or contraction, and the other risk factors described in 
the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024 and other reports and information filed with the United States Securities 
and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). 

These forward-looking statements, risks, uncertainties and additional factors speak only as of the date of this presentation.  We undertake no obligation to 
update any such statements, except as required under federal securities laws and the rules and regulations of the SEC.
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Sonic Automotive Company Overview

• Our Franchised Dealerships Segment is a full-service 
automotive retail business with a diversified brand 
portfolio and multiple strategic growth levers
• 111 locations - $11.9 billion in FY 2024 revenues

• Our EchoPark Segment provides high growth potential 
in a highly fragmented pre-owned vehicle market
• 18 locations - $2.1 billion in FY 2024 revenues

• Our Powersports Segment represents an early-stage 
consolidation growth opportunity at attractive 
multiples
• 14 locations - $157 million in FY 2024 revenues

• We believe our diversified business model provides 
balanced growth opportunities across our Franchised 
Dealerships, EchoPark and Powersports Segments 
that differentiates Sonic from other companies in the 
automotive retail space
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Note: Location counts as of October 23, 2025.  * Refer to appendix for calculation and reconciliation of Adjusted EPS (a non-GAAP measure). 
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Diversified Portfolio And Business Lines
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Geographic Distribution

TX 27%

CA 24%

CO 8%

TN 7%

FL 5%

AL 5%

NC 4%

GA 4%

ID 3%

VA 2%
MD 2%

NV 2%
All Others 

7%

Total 
Revenues 
By State

Note: Percentages are percent of total for year ended December 31, 2024.

5%

32%
13%

42%

36%

8%46%

18%

Revenue Gross Profit

New Vehicle

Used Vehicle (Including Wholesale)

Parts, Service & Collision Repair ("Fixed Operations")

Finance & Insurance ("F&I")

Category

% of
Total

Revenue Franchised Brand

% of
Total

Revenue

BMW 21%
Mercedes 11%
Audi 5%
Lexus 4%
Land Rover 4%
Porsche 3%
Cadillac 2%
Other Luxury (1) 3%
Honda 9%
Toyota 7%
Other Import (2) 3%

EchoPark 15% Non-Franchised 15%
Chevrolet GMC Buick 5%
Ford 4%
Chrysler Dodge Jeep RAM 3%

Powersports 1% Powersports (3) 1%

Luxury 53%

19%Import

Domestic 12%

(1) Includes Alfa Romeo, Jaguar, Maserati, MINI, Polestar and Volvo
(2) Includes Hyundai, Nissan, Mazda, Subaru and Volkswagen
(3) Includes Harley-Davidson, Kawasaki, BRP, Polaris, Honda, Suzuki, BMW 

Motorrad, Yamaha, Ducati, and Indian Motorcycle

Business Line MixBrand Distribution


Table

		Category		% of
Total
Revenue				Franchised Brand		% of
Total
Revenue

		Luxury		ERROR:#VALUE!				BMW		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Mercedes		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Audi		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Lexus		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Land Rover		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Porsche		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Cadillac		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Other Luxury (1)		ERROR:#VALUE!

		Import		ERROR:#VALUE!				Honda		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Toyota		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Other Import (2)		ERROR:#VALUE!

		EchoPark		ERROR:#VALUE!				Non-Franchised		ERROR:#VALUE!

		Domestic		ERROR:#VALUE!				Chevrolet GMC Buick		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Ford		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Chrysler Dodge Jeep RAM		ERROR:#VALUE!

		Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!				Powersports (3)		ERROR:#VALUE!



						< Key to zero checks below		Key to zero checks below		1.0%

				ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!





OS Formula Retrieves



		Current Period						12/15/24		12/15/24

		Time						2024M12		2024M12

		View						YTD		YTD

		Scenario						Actual		Actual

		UD3						Adjusted		Adjusted

		Entity						ContOps		ContOps

		Account						RevTot		TotalRetVolume

		Brand

		Department						AllDepts		AllDepts

		Flow						RLAll		Unit

		Flow						Unit		Unit

		UD8						None		None

		Scale						1		1

		Description		Alt Entity		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2024
YTD 
Continuing Operations		Dec 2024
YTD 
Continuing Operations		Corporate
Revenue
Allocation		Revenue 
For Slide
Table		% of Revenue
For Slide
Table				Lookup
For
Slide
Table



		AllBrands				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				SEC Total

		SEC_Luxury				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Luxury

		Cadillac				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Cadillac

		Hummer				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Other Luxury (1)

		Acura				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Other Luxury (1)

		Audi				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Audi

		BMW				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				BMW

		Mini				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Other Luxury (1)

		Infiniti				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Other Luxury (1)

		Lexus				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Lexus

		Mercedes				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Mercedes

		Smart				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Other Luxury (1)

		Jaguar				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Other Luxury (1)

		Land_Rover				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Land Rover

		Porsche				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Porsche

		Volvo				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Other Luxury (1)

		Maserati				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Other Luxury (1)

		Alfa_Romeo				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Other Luxury (1)

		Polestar				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Other Luxury (1)

		SEC_Imports				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Import

		Honda				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Honda

		Toyota				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Toyota

		Nissan				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Other Import (2)

		Hyundai				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Other Import (2)

		VW				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Other Import (2)

		Subaru				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Other Import (2)

		Kia				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Other Import (2)

		Mazda				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Other Import (2)

		SEC_Domestic				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Domestic

		Ford				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Ford

		Chrysler				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram

		Chevrolet				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Chevrolet GMC Buick

		Buick				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Chevrolet GMC Buick

		GMC				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Chevrolet GMC Buick

		SEC_OtherBrands				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				EchoPark

		Collision				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Honda

		NonFranchise		PreOwned		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Non-Franchised

		NonFranchise		Powersports		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Powersports (3)

		HD				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Powersports (3)

		Kawasaki				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Powersports (3)

		Victory				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Powersports (3)

		Polaris				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Powersports (3)

		Yamaha				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Powersports (3)

		HondaMotorcycle				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Powersports (3)

		Indian				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Powersports (3)

		SeaDoo				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Powersports (3)

		ArcticCat				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Powersports (3)

		BMWMotorcycle				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Powersports (3)

		IronHorse				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Powersports (3)

		BigDog				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Powersports (3)

		Excelsior				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Powersports (3)

		Suzuki				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Powersports (3)

		LiveWire				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Powersports (3)

		CanAm				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Powersports (3)

		Corporate				No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				Corporate

								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!
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Strategic Focus – Franchised Dealerships Segment

• Manage tariff impact on inventory and 
pricing strategy to maintain market share

• Focus on opportunities to offset 
normalizing new vehicle gross profit 
margins through growth in parts and 
service (Fixed Operations) and finance and 
insurance (F&I) gross profit

• Actively manage new and used vehicle 
inventory turnover and adapt to electric 
vehicle (EV) and hybrid electric vehicle 
(HEV) transition

• Focus on controllable selling, general and 
administrative (SG&A) expenses to 
maintain structural improvement in SG&A 
leverage as a percent of gross profit

• Opportunity to pursue accretive strategic 
acquisition opportunities as market 
normalizes

Franchised Dealerships Strategy

$8.3 
$10.1 

$11.5 $11.8 $11.9 

$2.9 $3.4 

$231 

$530 
$642 

$448 

$258 
$52 $61 

$360 

$692 
$839 

$675 
$526 

$120 $131 

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Q3 2024 Q3 2025

Total Revenues, Segment Income*, and Adjusted EBITDA*

Revenue (Billions) Segment Income* (Millions) Adjusted EBITDA* (Millions)

* Refer to appendix for calculation and reconciliation of Segment Income, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted SG&A Expenses As % Of Gross Profit (non-GAAP measures).
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2.3% 1.5% 1.7% 2.0% 2.8% 2.9% 3.5%

45.7% 40.8% 40.2% 42.1% 45.2% 46.4% 46.3%

19.8%
16.0% 16.2% 19.5% 20.4% 20.3% 20.6%

3.8%
2.6% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.4%

71.6%
60.9% 60.1% 65.6% 70.4% 71.6% 72.8%

71.3%
61.0% 59.9% 64.6% 70.9% 72.4% 73.5%

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Q3 2024 Q3 2025

Reported and Adjusted SG&A Expenses as % of Gross Profit*

Advertising* Compensation* Other*

Rent* Adjusted SG&A Expenses* Reported SG&A Expenses
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Strategic Focus – Franchised Dealerships Segment (continued)
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91.9 99.8 99.4 107.3 111.5 27.4 30.4
$45.9 $49.9 $56.1 $57.9 $57.7 $56.2 $60.3 

$2,536 

$4,595 

$6,591 

$4,836 

$3,382 $3,047 $3,001 

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Q3 2024 Q3 2025

Retail New Vehicle Unit Sales Volume, Revenue, and Gross Profit Per Unit 

Unit Sales Volume (Thousands) Revenue Per Unit (Thousands) GPU

101.9 105.5 108.5 100.2 102.0 24.9 26.4

$23.0 $27.5 $31.3 $30.4 $28.6 $28.1 $30.2 

$1,207 

$1,784 $1,607 $1,626 $1,473 
$1,386 

$1,528 

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Q3 2024 Q3 2025

Retail Used Vehicle Unit Sales Volume, Revenue, and Gross Profit Per Unit

Unit Sales Volume (Thousands) Revenue Per Unit (Thousands) GPU

Retail New And Used Vehicles
• Tariffs may create volatility in new and used vehicle 

pricing, volume and GPU in Q4 2025 and beyond

• The rate of new vehicle GPU decline has 
moderated, and we believe the "new normal" will 
remain higher than pre-pandemic levels, in the 
$2,500-$3,000 per unit range, subject to tariff 
impact on inventory levels, pricing and demand

• We believe used vehicle GPU may decline over 
time if we are able to drive higher retail used 
vehicle unit sales volume by supplementing our 
inventory levels from wholesale auction sources as 
off-lease inventory supply grows beyond 2025

• Strategic focus to return to selling at least 100 retail 
used vehicles per store per month, on average 
(represents approximately 25% improvement in 
retail used vehicle volume throughput per store)

• As new and used vehicle sales volumes have 
recovered from pandemic-induced lows, F&I gross 
profit and fixed operations gross profit have 
benefitted from higher industry retail volume

Note: New and used vehicle GPU, sales volume, and F&I and fixed operations gross profit expectations and projections are estimates of future results. Actual results may differ. See “Forward-Looking Statements.”
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Strategic Focus – Franchised Dealerships Segment (continued)

7

Fixed Operations And F&I
• Increased technician headcount by 335 technicians in FY 

2024, projected to generate approximately $100M in 
annualized fixed operations gross profit once fully productive

• Fixed operations parts and labor cost inflation is generally 
passed along to customers, supporting stable fixed 
operations profit margins over time

• Vehicle affordability challenges may drive consumers to 
choose to repair their current vehicle to extend its life rather 
than replace it with a newer vehicle, benefitting fixed 
operations revenues

• F&I gross profit per unit increased nearly 50% from pre-
pandemic to FY 2024, driven primarily by higher warranty 
contract penetration rates

• We believe F&I GPU will remain structurally higher than pre-
pandemic as a result of optimized F&I presentation, 
consumer preferences, and lower cost structure

• Even in an elevated interest rate environment, finance 
contract penetration rates remain robust and are supported 
by manufacturer financing or lease incentives only available 
at franchised dealerships

$1,846 $2,160 $2,453 $2,403 $2,374 $2,340 $2,597 

77.9% 77.6% 72.9% 71.2% 72.6% 72.9% 74.2%

40.9% 44.4%
49.4% 48.9% 48.0% 48.2% 48.7%

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Q3 2024 Q3 2025

F&I Gross Profit Per Unit and Product Penetration Rates

F&I GPU Finance Contract Penetration Rate Warranty Penetration Rate

Note: Fixed operations gross profit, fixed operations profit margin and F&I GPU are estimates of future results. Actual results may differ. See “Forward-Looking Statements.”

$595 $673 $787 $853 $909 $231 $261 

49.8% 50.2% 49.5% 49.7% 50.4% 50.3% 51.2%

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Q3 2024 Q3 2025

Fixed Operations Gross Profit and Gross Margin %

Fixed Operations Gross Profit (Millions) Fixed Operations Gross Margin %
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Strategic Focus – Franchised Dealerships Segment (continued)

Hybrid vs. Electric Vehicle Trends
• Industry sales volume penetration rates for combined hybrid electric 

vehicles (HEV) and plug-in hybrid electric vehicles (PHEV) exceed the 
penetration rates for battery electric vehicles (BEV) and are trending 
upward
• We believe there is an easier path to consumer adoption of 

alternative power trains as more manufacturers continue to expand 
their HEV and PHEV model offerings

• FY 2024 hybrid new vehicle GPU was higher than internal 
combustion engine (ICE) new vehicle GPU in our import and 
domestic brands, and marginally lower in our luxury brands, driven by 
better consumer demand and relatively lower hybrid days’ supply vs. 
both ICE and BEV

• BEV new vehicle GPU lags both hybrid and ICE vehicles as a result of 
excess inventory supply, resulting in BEV sales negatively impacting 
total new vehicle GPU by approximately $350 in FY 2024 and $300 in 
Q3 2025 (up from $200 in Q2 2025 due to higher EV sales mix in Q3 
2025) – to the extent OEMs can align BEV supply with natural 
consumer demand, this GPU headwind could improve in Q4 2025 
and beyond

• Initial BEV repair and maintenance trends show lower frequency but 
higher gross profit per repair order vs. ICE vehicles, while hybrid 
vehicles create opportunity to service both types of power trains
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100%

Luxury Import Domestic Total

Sonic FY 2024 Average New Vehicle Relative GPU by Power Train

BEV Hybrid ICE Average New Vehicle GPU
Note: Average new vehicle relative GPU by power train in the chart above is shown as a percentage of blended 
average GPU for each brand group and franchised dealerships segment total GPU, where 100% represents the 
blended average GPU for each brand group and the franchised dealerships segment total GPU.

Note: Hybrid and electric vehicle trends and GPU headwinds are estimates of future results. Actual results may differ. See “Forward-
Looking Statements.”



NYSE
SAH

Strategic Focus – EchoPark Segment
• YTD 2025 EchoPark Segment adjusted 

EBITDA* of $40.4 million, up 72% year-
over-year

• Returned to positive segment adjusted 
EBITDA* in FY 2024 after 3 years of used 
vehicle industry headwinds

• Expect to resume disciplined expansion of 
EchoPark footprint in 2026 once used 
vehicle market conditions are supportive

• Long-term goal to reach 90% of the U.S. 
population

• Below-market pricing and no-haggle, 
transparent guest experience expected to 
drive market share gains

• EchoPark maintains the #1 ranking in 
guest satisfaction among all major pre-
owned vehicle retailers according to 
Reputation.com

EchoPark Strategy

* Refer to appendix for calculation and reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA (a non-GAAP measure). 
Note: “EchoPark Operations” chart data includes currently operating stores and corporate/holding company results. “Closed Stores” chart data includes results from stores that are not currently in operation as of the date of this presentation. 

$16.7 

$(27.0) $(70.1) $(49.5)

$32.5 $9.2 $8.1 
$(5.7)

$(19.3)

$(35.3)

$(33.5)

$(4.9) $(0.3) $0.1 
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FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Q3 2024 Q3 2025

EchoPark Segment Adjusted EBITDA* (Millions)

EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company) Closed Stores
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Strategic Focus – EchoPark Segment (continued)

10

• Maintain focus on optimizing F&I product offerings, cost, and 
pricing to drive F&I GPU growth in the remainder of FY 2025 and 
into FY 2026

• Focus on maintaining positive retail used vehicle GPU throughout 
FY 2025 driven by fast inventory turns, stability in the spread 
between wholesale and retail prices, and a focus on sourcing 
more inventory from non-auction sources, which should drive 
total GPU in the $3,400 to $3,800 range

• Anticipate an increase in used vehicle wholesale and retail prices 
as a result of tariff effects on new vehicle pricing, which may drive 
additional demand in the used vehicle market but could also 
create further affordability issues

• Used vehicle supply is projected to reach its lowest point in late 
2025, due to lower levels of off-lease inventory as a result of 
declines in new vehicle industry sales volume and fewer lease 
originations since 2020 (see 3-year-old vehicle supply trend in the 
chart to the right)

• Beyond 2025, gradual expansion of used vehicle supply and 
further normalization of used vehicle pricing should drive 
consumer demand and higher retail sales volume for EchoPark

EchoPark Strategy
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$2,657 $2,183 
$3,029 $3,111 $3,359 

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Q3 2024 Q3 2025

EchoPark Segment Adjusted EBITDA* and Total GPU (Used GPU + F&I GPU)

Adjusted EBITDA* (Millions) Total GPU

Source: J.D. Power

Vehicle Age (0-5 Years)

* Refer to appendix for calculation and reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA (a non-GAAP measure).
 Note: F&I GPU growth, total GPU, used vehicle price and supply, and sales volume projections are estimates of future results. Actual results may differ. See “Forward-Looking Statements.”
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• Standardize operating playbooks and 
processes in existing stores to facilitate 
future organic and acquisition growth

• Complete roll out of modernized inventory 
management and marketing strategy 

• Manage expenses and inventory to 
mitigate effects of weaker seasonal 
demand in Q1 and Q4 while supporting 
higher seasonal demand in Q2 and Q3

• Expect to realize synergies from network 
effect, driving potential gains in used 
vehicle volume and F&I

• Identify desirable acquisition 
opportunities at attractive valuations to 
grow this segment 

Powersports Strategy

Note: Multiples are based on the most recent Haig Partners Report. Multiples are typically applied to a normalized dealership earnings before taxes.
Luxury includes: Audi, BMW, Jaguar Land Rover, Lexus, Mercedes-Benz and Porsche
Other Luxury includes: Cadillac and Volvo
Import includes: Toyota, Honda, Subaru, Kia, Hyundai, VW
Domestic includes: Buick, Chevrolet, Ford, GMC, Chrysler, Jeep, Dodge, RAM

Strategic Focus – Powersports Segment

* Refer to appendix for calculation and reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA (a non-GAAP measure).
Note: Gains in used vehicle volume and F&I are estimates of future results. Actual results may differ. See “Forward-Looking Statements.”
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Q3 2024 Q4 2024 Q1 2025 Q2 2025 Q3 2025

Powersports Segment Adjusted EBITDA* (Millions)

Industry Seasonally 
Weak In Q4 & Q1

Acquisition Multiple
Dealership Type Low High

Luxury 6.0x 10.0x

Other Luxury 3.5x 5.0x

Import 3.0x 8.0x

Domestic 3.0x 4.5x

Powersports 3.0x 4.5x
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• Expect to maintain strong balance sheet and free 
cash flows

• Balanced capital allocation strategy prioritizes 
highest return opportunity

• History of returning capital to shareholders via 
dividend and share repurchases

• Quarterly dividend per share has grown 250% 
since FY 2019, current forward yield ~2.0%

• Reduced outstanding shares by 21% since FY 
2019 ($208 million remaining share 
repurchase authorization)

• Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio* of 1.99 for the 
12 months ended Q3 2025 is within our target 
leverage range

Consolidated Company Strategy

$244 

$399 
$501 

$374 $384 
$264 

$526 

$703 
$794 $846 $862 $815 

 $-

 $200

 $400

 $600

 $800

 $1,000

12/31/2020 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 9/30/2025

$ 
In

 M
ill

io
ns

Strong Balance Sheet and Liquidity

Cash and Floor Plan Deposit Balance Total Liquidity

* Refer to appendix for calculation and reconciliation of Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA Ratio (a non-GAAP measure). 
Note: Dividend yield is based on stock price as of October 20, 2025.
Note: Balance sheet and free cash flow projections are estimates of future results. Actual results may differ. See 
“Forward-Looking Statements.”
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Capital Allocation Trend

Acquisitions Cap Ex Share Repurchases Dividends
Note: Cap Ex represents total purchases of land, property and equipment from consolidated 
statements of cash flows included in Sonic’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the applicable fiscal year.
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Sonic Automotive 2025 Outlook

• Anticipate new vehicle GPU in the $3,100 to $3,200 per unit range for both FY 2025 and Q4 2025, depending on tariff impact on new vehicle pricing 
and demand, brand mix shifts, and EV margin volatility 

• Anticipate FY 2025 used vehicle GPU in the $1,400 to $1,500 per unit range, depending on flow through tariff impact on pricing and demand (implies 
Q4 2025 used vehicle GPU between $1,300 and $1,400 per unit)

• Expect 10% to 11% growth in fixed operations gross profit for both FY 2025 and Q4 2025 
• Expect F&I GPU in the $2,550 to $2,600 per unit range for both FY 2025 and Q4 2025

Consolidated
• Expect FY 2025 adjusted SG&A expenses as a % of gross profit* in the low 70% range (implies Q4 2025 flat compared to Q3 2025)
• Anticipate FY 2025 effective income tax rate in the 28.5% to 29.0% range (implies Q4 2025 effective income tax rate of 30.0% to 30.5%)

Franchised Dealerships Segment

EchoPark Segment
• Expect adjusted EBITDA* between $48-$50 million
• Expect low single digit percentage decline in used retail unit sales volume for both FY 2025 and Q4 2025
• Expect total GPU in the $3,400 to $3,600 per unit range for both FY 2025 and Q4 2025
• Expect FY 2025 adjusted SG&A expenses as a % of gross profit* in the low 70% range (implies Q4 2025 in the high 70% range)

Powersports Segment
• Expect FY 2025 adjusted EBITDA* between $10.5-$11.5 million (Q4 2025 slightly negative due to seasonality)

* Refer to appendix for calculation and reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted SG&A Expenses as a % of Gross Profit (non-GAAP measures). 
Note: Above outlook is based on projections. Actual results may differ. See “Forward-Looking Statements.” Financial data may also include certain forward-looking information that is not presented in accordance with GAAP. We believe that a 
quantitative reconciliation of such forward-looking information to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure cannot be made available without unreasonable efforts, because a reconciliation of these non-GAAP financial measures would 
require an estimate of future non-operating items such as impairment charges, gain/loss on property dispositions, and/or non-recurring SG&A expenses. Neither the timing nor likelihood of these events, nor their probable significance, can be quantified 
with a reasonable degree of accuracy. Accordingly, a reconciliation of such forward-looking information to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure is not provided.

13

Please see the below guidance for our current expectations for FY 2025 and Q4 2025.



Appendix:
Financial Tables & 

Non-GAAP Reconciliations
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Adjusted Net Income is defined as GAAP net income, excluding certain non-operating charges 
and/or benefits that may affect the comparability of results from period to period.

Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share (“Adjusted EPS”) is defined as Adjusted Net Income 
divided by diluted weighted-average common shares outstanding.

Segment Income (Loss) is defined as segment income (loss) before taxes, less impairment 
charges.

Adjusted Segment Income (Loss) is defined as Segment Income (Loss), excluding certain non-
operating charges and/or benefits that may affect the comparability of results from period to 
period.

Adjusted Gross Profit is defined as GAAP gross profit, excluding certain non-operating charges 
that may affect the comparability of results from period to period.

Adjusted SG&A Expenses is defined as GAAP SG&A expenses, excluding certain non-operating 
charges and/or benefits that may affect the comparability of results from period to period.

Adjusted SG&A Expenses as a % of Gross Profit is defined as GAAP SG&A expenses, excluding 
certain non-operating charges and/or benefits that may affect the comparability of results from 
period to period, expressed as a percentage of adjusted gross profit.

Adjusted EBITDA is defined as GAAP net income (loss), excluding the provision for income 
taxes, non-floor plan interest expense, depreciation and amortization expense, stock-based 
compensation expense, and certain non-operating charges and/or benefits that may affect the 
comparability of results from period to period.

Segment Adjusted EBITDA and Segment Adjusted EBITDA Loss is defined as segment income 
(loss) before taxes, excluding non-floor plan interest expense, depreciation and amortization 
expense, stock-based compensation expense, and certain non-operating charges and/or 
benefits that may affect the comparability of results from period to period.

Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA Ratio is defined as long-term debt (including current portion), 
less cash and equivalents, less outstanding floor plan deposit balance, expressed as a ratio to 
Adjusted EBITDA.

To supplement the Company’s financial data presented in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States (“GAAP”), this presentation contains certain non-
GAAP financial measures, such as adjusted net income, adjusted 
earnings per diluted share, segment income (loss), adjusted 
segment income (loss), adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage 
of gross profit, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA loss, and net 
debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio. The Company has provided 
reconciliations of these non-GAAP financial measures to the most 
directly comparable GAAP financial measures in the appendix to 
this presentation.

Management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures 
are important supplemental measures of performance which 
improve the comparability and transparency of the Company’s 
disclosures and provide a meaningful presentation of the 
Company’s results. Management also considers these non-GAAP 
financial measures when making financial, operating and strategic 
decisions.

Financial data may also include certain forward-looking 
information that is not presented in accordance with GAAP. We 
believe that a quantitative reconciliation of such forward-looking 
information to the most directly comparable GAAP financial 
measure cannot be made available without unreasonable efforts, 
because a reconciliation of these non-GAAP financial measures 
would require an estimate of future non-operating items such as 
impairment charges, gain/loss on property dispositions, and/or 
non-recurring SG&A expenses. Neither the timing nor likelihood of 
these events, nor their probable significance, can be quantified 
with a reasonable degree of accuracy. Accordingly, a reconciliation 
of such forward-looking information to the most directly 
comparable GAAP financial measure is not provided.
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NM = Not MeaningfulNote: Earnings (loss) per share and gross profit per unit metrics are calculated based on actual unrounded amounts.

FY 2024 Better /
(Worse) % Change

(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data) FY 2024 FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2021 FY 2020 Year-Over-Year

Revenues:
Retail new vehicles 6,507.5$            6,304.6$            5,622.6$            4,993.4$            4,224.4$            3%
Fleet new vehicles 95.3                    92.2                    99.4                    124.6                  56.8                    3%

Total new vehicles 6,602.8              6,396.8              5,722.0              5,118.0              4,281.2              3%
Used vehicles 4,780.1              5,213.6              5,515.4              4,933.6              3,604.2              (8%)
Wholesale vehicles 287.1                  318.8                  484.9                  367.2                  197.4                  (10%)

Total vehicles 11,670.0            11,929.2            11,722.3            10,418.8            8,082.8              (2%)
Parts, service and collision repair 1,846.5              1,759.5              1,599.7              1,340.4              1,194.3              5%
Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I") 707.8                  683.7                  679.1                  637.2                  489.9                  4%

Total revenues 14,224.3            14,372.4            14,001.1            12,396.4            9,767.0              (1%)
Gross profit:

Retail new vehicles 388.4                  535.4                  662.8                  459.8                  233.2                  (27%)
Fleet new vehicles 3.0                      4.0                      4.9                      1.6                      0.9                      (26%)

Total new vehicles 391.4                  539.4                  667.7                  461.4                  234.1                  (27%)
Used vehicles 170.7                  151.2                  180.8                  133.0                  105.2                  13%
Wholesale vehicles (6.0)                     (2.6)                     (3.1)                     9.6                      0.1                      (132%)

Total vehicles 556.1                  688.0                  845.4                  604.0                  339.4                  (19%)
Parts, service and collision repair 928.9                  874.0                  792.5                  673.1                  594.3                  6%
Finance, insurance and other, net 707.8                  683.7                  679.1                  637.2                  489.9                  4%

Total gross profit 2,192.8              2,245.7              2,317.0              1,914.3              1,423.6              (2%)
SG&A expenses (1,577.0)             (1,600.5)             (1,555.1)             (1,274.7)             (1,028.7)             1%
Impairment charges (3.9)                     (79.3)                   (320.4)                (0.1)                     (270.0)                NM 
Depreciation and amortization (150.4)                (142.3)                (127.5)                (101.1)                (91.0)                   (6%)

Operating income (loss) 461.5                  423.6                  314.0                  538.4                  33.9                    9%
Interest expense, floor plan (86.9)                   (67.2)                   (34.3)                   (16.7)                   (27.2)                   (29%)
Interest expense, other, net (118.0)                (114.6)                (89.9)                   (48.0)                   (41.6)                   (3%)
Other income (expense), net (0.5)                     0.1                      0.2                      (15.5)                   0.1                      NM 

Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes 256.1                  241.9                  190.0                  458.2                  (34.8)                   6%
Income tax benefit (expense) (40.1)                   (63.7)                   (101.5)                (109.3)                (15.9)                   37%

Net income (loss) from continuing operations 216.0$               178.2$               88.5$                  348.9$               (50.7)$                21%

Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding 35.0                    35.9                    39.7                    43.3                    42.5                    3%
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations 6.18$                  4.97$                  2.23$                  8.06$                  (1.21)$                24%

Unit sales volume:
Retail new vehicles 115,694             112,110             101,168             99,943               91,939               3%
Fleet new vehicles 1,805                  2,000                  2,115                  3,543                  1,342                  (10%)
Used vehicles 173,257             176,147             173,209             183,292             159,025             (2%)
Wholesale vehicles 32,223               32,330               35,323               36,795               32,057               0%

Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):
Retail new vehicles 3,358$               4,776$               6,552$               4,600$               2,536$               (30%)
Used vehicles 985$                   859$                   1,043$               720$                   667$                   15%
F&I 2,450$               2,372$               2,475$               2,250$               1,952$               3%


Dates

		Input dates on this tab only - drives dates on all other tabs

		Only change date in ORANGE CELL

		2024		2023

		Current period		PY Current Period

		2024M12		2023M12

		12/31/24		12/31/23



		CY Q4		CY Q3		CY Q2		CY Q1

		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3

		12/31/2024		9/30/2024		6/30/2024		3/31/2024

		PY Q4		PY Q3		PY Q2		PY Q1

		2023M12		2023M9		2023M6		2023M3

		12/31/2023		9/30/2023		6/30/2023		3/31/2023

		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020		FY 2019

		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12		2019M12

		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020		12/31/2019



Note: FY tab assumes a rolling 5 prior year comparison. 



QTD SEC Build

		\						Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD		12/31/24										12/31/23

								Month		Dec										Dec

								Year		2024										2023

								Date		2024M12		2024M12		2024M12		2024M12				2023M12		2023M12		2023M12		2023M12

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

										Dec 2024 QTD										Dec 2023 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP				SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP

						Account		Revenues

						100_01		Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100_02		Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

						100		New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						131		Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						135		Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVPS		Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						142		Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						140_All		Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP150		Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVTOT		Total Revenues		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross Profit

						GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100		New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP131		Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPPS		Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP142		Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP140		Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP150		Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								SG&A Expenses

						500_A		Advertising		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_B		Variable Compensation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_C		Other Variable		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_D		Rent Expense		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_E		Rent Related		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_F		Fixed Compensation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_G		Other Fixed		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500		Total SG&A Expenses		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						9560C		Impairment Charges		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						600		Depreciation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						OPINC		Operating Income		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						750		Other Expense / (Income)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck

																								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

								Total Retail Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						D001

						GP150								#REFRESH										#REFRESH







&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



QTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD				12/31/24								12/31/23

								Month				Dec								Dec

								Year				2024								2023

								Date				2024M12		2024M12		2024M12				2024M12		2023M12		2024M12

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted

										Dec 2024 QTD								Dec 2023 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						100_01		Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100_02		Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100		New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						131		Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						135		Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVPS		Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						142		Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						140_All		Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		REVTOT		Total Revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Gross Profit

						GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100		New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP131		Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPPS		Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP142		Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP140		Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								SG&A Expenses

						500_A		Advertising				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_B		Variable Compensation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_C		Other Variable				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_D		Rent Expense				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_E		Rent Related				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_F		Fixed Compensation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_G		Other Fixed				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500		Total SG&A Expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						9560C		Impairment Charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						600		Depreciation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		OPINC		Operating Income				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						750		Other Expense / (Income)		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Includes impact of Discops for reporting purposes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

								Total Retail Units				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!



								New Retail Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit						$   -								$   -



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!







&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD

										12/31/24										12/31/23

										Dec										Dec

										2024										2023

								Date		2024M12		2024M12		2024M12		2024M12				2023M12		2023M12		2023M12		2023M12

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

										Dec 2024 YTD										Dec 2023 YTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check

								Revenues

						100_01		Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100_02		Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100		New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						131		Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						135		Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVPS		Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						142		Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						140_All		Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP150		Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVTOT		Total Revenues		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross Profit

						GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100		New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP131		Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPPS		Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP142		Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP140		Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP150		Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								SG&A Expenses

						500_A		Advertising		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_B		Variable Compensation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_C		Other Variable		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_D		Rent Expense		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_E		Rent Related		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_F		Fixed Compensation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_G		Other Fixed		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500		Total SG&A Expenses		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						9560C		Impairment Charges		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						600		Depreciation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						OPINC		Operating Income		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						750		Other Expense / (Income)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

								Total Retail Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!









						D001								#REFRESH										#REFRESH

						GP150











&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD				12/31/24								12/31/23

												Dec								Dec

												2024								2023

								Date				2024M12		2024M12		2024M12				2024M12		2023M12		2024M12

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted

										Dec 2024 YTD								Dec 2023 YTD

										SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						100_01		Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		6409		0		80.3				6163.8		0		88.4

						100_02		Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		95.3		0		0				91.3		0		0

						100		New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		6504.3		0		80.3				6255.1		0		88.4

						131		Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		2905.6		1828.3		21.3				3021.3		1788.6		19

						135		Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		188.2		92.6		2.5				202.1		88.3		2.6

						REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		9598.1		1920.9		104.1				9478.5		1876.9		110

						REVPS		Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		1746.4		0		42.4				1647.7		0		45

						142		Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		50.2		0		0				52.6		0		0

						140_All		Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		1796.6		0		42.4				1700.3		0		45

				GP150ALLOC		GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		504.9		195.5		7				494.8		149.4		7.2

				GP150ALLOC		REVTOT		Total Revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		11899.5		2116.5		153.5				11673.6		2026.2		162.1

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Gross Profit

						GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		376.4		0		11.2				514.9		0		16.6

						GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		3		0		0				4		0		0

						GP100		New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		379.3		0		11.2				518.9		0		16.6

						GP131		Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		149.9		15.6		5.1				161.6		-8.3		5.3

						GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		-4.3		-0.6		-0.2				-2.3		1.6		-0.3

						GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		524.9		15		16.1				678.2		-6.7		21.6

						GPPS		Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		877.8		0		19.5				816.9		0		21.2

						GP142		Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		26.8		0		0				27.6		0		0

						GP140		Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		904.6		0		19.5				844.5		0		21.2

				GP150ALLOC		GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		504.9		195.5		7				494.8		149.4		7.2

				GP150ALLOC		GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		1934.4		210.5		42.6				2017.5		142.7		50

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								SG&A Expenses

						500_A		Advertising				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		50.2		27.1		1.5				43.5		24.3		1.7

						500_B		Variable Compensation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		583.2		69.7		16.4				568.2		67		13.5

						500_C		Other Variable				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		102.1		8		1.6				96.6		8.1		1.5

						500_D		Rent Expense				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		142.8		22.1		2.2				135		21.2		2.3

						500_E		Rent Related				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		44.2		5.3		1.8				45.3		5.9		1.5

						500_F		Fixed Compensation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		217.6		12.9		4.1				213.5		12.6		9.6

						500_G		Other Fixed				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		195.3		22		4.6				172		19.5		6

						500		Total SG&A Expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		1335.4		167.1		32.2				1274.1		158.6		36.1

						9560C		Impairment Charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0		0		0				1		0		0

						600		Depreciation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		61.7		8.9		2.5				54.3		8.9		2.1

				GP150ALLOC		OPINC		Operating Income				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		537.3		34.5		7.9				688.1		-24.8		11.8

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		78		0		1.2				49.2		0		0.5

						710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		16.2		14.1		0.7				16		14		0

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		17.7		1.2		2.6				13.1		1.3		1.7

						750		Other Expense / (Income)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0		0.1		0				0		0		0

						INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		111.9		15.4		4.5				78.3		15.3		2.2

				GP150ALLOC		PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		425.5		19.2		3.4				609.8		-40.1		9.6

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

								Total Retail Units				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!



								New Retail Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Combined Used F&I per Retail Unit						$   -								$   -



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.
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Slide - Consolidated FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,602.8		6,396.8		5,722.0		5,118.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						4,780.1		5,213.6		5,515.4		4,933.6		3,604.2				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						287.1		318.8		484.9		367.2		197.4				(10%)

				Total vehicles						11,670.0		11,929.2		11,722.3		10,418.8		8,082.8				(2%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,846.5		1,759.5		1,599.7		1,340.4		1,194.3				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total revenues						14,224.3		14,372.4		14,001.1		12,396.4		9,767.0				(1%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						388.4		535.4		662.8		459.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.6		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						391.4		539.4		667.7		461.4		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						170.7		151.2		180.8		133.0		105.2				13%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(6.0)		(2.6)		(3.1)		9.6		0.1				(132%)

				Total vehicles						556.1		688.0		845.4		604.0		339.4				(19%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						928.9		874.0		792.5		673.1		594.3				6%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total gross profit						2,192.8		2,245.7		2,317.0		1,914.3		1,423.6				(2%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,577.0)		(1,600.5)		(1,555.1)		(1,274.7)		(1,028.7)				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(3.9)		(79.3)		(320.4)		(0.1)		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(150.4)		(142.3)		(127.5)		(101.1)		(91.0)				(6%)

				Operating income (loss)						461.5		423.6		314.0		538.4		33.9				9%

				Interest expense, floor plan						(86.9)		(67.2)		(34.3)		(16.7)		(27.2)				(29%)

				Interest expense, other, net						(118.0)		(114.6)		(89.9)		(48.0)		(41.6)				(3%)

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.1		0.2		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(34.8)				6%

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				21%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				3%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				24%



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2%)

				Wholesale vehicles						32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				0%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				15%

				F&I						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				3%







				(In millions, except per share data)				LTM Q4 2024		FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total pre-tax adjustments						14.6		79.9		315.7		23.3		260.0

				Tax effect of above items						(3.8)		(19.9)		(22.6)		(5.9)		(40.4)

				Non-recurring tax items						(31.0)		5.8		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						(20.2)		65.8		293.1		17.4		219.6

				Adjusted net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   195.8		$   244.0		$   381.6		$   366.3		$   168.9



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85

				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)

				Impairment charges						3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.1)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.4		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.9)		$   (1,559.8)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%

				Reported net income (loss)				$   216.0		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				40.1		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6

				Income (loss) before taxes				256.1		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)

				Non-floor plan interest				112.2		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7

				Depreciation and amortization				155.9		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9

				Stock-based compensation expense				21.3		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				(3.0)		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges				3.9		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment				0.6		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				5.6		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				13.4		13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(6.3)		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)

				Hail and storm damage charges				8.3		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				2.1		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   560.1		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,588.0		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1

				Cash and equivalents				(44.0)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)

				Floor plan deposit balance				(340.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)

				Net debt				$   1,204.0		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.15		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.84		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94









OS - Consolidated FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						SEC		SEC		SEC		SEC		ContOps

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to SEC for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2023
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2022
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2021
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2020
YTD 
Continuing Operations				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.5		$   4,224.4				$   202.9		3.2%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,602.8		$   6,396.8		$   5,722.0		$   5,118.0		$   4,281.2				$   206.0		3.2%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   4,780.1		$   5,213.6		$   5,515.4		$   4,877.2		$   3,564.8				$   (433.5)		(8.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   287.1		$   318.8		$   484.9		$   367.3		$   197.4				$   (31.7)		(9.9%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   11,670.0		$   11,929.2		$   11,722.3		$   10,362.5		$   8,043.4				$   (259.2)		(2.2%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,846.5		$   1,759.5		$   1,599.7		$   1,396.8		$   1,233.7				$   87.0		4.9%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   14,224.3		$   14,372.4		$   14,001.1		$   12,396.4		$   9,767.0				$   (148.1)		(1.0%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   388.4		$   535.4		$   662.8		$   459.7		$   233.2				$   (146.9)		(27.4%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   391.4		$   539.4		$   667.7		$   461.4		$   234.1				$   (148.0)		(27.4%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   170.7		$   151.2		$   180.7		$   131.9		$   106.0				$   19.5		12.9%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (6.0)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   9.9		$   (0.9)				$   (3.4)		(132.3%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   556.1		$   688.0		$   845.3		$   603.2		$   339.2				$   (131.9)		(19.2%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   928.9		$   874.0		$   792.5		$   674.0		$   594.6				$   54.9		6.3%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (52.9)		(2.4%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (84.5)		$   (92.2)		$   (95.4)		$   (61.6)		$   (42.2)				$   7.7		8.3%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (689.4)		$   (686.7)		$   (711.6)		$   (588.9)		$   (474.8)				$   (2.7)		(0.4%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (113.6)		$   (88.8)		$   (94.4)		$   (79.7)		$   (66.1)				$   (24.9)		(28.0%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (36.6)		$   (46.1)		$   (51.3)		$   (53.3)		$   (54.5)				$   9.5		20.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (53.1)		$   (56.4)		$   (53.2)		$   (37.0)		$   (32.4)				$   3.3		5.9%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (324.5)		$   (329.6)		$   (303.2)		$   (245.6)		$   (185.0)				$   5.1		1.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (275.3)		$   (300.8)		$   (245.9)		$   (208.5)		$   (173.7)				$   25.5		8.5%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.0)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)				$   23.5		1.5%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (3.9)		$   (79.3)		$   (320.4)		$   (0.1)		$   (270.0)				$   75.5		95.1%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (150.4)		$   (142.3)		$   (127.5)		$   (101.1)		$   (91.0)				$   (8.2)		(5.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   461.5		$   423.6		$   314.0		$   538.4		$   33.9				$   37.9		9.0%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (86.9)		$   (67.2)		$   (34.3)		$   (16.7)		$   (27.2)				$   (19.7)		(29.3%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (116.0)		$   (112.9)		$   (89.2)		$   (46.5)		$   (41.9)				$   (3.4)		(3.0%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.2		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(636.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)				$   14.2		5.9%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				$   37.8		21.2%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3,584		3.2%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				117,499		114,110		103,283		103,486		93,281				3,389		3.0%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2,890)		(1.6%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				(107)		(0.3%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				288,951		288,257		274,377		283,235		250,964				694		0.2%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   56,247		$   56,236		$   55,577		$   49,963		$   45,948				$   12		0.0%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,011		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   56,194		$   56,058		$   55,402		$   49,456		$   45,896				$   136		0.2%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   27,590		$   29,598		$   31,842		$   26,609		$   22,417				$   (2,009)		(6.8%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,910		$   9,860		$   13,727		$   9,981		$   6,158				$   (951)		(9.6%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				$   (1,418)		(29.7%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,293		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,331		$   4,727		$   6,464		$   4,458		$   2,510				$   (1,396)		(29.5%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				$   127		14.8%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (186)		$   (80)		$   (87)		$   269		$   (27)				$   (106)		(133.1%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				$   78		3.3%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,385		$   4,754		$   5,550		$   4,339		$   3,304				$   (369)		(7.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   472.8		$   459.9		$   389.7		$   342.0		$   284.1				$   12.9		2.8%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   178.0		$   141.4		$   132.8		$   125.0		$   127.9				$   36.6		25.9%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.9%		71.3%		67.1%		66.6%		72.3%						(60) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.3				$   (61.2)		(19.1%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.1				$   (51.1)		(15.9%)

				EBITDA		No				$   528.5		$   578.1		$   727.9		$   607.4		$   367.8				$   (49.6)		(8.6%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (5.6)		$   (20.7)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (9.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   5.5		$   5.1		$   4.4		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment										$   -0		$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.4				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   14.6		$   79.9		$   315.7		$   23.3		$   260.0

				Tax effect of above items						$   (3.8)		$   (19.9)		$   (22.6)		$   (5.9)		$   (40.4)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   (31.0)		$   5.8																<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   (20.2)		$   65.8		$   293.1		$   17.4		$   219.6

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,194.9		$   2,255.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (60.8)		(2.7%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.8)		$   (1,559.7)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)				$   41.5		2.6%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%						(10) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.9		$   505.8		$   481.4		$   225.2				$   (51.2)		(15.9%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   195.8		$   244.1		$   381.7		$   366.3		$   168.9				$   (48.3)		(19.8%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				$   1.21		24.3%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85				$   (1.21)		(17.8%)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net income (loss)				$   216.0		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				40.1		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6

				Income (loss) before taxes				256.1		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)



				Non-floor plan interest				112.2		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7

				Depreciation and amortization				155.9		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9

				Stock-based compensation expense				21.3		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				(3.0)		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges				3.9		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment				0.6		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Long-term compensation charges				5.6		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				13.4		13.4		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(6.3)		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)

				Storm damage charges				8.3		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				2.1		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				(10.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				560.1		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,588.0		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1

				Cash and equivalents				$   (44.0)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)

				Floor plan deposit balance				$   (340.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)

				Net debt				$   1,204.0		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6



				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.15		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29



				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.84		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94
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Slide - Consolidated QTD

																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(29.9)		(29.8)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				0%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax benefit (expense)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.2		34.9		34.9		34.9		34.8				(1%)		(1%)

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.67		$   2.13		$   1.18		$   1.20		$   1.11				(22%)		50%



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				F&I				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%





																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except per share data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   1.5		$   -0		$   1.4		$   1.0		$   16.7				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		0.7		4.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total pre-tax adjustments				(7.5)		1.0		13.7		7.4		16.7				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				2.0		(0.2)		(3.6)		(1.9)		(4.3)				NM 		NM 

				Non-recurring tax items				-0		(31.0)		-0		-0		5.8				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				(5.5)		(30.2)		10.1		5.5		18.2				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				21%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.2		34.9		34.9		34.9		34.8				(1%)		(1%)

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.51		$   1.26		$   1.47		$   1.36		$   1.63				20%		(7%)

				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		0.7		4.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		2.0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				6%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		0.7		4.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		9.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(5%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				71.2%		71.9%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				70 bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax (benefit) expense				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				28.4		28.4		28.0		27.4		26.7				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				40.8		39.3		38.0		37.9		38.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.5		5.5		5.9		4.4		6.0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				1.5		-0		1.4		1.0		16.7				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		0.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		0.8		4.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(1.3)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.3		$   135.0		$   141.3		$   134.6		$   142.4				11%		5%



								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Consolidated QTD

								Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023

				Current Period				12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024		3/31/2024		12/31/2023

				Time				2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3		2023M12

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Sep 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Jun 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Mar 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Dec 2023
QTD 
Continuing Operations				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (29.6)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items		$   (29.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.4%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		- 0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   117.6		$   120.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (3.0)		(2.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   52.7		$   47.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   5.2		11.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   1.5		$   -0		$   1.4		$   1.0		$   16.7														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		$   -0		$   0.7		$   4.3		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   3.2		$   1.5		$   3.6		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   (3.0)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   2.1		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   1.8		$   11.6		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   (10.0)		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   (7.5)		$   1.0		$   13.7		$   7.4		$   16.7

				Tax effect of above items				$   2.0		$   (0.2)		$   (3.6)		$   (1.9)		$   (4.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items				$   -0		$   (31.0)		$   -0		$   -0		$   5.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   (5.5)		$   (30.2)		$   10.1		$   5.5		$   18.2

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   574.0		$   543.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   30.4		5.6%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (408.7)		$   (391.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (17.6)		(4.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.2%		71.9%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						70 bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   74.5		$   61.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   12.7		20.5%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   53.1		$   44.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   9.1		20.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.2		34.9		34.9		34.9		34.8				(0.3)		(0.9%)				(0.4)		(1.1%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.67		$   2.13		$   1.18		$   1.20		$   1.11				$   (0.46)		(21.6%)				$   0.56		50.5%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.2		34.9		34.9		34.9		34.8				(0.3)		(0.9%)				(0.4)		(1.1%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share				$   1.51		$   1.26		$   1.47		$   1.36		$   1.63				$   0.25		19.8%				$   (0.12)		(7.4%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   58.6		$   74.2		$   41.2		$   42.0		$   38.7

				Provision For Income Taxes				23.5		(13.4)		14.5		15.5		16.0

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				82.1		60.8		55.7		57.5		54.7



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				28.4		28.4		28.0		27.4		26.7

				Depreciation And Amortization				40.8		39.3		38.0		37.9		38.3

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				5.5		5.5		5.9		4.4		6.0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges				1.5		-0		1.4		1.0		16.7

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		0.6		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				0.5		-0		0.8		4.3		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.6

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(1.3)

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				149.3		$   135.0		$   141.3		$   134.6		$   142.4

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -











&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.6		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,520.8		6,307.2		5,681.0		5,109.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						2,919.8		3,050.3		3,391.5		2,901.0		2,345.9				(4%)

				Wholesale vehicles						188.9		204.5		314.0		257.2		168.7				(8%)

				Total vehicles						9,629.5		9,562.0		9,386.5		8,267.2		6,795.8				1%

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,802.9		1,714.2		1,588.0		1,340.4		1,194.4				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						11,939.2		11,774.8		11,484.6		10,051.1		8,348.0				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2020 - copy column over next year

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						376.9		518.7		655.3		458.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.5		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						379.9		522.7		660.2		460.3		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						150.2		162.9		174.5		188.1		122.9				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Wholesale vehicles						(4.6)		(3.3)		(6.4)		0.6		(0.8)				(40%)

				Total vehicles						525.5		682.3		828.3		649.0		356.2				(23%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						908.9		852.7		786.7		673.1		595.4				7%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next quarter

				Finance, insurance and other, net						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Total gross profit						1,941.2		2,033.6		2,125.1		1,765.6		1,309.4				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				SG&A expenses						(1,375.4)		(1,314.6)		(1,273.0)		(1,076.9)		(933.7)				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Impairment charges						(1.2)		(1.0)		(115.5)		-0		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(124.4)		(112.3)		(101.8)		(84.8)		(79.9)				(11%)

				Operating income (loss)						440.2		605.7		634.8		603.9		25.8				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, floor plan						(70.6)		(49.2)		(23.6)		(11.8)		(24.0)				(44%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2021/2020 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net						(112.7)		(109.7)		(85.1)		(46.3)		(40.7)				(3%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next quarter

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.2		-0		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)				(43%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				(44%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				2%

				Wholesale vehicles						21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				2%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				(9%)

				F&I						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				(1%)







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   226.4



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		-0		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.3		$   231.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   267.6		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   227.2



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,273.0)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.7)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.7)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)

				Non-floor plan interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7

				Depreciation and amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8

				Stock-based compensation expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)		-0		(3.1)

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   526.2		$   674.5		$   839.3		$   691.8		$   360.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Franchised FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.5		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				$   210.6		3.4%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,520.8		$   6,307.2		$   5,681.0		$   5,109.0		$   4,281.2				$   213.7		3.4%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   2,919.8		$   3,050.3		$   3,391.5		$   2,901.0		$   2,345.9				$   (130.5)		(4.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   188.9		$   204.6		$   313.9		$   257.3		$   168.7				$   (15.8)		(7.7%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   9,629.5		$   9,562.1		$   9,386.4		$   8,267.3		$   6,795.8				$   67.4		0.7%

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,802.9		$   1,714.2		$   1,588.1		$   1,340.4		$   1,194.4				$   88.7		5.2%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   11,939.2		$   11,774.9		$   11,484.6		$   10,051.1		$   8,348.1				$   164.3		1.4%

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   376.9		$   518.7		$   655.3		$   458.7		$   233.2				$   (141.8)		(27.3%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   379.9		$   522.7		$   660.2		$   460.3		$   234.1				$   (142.8)		(27.3%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   150.2		$   162.9		$   174.4		$   188.1		$   122.9				$   (12.7)		(7.8%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (4.5)		$   (3.2)		$   (6.3)		$   0.6		$   (0.8)				$   (1.3)		(40.4%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   525.6		$   682.4		$   828.3		$   649.0		$   356.3				$   (156.8)		(23.0%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   908.9		$   852.7		$   786.7		$   673.0		$   595.3				$   56.1		6.6%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (92.4)		(4.5%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (55.1)		$   (40.5)		$   (36.9)		$   (26.1)		$   (30.1)				$   (14.6)		(36.1%)

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (598.2)		$   (583.5)		$   (593.9)		$   (500.3)		$   (422.6)				$   (14.7)		(2.5%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (102.1)		$   (76.9)		$   (84.4)		$   (69.7)		$   (61.7)				$   (25.2)		(32.8%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (39.2)		$   (40.3)		$   (42.7)		$   (46.6)		$   (50.1)				$   1.0		2.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (44.7)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.6)		$   (32.1)		$   (30.0)				$   1.1		2.4%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (294.2)		$   (273.1)		$   (264.1)		$   (219.4)		$   (175.6)				$   (21.1)		(7.7%)

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (241.8)		$   (254.6)		$   (206.4)		$   (182.8)		$   (163.6)				$   12.8		5.0%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)				$   (60.8)		(4.6%)

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (1.2)		$   (1.0)		$   (115.5)		$   -0		$   (270.0)				$   (0.2)		(19.9%)

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (124.4)		$   (112.3)		$   (102.0)		$   (84.8)		$   (79.9)				$   (12.0)		(10.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   440.2		$   605.7		$   634.8		$   603.8		$   25.8				$   (165.5)		(27.3%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (70.6)		$   (49.1)		$   (23.6)		$   (11.7)		$   (24.1)				$   (21.5)		(43.7%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (110.7)		$   (108.0)		$   (84.4)		$   (44.8)		$   (41.0)				$   (3.1)		(2.8%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(604.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.2		$   (38.8)				$   (190.6)		(42.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				$   (167.1)		(43.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4,193		3.9%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				113,255		109,257		101,539		103,358		93,281				3,998		3.7%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				1,766		1.8%

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				416		2.0%

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				213,426		207,467		207,936		205,272		193,803				5,959		2.9%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   57,654		$   57,945		$   56,139		$   49,937		$   45,948				$   (291)		(0.5%)

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,002		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   57,576		$   57,728		$   55,948		$   49,430		$   45,896				$   (151)		(0.3%)

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   28,632		$   30,439		$   31,254		$   27,509		$   23,030				$   (1,807)		(5.9%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,987		$   9,933		$   13,052		$   10,238		$   6,780				$   (946)		(9.5%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				$   (1,454)		(30.1%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,292		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,354		$   4,784		$   6,502		$   4,453		$   2,510				$   (1,430)		(29.9%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				$   (153)		(9.4%)

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (214)		$   (156)		$   (260)		$   25		$   (32)				$   (59)		(37.6%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				$   (28)		(1.2%)

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,844		$   5,688		$   6,444		$   5,311		$   3,684				$   (844)		(14.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   470.0		$   453.6		$   410.2		$   341.3		$   284.1				$   16.4		3.6%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   175.1		$   140.7		$   131.9		$   124.6		$   127.9				$   34.4		24.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.9%		64.6%		59.9%		61.0%		71.3%						(630) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.2		$   231.2				$   (190.4)		(42.5%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.0		$   227.2				$   (161.1)		(37.6%)

				EBITDA		No				$   494.6		$   670.0		$   828.7		$   661.3		$   351.7				$   (175.3)		(26.2%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (3.8)		$   (20.9)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (4.0)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   2.2		$   -0		$   4.4		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   0.6						$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.0																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (90.4)		(4.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.8)				$   (33.8)		(2.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%						(480) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   267.6		$   429.0		$   637.0		$   547.0		$   226.3				$   (161.4)		(37.6%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   193.6		$   376.0		$   512.9		$   433.5		$   168.6				$   (182.4)		(48.5%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7

				Depreciation And Amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.2		-0		4.4

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)				(3.1)

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						(10.0)

				Adjusted EBITDA						526.2		$   674.5		839.3		691.8		$   360.3

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Franchised QTD

																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 & Q4 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				F&I				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%





																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		1.8		-0		2.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		11.2		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				(10.3)		3.3		14.8		3.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				(10.3)		3.3		14.8		3.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   (10.3)		$   3.3		$   14.8		$   3.2		$   -0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		1.8		-0		2.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		11.2		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		2.0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		1.8		-0		2.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		9.2		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				27.1		27.1		26.5		26.3		25.9				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				34.2		32.8		31.6		31.5		31.2				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.5		5.5		5.9		4.4		6.0				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				0.2		-0		-0		1.0		1.0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		0.6		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		2.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.2		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		(0.3)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   146.1		$   120.3		$   131.8		$   128.1		$   153.9				21%		(5%)



								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Franchised QTD

								Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023

				Current Period				12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024		3/31/2024		12/31/2023

				Time				2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3		2023M12

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps_Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Jun 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Mar 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		- 0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   (3.5)		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   1.8		$   -0		$   2.2		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   3.2		$   1.5		$   3.6		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   11.2		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   (10.0)		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   (10.3)		$   3.3		$   14.8		$   3.2		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   (10.3)		$   3.3		$   14.8		$   3.2		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Provision For Income Taxes				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				89.4		51.6		52.7		62.7		89.8



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				27.1		27.1		26.5		26.3		25.9

				Depreciation And Amortization				34.2		32.8		31.6		31.5		31.2

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				5.5		5.5		5.9		4.4		6.0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges				0.2		-0		-0		1.0		1.0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		0.6		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				-0		-0		-0		2.2		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.2

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		(0.3)		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				146.1		$   120.3		$   131.8		$   128.1		$   153.9

								$   -		$   -		$   4		$   -		$   -









&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - EchoPark FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.1		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		0.1		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						1,838.0		2,143.8		2,116.8		2,032.6		1,258.2				(14%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						95.8		111.7		227.0		92.9		18.2				(14%)

				Total vehicles						1,933.8		2,256.5		2,353.0		2,134.5		1,276.4				(14%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(56.4)		17.1		10.5				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						2,127.8		2,434.4		2,463.0		2,345.3		1,419.0				(13%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.2		1.1		-0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		(0.1)		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.1		1.1		-0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						15.2		(17.1)		4.4		(55.2)		(18.0)				189%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(1.3)		0.9		4.2		7.4		(0.2)				(251%)

				Total vehicles						13.9		(16.1)		9.7		(46.7)		(18.2)				186%

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(1.0)		1.8		0.1				0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						207.9		161.8		175.1		148.8		114.0				29%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(165.7)		(247.0)		(269.9)		(197.8)		(94.9)				33%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(2.7)		(78.3)		(204.9)		(0.1)		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(21.8)		(26.6)		(24.6)		(16.3)		(11.0)				18%

				Operating income (loss)						17.7		(190.1)		(324.3)		(65.4)		8.1				109%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(14.2)		(17.4)		(10.6)		(5.0)		(3.2)				18%

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.7)		(3.2)		(3.9)		(1.7)		(0.9)				16%

				Other income (expense), net						-0		(0.1)		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0				100%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				100%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						-		11		152		128		-				(100%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(6%)

				Wholesale vehicles						11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(4%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						N/A		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		N/A				NM

				Used vehicles						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				195%

				F&I						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				16%

				Total used vehicle and F&I						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				39%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.2		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   1.0		$   (112.9)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.6)		$   (1.2)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   3.5		$   (132.5)		$   (133.9)		$   (72.0)		$   4.0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)										Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.2)



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.9)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.9)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.1

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9

				Depreciation and amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						$   (4.9)		$   (33.5)		$   (35.3)		$   (19.3)		$   (5.7)

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)						32.5		(49.5)		(70.1)		(27.0)		16.7

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0











OS - EchoPark FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
EchoPark Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   1,838.0		$   2,143.8		$   2,116.8		$   1,976.2		$   1,218.9				$   (305.8)		(14.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   95.8		$   111.6		$   170.7		$   110.0		$   28.7				$   (15.8)		(14.1%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   1,933.8		$   2,256.4		$   2,296.7		$   2,095.2		$   1,247.6				$   (322.6)		(14.3%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   56.4		$   39.3				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   2,127.8		$   2,434.4		$   2,463.0		$   2,345.3		$   1,419.0				$   (306.6)		(12.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   15.2		$   (17.1)		$   4.4		$   (56.2)		$   (17.0)				$   32.3		189.0%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (1.3)		$   0.8		$   3.2		$   9.3		$   (0.1)				$   (2.1)		(250.9%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   14.0		$   (16.2)		$   8.7		$   (45.9)		$   (17.0)				$   30.1		186.2%

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   (0.8)				$   -0		0.0%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   46.2		28.5%

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (27.7)		$   (49.9)		$   (58.0)		$   (35.6)		$   (12.1)				$   22.2		44.5%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (73.5)		$   (89.3)		$   (113.2)		$   (88.7)		$   (52.2)				$   15.9		17.8%

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (9.9)		$   (10.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (10.0)		$   (4.3)				$   0.5		4.7%

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   1.7		$   (6.3)		$   (8.5)		$   (6.6)		$   (4.4)				$   8.0		127.8%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (6.5)		$   (9.1)		$   (8.4)		$   (4.9)		$   (2.5)				$   2.6		28.6%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (22.3)		$   (42.6)		$   (34.8)		$   (26.3)		$   (9.4)				$   20.3		47.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (27.6)		$   (39.4)		$   (37.3)		$   (25.7)		$   (10.0)				$   11.8		29.9%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.8)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)				$   81.3		32.9%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (78.3)		$   (204.9)		$   (0.1)		$   -0				$   75.7		96.6%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (21.8)		$   (26.5)		$   (24.6)		$   (16.2)		$   (11.1)				$   4.8		17.9%

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   17.7		$   (190.1)		$   (324.3)		$   (65.4)		$   8.2				$   207.9		109.3%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (14.2)		$   (17.4)		$   (10.6)		$   (5.0)		$   (3.2)				$   3.2		18.3%

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.9)		$   (1.7)		$   (0.9)				$   0.5		15.6%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   0.1		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.1%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(4,623)		(6.3%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(453)		(3.9%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				69,053		73,687		64,259		77,963		57,161				(4,634)		(6.3%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   26,617		$   29,098		$   33,019		$   25,389		$   21,324				$   (2,481)		(8.5%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,663		$   9,693		$   15,190		$   9,428		$   4,001				$   (1,030)		(10.6%)



				New Retail GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail GPU						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				$   452		194.9%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (113)		$   72		$   283		$   796		$   (12)				$   (185)		(257.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				$   394		16.3%

				Total used and F&I GPU						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				$   846		38.8%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   (23.8)		$   0.7		$   0.0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.4		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.7%		152.7%		154.1%		132.9%		83.1%						7,300 bps

				Segment Income		No				$   3.5		$   (132.4)		$   (133.9)		$   (71.9)		$   4.1				$   135.9		102.6%

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.4)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.3%

				EBITDA		No				$   28.0		$   (102.7)		$   (105.4)		$   (54.0)		$   16.1				$   130.6		127.2%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges								$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (2.1)		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0		$   (5.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   2.8		$   5.1		$   -0		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   0.4																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   171.7		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   36.2		21.1%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.8)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)				$   71.8		30.3%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%						5,860 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.2%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   2.9		$   (137.6)		$   (133.9)		$   (67.2)		$   0.3				$   140.5		102.1%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						0.8		(210.8)		(338.8)		(72.1)		4.1



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9

				Depreciation And Amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0		10.0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						27.6		$   (83.0)		(105.4)		(46.3)		$   11.0

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						(4.9)		(33.5)		(35.3)		(19.3)		(5.7)
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Slide - EchoPark QTD

																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Fix alternate formulas in Column H for Q123 (to account for manual presentation reclassification for Q421)

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Fix alternate formulas in Column H for Q123 (to account for manual presentation reclassification for Q421)

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.7)		(0.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				0%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Total used vehicle and F&I				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   1.4		$   -0		$   15.7				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.7		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				0.8		(2.3)		(1.1)		4.2		15.7				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				0.8		(2.3)		(1.1)		4.2		15.7				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (1.1)		$   4.2		$   15.7				(170%)		88%



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.7		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(11%)		14%



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.7		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				2%		13%

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				85.5%		77.1%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		112.3%				(840) bps		2,680 bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				0.6		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				5.4		5.3		5.4		5.4		6.1				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				1.3		-0		1.4		-0		15.7				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.8		2.1		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(1.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   4.2		$   8.9		$   7.2		$   7.3		$   (9.1)				(53%)		146%



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				$   (0.7)		$   (0.3)		$   (1.8)		$   (2.0)		$   (2.8)		$   -0		(133%)		75%

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				4.9		9.2		9.0		9.3		(6.3)		-0		(47%)		178%

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment				$   4.2		$   8.9		$   7.2		$   7.3		$   (9.1)		$   -0		(53%)		146%



								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - EchoPark QTD

								Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023

				Current Period				12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024		3/31/2024		12/31/2023

				Time				2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3		2023M12

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Sep 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Jun 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Mar 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2023
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(0.4%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (3.9)		$   5.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (9.1)		(175.2%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		- 0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail & F&I GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   1.4		$   -0		$   15.7														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   (3.0)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.7		$   2.1		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   2.1		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.4		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (1.1)		$   4.2		$   15.7

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (1.1)		$   4.2		$   15.7

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   49.0		$   55.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   42.8				$   (6.2)		(11.3%)				$   6.2		14.5%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (41.9)		$   (42.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (48.0)				$   0.7		1.6%				$   6.2		12.8%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				85.5%		77.1%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		112.3%						(840) bps						2,680 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   (1.9)		$   2.9		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (15.9)				$   (4.8)		(165.9%)				$   14.0		88.0%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (2.5)		$   3.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (19.9)				$   (6.0)		(170.1%)				$   17.5		87.7%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Provision For Income Taxes				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				(3.9)		5.2		2.5		(2.9)		(31.6)



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				0.6		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.7

				Depreciation And Amortization				5.4		5.3		5.4		5.4		6.1

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges				1.3		-0		1.4		-0		15.7

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				-0		-0		0.8		2.1		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(1.0)		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				4.2		$   8.9		$   7.2		$   7.3		$   (9.1)				$   (4.7)		(52.8%)				$   13.3		146.2%

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				(0.7)		(0.3)		(1.8)		(2.0)		(2.8)				$   (0.4)		(133.3%)				$   2.1		75.0%		<-- Keyed rounding in Q4 2024 - copy over next quarter

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				4.9		9.2		9.0		9.3		(6.3)				$   (4.3)		(46.7%)				$   11.2		177.8%





&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Powersports FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				(8%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						82.0		88.6		31.8		-0		-0				(8%)

				Used vehicles						22.3		19.5		7.1		-0		-0				14%

				Wholesale vehicles						2.3		2.6		0.3		-0		-0				(6%)

				Total vehicles						106.6		110.7		39.2		-0		-0				(4%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						43.6		45.3		11.7		-0		-0				(4%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total revenues						157.3		163.2		53.5		-0		-0				(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Used vehicles						5.3		5.4		2.0		-0		-0				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						(0.3)		(0.2)		0.1		-0		-0				(18%)

				Total vehicles						16.5		21.8		8.4		-0		-0				(24%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						20.1		21.3		5.8		-0		-0				(6%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total gross profit						43.7		50.3		16.8		-0		-0				(13%)

				SG&A expenses						(35.9)		(38.9)		(12.3)		-0		-0				8%

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(4.2)		(3.4)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(25%)

				Operating income (loss)						3.6		8.0		3.5		-0		-0				(56%)

				Interest expense, floor plan						(2.1)		(0.6)		-0		-0		-0				(208%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.6)		(1.7)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(52%)

				Other income (expense), net						-0		-0		0.2		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						4,244		4,842		1,592		-		-				(12%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						2,228		2,261		590		-		-				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						146		216		35		-		-				(32%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				(21%)

				Used vehicles						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0%

				F&I						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				7%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7		-0		-0

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		1.7		1.0		-0		-0

				Depreciation and amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9		-0		-0

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   6.3		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Powersports FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
Powersports Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   22.3		$   19.5		$   7.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.8		14.5%

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   2.4		$   2.6		$   0.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(6.0%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   106.7		$   110.6		$   39.2		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.0)		(3.6%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   43.6		$   45.3		$   11.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		(3.8%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   157.3		$   163.2		$   53.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.8)		(3.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   5.3		$   5.4		$   2.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(1.3%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (0.2)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		(17.6%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   16.6		$   21.8		$   8.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.2)		(23.9%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   20.1		$   21.3		$   5.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.2)		(5.7%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.1		3.9%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (17.7)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.9)		(28.0%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(9.5%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   0.9		$   0.5		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.4		86.7%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (1.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.3)		(23.0%)

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (7.9)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   5.9		42.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (5.9)		$   (6.9)		$   (2.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   1.0		14.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.0		7.7%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (4.3)		$   (3.4)		$   (0.9)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(25.2%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   3.6		$   8.0		$   3.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.5)		(55.6%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (2.1)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.4)		(208.2%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.6)		$   (1.7)		$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(51.7%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.0		234.9%

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				2,228		2,261		590		- 0		- 0				(33)		(1.5%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				146		216		35		- 0		- 0				(70)		(32.4%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				6,472		7,103		2,182		- 0		- 0				(631)		(8.9%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,988		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,999		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   10,011		$   8,616		$   12,093		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,395		16.2%

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   16,430		$   11,810		$   7,752		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   4,620		39.1%



				New Retail GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,974		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   3		0.1%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (1,647)		$   (947)		$   (60)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (701)		(74.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   75		7.4%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   3,696		$   4,121		$   5,009		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (424)		(10.3%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   2.8		$   6.3		$   3.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.5)		(55.7%)

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   2.9		$   0.7		$   0.4		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.2		309.2%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						82.0%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(480) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

				EBITDA		No				$   5.8		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.0)		(46.0%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   0.5																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.5		9.0%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(370) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (0.7)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.3)		(112.2%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		1.7		1.0

				Depreciation And Amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0

				Impairment Charges						-0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						0.5

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0

				Storm damage charges						-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						6.3		$   10.8		4.6

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Powersports QTD

																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.7)		(0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(15%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q3 2024 & Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				F&I				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%





																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				(174%)		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





				Long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				29%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(4,290) bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				0.7		0.6		0.8		0.5		0.1				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				1.2		1.2		1.0		1.0		1.0				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Hail and storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   (1.0)		$   5.8		$   2.3		$   (0.8)		$   (2.4)				(117%)		(58%)



								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Powersports QTD

								Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023

				Current Period				12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024		3/31/2024		12/31/2023

				Time				2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3		2023M12

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Sep 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Jun 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Mar 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2023
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(14.9%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (3.4)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (7.4)		(182.9%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		- 0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   0.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (0.7)		(58.7%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   0.7		$   0.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (0.2)		(18.9%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   7.5		$   17.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (10.2)		(57.4%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (8.0)		$   (11.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   3.2		28.7%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						(4,290) bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   (2.9)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (6.9)		(170.6%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (3.0)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (7.1)		(174.0%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   (3.4)		4.0		0.5		(2.3)		(3.5)



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				0.7		0.6		0.8		0.5		0.1

				Depreciation And Amortization				1.2		1.2		1.0		1.0		1.0

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				(1.0)		$   5.8		$   2.3		$   (0.8)		$   (2.4)

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -









&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Load Template



																																								Franchised		ERROR:#N/A

		Form Import Template		EBITDA Load																																				EchoPark		ERROR:#N/A

		FormTemplateName:		EBITDA Load		Form Template Name																																		Powersports		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Name:		|WFProfile|		Valid Forms Workflow Name																																		Consolidated		- 0

		Workflow Scenario:		Stats		Workflow Scenario Name																																		Segment		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Time:		|WFTime|		Workflow Time Name																																						Has Data		Annotation		Assumption		Audit Comment		Footnote		Variance Explanation

		Dimension Tokens:		CB#		E#		P#		C#:[USD]		S#:[Stats]		T#:[|WFTime|]		V#:[Periodic]		A#		F#:[EndBal]		O#:[Forms]		IC#:[None]		UD1#:[NonFranchise]		UD2#:[None]		UD3#		UD4#:[None]		UD5#:[None]		UD6#:[None]		UD7#:[None]		UD8#:[None]		AMT#		HD#:[Yes]		AN#		AS#		AD#		FN#		VE#				Descriptions Drive Lookup for Load												Load Acct		Calc Acct		Description

		Data Rows:		Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												89.4																Income (Loss) Before Taxes												Stats_Pretax		EBITDA_Pretax		Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												27.1																Non-Floor Plan Interest												Stats_NonFPInt		EBITDA_NonFPInt		Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												34.2																Depreciation And Amortization												Stats_DepAmt		EBITDA_DepAmt		Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												5.5																Stock-Based Compensation Expense												Stats_StockComp		EBITDA_StockComp		Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships												Stats_LeaseDisp		EBITDA_LeaseDisp		Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												0.2																Impairment Charges												Stats_Impair		EBITDA_Impair		Impairment Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment												Stats_DebtExt		EBITDA_DebtExt		Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges												Stats_LTComp		EBITDA_LTComp		Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage												Stats_CDKcomp		EBITDA_CDKcomp		Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												(3.5)																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss												Stats_AcqDisp		EBITDA_AcqDisp		Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses												Stats_ClosedAccrual		EBITDA_ClosedAccrual		Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage												Stats_StormExp		EBITDA_StormExp		Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment												Stats_UsedAdj		EBITDA_UsedAdj		Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA												Stats_TotalEBITDA		EBITDA_Total		Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												(3.9)																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.6																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												5.4																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												1.3																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												0.8																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Pretax												Excel												(3.4)																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												1.2																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LTComp												Excel												0.5																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												- 0																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_NI												Excel												58.6

				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_Tax												Excel												23.5

		New entities MUST be added above this line
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Note: Earnings (loss) per share and SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit metrics are calculated based on actual unrounded amounts. Balance sheet amounts are as of December 31 for the FY then ended, and as of 
September 30, 2025 for the LTM Q3 2025 period.

(In millions, except per share data) LTM Q3 2025 FY 2024 FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2021 FY 2020

Reported net income (loss) from continuing operations 216.0$               178.2$               88.5$                  348.9$               (50.7)$                
Adjustments:

Impairment charges 3.9$                    79.3$                  320.4$               -$                      269.2$               
Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss (5.6)                     (20.7)                   (9.1)                     1.2                      (9.2)                     
Severance and long-term compensation charges 5.5                      5.1                      4.4                      6.5                      -                        
Loss on debt extinguishment -                        -                        -                        15.6                    -                        
Storm damage charges 8.3                      1.9                      -                        -                        -                        
Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships (3.0)                     4.3                      -                        -                        -                        
Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment -                        10.0                    -                        -                        -                        
Closed store accrued expenses 2.1                      -                        -                        -                        -                        
Cyber insurance proceeds (10.0)                   -                        -                        -                        -                        
Excess compensation related to CDK outage 13.4                    -                        -                        -                        -                        

Total pre-tax adjustments 14.6                    79.9                    315.7                  23.3                    260.0                  
Tax effect of above items (3.8)                     (19.9)                   (22.6)                   (5.9)                     (40.4)                   
Non-recurring tax items (31.0)                   5.8                      -                        -                        -                        

Total net income effect of adjustments (20.2)                   65.8                    293.1                  17.4                    219.6                  
Adjusted net income (loss) from continuing operations 195.8$               244.0$               381.6$               366.3$               168.9$               

Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding 35.0                    35.9                    39.7                    43.3                    43.9                    
Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations 5.60$                  6.81$                  9.61$                  8.46$                  3.85$                  

Reported gross profit 2,192.8$            2,245.7$            2,317.0$            1,914.3$            1,423.6$            
Excess compensation related to CDK outage 2.0                      -                        -                        -                        -                        

Adjusted gross profit 2,194.8$            2,245.7$            2,317.0$            1,914.3$            1,423.6$            

Reported SG&A expenses (1,577.0)$           (1,600.5)$           (1,555.1)$           (1,274.7)$           (1,028.7)$           
Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss (5.6)                     (20.7)                   (9.1)                     1.2                      (9.2)                     
Severance and long-term compensation charges 5.5                      5.1                      4.4                      6.5                      -                        
Storm damage charges 8.3                      1.9                      -                        -                        -                        
Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships (3.0)                     4.3                      -                        -                        -                        
Closed store accrued expenses 2.1                      -                        -                        -                        -                        
Cyber insurance proceeds (10.0)                   -                        -                        -                        -                        
Excess compensation related to CDK outage 11.4                    -                        -                        -                        -                        

Adjusted SG&A expenses (1,568.3)$           (1,609.9)$           (1,559.8)$           (1,267.0)$           (1,037.9)$           
Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit 71.5% 71.4% 67.3% 66.2% 72.9%

Reported net income (loss) 130.4$               216.0$               178.2$               88.5$                  348.9$               (51.4)$                
Income tax (benefit) expense 51.2                    40.1                    63.7                    101.5                  109.3                  15.6                    

Income (loss) before taxes 181.6                  256.1                  241.9                  190.0                  458.2                  (35.8)                   
Non-floor plan interest 106.1                  112.2                  108.1                  84.7                    44.7                    38.7                    
Depreciation and amortization 167.2                  155.9                  148.8                  132.7                  104.3                  93.9                    
Stock-based compensation expense 22.8                    21.3                    23.3                    16.0                    15.0                    11.7                    
Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships -                        (3.0)                     4.3                      -                        -                        -                        
Impairment charges 175.3                  3.9                      79.3                    320.4                  0.1                      270.0                  
Loss on debt extinguishment -                        0.6                      -                        -                        15.6                    -                        
Severance and long-term compensation charges 0.5                      5.6                      5.1                      4.4                      8.0                      -                        
Excess compensation related to CDK outage -                        13.4                    -                        -                        -                        -                        
Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss 2.9                      (6.3)                     (20.4)                   (9.7)                     (0.4)                     (8.2)                     
Hail and storm damage charges 8.2                      8.3                      1.9                      -                        -                        -                        
Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment -                        -                        10.0                    -                        -                        -                        
Closed store accrued expenses -                        2.1                      -                        -                        -                        -                        
Cyber insurance proceeds (50.0)                   (10.0)                   -                        -                        -                        -                        
(Gain) loss on legal settlements 0.7                      -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

Adjusted EBITDA 615.3$               560.1$               602.3$               738.5$               645.5$               370.3$               

Long-term debt (including current portion) 1,490.2$            1,588.0$            1,676.6$            1,751.7$            1,561.2$            720.1$               
Cash and equivalents (89.4)                   (44.0)                   (28.9)                   (229.2)                (299.4)                (170.3)                
Floor plan deposit balance (175.0)                (340.0)                (345.0)                (272.0)                (99.8)                   (73.2)                   

Net debt 1,225.8$            1,204.0$            1,302.7$            1,250.5$            1,162.0$            476.6$               
Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio 1.99                    2.15                    2.16                    1.69                    1.80                    1.29                    
Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio 2.42                    2.84                    2.78                    2.37                    2.42                    1.94                    


Dates

		Input dates on this tab only - drives dates on all other tabs

		Only change date in ORANGE CELL

		2025		2024

		Current period		PY Current Period

		2025M9		2024M9

		9/30/25		9/30/24



		CY Q4		CY Q3		CY Q2		CY Q1

		2025M12		2025M9		2025M6		2025M3

		12/31/2025		9/30/2025		6/30/2025		3/31/2025

		PY Q4		PY Q3		PY Q2		PY Q1

		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3

		12/31/2024		9/30/2024		6/30/2024		3/31/2024

		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020		FY 2019

		2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

		12/31/2024		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020



Note: FY tab assumes a rolling 5 prior year comparison. 



QTD SEC Build

		\						Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD		9/30/25										9/29/24

								Month		Sep										Sep

								Year		2025										2024

								Date		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2024M9		2024M9		2024M9		2024M9

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions				Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions



										Sep 2025 QTD										Sep 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP				SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP

						Account		Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   1,872.8		$   1,834.0		$   -		$   38.8		6,507,497,550.9		$   1,566.8		$   1,539.9		$   -		$   26.9		$   (0.0)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   26.0		$   26.0		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95,278,002.9		$   22.2		$   22.2		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   -

						Round_100		New Vehicles		$   1,898.8		$   1,860.0		$   -		$   38.8		6,602,775,553.8		$   1,589.0		$   1,562.1		$   -		$   26.9		$   0.0

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		$   1,253.1		$   796.7		$   439.2		$   17.2		4,780,093,558.3		$   1,180.7		$   701.4		$   470.3		$   9.0		$   0.0

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   84.2		$   52.8		$   30.4		$   1.0		287,094,254.6		$   67.2		$   42.4		$   23.8		$   1.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		$   3,236.1		$   2,709.5		$   469.6		$   57.0		11,669,963,366.6		$   2,836.9		$   2,305.9		$   494.1		$   37.0		$   (0.1)

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		$   521.0		$   497.2		$   -		$   23.8		1,796,395,327.4		$   465.6		$   445.5		$   -		$   20.1		$   -

						Round_142		Collision Repair		$   12.9		$   12.9		$   -		$   -		50,140,178.9		$   13.4		$   13.4		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		$   533.9		$   510.1		$   -		$   23.8		1,846,535,506.4		$   479.0		$   458.9		$   -		$   20.1		$   -

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   203.8		$   147.6		$   52.9		$   3.3		707,791,438.9		$   175.6		$   122.4		$   50.8		$   2.3		$   0.1

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		$   3,973.8		$   3,367.2		$   522.5		$   84.1		14,224,290,311.8		$   3,491.5		$   2,887.2		$   544.9		$   59.4		$   0.0

										0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)		0.0		- 0		(0.0)		- 0		- 0		0.0



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		$   1,775.4		$   1,742.7		$   -		$   32.7		(0.0)		$   1,479.2		$   1,456.4		$   -		$   22.8		$   (0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles		$   26.0		$   26.0		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   21.6		$   21.6		$   -		$   -		$   -

								New Vehicles		$   1,801.4		$   1,768.7		$   -		$   32.7		(0.0)		$   1,500.8		$   1,478.0		$   -		$   22.8		$   (0.0)

								Used Vehicles		$   1,207.9		$   756.3		$   437.2		$   14.3		0.1		$   1,139.5		$   666.8		$   465.9		$   6.8		$   0.0

								Wholesale Vehicles		$   87.5		$   55.7		$   30.9		$   1.1		(0.2)		$   68.5		$   43.5		$   23.8		$   1.2		$   -

								Total Vehicles		$   3,096.8		$   2,580.7		$   468.1		$   48.1		(0.1)		$   2,708.8		$   2,188.3		$   489.7		$   30.8		$   (0.0)

								Parts & Service		$   255.6		$   242.9		$   -		$   12.7		0.0		$   233.0		$   222.1		$   -		$   10.9		$   0.0

								Collision Repair		$   5.9		$   5.9		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   6.1		$   6.1		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Total Fixed Operations		$   261.5		$   248.8		$   -		$   12.7		- 0		$   239.1		$   228.2		$   -		$   10.9		$   -

								Total Cost of Sales		$   3,358.3		$   2,829.5		$   468.1		$   60.8		(0.1)		$   2,947.9		$   2,416.5		$   489.7		$   41.7		$   0.0

										0.0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)		- 0		0.0



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   97.4		$   91.3		$   -		$   6.1		388,446,610.1		$   87.6		$   83.5		$   -		$   4.1		$   -

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		2,953,712.9		$   0.6		$   0.6		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		$   97.4		$   91.3		$   -		$   6.1		391,400,323.0		$   88.2		$   84.1		$   -		$   4.1		$   0.0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		$   45.2		$   40.4		$   2.0		$   2.9		170,710,055.4		$   41.2		$   34.6		$   4.4		$   2.2		$   -

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   (3.3)		$   (2.9)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.1)		(5,990,727.3)		$   (1.3)		$   (1.1)		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		$   139.3		$   128.8		$   1.5		$   8.9		556,119,651.1		$   128.1		$   117.6		$   4.4		$   6.2		$   (0.1)

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		$   265.4		$   254.3		$   -		$   11.1		903,890,291.3		$   232.6		$   223.4		$   -		$   9.2		$   -

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		$   7.0		$   7.0		$   -		$   -		27,080,072.0		$   7.3		$   7.3		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		$   272.4		$   261.3		$   -		$   11.1		930,970,363.3		$   239.9		$   230.7		$   -		$   9.2		$   0.0

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   203.8		$   147.6		$   52.9		$   3.3		707,791,438.9		$   175.6		$   122.4		$   50.8		$   2.3		$   0.1

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		$   615.5		$   537.7		$   54.4		$   23.3		2,194,881,453.3		$   543.6		$   470.7		$   55.2		$   17.7		$   0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		$   26.4		$   18.8		$   7.4		$   0.3		84,529,639.8		$   21.5		$   13.7		$   7.4		$   0.4		$   -

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		$   182.0		$   157.0		$   18.1		$   6.9		679,445,645.2		$   169.3		$   145.7		$   18.0		$   5.6		$   0.0

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		$   31.9		$   28.7		$   2.1		$   1.0		111,917,676.9		$   29.0		$   26.2		$   2.1		$   0.7		$   -

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		$   13.3		$   12.7		$   0.8		$   (0.2)		39,585,486.5		$   8.8		$   9.2		$   0.7		$   (1.1)		$   -

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		$   16.9		$   13.8		$   1.7		$   1.4		52,656,694.0		$   14.9		$   12.3		$   1.6		$   1.0		$   -

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		$   101.5		$   91.8		$   6.8		$   2.8		318,145,367.8		$   82.9		$   74.5		$   5.5		$   2.9		$   0.0

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		$   79.6		$   72.3		$   6.6		$   0.8		282,048,938.7		$   65.7		$   58.9		$   4.9		$   1.8		$   0.1

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		$   451.6		$   395.1		$   43.5		$   13.0		1,568,329,449.0		$   392.1		$   340.5		$   40.2		$   11.3		$   0.1

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		(0.0)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_600		Depreciation		$   41.2		$   34.6		$   5.1		$   1.3		150,446,653.5		$   37.9		$   31.5		$   5.4		$   1.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		$   122.7		$   108.0		$   5.8		$   9.0		476,105,350.7		$   113.6		$   98.7		$   9.6		$   5.3		$   (0.0)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		$   18.9		$   18.9		$   -		$   -		78,355,022.7		$   21.5		$   20.9		$   -		$   0.6		$   0.0

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		$   5.0		$   1.8		$   2.8		$   0.4		8,539,838.7		$   1.5		$   (2.2)		$   3.7		$   0.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		$   27.5		$   26.4		$   0.4		$   0.7		117,996,899.7		$   29.8		$   28.5		$   0.7		$   0.6		$   -

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   -		$   0.1		506,678.1		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   0.2

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		$   51.5		$   47.2		$   3.2		$   1.2		205,398,439.2		$   52.8		$   47.1		$   4.4		$   1.2		$   0.1

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   71.2		$   60.8		$   2.6		$   7.8		270,706,911.6		$   60.8		$   51.6		$   5.2		$   4.1		$   (0.1)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   (24.4)										$   13.4

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   46.8										$   74.2

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		$   46.8										$   74.2

										- 0										- 0



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		32,086		30,415		-		1,671				28,657		27,391		-		1,266

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		579		579		-		-				406		406		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units		32,665		30,994		-		1,671				29,063		27,797		-		1,266

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		44,167		26,407		16,353		1,407				43,474		24,940		17,757		777

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		8,957		5,649		3,224		84				7,792		4,973		2,720		99

								Total Units		85,789		63,050		19,577		3,162				80,329		57,710		20,477		2,142

								Total Retail Units		76,253		56,822		16,353		3,078				72,131		52,331		17,757		2,043

								Used:New Ratio		1.38		0.87		NM		NM				1.52		0.91		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		$   58,368		$   60,300		$   -		$   23,209				$   54,676		$   56,220		$   -		$   21,249

								Fleet Unit Price		$   44,815		$   44,815		$   -		$   -				$   54,648		$   54,648		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price		$   58,128		$   60,011		$   -		$   23,209				$   54,675		$   56,198		$   -		$   21,249

								Used Unit Price		$   28,372		$   30,172		$   26,855		$   12,243				$   27,158		$   28,123		$   26,485		$   11,568

								Wholesale Unit Price		$   9,408		$   9,349		$   9,444		$   12,000				$   8,615		$   8,499		$   8,757		$   10,575



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   3,035		$   3,001		$   -		$   3,655				$   3,056		$   3,047		$   -		$   3,249

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   23		$   23		$   -		$   -				$   1,596		$   1,596		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   2,982		$   2,945		$   -		$   3,655				$   3,036		$   3,026		$   -		$   3,249

								Gross per Used Unit		$   1,024		$   1,528		$   122		$   2,048				$   947		$   1,386		$   249		$   2,798

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   (376)		$   (495)		$   (156)		$   (743)				$   (173)		$   (236)		$   (10)		$   (1,444)

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   2,673		$   2,597		$   3,237		$   1,066				$   2,434		$   2,340		$   2,862		$   1,136

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						$   3,237										$   2,862

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck																

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   3,359										$   3,111



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		5.2%		5.0%		0.0%		15.7%				5.6%		5.4%		0.0%		15.3%

								Fleet Vehicles		0.1%		0.1%		0.0%		0.0%				2.9%		2.9%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		5.1%		4.9%		0.0%		15.7%				5.6%		5.4%		0.0%		15.3%

								Used Vehicles		3.6%		5.1%		0.5%		16.7%				3.5%		4.9%		0.9%		24.2%

								Wholesale Vehicles		(4.0%)		(5.3%)		(1.7%)		(6.2%)				(2.0%)		(2.8%)		(0.1%)		(13.7%)

								Fixed Operations		51.0%		51.2%		0.0%		46.7%				50.1%		50.3%		0.0%		45.9%

								Finance & Insurance		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit		15.5%		16.0%		10.4%		27.7%				15.6%		16.3%		10.1%		29.8%



						D001

						GP150								$   -										$   -
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&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



QTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD				9/30/25								9/29/24

								Month				Sep								Sep

								Year				2025								2024

								Date				2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2025M9		2024M9		2025M9

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Sep 2025 QTD								Sep 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market

tc={0BB2D8B0-70F8-4FA5-A844-1C50B9FF2CC2}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   1,725.7		$   -		$   35.2				$   1,533.9		$   -		$   26.4

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   24.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.8		$   -		$   -

						Round_100		New Vehicles				$   1,749.7		$   -		$   35.2				$   1,555.7		$   -		$   26.4

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				$   767.4		$   439.2		$   16.2				$   698.6		$   470.3		$   8.7

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   48.8		$   30.4		$   1.0				$   42.1		$   23.8		$   0.9

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   2,565.9		$   469.6		$   52.4				$   2,296.4		$   494.1		$   36.0

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				$   472.0		$   -		$   22.7				$   443.9		$   -		$   19.7

						Round_142		Collision Repair				$   12.9		$   -		$   -				$   13.5		$   -		$   -

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				$   484.9		$   -		$   22.7				$   457.4		$   -		$   19.7

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   137.2		$   51.6		$   3.2				$   121.9		$   51.4		$   2.3

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				$   3,188.0		$   521.2		$   78.3				$   2,875.7		$   545.5		$   58.0

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles				$   1,642.2		$   -		$   29.7				$   1,450.4		$   -		$   22.4

								Fleet Vehicles				$   24.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.1		$   -		$   -

								New Vehicles				$   1,666.2		$   -		$   29.7				$   1,471.5		$   -		$   22.4

								Used Vehicles				$   728.2		$   438.1		$   13.5				$   664.0		$   465.9		$   6.6

								Wholesale Vehicles				$   51.4		$   30.9		$   1.0				$   43.3		$   23.8		$   1.1

								Total Vehicles				$   2,445.8		$   469.0		$   44.2				$   2,178.8		$   489.7		$   30.1

								Parts & Service				$   230.7		$   -		$   12.1				$   221.4		$   -		$   10.6

								Collision Repair				$   5.9		$   -		$   -				$   6.2		$   -		$   -

								Total Fixed Operations				$   236.6		$   -		$   12.1				$   227.6		$   -		$   10.6

								Total Cost of Sales				$   2,682.4		$   469.0		$   56.3				$   2,406.4		$   489.7		$   40.7

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   83.5		$   -		$   5.5				$   83.5		$   -		$   4.0

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   0.7		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				$   83.5		$   -		$   5.5				$   84.2		$   -		$   4.0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				$   39.2		$   1.1		$   2.7				$   34.6		$   4.4		$   2.1

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   (2.6)		$   (0.5)		$   -				$   (1.2)		$   -		$   (0.2)

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				$   120.1		$   0.6		$   8.2				$   117.6		$   4.4		$   5.9

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				$   241.3		$   -		$   10.6				$   222.5		$   -		$   9.1

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				$   7.0		$   -		$   -				$   7.3		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				$   248.3		$   -		$   10.6				$   229.8		$   -		$   9.1

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   137.2		$   51.6		$   3.2				$   121.9		$   51.4		$   2.3

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				$   505.6		$   52.2		$   22.0				$   469.3		$   55.8		$   17.3

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising				$   15.1		$   7.2		$   0.3				$   13.4		$   7.3		$   0.4

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				$   147.6		$   17.8		$   6.4				$   141.6		$   17.7		$   5.2

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				$   23.6		$   2.1		$   1.0				$   26.2		$   2.0		$   0.7

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				$   34.5		$   5.6		$   0.8				$   35.2		$   5.6		$   (0.2)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				$   13.4		$   1.7		$   1.3				$   12.1		$   1.5		$   1.0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				$   61.2		$   3.5		$   1.5				$   53.6		$   3.2		$   1.5

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				$   48.9		$   5.7		$   0.6				$   49.3		$   5.7		$   1.5

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				$   344.3		$   43.6		$   11.9				$   331.4		$   43.0		$   10.1

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_600		Depreciation				$   17.4		$   2.3		$   0.7				$   15.6		$   2.1		$   0.6

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				$   143.9		$   6.3		$   9.4				$   122.3		$   10.7		$   6.6

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				$   17.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.1		$   -		$   0.5

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				$   3.7		$   2.8		$   0.4				$   4.2		$   3.7		$   -

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				$   5.1		$   0.3		$   0.6				$   4.5		$   0.3		$   0.6

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Includes impact of Discops for reporting purposes		$   -		$   -		$   0.1				$   -		$   0.1		$   -

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				$   25.8		$   3.1		$   1.1				$   29.8		$   4.1		$   1.1

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				$   118.1		$   3.2		$   8.3				$   92.5		$   6.6		$   5.5

												- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0										118236224.37

																																		105653472.91

								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				29,269		-		1,497				27,236		-		1,240

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				560		-		-				398		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units				29,829		-		1,497				27,634		-		1,240

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				25,628		16,353		1,325				24,802		17,757		748

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				5,433		3,224		84				4,940		2,720		99

								Total Units				60,890		19,577		2,906				57,376		20,477		2,087

								Total Retail Units				54,897		16,353		2,822				52,038		17,757		1,988

								Used:New Ratio				0.88		NM		0.89				0.91		NM		0.60



								New Retail Unit Price				$   58,960		$   -		$   23,510				$   56,320		$   -		$   21,252

								Fleet Unit Price				$   42,862		$   -		$   -				$   54,740		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price				$   58,658		$   -		$   23,510				$   56,297		$   -		$   21,252

								Used Unit Price				$   29,945		$   26,855		$   12,262				$   28,167		$   26,485		$   11,565

								Wholesale Unit Price				$   8,966		$   9,444		$   12,000				$   8,522		$   8,757		$   10,564



								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   2,852		$   -		$   3,693				$   3,067		$   -		$   3,263

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   133		$   -		$   -				$   1,639		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit				$   2,801		$   -		$   3,693				$   3,047		$   -		$   3,263

								Gross per Used Unit				$   1,530		$   65		$   2,041				$   1,394		$   249		$   2,812

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   (496)		$   (156)		$   (743)				$   (233)		$   (10)		$   (1,444)

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   2,500		$   3,156		$   1,125				$   2,342		$   2,896		$   1,133

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit						$   3,220								$   3,145



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles				4.8%		0.0%		15.7%				5.4%		0.0%		15.4%

								Fleet Vehicles				0.3%		0.0%		0.0%				3.0%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles				4.8%		0.0%		15.7%				5.4%		0.0%		15.4%

								Used Vehicles				5.1%		0.2%		16.6%				4.9%		0.9%		24.3%

								Wholesale Vehicles				(5.5%)		(1.7%)		(6.2%)				(2.7%)		(0.1%)		(13.7%)

								Fixed Operations				51.2%		0.0%		46.9%				50.2%		0.0%		46.0%

								Finance & Insurance				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.0%		28.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.2%		29.8%





Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck





&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build

								Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD		9/30/25										9/29/24

										Sep										Sep

										2025										2024

								Date		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2024M9		2024M9		2024M9		2024M9

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions

										Sep 2025 YTD										Sep 2024 YTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   5,195.2		$   5,110.1		$   -		$   85.1		6,507.5		$   4,575.2		$   4,510.8		$   -		$   64.4		(0.0)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   77.4		$   77.4		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95.3		$   68.0		$   68.0		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		- 0

						Round_100		New Vehicles		$   5,272.6		$   5,187.5		$   -		$   85.1		6,602.8		$   4,643.2		$   4,578.8		$   -		$   64.4		(0.0)

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		$   3,658.8		$   2,287.3		$   1,340.3		$   31.2		4,780.1		$   3,582.5		$   2,162.8		$   1,402.0		$   17.6		0.1

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   250.5		$   165.1		$   83.2		$   2.1		287.1		$   215.8		$   139.1		$   74.4		$   2.3		0.0

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles		$   9,181.9		$   7,639.9		$   1,423.5		$   118.4		11,670.0		$   8,441.5		$   6,880.7		$   1,476.4		$   84.3		0.1

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		$   1,468.6		$   1,427.3		$   -		$   41.4		1,796.4		$   1,331.8		$   1,295.2		$   -		$   36.6		(0.0)

						Round_142		Collision Repair		$   35.2		$   35.2		$   -		$   -		50.1		$   38.0		$   38.0		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		$   1,503.8		$   1,462.5		$   -		$   41.4		1,846.5		$   1,369.8		$   1,333.2		$   -		$   36.6		(0.0)

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   596.6		$   422.5		$   167.4		$   6.7		707.8		$   517.2		$   366.3		$   145.2		$   5.8		(0.1)

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		$   11,282.3		$   9,524.9		$   1,590.9		$   166.5		14,224.3		$   10,328.5		$   8,580.2		$   1,621.6		$   126.7		(0.0)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		$   4,909.2		$   4,836.8		$   -		$   72.4		(0.0)		$   4,293.4		$   4,238.3		$   -		$   55.1		(0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles		$   76.3		$   76.3		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   65.7		$   65.7		$   -		$   -		- 0

								New Vehicles		$   4,985.5		$   4,913.1		$   -		$   72.4		(0.0)		$   4,359.1		$   4,304.0		$   -		$   55.1		(0.0)

								Used Vehicles		$   3,519.1		$   2,167.5		$   1,326.0		$   25.6		0.0		$   3,449.6		$   2,048.7		$   1,387.6		$   13.3		(0.0)

								Wholesale Vehicles		$   256.6		$   169.8		$   84.5		$   2.2		0.1		$   218.5		$   140.9		$   75.1		$   2.5		(0.0)

								Total Vehicles		$   8,761.2		$   7,250.4		$   1,410.5		$   100.2		0.1		$   8,027.2		$   6,493.6		$   1,462.7		$   70.9		0.0

								Parts & Service		$   721.1		$   699.3		$   -		$   21.9		(0.1)		$   664.6		$   645.0		$   -		$   19.6		(0.0)

								Collision Repair		$   15.8		$   15.8		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   17.8		$   17.8		$   -		$   -		- 0

								Total Fixed Operations		$   736.9		$   715.1		$   -		$   21.9		(0.1)		$   682.4		$   662.8		$   -		$   19.6		(0.0)

								Total Cost of Sales		$   9,498.1		$   7,965.5		$   1,410.5		$   122.1		(0.0)		$   8,709.6		$   7,156.4		$   1,462.7		$   90.5		- 0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		(0.0)		- 0		(0.0)



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   286.0		$   273.3		$   -		$   12.7		388.4		$   281.8		$   272.5		$   -		$   9.3		- 0

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -		$   -		3.0		$   2.3		$   2.3		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		$   287.1		$   274.4		$   -		$   12.7		391.4		$   284.1		$   274.8		$   -		$   9.3		- 0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		$   139.7		$   119.8		$   14.3		$   5.6		170.7		$   132.9		$   114.1		$   14.4		$   4.3		0.1

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   (6.1)		$   (4.7)		$   (1.3)		$   (0.1)		(6.0)		$   (2.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.2)		- 0

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		$   420.7		$   389.5		$   13.0		$   18.2		556.1		$   414.3		$   387.1		$   13.7		$   13.4		0.1

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		$   747.5		$   728.0		$   -		$   19.5		903.9		$   667.2		$   650.2		$   -		$   17.0		- 0

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		$   19.4		$   19.4		$   -		$   -		27.1		$   20.2		$   20.2		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		$   766.9		$   747.4		$   -		$   19.5		931.0		$   687.4		$   670.4		$   -		$   17.0		- 0

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   596.6		$   422.5		$   167.4		$   6.7		707.8		$   517.2		$   366.3		$   145.2		$   5.8		(0.1)

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		$   1,784.2		$   1,559.4		$   180.4		$   44.4		2,194.9		$   1,618.9		$   1,423.8		$   158.9		$   36.2		0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		$   74.6		$   51.4		$   22.4		$   0.8		84.5		$   65.5		$   43.2		$   21.0		$   1.2		0.1

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		$   534.5		$   463.2		$   55.9		$   15.4		679.4		$   512.4		$   443.1		$   55.6		$   13.7		(0.0)

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		$   91.1		$   82.0		$   6.1		$   3.0		111.9		$   84.7		$   75.5		$   7.9		$   1.2		0.1

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		$   33.4		$   31.8		$   2.3		$   (0.7)		39.6		$   25.9		$   29.6		$   (2.7)		$   (1.0)		(0.0)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		$   45.6		$   38.3		$   4.8		$   2.5		52.7		$   39.7		$   33.2		$   5.0		$   1.5		- 0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		$   272.3		$   244.4		$   20.2		$   7.7		318.1		$   237.9		$   215.4		$   16.4		$   6.1		- 0

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		$   193.0		$   170.1		$   18.9		$   4.1		282.1		$   211.3		$   187.0		$   19.9		$   4.6		(0.2)

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		$   1,244.5		$   1,081.2		$   130.6		$   32.8		1,568.3		$   1,177.4		$   1,027.0		$   123.1		$   27.3		0.0

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		$   173.8		$   165.9		$   0.2		$   7.6		- 0		$   2.4		$   1.0		$   1.4		$   -		- 0

						Round_600		Depreciation		$   121.6		$   102.2		$   15.5		$   3.9		150.5		$   111.1		$   91.6		$   16.4		$   3.1		- 0

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		$   244.3		$   210.1		$   34.1		$   0.1		476.1		$   328.0		$   304.2		$   18.0		$   5.8		0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		(0.0)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		$   53.0		$   52.9		$   -		$   0.1		78.4		$   58.7		$   57.2		$   -		$   1.5		- 0

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		$   9.2		$   (0.6)		$   8.6		$   1.3		8.5		$   6.7		$   (4.7)		$   11.3		$   0.1		(0.0)

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		$   82.5		$   79.3		$   1.1		$   2.1		118.0		$   88.1		$   84.1		$   2.0		$   1.9		0.1

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (0.1)		0.5		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   -		$   -		(0.1)

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		$   144.7		$   131.6		$   9.7		$   3.4		205.4		$   154.0		$   137.2		$   13.3		$   3.5		0.0

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   99.6		$   78.5		$   24.4		$   (3.3)		270.7		$   174.0		$   167.0		$   4.7		$   2.3		- 0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   (27.8)										$   (16.6)

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   71.8										$   157.4

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		$   71.8										$   157.4

										- 0										- 0



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		90,639		86,581		-		4,058				82,504		79,200		-		3,304

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		1,533		1,533		-		-				1,299		1,299		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units		92,172		88,114		-		4,058				83,803		80,499		-		3,304

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		131,496		76,801		51,893		2,802				130,361		76,274		52,379		1,708

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		27,730		18,057		9,471		202				23,763		15,326		8,307		130

								Total Units		251,398		182,972		61,364		7,062				237,927		172,099		60,686		5,142

								Total Retail Units		222,135		163,382		51,893		6,860				212,865		155,474		52,379		5,012

								Used:New Ratio		1.45		0.89		NM		NM				1.58		0.96		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		$   57,317		$   59,021		$   -		$   20,967				$   55,454		$   56,954		$   -		$   19,504

								Fleet Unit Price		$   50,519		$   50,519		$   -		$   -				$   52,349		$   52,349		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price		$   57,204		$   58,873		$   -		$   20,967				$   55,406		$   56,880		$   -		$   19,504

								Used Unit Price		$   27,824		$   29,782		$   25,827		$   11,145				$   27,481		$   28,356		$   26,767		$   10,332

								Wholesale Unit Price		$   9,031		$   9,146		$   8,786		$   10,130				$   9,079		$   9,076		$   8,959		$   17,067



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   3,155		$   3,156		$   -		$   3,133				$   3,416		$   3,441		$   -		$   2,820

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   711		$   711		$   -		$   -				$   1,743		$   1,743		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   3,114		$   3,114		$   -		$   3,133				$   3,390		$   3,413		$   -		$   2,820

								Gross per Used Unit		$   1,062		$   1,559		$   276		$   1,992				$   1,020		$   1,497		$   276		$   2,537

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   (220)		$   (255)		$   (145)		$   (709)				$   (113)		$   (118)		$   (78)		$   (1,791)

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   2,686		$   2,586		$   3,227		$   981				$   2,430		$   2,356		$   2,771		$   1,157

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						$   3,227										$   2,771

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   3,503										$   3,047



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		5.5%		5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.2%		6.0%		0.0%		14.5%

								Fleet Vehicles		1.4%		1.4%		0.0%		0.0%				3.3%		3.3%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		5.4%		5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.1%		6.0%		0.0%		14.5%

								Used Vehicles		3.8%		5.2%		1.1%		17.9%				3.7%		5.3%		1.0%		24.6%

								Wholesale Vehicles		(2.4%)		(2.8%)		(1.6%)		(7.0%)				(1.2%)		(1.3%)		(0.9%)		(10.5%)

								Fixed Operations		51.0%		51.1%		0.0%		47.1%				50.2%		50.3%		0.0%		46.4%

								Finance & Insurance		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit		15.8%		16.4%		11.3%		26.7%				15.7%		16.6%		9.8%		28.6%









						D001								$   -										$   (10,255.0)

						GP150











&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD				9/30/25								9/29/24

												Sep								Sep

												2025								2024

								Date				2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2025M9		2024M9		2025M9

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit																342449203.34

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted																		314936585.74

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Sep 2025 YTD								Sep 2024 YTD

										SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market

tc={5149B869-8E2F-4F75-B7BD-20BCC6E94053}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   4,964.6		$   -		$   75.0				$   4,491.1		$   -		$   62.3		$   (1,444.4)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,672.7)		$   -0		$   (26.1)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   75.5		$   -		$   -				$   67.6		$   -		$   -		$   (19.8)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (23.7)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_100		New Vehicles				$   5,040.1		$   -		$   75.0				$   4,558.7		$   -		$   62.3		$   (1,464.2)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,696.4)		$   -0		$   (26.1)

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				$   2,225.2		$   1,340.3		$   27.8				$   2,149.7		$   1,392.4		$   16.7		$   (680.4)		$   (488.0)		$   6.5				$   (871.6)		$   (396.2)		$   (2.3)

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   159.1		$   83.2		$   2.1				$   138.1		$   71.2		$   2.0		$   (29.0)		$   (9.5)		$   (0.4)				$   (64.0)		$   (17.0)		$   (0.5)

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   7,424.4		$   1,423.5		$   104.9				$   6,846.5		$   1,463.6		$   81.0		$   (2,173.6)		$   (497.5)		$   0.8				$   (2,632.0)		$   (413.2)		$   (28.9)

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				$   1,386.9		$   -		$   37.9				$   1,289.3		$   -		$   35.2		$   (359.5)		$   -0		$   (4.5)				$   (358.4)		$   -0		$   (9.8)

						Round_142		Collision Repair				$   35.2		$   -		$   -				$   38.0		$   -		$   -		$   (15.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (14.6)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				$   1,422.1		$   -		$   37.9				$   1,327.3		$   -		$   35.2		$   (374.5)		$   -0		$   (4.5)				$   (373.0)		$   -0		$   (9.8)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   407.7		$   163.8		$   6.4				$   364.1		$   146.2		$   5.5		$   (97.6)		$   (31.7)		$   (0.6)				$   (130.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (1.7)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				$   9,254.2		$   1,587.3		$   149.2				$   8,537.9		$   1,609.8		$   121.7		$   (2,645.7)		$   (529.2)		$   (4.3)				$   (3,135.7)		$   (416.4)		$   (40.4)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Cost of Sales																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Retail Vehicles				$   4,700.7		$   -		$   63.8				$   4,218.3		$   -		$   53.2		$   (1,331.9)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,430.6)		$   -0		$   (18.6)

								Fleet Vehicles				$   74.3		$   -		$   -				$   65.3		$   -		$   -		$   (18.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (22.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								New Vehicles				$   4,775.0		$   -		$   63.8				$   4,283.6		$   -		$   53.2		$   (1,350.0)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,452.6)		$   -0		$   (18.6)

								Used Vehicles				$   2,108.0		$   1,328.8		$   22.8				$   2,034.8		$   1,377.6		$   12.6		$   (647.7)		$   (483.9)		$   6.6				$   (824.9)		$   (419.3)		$   (1.1)

								Wholesale Vehicles				$   163.4		$   84.6		$   2.3				$   139.7		$   71.2		$   2.2		$   (29.0)		$   (8.7)		$   (0.4)				$   (64.7)		$   (15.4)		$   (0.6)

								Total Vehicles				$   7,046.4		$   1,413.4		$   88.9				$   6,458.1		$   1,448.8		$   68.0		$   (2,026.7)		$   (492.6)		$   0.9				$   (2,342.2)		$   (434.7)		$   (20.3)

								Parts & Service				$   679.5		$   -		$   19.8				$   642.7		$   -		$   18.8		$   (189.1)		$   -0		$   (3.1)				$   (188.1)		$   -0		$   (5.0)

								Collision Repair				$   15.8		$   -		$   -				$   17.8		$   -		$   -		$   (7.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (7.2)		$   -0		$   -0

								Total Fixed Operations				$   695.3		$   -		$   19.8				$   660.5		$   -		$   18.8		$   (196.7)		$   -0		$   (3.1)				$   (195.3)		$   -0		$   (5.0)

								Total Cost of Sales				$   7,741.7		$   1,413.4		$   108.7				$   7,118.6		$   1,448.8		$   86.8		$   (2,223.4)		$   (492.6)		$   (2.2)				$   (2,537.5)		$   (434.7)		$   (25.3)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross Profit																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   263.9		$   -		$   11.2				$   272.8		$   -		$   9.1		$   (112.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (242.1)		$   -0		$   (7.5)

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   1.2		$   -		$   -				$   2.3		$   -		$   -		$   (1.8)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				$   265.1		$   -		$   11.2				$   275.1		$   -		$   9.1		$   (114.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (243.8)		$   -0		$   (7.5)

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				$   117.2		$   11.5		$   5.0				$   114.9		$   14.8		$   4.1		$   (32.7)		$   (4.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (46.7)		$   23.1		$   (1.2)

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   (4.3)		$   (1.4)		$   (0.2)				$   (1.6)		$   -		$   (0.2)		$   0.0		$   (0.8)		$   (0.0)				$   0.7		$   (1.6)		$   0.1

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				$   378.0		$   10.1		$   16.0				$   388.4		$   14.8		$   13.0		$   (146.9)		$   (4.9)		$   (0.1)				$   (289.8)		$   21.5		$   (8.6)

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				$   707.4		$   -		$   18.1				$   646.6		$   -		$   16.4		$   (170.4)		$   -0		$   (1.4)				$   (170.3)		$   -0		$   (4.8)

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				$   19.4		$   -		$   -				$   20.2		$   -		$   -		$   (7.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (7.4)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				$   726.8		$   -		$   18.1				$   666.8		$   -		$   16.4		$   (177.8)		$   -0		$   (1.4)				$   (177.7)		$   -0		$   (4.8)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   407.7		$   163.8		$   6.4				$   364.1		$   146.2		$   5.5		$   (97.6)		$   (31.7)		$   (0.6)				$   (130.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (1.7)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				$   1,512.5		$   173.9		$   40.5				$   1,419.3		$   161.0		$   34.9		$   (422.3)		$   (36.6)		$   (2.1)				$   (598.2)		$   18.3		$   (15.1)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								SG&A Expenses																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_500_A		Advertising				$   42.9		$   21.9		$   0.8				$   38.1		$   20.5		$   1.1		$   (7.3)		$   (5.2)		$   (0.7)				$   (5.4)		$   (3.8)		$   (0.6)

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				$   441.2		$   54.9		$   13.7				$   429.8		$   52.1		$   12.6		$   (142.0)		$   (14.8)		$   (2.7)				$   (138.4)		$   (14.9)		$   (0.9)

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				$   72.9		$   6.1		$   1.8				$   75.6		$   6.0		$   1.2		$   (29.2)		$   (1.9)		$   0.2				$   (21.0)		$   (2.1)		$   (0.3)

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				$   103.9		$   16.8		$   2.5				$   106.1		$   16.5		$   1.6		$   (38.9)		$   (5.3)		$   0.3				$   (28.9)		$   (4.7)		$   (0.7)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				$   37.2		$   4.5		$   2.4				$   32.7		$   4.0		$   1.5		$   (7.0)		$   (0.8)		$   0.6				$   (12.6)		$   (1.9)		$   -0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				$   175.7		$   10.4		$   4.0				$   161.3		$   9.5		$   3.3		$   (41.9)		$   (2.5)		$   (0.1)				$   (52.2)		$   (3.1)		$   (6.3)

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				$   147.0		$   17.6		$   2.9				$   146.7		$   16.8		$   3.7		$   (47.3)		$   (4.4)		$   (1.7)				$   (25.3)		$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				$   1,020.8		$   132.2		$   28.1				$   990.3		$   125.4		$   25.0		$   (313.6)		$   (34.9)		$   (4.1)				$   (283.8)		$   (33.2)		$   (11.1)

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				$   165.9		$   -		$   6.5				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   165.9		$   -0		$   6.5				$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_600		Depreciation				$   51.3		$   6.9		$   2.1				$   45.4		$   6.6		$   1.8		$   (10.3)		$   (2.0)		$   (0.4)				$   (8.9)		$   (2.3)		$   (0.3)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				$   274.5		$   34.8		$   3.8				$   383.6		$   29.0		$   8.1		$   (264.3)		$   0.3		$   (4.1)				$   (304.5)		$   53.8		$   (3.7)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				$   51.0		$   -		$   -				$   57.7		$   -		$   1.2		$   (27.0)		$   -0		$   (1.2)				$   8.5		$   -0		$   0.7

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				$   10.8		$   8.6		$   1.1				$   11.9		$   11.2		$   0.1		$   (5.4)		$   (5.5)		$   0.4				$   (4.1)		$   (2.8)		$   0.1

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				$   14.8		$   0.9		$   1.9				$   13.1		$   0.9		$   1.7		$   (2.9)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.7)				$   -0		$   (0.4)		$   -0

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)				$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		$   -		$   -		$   0.0		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				$   76.5		$   9.4		$   2.9				$   82.6		$   12.1		$   3.0		$   (35.3)		$   (5.9)		$   (1.6)				$   4.3		$   (3.2)		$   0.8

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				$   198.0		$   25.4		$   0.9				$   301.0		$   16.9		$   5.1		$   (229.0)		$   6.2		$   (2.5)				$   (308.8)		$   57.0		$   (4.5)

												- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								FINANCIAL METRICS:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				84,746		-		3,584				78,703		-		3,215		$   (26,392.0)		$   -0		$   (587.0)				$   (27,344.0)		$   -0		$   (1,620.0)

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				1,514		-		-				1,291		-		-		$   (291.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (680.0)		$   -0		$   -0

						NewSales_U		New Units				86,260		-		3,584				79,994		-		3,215		$   (26,683.0)		$   -0		$   (587.0)				$   (28,024.0)		$   -0		$   (1,620.0)

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				74,900		51,893		2,516				75,692		52,016		1,617		$   (26,565.0)		$   (16,797.0)		$   391.0				$   (23,371.0)		$   (10,589.0)		$   (601.0)

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				17,566		9,471		199				15,161		8,098		130		$   (3,341.0)		$   (1,379.0)		$   56.0				$   (5,163.0)		$   (1,277.0)		$   (85.0)

								Total Units				178,726		61,364		6,299				170,847		60,114		4,962		$   (56,589.0)		$   (18,176.0)		$   (140.0)				$   (56,558.0)		$   (11,866.0)		$   (2,306.0)

								Total Retail Units				159,646		51,893		6,100				154,395		52,016		4,832		$   (52,957.0)		$   (16,797.0)		$   (196.0)				$   (50,715.0)		$   (10,589.0)		$   (2,221.0)

								Used:New Ratio				0.88		NM		0.70				0.96		NM		0.50		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.2				$   0.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Unit Price				$   58,582		$   -		$   20,937				$   57,063		$   -		$   19,380		$   914.4		$   -0		$   1,675.6				$   (1,059.5)		$   -0		$   1,091.8

								Fleet Unit Price				$   49,868		$   -		$   -				$   52,363		$   -		$   -		$   (2,918.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   6,004.1		$   -0		$   -0

								New Unit Price				$   58,429		$   -		$   20,937				$   56,988		$   -		$   19,380		$   839.4		$   -0		$   1,675.6				$   (920.7)		$   -0		$   1,091.8

								Used Unit Price				$   29,709		$   25,828		$   11,060				$   28,401		$   26,768		$   10,315		$   1,072.5		$   (788.6)		$   1,014.9				$   (2,097.5)		$   (1,801.2)		$   1,752.6

								Wholesale Unit Price				$   9,057		$   8,786		$   10,249				$   9,104		$   8,797		$   15,331		$   56.7		$   249.1		$   (6,464.5)				$   (837.5)		$   (619.8)		$   3,473.4

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   3,114		$   -		$   3,112				$   3,466		$   -		$   2,834		$   (272.2)		$   -0		$   425.0				$   (1,389.1)		$   -0		$   (595.6)

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   760		$   -		$   -				$   1,757		$   -		$   -		$   (876.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (285.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Unit				$   3,073		$   -		$   3,112				$   3,439		$   -		$   2,834		$   (285.6)		$   -0		$   425.0				$   (1,365.3)		$   -0		$   (595.6)

								Gross per Used Unit				$   1,565		$   221		$   1,993				$   1,518		$   285		$   2,551		$   87.4		$   (6.3)		$   (427.3)				$   (113.0)		$   417.5		$   165.3

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   (247)		$   (145)		$   (634)				$   (112)		$   (7)		$   (1,813)		$   (35.2)		$   (83.5)		$   1,047.8				$   5.2		$   (181.0)		$   (862.4)

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   2,554		$   3,157		$   1,049				$   2,359		$   2,812		$   1,128		$   177.4		$   309.9		$   (57.0)				$   (53.9)		$   425.5		$   110.9

								Combined Used F&I per Retail Unit						$   3,377								$   3,096				$   -0		$   303.6		$   -0				$   -0		$   843.0		$   -0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								GPM %:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Vehicles				5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.1%		0.0%		14.6%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles				1.5%		0.0%		0.0%				3.4%		0.0%		0.0%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								New Vehicles				5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.0%		0.0%		14.6%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Used Vehicles				5.3%		0.9%		18.0%				5.3%		1.1%		24.7%		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   (0.1)				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   (0.0)

								Wholesale Vehicles				(2.7%)		(1.6%)		(6.2%)				(1.2%)		(0.1%)		(11.8%)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)

								Fixed Operations				51.1%		0.0%		47.7%				50.2%		0.0%		46.6%		$   0.0		$   -0		$   0.0				$   0.0		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Finance & Insurance				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		11.0%		27.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.0%		28.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0		$   (0.0)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0		$   (0.0)



Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck





&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.
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Slide - Consolidated FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,602.8		6,396.8		5,722.0		5,118.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						4,780.1		5,213.6		5,515.4		4,933.6		3,604.2				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						287.1		318.8		484.9		367.2		197.4				(10%)

				Total vehicles						11,670.0		11,929.2		11,722.3		10,418.8		8,082.8				(2%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,846.5		1,759.5		1,599.7		1,340.4		1,194.3				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total revenues						14,224.3		14,372.4		14,001.1		12,396.4		9,767.0				(1%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						388.4		535.4		662.8		459.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.6		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						391.4		539.4		667.7		461.4		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						170.7		151.2		180.8		133.0		105.2				13%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(6.0)		(2.6)		(3.1)		9.6		0.1				(132%)

				Total vehicles						556.1		688.0		845.4		604.0		339.4				(19%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						928.9		874.0		792.5		673.1		594.3				6%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total gross profit						2,192.8		2,245.7		2,317.0		1,914.3		1,423.6				(2%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,577.0)		(1,600.5)		(1,555.1)		(1,274.7)		(1,028.7)				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(3.9)		(79.3)		(320.4)		(0.1)		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(150.4)		(142.3)		(127.5)		(101.1)		(91.0)				(6%)

				Operating income (loss)						461.5		423.6		314.0		538.4		33.9				9%

				Interest expense, floor plan						(86.9)		(67.2)		(34.3)		(16.7)		(27.2)				(29%)

				Interest expense, other, net						(118.0)		(114.6)		(89.9)		(48.0)		(41.6)				(3%)

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.1		0.2		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(34.8)				6%

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				21%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				3%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				24%



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2%)

				Wholesale vehicles						32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				0%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				15%

				F&I						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				3%







				(In millions, except per share data)				LTM Q3 2025		FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total pre-tax adjustments						14.6		79.9		315.7		23.3		260.0

				Tax effect of above items						(3.8)		(19.9)		(22.6)		(5.9)		(40.4)

				Non-recurring tax items						(31.0)		5.8		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						(20.2)		65.8		293.1		17.4		219.6

				Adjusted net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   195.8		$   244.0		$   381.6		$   366.3		$   168.9



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85

				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)

				Impairment charges						3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.0



				Reported gross profit						$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   2,194.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.1)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.4		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.9)		$   (1,559.8)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%

				Reported net income (loss)				$   130.4		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				51.2		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6

				Income (loss) before taxes				181.6		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)

				Non-floor plan interest				106.1		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7

				Depreciation and amortization				167.2		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9

				Stock-based compensation expense				22.8		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges				175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.9		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)

				Hail and storm damage charges				8.2		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				(Gain) loss on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   615.3		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,490.2		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1

				Cash and equivalents				(89.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)

				Floor plan deposit balance				(175.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)

				Net debt				$   1,225.8		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				1.99		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.42		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94









OS - Consolidated FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						SEC		SEC		SEC		SEC		ContOps

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to SEC for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2023
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2022
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2021
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2020
YTD 
Continuing Operations				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.5		$   4,224.4				$   202.9		3.2%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,602.8		$   6,396.8		$   5,722.0		$   5,118.0		$   4,281.2				$   206.0		3.2%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   4,780.1		$   5,213.6		$   5,515.4		$   4,877.2		$   3,564.8				$   (433.5)		(8.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   287.1		$   318.8		$   484.9		$   367.3		$   197.4				$   (31.7)		(9.9%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   11,670.0		$   11,929.2		$   11,722.3		$   10,362.5		$   8,043.4				$   (259.2)		(2.2%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,846.5		$   1,759.5		$   1,599.7		$   1,396.8		$   1,233.7				$   87.0		4.9%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   14,224.3		$   14,372.4		$   14,001.1		$   12,396.4		$   9,767.0				$   (148.1)		(1.0%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   388.4		$   535.4		$   662.8		$   459.7		$   233.2				$   (146.9)		(27.4%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   391.4		$   539.4		$   667.7		$   461.4		$   234.1				$   (148.0)		(27.4%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   170.7		$   151.2		$   180.7		$   131.9		$   106.0				$   19.5		12.9%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (6.0)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   9.9		$   (0.9)				$   (3.4)		(132.3%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   556.1		$   688.0		$   845.3		$   603.2		$   339.2				$   (131.9)		(19.2%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   928.9		$   874.0		$   792.5		$   674.0		$   594.6				$   54.9		6.3%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (52.9)		(2.4%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (84.5)		$   (92.2)		$   (95.4)		$   (61.6)		$   (42.2)				$   7.7		8.3%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (689.4)		$   (686.7)		$   (711.6)		$   (588.9)		$   (474.8)				$   (2.7)		(0.4%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (113.6)		$   (88.8)		$   (94.4)		$   (79.7)		$   (66.1)				$   (24.9)		(28.0%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (36.6)		$   (46.1)		$   (51.3)		$   (53.3)		$   (54.5)				$   9.5		20.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (53.1)		$   (56.4)		$   (53.2)		$   (37.0)		$   (32.4)				$   3.3		5.9%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (324.5)		$   (329.6)		$   (303.2)		$   (245.6)		$   (185.0)				$   5.1		1.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (275.3)		$   (300.8)		$   (245.9)		$   (208.5)		$   (173.7)				$   25.5		8.5%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.0)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)				$   23.5		1.5%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (3.9)		$   (79.3)		$   (320.4)		$   (0.1)		$   (270.0)				$   75.5		95.1%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (150.4)		$   (142.3)		$   (127.5)		$   (101.1)		$   (91.0)				$   (8.2)		(5.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   461.5		$   423.6		$   314.0		$   538.4		$   33.9				$   37.9		9.0%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (86.9)		$   (67.2)		$   (34.3)		$   (16.7)		$   (27.2)				$   (19.7)		(29.3%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (116.0)		$   (112.9)		$   (89.2)		$   (46.5)		$   (41.9)				$   (3.4)		(3.0%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.2		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(636.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)				$   14.2		5.9%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				$   37.8		21.2%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3,584		3.2%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				117,499		114,110		103,283		103,486		93,281				3,389		3.0%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2,890)		(1.6%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				(107)		(0.3%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				288,951		288,257		274,377		283,235		250,964				694		0.2%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   56,247		$   56,236		$   55,577		$   49,963		$   45,948				$   12		0.0%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,011		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   56,194		$   56,058		$   55,402		$   49,456		$   45,896				$   136		0.2%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   27,590		$   29,598		$   31,842		$   26,609		$   22,417				$   (2,009)		(6.8%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,910		$   9,860		$   13,727		$   9,981		$   6,158				$   (951)		(9.6%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				$   (1,418)		(29.7%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,293		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,331		$   4,727		$   6,464		$   4,458		$   2,510				$   (1,396)		(29.5%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				$   127		14.8%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (186)		$   (80)		$   (87)		$   269		$   (27)				$   (106)		(133.1%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				$   78		3.3%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,385		$   4,754		$   5,550		$   4,339		$   3,304				$   (369)		(7.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   472.8		$   459.9		$   389.7		$   342.0		$   284.1				$   12.9		2.8%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   178.0		$   141.4		$   132.8		$   125.0		$   127.9				$   36.6		25.9%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.9%		71.3%		67.1%		66.6%		72.3%						(60) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.3				$   (61.2)		(19.1%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.1				$   (51.1)		(15.9%)

				EBITDA		No				$   528.5		$   578.1		$   727.9		$   607.4		$   367.8				$   (49.6)		(8.6%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (5.6)		$   (20.7)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (9.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   5.5		$   5.1		$   4.4		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment										$   -0		$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.4				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   14.6		$   79.9		$   315.7		$   23.3		$   260.0

				Tax effect of above items						$   (3.8)		$   (19.9)		$   (22.6)		$   (5.9)		$   (40.4)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   (31.0)		$   5.8																<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   (20.2)		$   65.8		$   293.1		$   17.4		$   219.6

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,194.9		$   2,255.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (60.8)		(2.7%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.8)		$   (1,559.7)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)				$   41.5		2.6%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%						(10) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.9		$   505.8		$   481.4		$   225.2				$   (51.2)		(15.9%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   195.8		$   244.1		$   381.7		$   366.3		$   168.9				$   (48.3)		(19.8%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				$   1.21		24.3%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85				$   (1.21)		(17.8%)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net income (loss)				$   130.4		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)				Net income (loss)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				$   51.2		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6				Income tax (benefit) expense

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   181.6		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)				Income (loss) before taxes



				Non-floor plan interest				$   106.1		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7				Non-floor plan interest

				Depreciation and amortization				$   167.2		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9				Depreciation and amortization

				Stock-based compensation expense				$   22.8		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-based compensation expense

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships

				Impairment charges				$   175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0				Impairment charges

				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment				$   -0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment

				Long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0				Long-term compensation charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		13.4		-0										Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   2.9		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss

				Storm damage charges				$   8.2		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   (50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				(Gain) loss on legal settlements				$   0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				(Gain) loss on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   615.3		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,490.2		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1				Long-term debt (including current portion)

				Cash and equivalents				$   (89.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)				Cash and equivalents

				Floor plan deposit balance				$   (175.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)				Floor plan deposit balance

				Net debt				$   1,225.8		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6				Net debt



				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				1.99		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio



				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.42		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio
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Slide - Consolidated QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   1,872.8		$   1,666.1		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		$   1,566.8				12%		20%

				Fleet new vehicles				26.0		29.4		22.1		27.3		22.2				(12%)		17%

				Total new vehicles				1,898.8		1,695.5		1,678.4		1,959.6		1,589.0				12%		19%

				Used vehicles				1,253.1		1,180.7		1,225.0		1,197.6		1,180.7				6%		6%

				Wholesale vehicles				84.2		83.3		82.7		71.3		67.2				1%		25%

				Total vehicles				3,236.1		2,959.5		2,986.1		3,228.5		2,836.9				9%		14%

				Parts, service and collision repair				533.9		495.6		474.4		476.7		479.0				8%		11%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				203.8		202.1		190.8		190.6		175.6				1%		16%

				Total revenues				3,973.8		3,657.2		3,651.3		3,895.8		3,491.5				9%		14%

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				97.4		99.2		89.4		106.6		87.6				(2%)		11%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		0.5		0.6		0.7		0.6				(100%)		(100%)

				Total new vehicles				97.4		99.7		90.0		107.3		88.2				(2%)		10%

				Used vehicles				45.2		48.1		46.4		37.8		41.2				(6%)		10%

				Wholesale vehicles				(3.3)		(1.6)		(1.4)		(3.3)		(1.3)				(113%)		(154%)

				Total vehicles				139.3		146.2		135.0		141.8		128.1				(5%)		9%

				Parts, service and collision repair				272.4		253.9		240.6		241.6		239.9				7%		14%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				203.8		202.1		190.8		190.6		175.6				1%		16%

				Total gross profit				615.5		602.2		566.4		574.0		543.6				2%		13%

				SG&A expenses				(451.6)		(412.6)		(380.3)		(399.6)		(392.1)				(9%)		(15%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(172.4)		(1.4)		(1.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(41.2)		(40.5)		(39.7)		(39.4)		(37.9)				(1%)		(9%)

				Operating income (loss)				122.7		(23.3)		145.0		133.5		113.6				626%		8%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(23.9)		(18.3)		(20.0)		(21.5)		(23.0)				(30%)		(4%)

				Interest expense, other, net				(27.5)		(27.4)		(27.6)		(29.9)		(29.8)				0%		8%

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		(0.1)		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				203%		17%

				Income tax benefit (expense)				(24.4)		23.5		(26.8)		(23.5)		13.4				(204%)		(282%)

				Net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				0		34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9				100%		100%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   - 0		$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13				100%		(100%)



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				32,086		29,478		29,075		33,190		28,657				9%		12%

				Fleet new vehicles				579		571		383		506		406				1%		43%

				Used vehicles				44,167		42,512		44,817		42,896		43,474				4%		2%

				Wholesale vehicles				8,957		9,368		9,405		8,460		7,792				(4%)		15%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,035		$   3,365		$   3,075		$   3,212		$   3,056				(10%)		(1%)

				Used vehicles				$   1,024		$   1,131		$   1,034		$   881		$   947				(9%)		8%

				F&I				$   2,673		$   2,807		$   2,582		$   2,505		$   2,434				(5%)		10%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except per share data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total pre-tax adjustments				-0		168.1		(26.7)		(7.5)		1.0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		(46.3)		7.4		2.0		(0.2)				NM 		NM 

				Non-recurring tax items				-0		-0		-0		-0		(31.0)				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				-0		121.8		(19.3)		(5.5)		(30.2)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   76.2		$   51.3		$   53.1		$   44.0				(35%)		13%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				0		34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9				100%		100%

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   - 0		$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26				(100%)		(100%)

				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   71.2		$   (69.1)		$   97.4		$   82.1		$   60.8				203%		17%

				Impairment charges				-0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   71.2		$   103.3		$   98.8		$   83.6		$   60.8				(31%)		17%

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   71.2		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.6		$   61.8				(28%)		15%





				Reported gross profit				$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				2%		13%

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		2.0				NM 		NM 						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   545.6				2%		13%



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (451.6)		$   (412.6)		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		$   (392.1)				(9%)		(15%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		(0.2)				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (451.6)		$   (416.9)		$   (408.4)		$   (408.6)		$   (393.1)				(7%)		(15%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				72.8%		69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%				(360) bps		(90) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				24.4		(23.5)		26.8		23.5		(13.4)				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				203%		17%

				Non-floor plan interest				25.8		25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				42.2		42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.7		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				172.4		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				1.6		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				4.1		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   172.7		$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0				0%		28%



								$   (140.3)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Consolidated QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Jun 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Mar 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Dec 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Sep 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   1,872.8		$   1,666.1		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		$   1,566.8				$   206.7		12.4%				$   306.0		19.5%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   26.0		$   29.5		$   22.0		$   27.3		$   22.2				$   (3.5)		(11.8%)				$   3.8		17.1%				- 0		0.0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   1,898.8		$   1,695.5		$   1,678.4		$   1,959.6		$   1,589.0				$   203.3		12.0%				$   309.8		19.5%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   1,253.1		$   1,180.7		$   1,225.0		$   1,197.6		$   1,180.7				$   72.4		6.1%				$   72.4		6.1%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   84.2		$   83.4		$   82.8		$   71.4		$   67.2				$   0.8		1.0%				$   17.0		25.3%				- 0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   3,236.1		$   2,959.6		$   2,986.1		$   3,228.5		$   2,836.9				$   276.5		9.3%				$   399.2		14.1%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   533.9		$   495.6		$   474.4		$   476.7		$   479.0				$   38.3		7.7%				$   54.9		11.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   203.8		$   202.1		$   190.8		$   190.6		$   175.6				$   1.7		0.9%				$   28.2		16.1%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   3,973.8		$   3,657.2		$   3,651.3		$   3,895.8		$   3,491.5				$   316.6		8.7%				$   482.3		13.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   97.4		$   99.2		$   89.4		$   106.6		$   87.6				$   (1.8)		(1.8%)				$   9.8		11.2%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   0.7		$   0.6				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				$   (0.6)		(100.0%)				- 0		0.0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   97.4		$   99.7		$   90.0		$   107.3		$   88.2				$   (2.3)		(2.3%)				$   9.2		10.4%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   45.2		$   48.1		$   46.4		$   37.8		$   41.2				$   (2.9)		(6.0%)				$   4.0		9.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (3.3)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.2)		$   (3.3)		$   (1.3)				$   (1.8)		(113.1%)				$   (2.0)		(153.8%)				- 0		(0.0)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   139.3		$   146.2		$   135.1		$   141.8		$   128.1				$   (6.9)		(4.7%)				$   11.2		8.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   272.4		$   253.9		$   240.6		$   241.6		$   239.9				$   18.5		7.3%				$   32.5		13.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   203.8		$   202.1		$   190.8		$   190.6		$   175.6				$   1.7		0.9%				$   28.2		16.1%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				$   13.3		2.2%				$   71.9		13.2%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (26.4)		$   (24.4)		$   (23.8)		$   (19.1)		$   (21.5)				$   (2.0)		(8.2%)				$   (4.9)		(22.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (182.0)		$   (176.5)		$   (175.9)		$   (177.0)		$   (169.3)				$   (5.5)		(3.1%)				$   (12.7)		(7.5%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (31.9)		$   (30.2)		$   (29.1)		$   (29.0)		$   (29.0)				$   (1.7)		(5.8%)				$   (2.9)		(10.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (13.3)		$   (9.9)		$   (10.2)		$   (10.7)		$   (8.8)				$   (3.4)		(34.5%)				$   (4.5)		(51.1%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (16.9)		$   (14.2)		$   (14.5)		$   (13.3)		$   (14.9)				$   (2.7)		(18.6%)				$   (2.0)		(13.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (101.5)		$   (88.3)		$   (82.5)		$   (86.5)		$   (82.9)				$   (13.2)		(15.0%)				$   (18.6)		(22.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (79.6)		$   (69.1)		$   (44.2)		$   (64.1)		$   (65.7)				$   (10.5)		(15.3%)				$   (13.9)		(21.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (451.6)		$   (412.6)		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		$   (392.1)				$   (39.0)		(9.5%)				$   (59.5)		(15.2%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (172.4)		$   (1.4)		$   (1.5)		$   -0				$   172.4		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (41.2)		$   (40.6)		$   (39.8)		$   (39.3)		$   (37.9)				$   (0.6)		(1.4%)				$   (3.3)		(8.7%)				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   122.7		$   (23.3)		$   145.0		$   133.5		$   113.6				$   146.0		625.8%				$   9.1		8.0%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (23.9)		$   (18.3)		$   (20.0)		$   (21.5)		$   (23.0)				$   (5.6)		(30.3%)				$   (0.9)		(3.9%)				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (27.5)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items		$   (27.4)		$   (27.5)		$   (29.6)		$   (29.2)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.4%)				$   2.3		7.7%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.1)		(450.6%)				$   (0.1)		(1407374883553400.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		(0.0)		0.0

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   71.2		$   (69.1)		$   97.4		$   82.1		$   60.8				$   140.3		203.0%				$   10.4		17.1%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   (24.4)		$   23.5		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		$   13.4				$   (47.9)		(203.8%)				$   (37.8)		(282.1%)				- 0		- 0

		NI		Net Income		No		$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				$   92.4		202.6%				$   (27.4)		(36.9%)				- 0		- 0

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		32,086		29,478		29,075		33,190		28,657				2,608		8.8%				3,429		12.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		579		571		383		506		406				8		1.4%				173		42.6%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		32,665		30,049		29,458		33,696		29,063				2,616		8.7%				3,602		12.4%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		44,167		42,512		44,817		42,896		43,474				1,655		3.9%				693		1.6%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		8,957		9,368		9,405		8,460		7,792				(411)		(4.4%)				1,165		15.0%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		76,253		71,990		73,892		76,086		72,131				4,263		5.9%				4,122		5.7%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   58,368		$   56,519		$   56,967		$   58,219		$   54,676				$   1,850		3.3%				$   3,693		6.8%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   44,815		$   51,607		$   57,518		$   53,906		$   54,648				$   (6,791)		(13.2%)				$   (9,833)		(18.0%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   58,128		$   56,425		$   56,974		$   58,154		$   54,675				$   1,703		3.0%				$   3,453		6.3%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   28,372		$   27,773		$   27,333		$   27,918		$   27,158				$   600		2.2%				$   1,214		4.5%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,408		$   8,900		$   8,802		$   8,434		$   8,615				$   508		5.7%				$   793		9.2%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,035		$   3,365		$   3,075		$   3,212		$   3,056				$   (330)		(9.8%)				$   (21)		(0.7%)				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   23		$   918		$   1,444		$   1,363		$   1,596				$   (895)		(97.5%)				$   (1,574)		(98.6%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   2,982		$   3,318		$   3,054		$   3,185		$   3,036				$   (337)		(10.1%)				$   (54)		(1.8%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   1,024		$   1,131		$   1,034		$   881		$   947				$   (107)		(9.4%)				$   77		8.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (376)		$   (165)		$   (128)		$   (391)		$   (173)				$   (210)		(127.3%)				$   (203)		(117.7%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   2,673		$   2,807		$   2,582		$   2,505		$   2,434				$   (134)		(4.8%)				$   239		9.8%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   4,543		$   4,853		$   4,419		$   4,403		$   4,220				$   (310)		(6.4%)				$   323		7.6%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   134.5		$   128.6		$   120.6		$   117.6		$   120.6				$   5.9		4.6%				$   13.9		11.5%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   57.6		$   53.2		$   54.0		$   52.7		$   47.5				$   4.4		8.3%				$   10.2		21.4%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				73.4%		68.5%		67.1%		69.6%		72.1%						(490) bps						(130) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   71.2		$   103.3		$   98.8		$   83.6		$   60.8				$   (32.1)		(31.1%)				$   10.4		17.1%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   71.2		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.6		$   61.8				$   (27.8)		(28.1%)				$   9.4		15.2%

				EBITDA		No		$   139.9		$   171.3		$   166.2		$   152.9		$   128.5				$   (31.4)		(18.3%)				$   11.4		8.9%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   1.6		$   1.0		$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   -0		$   168.1		$   (26.7)		$   (7.5)		$   1.0

				Tax effect of above items						$   (46.3)		$   7.4		$   2.0		$   (0.2)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (31.0)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   -0		$   121.8		$   (19.3)		$   (5.5)		$   (30.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				$   13.3		2.2%				$   71.9		13.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (447.9)		$   (416.9)		$   (408.4)		$   (408.7)		$   (391.0)				$   (31.0)		(7.4%)				$   (56.9)		(14.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				72.8%		69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%						(360) bps						(90) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   75.0		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.5		$   61.8				$   (24.0)		(24.3%)				$   13.1		21.2%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   49.5		$   76.2		$   51.3		$   53.1		$   44.0				$   (26.7)		(35.1%)				$   5.5		12.6%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9				34.1		100.0%				34.9		100.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share						$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13				$   1.34		100.0%				$   (2.13)		(100.0%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9				34.8		100.0%				34.9		100.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share						$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26				$   (2.19)		(100.0%)				$   (1.26)		(100.0%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   (45.6)		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   (23.5)		(23.5)		26.8		23.5		(13.4)				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   (69.1)		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   25.8		25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   42.2		42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.7		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   172.4		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   1.6		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   4.1		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   (10.0)		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   172.7		$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.6		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,520.8		6,307.2		5,681.0		5,109.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						2,919.8		3,050.3		3,391.5		2,901.0		2,345.9				(4%)

				Wholesale vehicles						188.9		204.5		314.0		257.2		168.7				(8%)

				Total vehicles						9,629.5		9,562.0		9,386.5		8,267.2		6,795.8				1%

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,802.9		1,714.2		1,588.0		1,340.4		1,194.4				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						11,939.2		11,774.8		11,484.6		10,051.1		8,348.0				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2020 - copy column over next year

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						376.9		518.7		655.3		458.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.5		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						379.9		522.7		660.2		460.3		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						150.2		162.9		174.5		188.1		122.9				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(4.6)		(3.3)		(6.4)		0.6		(0.8)				(40%)

				Total vehicles						525.5		682.3		828.3		649.0		356.2				(23%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						908.9		852.7		786.7		673.1		595.4				7%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						1,941.2		2,033.6		2,125.1		1,765.6		1,309.4				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,375.4)		(1,314.6)		(1,273.0)		(1,076.9)		(933.7)				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(1.2)		(1.0)		(115.5)		-0		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(124.4)		(112.3)		(101.8)		(84.8)		(79.9)				(11%)

				Operating income (loss)						440.2		605.7		634.8		603.9		25.8				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(70.6)		(49.2)		(23.6)		(11.8)		(24.0)				(44%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, other, net						(112.7)		(109.7)		(85.1)		(46.3)		(40.7)				(3%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.2		-0		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)				(43%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				(44%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				2%

				Wholesale vehicles						21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				2%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				(9%)

				F&I						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				(1%)







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   226.4



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		-0		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.3		$   231.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   267.6		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   227.2



				Reported gross profit						$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,273.0)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.7)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.7)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)

				Non-floor plan interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7

				Depreciation and amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8

				Stock-based compensation expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)		-0		(3.1)

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   526.2		$   674.5		$   839.3		$   691.8		$   360.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Franchised FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.5		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				$   210.6		3.4%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,520.8		$   6,307.2		$   5,681.0		$   5,109.0		$   4,281.2				$   213.7		3.4%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   2,919.8		$   3,050.3		$   3,391.5		$   2,901.0		$   2,345.9				$   (130.5)		(4.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   188.9		$   204.6		$   313.9		$   257.3		$   168.7				$   (15.8)		(7.7%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   9,629.5		$   9,562.1		$   9,386.4		$   8,267.3		$   6,795.8				$   67.4		0.7%

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,802.9		$   1,714.2		$   1,588.1		$   1,340.4		$   1,194.4				$   88.7		5.2%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   11,939.2		$   11,774.9		$   11,484.6		$   10,051.1		$   8,348.1				$   164.3		1.4%

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   376.9		$   518.7		$   655.3		$   458.7		$   233.2				$   (141.8)		(27.3%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   379.9		$   522.7		$   660.2		$   460.3		$   234.1				$   (142.8)		(27.3%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   150.2		$   162.9		$   174.4		$   188.1		$   122.9				$   (12.7)		(7.8%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (4.5)		$   (3.2)		$   (6.3)		$   0.6		$   (0.8)				$   (1.3)		(40.4%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   525.6		$   682.4		$   828.3		$   649.0		$   356.3				$   (156.8)		(23.0%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   908.9		$   852.7		$   786.7		$   673.0		$   595.3				$   56.1		6.6%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (92.4)		(4.5%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (55.1)		$   (40.5)		$   (36.9)		$   (26.1)		$   (30.1)				$   (14.6)		(36.1%)

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (598.2)		$   (583.5)		$   (593.9)		$   (500.3)		$   (422.6)				$   (14.7)		(2.5%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (102.1)		$   (76.9)		$   (84.4)		$   (69.7)		$   (61.7)				$   (25.2)		(32.8%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (39.2)		$   (40.3)		$   (42.7)		$   (46.6)		$   (50.1)				$   1.0		2.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (44.7)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.6)		$   (32.1)		$   (30.0)				$   1.1		2.4%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (294.2)		$   (273.1)		$   (264.1)		$   (219.4)		$   (175.6)				$   (21.1)		(7.7%)

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (241.8)		$   (254.6)		$   (206.4)		$   (182.8)		$   (163.6)				$   12.8		5.0%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)				$   (60.8)		(4.6%)

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (1.2)		$   (1.0)		$   (115.5)		$   -0		$   (270.0)				$   (0.2)		(19.9%)

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (124.4)		$   (112.3)		$   (102.0)		$   (84.8)		$   (79.9)				$   (12.0)		(10.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   440.2		$   605.7		$   634.8		$   603.8		$   25.8				$   (165.5)		(27.3%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (70.6)		$   (49.1)		$   (23.6)		$   (11.7)		$   (24.1)				$   (21.5)		(43.7%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (110.7)		$   (108.0)		$   (84.4)		$   (44.8)		$   (41.0)				$   (3.1)		(2.8%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(604.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.2		$   (38.8)				$   (190.6)		(42.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				$   (167.1)		(43.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4,193		3.9%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				113,255		109,257		101,539		103,358		93,281				3,998		3.7%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				1,766		1.8%

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				416		2.0%

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				213,426		207,467		207,936		205,272		193,803				5,959		2.9%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   57,654		$   57,945		$   56,139		$   49,937		$   45,948				$   (291)		(0.5%)

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,002		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   57,576		$   57,728		$   55,948		$   49,430		$   45,896				$   (151)		(0.3%)

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   28,632		$   30,439		$   31,254		$   27,509		$   23,030				$   (1,807)		(5.9%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,987		$   9,933		$   13,052		$   10,238		$   6,780				$   (946)		(9.5%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				$   (1,454)		(30.1%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,292		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,354		$   4,784		$   6,502		$   4,453		$   2,510				$   (1,430)		(29.9%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				$   (153)		(9.4%)

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (214)		$   (156)		$   (260)		$   25		$   (32)				$   (59)		(37.6%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				$   (28)		(1.2%)

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,844		$   5,688		$   6,444		$   5,311		$   3,684				$   (844)		(14.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   470.0		$   453.6		$   410.2		$   341.3		$   284.1				$   16.4		3.6%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   175.1		$   140.7		$   131.9		$   124.6		$   127.9				$   34.4		24.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.9%		64.6%		59.9%		61.0%		71.3%						(630) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.2		$   231.2				$   (190.4)		(42.5%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.0		$   227.2				$   (161.1)		(37.6%)

				EBITDA		No				$   494.6		$   670.0		$   828.7		$   661.3		$   351.7				$   (175.3)		(26.2%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (3.8)		$   (20.9)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (4.0)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   2.2		$   -0		$   4.4		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   0.6						$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.0																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (90.4)		(4.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.8)				$   (33.8)		(2.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%						(480) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   267.6		$   429.0		$   637.0		$   547.0		$   226.3				$   (161.4)		(37.6%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   193.6		$   376.0		$   512.9		$   433.5		$   168.6				$   (182.4)		(48.5%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0		-0		-0								Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0								Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.2		-0		4.4								Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)				(3.1)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0								Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0								Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						(10.0)												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						526.2		$   674.5		839.3		691.8		$   360.3				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Franchised QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   1,834.0		$   1,639.1		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		$   1,539.9				12%		19%

				Fleet new vehicles				26.0		29.5		22.1		27.2		22.2				(12%)		17%

				Total new vehicles				1,860.0		1,668.6		1,659.0		1,942.0		1,562.1				11%		19%

				Used vehicles				796.7		744.9		745.6		757.0		701.4				7%		14%

				Wholesale vehicles				52.8		57.8		54.6		49.8		42.4				(8%)		25%

				Total vehicles				2,709.5		2,471.3		2,459.2		2,748.8		2,305.9				10%		18%

				Parts, service and collision repair				510.1		484.9		467.4		469.7		458.9				5%		11%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				147.6		144.3		130.6		140.5		122.4				2%		21%

				Total revenues				3,367.2		3,100.5		3,057.2		3,359.0		2,887.2				9%		17%

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				91.3		95.2		86.7		104.4		83.5				(4%)		9%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		0.6		0.6		0.7		0.6				(100%)		(100%)

				Total new vehicles				91.3		95.8		87.3		105.1		84.1				(5%)		9%

				Used vehicles				40.4		39.5		39.9		36.0		34.6				2%		17%

				Wholesale vehicles				(2.9)		(0.9)		(1.0)		(2.7)		(1.1)				(234%)		(164%)

				Total vehicles				128.8		134.4		126.2		138.4		117.6				(4%)		10%

				Parts, service and collision repair				261.3		248.9		237.2		238.5		230.7				5%		13%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				147.6		144.3		130.6		140.5		122.4				2%		21%

				Total gross profit				537.7		527.6		494.0		517.4		470.7				2%		14%

				SG&A expenses				(395.1)		(360.2)		(325.9)		(348.5)		(340.5)				(10%)		(16%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(165.9)		-0		(0.2)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(34.6)		(34.1)		(33.4)		(32.7)		(31.5)				(1%)		(10%)

				Operating income (loss)				108.0		(32.6)		134.7		136.0		98.7				431%		9%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(20.7)		(15.3)		(16.3)		(18.0)		(18.7)				(35%)		(11%)

				Interest expense, other, net				(26.4)		(26.3)		(26.6)		(28.6)		(28.5)				0%		7%

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		(0.1)		0.1		-0		0.1				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				30,415		28,084		28,082		32,250		27,391				8%		11%

				Fleet new vehicles				579		571		383		506		406				1%		43%

				Used vehicles				26,407		24,953		25,441		25,702		24,940				6%		6%

				Wholesale vehicles				5,649		6,213		6,195		5,692		4,973				(9%)		14%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,001		$   3,391		$   3,089		$   3,238		$   3,047				(12%)		(2%)

				Used vehicles				$   1,528		$   1,583		$   1,568		$   1,401		$   1,386				(3%)		10%

				F&I				$   2,597		$   2,721		$   2,439		$   2,424		$   2,340				(5%)		11%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				-0		162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				-0		162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   -0		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3				(42%)		7%



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Impairment charges				-0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   60.8		$   91.6		$   91.9		$   89.6		$   51.6				(34%)		18%

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   60.8		$   88.1		$   63.1		$   79.3		$   54.9				(31%)		11%



				Reported gross profit				$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				2%		14%

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		2.0				NM 		NM 						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted gross profit				$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   472.7				2%		14%



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (395.1)		$   (360.2)		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)				(10%)		(16%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		(2.0)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (395.1)		$   (363.7)		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (339.2)				(8%)		(16%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				72.8%		68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%				(390) bps		(120) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Non-floor plan interest				24.7		24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				35.8		35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.7		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				165.9		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.4		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				4.1		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   154.3		$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3				0%		28%



								$   (135.1)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Franchised QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Mar 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   1,834.0		$   1,639.1		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		$   1,539.9				$   194.9		11.9%				$   294.1		19.1%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   26.0		$   29.5		$   22.0		$   27.3		$   22.2				$   (3.5)		(11.8%)				$   3.8		17.1%				- 0		(0.0)

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   1,860.0		$   1,668.6		$   1,659.0		$   1,942.0		$   1,562.1				$   191.4		11.5%				$   297.9		19.1%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   796.7		$   744.9		$   745.6		$   757.0		$   701.4				$   51.8		6.9%				$   95.3		13.6%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   52.8		$   57.7		$   54.6		$   49.8		$   42.4				$   (4.9)		(8.5%)				$   10.4		24.5%				- 0		0.0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   2,709.5		$   2,471.2		$   2,459.2		$   2,748.8		$   2,305.9				$   238.3		9.6%				$   403.6		17.5%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   510.1		$   484.9		$   467.4		$   469.7		$   458.9				$   25.2		5.2%				$   51.2		11.2%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   147.6		$   144.3		$   130.6		$   140.5		$   122.4				$   3.3		2.3%				$   25.2		20.6%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   3,367.2		$   3,100.5		$   3,057.2		$   3,359.0		$   2,887.2				$   266.7		8.6%				$   480.0		16.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   91.3		$   95.2		$   86.7		$   104.4		$   83.5				$   (3.9)		(4.1%)				$   7.8		9.3%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   0.7		$   0.6				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				$   (0.6)		(100.0%)				- 0		(0.0)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   91.3		$   95.8		$   87.3		$   105.1		$   84.1				$   (4.5)		(4.7%)				$   7.2		8.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   40.4		$   39.5		$   39.9		$   36.0		$   34.6				$   0.9		2.3%				$   5.8		16.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (2.9)		$   (0.9)		$   (0.9)		$   (2.7)		$   (1.1)				$   (2.0)		(234.0%)				$   (1.8)		(163.6%)				0.0		0.0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   128.8		$   134.4		$   126.2		$   138.4		$   117.6				$   (5.6)		(4.2%)				$   11.2		9.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   261.3		$   248.9		$   237.2		$   238.5		$   230.7				$   12.4		5.0%				$   30.6		13.3%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   147.6		$   144.3		$   130.6		$   140.5		$   122.4				$   3.3		2.3%				$   25.2		20.6%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				$   10.1		1.9%				$   67.0		14.2%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (18.8)		$   (16.7)		$   (15.8)		$   (11.9)		$   (13.7)				$   (2.1)		(12.2%)				$   (5.1)		(37.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (157.0)		$   (153.4)		$   (152.8)		$   (155.1)		$   (145.7)				$   (3.6)		(2.4%)				$   (11.3)		(7.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (28.7)		$   (27.6)		$   (25.7)		$   (26.6)		$   (26.2)				$   (1.1)		(4.1%)				$   (2.5)		(9.5%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (12.7)		$   (9.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (9.6)		$   (9.2)				$   (3.3)		(34.7%)				$   (3.5)		(38.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (13.8)		$   (12.2)		$   (12.3)		$   (11.5)		$   (12.3)				$   (1.6)		(13.3%)				$   (1.5)		(12.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (91.8)		$   (78.9)		$   (73.6)		$   (78.7)		$   (74.5)				$   (12.9)		(16.3%)				$   (17.3)		(23.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (72.3)		$   (62.0)		$   (36.0)		$   (55.0)		$   (58.9)				$   (10.3)		(16.7%)				$   (13.4)		(22.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (395.1)		$   (360.2)		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)				$   (34.9)		(9.7%)				$   (54.6)		(16.0%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (165.9)		$   -0		$   (0.2)		$   -0				$   165.9		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (34.6)		$   (34.2)		$   (33.3)		$   (32.7)		$   (31.5)				$   (0.4)		(1.3%)				$   (3.1)		(9.8%)				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   108.0		$   (32.6)		$   134.7		$   136.0		$   98.7				$   140.6		431.3%				$   9.3		9.4%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (20.7)		$   (15.3)		$   (16.3)		$   (18.0)		$   (18.7)				$   (5.4)		(35.1%)				$   (2.0)		(10.7%)				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (26.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (26.3)		$   (26.5)		$   (28.3)		$   (27.9)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.2%)				$   2.1		7.4%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		$   0.1				$   (0.1)		(261.2%)				$   (0.2)		(200.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		(0.0)		(0.0)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				$   135.1		181.8%				$   9.2		17.8%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   (24.4)		$   23.5		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		$   13.4				$   (47.9)		(204.0%)				$   (37.8)		(282.6%)				(48.8)		13.4

		NI		Net Income		No		$   36.4		$   (50.8)		$   65.2		$   65.9		$   64.9				$   87.2		171.7%				$   (28.6)		(44.0%)				(10.4)		64.9

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		30,415		28,084		28,082		32,250		27,391				2,331		8.3%				3,024		11.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		579		571		383		506		406				8		1.4%				173		42.6%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		30,994		28,655		28,465		32,756		27,797				2,339		8.2%				3,197		11.5%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		26,407		24,953		25,441		25,702		24,940				1,454		5.8%				1,467		5.9%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		5,649		6,213		6,195		5,692		4,973				(564)		(9.1%)				676		13.6%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		56,822		53,037		53,523		57,952		52,331				3,785		7.1%				4,491		8.6%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   60,300		$   58,366		$   58,291		$   59,373		$   56,220				$   1,934		3.3%				$   4,079		7.3%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   44,815		$   51,607		$   57,518		$   53,906		$   54,648				$   (6,791)		(13.2%)				$   (9,833)		(18.0%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   60,011		$   58,231		$   58,281		$   59,288		$   56,198				$   1,780		3.1%				$   3,813		6.8%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   30,172		$   29,854		$   29,308		$   29,452		$   28,123				$   318		1.1%				$   2,048		7.3%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,349		$   9,287		$   8,821		$   8,746		$   8,499				$   62		0.7%				$   850		10.0%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,001		$   3,391		$   3,089		$   3,238		$   3,047				$   (390)		(11.5%)				$   (46)		(1.5%)				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   23		$   918		$   1,444		$   1,363		$   1,596				$   (895)		(97.5%)				$   (1,574)		(98.6%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   2,945		$   3,342		$   3,067		$   3,209		$   3,026				$   (397)		(11.9%)				$   (80)		(2.7%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   1,528		$   1,583		$   1,568		$   1,401		$   1,386				$   (55)		(3.5%)				$   142		10.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (495)		$   (140)		$   (151)		$   (473)		$   (236)				$   (356)		(254.5%)				$   (259)		(109.9%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   2,597		$   2,721		$   2,439		$   2,424		$   2,340				$   (124)		(4.5%)				$   258		11.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   4,915		$   5,262		$   4,805		$   4,848		$   4,596				$   (346)		(6.6%)				$   320		7.0%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   132.9		$   127.9		$   120.0		$   117.1		$   119.4				$   5.1		4.0%				$   13.6		11.4%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   56.7		$   52.2		$   53.3		$   52.0		$   46.6				$   4.4		8.5%				$   10.0		21.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				73.5%		68.3%		66.0%		67.3%		72.3%						(520) bps						(120) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   60.8		$   91.6		$   91.9		$   89.6		$   51.6				$   (30.8)		(33.6%)				$   9.2		17.8%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   60.8		$   88.1		$   63.1		$   79.3		$   54.9				$   (27.3)		(31.0%)				$   5.9		10.7%

				EBITDA		No		$   121.8		$   152.1		$   151.8		$   151.0		$   111.6				$   (30.3)		(19.9%)				$   10.2		9.1%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   2.4		$   0.3		$   (3.5)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   -0		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   -0		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				$   10.1		1.9%				$   67.1		14.3%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (391.6)		$   (363.7)		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (337.2)				$   (27.9)		(7.7%)				$   (54.4)		(16.1%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				72.8%		68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%						(390) bps						(120) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.2		$   79.3		$   54.9				$   (23.8)		(27.0%)				$   9.4		17.1%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   38.9		$   66.9		$   44.3		$   58.6		$   36.4				$   (28.0)		(41.9%)				$   2.5		6.9%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   (74.3)		(74.3)		91.9		89.4		51.6				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   24.7		24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   35.8		35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.7		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   165.9		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   2.4		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   4.1		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   (10.0)		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   154.3		$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.
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																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.1		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		0.1		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						1,838.0		2,143.8		2,116.8		2,032.6		1,258.2				(14%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						95.8		111.7		227.0		92.9		18.2				(14%)

				Total vehicles						1,933.8		2,256.5		2,353.0		2,134.5		1,276.4				(14%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(56.4)		17.1		10.5				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						2,127.8		2,434.4		2,463.0		2,345.3		1,419.0				(13%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.2		1.1		-0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		(0.1)		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.1		1.1		-0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						15.2		(17.1)		4.4		(55.2)		(18.0)				189%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(1.3)		0.9		4.2		7.4		(0.2)				(251%)

				Total vehicles						13.9		(16.1)		9.7		(46.7)		(18.2)				186%

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(1.0)		1.8		0.1				0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						207.9		161.8		175.1		148.8		114.0				29%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(165.7)		(247.0)		(269.9)		(197.8)		(94.9)				33%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(2.7)		(78.3)		(204.9)		(0.1)		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(21.8)		(26.6)		(24.6)		(16.3)		(11.0)				18%

				Operating income (loss)						17.7		(190.1)		(324.3)		(65.4)		8.1				109%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(14.2)		(17.4)		(10.6)		(5.0)		(3.2)				18%

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.7)		(3.2)		(3.9)		(1.7)		(0.9)				16%

				Other income (expense), net						-0		(0.1)		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0				100%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				100%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						-		11		152		128		-				(100%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(6%)

				Wholesale vehicles						11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(4%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						N/A		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		N/A				NM

				Used vehicles						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				195%

				F&I						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				16%

				Total used vehicle and F&I						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				39%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.2		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   1.0		$   (112.9)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.6)		$   (1.2)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   3.5		$   (132.5)		$   (133.9)		$   (72.0)		$   4.0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)										Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.2)



				Reported gross profit						$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $10.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   207.9		$   171.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.9)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.9)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.1

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9

				Depreciation and amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						$   (4.9)		$   (33.5)		$   (35.3)		$   (19.3)		$   (5.7)

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)						32.5		(49.5)		(70.1)		(27.0)		16.7

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0
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										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
EchoPark Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   1,838.0		$   2,143.8		$   2,116.8		$   1,976.2		$   1,218.9				$   (305.8)		(14.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   95.8		$   111.6		$   170.7		$   110.0		$   28.7				$   (15.8)		(14.1%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   1,933.8		$   2,256.4		$   2,296.7		$   2,095.2		$   1,247.6				$   (322.6)		(14.3%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   56.4		$   39.3				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   2,127.8		$   2,434.4		$   2,463.0		$   2,345.3		$   1,419.0				$   (306.6)		(12.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   15.2		$   (17.1)		$   4.4		$   (56.2)		$   (17.0)				$   32.3		189.0%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (1.3)		$   0.8		$   3.2		$   9.3		$   (0.1)				$   (2.1)		(250.9%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   14.0		$   (16.2)		$   8.7		$   (45.9)		$   (17.0)				$   30.1		186.2%

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   (0.8)				$   -0		0.0%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   46.2		28.5%

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (27.7)		$   (49.9)		$   (58.0)		$   (35.6)		$   (12.1)				$   22.2		44.5%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (73.5)		$   (89.3)		$   (113.2)		$   (88.7)		$   (52.2)				$   15.9		17.8%

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (9.9)		$   (10.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (10.0)		$   (4.3)				$   0.5		4.7%

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   1.7		$   (6.3)		$   (8.5)		$   (6.6)		$   (4.4)				$   8.0		127.8%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (6.5)		$   (9.1)		$   (8.4)		$   (4.9)		$   (2.5)				$   2.6		28.6%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (22.3)		$   (42.6)		$   (34.8)		$   (26.3)		$   (9.4)				$   20.3		47.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (27.6)		$   (39.4)		$   (37.3)		$   (25.7)		$   (10.0)				$   11.8		29.9%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.8)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)				$   81.3		32.9%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (78.3)		$   (204.9)		$   (0.1)		$   -0				$   75.7		96.6%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (21.8)		$   (26.5)		$   (24.6)		$   (16.2)		$   (11.1)				$   4.8		17.9%

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   17.7		$   (190.1)		$   (324.3)		$   (65.4)		$   8.2				$   207.9		109.3%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (14.2)		$   (17.4)		$   (10.6)		$   (5.0)		$   (3.2)				$   3.2		18.3%

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.9)		$   (1.7)		$   (0.9)				$   0.5		15.6%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   0.1		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.1%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(4,623)		(6.3%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(453)		(3.9%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				69,053		73,687		64,259		77,963		57,161				(4,634)		(6.3%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   26,617		$   29,098		$   33,019		$   25,389		$   21,324				$   (2,481)		(8.5%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,663		$   9,693		$   15,190		$   9,428		$   4,001				$   (1,030)		(10.6%)



				New Retail GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail GPU						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				$   452		194.9%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (113)		$   72		$   283		$   796		$   (12)				$   (185)		(257.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				$   394		16.3%

				Total used and F&I GPU						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				$   846		38.8%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   (23.8)		$   0.7		$   0.0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.4		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.7%		152.7%		154.1%		132.9%		83.1%						7,300 bps

				Segment Income		No				$   3.5		$   (132.4)		$   (133.9)		$   (71.9)		$   4.1				$   135.9		102.6%

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.4)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.3%

				EBITDA		No				$   28.0		$   (102.7)		$   (105.4)		$   (54.0)		$   16.1				$   130.6		127.2%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges								$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (2.1)		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0		$   (5.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   2.8		$   5.1		$   -0		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   0.4																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   171.7		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   36.2		21.1%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.8)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)				$   71.8		30.3%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%						5,860 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.2%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   2.9		$   (137.6)		$   (133.9)		$   (67.2)		$   0.3				$   140.5		102.1%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						0.8		(210.8)		(338.8)		(72.1)		4.1				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0		10.0										Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						27.6		$   (83.0)		(105.4)		(46.3)		$   11.0				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						(4.9)		(33.5)		(35.3)		(19.3)		(5.7)				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores
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Slide - EchoPark QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%



				Used vehicles				$   439.2		$   427.4		$   473.7		$   436.0		$   470.3				3%		(7%)

				Wholesale vehicles				30.4		25.4		27.3		21.4		23.8				20%		28%

				Total vehicles				469.6		452.8		501.0		457.4		494.1				4%		(5%)



				Parts, service and collision repair				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				52.9		55.8		58.7		48.8		50.8				(5%)		4%

				Total revenues				522.5		508.6		559.7		506.2		544.9				3%		(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%



				Used vehicles				2.0		6.9		5.4		0.8		4.4				(71%)		(55%)

				Wholesale vehicles				(0.5)		(0.6)		(0.2)		(0.6)		0.0				23%		(100%)

				Total vehicles				1.5		6.3		5.2		0.2		4.4				(76%)		(66%)



				Parts, service and collision repair				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				52.9		55.8		58.7		48.8		50.8				(5%)		4%

				Total gross profit				54.4		62.1		63.9		49.0		55.2				(12%)		(1%)

				SG&A expenses				(43.5)		(42.2)		(44.8)		(42.6)		(40.2)				(3%)		(8%)

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		(0.2)		(1.3)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(5.1)		(5.2)		(5.2)		(5.4)		(5.4)				2%		6%

				Operating income (loss)				5.8		14.7		13.7		(0.3)		9.6				(60%)		(40%)

				Interest expense, floor plan				(2.8)		(2.6)		(3.1)		(3.0)		(3.7)				(7%)		24%

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.7)		(0.7)				(7%)		43%

				Other income (expense), net				-0		-0		(0.1)		0.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Used vehicles				16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(2%)		(8%)

				Wholesale vehicles				3,224		3,097		3,150		2,752		2,720				4%		19%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   122		$   414		$   288		$   46		$   249				(70%)		(51%)

				Total used vehicle and F&I				$   3,359		$   3,747		$   3,411		$   2,974		$   3,111				(10%)		8%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				-0		(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				-0		(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   -0		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)				(76%)		(24%)



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.3		$   (2.6)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   2.6		$   10.9		$   10.1		$   (1.8)		$   2.9				(76%)		(10%)



				Reported gross profit				$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				(12%)		(1%)

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				(12%)		(1%)



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (43.5)		$   (42.2)		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		$   (40.2)				(3%)		(8%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (43.5)		$   (43.0)		$   (45.0)		$   (41.8)		$   (42.5)				(1%)		(2%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				79.8%		69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%				(1,050) bps		(270) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Non-floor plan interest				0.4		0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				5.1		5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(0.8)		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   16.4		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9				0%		84%





				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				$   0.1		$   0.5		$   (0.1)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		(75%)		133%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				16.3		15.9		15.9		4.9		9.2		-0		2%		77%

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment				$   16.4		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9		$   -0		0%		84%



								$   9.1		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - EchoPark QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Mar 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   439.2		$   427.4		$   473.7		$   436.0		$   470.3				$   11.8		2.8%				$   (31.1)		(6.6%)				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   30.4		$   25.4		$   27.3		$   21.4		$   23.8				$   5.0		19.5%				$   6.6		27.7%				0.0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   469.6		$   452.9		$   501.0		$   457.3		$   494.1				$   16.7		3.7%				$   (24.5)		(5.0%)				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   52.9		$   55.8		$   58.7		$   48.8		$   50.8				$   (2.9)		(5.2%)				$   2.1		4.1%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   522.5		$   508.6		$   559.7		$   506.2		$   544.9				$   13.9		2.7%				$   (22.4)		(4.1%)				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   2.0		$   6.9		$   5.4		$   0.8		$   4.4				$   (4.9)		(71.2%)				$   (2.4)		(54.5%)				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (0.5)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.6)		$   -0				$   0.2		23.5%				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				- 0		- 0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   1.5		$   6.3		$   5.2		$   0.2		$   4.4				$   (4.8)		(76.1%)				$   (2.9)		(65.9%)				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   52.9		$   55.8		$   58.7		$   48.8		$   50.8				$   (2.9)		(5.2%)				$   2.1		4.1%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				$   (7.7)		(12.4%)				$   (0.8)		(1.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (7.4)		$   (7.3)		$   (7.7)		$   (6.7)		$   (7.4)				$   (0.1)		(0.8%)				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (18.1)		$   (18.5)		$   (19.3)		$   (17.8)		$   (18.0)				$   0.4		2.1%				$   (0.1)		(0.6%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (2.1)		$   (1.9)		$   (2.1)		$   (2.0)		$   (2.1)				$   (0.2)		(11.9%)				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (0.8)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.9)		$   (0.7)				$   (0.1)		(12.2%)				$   (0.1)		(14.3%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.6)				$   (0.2)		(15.7%)				$   (0.1)		(6.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (6.8)		$   (6.8)		$   (6.6)		$   (6.0)		$   (5.5)				$   (0.0)		(0.7%)				$   (1.3)		(23.6%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (6.6)		$   (5.6)		$   (6.8)		$   (7.7)		$   (4.9)				$   (1.0)		(18.2%)				$   (1.7)		(34.7%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (43.5)		$   (42.2)		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		$   (40.2)				$   (1.3)		(3.0%)				$   (3.3)		(8.2%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   (0.2)		$   (1.3)		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (5.1)		$   (5.2)		$   (5.2)		$   (5.4)		$   (5.4)				$   0.1		1.9%				$   0.3		5.6%				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   5.8		$   14.7		$   13.7		$   (0.3)		$   9.6				$   (8.9)		(60.4%)				$   (3.8)		(39.6%)				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (2.8)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   (3.0)		$   (3.7)				$   (0.2)		(6.5%)				$   0.9		24.3%				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.4)		$   (0.4)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(6.7%)				$   0.3		42.9%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		0.0

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.7%)				$   (2.6)		(50.0%)				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.8%)				$   (2.6)		(50.3%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(389)		(2.3%)				(1,404)		(7.9%)				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		3,224		3,097		3,150		2,752		2,720				127		4.1%				504		18.5%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(389)		(2.3%)				(1,404)		(7.9%)				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   26,855		$   25,530		$   25,199		$   26,146		$   26,485				$   1,325		5.2%				$   369		1.4%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,444		$   8,212		$   8,677		$   7,772		$   8,757				$   1,232		15.0%				$   687		7.8%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   122		$   414		$   288		$   46		$   249				$   (292)		(70.5%)				$   (127)		(50.9%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (156)		$   (211)		$   (67)		$   (220)		$   (10)				$   55		26.0%				$   (146)		(1425.5%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   3,237		$   3,333		$   3,123		$   2,927		$   2,862				$   (96)		(2.9%)				$   375		13.1%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail & F&I GPU				$   3,359		$   3,747		$   3,411		$   2,974		$   3,111				$   (387)		(10.3%)				$   249		8.0%				122.3		248.8



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				80.0%		68.0%		70.1%		87.0%		72.8%						(1,200) bps						(720) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.4		$   (2.7)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.7%)				$   (2.6)		(50.0%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   2.6		$   10.9		$   10.2		$   (1.9)		$   2.9				$   (8.3)		(76.1%)				$   (0.3)		(10.3%)

				EBITDA		No		$   8.1		$   17.2		$   16.0		$   3.4		$   11.3				$   (9.1)		(53.0%)				$   (3.2)		(28.3%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (0.8)		$   (0.2)		$   0.8		$   (2.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   -0		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   -0		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				$   (7.6)		(12.3%)				$   (0.8)		(1.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (43.4)		$   (43.0)		$   (45.0)		$   (41.9)		$   (42.6)				$   (0.4)		(1.0%)				$   (0.9)		(2.1%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				79.8%		69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%						(1,050) bps						(270) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   2.7		$   10.8		$   10.1		$   (1.9)		$   2.9				$   (8.2)		(75.2%)				$   (0.2)		(7.0%)

		NI		Net Income		No		$   2.7		$   11.1		$   10.1		$   (2.5)		$   3.5				$   (8.4)		(76.0%)				$   (0.8)		(24.0%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   11.7		11.7		10.1		(3.9)		5.2				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.4		0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   5.1		5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   (0.8)		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   16.4		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9				$   -0		0.0%				$   7.5		84.3%

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				0.1		0.4		(0.1)		(0.7)		(0.3)				$   (0.3)		(75.0%)				$   0.4		133.3%

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				16.3		16.0		15.9		4.9		9.2				$   0.3		1.9%				$   7.1		77.2%





&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Powersports FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				(8%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						82.0		88.6		31.8		-0		-0				(8%)

				Used vehicles						22.3		19.5		7.1		-0		-0				14%

				Wholesale vehicles						2.3		2.6		0.3		-0		-0				(6%)

				Total vehicles						106.6		110.7		39.2		-0		-0				(4%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						43.6		45.3		11.7		-0		-0				(4%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total revenues						157.3		163.2		53.5		-0		-0				(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Used vehicles						5.3		5.4		2.0		-0		-0				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						(0.3)		(0.2)		0.1		-0		-0				(18%)

				Total vehicles						16.5		21.8		8.4		-0		-0				(24%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						20.1		21.3		5.8		-0		-0				(6%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total gross profit						43.7		50.3		16.8		-0		-0				(13%)

				SG&A expenses						(35.9)		(38.9)		(12.3)		-0		-0				8%

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(4.2)		(3.4)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(25%)

				Operating income (loss)						3.6		8.0		3.5		-0		-0				(56%)

				Interest expense, floor plan						(2.1)		(0.6)		-0		-0		-0				(208%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.6)		(1.7)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(52%)

				Other income (expense), net						-0		-0		0.2		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						4,244		4,842		1,592		-		-				(12%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						2,228		2,261		590		-		-				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						146		216		35		-		-				(32%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				(21%)

				Used vehicles						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0%

				F&I						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				7%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7		-0		-0

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		1.7		1.0		-0		-0

				Depreciation and amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9		-0		-0

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   6.3		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Powersports FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
Powersports Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   22.3		$   19.5		$   7.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.8		14.5%

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   2.4		$   2.6		$   0.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(6.0%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   106.7		$   110.6		$   39.2		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.0)		(3.6%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   43.6		$   45.3		$   11.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		(3.8%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   157.3		$   163.2		$   53.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.8)		(3.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   5.3		$   5.4		$   2.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(1.3%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (0.2)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		(17.6%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   16.6		$   21.8		$   8.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.2)		(23.9%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   20.1		$   21.3		$   5.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.2)		(5.7%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.1		3.9%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (17.7)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.9)		(28.0%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(9.5%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   0.9		$   0.5		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.4		86.7%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (1.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.3)		(23.0%)

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (7.9)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   5.9		42.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (5.9)		$   (6.9)		$   (2.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   1.0		14.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.0		7.7%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (4.3)		$   (3.4)		$   (0.9)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(25.2%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   3.6		$   8.0		$   3.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.5)		(55.6%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (2.1)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.4)		(208.2%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.6)		$   (1.7)		$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(51.7%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.0		234.9%

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				2,228		2,261		590		- 0		- 0				(33)		(1.5%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				146		216		35		- 0		- 0				(70)		(32.4%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				6,472		7,103		2,182		- 0		- 0				(631)		(8.9%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,988		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,999		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   10,011		$   8,616		$   12,093		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,395		16.2%

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   16,430		$   11,810		$   7,752		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   4,620		39.1%



				New Retail GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,974		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   3		0.1%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (1,647)		$   (947)		$   (60)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (701)		(74.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   75		7.4%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   3,696		$   4,121		$   5,009		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (424)		(10.3%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   2.8		$   6.3		$   3.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.5)		(55.7%)

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   2.9		$   0.7		$   0.4		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.2		309.2%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						82.0%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(480) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

				EBITDA		No				$   5.8		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.0)		(46.0%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   0.5																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.5		9.0%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(370) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (0.7)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.3)		(112.2%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7								Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		1.7		1.0								Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9								Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0												Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0												Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						-0												Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0												Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						0.5												Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						-0												Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0												Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						6.3		$   10.8		4.6								Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Only used for 10-K filings



Slide - Powersports QTD

																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   38.8		$   19.4		$   17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   26.9				100%		44%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				38.8		19.4		17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		26.9				100%		44%

				Used vehicles				17.2		5.7		4.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		9.0				203%		91%

				Wholesale vehicles				1.0		0.8		0.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		1.1				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				57.0		25.9		22.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		37.0				120%		54%

				Parts, service and collision repair				23.8		7.0		7.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		20.1				241%		18%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				3.3		1.5		1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		2.3				123%		43%

				Total revenues				84.1		34.4		30.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		59.4				145%		42%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				6.1		2.7		2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		4.1				129%		49%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				6.1		2.7		2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		4.1				129%		49%

				Used vehicles				2.9		1.1		1.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		2.2				175%		32%

				Wholesale vehicles				(0.1)		(0.2)		(0.1)		ERROR:#VALUE!		(0.1)				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				8.9		3.6		3.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		6.2				143%		44%

				Parts, service and collision repair				11.1		3.4		3.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		9.2				227%		21%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				3.3		1.5		1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		2.3				123%		43%

				Total gross profit				23.3		8.5		7.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		17.7				173%		32%

				SG&A expenses				(13.0)		(9.6)		(8.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		(11.3)				(35%)		(15%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(1.1)		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(1.3)		(1.2)		(1.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		(1.1)				(5%)		(18%)

				Operating income (loss)				9.0		(3.4)		(2.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		5.3				362%		70%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(0.4)		(0.5)		(0.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		(0.7)				27%		43%

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!				(3%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				268%		90%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025, Q3 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				1,671		993		940		ERROR:#VALUE!		1,266				68%		32%



				Fleet new vehicles				-		-		-		ERROR:#VALUE!		-				0%		0%

				Used vehicles				1,407		578		520		ERROR:#VALUE!		777				143%		81%

				Wholesale vehicles				84		60		16		ERROR:#VALUE!		99				NM 		NM 



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,655		$   2,681		$   2,338		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   3,249				36%		12%

				Used vehicles				$   2,048		$   1,823		$   1,940		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2,798				12%		(27%)

				F&I				$   1,066		$   943		$   868		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1,136				13%		(6%)





																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				-0		6.5		2.0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				-0		6.5		2.0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   -0		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0				45%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				268%		90%

				Impairment charges				-0		1.1		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   7.8		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				322%		90%





				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   7.8		$   (3.5)		$   (2.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				162%		90%



				Reported gross profit				$   23.3		$   8.5		$   7.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   17.7				173%		32%

				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (13.0)		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (11.3)				(35%)		(15%)

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (13.0)		$   (9.6)		$   (7.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (11.3)				(17%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!				2,090 bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				268%		90%

				Non-floor plan interest				0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				6.5		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Hail and storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   2.0		$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8				0%		(66%)



								$   (14.3)		$   (1.9)		$   (1.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.1)





OS - Powersports QTD

								Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024

				Current Period				6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024

				Time				2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Jun 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Mar 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Jun 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   38.8		$   19.4		$   17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   26.9				$   19.4		100.2%				$   11.9		44.2%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   38.8		$   19.4		$   17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   26.9				$   19.4		100.2%				$   11.9		44.2%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   17.2		$   5.7		$   4.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   9.0				$   11.5		202.7%				$   8.2		91.1%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   1.0		$   0.8		$   0.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1.1				$   0.2		24.7%				$   (0.1)		(9.1%)				- 0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   57.0		$   25.9		$   22.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   37.0				$   31.1		120.3%				$   20.0		54.1%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   23.8		$   7.0		$   7.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   20.1				$   16.8		241.1%				$   3.7		18.4%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   3.3		$   1.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2.3				$   1.8		122.7%				$   1.0		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   84.1		$   34.3		$   30.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   59.4				$   49.8		145.0%				$   24.7		41.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   6.1		$   2.7		$   2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   3.4		129.1%				$   2.0		48.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   6.1		$   2.7		$   2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   3.4		129.1%				$   2.0		48.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   2.9		$   1.1		$   1.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2.2				$   1.8		175.2%				$   0.7		31.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.1)				$   (0.0)		(84.2%)				$   -0		0.0%				0.0		0.0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   8.9		$   3.7		$   3.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   6.2				$   5.2		143.0%				$   2.7		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   11.1		$   3.4		$   3.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   9.2				$   7.7		227.1%				$   1.9		20.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   3.3		$   1.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2.3				$   1.8		122.7%				$   1.0		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   23.3		$   8.5		$   7.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   17.7				$   14.8		172.9%				$   5.6		31.6%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (0.3)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.4)				$   (0.1)		(21.8%)				$   0.1		25.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (6.9)		$   (3.9)		$   (4.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (5.6)				$   (3.0)		(78.0%)				$   (1.3)		(23.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (1.0)		$   (1.3)		$   (0.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.7)				$   0.3		23.2%				$   (0.3)		(42.9%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   0.2		$   0.2		$   (0.1)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1.1				$   0.0		18.4%				$   (0.9)		(81.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (1.4)		$   (0.6)		$   (0.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.0)				$   (0.8)		(147.3%)				$   (0.4)		(40.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (2.8)		$   (2.3)		$   (1.8)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (2.9)				$   (0.5)		(20.6%)				$   0.1		3.4%				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (0.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.8)				$   0.7		45.2%				$   1.0		55.6%				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (13.0)		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (11.3)				$   (3.4)		(35.4%)				$   (1.7)		(15.0%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (1.1)		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0				$   1.1		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (1.3)		$   (1.2)		$   (1.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.1)				$   (0.1)		(4.9%)				$   (0.2)		(18.2%)				- 0		0.0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   9.0		$   (3.4)		$   (2.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   5.3				$   12.4		361.7%				$   3.7		69.8%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (0.4)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.7)				$   0.1		26.8%				$   0.3		42.9%				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(2.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (0.1)		(712.3%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   7.8		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   12.5		267.7%				$   3.7		90.2%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (6.5)		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (1.8)		(39.1%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		1,671		993		940		#REFRESH		1,266				678		68.3%				405		32.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		#REFRESH		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		1,671		993		940		#REFRESH		1,266				678		68.3%				405		32.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		1,407		578		520		#REFRESH		777				829		143.4%				630		81.1%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		84		60		16		#REFRESH		99				24		40.0%				(15)		(15.2%)				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		3,078		1,571		1,460		#REFRESH		2,043				1,507		95.9%				1,035		50.7%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   23,209		$   19,520		$   18,643		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   21,249				$   3,689		18.9%				$   1,961		9.2%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   23,209		$   19,520		$   18,643		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   21,249				$   3,689		18.9%				$   1,961		9.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   12,243		$   9,832		$   8,959		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   11,568				$   2,411		24.5%				$   675		5.8%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   12,000		$   13,363		$   11,248		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   10,575				$   (1,363)		(10.2%)				$   1,425		13.5%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,655		$   2,681		$   2,338		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   3,249				$   974		36.3%				$   406		12.5%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   3,655		$   2,681		$   2,338		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   3,249				$   974		36.3%				$   406		12.5%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   2,048		$   1,823		$   1,940		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2,798				$   225		12.3%				$   (750)		(26.8%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (743)		$   (905)		$   (476)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1,444)				$   162		17.9%				$   701		48.5%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   1,066		$   943		$   868		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1,136				$   123		13.0%				$   (70)		(6.2%)				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   3,996		$   3,309		$   3,064		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4,209				$   687		20.8%				$   (213)		(5.1%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   0.8		$   0.6		$   0.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   0.2		36.2%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   1.0		$   0.8		$   0.7		$   0.8		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   0.2		27.3%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				55.8%		112.5%		113.2%		ERROR:#VALUE!		63.8%						5,670 bps						800 bps

				Segment Income		No		$   7.8		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   11.3		321.7%				$   3.7		90.2%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   7.8		$   3.0		$   (1.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   4.8		161.6%				$   3.7		90.2%

				EBITDA		No		$   9.8		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   11.4		713.9%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Long-term compensation charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Impairment charges						$   6.5		$   1.1		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   -0		$   0.9		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   -0		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   -0		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   12.5		$   8.5		$   7.5		$   17.7		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   4.0		46.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (10.2)		$   (8.7)		$   (8.0)		$   (11.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (1.4)		(16.6%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!						2,090 bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   0.0		$   (2.6)		$   (2.9)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   2.7		101.2%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (1.8)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.0)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   1.4		44.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   (6.5)		(6.5)		(4.6)		(3.4)		4.0				Income (Loss) Before Taxes

								$   -0		-0

				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   6.5		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   -0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   2.0		$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -









&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised SG&A

				(In millions)				FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q3 2024		Q3 2025



				Reported:

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				$   220.2		$   248.8

				Advertising				30.1		26.1		36.9		40.5		55.1				13.7		18.8

				Rent				50.1		46.6		42.4		40.3		39.2				9.2		12.7						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Other				255.2		284.6		335.7		377.2		388.7				97.4		114.8

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,273.0		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				$   340.5		$   395.1						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5				$   -0		$   -0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		(4.4)		-0		(2.2)				-0		-0

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		(1.9)		(8.3)				-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		(11.0)				-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		10.0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0



				Total SG&A adjustments				4.0		(1.2)		4.7		19.0		(8.0)				-0		-0



				Adjusted:

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   937.7		$   1,075.7		$   1,277.7		$   1,333.6		$   1,367.4				$   340.5		$   395.1



				Reported:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				46.8%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				20.6%		21.3%

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.4%		1.1%		0.2%				0.0%		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.0%		0.0%		(0.2%)		0.0%		(0.1%)				0.0%		0.0%

				Storm damage charges				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.1%)		(0.5%)				0.0%		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.7%)				(0.3%)		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 & Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.6%				0.0%		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%



				Total effect of adjustments				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.2%		1.0%		(0.5%)				(0.7%)		(0.7%)



				Adjusted:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.2%		42.1%		45.2%				46.5%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.8%		16.0%		16.2%		19.5%		20.4%				20.2%		20.6%

				Total adjusted SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				71.6%		72.8%



				Reported:

				Total gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				$   470.7		$   537.7						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		2.0				2.0		-0						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 & FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				$   472.7		$   537.7



				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.3)		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Adjustments SG&A % sum of parts check				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				-0.4%		-0.7%

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   -0		$   -0





OS - Franchised SG&A

								FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q3 2024		Q3 2025

				Current Period				12/31/20		12/31/21		12/31/22		12/31/23		12/31/24				9/30/24		9/30/25

				Time				2020M12		2021M12		2022M12		2023M12		2024M12				2024M9		2025M9

				View				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer				Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands				AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts				AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None				None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000				1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)														Sep 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency						CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build

		Reported

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				$   470.7		$   537.7						- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (30.1)		$   (26.1)		$   (36.9)		$   (40.5)		$   (55.1)				$   (13.7)		$   (18.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (422.6)		$   (500.3)		$   (593.9)		$   (583.5)		$   (598.2)				$   (145.7)		$   (157.0)						- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (61.7)		$   (69.7)		$   (84.4)		$   (76.9)		$   (102.1)				$   (26.2)		$   (28.7)						- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (50.1)		$   (46.6)		$   (42.7)		$   (40.3)		$   (39.2)				$   (9.2)		$   (12.7)						- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (30.0)		$   (32.1)		$   (44.6)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.7)				$   (12.3)		$   (13.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (175.6)		$   (219.4)		$   (264.1)		$   (273.1)		$   (294.2)				$   (74.5)		$   (91.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (163.6)		$   (182.8)		$   (206.4)		$   (254.6)		$   (241.8)				$   (58.9)		$   (72.3)						- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (933.7)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,375.4)				$   (340.5)		$   (395.1)						- 0		- 0

				Reported SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%

				

		Adjustments

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   (2.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (1.9)		$   (8.3)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (11.0)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   10.0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				$   470.7		$   537.7

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (937.8)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,367.4)				$   (337.2)		$   (391.6)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				71.6%		72.8%

				

		Reported		SG&A $

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				$   220.2		$   248.8

				Advertising				$   30.1		$   26.1		$   36.9		$   40.5		$   55.1				$   13.7		$   18.8

				Rent				$   50.1		$   46.6		$   42.7		$   40.3		$   39.2				$   9.2		$   12.7

				Other				$   255.2		$   284.6		$   335.3		$   377.2		$   388.7				$   97.4		$   114.8

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,272.9		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				$   340.5		$   395.1



		Reported		SG&A expenses as % of gross profit

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				46.8%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				20.6%		21.3%

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%

								0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%



&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		




Load Template



																																								Franchised		ERROR:#N/A

		Form Import Template		EBITDA Load																																				EchoPark		ERROR:#N/A

		FormTemplateName:		EBITDA Load		Form Template Name																																		Powersports		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Name:		|WFProfile|		Valid Forms Workflow Name																																		Consolidated		- 0

		Workflow Scenario:		Stats		Workflow Scenario Name																																		Segment		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Time:		|WFTime|		Workflow Time Name																																						Has Data		Annotation		Assumption		Audit Comment		Footnote		Variance Explanation

		Dimension Tokens:		CB#		E#		P#		C#:[USD]		S#:[Stats]		T#:[|WFTime|]		V#:[Periodic]		A#		F#:[EndBal]		O#:[Forms]		IC#:[None]		UD1#:[NonFranchise]		UD2#:[None]		UD3#		UD4#:[None]		UD5#:[None]		UD6#:[None]		UD7#:[None]		UD8#:[None]		AMT#		HD#:[Yes]		AN#		AS#		AD#		FN#		VE#				Descriptions Drive Lookup for Load												Load Acct		Calc Acct		Description

		Data Rows:		Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												(74.3)																Income (Loss) Before Taxes												Stats_Pretax		EBITDA_Pretax		Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												24.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest												Stats_NonFPInt		EBITDA_NonFPInt		Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												35.8																Depreciation And Amortization												Stats_DepAmt		EBITDA_DepAmt		Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												5.7																Stock-Based Compensation Expense												Stats_StockComp		EBITDA_StockComp		Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships												Stats_LeaseDisp		EBITDA_LeaseDisp		Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												165.9																Impairment Charges												Stats_Impair		EBITDA_Impair		Impairment Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment												Stats_DebtExt		EBITDA_DebtExt		Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges												Stats_LTComp		EBITDA_LTComp		Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage												Stats_CDKcomp		EBITDA_CDKcomp		Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												2.4																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss												Stats_AcqDisp		EBITDA_AcqDisp		Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses												Stats_ClosedAccrual		EBITDA_ClosedAccrual		Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage												Stats_StormExp		EBITDA_StormExp		Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment												Stats_UsedAdj		EBITDA_UsedAdj		Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA												Stats_TotalEBITDA		EBITDA_Total		Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												11.7																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.4																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												5.1																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												(0.8)																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Pretax												Excel												(6.5)																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												1.3																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Impair												Excel												6.5																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												- 0																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_NI												Excel												(45.6)

				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_Tax												Excel												(23.5)

		New entities MUST be added above this line
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NM = Not MeaningfulNote: Earnings (loss) per share and gross profit per unit metrics are calculated based on actual unrounded amounts.

Q3 2025
Better / (Worse) % Change

(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data) Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q1 2025 Q4 2024 Q3 2024 Sequential Year-Over-Year

Revenues:
Retail new vehicles 1,872.8$            1,666.1$            1,656.3$            1,932.3$            1,566.8$            12% 20%
Fleet new vehicles 26.0                    29.4                    22.1                    27.3                    22.2                    (12%) 17%

Total new vehicles 1,898.8              1,695.5              1,678.4              1,959.6              1,589.0              12% 19%
Used vehicles 1,253.1              1,180.7              1,225.0              1,197.6              1,180.7              6% 6%
Wholesale vehicles 84.2                    83.3                    82.7                    71.3                    67.2                    1% 25%

Total vehicles 3,236.1              2,959.5              2,986.1              3,228.5              2,836.9              9% 14%
Parts, service and collision repair 533.9                  495.6                  474.4                  476.7                  479.0                  8% 11%
Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I") 203.8                  202.1                  190.8                  190.6                  175.6                  1% 16%

Total revenues 3,973.8              3,657.2              3,651.3              3,895.8              3,491.5              9% 14%
Gross profit:

Retail new vehicles 97.4                    99.2                    89.4                    106.6                  87.6                    (2%) 11%
Fleet new vehicles -                        0.5                      0.6                      0.7                      0.6                      (100%) (100%)

Total new vehicles 97.4                    99.7                    90.0                    107.3                  88.2                    (2%) 10%
Used vehicles 45.2                    48.1                    46.4                    37.8                    41.2                    (6%) 10%
Wholesale vehicles (3.3)                     (1.6)                     (1.4)                     (3.3)                     (1.3)                     (113%) (154%)

Total vehicles 139.3                  146.2                  135.0                  141.8                  128.1                  (5%) 9%
Parts, service and collision repair 272.4                  253.9                  240.6                  241.6                  239.9                  7% 14%
Finance, insurance and other, net 203.8                  202.1                  190.8                  190.6                  175.6                  1% 16%

Total gross profit 615.5                  602.2                  566.4                  574.0                  543.6                  2% 13%
SG&A expenses (451.6)                (412.6)                (380.3)                (399.6)                (392.1)                (9%) (15%)
Impairment charges -                        (172.4)                (1.4)                     (1.5)                     -                        NM NM 
Depreciation and amortization (41.2)                   (40.5)                   (39.7)                   (39.4)                   (37.9)                   (1%) (9%)

Operating income (loss) 122.7                  (23.3)                   145.0                  133.5                  113.6                  626% 8%
Interest expense, floor plan (23.9)                   (18.3)                   (20.0)                   (21.4)                   (23.0)                   (30%) (4%)
Interest expense, other, net (27.5)                   (27.4)                   (27.6)                   (29.9)                   (29.8)                   0% 8%
Other income (expense), net (0.1)                     (0.1)                     -                        (0.1)                     -                        NM NM 

Income (loss) before taxes 71.2                    (69.1)                   97.4                    82.1                    60.8                    203% 17%
Income tax benefit (expense) (24.4)                   23.5                    (26.8)                   (23.5)                   13.4                    (204%) (282%)

Net income (loss) 46.8$                  (45.6)$                70.6$                  58.6$                  74.2$                  203% (37%)

Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding 35.1 34.1 34.6 35.2 34.9 (3%) (1%)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share 1.33$                  (1.34)$                2.04$                  1.67$                  2.13$                  199% (38%)

Unit sales volume:
Retail new vehicles 32,086               29,478               29,075               33,190               28,657               9% 12%
Fleet new vehicles 579                     571                     383                     506                     406                     1% 43%
Used vehicles 44,167               42,512               44,817               42,896               43,474               4% 2%
Wholesale vehicles 8,957                  9,368                  9,405                  8,460                  7,792                  (4%) 15%

Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):
Retail new vehicles 3,035$               3,365$               3,075$               3,212$               3,056$               (10%) (1%)
Used vehicles 1,024$               1,131$               1,034$               881$                   947$                   (9%) 8%
F&I 2,673$               2,807$               2,582$               2,505$               2,434$               (5%) 10%


Dates

		Input dates on this tab only - drives dates on all other tabs

		Only change date in ORANGE CELL

		2025		2024

		Current period		PY Current Period

		2025M9		2024M9

		9/30/25		9/30/24



		CY Q4		CY Q3		CY Q2		CY Q1

		2025M12		2025M9		2025M6		2025M3

		12/31/2025		9/30/2025		6/30/2025		3/31/2025

		PY Q4		PY Q3		PY Q2		PY Q1

		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3

		12/31/2024		9/30/2024		6/30/2024		3/31/2024

		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020		FY 2019

		2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

		12/31/2024		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020



Note: FY tab assumes a rolling 5 prior year comparison. 



QTD SEC Build

		\						Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD		9/30/25										9/29/24

								Month		Sep										Sep

								Year		2025										2024

								Date		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2024M9		2024M9		2024M9		2024M9

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions				Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions



										Sep 2025 QTD										Sep 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP				SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP

						Account		Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   1,872.8		$   1,834.0		$   -		$   38.8		6,507,497,550.9		$   1,566.8		$   1,539.9		$   -		$   26.9		$   (0.0)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   26.0		$   26.0		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95,278,002.9		$   22.2		$   22.2		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   -

						Round_100		New Vehicles		$   1,898.8		$   1,860.0		$   -		$   38.8		6,602,775,553.8		$   1,589.0		$   1,562.1		$   -		$   26.9		$   0.0

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		$   1,253.1		$   796.7		$   439.2		$   17.2		4,780,093,558.3		$   1,180.7		$   701.4		$   470.3		$   9.0		$   0.0

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   84.2		$   52.8		$   30.4		$   1.0		287,094,254.6		$   67.2		$   42.4		$   23.8		$   1.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		$   3,236.1		$   2,709.5		$   469.6		$   57.0		11,669,963,366.6		$   2,836.9		$   2,305.9		$   494.1		$   37.0		$   (0.1)

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		$   521.0		$   497.2		$   -		$   23.8		1,796,395,327.4		$   465.6		$   445.5		$   -		$   20.1		$   -

						Round_142		Collision Repair		$   12.9		$   12.9		$   -		$   -		50,140,178.9		$   13.4		$   13.4		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		$   533.9		$   510.1		$   -		$   23.8		1,846,535,506.4		$   479.0		$   458.9		$   -		$   20.1		$   -

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   203.8		$   147.6		$   52.9		$   3.3		707,791,438.9		$   175.6		$   122.4		$   50.8		$   2.3		$   0.1

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		$   3,973.8		$   3,367.2		$   522.5		$   84.1		14,224,290,311.8		$   3,491.5		$   2,887.2		$   544.9		$   59.4		$   0.0

										0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)		0.0		- 0		(0.0)		- 0		- 0		0.0



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		$   1,775.4		$   1,742.7		$   -		$   32.7		(0.0)		$   1,479.2		$   1,456.4		$   -		$   22.8		$   (0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles		$   26.0		$   26.0		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   21.6		$   21.6		$   -		$   -		$   -

								New Vehicles		$   1,801.4		$   1,768.7		$   -		$   32.7		(0.0)		$   1,500.8		$   1,478.0		$   -		$   22.8		$   (0.0)

								Used Vehicles		$   1,207.9		$   756.3		$   437.2		$   14.3		0.1		$   1,139.5		$   666.8		$   465.9		$   6.8		$   0.0

								Wholesale Vehicles		$   87.5		$   55.7		$   30.9		$   1.1		(0.2)		$   68.5		$   43.5		$   23.8		$   1.2		$   -

								Total Vehicles		$   3,096.8		$   2,580.7		$   468.1		$   48.1		(0.1)		$   2,708.8		$   2,188.3		$   489.7		$   30.8		$   (0.0)

								Parts & Service		$   255.6		$   242.9		$   -		$   12.7		0.0		$   233.0		$   222.1		$   -		$   10.9		$   0.0

								Collision Repair		$   5.9		$   5.9		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   6.1		$   6.1		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Total Fixed Operations		$   261.5		$   248.8		$   -		$   12.7		- 0		$   239.1		$   228.2		$   -		$   10.9		$   -

								Total Cost of Sales		$   3,358.3		$   2,829.5		$   468.1		$   60.8		(0.1)		$   2,947.9		$   2,416.5		$   489.7		$   41.7		$   0.0

										0.0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)		- 0		0.0



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   97.4		$   91.3		$   -		$   6.1		388,446,610.1		$   87.6		$   83.5		$   -		$   4.1		$   -

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		2,953,712.9		$   0.6		$   0.6		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		$   97.4		$   91.3		$   -		$   6.1		391,400,323.0		$   88.2		$   84.1		$   -		$   4.1		$   0.0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		$   45.2		$   40.4		$   2.0		$   2.9		170,710,055.4		$   41.2		$   34.6		$   4.4		$   2.2		$   -

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   (3.3)		$   (2.9)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.1)		(5,990,727.3)		$   (1.3)		$   (1.1)		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		$   139.3		$   128.8		$   1.5		$   8.9		556,119,651.1		$   128.1		$   117.6		$   4.4		$   6.2		$   (0.1)

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		$   265.4		$   254.3		$   -		$   11.1		903,890,291.3		$   232.6		$   223.4		$   -		$   9.2		$   -

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		$   7.0		$   7.0		$   -		$   -		27,080,072.0		$   7.3		$   7.3		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		$   272.4		$   261.3		$   -		$   11.1		930,970,363.3		$   239.9		$   230.7		$   -		$   9.2		$   0.0

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   203.8		$   147.6		$   52.9		$   3.3		707,791,438.9		$   175.6		$   122.4		$   50.8		$   2.3		$   0.1

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		$   615.5		$   537.7		$   54.4		$   23.3		2,194,881,453.3		$   543.6		$   470.7		$   55.2		$   17.7		$   0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		$   26.4		$   18.8		$   7.4		$   0.3		84,529,639.8		$   21.5		$   13.7		$   7.4		$   0.4		$   -

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		$   182.0		$   157.0		$   18.1		$   6.9		679,445,645.2		$   169.3		$   145.7		$   18.0		$   5.6		$   0.0

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		$   31.9		$   28.7		$   2.1		$   1.0		111,917,676.9		$   29.0		$   26.2		$   2.1		$   0.7		$   -

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		$   13.3		$   12.7		$   0.8		$   (0.2)		39,585,486.5		$   8.8		$   9.2		$   0.7		$   (1.1)		$   -

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		$   16.9		$   13.8		$   1.7		$   1.4		52,656,694.0		$   14.9		$   12.3		$   1.6		$   1.0		$   -

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		$   101.5		$   91.8		$   6.8		$   2.8		318,145,367.8		$   82.9		$   74.5		$   5.5		$   2.9		$   0.0

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		$   79.6		$   72.3		$   6.6		$   0.8		282,048,938.7		$   65.7		$   58.9		$   4.9		$   1.8		$   0.1

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		$   451.6		$   395.1		$   43.5		$   13.0		1,568,329,449.0		$   392.1		$   340.5		$   40.2		$   11.3		$   0.1

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		(0.0)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_600		Depreciation		$   41.2		$   34.6		$   5.1		$   1.3		150,446,653.5		$   37.9		$   31.5		$   5.4		$   1.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		$   122.7		$   108.0		$   5.8		$   9.0		476,105,350.7		$   113.6		$   98.7		$   9.6		$   5.3		$   (0.0)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		$   18.9		$   18.9		$   -		$   -		78,355,022.7		$   21.5		$   20.9		$   -		$   0.6		$   0.0

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		$   5.0		$   1.8		$   2.8		$   0.4		8,539,838.7		$   1.5		$   (2.2)		$   3.7		$   0.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		$   27.5		$   26.4		$   0.4		$   0.7		117,996,899.7		$   29.8		$   28.5		$   0.7		$   0.6		$   -

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   -		$   0.1		506,678.1		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   0.2

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		$   51.5		$   47.2		$   3.2		$   1.2		205,398,439.2		$   52.8		$   47.1		$   4.4		$   1.2		$   0.1

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   71.2		$   60.8		$   2.6		$   7.8		270,706,911.6		$   60.8		$   51.6		$   5.2		$   4.1		$   (0.1)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   (24.4)										$   13.4

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   46.8										$   74.2

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		$   46.8										$   74.2

										- 0										- 0



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		32,086		30,415		-		1,671				28,657		27,391		-		1,266

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		579		579		-		-				406		406		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units		32,665		30,994		-		1,671				29,063		27,797		-		1,266

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		44,167		26,407		16,353		1,407				43,474		24,940		17,757		777

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		8,957		5,649		3,224		84				7,792		4,973		2,720		99

								Total Units		85,789		63,050		19,577		3,162				80,329		57,710		20,477		2,142

								Total Retail Units		76,253		56,822		16,353		3,078				72,131		52,331		17,757		2,043

								Used:New Ratio		1.38		0.87		NM		NM				1.52		0.91		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		$   58,368		$   60,300		$   -		$   23,209				$   54,676		$   56,220		$   -		$   21,249

								Fleet Unit Price		$   44,815		$   44,815		$   -		$   -				$   54,648		$   54,648		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price		$   58,128		$   60,011		$   -		$   23,209				$   54,675		$   56,198		$   -		$   21,249

								Used Unit Price		$   28,372		$   30,172		$   26,855		$   12,243				$   27,158		$   28,123		$   26,485		$   11,568

								Wholesale Unit Price		$   9,408		$   9,349		$   9,444		$   12,000				$   8,615		$   8,499		$   8,757		$   10,575



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   3,035		$   3,001		$   -		$   3,655				$   3,056		$   3,047		$   -		$   3,249

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   23		$   23		$   -		$   -				$   1,596		$   1,596		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   2,982		$   2,945		$   -		$   3,655				$   3,036		$   3,026		$   -		$   3,249

								Gross per Used Unit		$   1,024		$   1,528		$   122		$   2,048				$   947		$   1,386		$   249		$   2,798

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   (376)		$   (495)		$   (156)		$   (743)				$   (173)		$   (236)		$   (10)		$   (1,444)

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   2,673		$   2,597		$   3,237		$   1,066				$   2,434		$   2,340		$   2,862		$   1,136

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						$   3,237										$   2,862

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck																

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   3,359										$   3,111



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		5.2%		5.0%		0.0%		15.7%				5.6%		5.4%		0.0%		15.3%

								Fleet Vehicles		0.1%		0.1%		0.0%		0.0%				2.9%		2.9%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		5.1%		4.9%		0.0%		15.7%				5.6%		5.4%		0.0%		15.3%

								Used Vehicles		3.6%		5.1%		0.5%		16.7%				3.5%		4.9%		0.9%		24.2%

								Wholesale Vehicles		(4.0%)		(5.3%)		(1.7%)		(6.2%)				(2.0%)		(2.8%)		(0.1%)		(13.7%)

								Fixed Operations		51.0%		51.2%		0.0%		46.7%				50.1%		50.3%		0.0%		45.9%

								Finance & Insurance		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit		15.5%		16.0%		10.4%		27.7%				15.6%		16.3%		10.1%		29.8%



						D001

						GP150								$   -										$   -
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&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



QTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD				9/30/25								9/29/24

								Month				Sep								Sep

								Year				2025								2024

								Date				2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2025M9		2024M9		2025M9

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Sep 2025 QTD								Sep 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market

tc={0BB2D8B0-70F8-4FA5-A844-1C50B9FF2CC2}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   1,725.7		$   -		$   35.2				$   1,533.9		$   -		$   26.4

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   24.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.8		$   -		$   -

						Round_100		New Vehicles				$   1,749.7		$   -		$   35.2				$   1,555.7		$   -		$   26.4

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				$   767.4		$   439.2		$   16.2				$   698.6		$   470.3		$   8.7

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   48.8		$   30.4		$   1.0				$   42.1		$   23.8		$   0.9

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   2,565.9		$   469.6		$   52.4				$   2,296.4		$   494.1		$   36.0

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				$   472.0		$   -		$   22.7				$   443.9		$   -		$   19.7

						Round_142		Collision Repair				$   12.9		$   -		$   -				$   13.5		$   -		$   -

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				$   484.9		$   -		$   22.7				$   457.4		$   -		$   19.7

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   137.2		$   51.6		$   3.2				$   121.9		$   51.4		$   2.3

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				$   3,188.0		$   521.2		$   78.3				$   2,875.7		$   545.5		$   58.0

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles				$   1,642.2		$   -		$   29.7				$   1,450.4		$   -		$   22.4

								Fleet Vehicles				$   24.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.1		$   -		$   -

								New Vehicles				$   1,666.2		$   -		$   29.7				$   1,471.5		$   -		$   22.4

								Used Vehicles				$   728.2		$   438.1		$   13.5				$   664.0		$   465.9		$   6.6

								Wholesale Vehicles				$   51.4		$   30.9		$   1.0				$   43.3		$   23.8		$   1.1

								Total Vehicles				$   2,445.8		$   469.0		$   44.2				$   2,178.8		$   489.7		$   30.1

								Parts & Service				$   230.7		$   -		$   12.1				$   221.4		$   -		$   10.6

								Collision Repair				$   5.9		$   -		$   -				$   6.2		$   -		$   -

								Total Fixed Operations				$   236.6		$   -		$   12.1				$   227.6		$   -		$   10.6

								Total Cost of Sales				$   2,682.4		$   469.0		$   56.3				$   2,406.4		$   489.7		$   40.7

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   83.5		$   -		$   5.5				$   83.5		$   -		$   4.0

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   0.7		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				$   83.5		$   -		$   5.5				$   84.2		$   -		$   4.0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				$   39.2		$   1.1		$   2.7				$   34.6		$   4.4		$   2.1

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   (2.6)		$   (0.5)		$   -				$   (1.2)		$   -		$   (0.2)

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				$   120.1		$   0.6		$   8.2				$   117.6		$   4.4		$   5.9

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				$   241.3		$   -		$   10.6				$   222.5		$   -		$   9.1

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				$   7.0		$   -		$   -				$   7.3		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				$   248.3		$   -		$   10.6				$   229.8		$   -		$   9.1

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   137.2		$   51.6		$   3.2				$   121.9		$   51.4		$   2.3

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				$   505.6		$   52.2		$   22.0				$   469.3		$   55.8		$   17.3

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising				$   15.1		$   7.2		$   0.3				$   13.4		$   7.3		$   0.4

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				$   147.6		$   17.8		$   6.4				$   141.6		$   17.7		$   5.2

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				$   23.6		$   2.1		$   1.0				$   26.2		$   2.0		$   0.7

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				$   34.5		$   5.6		$   0.8				$   35.2		$   5.6		$   (0.2)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				$   13.4		$   1.7		$   1.3				$   12.1		$   1.5		$   1.0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				$   61.2		$   3.5		$   1.5				$   53.6		$   3.2		$   1.5

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				$   48.9		$   5.7		$   0.6				$   49.3		$   5.7		$   1.5

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				$   344.3		$   43.6		$   11.9				$   331.4		$   43.0		$   10.1

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_600		Depreciation				$   17.4		$   2.3		$   0.7				$   15.6		$   2.1		$   0.6

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				$   143.9		$   6.3		$   9.4				$   122.3		$   10.7		$   6.6

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				$   17.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.1		$   -		$   0.5

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				$   3.7		$   2.8		$   0.4				$   4.2		$   3.7		$   -

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				$   5.1		$   0.3		$   0.6				$   4.5		$   0.3		$   0.6

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Includes impact of Discops for reporting purposes		$   -		$   -		$   0.1				$   -		$   0.1		$   -

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				$   25.8		$   3.1		$   1.1				$   29.8		$   4.1		$   1.1

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				$   118.1		$   3.2		$   8.3				$   92.5		$   6.6		$   5.5

												- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0										118236224.37

																																		105653472.91

								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				29,269		-		1,497				27,236		-		1,240

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				560		-		-				398		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units				29,829		-		1,497				27,634		-		1,240

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				25,628		16,353		1,325				24,802		17,757		748

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				5,433		3,224		84				4,940		2,720		99

								Total Units				60,890		19,577		2,906				57,376		20,477		2,087

								Total Retail Units				54,897		16,353		2,822				52,038		17,757		1,988

								Used:New Ratio				0.88		NM		0.89				0.91		NM		0.60



								New Retail Unit Price				$   58,960		$   -		$   23,510				$   56,320		$   -		$   21,252

								Fleet Unit Price				$   42,862		$   -		$   -				$   54,740		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price				$   58,658		$   -		$   23,510				$   56,297		$   -		$   21,252

								Used Unit Price				$   29,945		$   26,855		$   12,262				$   28,167		$   26,485		$   11,565

								Wholesale Unit Price				$   8,966		$   9,444		$   12,000				$   8,522		$   8,757		$   10,564



								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   2,852		$   -		$   3,693				$   3,067		$   -		$   3,263

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   133		$   -		$   -				$   1,639		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit				$   2,801		$   -		$   3,693				$   3,047		$   -		$   3,263

								Gross per Used Unit				$   1,530		$   65		$   2,041				$   1,394		$   249		$   2,812

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   (496)		$   (156)		$   (743)				$   (233)		$   (10)		$   (1,444)

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   2,500		$   3,156		$   1,125				$   2,342		$   2,896		$   1,133

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit						$   3,220								$   3,145



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles				4.8%		0.0%		15.7%				5.4%		0.0%		15.4%

								Fleet Vehicles				0.3%		0.0%		0.0%				3.0%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles				4.8%		0.0%		15.7%				5.4%		0.0%		15.4%

								Used Vehicles				5.1%		0.2%		16.6%				4.9%		0.9%		24.3%

								Wholesale Vehicles				(5.5%)		(1.7%)		(6.2%)				(2.7%)		(0.1%)		(13.7%)

								Fixed Operations				51.2%		0.0%		46.9%				50.2%		0.0%		46.0%

								Finance & Insurance				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.0%		28.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.2%		29.8%





Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck





&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build

								Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD		9/30/25										9/29/24

										Sep										Sep

										2025										2024

								Date		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2024M9		2024M9		2024M9		2024M9

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions

										Sep 2025 YTD										Sep 2024 YTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   5,195.2		$   5,110.1		$   -		$   85.1		6,507.5		$   4,575.2		$   4,510.8		$   -		$   64.4		(0.0)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   77.4		$   77.4		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95.3		$   68.0		$   68.0		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		- 0

						Round_100		New Vehicles		$   5,272.6		$   5,187.5		$   -		$   85.1		6,602.8		$   4,643.2		$   4,578.8		$   -		$   64.4		(0.0)

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		$   3,658.8		$   2,287.3		$   1,340.3		$   31.2		4,780.1		$   3,582.5		$   2,162.8		$   1,402.0		$   17.6		0.1

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   250.5		$   165.1		$   83.2		$   2.1		287.1		$   215.8		$   139.1		$   74.4		$   2.3		0.0

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles		$   9,181.9		$   7,639.9		$   1,423.5		$   118.4		11,670.0		$   8,441.5		$   6,880.7		$   1,476.4		$   84.3		0.1

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		$   1,468.6		$   1,427.3		$   -		$   41.4		1,796.4		$   1,331.8		$   1,295.2		$   -		$   36.6		(0.0)

						Round_142		Collision Repair		$   35.2		$   35.2		$   -		$   -		50.1		$   38.0		$   38.0		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		$   1,503.8		$   1,462.5		$   -		$   41.4		1,846.5		$   1,369.8		$   1,333.2		$   -		$   36.6		(0.0)

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   596.6		$   422.5		$   167.4		$   6.7		707.8		$   517.2		$   366.3		$   145.2		$   5.8		(0.1)

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		$   11,282.3		$   9,524.9		$   1,590.9		$   166.5		14,224.3		$   10,328.5		$   8,580.2		$   1,621.6		$   126.7		(0.0)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		$   4,909.2		$   4,836.8		$   -		$   72.4		(0.0)		$   4,293.4		$   4,238.3		$   -		$   55.1		(0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles		$   76.3		$   76.3		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   65.7		$   65.7		$   -		$   -		- 0

								New Vehicles		$   4,985.5		$   4,913.1		$   -		$   72.4		(0.0)		$   4,359.1		$   4,304.0		$   -		$   55.1		(0.0)

								Used Vehicles		$   3,519.1		$   2,167.5		$   1,326.0		$   25.6		0.0		$   3,449.6		$   2,048.7		$   1,387.6		$   13.3		(0.0)

								Wholesale Vehicles		$   256.6		$   169.8		$   84.5		$   2.2		0.1		$   218.5		$   140.9		$   75.1		$   2.5		(0.0)

								Total Vehicles		$   8,761.2		$   7,250.4		$   1,410.5		$   100.2		0.1		$   8,027.2		$   6,493.6		$   1,462.7		$   70.9		0.0

								Parts & Service		$   721.1		$   699.3		$   -		$   21.9		(0.1)		$   664.6		$   645.0		$   -		$   19.6		(0.0)

								Collision Repair		$   15.8		$   15.8		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   17.8		$   17.8		$   -		$   -		- 0

								Total Fixed Operations		$   736.9		$   715.1		$   -		$   21.9		(0.1)		$   682.4		$   662.8		$   -		$   19.6		(0.0)

								Total Cost of Sales		$   9,498.1		$   7,965.5		$   1,410.5		$   122.1		(0.0)		$   8,709.6		$   7,156.4		$   1,462.7		$   90.5		- 0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		(0.0)		- 0		(0.0)



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   286.0		$   273.3		$   -		$   12.7		388.4		$   281.8		$   272.5		$   -		$   9.3		- 0

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -		$   -		3.0		$   2.3		$   2.3		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		$   287.1		$   274.4		$   -		$   12.7		391.4		$   284.1		$   274.8		$   -		$   9.3		- 0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		$   139.7		$   119.8		$   14.3		$   5.6		170.7		$   132.9		$   114.1		$   14.4		$   4.3		0.1

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   (6.1)		$   (4.7)		$   (1.3)		$   (0.1)		(6.0)		$   (2.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.2)		- 0

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		$   420.7		$   389.5		$   13.0		$   18.2		556.1		$   414.3		$   387.1		$   13.7		$   13.4		0.1

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		$   747.5		$   728.0		$   -		$   19.5		903.9		$   667.2		$   650.2		$   -		$   17.0		- 0

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		$   19.4		$   19.4		$   -		$   -		27.1		$   20.2		$   20.2		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		$   766.9		$   747.4		$   -		$   19.5		931.0		$   687.4		$   670.4		$   -		$   17.0		- 0

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   596.6		$   422.5		$   167.4		$   6.7		707.8		$   517.2		$   366.3		$   145.2		$   5.8		(0.1)

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		$   1,784.2		$   1,559.4		$   180.4		$   44.4		2,194.9		$   1,618.9		$   1,423.8		$   158.9		$   36.2		0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		$   74.6		$   51.4		$   22.4		$   0.8		84.5		$   65.5		$   43.2		$   21.0		$   1.2		0.1

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		$   534.5		$   463.2		$   55.9		$   15.4		679.4		$   512.4		$   443.1		$   55.6		$   13.7		(0.0)

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		$   91.1		$   82.0		$   6.1		$   3.0		111.9		$   84.7		$   75.5		$   7.9		$   1.2		0.1

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		$   33.4		$   31.8		$   2.3		$   (0.7)		39.6		$   25.9		$   29.6		$   (2.7)		$   (1.0)		(0.0)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		$   45.6		$   38.3		$   4.8		$   2.5		52.7		$   39.7		$   33.2		$   5.0		$   1.5		- 0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		$   272.3		$   244.4		$   20.2		$   7.7		318.1		$   237.9		$   215.4		$   16.4		$   6.1		- 0

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		$   193.0		$   170.1		$   18.9		$   4.1		282.1		$   211.3		$   187.0		$   19.9		$   4.6		(0.2)

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		$   1,244.5		$   1,081.2		$   130.6		$   32.8		1,568.3		$   1,177.4		$   1,027.0		$   123.1		$   27.3		0.0

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		$   173.8		$   165.9		$   0.2		$   7.6		- 0		$   2.4		$   1.0		$   1.4		$   -		- 0

						Round_600		Depreciation		$   121.6		$   102.2		$   15.5		$   3.9		150.5		$   111.1		$   91.6		$   16.4		$   3.1		- 0

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		$   244.3		$   210.1		$   34.1		$   0.1		476.1		$   328.0		$   304.2		$   18.0		$   5.8		0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		(0.0)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		$   53.0		$   52.9		$   -		$   0.1		78.4		$   58.7		$   57.2		$   -		$   1.5		- 0

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		$   9.2		$   (0.6)		$   8.6		$   1.3		8.5		$   6.7		$   (4.7)		$   11.3		$   0.1		(0.0)

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		$   82.5		$   79.3		$   1.1		$   2.1		118.0		$   88.1		$   84.1		$   2.0		$   1.9		0.1

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (0.1)		0.5		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   -		$   -		(0.1)

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		$   144.7		$   131.6		$   9.7		$   3.4		205.4		$   154.0		$   137.2		$   13.3		$   3.5		0.0

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   99.6		$   78.5		$   24.4		$   (3.3)		270.7		$   174.0		$   167.0		$   4.7		$   2.3		- 0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   (27.8)										$   (16.6)

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   71.8										$   157.4

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		$   71.8										$   157.4

										- 0										- 0



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		90,639		86,581		-		4,058				82,504		79,200		-		3,304

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		1,533		1,533		-		-				1,299		1,299		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units		92,172		88,114		-		4,058				83,803		80,499		-		3,304

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		131,496		76,801		51,893		2,802				130,361		76,274		52,379		1,708

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		27,730		18,057		9,471		202				23,763		15,326		8,307		130

								Total Units		251,398		182,972		61,364		7,062				237,927		172,099		60,686		5,142

								Total Retail Units		222,135		163,382		51,893		6,860				212,865		155,474		52,379		5,012

								Used:New Ratio		1.45		0.89		NM		NM				1.58		0.96		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		$   57,317		$   59,021		$   -		$   20,967				$   55,454		$   56,954		$   -		$   19,504

								Fleet Unit Price		$   50,519		$   50,519		$   -		$   -				$   52,349		$   52,349		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price		$   57,204		$   58,873		$   -		$   20,967				$   55,406		$   56,880		$   -		$   19,504

								Used Unit Price		$   27,824		$   29,782		$   25,827		$   11,145				$   27,481		$   28,356		$   26,767		$   10,332

								Wholesale Unit Price		$   9,031		$   9,146		$   8,786		$   10,130				$   9,079		$   9,076		$   8,959		$   17,067



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   3,155		$   3,156		$   -		$   3,133				$   3,416		$   3,441		$   -		$   2,820

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   711		$   711		$   -		$   -				$   1,743		$   1,743		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   3,114		$   3,114		$   -		$   3,133				$   3,390		$   3,413		$   -		$   2,820

								Gross per Used Unit		$   1,062		$   1,559		$   276		$   1,992				$   1,020		$   1,497		$   276		$   2,537

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   (220)		$   (255)		$   (145)		$   (709)				$   (113)		$   (118)		$   (78)		$   (1,791)

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   2,686		$   2,586		$   3,227		$   981				$   2,430		$   2,356		$   2,771		$   1,157

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						$   3,227										$   2,771

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   3,503										$   3,047



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		5.5%		5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.2%		6.0%		0.0%		14.5%

								Fleet Vehicles		1.4%		1.4%		0.0%		0.0%				3.3%		3.3%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		5.4%		5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.1%		6.0%		0.0%		14.5%

								Used Vehicles		3.8%		5.2%		1.1%		17.9%				3.7%		5.3%		1.0%		24.6%

								Wholesale Vehicles		(2.4%)		(2.8%)		(1.6%)		(7.0%)				(1.2%)		(1.3%)		(0.9%)		(10.5%)

								Fixed Operations		51.0%		51.1%		0.0%		47.1%				50.2%		50.3%		0.0%		46.4%

								Finance & Insurance		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit		15.8%		16.4%		11.3%		26.7%				15.7%		16.6%		9.8%		28.6%









						D001								$   -										$   (10,255.0)

						GP150
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Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD				9/30/25								9/29/24

												Sep								Sep

												2025								2024

								Date				2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2025M9		2024M9		2025M9

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit																342449203.34

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted																		314936585.74

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Sep 2025 YTD								Sep 2024 YTD

										SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market

tc={5149B869-8E2F-4F75-B7BD-20BCC6E94053}: [Threaded comment]
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Comment:
    Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   4,964.6		$   -		$   75.0				$   4,491.1		$   -		$   62.3		$   (1,444.4)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,672.7)		$   -0		$   (26.1)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   75.5		$   -		$   -				$   67.6		$   -		$   -		$   (19.8)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (23.7)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_100		New Vehicles				$   5,040.1		$   -		$   75.0				$   4,558.7		$   -		$   62.3		$   (1,464.2)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,696.4)		$   -0		$   (26.1)

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				$   2,225.2		$   1,340.3		$   27.8				$   2,149.7		$   1,392.4		$   16.7		$   (680.4)		$   (488.0)		$   6.5				$   (871.6)		$   (396.2)		$   (2.3)

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   159.1		$   83.2		$   2.1				$   138.1		$   71.2		$   2.0		$   (29.0)		$   (9.5)		$   (0.4)				$   (64.0)		$   (17.0)		$   (0.5)

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   7,424.4		$   1,423.5		$   104.9				$   6,846.5		$   1,463.6		$   81.0		$   (2,173.6)		$   (497.5)		$   0.8				$   (2,632.0)		$   (413.2)		$   (28.9)

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				$   1,386.9		$   -		$   37.9				$   1,289.3		$   -		$   35.2		$   (359.5)		$   -0		$   (4.5)				$   (358.4)		$   -0		$   (9.8)

						Round_142		Collision Repair				$   35.2		$   -		$   -				$   38.0		$   -		$   -		$   (15.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (14.6)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				$   1,422.1		$   -		$   37.9				$   1,327.3		$   -		$   35.2		$   (374.5)		$   -0		$   (4.5)				$   (373.0)		$   -0		$   (9.8)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   407.7		$   163.8		$   6.4				$   364.1		$   146.2		$   5.5		$   (97.6)		$   (31.7)		$   (0.6)				$   (130.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (1.7)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				$   9,254.2		$   1,587.3		$   149.2				$   8,537.9		$   1,609.8		$   121.7		$   (2,645.7)		$   (529.2)		$   (4.3)				$   (3,135.7)		$   (416.4)		$   (40.4)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Cost of Sales																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Retail Vehicles				$   4,700.7		$   -		$   63.8				$   4,218.3		$   -		$   53.2		$   (1,331.9)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,430.6)		$   -0		$   (18.6)

								Fleet Vehicles				$   74.3		$   -		$   -				$   65.3		$   -		$   -		$   (18.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (22.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								New Vehicles				$   4,775.0		$   -		$   63.8				$   4,283.6		$   -		$   53.2		$   (1,350.0)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,452.6)		$   -0		$   (18.6)

								Used Vehicles				$   2,108.0		$   1,328.8		$   22.8				$   2,034.8		$   1,377.6		$   12.6		$   (647.7)		$   (483.9)		$   6.6				$   (824.9)		$   (419.3)		$   (1.1)

								Wholesale Vehicles				$   163.4		$   84.6		$   2.3				$   139.7		$   71.2		$   2.2		$   (29.0)		$   (8.7)		$   (0.4)				$   (64.7)		$   (15.4)		$   (0.6)

								Total Vehicles				$   7,046.4		$   1,413.4		$   88.9				$   6,458.1		$   1,448.8		$   68.0		$   (2,026.7)		$   (492.6)		$   0.9				$   (2,342.2)		$   (434.7)		$   (20.3)

								Parts & Service				$   679.5		$   -		$   19.8				$   642.7		$   -		$   18.8		$   (189.1)		$   -0		$   (3.1)				$   (188.1)		$   -0		$   (5.0)

								Collision Repair				$   15.8		$   -		$   -				$   17.8		$   -		$   -		$   (7.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (7.2)		$   -0		$   -0

								Total Fixed Operations				$   695.3		$   -		$   19.8				$   660.5		$   -		$   18.8		$   (196.7)		$   -0		$   (3.1)				$   (195.3)		$   -0		$   (5.0)

								Total Cost of Sales				$   7,741.7		$   1,413.4		$   108.7				$   7,118.6		$   1,448.8		$   86.8		$   (2,223.4)		$   (492.6)		$   (2.2)				$   (2,537.5)		$   (434.7)		$   (25.3)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross Profit																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   263.9		$   -		$   11.2				$   272.8		$   -		$   9.1		$   (112.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (242.1)		$   -0		$   (7.5)

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   1.2		$   -		$   -				$   2.3		$   -		$   -		$   (1.8)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				$   265.1		$   -		$   11.2				$   275.1		$   -		$   9.1		$   (114.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (243.8)		$   -0		$   (7.5)

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				$   117.2		$   11.5		$   5.0				$   114.9		$   14.8		$   4.1		$   (32.7)		$   (4.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (46.7)		$   23.1		$   (1.2)

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   (4.3)		$   (1.4)		$   (0.2)				$   (1.6)		$   -		$   (0.2)		$   0.0		$   (0.8)		$   (0.0)				$   0.7		$   (1.6)		$   0.1

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				$   378.0		$   10.1		$   16.0				$   388.4		$   14.8		$   13.0		$   (146.9)		$   (4.9)		$   (0.1)				$   (289.8)		$   21.5		$   (8.6)

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				$   707.4		$   -		$   18.1				$   646.6		$   -		$   16.4		$   (170.4)		$   -0		$   (1.4)				$   (170.3)		$   -0		$   (4.8)

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				$   19.4		$   -		$   -				$   20.2		$   -		$   -		$   (7.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (7.4)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				$   726.8		$   -		$   18.1				$   666.8		$   -		$   16.4		$   (177.8)		$   -0		$   (1.4)				$   (177.7)		$   -0		$   (4.8)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   407.7		$   163.8		$   6.4				$   364.1		$   146.2		$   5.5		$   (97.6)		$   (31.7)		$   (0.6)				$   (130.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (1.7)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				$   1,512.5		$   173.9		$   40.5				$   1,419.3		$   161.0		$   34.9		$   (422.3)		$   (36.6)		$   (2.1)				$   (598.2)		$   18.3		$   (15.1)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								SG&A Expenses																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_500_A		Advertising				$   42.9		$   21.9		$   0.8				$   38.1		$   20.5		$   1.1		$   (7.3)		$   (5.2)		$   (0.7)				$   (5.4)		$   (3.8)		$   (0.6)

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				$   441.2		$   54.9		$   13.7				$   429.8		$   52.1		$   12.6		$   (142.0)		$   (14.8)		$   (2.7)				$   (138.4)		$   (14.9)		$   (0.9)

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				$   72.9		$   6.1		$   1.8				$   75.6		$   6.0		$   1.2		$   (29.2)		$   (1.9)		$   0.2				$   (21.0)		$   (2.1)		$   (0.3)

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				$   103.9		$   16.8		$   2.5				$   106.1		$   16.5		$   1.6		$   (38.9)		$   (5.3)		$   0.3				$   (28.9)		$   (4.7)		$   (0.7)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				$   37.2		$   4.5		$   2.4				$   32.7		$   4.0		$   1.5		$   (7.0)		$   (0.8)		$   0.6				$   (12.6)		$   (1.9)		$   -0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				$   175.7		$   10.4		$   4.0				$   161.3		$   9.5		$   3.3		$   (41.9)		$   (2.5)		$   (0.1)				$   (52.2)		$   (3.1)		$   (6.3)

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				$   147.0		$   17.6		$   2.9				$   146.7		$   16.8		$   3.7		$   (47.3)		$   (4.4)		$   (1.7)				$   (25.3)		$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				$   1,020.8		$   132.2		$   28.1				$   990.3		$   125.4		$   25.0		$   (313.6)		$   (34.9)		$   (4.1)				$   (283.8)		$   (33.2)		$   (11.1)

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				$   165.9		$   -		$   6.5				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   165.9		$   -0		$   6.5				$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_600		Depreciation				$   51.3		$   6.9		$   2.1				$   45.4		$   6.6		$   1.8		$   (10.3)		$   (2.0)		$   (0.4)				$   (8.9)		$   (2.3)		$   (0.3)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				$   274.5		$   34.8		$   3.8				$   383.6		$   29.0		$   8.1		$   (264.3)		$   0.3		$   (4.1)				$   (304.5)		$   53.8		$   (3.7)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				$   51.0		$   -		$   -				$   57.7		$   -		$   1.2		$   (27.0)		$   -0		$   (1.2)				$   8.5		$   -0		$   0.7

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				$   10.8		$   8.6		$   1.1				$   11.9		$   11.2		$   0.1		$   (5.4)		$   (5.5)		$   0.4				$   (4.1)		$   (2.8)		$   0.1

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				$   14.8		$   0.9		$   1.9				$   13.1		$   0.9		$   1.7		$   (2.9)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.7)				$   -0		$   (0.4)		$   -0

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)				$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		$   -		$   -		$   0.0		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				$   76.5		$   9.4		$   2.9				$   82.6		$   12.1		$   3.0		$   (35.3)		$   (5.9)		$   (1.6)				$   4.3		$   (3.2)		$   0.8

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				$   198.0		$   25.4		$   0.9				$   301.0		$   16.9		$   5.1		$   (229.0)		$   6.2		$   (2.5)				$   (308.8)		$   57.0		$   (4.5)

												- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								FINANCIAL METRICS:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				84,746		-		3,584				78,703		-		3,215		$   (26,392.0)		$   -0		$   (587.0)				$   (27,344.0)		$   -0		$   (1,620.0)

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				1,514		-		-				1,291		-		-		$   (291.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (680.0)		$   -0		$   -0

						NewSales_U		New Units				86,260		-		3,584				79,994		-		3,215		$   (26,683.0)		$   -0		$   (587.0)				$   (28,024.0)		$   -0		$   (1,620.0)

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				74,900		51,893		2,516				75,692		52,016		1,617		$   (26,565.0)		$   (16,797.0)		$   391.0				$   (23,371.0)		$   (10,589.0)		$   (601.0)

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				17,566		9,471		199				15,161		8,098		130		$   (3,341.0)		$   (1,379.0)		$   56.0				$   (5,163.0)		$   (1,277.0)		$   (85.0)

								Total Units				178,726		61,364		6,299				170,847		60,114		4,962		$   (56,589.0)		$   (18,176.0)		$   (140.0)				$   (56,558.0)		$   (11,866.0)		$   (2,306.0)

								Total Retail Units				159,646		51,893		6,100				154,395		52,016		4,832		$   (52,957.0)		$   (16,797.0)		$   (196.0)				$   (50,715.0)		$   (10,589.0)		$   (2,221.0)

								Used:New Ratio				0.88		NM		0.70				0.96		NM		0.50		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.2				$   0.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Unit Price				$   58,582		$   -		$   20,937				$   57,063		$   -		$   19,380		$   914.4		$   -0		$   1,675.6				$   (1,059.5)		$   -0		$   1,091.8

								Fleet Unit Price				$   49,868		$   -		$   -				$   52,363		$   -		$   -		$   (2,918.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   6,004.1		$   -0		$   -0

								New Unit Price				$   58,429		$   -		$   20,937				$   56,988		$   -		$   19,380		$   839.4		$   -0		$   1,675.6				$   (920.7)		$   -0		$   1,091.8

								Used Unit Price				$   29,709		$   25,828		$   11,060				$   28,401		$   26,768		$   10,315		$   1,072.5		$   (788.6)		$   1,014.9				$   (2,097.5)		$   (1,801.2)		$   1,752.6

								Wholesale Unit Price				$   9,057		$   8,786		$   10,249				$   9,104		$   8,797		$   15,331		$   56.7		$   249.1		$   (6,464.5)				$   (837.5)		$   (619.8)		$   3,473.4

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   3,114		$   -		$   3,112				$   3,466		$   -		$   2,834		$   (272.2)		$   -0		$   425.0				$   (1,389.1)		$   -0		$   (595.6)

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   760		$   -		$   -				$   1,757		$   -		$   -		$   (876.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (285.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Unit				$   3,073		$   -		$   3,112				$   3,439		$   -		$   2,834		$   (285.6)		$   -0		$   425.0				$   (1,365.3)		$   -0		$   (595.6)

								Gross per Used Unit				$   1,565		$   221		$   1,993				$   1,518		$   285		$   2,551		$   87.4		$   (6.3)		$   (427.3)				$   (113.0)		$   417.5		$   165.3

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   (247)		$   (145)		$   (634)				$   (112)		$   (7)		$   (1,813)		$   (35.2)		$   (83.5)		$   1,047.8				$   5.2		$   (181.0)		$   (862.4)

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   2,554		$   3,157		$   1,049				$   2,359		$   2,812		$   1,128		$   177.4		$   309.9		$   (57.0)				$   (53.9)		$   425.5		$   110.9

								Combined Used F&I per Retail Unit						$   3,377								$   3,096				$   -0		$   303.6		$   -0				$   -0		$   843.0		$   -0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								GPM %:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Vehicles				5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.1%		0.0%		14.6%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles				1.5%		0.0%		0.0%				3.4%		0.0%		0.0%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								New Vehicles				5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.0%		0.0%		14.6%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Used Vehicles				5.3%		0.9%		18.0%				5.3%		1.1%		24.7%		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   (0.1)				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   (0.0)

								Wholesale Vehicles				(2.7%)		(1.6%)		(6.2%)				(1.2%)		(0.1%)		(11.8%)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)

								Fixed Operations				51.1%		0.0%		47.7%				50.2%		0.0%		46.6%		$   0.0		$   -0		$   0.0				$   0.0		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Finance & Insurance				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		11.0%		27.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.0%		28.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0		$   (0.0)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0		$   (0.0)



Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck





&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.
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Slide - Consolidated FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,602.8		6,396.8		5,722.0		5,118.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						4,780.1		5,213.6		5,515.4		4,933.6		3,604.2				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						287.1		318.8		484.9		367.2		197.4				(10%)

				Total vehicles						11,670.0		11,929.2		11,722.3		10,418.8		8,082.8				(2%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,846.5		1,759.5		1,599.7		1,340.4		1,194.3				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total revenues						14,224.3		14,372.4		14,001.1		12,396.4		9,767.0				(1%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						388.4		535.4		662.8		459.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.6		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						391.4		539.4		667.7		461.4		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						170.7		151.2		180.8		133.0		105.2				13%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(6.0)		(2.6)		(3.1)		9.6		0.1				(132%)

				Total vehicles						556.1		688.0		845.4		604.0		339.4				(19%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						928.9		874.0		792.5		673.1		594.3				6%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total gross profit						2,192.8		2,245.7		2,317.0		1,914.3		1,423.6				(2%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,577.0)		(1,600.5)		(1,555.1)		(1,274.7)		(1,028.7)				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(3.9)		(79.3)		(320.4)		(0.1)		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(150.4)		(142.3)		(127.5)		(101.1)		(91.0)				(6%)

				Operating income (loss)						461.5		423.6		314.0		538.4		33.9				9%

				Interest expense, floor plan						(86.9)		(67.2)		(34.3)		(16.7)		(27.2)				(29%)

				Interest expense, other, net						(118.0)		(114.6)		(89.9)		(48.0)		(41.6)				(3%)

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.1		0.2		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(34.8)				6%

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				21%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				3%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				24%



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2%)

				Wholesale vehicles						32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				0%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				15%

				F&I						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				3%







				(In millions, except per share data)				LTM Q3 2025		FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total pre-tax adjustments						14.6		79.9		315.7		23.3		260.0

				Tax effect of above items						(3.8)		(19.9)		(22.6)		(5.9)		(40.4)

				Non-recurring tax items						(31.0)		5.8		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						(20.2)		65.8		293.1		17.4		219.6

				Adjusted net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   195.8		$   244.0		$   381.6		$   366.3		$   168.9



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85

				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)

				Impairment charges						3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.0



				Reported gross profit						$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   2,194.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.1)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.4		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.9)		$   (1,559.8)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%

				Reported net income (loss)				$   130.4		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				51.2		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6

				Income (loss) before taxes				181.6		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)

				Non-floor plan interest				106.1		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7

				Depreciation and amortization				167.2		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9

				Stock-based compensation expense				22.8		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges				175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.9		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)

				Hail and storm damage charges				8.2		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				(Gain) loss on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   615.3		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,490.2		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1

				Cash and equivalents				(89.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)

				Floor plan deposit balance				(175.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)

				Net debt				$   1,225.8		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				1.99		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.42		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94









OS - Consolidated FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						SEC		SEC		SEC		SEC		ContOps

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to SEC for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2023
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2022
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2021
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2020
YTD 
Continuing Operations				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.5		$   4,224.4				$   202.9		3.2%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,602.8		$   6,396.8		$   5,722.0		$   5,118.0		$   4,281.2				$   206.0		3.2%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   4,780.1		$   5,213.6		$   5,515.4		$   4,877.2		$   3,564.8				$   (433.5)		(8.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   287.1		$   318.8		$   484.9		$   367.3		$   197.4				$   (31.7)		(9.9%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   11,670.0		$   11,929.2		$   11,722.3		$   10,362.5		$   8,043.4				$   (259.2)		(2.2%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,846.5		$   1,759.5		$   1,599.7		$   1,396.8		$   1,233.7				$   87.0		4.9%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   14,224.3		$   14,372.4		$   14,001.1		$   12,396.4		$   9,767.0				$   (148.1)		(1.0%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   388.4		$   535.4		$   662.8		$   459.7		$   233.2				$   (146.9)		(27.4%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   391.4		$   539.4		$   667.7		$   461.4		$   234.1				$   (148.0)		(27.4%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   170.7		$   151.2		$   180.7		$   131.9		$   106.0				$   19.5		12.9%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (6.0)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   9.9		$   (0.9)				$   (3.4)		(132.3%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   556.1		$   688.0		$   845.3		$   603.2		$   339.2				$   (131.9)		(19.2%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   928.9		$   874.0		$   792.5		$   674.0		$   594.6				$   54.9		6.3%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (52.9)		(2.4%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (84.5)		$   (92.2)		$   (95.4)		$   (61.6)		$   (42.2)				$   7.7		8.3%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (689.4)		$   (686.7)		$   (711.6)		$   (588.9)		$   (474.8)				$   (2.7)		(0.4%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (113.6)		$   (88.8)		$   (94.4)		$   (79.7)		$   (66.1)				$   (24.9)		(28.0%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (36.6)		$   (46.1)		$   (51.3)		$   (53.3)		$   (54.5)				$   9.5		20.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (53.1)		$   (56.4)		$   (53.2)		$   (37.0)		$   (32.4)				$   3.3		5.9%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (324.5)		$   (329.6)		$   (303.2)		$   (245.6)		$   (185.0)				$   5.1		1.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (275.3)		$   (300.8)		$   (245.9)		$   (208.5)		$   (173.7)				$   25.5		8.5%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.0)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)				$   23.5		1.5%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (3.9)		$   (79.3)		$   (320.4)		$   (0.1)		$   (270.0)				$   75.5		95.1%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (150.4)		$   (142.3)		$   (127.5)		$   (101.1)		$   (91.0)				$   (8.2)		(5.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   461.5		$   423.6		$   314.0		$   538.4		$   33.9				$   37.9		9.0%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (86.9)		$   (67.2)		$   (34.3)		$   (16.7)		$   (27.2)				$   (19.7)		(29.3%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (116.0)		$   (112.9)		$   (89.2)		$   (46.5)		$   (41.9)				$   (3.4)		(3.0%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.2		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(636.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)				$   14.2		5.9%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				$   37.8		21.2%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3,584		3.2%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				117,499		114,110		103,283		103,486		93,281				3,389		3.0%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2,890)		(1.6%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				(107)		(0.3%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				288,951		288,257		274,377		283,235		250,964				694		0.2%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   56,247		$   56,236		$   55,577		$   49,963		$   45,948				$   12		0.0%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,011		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   56,194		$   56,058		$   55,402		$   49,456		$   45,896				$   136		0.2%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   27,590		$   29,598		$   31,842		$   26,609		$   22,417				$   (2,009)		(6.8%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,910		$   9,860		$   13,727		$   9,981		$   6,158				$   (951)		(9.6%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				$   (1,418)		(29.7%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,293		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,331		$   4,727		$   6,464		$   4,458		$   2,510				$   (1,396)		(29.5%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				$   127		14.8%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (186)		$   (80)		$   (87)		$   269		$   (27)				$   (106)		(133.1%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				$   78		3.3%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,385		$   4,754		$   5,550		$   4,339		$   3,304				$   (369)		(7.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   472.8		$   459.9		$   389.7		$   342.0		$   284.1				$   12.9		2.8%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   178.0		$   141.4		$   132.8		$   125.0		$   127.9				$   36.6		25.9%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.9%		71.3%		67.1%		66.6%		72.3%						(60) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.3				$   (61.2)		(19.1%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.1				$   (51.1)		(15.9%)

				EBITDA		No				$   528.5		$   578.1		$   727.9		$   607.4		$   367.8				$   (49.6)		(8.6%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (5.6)		$   (20.7)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (9.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   5.5		$   5.1		$   4.4		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment										$   -0		$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.4				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   14.6		$   79.9		$   315.7		$   23.3		$   260.0

				Tax effect of above items						$   (3.8)		$   (19.9)		$   (22.6)		$   (5.9)		$   (40.4)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   (31.0)		$   5.8																<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   (20.2)		$   65.8		$   293.1		$   17.4		$   219.6

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,194.9		$   2,255.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (60.8)		(2.7%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.8)		$   (1,559.7)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)				$   41.5		2.6%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%						(10) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.9		$   505.8		$   481.4		$   225.2				$   (51.2)		(15.9%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   195.8		$   244.1		$   381.7		$   366.3		$   168.9				$   (48.3)		(19.8%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				$   1.21		24.3%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85				$   (1.21)		(17.8%)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net income (loss)				$   130.4		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)				Net income (loss)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				$   51.2		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6				Income tax (benefit) expense

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   181.6		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)				Income (loss) before taxes



				Non-floor plan interest				$   106.1		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7				Non-floor plan interest

				Depreciation and amortization				$   167.2		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9				Depreciation and amortization

				Stock-based compensation expense				$   22.8		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-based compensation expense

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships

				Impairment charges				$   175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0				Impairment charges

				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment				$   -0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment

				Long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0				Long-term compensation charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		13.4		-0										Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   2.9		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss

				Storm damage charges				$   8.2		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   (50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				(Gain) loss on legal settlements				$   0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				(Gain) loss on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   615.3		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,490.2		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1				Long-term debt (including current portion)

				Cash and equivalents				$   (89.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)				Cash and equivalents

				Floor plan deposit balance				$   (175.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)				Floor plan deposit balance

				Net debt				$   1,225.8		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6				Net debt



				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				1.99		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio



				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.42		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio
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Slide - Consolidated QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   1,872.8		$   1,666.1		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		$   1,566.8				12%		20%

				Fleet new vehicles				26.0		29.4		22.1		27.3		22.2				(12%)		17%

				Total new vehicles				1,898.8		1,695.5		1,678.4		1,959.6		1,589.0				12%		19%

				Used vehicles				1,253.1		1,180.7		1,225.0		1,197.6		1,180.7				6%		6%

				Wholesale vehicles				84.2		83.3		82.7		71.3		67.2				1%		25%

				Total vehicles				3,236.1		2,959.5		2,986.1		3,228.5		2,836.9				9%		14%

				Parts, service and collision repair				533.9		495.6		474.4		476.7		479.0				8%		11%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				203.8		202.1		190.8		190.6		175.6				1%		16%

				Total revenues				3,973.8		3,657.2		3,651.3		3,895.8		3,491.5				9%		14%

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				97.4		99.2		89.4		106.6		87.6				(2%)		11%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		0.5		0.6		0.7		0.6				(100%)		(100%)

				Total new vehicles				97.4		99.7		90.0		107.3		88.2				(2%)		10%

				Used vehicles				45.2		48.1		46.4		37.8		41.2				(6%)		10%

				Wholesale vehicles				(3.3)		(1.6)		(1.4)		(3.3)		(1.3)				(113%)		(154%)

				Total vehicles				139.3		146.2		135.0		141.8		128.1				(5%)		9%

				Parts, service and collision repair				272.4		253.9		240.6		241.6		239.9				7%		14%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				203.8		202.1		190.8		190.6		175.6				1%		16%

				Total gross profit				615.5		602.2		566.4		574.0		543.6				2%		13%

				SG&A expenses				(451.6)		(412.6)		(380.3)		(399.6)		(392.1)				(9%)		(15%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(172.4)		(1.4)		(1.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(41.2)		(40.5)		(39.7)		(39.4)		(37.9)				(1%)		(9%)

				Operating income (loss)				122.7		(23.3)		145.0		133.5		113.6				626%		8%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(23.9)		(18.3)		(20.0)		(21.4)		(23.0)				(30%)		(4%)						Keyed rounding in Q4 2024, update next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net				(27.5)		(27.4)		(27.6)		(29.9)		(29.8)				0%		8%

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		(0.1)		-0		(0.1)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				203%		17%

				Income tax benefit (expense)				(24.4)		23.5		(26.8)		(23.5)		13.4				(204%)		(282%)

				Net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9				(3%)		(1%)

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.33		$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13				199%		(38%)



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				32,086		29,478		29,075		33,190		28,657				9%		12%

				Fleet new vehicles				579		571		383		506		406				1%		43%

				Used vehicles				44,167		42,512		44,817		42,896		43,474				4%		2%

				Wholesale vehicles				8,957		9,368		9,405		8,460		7,792				(4%)		15%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,035		$   3,365		$   3,075		$   3,212		$   3,056				(10%)		(1%)

				Used vehicles				$   1,024		$   1,131		$   1,034		$   881		$   947				(9%)		8%

				F&I				$   2,673		$   2,807		$   2,582		$   2,505		$   2,434				(5%)		10%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except per share data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total pre-tax adjustments				3.7		168.1		(26.7)		(7.5)		1.0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				(1.0)		(46.3)		7.4		2.0		(0.2)				NM 		NM 

				Non-recurring tax items				-0		-0		-0		-0		(31.0)				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				2.7		121.8		(19.3)		(5.5)		(30.2)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   49.5		$   76.2		$   51.3		$   53.1		$   44.0				(35%)		13%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9				(1%)		(1%)

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.41		$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26				(36%)		12%

				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   71.2		$   (69.1)		$   97.4		$   82.1		$   60.8				203%		17%

				Impairment charges				-0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   71.2		$   103.3		$   98.8		$   83.6		$   60.8				(31%)		17%

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   74.9		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.6		$   61.8				(24%)		21%





				Reported gross profit				$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				2%		13%

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				2%		13%



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (451.6)		$   (412.6)		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		$   (392.1)				(9%)		(15%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (447.9)		$   (416.9)		$   (408.4)		$   (408.6)		$   (391.1)				(7%)		(15%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				72.8%		69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%				(360) bps		(90) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				24.4		(23.5)		26.8		23.5		(13.4)				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				203%		17%

				Non-floor plan interest				25.8		25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				42.9		42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				-0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.4		$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0				(13%)		11%



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Consolidated QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Jun 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Mar 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Dec 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Sep 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   1,872.8		$   1,666.1		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		$   1,566.8				$   206.7		12.4%				$   306.0		19.5%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   26.0		$   29.5		$   22.0		$   27.3		$   22.2				$   (3.5)		(11.8%)				$   3.8		17.1%				- 0		0.0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   1,898.8		$   1,695.5		$   1,678.4		$   1,959.6		$   1,589.0				$   203.3		12.0%				$   309.8		19.5%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   1,253.1		$   1,180.7		$   1,225.0		$   1,197.6		$   1,180.7				$   72.4		6.1%				$   72.4		6.1%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   84.2		$   83.4		$   82.8		$   71.4		$   67.2				$   0.8		1.0%				$   17.0		25.3%				- 0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   3,236.1		$   2,959.6		$   2,986.1		$   3,228.5		$   2,836.9				$   276.5		9.3%				$   399.2		14.1%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   533.9		$   495.6		$   474.4		$   476.7		$   479.0				$   38.3		7.7%				$   54.9		11.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   203.8		$   202.1		$   190.8		$   190.6		$   175.6				$   1.7		0.9%				$   28.2		16.1%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   3,973.8		$   3,657.2		$   3,651.3		$   3,895.8		$   3,491.5				$   316.6		8.7%				$   482.3		13.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   97.4		$   99.2		$   89.4		$   106.6		$   87.6				$   (1.8)		(1.8%)				$   9.8		11.2%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   0.7		$   0.6				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				$   (0.6)		(100.0%)				- 0		0.0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   97.4		$   99.7		$   90.0		$   107.3		$   88.2				$   (2.3)		(2.3%)				$   9.2		10.4%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   45.2		$   48.1		$   46.4		$   37.8		$   41.2				$   (2.9)		(6.0%)				$   4.0		9.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (3.3)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.2)		$   (3.3)		$   (1.3)				$   (1.8)		(113.1%)				$   (2.0)		(153.8%)				- 0		(0.0)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   139.3		$   146.2		$   135.1		$   141.8		$   128.1				$   (6.9)		(4.7%)				$   11.2		8.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   272.4		$   253.9		$   240.6		$   241.6		$   239.9				$   18.5		7.3%				$   32.5		13.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   203.8		$   202.1		$   190.8		$   190.6		$   175.6				$   1.7		0.9%				$   28.2		16.1%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				$   13.3		2.2%				$   71.9		13.2%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (26.4)		$   (24.4)		$   (23.8)		$   (19.1)		$   (21.5)				$   (2.0)		(8.2%)				$   (4.9)		(22.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (182.0)		$   (176.5)		$   (175.9)		$   (177.0)		$   (169.3)				$   (5.5)		(3.1%)				$   (12.7)		(7.5%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (31.9)		$   (30.2)		$   (29.1)		$   (29.0)		$   (29.0)				$   (1.7)		(5.8%)				$   (2.9)		(10.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (13.3)		$   (9.9)		$   (10.2)		$   (10.7)		$   (8.8)				$   (3.4)		(34.5%)				$   (4.5)		(51.1%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (16.9)		$   (14.2)		$   (14.5)		$   (13.3)		$   (14.9)				$   (2.7)		(18.6%)				$   (2.0)		(13.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (101.5)		$   (88.3)		$   (82.5)		$   (86.5)		$   (82.9)				$   (13.2)		(15.0%)				$   (18.6)		(22.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (79.6)		$   (69.1)		$   (44.2)		$   (64.1)		$   (65.7)				$   (10.5)		(15.3%)				$   (13.9)		(21.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (451.6)		$   (412.6)		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		$   (392.1)				$   (39.0)		(9.5%)				$   (59.5)		(15.2%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (172.4)		$   (1.4)		$   (1.5)		$   -0				$   172.4		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (41.2)		$   (40.6)		$   (39.8)		$   (39.3)		$   (37.9)				$   (0.6)		(1.4%)				$   (3.3)		(8.7%)				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   122.7		$   (23.3)		$   145.0		$   133.5		$   113.6				$   146.0		625.8%				$   9.1		8.0%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (23.9)		$   (18.3)		$   (20.0)		$   (21.5)		$   (23.0)				$   (5.6)		(30.3%)				$   (0.9)		(3.9%)				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (27.5)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items		$   (27.4)		$   (27.5)		$   (29.6)		$   (29.2)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.4%)				$   2.3		7.7%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.1)		(450.6%)				$   (0.1)		(1407374883553400.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		(0.0)		0.0

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   71.2		$   (69.1)		$   97.4		$   82.1		$   60.8				$   140.3		203.0%				$   10.4		17.1%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   (24.4)		$   23.5		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		$   13.4				$   (47.9)		(203.8%)				$   (37.8)		(282.1%)				- 0		- 0

		NI		Net Income		No		$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				$   92.4		202.6%				$   (27.4)		(36.9%)				- 0		- 0

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		32,086		29,478		29,075		33,190		28,657				2,608		8.8%				3,429		12.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		579		571		383		506		406				8		1.4%				173		42.6%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		32,665		30,049		29,458		33,696		29,063				2,616		8.7%				3,602		12.4%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		44,167		42,512		44,817		42,896		43,474				1,655		3.9%				693		1.6%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		8,957		9,368		9,405		8,460		7,792				(411)		(4.4%)				1,165		15.0%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		76,253		71,990		73,892		76,086		72,131				4,263		5.9%				4,122		5.7%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   58,368		$   56,519		$   56,967		$   58,219		$   54,676				$   1,850		3.3%				$   3,693		6.8%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   44,815		$   51,607		$   57,518		$   53,906		$   54,648				$   (6,791)		(13.2%)				$   (9,833)		(18.0%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   58,128		$   56,425		$   56,974		$   58,154		$   54,675				$   1,703		3.0%				$   3,453		6.3%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   28,372		$   27,773		$   27,333		$   27,918		$   27,158				$   600		2.2%				$   1,214		4.5%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,408		$   8,900		$   8,802		$   8,434		$   8,615				$   508		5.7%				$   793		9.2%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,035		$   3,365		$   3,075		$   3,212		$   3,056				$   (330)		(9.8%)				$   (21)		(0.7%)				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   23		$   918		$   1,444		$   1,363		$   1,596				$   (895)		(97.5%)				$   (1,574)		(98.6%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   2,982		$   3,318		$   3,054		$   3,185		$   3,036				$   (337)		(10.1%)				$   (54)		(1.8%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   1,024		$   1,131		$   1,034		$   881		$   947				$   (107)		(9.4%)				$   77		8.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (376)		$   (165)		$   (128)		$   (391)		$   (173)				$   (210)		(127.3%)				$   (203)		(117.7%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   2,673		$   2,807		$   2,582		$   2,505		$   2,434				$   (134)		(4.8%)				$   239		9.8%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   4,543		$   4,853		$   4,419		$   4,403		$   4,220				$   (310)		(6.4%)				$   323		7.6%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   134.5		$   128.6		$   120.6		$   117.6		$   120.6				$   5.9		4.6%				$   13.9		11.5%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   57.6		$   53.2		$   54.0		$   52.7		$   47.5				$   4.4		8.3%				$   10.2		21.4%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				73.4%		68.5%		67.1%		69.6%		72.1%						(490) bps						(130) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   71.2		$   103.3		$   98.8		$   83.6		$   60.8				$   (32.1)		(31.1%)				$   10.4		17.1%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   74.9		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.6		$   61.8				$   (24.1)		(24.3%)				$   13.1		21.2%

				EBITDA		No		$   139.9		$   171.3		$   166.2		$   152.9		$   128.5				$   (31.4)		(18.3%)				$   11.4		8.9%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   3.0		$   1.6		$   1.0		$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Legal settlements				$   0.7		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   3.7		$   168.1		$   (26.7)		$   (7.5)		$   1.0

				Tax effect of above items				$   (1.0)		$   (46.3)		$   7.4		$   2.0		$   (0.2)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (31.0)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   2.7		$   121.8		$   (19.3)		$   (5.5)		$   (30.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				$   13.3		2.2%				$   71.9		13.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (447.9)		$   (416.9)		$   (408.4)		$   (408.7)		$   (391.0)				$   (31.0)		(7.4%)				$   (56.9)		(14.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				72.8%		69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%						(360) bps						(90) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   75.0		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.5		$   61.8				$   (24.0)		(24.3%)				$   13.1		21.2%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   49.5		$   76.2		$   51.3		$   53.1		$   44.0				$   (26.7)		(35.1%)				$   5.5		12.6%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9				(1.0)		(2.9%)				(0.2)		(0.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.33		$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13				$   2.67		199.3%				$   (0.80)		(37.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9				(0.3)		(0.9%)				(0.2)		(0.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share				$   1.41		$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26				$   (0.78)		(35.6%)				$   0.15		11.9%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   24.4		(23.5)		26.8		23.5		(13.4)				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   25.8		25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   42.9		42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.4		$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.
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																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.6		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,520.8		6,307.2		5,681.0		5,109.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						2,919.8		3,050.3		3,391.5		2,901.0		2,345.9				(4%)

				Wholesale vehicles						188.9		204.5		314.0		257.2		168.7				(8%)

				Total vehicles						9,629.5		9,562.0		9,386.5		8,267.2		6,795.8				1%

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,802.9		1,714.2		1,588.0		1,340.4		1,194.4				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						11,939.2		11,774.8		11,484.6		10,051.1		8,348.0				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2020 - copy column over next year

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						376.9		518.7		655.3		458.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.5		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						379.9		522.7		660.2		460.3		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						150.2		162.9		174.5		188.1		122.9				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(4.6)		(3.3)		(6.4)		0.6		(0.8)				(40%)

				Total vehicles						525.5		682.3		828.3		649.0		356.2				(23%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						908.9		852.7		786.7		673.1		595.4				7%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						1,941.2		2,033.6		2,125.1		1,765.6		1,309.4				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,375.4)		(1,314.6)		(1,273.0)		(1,076.9)		(933.7)				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(1.2)		(1.0)		(115.5)		-0		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(124.4)		(112.3)		(101.8)		(84.8)		(79.9)				(11%)

				Operating income (loss)						440.2		605.7		634.8		603.9		25.8				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(70.6)		(49.2)		(23.6)		(11.8)		(24.0)				(44%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, other, net						(112.7)		(109.7)		(85.1)		(46.3)		(40.7)				(3%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.2		-0		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)				(43%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				(44%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				2%

				Wholesale vehicles						21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				2%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				(9%)

				F&I						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				(1%)







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   226.4



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		-0		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.3		$   231.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   267.6		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   227.2



				Reported gross profit						$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,273.0)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.7)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.7)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)

				Non-floor plan interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7

				Depreciation and amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8

				Stock-based compensation expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)		-0		(3.1)

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   526.2		$   674.5		$   839.3		$   691.8		$   360.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Franchised FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.5		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				$   210.6		3.4%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,520.8		$   6,307.2		$   5,681.0		$   5,109.0		$   4,281.2				$   213.7		3.4%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   2,919.8		$   3,050.3		$   3,391.5		$   2,901.0		$   2,345.9				$   (130.5)		(4.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   188.9		$   204.6		$   313.9		$   257.3		$   168.7				$   (15.8)		(7.7%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   9,629.5		$   9,562.1		$   9,386.4		$   8,267.3		$   6,795.8				$   67.4		0.7%

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,802.9		$   1,714.2		$   1,588.1		$   1,340.4		$   1,194.4				$   88.7		5.2%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   11,939.2		$   11,774.9		$   11,484.6		$   10,051.1		$   8,348.1				$   164.3		1.4%

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   376.9		$   518.7		$   655.3		$   458.7		$   233.2				$   (141.8)		(27.3%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   379.9		$   522.7		$   660.2		$   460.3		$   234.1				$   (142.8)		(27.3%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   150.2		$   162.9		$   174.4		$   188.1		$   122.9				$   (12.7)		(7.8%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (4.5)		$   (3.2)		$   (6.3)		$   0.6		$   (0.8)				$   (1.3)		(40.4%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   525.6		$   682.4		$   828.3		$   649.0		$   356.3				$   (156.8)		(23.0%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   908.9		$   852.7		$   786.7		$   673.0		$   595.3				$   56.1		6.6%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (92.4)		(4.5%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (55.1)		$   (40.5)		$   (36.9)		$   (26.1)		$   (30.1)				$   (14.6)		(36.1%)

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (598.2)		$   (583.5)		$   (593.9)		$   (500.3)		$   (422.6)				$   (14.7)		(2.5%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (102.1)		$   (76.9)		$   (84.4)		$   (69.7)		$   (61.7)				$   (25.2)		(32.8%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (39.2)		$   (40.3)		$   (42.7)		$   (46.6)		$   (50.1)				$   1.0		2.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (44.7)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.6)		$   (32.1)		$   (30.0)				$   1.1		2.4%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (294.2)		$   (273.1)		$   (264.1)		$   (219.4)		$   (175.6)				$   (21.1)		(7.7%)

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (241.8)		$   (254.6)		$   (206.4)		$   (182.8)		$   (163.6)				$   12.8		5.0%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)				$   (60.8)		(4.6%)

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (1.2)		$   (1.0)		$   (115.5)		$   -0		$   (270.0)				$   (0.2)		(19.9%)

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (124.4)		$   (112.3)		$   (102.0)		$   (84.8)		$   (79.9)				$   (12.0)		(10.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   440.2		$   605.7		$   634.8		$   603.8		$   25.8				$   (165.5)		(27.3%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (70.6)		$   (49.1)		$   (23.6)		$   (11.7)		$   (24.1)				$   (21.5)		(43.7%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (110.7)		$   (108.0)		$   (84.4)		$   (44.8)		$   (41.0)				$   (3.1)		(2.8%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(604.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.2		$   (38.8)				$   (190.6)		(42.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				$   (167.1)		(43.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4,193		3.9%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				113,255		109,257		101,539		103,358		93,281				3,998		3.7%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				1,766		1.8%

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				416		2.0%

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				213,426		207,467		207,936		205,272		193,803				5,959		2.9%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   57,654		$   57,945		$   56,139		$   49,937		$   45,948				$   (291)		(0.5%)

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,002		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   57,576		$   57,728		$   55,948		$   49,430		$   45,896				$   (151)		(0.3%)

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   28,632		$   30,439		$   31,254		$   27,509		$   23,030				$   (1,807)		(5.9%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,987		$   9,933		$   13,052		$   10,238		$   6,780				$   (946)		(9.5%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				$   (1,454)		(30.1%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,292		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,354		$   4,784		$   6,502		$   4,453		$   2,510				$   (1,430)		(29.9%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				$   (153)		(9.4%)

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (214)		$   (156)		$   (260)		$   25		$   (32)				$   (59)		(37.6%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				$   (28)		(1.2%)

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,844		$   5,688		$   6,444		$   5,311		$   3,684				$   (844)		(14.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   470.0		$   453.6		$   410.2		$   341.3		$   284.1				$   16.4		3.6%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   175.1		$   140.7		$   131.9		$   124.6		$   127.9				$   34.4		24.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.9%		64.6%		59.9%		61.0%		71.3%						(630) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.2		$   231.2				$   (190.4)		(42.5%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.0		$   227.2				$   (161.1)		(37.6%)

				EBITDA		No				$   494.6		$   670.0		$   828.7		$   661.3		$   351.7				$   (175.3)		(26.2%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (3.8)		$   (20.9)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (4.0)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   2.2		$   -0		$   4.4		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   0.6						$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.0																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (90.4)		(4.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.8)				$   (33.8)		(2.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%						(480) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   267.6		$   429.0		$   637.0		$   547.0		$   226.3				$   (161.4)		(37.6%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   193.6		$   376.0		$   512.9		$   433.5		$   168.6				$   (182.4)		(48.5%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0		-0		-0								Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0								Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.2		-0		4.4								Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)				(3.1)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0								Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0								Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						(10.0)												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						526.2		$   674.5		839.3		691.8		$   360.3				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Franchised QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   1,834.0		$   1,639.1		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		$   1,539.9				12%		19%

				Fleet new vehicles				26.0		29.5		22.1		27.2		22.2				(12%)		17%

				Total new vehicles				1,860.0		1,668.6		1,659.0		1,942.0		1,562.1				11%		19%

				Used vehicles				796.7		744.9		745.6		757.0		701.4				7%		14%

				Wholesale vehicles				52.8		57.8		54.6		49.8		42.4				(8%)		25%

				Total vehicles				2,709.5		2,471.3		2,459.2		2,748.8		2,305.9				10%		18%

				Parts, service and collision repair				510.1		484.9		467.4		469.7		458.9				5%		11%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				147.6		144.3		130.6		140.5		122.4				2%		21%

				Total revenues				3,367.2		3,100.5		3,057.2		3,359.0		2,887.2				9%		17%

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				91.3		95.2		86.7		104.4		83.5				(4%)		9%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		0.6		0.6		0.7		0.6				(100%)		(100%)

				Total new vehicles				91.3		95.8		87.3		105.1		84.1				(5%)		9%

				Used vehicles				40.4		39.5		39.9		36.0		34.6				2%		17%

				Wholesale vehicles				(2.9)		(0.9)		(1.0)		(2.7)		(1.1)				(234%)		(164%)

				Total vehicles				128.8		134.4		126.2		138.4		117.6				(4%)		10%

				Parts, service and collision repair				261.3		248.9		237.2		238.5		230.7				5%		13%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				147.6		144.3		130.6		140.5		122.4				2%		21%

				Total gross profit				537.7		527.6		494.0		517.4		470.7				2%		14%

				SG&A expenses				(395.1)		(360.2)		(325.9)		(348.5)		(340.5)				(10%)		(16%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(165.9)		-0		(0.2)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(34.6)		(34.1)		(33.4)		(32.7)		(31.5)				(1%)		(10%)

				Operating income (loss)				108.0		(32.6)		134.7		136.0		98.7				431%		9%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(20.7)		(15.3)		(16.3)		(18.0)		(18.7)				(35%)		(11%)

				Interest expense, other, net				(26.4)		(26.3)		(26.6)		(28.6)		(28.5)				0%		7%

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		(0.1)		0.1		-0		0.1				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				30,415		28,084		28,082		32,250		27,391				8%		11%

				Fleet new vehicles				579		571		383		506		406				1%		43%

				Used vehicles				26,407		24,953		25,441		25,702		24,940				6%		6%

				Wholesale vehicles				5,649		6,213		6,195		5,692		4,973				(9%)		14%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,001		$   3,391		$   3,089		$   3,238		$   3,047				(12%)		(2%)

				Used vehicles				$   1,528		$   1,583		$   1,568		$   1,401		$   1,386				(3%)		10%

				F&I				$   2,597		$   2,721		$   2,439		$   2,424		$   2,340				(5%)		11%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				3.5		162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				3.5		162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3				(42%)		7%



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Impairment charges				-0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   60.8		$   91.6		$   91.9		$   89.6		$   51.6				(34%)		18%

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.1		$   79.3		$   54.9				(27%)		17%



				Reported gross profit				$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				2%		14%

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				2%		14%



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (395.1)		$   (360.2)		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)				(10%)		(16%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 





				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (391.6)		$   (363.7)		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (337.2)				(8%)		(16%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				72.8%		68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%				(390) bps		(120) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Non-floor plan interest				24.7		24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				36.4		35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				-0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.7		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   131.1		$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3				(15%)		9%



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Franchised QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Mar 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   1,834.0		$   1,639.1		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		$   1,539.9				$   194.9		11.9%				$   294.1		19.1%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   26.0		$   29.5		$   22.0		$   27.3		$   22.2				$   (3.5)		(11.8%)				$   3.8		17.1%				- 0		(0.0)

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   1,860.0		$   1,668.6		$   1,659.0		$   1,942.0		$   1,562.1				$   191.4		11.5%				$   297.9		19.1%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   796.7		$   744.9		$   745.6		$   757.0		$   701.4				$   51.8		6.9%				$   95.3		13.6%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   52.8		$   57.7		$   54.6		$   49.8		$   42.4				$   (4.9)		(8.5%)				$   10.4		24.5%				- 0		0.0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   2,709.5		$   2,471.2		$   2,459.2		$   2,748.8		$   2,305.9				$   238.3		9.6%				$   403.6		17.5%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   510.1		$   484.9		$   467.4		$   469.7		$   458.9				$   25.2		5.2%				$   51.2		11.2%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   147.6		$   144.3		$   130.6		$   140.5		$   122.4				$   3.3		2.3%				$   25.2		20.6%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   3,367.2		$   3,100.5		$   3,057.2		$   3,359.0		$   2,887.2				$   266.7		8.6%				$   480.0		16.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   91.3		$   95.2		$   86.7		$   104.4		$   83.5				$   (3.9)		(4.1%)				$   7.8		9.3%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   0.7		$   0.6				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				$   (0.6)		(100.0%)				- 0		(0.0)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   91.3		$   95.8		$   87.3		$   105.1		$   84.1				$   (4.5)		(4.7%)				$   7.2		8.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   40.4		$   39.5		$   39.9		$   36.0		$   34.6				$   0.9		2.3%				$   5.8		16.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (2.9)		$   (0.9)		$   (0.9)		$   (2.7)		$   (1.1)				$   (2.0)		(234.0%)				$   (1.8)		(163.6%)				0.0		0.0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   128.8		$   134.4		$   126.2		$   138.4		$   117.6				$   (5.6)		(4.2%)				$   11.2		9.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   261.3		$   248.9		$   237.2		$   238.5		$   230.7				$   12.4		5.0%				$   30.6		13.3%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   147.6		$   144.3		$   130.6		$   140.5		$   122.4				$   3.3		2.3%				$   25.2		20.6%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				$   10.1		1.9%				$   67.0		14.2%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (18.8)		$   (16.7)		$   (15.8)		$   (11.9)		$   (13.7)				$   (2.1)		(12.2%)				$   (5.1)		(37.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (157.0)		$   (153.4)		$   (152.8)		$   (155.1)		$   (145.7)				$   (3.6)		(2.4%)				$   (11.3)		(7.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (28.7)		$   (27.6)		$   (25.7)		$   (26.6)		$   (26.2)				$   (1.1)		(4.1%)				$   (2.5)		(9.5%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (12.7)		$   (9.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (9.6)		$   (9.2)				$   (3.3)		(34.7%)				$   (3.5)		(38.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (13.8)		$   (12.2)		$   (12.3)		$   (11.5)		$   (12.3)				$   (1.6)		(13.3%)				$   (1.5)		(12.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (91.8)		$   (78.9)		$   (73.6)		$   (78.7)		$   (74.5)				$   (12.9)		(16.3%)				$   (17.3)		(23.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (72.3)		$   (62.0)		$   (36.0)		$   (55.0)		$   (58.9)				$   (10.3)		(16.7%)				$   (13.4)		(22.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (395.1)		$   (360.2)		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)				$   (34.9)		(9.7%)				$   (54.6)		(16.0%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (165.9)		$   -0		$   (0.2)		$   -0				$   165.9		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (34.6)		$   (34.2)		$   (33.3)		$   (32.7)		$   (31.5)				$   (0.4)		(1.3%)				$   (3.1)		(9.8%)				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   108.0		$   (32.6)		$   134.7		$   136.0		$   98.7				$   140.6		431.3%				$   9.3		9.4%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (20.7)		$   (15.3)		$   (16.3)		$   (18.0)		$   (18.7)				$   (5.4)		(35.1%)				$   (2.0)		(10.7%)				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (26.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (26.3)		$   (26.5)		$   (28.3)		$   (27.9)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.2%)				$   2.1		7.4%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		$   0.1				$   (0.1)		(261.2%)				$   (0.2)		(200.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		(0.0)		(0.0)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				$   135.1		181.8%				$   9.2		17.8%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   (24.4)		$   23.5		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		$   13.4				$   (47.9)		(204.0%)				$   (37.8)		(282.6%)				(48.8)		13.4

		NI		Net Income		No		$   36.4		$   (50.8)		$   65.2		$   65.9		$   64.9				$   87.2		171.7%				$   (28.6)		(44.0%)				(10.4)		64.9

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		30,415		28,084		28,082		32,250		27,391				2,331		8.3%				3,024		11.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		579		571		383		506		406				8		1.4%				173		42.6%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		30,994		28,655		28,465		32,756		27,797				2,339		8.2%				3,197		11.5%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		26,407		24,953		25,441		25,702		24,940				1,454		5.8%				1,467		5.9%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		5,649		6,213		6,195		5,692		4,973				(564)		(9.1%)				676		13.6%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		56,822		53,037		53,523		57,952		52,331				3,785		7.1%				4,491		8.6%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   60,300		$   58,366		$   58,291		$   59,373		$   56,220				$   1,934		3.3%				$   4,079		7.3%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   44,815		$   51,607		$   57,518		$   53,906		$   54,648				$   (6,791)		(13.2%)				$   (9,833)		(18.0%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   60,011		$   58,231		$   58,281		$   59,288		$   56,198				$   1,780		3.1%				$   3,813		6.8%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   30,172		$   29,854		$   29,308		$   29,452		$   28,123				$   318		1.1%				$   2,048		7.3%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,349		$   9,287		$   8,821		$   8,746		$   8,499				$   62		0.7%				$   850		10.0%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,001		$   3,391		$   3,089		$   3,238		$   3,047				$   (390)		(11.5%)				$   (46)		(1.5%)				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   23		$   918		$   1,444		$   1,363		$   1,596				$   (895)		(97.5%)				$   (1,574)		(98.6%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   2,945		$   3,342		$   3,067		$   3,209		$   3,026				$   (397)		(11.9%)				$   (80)		(2.7%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   1,528		$   1,583		$   1,568		$   1,401		$   1,386				$   (55)		(3.5%)				$   142		10.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (495)		$   (140)		$   (151)		$   (473)		$   (236)				$   (356)		(254.5%)				$   (259)		(109.9%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   2,597		$   2,721		$   2,439		$   2,424		$   2,340				$   (124)		(4.5%)				$   258		11.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   4,915		$   5,262		$   4,805		$   4,848		$   4,596				$   (346)		(6.6%)				$   320		7.0%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   132.9		$   127.9		$   120.0		$   117.1		$   119.4				$   5.1		4.0%				$   13.6		11.4%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   56.7		$   52.2		$   53.3		$   52.0		$   46.6				$   4.4		8.5%				$   10.0		21.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				73.5%		68.3%		66.0%		67.3%		72.3%						(520) bps						(120) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   60.8		$   91.6		$   91.9		$   89.6		$   51.6				$   (30.8)		(33.6%)				$   9.2		17.8%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.1		$   79.3		$   54.9				$   (23.8)		(27.0%)				$   9.4		17.1%

				EBITDA		No		$   121.8		$   152.1		$   151.8		$   151.0		$   111.6				$   (30.3)		(19.9%)				$   10.2		9.1%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   2.8		$   2.4		$   0.3		$   (3.5)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Legal settlements				$   0.7		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				$   10.1		1.9%				$   67.1		14.3%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (391.6)		$   (363.7)		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (337.2)				$   (27.9)		(7.7%)				$   (54.4)		(16.1%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				72.8%		68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%						(390) bps						(120) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.2		$   79.3		$   54.9				$   (23.8)		(27.0%)				$   9.4		17.1%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   38.9		$   66.9		$   44.3		$   58.6		$   36.4				$   (28.0)		(41.9%)				$   2.5		6.9%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   60.8		(74.3)		91.9		89.4		51.6				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   24.7		24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   36.4		35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   2.7		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   0.7												Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   131.1		$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - EchoPark FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.1		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		0.1		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						1,838.0		2,143.8		2,116.8		2,032.6		1,258.2				(14%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						95.8		111.7		227.0		92.9		18.2				(14%)

				Total vehicles						1,933.8		2,256.5		2,353.0		2,134.5		1,276.4				(14%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(56.4)		17.1		10.5				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						2,127.8		2,434.4		2,463.0		2,345.3		1,419.0				(13%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.2		1.1		-0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		(0.1)		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.1		1.1		-0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						15.2		(17.1)		4.4		(55.2)		(18.0)				189%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(1.3)		0.9		4.2		7.4		(0.2)				(251%)

				Total vehicles						13.9		(16.1)		9.7		(46.7)		(18.2)				186%

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(1.0)		1.8		0.1				0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						207.9		161.8		175.1		148.8		114.0				29%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(165.7)		(247.0)		(269.9)		(197.8)		(94.9)				33%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(2.7)		(78.3)		(204.9)		(0.1)		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(21.8)		(26.6)		(24.6)		(16.3)		(11.0)				18%

				Operating income (loss)						17.7		(190.1)		(324.3)		(65.4)		8.1				109%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(14.2)		(17.4)		(10.6)		(5.0)		(3.2)				18%

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.7)		(3.2)		(3.9)		(1.7)		(0.9)				16%

				Other income (expense), net						-0		(0.1)		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0				100%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				100%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						-		11		152		128		-				(100%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(6%)

				Wholesale vehicles						11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(4%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						N/A		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		N/A				NM

				Used vehicles						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				195%

				F&I						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				16%

				Total used vehicle and F&I						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				39%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.2		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   1.0		$   (112.9)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.6)		$   (1.2)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   3.5		$   (132.5)		$   (133.9)		$   (72.0)		$   4.0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)										Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.2)



				Reported gross profit						$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $10.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   207.9		$   171.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.9)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.9)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.1

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9

				Depreciation and amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						$   (4.9)		$   (33.5)		$   (35.3)		$   (19.3)		$   (5.7)

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)						32.5		(49.5)		(70.1)		(27.0)		16.7

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0













OS - EchoPark FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
EchoPark Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   1,838.0		$   2,143.8		$   2,116.8		$   1,976.2		$   1,218.9				$   (305.8)		(14.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   95.8		$   111.6		$   170.7		$   110.0		$   28.7				$   (15.8)		(14.1%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   1,933.8		$   2,256.4		$   2,296.7		$   2,095.2		$   1,247.6				$   (322.6)		(14.3%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   56.4		$   39.3				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   2,127.8		$   2,434.4		$   2,463.0		$   2,345.3		$   1,419.0				$   (306.6)		(12.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   15.2		$   (17.1)		$   4.4		$   (56.2)		$   (17.0)				$   32.3		189.0%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (1.3)		$   0.8		$   3.2		$   9.3		$   (0.1)				$   (2.1)		(250.9%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   14.0		$   (16.2)		$   8.7		$   (45.9)		$   (17.0)				$   30.1		186.2%

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   (0.8)				$   -0		0.0%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   46.2		28.5%

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (27.7)		$   (49.9)		$   (58.0)		$   (35.6)		$   (12.1)				$   22.2		44.5%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (73.5)		$   (89.3)		$   (113.2)		$   (88.7)		$   (52.2)				$   15.9		17.8%

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (9.9)		$   (10.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (10.0)		$   (4.3)				$   0.5		4.7%

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   1.7		$   (6.3)		$   (8.5)		$   (6.6)		$   (4.4)				$   8.0		127.8%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (6.5)		$   (9.1)		$   (8.4)		$   (4.9)		$   (2.5)				$   2.6		28.6%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (22.3)		$   (42.6)		$   (34.8)		$   (26.3)		$   (9.4)				$   20.3		47.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (27.6)		$   (39.4)		$   (37.3)		$   (25.7)		$   (10.0)				$   11.8		29.9%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.8)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)				$   81.3		32.9%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (78.3)		$   (204.9)		$   (0.1)		$   -0				$   75.7		96.6%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (21.8)		$   (26.5)		$   (24.6)		$   (16.2)		$   (11.1)				$   4.8		17.9%

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   17.7		$   (190.1)		$   (324.3)		$   (65.4)		$   8.2				$   207.9		109.3%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (14.2)		$   (17.4)		$   (10.6)		$   (5.0)		$   (3.2)				$   3.2		18.3%

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.9)		$   (1.7)		$   (0.9)				$   0.5		15.6%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   0.1		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.1%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(4,623)		(6.3%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(453)		(3.9%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				69,053		73,687		64,259		77,963		57,161				(4,634)		(6.3%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   26,617		$   29,098		$   33,019		$   25,389		$   21,324				$   (2,481)		(8.5%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,663		$   9,693		$   15,190		$   9,428		$   4,001				$   (1,030)		(10.6%)



				New Retail GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail GPU						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				$   452		194.9%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (113)		$   72		$   283		$   796		$   (12)				$   (185)		(257.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				$   394		16.3%

				Total used and F&I GPU						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				$   846		38.8%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   (23.8)		$   0.7		$   0.0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.4		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.7%		152.7%		154.1%		132.9%		83.1%						7,300 bps

				Segment Income		No				$   3.5		$   (132.4)		$   (133.9)		$   (71.9)		$   4.1				$   135.9		102.6%

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.4)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.3%

				EBITDA		No				$   28.0		$   (102.7)		$   (105.4)		$   (54.0)		$   16.1				$   130.6		127.2%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges								$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (2.1)		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0		$   (5.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   2.8		$   5.1		$   -0		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   0.4																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   171.7		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   36.2		21.1%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.8)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)				$   71.8		30.3%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%						5,860 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.2%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   2.9		$   (137.6)		$   (133.9)		$   (67.2)		$   0.3				$   140.5		102.1%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						0.8		(210.8)		(338.8)		(72.1)		4.1				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0		10.0										Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						27.6		$   (83.0)		(105.4)		(46.3)		$   11.0				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						(4.9)		(33.5)		(35.3)		(19.3)		(5.7)				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores
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Slide - EchoPark QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%



				Used vehicles				$   439.2		$   427.4		$   473.7		$   436.0		$   470.3				3%		(7%)

				Wholesale vehicles				30.4		25.4		27.3		21.4		23.8				20%		28%

				Total vehicles				469.6		452.8		501.0		457.4		494.1				4%		(5%)



				Parts, service and collision repair				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				52.9		55.8		58.7		48.8		50.8				(5%)		4%

				Total revenues				522.5		508.6		559.7		506.2		544.9				3%		(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%



				Used vehicles				2.0		6.9		5.4		0.8		4.4				(71%)		(55%)

				Wholesale vehicles				(0.5)		(0.6)		(0.2)		(0.6)		0.0				23%		(100%)

				Total vehicles				1.5		6.3		5.2		0.2		4.4				(76%)		(66%)



				Parts, service and collision repair				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				52.9		55.8		58.7		48.8		50.8				(5%)		4%

				Total gross profit				54.4		62.1		63.9		49.0		55.2				(12%)		(1%)

				SG&A expenses				(43.5)		(42.2)		(44.8)		(42.6)		(40.2)				(3%)		(8%)

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		(0.2)		(1.3)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(5.1)		(5.2)		(5.2)		(5.4)		(5.4)				2%		6%

				Operating income (loss)				5.8		14.7		13.7		(0.3)		9.6				(60%)		(40%)

				Interest expense, floor plan				(2.8)		(2.6)		(3.1)		(3.0)		(3.7)				(7%)		24%

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.7)		(0.7)				(7%)		43%

				Other income (expense), net				-0		-0		(0.1)		0.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Used vehicles				16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(2%)		(8%)

				Wholesale vehicles				3,224		3,097		3,150		2,752		2,720				4%		19%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   122		$   414		$   288		$   46		$   249				(70%)		(51%)

				Total used vehicle and F&I				$   3,359		$   3,747		$   3,411		$   2,974		$   3,111				(10%)		8%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				0.1		(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				0.1		(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)				(76%)		(24%)



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.3		$   (2.6)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   2.7		$   10.9		$   10.1		$   (1.8)		$   2.9				(75%)		(7%)



				Reported gross profit				$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				(12%)		(1%)

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				(12%)		(1%)



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (43.5)		$   (42.2)		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		$   (40.2)				(3%)		(8%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (43.4)		$   (43.0)		$   (45.0)		$   (41.8)		$   (42.5)				(1%)		(2%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				79.8%		69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%				(1,050) bps		(270) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Non-floor plan interest				0.4		0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				5.1		5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   8.2		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9				(50%)		(8%)





				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				$   0.1		$   0.4		$   -0		$   (0.7)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		(75%)		133%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				8.1		16.0		15.8		4.9		9.2		-0		(49%)		(12%)

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment				$   8.2		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9		$   -0		(50%)		(8%)



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - EchoPark QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Mar 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   439.2		$   427.4		$   473.7		$   436.0		$   470.3				$   11.8		2.8%				$   (31.1)		(6.6%)				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   30.4		$   25.4		$   27.3		$   21.4		$   23.8				$   5.0		19.5%				$   6.6		27.7%				0.0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   469.6		$   452.9		$   501.0		$   457.3		$   494.1				$   16.7		3.7%				$   (24.5)		(5.0%)				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   52.9		$   55.8		$   58.7		$   48.8		$   50.8				$   (2.9)		(5.2%)				$   2.1		4.1%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   522.5		$   508.6		$   559.7		$   506.2		$   544.9				$   13.9		2.7%				$   (22.4)		(4.1%)				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   2.0		$   6.9		$   5.4		$   0.8		$   4.4				$   (4.9)		(71.2%)				$   (2.4)		(54.5%)				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (0.5)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.6)		$   -0				$   0.2		23.5%				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				- 0		- 0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   1.5		$   6.3		$   5.2		$   0.2		$   4.4				$   (4.8)		(76.1%)				$   (2.9)		(65.9%)				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   52.9		$   55.8		$   58.7		$   48.8		$   50.8				$   (2.9)		(5.2%)				$   2.1		4.1%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				$   (7.7)		(12.4%)				$   (0.8)		(1.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (7.4)		$   (7.3)		$   (7.7)		$   (6.7)		$   (7.4)				$   (0.1)		(0.8%)				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (18.1)		$   (18.5)		$   (19.3)		$   (17.8)		$   (18.0)				$   0.4		2.1%				$   (0.1)		(0.6%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (2.1)		$   (1.9)		$   (2.1)		$   (2.0)		$   (2.1)				$   (0.2)		(11.9%)				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (0.8)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.9)		$   (0.7)				$   (0.1)		(12.2%)				$   (0.1)		(14.3%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.6)				$   (0.2)		(15.7%)				$   (0.1)		(6.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (6.8)		$   (6.8)		$   (6.6)		$   (6.0)		$   (5.5)				$   (0.0)		(0.7%)				$   (1.3)		(23.6%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (6.6)		$   (5.6)		$   (6.8)		$   (7.7)		$   (4.9)				$   (1.0)		(18.2%)				$   (1.7)		(34.7%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (43.5)		$   (42.2)		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		$   (40.2)				$   (1.3)		(3.0%)				$   (3.3)		(8.2%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   (0.2)		$   (1.3)		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (5.1)		$   (5.2)		$   (5.2)		$   (5.4)		$   (5.4)				$   0.1		1.9%				$   0.3		5.6%				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   5.8		$   14.7		$   13.7		$   (0.3)		$   9.6				$   (8.9)		(60.4%)				$   (3.8)		(39.6%)				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (2.8)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   (3.0)		$   (3.7)				$   (0.2)		(6.5%)				$   0.9		24.3%				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.4)		$   (0.4)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(6.7%)				$   0.3		42.9%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		0.0

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.7%)				$   (2.6)		(50.0%)				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.8%)				$   (2.6)		(50.3%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(389)		(2.3%)				(1,404)		(7.9%)				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		3,224		3,097		3,150		2,752		2,720				127		4.1%				504		18.5%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(389)		(2.3%)				(1,404)		(7.9%)				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   26,855		$   25,530		$   25,199		$   26,146		$   26,485				$   1,325		5.2%				$   369		1.4%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,444		$   8,212		$   8,677		$   7,772		$   8,757				$   1,232		15.0%				$   687		7.8%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   122		$   414		$   288		$   46		$   249				$   (292)		(70.5%)				$   (127)		(50.9%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (156)		$   (211)		$   (67)		$   (220)		$   (10)				$   55		26.0%				$   (146)		(1425.5%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   3,237		$   3,333		$   3,123		$   2,927		$   2,862				$   (96)		(2.9%)				$   375		13.1%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail & F&I GPU				$   3,359		$   3,747		$   3,411		$   2,974		$   3,111				$   (387)		(10.3%)				$   249		8.0%				122.3		248.8



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				80.0%		68.0%		70.1%		87.0%		72.8%						(1,200) bps						(720) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.4		$   (2.7)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.7%)				$   (2.6)		(50.0%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   2.7		$   10.9		$   10.2		$   (1.9)		$   2.9				$   (8.2)		(75.1%)				$   (0.2)		(6.9%)

				EBITDA		No		$   8.1		$   17.2		$   16.0		$   3.4		$   11.3				$   (9.1)		(53.0%)				$   (3.2)		(28.3%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   (0.2)		$   0.8		$   (2.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				$   (7.6)		(12.3%)				$   (0.8)		(1.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (43.4)		$   (43.0)		$   (45.0)		$   (41.9)		$   (42.6)				$   (0.4)		(1.0%)				$   (0.9)		(2.1%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				79.8%		69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%						(1,050) bps						(270) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   2.7		$   10.8		$   10.1		$   (1.9)		$   2.9				$   (8.2)		(75.2%)				$   (0.2)		(7.0%)

		NI		Net Income		No		$   2.7		$   11.1		$   10.1		$   (2.5)		$   3.5				$   (8.4)		(76.0%)				$   (0.8)		(24.0%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   2.6		11.7		10.1		(3.9)		5.2				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.4		0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   5.1		5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   8.2		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9				$   (8.2)		(50.0%)				$   (0.7)		(7.9%)

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				0.1		0.4		(0.1)		(0.7)		(0.3)				$   (0.3)		(75.0%)				$   0.4		133.3%

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				8.1		16.0		15.9		4.9		9.2				$   (7.9)		(49.4%)				$   (1.1)		(12.0%)





&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Powersports FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				(8%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						82.0		88.6		31.8		-0		-0				(8%)

				Used vehicles						22.3		19.5		7.1		-0		-0				14%

				Wholesale vehicles						2.3		2.6		0.3		-0		-0				(6%)

				Total vehicles						106.6		110.7		39.2		-0		-0				(4%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						43.6		45.3		11.7		-0		-0				(4%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total revenues						157.3		163.2		53.5		-0		-0				(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Used vehicles						5.3		5.4		2.0		-0		-0				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						(0.3)		(0.2)		0.1		-0		-0				(18%)

				Total vehicles						16.5		21.8		8.4		-0		-0				(24%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						20.1		21.3		5.8		-0		-0				(6%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total gross profit						43.7		50.3		16.8		-0		-0				(13%)

				SG&A expenses						(35.9)		(38.9)		(12.3)		-0		-0				8%

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(4.2)		(3.4)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(25%)

				Operating income (loss)						3.6		8.0		3.5		-0		-0				(56%)

				Interest expense, floor plan						(2.1)		(0.6)		-0		-0		-0				(208%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.6)		(1.7)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(52%)

				Other income (expense), net						-0		-0		0.2		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						4,244		4,842		1,592		-		-				(12%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						2,228		2,261		590		-		-				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						146		216		35		-		-				(32%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				(21%)

				Used vehicles						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0%

				F&I						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				7%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7		-0		-0

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		1.7		1.0		-0		-0

				Depreciation and amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9		-0		-0

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   6.3		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Powersports FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
Powersports Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   22.3		$   19.5		$   7.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.8		14.5%

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   2.4		$   2.6		$   0.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(6.0%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   106.7		$   110.6		$   39.2		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.0)		(3.6%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   43.6		$   45.3		$   11.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		(3.8%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   157.3		$   163.2		$   53.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.8)		(3.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   5.3		$   5.4		$   2.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(1.3%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (0.2)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		(17.6%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   16.6		$   21.8		$   8.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.2)		(23.9%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   20.1		$   21.3		$   5.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.2)		(5.7%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.1		3.9%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (17.7)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.9)		(28.0%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(9.5%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   0.9		$   0.5		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.4		86.7%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (1.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.3)		(23.0%)

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (7.9)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   5.9		42.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (5.9)		$   (6.9)		$   (2.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   1.0		14.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.0		7.7%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (4.3)		$   (3.4)		$   (0.9)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(25.2%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   3.6		$   8.0		$   3.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.5)		(55.6%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (2.1)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.4)		(208.2%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.6)		$   (1.7)		$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(51.7%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.0		234.9%

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				2,228		2,261		590		- 0		- 0				(33)		(1.5%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				146		216		35		- 0		- 0				(70)		(32.4%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				6,472		7,103		2,182		- 0		- 0				(631)		(8.9%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,988		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,999		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   10,011		$   8,616		$   12,093		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,395		16.2%

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   16,430		$   11,810		$   7,752		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   4,620		39.1%



				New Retail GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,974		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   3		0.1%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (1,647)		$   (947)		$   (60)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (701)		(74.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   75		7.4%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   3,696		$   4,121		$   5,009		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (424)		(10.3%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   2.8		$   6.3		$   3.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.5)		(55.7%)

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   2.9		$   0.7		$   0.4		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.2		309.2%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						82.0%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(480) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

				EBITDA		No				$   5.8		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.0)		(46.0%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   0.5																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.5		9.0%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(370) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (0.7)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.3)		(112.2%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7								Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		1.7		1.0								Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9								Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0												Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0												Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						-0												Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0												Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						0.5												Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						-0												Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0												Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						6.3		$   10.8		4.6								Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Powersports QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   38.8		$   26.9		$   19.4		$   17.5		$   26.9				44%		44%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				38.8		26.9		19.4		17.5		26.9				44%		44%

				Used vehicles				17.2		8.3		5.7		4.7		9.0				107%		91%

				Wholesale vehicles				1.0		0.4		0.7		0.1		1.1				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				57.0		35.6		25.8		22.3		37.0				61%		54%

				Parts, service and collision repair				23.8		10.6		7.0		7.0		20.1				124%		18%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				3.3		2.0		1.5		1.3		2.3				68%		43%

				Total revenues				84.1		48.2		34.3		30.6		59.4				75%		42%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				6.1		3.9		2.7		2.2		4.1				55%		49%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				6.1		3.9		2.7		2.2		4.1				55%		49%

				Used vehicles				2.9		1.6		1.1		1.0		2.2				76%		32%

				Wholesale vehicles				(0.1)		-0		(0.2)		(0.1)		(0.1)				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				8.9		5.5		3.6		3.1		6.2				60%		44%

				Parts, service and collision repair				11.1		5.0		3.4		3.1		9.2				122%		21%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				3.3		2.0		1.5		1.3		2.3				68%		43%

				Total gross profit				23.3		12.5		8.5		7.5		17.7				86%		32%

				SG&A expenses				(13.0)		(10.2)		(9.6)		(8.5)		(11.3)				(28%)		(15%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(6.5)		(1.1)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(1.3)		(1.2)		(1.2)		(1.2)		(1.1)				(3%)		(18%)

				Operating income (loss)				9.0		(5.4)		(3.4)		(2.2)		5.3				267%		70%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.5)		(0.5)		(0.7)				0%		43%

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.6)				(3%)		(17%)

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		$   4.0				221%		90%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025, Q3 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				1,671		1,394		993		940		1,266				20%		32%



				Fleet new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Used vehicles				1,407		817		578		520		777				72%		81%

				Wholesale vehicles				84		58		60		16		99				NM 		NM 



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,655		$   2,828		$   2,681		$   2,338		$   3,249				29%		12%

				Used vehicles				$   2,048		$   2,014		$   1,823		$   1,940		$   2,798				2%		(27%)

				F&I				$   1,066		$   889		$   943		$   868		$   1,136				20%		(6%)





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				0.2		6.5		2.0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				0.2		6.5		2.0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   0.2		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0				552%		96%



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		$   4.0				221%		90%

				Impairment charges				-0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   7.8		$   -0		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		$   4.0				24771%		90%





				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   8.0		$   -0		$   (2.6)		$   (2.9)		$   4.0				22%		95%



				Reported gross profit				$   23.3		$   12.5		$   8.5		$   7.5		$   17.7				86%		32%

				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (13.0)		$   (10.2)		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		$   (11.3)				(28%)		(15%)

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (12.8)		$   (10.2)		$   (8.7)		$   (8.0)		$   (11.3)				(27%)		(14%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				55.1%		81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%				2,600 bps		860 bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		$   4.0				221%		90%

				Non-floor plan interest				0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				1.4		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Hail and storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   10.1		$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8				405%		74%



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Powersports QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Mar 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   38.8		$   26.9		$   19.4		$   17.5		$   26.9				$   11.9		44.1%				$   11.9		44.2%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   38.8		$   26.9		$   19.4		$   17.5		$   26.9				$   11.9		44.1%				$   11.9		44.2%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   17.2		$   8.3		$   5.7		$   4.7		$   9.0				$   8.9		106.7%				$   8.2		91.1%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   1.0		$   0.2		$   0.8		$   0.2		$   1.1				$   0.8		322.8%				$   (0.1)		(9.1%)				- 0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   57.0		$   35.5		$   25.9		$   22.4		$   37.0				$   21.5		60.7%				$   20.0		54.1%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   23.8		$   10.6		$   7.0		$   7.0		$   20.1				$   13.2		124.1%				$   3.7		18.4%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   3.3		$   2.0		$   1.5		$   1.3		$   2.3				$   1.3		67.8%				$   1.0		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   84.1		$   48.1		$   34.3		$   30.6		$   59.4				$   36.0		75.0%				$   24.7		41.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   6.1		$   3.9		$   2.7		$   2.2		$   4.1				$   2.2		54.8%				$   2.0		48.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   6.1		$   3.9		$   2.7		$   2.2		$   4.1				$   2.2		54.8%				$   2.0		48.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   2.9		$   1.6		$   1.1		$   1.0		$   2.2				$   1.3		76.2%				$   0.7		31.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		(277.0%)				$   -0		0.0%				0.0		0.0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   8.9		$   5.6		$   3.7		$   3.2		$   6.2				$   3.3		60.0%				$   2.7		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   11.1		$   5.0		$   3.4		$   3.1		$   9.2				$   6.1		121.9%				$   1.9		20.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   3.3		$   2.0		$   1.5		$   1.3		$   2.3				$   1.3		67.8%				$   1.0		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   23.3		$   12.5		$   8.5		$   7.5		$   17.7				$   10.8		86.0%				$   5.6		31.6%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (0.3)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.4)				$   0.0		1.3%				$   0.1		25.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (6.9)		$   (4.7)		$   (3.9)		$   (4.0)		$   (5.6)				$   (2.2)		(47.7%)				$   (1.3)		(23.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (1.0)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.3)		$   (0.4)		$   (0.7)				$   (0.3)		(40.7%)				$   (0.3)		(42.9%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   0.2		$   0.3		$   0.2		$   (0.1)		$   1.1				$   (0.1)		(21.8%)				$   (0.9)		(81.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (1.4)		$   (0.6)		$   (0.6)		$   (0.3)		$   (1.0)				$   (0.8)		(135.2%)				$   (0.4)		(40.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (2.8)		$   (2.6)		$   (2.3)		$   (1.8)		$   (2.9)				$   (0.2)		(7.2%)				$   0.1		3.4%				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (0.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.4)		$   (1.8)				$   0.7		47.4%				$   1.0		55.6%				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (13.0)		$   (10.2)		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		$   (11.3)				$   (2.8)		(28.0%)				$   (1.7)		(15.0%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (6.5)		$   (1.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   6.5		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (1.3)		$   (1.3)		$   (1.2)		$   (1.2)		$   (1.1)				$   (0.0)		(2.6%)				$   (0.2)		(18.2%)				- 0		0.0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   9.0		$   (5.4)		$   (3.4)		$   (2.2)		$   5.3				$   14.4		266.8%				$   3.7		69.8%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (0.4)		$   (0.4)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.7)				$   (0.0)		(0.4%)				$   0.3		42.9%				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.6)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(2.7%)				$   (0.1)		(16.7%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   0.1				$   (0.1)		(1316.3%)				$   (0.2)		(200.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		(0.0)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1				$   14.3		220.6%				$   3.7		90.2%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1				$   14.3		220.9%				$   3.8		92.8%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		1,671		1,394		993		940		1,266				277		19.9%				405		32.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		1,671		1,394		993		940		1,266				277		19.9%				405		32.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		1,407		817		578		520		777				590		72.2%				630		81.1%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		84		58		60		16		99				26		44.8%				(15)		(15.2%)				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		3,078		2,211		1,571		1,460		2,043				867		39.2%				1,035		50.7%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   23,209		$   19,310		$   19,520		$   18,643		$   21,249				$   3,899		20.2%				$   1,961		9.2%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   23,209		$   19,310		$   19,520		$   18,643		$   21,249				$   3,899		20.2%				$   1,961		9.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   12,243		$   10,183		$   9,832		$   8,959		$   11,568				$   2,060		20.2%				$   675		5.8%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   12,000		$   4,078		$   13,363		$   11,248		$   10,575				$   7,922		194.3%				$   1,425		13.5%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,655		$   2,828		$   2,681		$   2,338		$   3,249				$   828		29.3%				$   406		12.5%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   3,655		$   2,828		$   2,681		$   2,338		$   3,249				$   828		29.3%				$   406		12.5%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   2,048		$   2,014		$   1,823		$   1,940		$   2,798				$   34		1.7%				$   (750)		(26.8%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (743)		$   (457)		$   (905)		$   (476)		$   (1,444)				$   (286)		(62.4%)				$   701		48.5%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   1,066		$   889		$   943		$   868		$   1,136				$   177		19.9%				$   (70)		(6.2%)				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   3,996		$   3,416		$   3,309		$   3,064		$   4,209				$   580		17.0%				$   (213)		(5.1%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   1.6		$   0.8		$   0.6		$   0.5		$   1.3				$   0.8		97.7%				$   0.3		24.3%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   1.0		$   1.0		$   0.8		$   0.7		$   0.8				$   (0.0)		(0.7%)				$   0.1		17.1%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				55.8%		81.1%		112.5%		113.2%		63.8%						2,530 bps						800 bps

				Segment Income		No		$   7.8		$   0.0		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1				$   7.8		24771.1%				$   3.7		90.2%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   8.0		$   6.5		$   (1.5)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1				$   1.5		22.5%				$   3.9		95.1%

				EBITDA		No		$   9.8		$   2.0		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		$   5.8				$   7.8		394.9%				$   4.0		69.0%

				

		Adjustments

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   6.5		$   1.1		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   0.2		$   -0		$   0.9		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   0.2		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   0.2		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   23.3		$   12.5		$   8.5		$   7.5		$   17.7				$   10.8		86.1%				$   5.6		31.7%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (12.9)		$   (10.2)		$   (8.7)		$   (8.0)		$   (11.3)				$   (2.7)		(26.5%)				$   (1.6)		(14.0%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				55.1%		81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%						2,600 bps						860 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   8.0		$   0.0		$   (2.6)		$   (2.9)		$   4.1				$   7.9		25345.8%				$   3.9		96.8%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   7.9		$   (1.8)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.0)		$   4.1				$   9.7		551.9%				$   3.9		95.7%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   7.8		(6.5)		(4.6)		(3.4)		4.0				Income (Loss) Before Taxes

								$   -0		-0

				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   1.4		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   10.1		$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -









&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised SG&A

				(In millions)				FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q3 2024		Q3 2025



				Reported:

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				$   220.2		$   248.8

				Advertising				30.1		26.1		36.9		40.5		55.1				13.7		18.8

				Rent				50.1		46.6		42.4		40.3		39.2				9.2		12.7						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Other				255.2		284.6		335.7		377.2		388.7				97.4		114.8

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,273.0		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				$   340.5		$   395.1						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5				$   -0		$   (2.8)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		(4.4)		-0		(2.2)				-0		-0

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		(1.9)		(8.3)				(1.5)		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		(11.0)				(1.8)		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		10.0				-0		-0

				Legal settlements				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		(0.7)

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				Total SG&A adjustments				4.0		(1.2)		4.7		19.0		(8.0)				(3.3)		(3.5)



				Adjusted:

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   937.7		$   1,075.7		$   1,277.7		$   1,333.6		$   1,367.4				$   337.2		$   391.6



				Reported:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				46.8%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				20.6%		21.3%

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.4%		1.1%		0.2%				0.0%		(0.6%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 & Q3 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.0%		0.0%		(0.2%)		0.0%		(0.1%)				0.0%		0.0%

				Storm damage charges				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.1%)		(0.5%)				(0.3%)		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.7%)				(0.4%)		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.6%				0.0%		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Legal settlements				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		(0.1%)

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Total effect of adjustments				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.2%		1.0%		(0.5%)				(0.7%)		(0.7%)



				Adjusted:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.2%		42.1%		45.2%				46.4%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.8%		16.0%		16.2%		19.5%		20.4%				20.3%		20.6%

				Total adjusted SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				71.6%		72.8%



				Reported:

				Total gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				$   470.7		$   537.7						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		2.0				-0		-0						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				$   470.7		$   537.7



				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Adjustments SG&A % sum of parts check				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   -0		$   -0





OS - Franchised SG&A

								FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q3 2024		Q3 2025

				Current Period				12/31/20		12/31/21		12/31/22		12/31/23		12/31/24				9/30/24		9/30/25

				Time				2020M12		2021M12		2022M12		2023M12		2024M12				2024M9		2025M9

				View				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer				Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands				AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts				AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None				None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000				1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)														Sep 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency						CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build

		Reported

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				$   470.7		$   537.7						- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (30.1)		$   (26.1)		$   (36.9)		$   (40.5)		$   (55.1)				$   (13.7)		$   (18.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (422.6)		$   (500.3)		$   (593.9)		$   (583.5)		$   (598.2)				$   (145.7)		$   (157.0)						- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (61.7)		$   (69.7)		$   (84.4)		$   (76.9)		$   (102.1)				$   (26.2)		$   (28.7)						- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (50.1)		$   (46.6)		$   (42.7)		$   (40.3)		$   (39.2)				$   (9.2)		$   (12.7)						- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (30.0)		$   (32.1)		$   (44.6)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.7)				$   (12.3)		$   (13.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (175.6)		$   (219.4)		$   (264.1)		$   (273.1)		$   (294.2)				$   (74.5)		$   (91.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (163.6)		$   (182.8)		$   (206.4)		$   (254.6)		$   (241.8)				$   (58.9)		$   (72.3)						- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (933.7)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,375.4)				$   (340.5)		$   (395.1)						- 0		- 0

				Reported SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%

				

		Adjustments

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5				$   -0		$   (2.8)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   (2.2)				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (1.9)		$   (8.3)				$   (1.5)		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (11.0)				$   (1.8)		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   10.0				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Legal settlements				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   (0.7)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				$   470.7		$   537.7

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (937.8)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,367.4)				$   (337.2)		$   (391.6)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				71.6%		72.8%

				

		Reported		SG&A $

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				$   220.2		$   248.8

				Advertising				$   30.1		$   26.1		$   36.9		$   40.5		$   55.1				$   13.7		$   18.8

				Rent				$   50.1		$   46.6		$   42.7		$   40.3		$   39.2				$   9.2		$   12.7

				Other				$   255.2		$   284.6		$   335.3		$   377.2		$   388.7				$   97.4		$   114.8

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,272.9		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				$   340.5		$   395.1



		Reported		SG&A expenses as % of gross profit

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				46.8%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				20.6%		21.3%

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%

								0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%



&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	
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Load Template



																																								Franchised		ERROR:#N/A

		Form Import Template		EBITDA Load																																				EchoPark		ERROR:#N/A

		FormTemplateName:		EBITDA Load		Form Template Name																																		Powersports		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Name:		|WFProfile|		Valid Forms Workflow Name																																		Consolidated		- 0

		Workflow Scenario:		Stats		Workflow Scenario Name																																		Segment		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Time:		|WFTime|		Workflow Time Name																																						Has Data		Annotation		Assumption		Audit Comment		Footnote		Variance Explanation

		Dimension Tokens:		CB#		E#		P#		C#:[USD]		S#:[Stats]		T#:[|WFTime|]		V#:[Periodic]		A#		F#:[EndBal]		O#:[Forms]		IC#:[None]		UD1#:[NonFranchise]		UD2#:[None]		UD3#		UD4#:[None]		UD5#:[None]		UD6#:[None]		UD7#:[None]		UD8#:[None]		AMT#		HD#:[Yes]		AN#		AS#		AD#		FN#		VE#				Descriptions Drive Lookup for Load												Load Acct		Calc Acct		Description

		Data Rows:		Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												60.8																Income (Loss) Before Taxes												Stats_Pretax		EBITDA_Pretax		Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												24.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest												Stats_NonFPInt		EBITDA_NonFPInt		Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												36.4																Depreciation And Amortization												Stats_DepAmt		EBITDA_DepAmt		Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												5.8																Stock-Based Compensation Expense												Stats_StockComp		EBITDA_StockComp		Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships												Stats_LeaseDisp		EBITDA_LeaseDisp		Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges												Stats_Impair		EBITDA_Impair		Impairment Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment												Stats_DebtExt		EBITDA_DebtExt		Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges												Stats_LTComp		EBITDA_LTComp		Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage												Stats_CDKcomp		EBITDA_CDKcomp		Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												2.7																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss												Stats_AcqDisp		EBITDA_AcqDisp		Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses												Stats_ClosedAccrual		EBITDA_ClosedAccrual		Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage												Stats_StormExp		EBITDA_StormExp		Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment												Stats_UsedAdj		EBITDA_UsedAdj		Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA												Stats_TotalEBITDA		EBITDA_Total		Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												2.6																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.4																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												5.1																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												0.1																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Pretax												Excel												7.8																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												1.4																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												0.2																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_NI												Excel												46.8

				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_Tax												Excel												24.4

		New entities MUST be added above this line
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NM = Not MeaningfulNote: Earnings (loss) per share and SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit metrics are calculated based on actual unrounded amounts.

Q3 2025
Better / (Worse) % Change

(In millions, except per share data) Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q1 2025 Q4 2024 Q3 2024 Sequential Year-Over-Year

Reported net income (loss) 46.8$                  (45.6)$                70.6$                  58.6$                  74.2$                  203% (37%)
Adjustments:

Impairment charges -$                      172.4$               1.4$                    1.5$                    -$                      NM NM 
Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss 3.0                      1.6                      1.0                      (2.7)                     (2.3)                     NM NM 
Severance and long-term compensation charges -                        -                        -                        0.5                      -                        NM NM 
Storm damage charges -                        4.1                      0.9                      3.2                      1.5                      NM NM 
Excess compensation related to CDK outage -                        -                        -                        -                        1.8                      NM NM 
Cyber insurance proceeds -                        (10.0)                   (30.0)                   (10.0)                   -                        NM NM 
Legal settlements 0.7                      -                        -                        -                        -                        NM NM 

Total pre-tax adjustments 3.7                      168.1                  (26.7)                   (7.5)                     1.0                      NM NM 
Tax effect of above items (1.0)                     (46.3)                   7.4                      2.0                      (0.2)                     NM NM 
Non-recurring tax items -                        -                        -                        -                        (31.0)                   NM NM 

Total net income effect of adjustments 2.7                      121.8                  (19.3)                   (5.5)                     (30.2)                   NM NM 
Adjusted net income (loss) 49.5$                  76.2$                  51.3$                  53.1$                  44.0$                  (35%) 13%

Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding 35.1 34.8 34.6 35.2 34.9 (1%) (1%)
Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share 1.41$                  2.19$                  1.48$                  1.51$                  1.26$                  (36%) 12%

Reported gross profit 615.5$               602.2$               566.4$               574.0$               543.6$               2% 13%

Reported SG&A expenses (451.6)$              (412.6)$              (380.3)$              (399.6)$              (392.1)$              (9%) (15%)
Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss 3.0                      1.6                      1.0                      (2.7)                     (2.3)                     NM NM 
Severance and long-term compensation charges -                        -                        -                        0.5                      -                        NM NM 
Storm damage charges -                        4.1                      0.9                      3.2                      1.5                      NM NM 
Excess compensation related to CDK outage -                        -                        -                        -                        1.8                      NM NM 
Cyber insurance proceeds -                        (10.0)                   (30.0)                   (10.0)                   -                        NM NM 
Legal settlements 0.7                      -                        -                        -                        -                        NM NM 
Adjusted SG&A expenses (447.9)$              (416.9)$              (408.4)$              (408.6)$              (391.1)$              (7%) (15%)
Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit 72.8% 69.2% 72.1% 71.2% 71.9% (360) bps (90) bps

Reported net income (loss) 46.8$                  (45.6)$                70.6$                  58.6$                  74.2$                  203% (37%)
Income tax (benefit) expense 24.4                    (23.5)                   26.8                    23.5                    (13.4)                   NM NM 

Income (loss) before taxes 71.2                    (69.1)                   97.4                    82.1                    60.8                    203% 17%
Non-floor plan interest 25.8                    25.8                    26.1                    28.4                    28.4                    NM NM 
Depreciation and amortization 42.9                    42.2                    41.4                    40.8                    39.3                    NM NM 
Stock-based compensation expense 5.8                      5.7                      5.8                      5.5                      5.5                      NM NM 
Impairment charges -                        172.4                  1.4                      1.5                      -                        NM NM 
Severance and long-term compensation charges -                        -                        -                        0.5                      -                        NM NM 
Excess compensation related to CDK outage -                        -                        -                        -                        1.8                      NM NM 
Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss 3.0                      1.6                      1.0                      (2.7)                     (2.3)                     NM NM 
Storm damage charges -                        4.1                      0.9                      3.2                      1.5                      NM NM 
Cyber insurance proceeds -                        (10.0)                   (30.0)                   (10.0)                   -                        NM NM 
Loss (gain) on legal settlements 0.7                      -                        -                        -                        -                        NM NM 

Adjusted EBITDA 149.4$               172.7$               144.0$               149.3$               135.0$               (13%) 11%


Dates

		Input dates on this tab only - drives dates on all other tabs

		Only change date in ORANGE CELL

		2025		2024

		Current period		PY Current Period

		2025M9		2024M9

		9/30/25		9/30/24



		CY Q4		CY Q3		CY Q2		CY Q1

		2025M12		2025M9		2025M6		2025M3

		12/31/2025		9/30/2025		6/30/2025		3/31/2025

		PY Q4		PY Q3		PY Q2		PY Q1

		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3

		12/31/2024		9/30/2024		6/30/2024		3/31/2024

		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020		FY 2019

		2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

		12/31/2024		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020



Note: FY tab assumes a rolling 5 prior year comparison. 



QTD SEC Build

		\						Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD		9/30/25										9/29/24

								Month		Sep										Sep

								Year		2025										2024

								Date		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2024M9		2024M9		2024M9		2024M9

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions				Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions



										Sep 2025 QTD										Sep 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP				SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP

						Account		Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   1,872.8		$   1,834.0		$   -		$   38.8		6,507,497,550.9		$   1,566.8		$   1,539.9		$   -		$   26.9		$   (0.0)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   26.0		$   26.0		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95,278,002.9		$   22.2		$   22.2		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   -

						Round_100		New Vehicles		$   1,898.8		$   1,860.0		$   -		$   38.8		6,602,775,553.8		$   1,589.0		$   1,562.1		$   -		$   26.9		$   0.0

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		$   1,253.1		$   796.7		$   439.2		$   17.2		4,780,093,558.3		$   1,180.7		$   701.4		$   470.3		$   9.0		$   0.0

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   84.2		$   52.8		$   30.4		$   1.0		287,094,254.6		$   67.2		$   42.4		$   23.8		$   1.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		$   3,236.1		$   2,709.5		$   469.6		$   57.0		11,669,963,366.6		$   2,836.9		$   2,305.9		$   494.1		$   37.0		$   (0.1)

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		$   521.0		$   497.2		$   -		$   23.8		1,796,395,327.4		$   465.6		$   445.5		$   -		$   20.1		$   -

						Round_142		Collision Repair		$   12.9		$   12.9		$   -		$   -		50,140,178.9		$   13.4		$   13.4		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		$   533.9		$   510.1		$   -		$   23.8		1,846,535,506.4		$   479.0		$   458.9		$   -		$   20.1		$   -

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   203.8		$   147.6		$   52.9		$   3.3		707,791,438.9		$   175.6		$   122.4		$   50.8		$   2.3		$   0.1

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		$   3,973.8		$   3,367.2		$   522.5		$   84.1		14,224,290,311.8		$   3,491.5		$   2,887.2		$   544.9		$   59.4		$   0.0

										0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)		0.0		- 0		(0.0)		- 0		- 0		0.0



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		$   1,775.4		$   1,742.7		$   -		$   32.7		(0.0)		$   1,479.2		$   1,456.4		$   -		$   22.8		$   (0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles		$   26.0		$   26.0		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   21.6		$   21.6		$   -		$   -		$   -

								New Vehicles		$   1,801.4		$   1,768.7		$   -		$   32.7		(0.0)		$   1,500.8		$   1,478.0		$   -		$   22.8		$   (0.0)

								Used Vehicles		$   1,207.9		$   756.3		$   437.2		$   14.3		0.1		$   1,139.5		$   666.8		$   465.9		$   6.8		$   0.0

								Wholesale Vehicles		$   87.5		$   55.7		$   30.9		$   1.1		(0.2)		$   68.5		$   43.5		$   23.8		$   1.2		$   -

								Total Vehicles		$   3,096.8		$   2,580.7		$   468.1		$   48.1		(0.1)		$   2,708.8		$   2,188.3		$   489.7		$   30.8		$   (0.0)

								Parts & Service		$   255.6		$   242.9		$   -		$   12.7		0.0		$   233.0		$   222.1		$   -		$   10.9		$   0.0

								Collision Repair		$   5.9		$   5.9		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   6.1		$   6.1		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Total Fixed Operations		$   261.5		$   248.8		$   -		$   12.7		- 0		$   239.1		$   228.2		$   -		$   10.9		$   -

								Total Cost of Sales		$   3,358.3		$   2,829.5		$   468.1		$   60.8		(0.1)		$   2,947.9		$   2,416.5		$   489.7		$   41.7		$   0.0

										0.0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)		- 0		0.0



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   97.4		$   91.3		$   -		$   6.1		388,446,610.1		$   87.6		$   83.5		$   -		$   4.1		$   -

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		2,953,712.9		$   0.6		$   0.6		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		$   97.4		$   91.3		$   -		$   6.1		391,400,323.0		$   88.2		$   84.1		$   -		$   4.1		$   0.0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		$   45.2		$   40.4		$   2.0		$   2.9		170,710,055.4		$   41.2		$   34.6		$   4.4		$   2.2		$   -

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   (3.3)		$   (2.9)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.1)		(5,990,727.3)		$   (1.3)		$   (1.1)		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		$   139.3		$   128.8		$   1.5		$   8.9		556,119,651.1		$   128.1		$   117.6		$   4.4		$   6.2		$   (0.1)

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		$   265.4		$   254.3		$   -		$   11.1		903,890,291.3		$   232.6		$   223.4		$   -		$   9.2		$   -

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		$   7.0		$   7.0		$   -		$   -		27,080,072.0		$   7.3		$   7.3		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		$   272.4		$   261.3		$   -		$   11.1		930,970,363.3		$   239.9		$   230.7		$   -		$   9.2		$   0.0

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   203.8		$   147.6		$   52.9		$   3.3		707,791,438.9		$   175.6		$   122.4		$   50.8		$   2.3		$   0.1

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		$   615.5		$   537.7		$   54.4		$   23.3		2,194,881,453.3		$   543.6		$   470.7		$   55.2		$   17.7		$   0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		$   26.4		$   18.8		$   7.4		$   0.3		84,529,639.8		$   21.5		$   13.7		$   7.4		$   0.4		$   -

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		$   182.0		$   157.0		$   18.1		$   6.9		679,445,645.2		$   169.3		$   145.7		$   18.0		$   5.6		$   0.0

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		$   31.9		$   28.7		$   2.1		$   1.0		111,917,676.9		$   29.0		$   26.2		$   2.1		$   0.7		$   -

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		$   13.3		$   12.7		$   0.8		$   (0.2)		39,585,486.5		$   8.8		$   9.2		$   0.7		$   (1.1)		$   -

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		$   16.9		$   13.8		$   1.7		$   1.4		52,656,694.0		$   14.9		$   12.3		$   1.6		$   1.0		$   -

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		$   101.5		$   91.8		$   6.8		$   2.8		318,145,367.8		$   82.9		$   74.5		$   5.5		$   2.9		$   0.0

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		$   79.6		$   72.3		$   6.6		$   0.8		282,048,938.7		$   65.7		$   58.9		$   4.9		$   1.8		$   0.1

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		$   451.6		$   395.1		$   43.5		$   13.0		1,568,329,449.0		$   392.1		$   340.5		$   40.2		$   11.3		$   0.1

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		(0.0)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_600		Depreciation		$   41.2		$   34.6		$   5.1		$   1.3		150,446,653.5		$   37.9		$   31.5		$   5.4		$   1.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		$   122.7		$   108.0		$   5.8		$   9.0		476,105,350.7		$   113.6		$   98.7		$   9.6		$   5.3		$   (0.0)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		$   18.9		$   18.9		$   -		$   -		78,355,022.7		$   21.5		$   20.9		$   -		$   0.6		$   0.0

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		$   5.0		$   1.8		$   2.8		$   0.4		8,539,838.7		$   1.5		$   (2.2)		$   3.7		$   0.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		$   27.5		$   26.4		$   0.4		$   0.7		117,996,899.7		$   29.8		$   28.5		$   0.7		$   0.6		$   -

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   -		$   0.1		506,678.1		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   0.2

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		$   51.5		$   47.2		$   3.2		$   1.2		205,398,439.2		$   52.8		$   47.1		$   4.4		$   1.2		$   0.1

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   71.2		$   60.8		$   2.6		$   7.8		270,706,911.6		$   60.8		$   51.6		$   5.2		$   4.1		$   (0.1)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   (24.4)										$   13.4

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   46.8										$   74.2

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		$   46.8										$   74.2

										- 0										- 0



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		32,086		30,415		-		1,671				28,657		27,391		-		1,266

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		579		579		-		-				406		406		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units		32,665		30,994		-		1,671				29,063		27,797		-		1,266

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		44,167		26,407		16,353		1,407				43,474		24,940		17,757		777

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		8,957		5,649		3,224		84				7,792		4,973		2,720		99

								Total Units		85,789		63,050		19,577		3,162				80,329		57,710		20,477		2,142

								Total Retail Units		76,253		56,822		16,353		3,078				72,131		52,331		17,757		2,043

								Used:New Ratio		1.38		0.87		NM		NM				1.52		0.91		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		$   58,368		$   60,300		$   -		$   23,209				$   54,676		$   56,220		$   -		$   21,249

								Fleet Unit Price		$   44,815		$   44,815		$   -		$   -				$   54,648		$   54,648		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price		$   58,128		$   60,011		$   -		$   23,209				$   54,675		$   56,198		$   -		$   21,249

								Used Unit Price		$   28,372		$   30,172		$   26,855		$   12,243				$   27,158		$   28,123		$   26,485		$   11,568

								Wholesale Unit Price		$   9,408		$   9,349		$   9,444		$   12,000				$   8,615		$   8,499		$   8,757		$   10,575



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   3,035		$   3,001		$   -		$   3,655				$   3,056		$   3,047		$   -		$   3,249

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   23		$   23		$   -		$   -				$   1,596		$   1,596		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   2,982		$   2,945		$   -		$   3,655				$   3,036		$   3,026		$   -		$   3,249

								Gross per Used Unit		$   1,024		$   1,528		$   122		$   2,048				$   947		$   1,386		$   249		$   2,798

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   (376)		$   (495)		$   (156)		$   (743)				$   (173)		$   (236)		$   (10)		$   (1,444)

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   2,673		$   2,597		$   3,237		$   1,066				$   2,434		$   2,340		$   2,862		$   1,136

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						$   3,237										$   2,862

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck																

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   3,359										$   3,111



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		5.2%		5.0%		0.0%		15.7%				5.6%		5.4%		0.0%		15.3%

								Fleet Vehicles		0.1%		0.1%		0.0%		0.0%				2.9%		2.9%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		5.1%		4.9%		0.0%		15.7%				5.6%		5.4%		0.0%		15.3%

								Used Vehicles		3.6%		5.1%		0.5%		16.7%				3.5%		4.9%		0.9%		24.2%

								Wholesale Vehicles		(4.0%)		(5.3%)		(1.7%)		(6.2%)				(2.0%)		(2.8%)		(0.1%)		(13.7%)

								Fixed Operations		51.0%		51.2%		0.0%		46.7%				50.1%		50.3%		0.0%		45.9%

								Finance & Insurance		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit		15.5%		16.0%		10.4%		27.7%				15.6%		16.3%		10.1%		29.8%



						D001

						GP150								$   -										$   -
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&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



QTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD				9/30/25								9/29/24

								Month				Sep								Sep

								Year				2025								2024

								Date				2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2025M9		2024M9		2025M9

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Sep 2025 QTD								Sep 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market

tc={0BB2D8B0-70F8-4FA5-A844-1C50B9FF2CC2}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   1,725.7		$   -		$   35.2				$   1,533.9		$   -		$   26.4

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   24.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.8		$   -		$   -

						Round_100		New Vehicles				$   1,749.7		$   -		$   35.2				$   1,555.7		$   -		$   26.4

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				$   767.4		$   439.2		$   16.2				$   698.6		$   470.3		$   8.7

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   48.8		$   30.4		$   1.0				$   42.1		$   23.8		$   0.9

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   2,565.9		$   469.6		$   52.4				$   2,296.4		$   494.1		$   36.0

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				$   472.0		$   -		$   22.7				$   443.9		$   -		$   19.7

						Round_142		Collision Repair				$   12.9		$   -		$   -				$   13.5		$   -		$   -

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				$   484.9		$   -		$   22.7				$   457.4		$   -		$   19.7

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   137.2		$   51.6		$   3.2				$   121.9		$   51.4		$   2.3

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				$   3,188.0		$   521.2		$   78.3				$   2,875.7		$   545.5		$   58.0

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles				$   1,642.2		$   -		$   29.7				$   1,450.4		$   -		$   22.4

								Fleet Vehicles				$   24.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.1		$   -		$   -

								New Vehicles				$   1,666.2		$   -		$   29.7				$   1,471.5		$   -		$   22.4

								Used Vehicles				$   728.2		$   438.1		$   13.5				$   664.0		$   465.9		$   6.6

								Wholesale Vehicles				$   51.4		$   30.9		$   1.0				$   43.3		$   23.8		$   1.1

								Total Vehicles				$   2,445.8		$   469.0		$   44.2				$   2,178.8		$   489.7		$   30.1

								Parts & Service				$   230.7		$   -		$   12.1				$   221.4		$   -		$   10.6

								Collision Repair				$   5.9		$   -		$   -				$   6.2		$   -		$   -

								Total Fixed Operations				$   236.6		$   -		$   12.1				$   227.6		$   -		$   10.6

								Total Cost of Sales				$   2,682.4		$   469.0		$   56.3				$   2,406.4		$   489.7		$   40.7

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   83.5		$   -		$   5.5				$   83.5		$   -		$   4.0

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   0.7		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				$   83.5		$   -		$   5.5				$   84.2		$   -		$   4.0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				$   39.2		$   1.1		$   2.7				$   34.6		$   4.4		$   2.1

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   (2.6)		$   (0.5)		$   -				$   (1.2)		$   -		$   (0.2)

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				$   120.1		$   0.6		$   8.2				$   117.6		$   4.4		$   5.9

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				$   241.3		$   -		$   10.6				$   222.5		$   -		$   9.1

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				$   7.0		$   -		$   -				$   7.3		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				$   248.3		$   -		$   10.6				$   229.8		$   -		$   9.1

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   137.2		$   51.6		$   3.2				$   121.9		$   51.4		$   2.3

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				$   505.6		$   52.2		$   22.0				$   469.3		$   55.8		$   17.3

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising				$   15.1		$   7.2		$   0.3				$   13.4		$   7.3		$   0.4

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				$   147.6		$   17.8		$   6.4				$   141.6		$   17.7		$   5.2

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				$   23.6		$   2.1		$   1.0				$   26.2		$   2.0		$   0.7

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				$   34.5		$   5.6		$   0.8				$   35.2		$   5.6		$   (0.2)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				$   13.4		$   1.7		$   1.3				$   12.1		$   1.5		$   1.0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				$   61.2		$   3.5		$   1.5				$   53.6		$   3.2		$   1.5

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				$   48.9		$   5.7		$   0.6				$   49.3		$   5.7		$   1.5

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				$   344.3		$   43.6		$   11.9				$   331.4		$   43.0		$   10.1

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_600		Depreciation				$   17.4		$   2.3		$   0.7				$   15.6		$   2.1		$   0.6

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				$   143.9		$   6.3		$   9.4				$   122.3		$   10.7		$   6.6

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				$   17.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.1		$   -		$   0.5

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				$   3.7		$   2.8		$   0.4				$   4.2		$   3.7		$   -

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				$   5.1		$   0.3		$   0.6				$   4.5		$   0.3		$   0.6

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Includes impact of Discops for reporting purposes		$   -		$   -		$   0.1				$   -		$   0.1		$   -

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				$   25.8		$   3.1		$   1.1				$   29.8		$   4.1		$   1.1

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				$   118.1		$   3.2		$   8.3				$   92.5		$   6.6		$   5.5

												- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0										118236224.37

																																		105653472.91

								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				29,269		-		1,497				27,236		-		1,240

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				560		-		-				398		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units				29,829		-		1,497				27,634		-		1,240

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				25,628		16,353		1,325				24,802		17,757		748

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				5,433		3,224		84				4,940		2,720		99

								Total Units				60,890		19,577		2,906				57,376		20,477		2,087

								Total Retail Units				54,897		16,353		2,822				52,038		17,757		1,988

								Used:New Ratio				0.88		NM		0.89				0.91		NM		0.60



								New Retail Unit Price				$   58,960		$   -		$   23,510				$   56,320		$   -		$   21,252

								Fleet Unit Price				$   42,862		$   -		$   -				$   54,740		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price				$   58,658		$   -		$   23,510				$   56,297		$   -		$   21,252

								Used Unit Price				$   29,945		$   26,855		$   12,262				$   28,167		$   26,485		$   11,565

								Wholesale Unit Price				$   8,966		$   9,444		$   12,000				$   8,522		$   8,757		$   10,564



								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   2,852		$   -		$   3,693				$   3,067		$   -		$   3,263

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   133		$   -		$   -				$   1,639		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit				$   2,801		$   -		$   3,693				$   3,047		$   -		$   3,263

								Gross per Used Unit				$   1,530		$   65		$   2,041				$   1,394		$   249		$   2,812

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   (496)		$   (156)		$   (743)				$   (233)		$   (10)		$   (1,444)

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   2,500		$   3,156		$   1,125				$   2,342		$   2,896		$   1,133

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit						$   3,220								$   3,145



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles				4.8%		0.0%		15.7%				5.4%		0.0%		15.4%

								Fleet Vehicles				0.3%		0.0%		0.0%				3.0%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles				4.8%		0.0%		15.7%				5.4%		0.0%		15.4%

								Used Vehicles				5.1%		0.2%		16.6%				4.9%		0.9%		24.3%

								Wholesale Vehicles				(5.5%)		(1.7%)		(6.2%)				(2.7%)		(0.1%)		(13.7%)

								Fixed Operations				51.2%		0.0%		46.9%				50.2%		0.0%		46.0%

								Finance & Insurance				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.0%		28.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.2%		29.8%





Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck
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&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build

								Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD		9/30/25										9/29/24

										Sep										Sep

										2025										2024

								Date		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2024M9		2024M9		2024M9		2024M9

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions

										Sep 2025 YTD										Sep 2024 YTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   5,195.2		$   5,110.1		$   -		$   85.1		6,507.5		$   4,575.2		$   4,510.8		$   -		$   64.4		(0.0)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   77.4		$   77.4		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95.3		$   68.0		$   68.0		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		- 0

						Round_100		New Vehicles		$   5,272.6		$   5,187.5		$   -		$   85.1		6,602.8		$   4,643.2		$   4,578.8		$   -		$   64.4		(0.0)

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		$   3,658.8		$   2,287.3		$   1,340.3		$   31.2		4,780.1		$   3,582.5		$   2,162.8		$   1,402.0		$   17.6		0.1

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   250.5		$   165.1		$   83.2		$   2.1		287.1		$   215.8		$   139.1		$   74.4		$   2.3		0.0

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles		$   9,181.9		$   7,639.9		$   1,423.5		$   118.4		11,670.0		$   8,441.5		$   6,880.7		$   1,476.4		$   84.3		0.1

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		$   1,468.6		$   1,427.3		$   -		$   41.4		1,796.4		$   1,331.8		$   1,295.2		$   -		$   36.6		(0.0)

						Round_142		Collision Repair		$   35.2		$   35.2		$   -		$   -		50.1		$   38.0		$   38.0		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		$   1,503.8		$   1,462.5		$   -		$   41.4		1,846.5		$   1,369.8		$   1,333.2		$   -		$   36.6		(0.0)

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   596.6		$   422.5		$   167.4		$   6.7		707.8		$   517.2		$   366.3		$   145.2		$   5.8		(0.1)

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		$   11,282.3		$   9,524.9		$   1,590.9		$   166.5		14,224.3		$   10,328.5		$   8,580.2		$   1,621.6		$   126.7		(0.0)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		$   4,909.2		$   4,836.8		$   -		$   72.4		(0.0)		$   4,293.4		$   4,238.3		$   -		$   55.1		(0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles		$   76.3		$   76.3		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   65.7		$   65.7		$   -		$   -		- 0

								New Vehicles		$   4,985.5		$   4,913.1		$   -		$   72.4		(0.0)		$   4,359.1		$   4,304.0		$   -		$   55.1		(0.0)

								Used Vehicles		$   3,519.1		$   2,167.5		$   1,326.0		$   25.6		0.0		$   3,449.6		$   2,048.7		$   1,387.6		$   13.3		(0.0)

								Wholesale Vehicles		$   256.6		$   169.8		$   84.5		$   2.2		0.1		$   218.5		$   140.9		$   75.1		$   2.5		(0.0)

								Total Vehicles		$   8,761.2		$   7,250.4		$   1,410.5		$   100.2		0.1		$   8,027.2		$   6,493.6		$   1,462.7		$   70.9		0.0

								Parts & Service		$   721.1		$   699.3		$   -		$   21.9		(0.1)		$   664.6		$   645.0		$   -		$   19.6		(0.0)

								Collision Repair		$   15.8		$   15.8		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   17.8		$   17.8		$   -		$   -		- 0

								Total Fixed Operations		$   736.9		$   715.1		$   -		$   21.9		(0.1)		$   682.4		$   662.8		$   -		$   19.6		(0.0)

								Total Cost of Sales		$   9,498.1		$   7,965.5		$   1,410.5		$   122.1		(0.0)		$   8,709.6		$   7,156.4		$   1,462.7		$   90.5		- 0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		(0.0)		- 0		(0.0)



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   286.0		$   273.3		$   -		$   12.7		388.4		$   281.8		$   272.5		$   -		$   9.3		- 0

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -		$   -		3.0		$   2.3		$   2.3		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		$   287.1		$   274.4		$   -		$   12.7		391.4		$   284.1		$   274.8		$   -		$   9.3		- 0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		$   139.7		$   119.8		$   14.3		$   5.6		170.7		$   132.9		$   114.1		$   14.4		$   4.3		0.1

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   (6.1)		$   (4.7)		$   (1.3)		$   (0.1)		(6.0)		$   (2.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.2)		- 0

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		$   420.7		$   389.5		$   13.0		$   18.2		556.1		$   414.3		$   387.1		$   13.7		$   13.4		0.1

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		$   747.5		$   728.0		$   -		$   19.5		903.9		$   667.2		$   650.2		$   -		$   17.0		- 0

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		$   19.4		$   19.4		$   -		$   -		27.1		$   20.2		$   20.2		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		$   766.9		$   747.4		$   -		$   19.5		931.0		$   687.4		$   670.4		$   -		$   17.0		- 0

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   596.6		$   422.5		$   167.4		$   6.7		707.8		$   517.2		$   366.3		$   145.2		$   5.8		(0.1)

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		$   1,784.2		$   1,559.4		$   180.4		$   44.4		2,194.9		$   1,618.9		$   1,423.8		$   158.9		$   36.2		0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		$   74.6		$   51.4		$   22.4		$   0.8		84.5		$   65.5		$   43.2		$   21.0		$   1.2		0.1

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		$   534.5		$   463.2		$   55.9		$   15.4		679.4		$   512.4		$   443.1		$   55.6		$   13.7		(0.0)

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		$   91.1		$   82.0		$   6.1		$   3.0		111.9		$   84.7		$   75.5		$   7.9		$   1.2		0.1

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		$   33.4		$   31.8		$   2.3		$   (0.7)		39.6		$   25.9		$   29.6		$   (2.7)		$   (1.0)		(0.0)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		$   45.6		$   38.3		$   4.8		$   2.5		52.7		$   39.7		$   33.2		$   5.0		$   1.5		- 0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		$   272.3		$   244.4		$   20.2		$   7.7		318.1		$   237.9		$   215.4		$   16.4		$   6.1		- 0

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		$   193.0		$   170.1		$   18.9		$   4.1		282.1		$   211.3		$   187.0		$   19.9		$   4.6		(0.2)

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		$   1,244.5		$   1,081.2		$   130.6		$   32.8		1,568.3		$   1,177.4		$   1,027.0		$   123.1		$   27.3		0.0

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		$   173.8		$   165.9		$   0.2		$   7.6		- 0		$   2.4		$   1.0		$   1.4		$   -		- 0

						Round_600		Depreciation		$   121.6		$   102.2		$   15.5		$   3.9		150.5		$   111.1		$   91.6		$   16.4		$   3.1		- 0

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		$   244.3		$   210.1		$   34.1		$   0.1		476.1		$   328.0		$   304.2		$   18.0		$   5.8		0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		(0.0)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		$   53.0		$   52.9		$   -		$   0.1		78.4		$   58.7		$   57.2		$   -		$   1.5		- 0

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		$   9.2		$   (0.6)		$   8.6		$   1.3		8.5		$   6.7		$   (4.7)		$   11.3		$   0.1		(0.0)

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		$   82.5		$   79.3		$   1.1		$   2.1		118.0		$   88.1		$   84.1		$   2.0		$   1.9		0.1

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (0.1)		0.5		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   -		$   -		(0.1)

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		$   144.7		$   131.6		$   9.7		$   3.4		205.4		$   154.0		$   137.2		$   13.3		$   3.5		0.0

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   99.6		$   78.5		$   24.4		$   (3.3)		270.7		$   174.0		$   167.0		$   4.7		$   2.3		- 0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   (27.8)										$   (16.6)

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   71.8										$   157.4

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		$   71.8										$   157.4

										- 0										- 0



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		90,639		86,581		-		4,058				82,504		79,200		-		3,304

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		1,533		1,533		-		-				1,299		1,299		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units		92,172		88,114		-		4,058				83,803		80,499		-		3,304

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		131,496		76,801		51,893		2,802				130,361		76,274		52,379		1,708

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		27,730		18,057		9,471		202				23,763		15,326		8,307		130

								Total Units		251,398		182,972		61,364		7,062				237,927		172,099		60,686		5,142

								Total Retail Units		222,135		163,382		51,893		6,860				212,865		155,474		52,379		5,012

								Used:New Ratio		1.45		0.89		NM		NM				1.58		0.96		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		$   57,317		$   59,021		$   -		$   20,967				$   55,454		$   56,954		$   -		$   19,504

								Fleet Unit Price		$   50,519		$   50,519		$   -		$   -				$   52,349		$   52,349		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price		$   57,204		$   58,873		$   -		$   20,967				$   55,406		$   56,880		$   -		$   19,504

								Used Unit Price		$   27,824		$   29,782		$   25,827		$   11,145				$   27,481		$   28,356		$   26,767		$   10,332

								Wholesale Unit Price		$   9,031		$   9,146		$   8,786		$   10,130				$   9,079		$   9,076		$   8,959		$   17,067



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   3,155		$   3,156		$   -		$   3,133				$   3,416		$   3,441		$   -		$   2,820

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   711		$   711		$   -		$   -				$   1,743		$   1,743		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   3,114		$   3,114		$   -		$   3,133				$   3,390		$   3,413		$   -		$   2,820

								Gross per Used Unit		$   1,062		$   1,559		$   276		$   1,992				$   1,020		$   1,497		$   276		$   2,537

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   (220)		$   (255)		$   (145)		$   (709)				$   (113)		$   (118)		$   (78)		$   (1,791)

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   2,686		$   2,586		$   3,227		$   981				$   2,430		$   2,356		$   2,771		$   1,157

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						$   3,227										$   2,771

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   3,503										$   3,047



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		5.5%		5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.2%		6.0%		0.0%		14.5%

								Fleet Vehicles		1.4%		1.4%		0.0%		0.0%				3.3%		3.3%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		5.4%		5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.1%		6.0%		0.0%		14.5%

								Used Vehicles		3.8%		5.2%		1.1%		17.9%				3.7%		5.3%		1.0%		24.6%

								Wholesale Vehicles		(2.4%)		(2.8%)		(1.6%)		(7.0%)				(1.2%)		(1.3%)		(0.9%)		(10.5%)

								Fixed Operations		51.0%		51.1%		0.0%		47.1%				50.2%		50.3%		0.0%		46.4%

								Finance & Insurance		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit		15.8%		16.4%		11.3%		26.7%				15.7%		16.6%		9.8%		28.6%









						D001								$   -										$   (10,255.0)

						GP150
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Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD				9/30/25								9/29/24

												Sep								Sep

												2025								2024

								Date				2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2025M9		2024M9		2025M9

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit																342449203.34

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted																		314936585.74

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Sep 2025 YTD								Sep 2024 YTD
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								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   4,964.6		$   -		$   75.0				$   4,491.1		$   -		$   62.3		$   (1,444.4)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,672.7)		$   -0		$   (26.1)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   75.5		$   -		$   -				$   67.6		$   -		$   -		$   (19.8)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (23.7)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_100		New Vehicles				$   5,040.1		$   -		$   75.0				$   4,558.7		$   -		$   62.3		$   (1,464.2)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,696.4)		$   -0		$   (26.1)

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				$   2,225.2		$   1,340.3		$   27.8				$   2,149.7		$   1,392.4		$   16.7		$   (680.4)		$   (488.0)		$   6.5				$   (871.6)		$   (396.2)		$   (2.3)

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   159.1		$   83.2		$   2.1				$   138.1		$   71.2		$   2.0		$   (29.0)		$   (9.5)		$   (0.4)				$   (64.0)		$   (17.0)		$   (0.5)

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   7,424.4		$   1,423.5		$   104.9				$   6,846.5		$   1,463.6		$   81.0		$   (2,173.6)		$   (497.5)		$   0.8				$   (2,632.0)		$   (413.2)		$   (28.9)

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				$   1,386.9		$   -		$   37.9				$   1,289.3		$   -		$   35.2		$   (359.5)		$   -0		$   (4.5)				$   (358.4)		$   -0		$   (9.8)

						Round_142		Collision Repair				$   35.2		$   -		$   -				$   38.0		$   -		$   -		$   (15.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (14.6)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				$   1,422.1		$   -		$   37.9				$   1,327.3		$   -		$   35.2		$   (374.5)		$   -0		$   (4.5)				$   (373.0)		$   -0		$   (9.8)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   407.7		$   163.8		$   6.4				$   364.1		$   146.2		$   5.5		$   (97.6)		$   (31.7)		$   (0.6)				$   (130.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (1.7)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				$   9,254.2		$   1,587.3		$   149.2				$   8,537.9		$   1,609.8		$   121.7		$   (2,645.7)		$   (529.2)		$   (4.3)				$   (3,135.7)		$   (416.4)		$   (40.4)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Cost of Sales																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Retail Vehicles				$   4,700.7		$   -		$   63.8				$   4,218.3		$   -		$   53.2		$   (1,331.9)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,430.6)		$   -0		$   (18.6)

								Fleet Vehicles				$   74.3		$   -		$   -				$   65.3		$   -		$   -		$   (18.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (22.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								New Vehicles				$   4,775.0		$   -		$   63.8				$   4,283.6		$   -		$   53.2		$   (1,350.0)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,452.6)		$   -0		$   (18.6)

								Used Vehicles				$   2,108.0		$   1,328.8		$   22.8				$   2,034.8		$   1,377.6		$   12.6		$   (647.7)		$   (483.9)		$   6.6				$   (824.9)		$   (419.3)		$   (1.1)

								Wholesale Vehicles				$   163.4		$   84.6		$   2.3				$   139.7		$   71.2		$   2.2		$   (29.0)		$   (8.7)		$   (0.4)				$   (64.7)		$   (15.4)		$   (0.6)

								Total Vehicles				$   7,046.4		$   1,413.4		$   88.9				$   6,458.1		$   1,448.8		$   68.0		$   (2,026.7)		$   (492.6)		$   0.9				$   (2,342.2)		$   (434.7)		$   (20.3)

								Parts & Service				$   679.5		$   -		$   19.8				$   642.7		$   -		$   18.8		$   (189.1)		$   -0		$   (3.1)				$   (188.1)		$   -0		$   (5.0)

								Collision Repair				$   15.8		$   -		$   -				$   17.8		$   -		$   -		$   (7.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (7.2)		$   -0		$   -0

								Total Fixed Operations				$   695.3		$   -		$   19.8				$   660.5		$   -		$   18.8		$   (196.7)		$   -0		$   (3.1)				$   (195.3)		$   -0		$   (5.0)

								Total Cost of Sales				$   7,741.7		$   1,413.4		$   108.7				$   7,118.6		$   1,448.8		$   86.8		$   (2,223.4)		$   (492.6)		$   (2.2)				$   (2,537.5)		$   (434.7)		$   (25.3)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross Profit																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   263.9		$   -		$   11.2				$   272.8		$   -		$   9.1		$   (112.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (242.1)		$   -0		$   (7.5)

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   1.2		$   -		$   -				$   2.3		$   -		$   -		$   (1.8)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				$   265.1		$   -		$   11.2				$   275.1		$   -		$   9.1		$   (114.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (243.8)		$   -0		$   (7.5)

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				$   117.2		$   11.5		$   5.0				$   114.9		$   14.8		$   4.1		$   (32.7)		$   (4.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (46.7)		$   23.1		$   (1.2)

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   (4.3)		$   (1.4)		$   (0.2)				$   (1.6)		$   -		$   (0.2)		$   0.0		$   (0.8)		$   (0.0)				$   0.7		$   (1.6)		$   0.1

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				$   378.0		$   10.1		$   16.0				$   388.4		$   14.8		$   13.0		$   (146.9)		$   (4.9)		$   (0.1)				$   (289.8)		$   21.5		$   (8.6)

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				$   707.4		$   -		$   18.1				$   646.6		$   -		$   16.4		$   (170.4)		$   -0		$   (1.4)				$   (170.3)		$   -0		$   (4.8)

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				$   19.4		$   -		$   -				$   20.2		$   -		$   -		$   (7.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (7.4)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				$   726.8		$   -		$   18.1				$   666.8		$   -		$   16.4		$   (177.8)		$   -0		$   (1.4)				$   (177.7)		$   -0		$   (4.8)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   407.7		$   163.8		$   6.4				$   364.1		$   146.2		$   5.5		$   (97.6)		$   (31.7)		$   (0.6)				$   (130.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (1.7)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				$   1,512.5		$   173.9		$   40.5				$   1,419.3		$   161.0		$   34.9		$   (422.3)		$   (36.6)		$   (2.1)				$   (598.2)		$   18.3		$   (15.1)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								SG&A Expenses																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_500_A		Advertising				$   42.9		$   21.9		$   0.8				$   38.1		$   20.5		$   1.1		$   (7.3)		$   (5.2)		$   (0.7)				$   (5.4)		$   (3.8)		$   (0.6)

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				$   441.2		$   54.9		$   13.7				$   429.8		$   52.1		$   12.6		$   (142.0)		$   (14.8)		$   (2.7)				$   (138.4)		$   (14.9)		$   (0.9)

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				$   72.9		$   6.1		$   1.8				$   75.6		$   6.0		$   1.2		$   (29.2)		$   (1.9)		$   0.2				$   (21.0)		$   (2.1)		$   (0.3)

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				$   103.9		$   16.8		$   2.5				$   106.1		$   16.5		$   1.6		$   (38.9)		$   (5.3)		$   0.3				$   (28.9)		$   (4.7)		$   (0.7)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				$   37.2		$   4.5		$   2.4				$   32.7		$   4.0		$   1.5		$   (7.0)		$   (0.8)		$   0.6				$   (12.6)		$   (1.9)		$   -0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				$   175.7		$   10.4		$   4.0				$   161.3		$   9.5		$   3.3		$   (41.9)		$   (2.5)		$   (0.1)				$   (52.2)		$   (3.1)		$   (6.3)

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				$   147.0		$   17.6		$   2.9				$   146.7		$   16.8		$   3.7		$   (47.3)		$   (4.4)		$   (1.7)				$   (25.3)		$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				$   1,020.8		$   132.2		$   28.1				$   990.3		$   125.4		$   25.0		$   (313.6)		$   (34.9)		$   (4.1)				$   (283.8)		$   (33.2)		$   (11.1)

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				$   165.9		$   -		$   6.5				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   165.9		$   -0		$   6.5				$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_600		Depreciation				$   51.3		$   6.9		$   2.1				$   45.4		$   6.6		$   1.8		$   (10.3)		$   (2.0)		$   (0.4)				$   (8.9)		$   (2.3)		$   (0.3)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				$   274.5		$   34.8		$   3.8				$   383.6		$   29.0		$   8.1		$   (264.3)		$   0.3		$   (4.1)				$   (304.5)		$   53.8		$   (3.7)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				$   51.0		$   -		$   -				$   57.7		$   -		$   1.2		$   (27.0)		$   -0		$   (1.2)				$   8.5		$   -0		$   0.7

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				$   10.8		$   8.6		$   1.1				$   11.9		$   11.2		$   0.1		$   (5.4)		$   (5.5)		$   0.4				$   (4.1)		$   (2.8)		$   0.1

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				$   14.8		$   0.9		$   1.9				$   13.1		$   0.9		$   1.7		$   (2.9)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.7)				$   -0		$   (0.4)		$   -0

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)				$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		$   -		$   -		$   0.0		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				$   76.5		$   9.4		$   2.9				$   82.6		$   12.1		$   3.0		$   (35.3)		$   (5.9)		$   (1.6)				$   4.3		$   (3.2)		$   0.8

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				$   198.0		$   25.4		$   0.9				$   301.0		$   16.9		$   5.1		$   (229.0)		$   6.2		$   (2.5)				$   (308.8)		$   57.0		$   (4.5)

												- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								FINANCIAL METRICS:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				84,746		-		3,584				78,703		-		3,215		$   (26,392.0)		$   -0		$   (587.0)				$   (27,344.0)		$   -0		$   (1,620.0)

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				1,514		-		-				1,291		-		-		$   (291.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (680.0)		$   -0		$   -0

						NewSales_U		New Units				86,260		-		3,584				79,994		-		3,215		$   (26,683.0)		$   -0		$   (587.0)				$   (28,024.0)		$   -0		$   (1,620.0)

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				74,900		51,893		2,516				75,692		52,016		1,617		$   (26,565.0)		$   (16,797.0)		$   391.0				$   (23,371.0)		$   (10,589.0)		$   (601.0)

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				17,566		9,471		199				15,161		8,098		130		$   (3,341.0)		$   (1,379.0)		$   56.0				$   (5,163.0)		$   (1,277.0)		$   (85.0)

								Total Units				178,726		61,364		6,299				170,847		60,114		4,962		$   (56,589.0)		$   (18,176.0)		$   (140.0)				$   (56,558.0)		$   (11,866.0)		$   (2,306.0)

								Total Retail Units				159,646		51,893		6,100				154,395		52,016		4,832		$   (52,957.0)		$   (16,797.0)		$   (196.0)				$   (50,715.0)		$   (10,589.0)		$   (2,221.0)

								Used:New Ratio				0.88		NM		0.70				0.96		NM		0.50		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.2				$   0.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Unit Price				$   58,582		$   -		$   20,937				$   57,063		$   -		$   19,380		$   914.4		$   -0		$   1,675.6				$   (1,059.5)		$   -0		$   1,091.8

								Fleet Unit Price				$   49,868		$   -		$   -				$   52,363		$   -		$   -		$   (2,918.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   6,004.1		$   -0		$   -0

								New Unit Price				$   58,429		$   -		$   20,937				$   56,988		$   -		$   19,380		$   839.4		$   -0		$   1,675.6				$   (920.7)		$   -0		$   1,091.8

								Used Unit Price				$   29,709		$   25,828		$   11,060				$   28,401		$   26,768		$   10,315		$   1,072.5		$   (788.6)		$   1,014.9				$   (2,097.5)		$   (1,801.2)		$   1,752.6

								Wholesale Unit Price				$   9,057		$   8,786		$   10,249				$   9,104		$   8,797		$   15,331		$   56.7		$   249.1		$   (6,464.5)				$   (837.5)		$   (619.8)		$   3,473.4

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   3,114		$   -		$   3,112				$   3,466		$   -		$   2,834		$   (272.2)		$   -0		$   425.0				$   (1,389.1)		$   -0		$   (595.6)

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   760		$   -		$   -				$   1,757		$   -		$   -		$   (876.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (285.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Unit				$   3,073		$   -		$   3,112				$   3,439		$   -		$   2,834		$   (285.6)		$   -0		$   425.0				$   (1,365.3)		$   -0		$   (595.6)

								Gross per Used Unit				$   1,565		$   221		$   1,993				$   1,518		$   285		$   2,551		$   87.4		$   (6.3)		$   (427.3)				$   (113.0)		$   417.5		$   165.3

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   (247)		$   (145)		$   (634)				$   (112)		$   (7)		$   (1,813)		$   (35.2)		$   (83.5)		$   1,047.8				$   5.2		$   (181.0)		$   (862.4)

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   2,554		$   3,157		$   1,049				$   2,359		$   2,812		$   1,128		$   177.4		$   309.9		$   (57.0)				$   (53.9)		$   425.5		$   110.9

								Combined Used F&I per Retail Unit						$   3,377								$   3,096				$   -0		$   303.6		$   -0				$   -0		$   843.0		$   -0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								GPM %:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Vehicles				5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.1%		0.0%		14.6%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles				1.5%		0.0%		0.0%				3.4%		0.0%		0.0%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								New Vehicles				5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.0%		0.0%		14.6%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Used Vehicles				5.3%		0.9%		18.0%				5.3%		1.1%		24.7%		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   (0.1)				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   (0.0)

								Wholesale Vehicles				(2.7%)		(1.6%)		(6.2%)				(1.2%)		(0.1%)		(11.8%)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)

								Fixed Operations				51.1%		0.0%		47.7%				50.2%		0.0%		46.6%		$   0.0		$   -0		$   0.0				$   0.0		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Finance & Insurance				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		11.0%		27.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.0%		28.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0		$   (0.0)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0		$   (0.0)



Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck





&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



Non-GAAP Appendix Support-->





Slide - Consolidated FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,602.8		6,396.8		5,722.0		5,118.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						4,780.1		5,213.6		5,515.4		4,933.6		3,604.2				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						287.1		318.8		484.9		367.2		197.4				(10%)

				Total vehicles						11,670.0		11,929.2		11,722.3		10,418.8		8,082.8				(2%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,846.5		1,759.5		1,599.7		1,340.4		1,194.3				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total revenues						14,224.3		14,372.4		14,001.1		12,396.4		9,767.0				(1%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						388.4		535.4		662.8		459.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.6		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						391.4		539.4		667.7		461.4		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						170.7		151.2		180.8		133.0		105.2				13%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(6.0)		(2.6)		(3.1)		9.6		0.1				(132%)

				Total vehicles						556.1		688.0		845.4		604.0		339.4				(19%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						928.9		874.0		792.5		673.1		594.3				6%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total gross profit						2,192.8		2,245.7		2,317.0		1,914.3		1,423.6				(2%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,577.0)		(1,600.5)		(1,555.1)		(1,274.7)		(1,028.7)				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(3.9)		(79.3)		(320.4)		(0.1)		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(150.4)		(142.3)		(127.5)		(101.1)		(91.0)				(6%)

				Operating income (loss)						461.5		423.6		314.0		538.4		33.9				9%

				Interest expense, floor plan						(86.9)		(67.2)		(34.3)		(16.7)		(27.2)				(29%)

				Interest expense, other, net						(118.0)		(114.6)		(89.9)		(48.0)		(41.6)				(3%)

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.1		0.2		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(34.8)				6%

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				21%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				3%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				24%



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2%)

				Wholesale vehicles						32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				0%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				15%

				F&I						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				3%







				(In millions, except per share data)				LTM Q3 2025		FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total pre-tax adjustments						14.6		79.9		315.7		23.3		260.0

				Tax effect of above items						(3.8)		(19.9)		(22.6)		(5.9)		(40.4)

				Non-recurring tax items						(31.0)		5.8		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						(20.2)		65.8		293.1		17.4		219.6

				Adjusted net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   195.8		$   244.0		$   381.6		$   366.3		$   168.9



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85

				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)

				Impairment charges						3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.0



				Reported gross profit						$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   2,194.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.1)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.4		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.9)		$   (1,559.8)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%

				Reported net income (loss)				$   130.4		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				51.2		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6

				Income (loss) before taxes				181.6		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)

				Non-floor plan interest				106.1		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7

				Depreciation and amortization				167.2		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9

				Stock-based compensation expense				22.8		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges				175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.9		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)

				Hail and storm damage charges				8.2		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				(Gain) loss on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   615.3		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,490.2		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1

				Cash and equivalents				(89.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)

				Floor plan deposit balance				(175.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)

				Net debt				$   1,225.8		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				1.99		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.42		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94









OS - Consolidated FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						SEC		SEC		SEC		SEC		ContOps

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to SEC for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2023
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2022
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2021
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2020
YTD 
Continuing Operations				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.5		$   4,224.4				$   202.9		3.2%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,602.8		$   6,396.8		$   5,722.0		$   5,118.0		$   4,281.2				$   206.0		3.2%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   4,780.1		$   5,213.6		$   5,515.4		$   4,877.2		$   3,564.8				$   (433.5)		(8.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   287.1		$   318.8		$   484.9		$   367.3		$   197.4				$   (31.7)		(9.9%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   11,670.0		$   11,929.2		$   11,722.3		$   10,362.5		$   8,043.4				$   (259.2)		(2.2%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,846.5		$   1,759.5		$   1,599.7		$   1,396.8		$   1,233.7				$   87.0		4.9%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   14,224.3		$   14,372.4		$   14,001.1		$   12,396.4		$   9,767.0				$   (148.1)		(1.0%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   388.4		$   535.4		$   662.8		$   459.7		$   233.2				$   (146.9)		(27.4%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   391.4		$   539.4		$   667.7		$   461.4		$   234.1				$   (148.0)		(27.4%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   170.7		$   151.2		$   180.7		$   131.9		$   106.0				$   19.5		12.9%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (6.0)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   9.9		$   (0.9)				$   (3.4)		(132.3%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   556.1		$   688.0		$   845.3		$   603.2		$   339.2				$   (131.9)		(19.2%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   928.9		$   874.0		$   792.5		$   674.0		$   594.6				$   54.9		6.3%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (52.9)		(2.4%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (84.5)		$   (92.2)		$   (95.4)		$   (61.6)		$   (42.2)				$   7.7		8.3%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (689.4)		$   (686.7)		$   (711.6)		$   (588.9)		$   (474.8)				$   (2.7)		(0.4%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (113.6)		$   (88.8)		$   (94.4)		$   (79.7)		$   (66.1)				$   (24.9)		(28.0%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (36.6)		$   (46.1)		$   (51.3)		$   (53.3)		$   (54.5)				$   9.5		20.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (53.1)		$   (56.4)		$   (53.2)		$   (37.0)		$   (32.4)				$   3.3		5.9%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (324.5)		$   (329.6)		$   (303.2)		$   (245.6)		$   (185.0)				$   5.1		1.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (275.3)		$   (300.8)		$   (245.9)		$   (208.5)		$   (173.7)				$   25.5		8.5%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.0)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)				$   23.5		1.5%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (3.9)		$   (79.3)		$   (320.4)		$   (0.1)		$   (270.0)				$   75.5		95.1%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (150.4)		$   (142.3)		$   (127.5)		$   (101.1)		$   (91.0)				$   (8.2)		(5.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   461.5		$   423.6		$   314.0		$   538.4		$   33.9				$   37.9		9.0%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (86.9)		$   (67.2)		$   (34.3)		$   (16.7)		$   (27.2)				$   (19.7)		(29.3%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (116.0)		$   (112.9)		$   (89.2)		$   (46.5)		$   (41.9)				$   (3.4)		(3.0%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.2		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(636.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)				$   14.2		5.9%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				$   37.8		21.2%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3,584		3.2%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				117,499		114,110		103,283		103,486		93,281				3,389		3.0%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2,890)		(1.6%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				(107)		(0.3%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				288,951		288,257		274,377		283,235		250,964				694		0.2%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   56,247		$   56,236		$   55,577		$   49,963		$   45,948				$   12		0.0%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,011		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   56,194		$   56,058		$   55,402		$   49,456		$   45,896				$   136		0.2%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   27,590		$   29,598		$   31,842		$   26,609		$   22,417				$   (2,009)		(6.8%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,910		$   9,860		$   13,727		$   9,981		$   6,158				$   (951)		(9.6%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				$   (1,418)		(29.7%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,293		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,331		$   4,727		$   6,464		$   4,458		$   2,510				$   (1,396)		(29.5%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				$   127		14.8%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (186)		$   (80)		$   (87)		$   269		$   (27)				$   (106)		(133.1%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				$   78		3.3%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,385		$   4,754		$   5,550		$   4,339		$   3,304				$   (369)		(7.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   472.8		$   459.9		$   389.7		$   342.0		$   284.1				$   12.9		2.8%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   178.0		$   141.4		$   132.8		$   125.0		$   127.9				$   36.6		25.9%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.9%		71.3%		67.1%		66.6%		72.3%						(60) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.3				$   (61.2)		(19.1%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.1				$   (51.1)		(15.9%)

				EBITDA		No				$   528.5		$   578.1		$   727.9		$   607.4		$   367.8				$   (49.6)		(8.6%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (5.6)		$   (20.7)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (9.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   5.5		$   5.1		$   4.4		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment										$   -0		$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.4				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   14.6		$   79.9		$   315.7		$   23.3		$   260.0

				Tax effect of above items						$   (3.8)		$   (19.9)		$   (22.6)		$   (5.9)		$   (40.4)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   (31.0)		$   5.8																<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   (20.2)		$   65.8		$   293.1		$   17.4		$   219.6

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,194.9		$   2,255.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (60.8)		(2.7%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.8)		$   (1,559.7)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)				$   41.5		2.6%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%						(10) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.9		$   505.8		$   481.4		$   225.2				$   (51.2)		(15.9%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   195.8		$   244.1		$   381.7		$   366.3		$   168.9				$   (48.3)		(19.8%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				$   1.21		24.3%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85				$   (1.21)		(17.8%)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net income (loss)				$   130.4		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)				Net income (loss)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				$   51.2		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6				Income tax (benefit) expense

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   181.6		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)				Income (loss) before taxes



				Non-floor plan interest				$   106.1		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7				Non-floor plan interest

				Depreciation and amortization				$   167.2		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9				Depreciation and amortization

				Stock-based compensation expense				$   22.8		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-based compensation expense

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships

				Impairment charges				$   175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0				Impairment charges

				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment				$   -0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment

				Long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0				Long-term compensation charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		13.4		-0										Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   2.9		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss

				Storm damage charges				$   8.2		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   (50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				(Gain) loss on legal settlements				$   0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				(Gain) loss on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   615.3		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,490.2		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1				Long-term debt (including current portion)

				Cash and equivalents				$   (89.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)				Cash and equivalents

				Floor plan deposit balance				$   (175.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)				Floor plan deposit balance

				Net debt				$   1,225.8		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6				Net debt



				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				1.99		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio



				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.42		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio
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Slide - Consolidated QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   1,872.8		$   1,666.1		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		$   1,566.8				12%		20%

				Fleet new vehicles				26.0		29.4		22.1		27.3		22.2				(12%)		17%

				Total new vehicles				1,898.8		1,695.5		1,678.4		1,959.6		1,589.0				12%		19%

				Used vehicles				1,253.1		1,180.7		1,225.0		1,197.6		1,180.7				6%		6%

				Wholesale vehicles				84.2		83.3		82.7		71.3		67.2				1%		25%

				Total vehicles				3,236.1		2,959.5		2,986.1		3,228.5		2,836.9				9%		14%

				Parts, service and collision repair				533.9		495.6		474.4		476.7		479.0				8%		11%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				203.8		202.1		190.8		190.6		175.6				1%		16%

				Total revenues				3,973.8		3,657.2		3,651.3		3,895.8		3,491.5				9%		14%

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				97.4		99.2		89.4		106.6		87.6				(2%)		11%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		0.5		0.6		0.7		0.6				(100%)		(100%)

				Total new vehicles				97.4		99.7		90.0		107.3		88.2				(2%)		10%

				Used vehicles				45.2		48.1		46.4		37.8		41.2				(6%)		10%

				Wholesale vehicles				(3.3)		(1.6)		(1.4)		(3.3)		(1.3)				(113%)		(154%)

				Total vehicles				139.3		146.2		135.0		141.8		128.1				(5%)		9%

				Parts, service and collision repair				272.4		253.9		240.6		241.6		239.9				7%		14%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				203.8		202.1		190.8		190.6		175.6				1%		16%

				Total gross profit				615.5		602.2		566.4		574.0		543.6				2%		13%

				SG&A expenses				(451.6)		(412.6)		(380.3)		(399.6)		(392.1)				(9%)		(15%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(172.4)		(1.4)		(1.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(41.2)		(40.5)		(39.7)		(39.4)		(37.9)				(1%)		(9%)

				Operating income (loss)				122.7		(23.3)		145.0		133.5		113.6				626%		8%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(23.9)		(18.3)		(20.0)		(21.5)		(23.0)				(30%)		(4%)

				Interest expense, other, net				(27.5)		(27.4)		(27.6)		(29.9)		(29.8)				0%		8%

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		(0.1)		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				203%		17%

				Income tax benefit (expense)				(24.4)		23.5		(26.8)		(23.5)		13.4				(204%)		(282%)

				Net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9				(3%)		(1%)

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.33		$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13				199%		(38%)



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				32,086		29,478		29,075		33,190		28,657				9%		12%

				Fleet new vehicles				579		571		383		506		406				1%		43%

				Used vehicles				44,167		42,512		44,817		42,896		43,474				4%		2%

				Wholesale vehicles				8,957		9,368		9,405		8,460		7,792				(4%)		15%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,035		$   3,365		$   3,075		$   3,212		$   3,056				(10%)		(1%)

				Used vehicles				$   1,024		$   1,131		$   1,034		$   881		$   947				(9%)		8%

				F&I				$   2,673		$   2,807		$   2,582		$   2,505		$   2,434				(5%)		10%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except per share data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total pre-tax adjustments				3.7		168.1		(26.7)		(7.5)		1.0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				(1.0)		(46.3)		7.4		2.0		(0.2)				NM 		NM 

				Non-recurring tax items				-0		-0		-0		-0		(31.0)				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				2.7		121.8		(19.3)		(5.5)		(30.2)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   49.5		$   76.2		$   51.3		$   53.1		$   44.0				(35%)		13%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9				(1%)		(1%)

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.41		$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26				(36%)		12%

				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   71.2		$   (69.1)		$   97.4		$   82.1		$   60.8				203%		17%

				Impairment charges				-0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   71.2		$   103.3		$   98.8		$   83.6		$   60.8				(31%)		17%

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   74.9		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.6		$   61.8				(24%)		21%





				Reported gross profit				$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				2%		13%

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				2%		13%



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (451.6)		$   (412.6)		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		$   (392.1)				(9%)		(15%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (447.9)		$   (416.9)		$   (408.4)		$   (408.6)		$   (391.1)				(7%)		(15%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				72.8%		69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%				(360) bps		(90) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				24.4		(23.5)		26.8		23.5		(13.4)				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				203%		17%

				Non-floor plan interest				25.8		25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				42.9		42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				-0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.4		$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0				(13%)		11%



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Consolidated QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Jun 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Mar 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Dec 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Sep 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   1,872.8		$   1,666.1		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		$   1,566.8				$   206.7		12.4%				$   306.0		19.5%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   26.0		$   29.5		$   22.0		$   27.3		$   22.2				$   (3.5)		(11.8%)				$   3.8		17.1%				- 0		0.0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   1,898.8		$   1,695.5		$   1,678.4		$   1,959.6		$   1,589.0				$   203.3		12.0%				$   309.8		19.5%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   1,253.1		$   1,180.7		$   1,225.0		$   1,197.6		$   1,180.7				$   72.4		6.1%				$   72.4		6.1%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   84.2		$   83.4		$   82.8		$   71.4		$   67.2				$   0.8		1.0%				$   17.0		25.3%				- 0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   3,236.1		$   2,959.6		$   2,986.1		$   3,228.5		$   2,836.9				$   276.5		9.3%				$   399.2		14.1%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   533.9		$   495.6		$   474.4		$   476.7		$   479.0				$   38.3		7.7%				$   54.9		11.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   203.8		$   202.1		$   190.8		$   190.6		$   175.6				$   1.7		0.9%				$   28.2		16.1%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   3,973.8		$   3,657.2		$   3,651.3		$   3,895.8		$   3,491.5				$   316.6		8.7%				$   482.3		13.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   97.4		$   99.2		$   89.4		$   106.6		$   87.6				$   (1.8)		(1.8%)				$   9.8		11.2%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   0.7		$   0.6				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				$   (0.6)		(100.0%)				- 0		0.0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   97.4		$   99.7		$   90.0		$   107.3		$   88.2				$   (2.3)		(2.3%)				$   9.2		10.4%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   45.2		$   48.1		$   46.4		$   37.8		$   41.2				$   (2.9)		(6.0%)				$   4.0		9.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (3.3)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.2)		$   (3.3)		$   (1.3)				$   (1.8)		(113.1%)				$   (2.0)		(153.8%)				- 0		(0.0)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   139.3		$   146.2		$   135.1		$   141.8		$   128.1				$   (6.9)		(4.7%)				$   11.2		8.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   272.4		$   253.9		$   240.6		$   241.6		$   239.9				$   18.5		7.3%				$   32.5		13.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   203.8		$   202.1		$   190.8		$   190.6		$   175.6				$   1.7		0.9%				$   28.2		16.1%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				$   13.3		2.2%				$   71.9		13.2%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (26.4)		$   (24.4)		$   (23.8)		$   (19.1)		$   (21.5)				$   (2.0)		(8.2%)				$   (4.9)		(22.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (182.0)		$   (176.5)		$   (175.9)		$   (177.0)		$   (169.3)				$   (5.5)		(3.1%)				$   (12.7)		(7.5%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (31.9)		$   (30.2)		$   (29.1)		$   (29.0)		$   (29.0)				$   (1.7)		(5.8%)				$   (2.9)		(10.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (13.3)		$   (9.9)		$   (10.2)		$   (10.7)		$   (8.8)				$   (3.4)		(34.5%)				$   (4.5)		(51.1%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (16.9)		$   (14.2)		$   (14.5)		$   (13.3)		$   (14.9)				$   (2.7)		(18.6%)				$   (2.0)		(13.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (101.5)		$   (88.3)		$   (82.5)		$   (86.5)		$   (82.9)				$   (13.2)		(15.0%)				$   (18.6)		(22.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (79.6)		$   (69.1)		$   (44.2)		$   (64.1)		$   (65.7)				$   (10.5)		(15.3%)				$   (13.9)		(21.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (451.6)		$   (412.6)		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		$   (392.1)				$   (39.0)		(9.5%)				$   (59.5)		(15.2%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (172.4)		$   (1.4)		$   (1.5)		$   -0				$   172.4		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (41.2)		$   (40.6)		$   (39.8)		$   (39.3)		$   (37.9)				$   (0.6)		(1.4%)				$   (3.3)		(8.7%)				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   122.7		$   (23.3)		$   145.0		$   133.5		$   113.6				$   146.0		625.8%				$   9.1		8.0%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (23.9)		$   (18.3)		$   (20.0)		$   (21.5)		$   (23.0)				$   (5.6)		(30.3%)				$   (0.9)		(3.9%)				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (27.5)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items		$   (27.4)		$   (27.5)		$   (29.6)		$   (29.2)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.4%)				$   2.3		7.7%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.1)		(450.6%)				$   (0.1)		(1407374883553400.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		(0.0)		0.0

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   71.2		$   (69.1)		$   97.4		$   82.1		$   60.8				$   140.3		203.0%				$   10.4		17.1%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   (24.4)		$   23.5		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		$   13.4				$   (47.9)		(203.8%)				$   (37.8)		(282.1%)				- 0		- 0

		NI		Net Income		No		$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				$   92.4		202.6%				$   (27.4)		(36.9%)				- 0		- 0

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		32,086		29,478		29,075		33,190		28,657				2,608		8.8%				3,429		12.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		579		571		383		506		406				8		1.4%				173		42.6%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		32,665		30,049		29,458		33,696		29,063				2,616		8.7%				3,602		12.4%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		44,167		42,512		44,817		42,896		43,474				1,655		3.9%				693		1.6%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		8,957		9,368		9,405		8,460		7,792				(411)		(4.4%)				1,165		15.0%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		76,253		71,990		73,892		76,086		72,131				4,263		5.9%				4,122		5.7%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   58,368		$   56,519		$   56,967		$   58,219		$   54,676				$   1,850		3.3%				$   3,693		6.8%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   44,815		$   51,607		$   57,518		$   53,906		$   54,648				$   (6,791)		(13.2%)				$   (9,833)		(18.0%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   58,128		$   56,425		$   56,974		$   58,154		$   54,675				$   1,703		3.0%				$   3,453		6.3%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   28,372		$   27,773		$   27,333		$   27,918		$   27,158				$   600		2.2%				$   1,214		4.5%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,408		$   8,900		$   8,802		$   8,434		$   8,615				$   508		5.7%				$   793		9.2%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,035		$   3,365		$   3,075		$   3,212		$   3,056				$   (330)		(9.8%)				$   (21)		(0.7%)				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   23		$   918		$   1,444		$   1,363		$   1,596				$   (895)		(97.5%)				$   (1,574)		(98.6%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   2,982		$   3,318		$   3,054		$   3,185		$   3,036				$   (337)		(10.1%)				$   (54)		(1.8%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   1,024		$   1,131		$   1,034		$   881		$   947				$   (107)		(9.4%)				$   77		8.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (376)		$   (165)		$   (128)		$   (391)		$   (173)				$   (210)		(127.3%)				$   (203)		(117.7%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   2,673		$   2,807		$   2,582		$   2,505		$   2,434				$   (134)		(4.8%)				$   239		9.8%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   4,543		$   4,853		$   4,419		$   4,403		$   4,220				$   (310)		(6.4%)				$   323		7.6%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   134.5		$   128.6		$   120.6		$   117.6		$   120.6				$   5.9		4.6%				$   13.9		11.5%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   57.6		$   53.2		$   54.0		$   52.7		$   47.5				$   4.4		8.3%				$   10.2		21.4%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				73.4%		68.5%		67.1%		69.6%		72.1%						(490) bps						(130) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   71.2		$   103.3		$   98.8		$   83.6		$   60.8				$   (32.1)		(31.1%)				$   10.4		17.1%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   74.9		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.6		$   61.8				$   (24.1)		(24.3%)				$   13.1		21.2%

				EBITDA		No		$   139.9		$   171.3		$   166.2		$   152.9		$   128.5				$   (31.4)		(18.3%)				$   11.4		8.9%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   3.0		$   1.6		$   1.0		$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Legal settlements				$   0.7		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   3.7		$   168.1		$   (26.7)		$   (7.5)		$   1.0

				Tax effect of above items				$   (1.0)		$   (46.3)		$   7.4		$   2.0		$   (0.2)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (31.0)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   2.7		$   121.8		$   (19.3)		$   (5.5)		$   (30.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				$   13.3		2.2%				$   71.9		13.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (447.9)		$   (416.9)		$   (408.4)		$   (408.7)		$   (391.0)				$   (31.0)		(7.4%)				$   (56.9)		(14.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				72.8%		69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%						(360) bps						(90) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   75.0		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.5		$   61.8				$   (24.0)		(24.3%)				$   13.1		21.2%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   49.5		$   76.2		$   51.3		$   53.1		$   44.0				$   (26.7)		(35.1%)				$   5.5		12.6%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9				(1.0)		(2.9%)				(0.2)		(0.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.33		$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13				$   2.67		199.3%				$   (0.80)		(37.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9				(0.3)		(0.9%)				(0.2)		(0.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share				$   1.41		$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26				$   (0.78)		(35.6%)				$   0.15		11.9%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   24.4		(23.5)		26.8		23.5		(13.4)				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   25.8		25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   42.9		42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.4		$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.6		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,520.8		6,307.2		5,681.0		5,109.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						2,919.8		3,050.3		3,391.5		2,901.0		2,345.9				(4%)

				Wholesale vehicles						188.9		204.5		314.0		257.2		168.7				(8%)

				Total vehicles						9,629.5		9,562.0		9,386.5		8,267.2		6,795.8				1%

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,802.9		1,714.2		1,588.0		1,340.4		1,194.4				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						11,939.2		11,774.8		11,484.6		10,051.1		8,348.0				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2020 - copy column over next year

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						376.9		518.7		655.3		458.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.5		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						379.9		522.7		660.2		460.3		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						150.2		162.9		174.5		188.1		122.9				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(4.6)		(3.3)		(6.4)		0.6		(0.8)				(40%)

				Total vehicles						525.5		682.3		828.3		649.0		356.2				(23%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						908.9		852.7		786.7		673.1		595.4				7%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						1,941.2		2,033.6		2,125.1		1,765.6		1,309.4				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,375.4)		(1,314.6)		(1,273.0)		(1,076.9)		(933.7)				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(1.2)		(1.0)		(115.5)		-0		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(124.4)		(112.3)		(101.8)		(84.8)		(79.9)				(11%)

				Operating income (loss)						440.2		605.7		634.8		603.9		25.8				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(70.6)		(49.2)		(23.6)		(11.8)		(24.0)				(44%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, other, net						(112.7)		(109.7)		(85.1)		(46.3)		(40.7)				(3%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.2		-0		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)				(43%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				(44%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				2%

				Wholesale vehicles						21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				2%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				(9%)

				F&I						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				(1%)







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   226.4



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		-0		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.3		$   231.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   267.6		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   227.2



				Reported gross profit						$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,273.0)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.7)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.7)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)

				Non-floor plan interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7

				Depreciation and amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8

				Stock-based compensation expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)		-0		(3.1)

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   526.2		$   674.5		$   839.3		$   691.8		$   360.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Franchised FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.5		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				$   210.6		3.4%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,520.8		$   6,307.2		$   5,681.0		$   5,109.0		$   4,281.2				$   213.7		3.4%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   2,919.8		$   3,050.3		$   3,391.5		$   2,901.0		$   2,345.9				$   (130.5)		(4.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   188.9		$   204.6		$   313.9		$   257.3		$   168.7				$   (15.8)		(7.7%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   9,629.5		$   9,562.1		$   9,386.4		$   8,267.3		$   6,795.8				$   67.4		0.7%

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,802.9		$   1,714.2		$   1,588.1		$   1,340.4		$   1,194.4				$   88.7		5.2%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   11,939.2		$   11,774.9		$   11,484.6		$   10,051.1		$   8,348.1				$   164.3		1.4%

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   376.9		$   518.7		$   655.3		$   458.7		$   233.2				$   (141.8)		(27.3%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   379.9		$   522.7		$   660.2		$   460.3		$   234.1				$   (142.8)		(27.3%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   150.2		$   162.9		$   174.4		$   188.1		$   122.9				$   (12.7)		(7.8%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (4.5)		$   (3.2)		$   (6.3)		$   0.6		$   (0.8)				$   (1.3)		(40.4%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   525.6		$   682.4		$   828.3		$   649.0		$   356.3				$   (156.8)		(23.0%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   908.9		$   852.7		$   786.7		$   673.0		$   595.3				$   56.1		6.6%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (92.4)		(4.5%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (55.1)		$   (40.5)		$   (36.9)		$   (26.1)		$   (30.1)				$   (14.6)		(36.1%)

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (598.2)		$   (583.5)		$   (593.9)		$   (500.3)		$   (422.6)				$   (14.7)		(2.5%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (102.1)		$   (76.9)		$   (84.4)		$   (69.7)		$   (61.7)				$   (25.2)		(32.8%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (39.2)		$   (40.3)		$   (42.7)		$   (46.6)		$   (50.1)				$   1.0		2.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (44.7)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.6)		$   (32.1)		$   (30.0)				$   1.1		2.4%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (294.2)		$   (273.1)		$   (264.1)		$   (219.4)		$   (175.6)				$   (21.1)		(7.7%)

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (241.8)		$   (254.6)		$   (206.4)		$   (182.8)		$   (163.6)				$   12.8		5.0%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)				$   (60.8)		(4.6%)

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (1.2)		$   (1.0)		$   (115.5)		$   -0		$   (270.0)				$   (0.2)		(19.9%)

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (124.4)		$   (112.3)		$   (102.0)		$   (84.8)		$   (79.9)				$   (12.0)		(10.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   440.2		$   605.7		$   634.8		$   603.8		$   25.8				$   (165.5)		(27.3%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (70.6)		$   (49.1)		$   (23.6)		$   (11.7)		$   (24.1)				$   (21.5)		(43.7%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (110.7)		$   (108.0)		$   (84.4)		$   (44.8)		$   (41.0)				$   (3.1)		(2.8%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(604.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.2		$   (38.8)				$   (190.6)		(42.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				$   (167.1)		(43.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4,193		3.9%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				113,255		109,257		101,539		103,358		93,281				3,998		3.7%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				1,766		1.8%

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				416		2.0%

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				213,426		207,467		207,936		205,272		193,803				5,959		2.9%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   57,654		$   57,945		$   56,139		$   49,937		$   45,948				$   (291)		(0.5%)

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,002		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   57,576		$   57,728		$   55,948		$   49,430		$   45,896				$   (151)		(0.3%)

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   28,632		$   30,439		$   31,254		$   27,509		$   23,030				$   (1,807)		(5.9%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,987		$   9,933		$   13,052		$   10,238		$   6,780				$   (946)		(9.5%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				$   (1,454)		(30.1%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,292		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,354		$   4,784		$   6,502		$   4,453		$   2,510				$   (1,430)		(29.9%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				$   (153)		(9.4%)

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (214)		$   (156)		$   (260)		$   25		$   (32)				$   (59)		(37.6%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				$   (28)		(1.2%)

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,844		$   5,688		$   6,444		$   5,311		$   3,684				$   (844)		(14.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   470.0		$   453.6		$   410.2		$   341.3		$   284.1				$   16.4		3.6%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   175.1		$   140.7		$   131.9		$   124.6		$   127.9				$   34.4		24.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.9%		64.6%		59.9%		61.0%		71.3%						(630) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.2		$   231.2				$   (190.4)		(42.5%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.0		$   227.2				$   (161.1)		(37.6%)

				EBITDA		No				$   494.6		$   670.0		$   828.7		$   661.3		$   351.7				$   (175.3)		(26.2%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (3.8)		$   (20.9)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (4.0)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   2.2		$   -0		$   4.4		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   0.6						$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.0																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (90.4)		(4.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.8)				$   (33.8)		(2.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%						(480) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   267.6		$   429.0		$   637.0		$   547.0		$   226.3				$   (161.4)		(37.6%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   193.6		$   376.0		$   512.9		$   433.5		$   168.6				$   (182.4)		(48.5%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0		-0		-0								Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0								Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.2		-0		4.4								Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)				(3.1)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0								Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0								Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						(10.0)												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						526.2		$   674.5		839.3		691.8		$   360.3				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Franchised QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   1,834.0		$   1,639.1		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		$   1,539.9				12%		19%

				Fleet new vehicles				26.0		29.5		22.1		27.2		22.2				(12%)		17%

				Total new vehicles				1,860.0		1,668.6		1,659.0		1,942.0		1,562.1				11%		19%

				Used vehicles				796.7		744.9		745.6		757.0		701.4				7%		14%

				Wholesale vehicles				52.8		57.8		54.6		49.8		42.4				(8%)		25%

				Total vehicles				2,709.5		2,471.3		2,459.2		2,748.8		2,305.9				10%		18%

				Parts, service and collision repair				510.1		484.9		467.4		469.7		458.9				5%		11%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				147.6		144.3		130.6		140.5		122.4				2%		21%

				Total revenues				3,367.2		3,100.5		3,057.2		3,359.0		2,887.2				9%		17%

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				91.3		95.2		86.7		104.4		83.5				(4%)		9%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		0.6		0.6		0.7		0.6				(100%)		(100%)

				Total new vehicles				91.3		95.8		87.3		105.1		84.1				(5%)		9%

				Used vehicles				40.4		39.5		39.9		36.0		34.6				2%		17%

				Wholesale vehicles				(2.9)		(0.9)		(1.0)		(2.7)		(1.1)				(234%)		(164%)

				Total vehicles				128.8		134.4		126.2		138.4		117.6				(4%)		10%

				Parts, service and collision repair				261.3		248.9		237.2		238.5		230.7				5%		13%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				147.6		144.3		130.6		140.5		122.4				2%		21%

				Total gross profit				537.7		527.6		494.0		517.4		470.7				2%		14%

				SG&A expenses				(395.1)		(360.2)		(325.9)		(348.5)		(340.5)				(10%)		(16%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(165.9)		-0		(0.2)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(34.6)		(34.1)		(33.4)		(32.7)		(31.5)				(1%)		(10%)

				Operating income (loss)				108.0		(32.6)		134.7		136.0		98.7				431%		9%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(20.7)		(15.3)		(16.3)		(18.0)		(18.7)				(35%)		(11%)

				Interest expense, other, net				(26.4)		(26.3)		(26.6)		(28.6)		(28.5)				0%		7%

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		(0.1)		0.1		-0		0.1				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				30,415		28,084		28,082		32,250		27,391				8%		11%

				Fleet new vehicles				579		571		383		506		406				1%		43%

				Used vehicles				26,407		24,953		25,441		25,702		24,940				6%		6%

				Wholesale vehicles				5,649		6,213		6,195		5,692		4,973				(9%)		14%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,001		$   3,391		$   3,089		$   3,238		$   3,047				(12%)		(2%)

				Used vehicles				$   1,528		$   1,583		$   1,568		$   1,401		$   1,386				(3%)		10%

				F&I				$   2,597		$   2,721		$   2,439		$   2,424		$   2,340				(5%)		11%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				-0		162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				-0		162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   -0		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3				(42%)		7%



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Impairment charges				-0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   60.8		$   91.6		$   91.9		$   89.6		$   51.6				(34%)		18%

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   60.8		$   88.1		$   63.1		$   79.3		$   54.9				(31%)		11%



				Reported gross profit				$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				2%		14%

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		2.0				NM 		NM 						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted gross profit				$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   472.7				2%		14%



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (395.1)		$   (360.2)		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)				(10%)		(16%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		(2.0)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (395.1)		$   (363.7)		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (339.2)				(8%)		(16%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				72.8%		68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%				(390) bps		(120) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Non-floor plan interest				24.7		24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				35.8		35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.7		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				165.9		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.4		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				4.1		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   154.3		$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3				0%		28%



								$   (135.1)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Franchised QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Mar 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   1,834.0		$   1,639.1		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		$   1,539.9				$   194.9		11.9%				$   294.1		19.1%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   26.0		$   29.5		$   22.0		$   27.3		$   22.2				$   (3.5)		(11.8%)				$   3.8		17.1%				- 0		(0.0)

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   1,860.0		$   1,668.6		$   1,659.0		$   1,942.0		$   1,562.1				$   191.4		11.5%				$   297.9		19.1%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   796.7		$   744.9		$   745.6		$   757.0		$   701.4				$   51.8		6.9%				$   95.3		13.6%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   52.8		$   57.7		$   54.6		$   49.8		$   42.4				$   (4.9)		(8.5%)				$   10.4		24.5%				- 0		0.0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   2,709.5		$   2,471.2		$   2,459.2		$   2,748.8		$   2,305.9				$   238.3		9.6%				$   403.6		17.5%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   510.1		$   484.9		$   467.4		$   469.7		$   458.9				$   25.2		5.2%				$   51.2		11.2%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   147.6		$   144.3		$   130.6		$   140.5		$   122.4				$   3.3		2.3%				$   25.2		20.6%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   3,367.2		$   3,100.5		$   3,057.2		$   3,359.0		$   2,887.2				$   266.7		8.6%				$   480.0		16.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   91.3		$   95.2		$   86.7		$   104.4		$   83.5				$   (3.9)		(4.1%)				$   7.8		9.3%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   0.7		$   0.6				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				$   (0.6)		(100.0%)				- 0		(0.0)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   91.3		$   95.8		$   87.3		$   105.1		$   84.1				$   (4.5)		(4.7%)				$   7.2		8.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   40.4		$   39.5		$   39.9		$   36.0		$   34.6				$   0.9		2.3%				$   5.8		16.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (2.9)		$   (0.9)		$   (0.9)		$   (2.7)		$   (1.1)				$   (2.0)		(234.0%)				$   (1.8)		(163.6%)				0.0		0.0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   128.8		$   134.4		$   126.2		$   138.4		$   117.6				$   (5.6)		(4.2%)				$   11.2		9.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   261.3		$   248.9		$   237.2		$   238.5		$   230.7				$   12.4		5.0%				$   30.6		13.3%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   147.6		$   144.3		$   130.6		$   140.5		$   122.4				$   3.3		2.3%				$   25.2		20.6%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				$   10.1		1.9%				$   67.0		14.2%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (18.8)		$   (16.7)		$   (15.8)		$   (11.9)		$   (13.7)				$   (2.1)		(12.2%)				$   (5.1)		(37.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (157.0)		$   (153.4)		$   (152.8)		$   (155.1)		$   (145.7)				$   (3.6)		(2.4%)				$   (11.3)		(7.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (28.7)		$   (27.6)		$   (25.7)		$   (26.6)		$   (26.2)				$   (1.1)		(4.1%)				$   (2.5)		(9.5%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (12.7)		$   (9.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (9.6)		$   (9.2)				$   (3.3)		(34.7%)				$   (3.5)		(38.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (13.8)		$   (12.2)		$   (12.3)		$   (11.5)		$   (12.3)				$   (1.6)		(13.3%)				$   (1.5)		(12.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (91.8)		$   (78.9)		$   (73.6)		$   (78.7)		$   (74.5)				$   (12.9)		(16.3%)				$   (17.3)		(23.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (72.3)		$   (62.0)		$   (36.0)		$   (55.0)		$   (58.9)				$   (10.3)		(16.7%)				$   (13.4)		(22.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (395.1)		$   (360.2)		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)				$   (34.9)		(9.7%)				$   (54.6)		(16.0%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (165.9)		$   -0		$   (0.2)		$   -0				$   165.9		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (34.6)		$   (34.2)		$   (33.3)		$   (32.7)		$   (31.5)				$   (0.4)		(1.3%)				$   (3.1)		(9.8%)				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   108.0		$   (32.6)		$   134.7		$   136.0		$   98.7				$   140.6		431.3%				$   9.3		9.4%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (20.7)		$   (15.3)		$   (16.3)		$   (18.0)		$   (18.7)				$   (5.4)		(35.1%)				$   (2.0)		(10.7%)				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (26.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (26.3)		$   (26.5)		$   (28.3)		$   (27.9)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.2%)				$   2.1		7.4%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		$   0.1				$   (0.1)		(261.2%)				$   (0.2)		(200.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		(0.0)		(0.0)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				$   135.1		181.8%				$   9.2		17.8%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   (24.4)		$   23.5		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		$   13.4				$   (47.9)		(204.0%)				$   (37.8)		(282.6%)				(48.8)		13.4

		NI		Net Income		No		$   36.4		$   (50.8)		$   65.2		$   65.9		$   64.9				$   87.2		171.7%				$   (28.6)		(44.0%)				(10.4)		64.9

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		30,415		28,084		28,082		32,250		27,391				2,331		8.3%				3,024		11.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		579		571		383		506		406				8		1.4%				173		42.6%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		30,994		28,655		28,465		32,756		27,797				2,339		8.2%				3,197		11.5%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		26,407		24,953		25,441		25,702		24,940				1,454		5.8%				1,467		5.9%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		5,649		6,213		6,195		5,692		4,973				(564)		(9.1%)				676		13.6%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		56,822		53,037		53,523		57,952		52,331				3,785		7.1%				4,491		8.6%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   60,300		$   58,366		$   58,291		$   59,373		$   56,220				$   1,934		3.3%				$   4,079		7.3%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   44,815		$   51,607		$   57,518		$   53,906		$   54,648				$   (6,791)		(13.2%)				$   (9,833)		(18.0%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   60,011		$   58,231		$   58,281		$   59,288		$   56,198				$   1,780		3.1%				$   3,813		6.8%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   30,172		$   29,854		$   29,308		$   29,452		$   28,123				$   318		1.1%				$   2,048		7.3%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,349		$   9,287		$   8,821		$   8,746		$   8,499				$   62		0.7%				$   850		10.0%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,001		$   3,391		$   3,089		$   3,238		$   3,047				$   (390)		(11.5%)				$   (46)		(1.5%)				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   23		$   918		$   1,444		$   1,363		$   1,596				$   (895)		(97.5%)				$   (1,574)		(98.6%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   2,945		$   3,342		$   3,067		$   3,209		$   3,026				$   (397)		(11.9%)				$   (80)		(2.7%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   1,528		$   1,583		$   1,568		$   1,401		$   1,386				$   (55)		(3.5%)				$   142		10.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (495)		$   (140)		$   (151)		$   (473)		$   (236)				$   (356)		(254.5%)				$   (259)		(109.9%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   2,597		$   2,721		$   2,439		$   2,424		$   2,340				$   (124)		(4.5%)				$   258		11.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   4,915		$   5,262		$   4,805		$   4,848		$   4,596				$   (346)		(6.6%)				$   320		7.0%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   132.9		$   127.9		$   120.0		$   117.1		$   119.4				$   5.1		4.0%				$   13.6		11.4%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   56.7		$   52.2		$   53.3		$   52.0		$   46.6				$   4.4		8.5%				$   10.0		21.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				73.5%		68.3%		66.0%		67.3%		72.3%						(520) bps						(120) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   60.8		$   91.6		$   91.9		$   89.6		$   51.6				$   (30.8)		(33.6%)				$   9.2		17.8%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   60.8		$   88.1		$   63.1		$   79.3		$   54.9				$   (27.3)		(31.0%)				$   5.9		10.7%

				EBITDA		No		$   121.8		$   152.1		$   151.8		$   151.0		$   111.6				$   (30.3)		(19.9%)				$   10.2		9.1%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   2.4		$   0.3		$   (3.5)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   -0		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   -0		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				$   10.1		1.9%				$   67.1		14.3%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (391.6)		$   (363.7)		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (337.2)				$   (27.9)		(7.7%)				$   (54.4)		(16.1%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				72.8%		68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%						(390) bps						(120) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.2		$   79.3		$   54.9				$   (23.8)		(27.0%)				$   9.4		17.1%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   38.9		$   66.9		$   44.3		$   58.6		$   36.4				$   (28.0)		(41.9%)				$   2.5		6.9%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   (74.3)		(74.3)		91.9		89.4		51.6				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   24.7		24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   35.8		35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.7		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   165.9		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   2.4		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   4.1		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   (10.0)		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   154.3		$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - EchoPark FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.1		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		0.1		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						1,838.0		2,143.8		2,116.8		2,032.6		1,258.2				(14%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						95.8		111.7		227.0		92.9		18.2				(14%)

				Total vehicles						1,933.8		2,256.5		2,353.0		2,134.5		1,276.4				(14%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(56.4)		17.1		10.5				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						2,127.8		2,434.4		2,463.0		2,345.3		1,419.0				(13%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.2		1.1		-0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		(0.1)		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.1		1.1		-0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						15.2		(17.1)		4.4		(55.2)		(18.0)				189%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(1.3)		0.9		4.2		7.4		(0.2)				(251%)

				Total vehicles						13.9		(16.1)		9.7		(46.7)		(18.2)				186%

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(1.0)		1.8		0.1				0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						207.9		161.8		175.1		148.8		114.0				29%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(165.7)		(247.0)		(269.9)		(197.8)		(94.9)				33%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(2.7)		(78.3)		(204.9)		(0.1)		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(21.8)		(26.6)		(24.6)		(16.3)		(11.0)				18%

				Operating income (loss)						17.7		(190.1)		(324.3)		(65.4)		8.1				109%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(14.2)		(17.4)		(10.6)		(5.0)		(3.2)				18%

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.7)		(3.2)		(3.9)		(1.7)		(0.9)				16%

				Other income (expense), net						-0		(0.1)		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0				100%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				100%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						-		11		152		128		-				(100%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(6%)

				Wholesale vehicles						11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(4%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						N/A		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		N/A				NM

				Used vehicles						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				195%

				F&I						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				16%

				Total used vehicle and F&I						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				39%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.2		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   1.0		$   (112.9)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.6)		$   (1.2)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   3.5		$   (132.5)		$   (133.9)		$   (72.0)		$   4.0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)										Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.2)



				Reported gross profit						$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $10.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   207.9		$   171.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.9)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.9)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.1

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9

				Depreciation and amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						$   (4.9)		$   (33.5)		$   (35.3)		$   (19.3)		$   (5.7)

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)						32.5		(49.5)		(70.1)		(27.0)		16.7

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0













OS - EchoPark FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
EchoPark Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   1,838.0		$   2,143.8		$   2,116.8		$   1,976.2		$   1,218.9				$   (305.8)		(14.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   95.8		$   111.6		$   170.7		$   110.0		$   28.7				$   (15.8)		(14.1%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   1,933.8		$   2,256.4		$   2,296.7		$   2,095.2		$   1,247.6				$   (322.6)		(14.3%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   56.4		$   39.3				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   2,127.8		$   2,434.4		$   2,463.0		$   2,345.3		$   1,419.0				$   (306.6)		(12.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   15.2		$   (17.1)		$   4.4		$   (56.2)		$   (17.0)				$   32.3		189.0%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (1.3)		$   0.8		$   3.2		$   9.3		$   (0.1)				$   (2.1)		(250.9%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   14.0		$   (16.2)		$   8.7		$   (45.9)		$   (17.0)				$   30.1		186.2%

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   (0.8)				$   -0		0.0%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   46.2		28.5%

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (27.7)		$   (49.9)		$   (58.0)		$   (35.6)		$   (12.1)				$   22.2		44.5%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (73.5)		$   (89.3)		$   (113.2)		$   (88.7)		$   (52.2)				$   15.9		17.8%

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (9.9)		$   (10.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (10.0)		$   (4.3)				$   0.5		4.7%

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   1.7		$   (6.3)		$   (8.5)		$   (6.6)		$   (4.4)				$   8.0		127.8%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (6.5)		$   (9.1)		$   (8.4)		$   (4.9)		$   (2.5)				$   2.6		28.6%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (22.3)		$   (42.6)		$   (34.8)		$   (26.3)		$   (9.4)				$   20.3		47.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (27.6)		$   (39.4)		$   (37.3)		$   (25.7)		$   (10.0)				$   11.8		29.9%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.8)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)				$   81.3		32.9%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (78.3)		$   (204.9)		$   (0.1)		$   -0				$   75.7		96.6%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (21.8)		$   (26.5)		$   (24.6)		$   (16.2)		$   (11.1)				$   4.8		17.9%

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   17.7		$   (190.1)		$   (324.3)		$   (65.4)		$   8.2				$   207.9		109.3%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (14.2)		$   (17.4)		$   (10.6)		$   (5.0)		$   (3.2)				$   3.2		18.3%

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.9)		$   (1.7)		$   (0.9)				$   0.5		15.6%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   0.1		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.1%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(4,623)		(6.3%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(453)		(3.9%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				69,053		73,687		64,259		77,963		57,161				(4,634)		(6.3%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   26,617		$   29,098		$   33,019		$   25,389		$   21,324				$   (2,481)		(8.5%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,663		$   9,693		$   15,190		$   9,428		$   4,001				$   (1,030)		(10.6%)



				New Retail GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail GPU						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				$   452		194.9%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (113)		$   72		$   283		$   796		$   (12)				$   (185)		(257.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				$   394		16.3%

				Total used and F&I GPU						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				$   846		38.8%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   (23.8)		$   0.7		$   0.0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.4		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.7%		152.7%		154.1%		132.9%		83.1%						7,300 bps

				Segment Income		No				$   3.5		$   (132.4)		$   (133.9)		$   (71.9)		$   4.1				$   135.9		102.6%

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.4)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.3%

				EBITDA		No				$   28.0		$   (102.7)		$   (105.4)		$   (54.0)		$   16.1				$   130.6		127.2%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges								$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (2.1)		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0		$   (5.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   2.8		$   5.1		$   -0		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   0.4																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   171.7		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   36.2		21.1%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.8)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)				$   71.8		30.3%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%						5,860 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.2%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   2.9		$   (137.6)		$   (133.9)		$   (67.2)		$   0.3				$   140.5		102.1%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						0.8		(210.8)		(338.8)		(72.1)		4.1				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0		10.0										Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						27.6		$   (83.0)		(105.4)		(46.3)		$   11.0				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						(4.9)		(33.5)		(35.3)		(19.3)		(5.7)				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores
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Slide - EchoPark QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%



				Used vehicles				$   439.2		$   427.4		$   473.7		$   436.0		$   470.3				3%		(7%)

				Wholesale vehicles				30.4		25.4		27.3		21.4		23.8				20%		28%

				Total vehicles				469.6		452.8		501.0		457.4		494.1				4%		(5%)



				Parts, service and collision repair				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				52.9		55.8		58.7		48.8		50.8				(5%)		4%

				Total revenues				522.5		508.6		559.7		506.2		544.9				3%		(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%



				Used vehicles				2.0		6.9		5.4		0.8		4.4				(71%)		(55%)

				Wholesale vehicles				(0.5)		(0.6)		(0.2)		(0.6)		0.0				23%		(100%)

				Total vehicles				1.5		6.3		5.2		0.2		4.4				(76%)		(66%)



				Parts, service and collision repair				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				52.9		55.8		58.7		48.8		50.8				(5%)		4%

				Total gross profit				54.4		62.1		63.9		49.0		55.2				(12%)		(1%)

				SG&A expenses				(43.5)		(42.2)		(44.8)		(42.6)		(40.2)				(3%)		(8%)

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		(0.2)		(1.3)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(5.1)		(5.2)		(5.2)		(5.4)		(5.4)				2%		6%

				Operating income (loss)				5.8		14.7		13.7		(0.3)		9.6				(60%)		(40%)

				Interest expense, floor plan				(2.8)		(2.6)		(3.1)		(3.0)		(3.7)				(7%)		24%

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.7)		(0.7)				(7%)		43%

				Other income (expense), net				-0		-0		(0.1)		0.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Used vehicles				16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(2%)		(8%)

				Wholesale vehicles				3,224		3,097		3,150		2,752		2,720				4%		19%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   122		$   414		$   288		$   46		$   249				(70%)		(51%)

				Total used vehicle and F&I				$   3,359		$   3,747		$   3,411		$   2,974		$   3,111				(10%)		8%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				-0		(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				-0		(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   -0		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)				(76%)		(24%)



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.3		$   (2.6)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   2.6		$   10.9		$   10.1		$   (1.8)		$   2.9				(76%)		(10%)



				Reported gross profit				$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				(12%)		(1%)

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				(12%)		(1%)



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (43.5)		$   (42.2)		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		$   (40.2)				(3%)		(8%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (43.5)		$   (43.0)		$   (45.0)		$   (41.8)		$   (42.5)				(1%)		(2%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				79.8%		69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%				(1,050) bps		(270) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Non-floor plan interest				0.4		0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				5.1		5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(0.8)		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   16.4		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9				0%		84%





				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				$   0.1		$   0.5		$   (0.1)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		(75%)		133%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				16.3		15.9		15.9		4.9		9.2		-0		2%		77%

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment				$   16.4		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9		$   -0		0%		84%



								$   9.1		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - EchoPark QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Mar 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   439.2		$   427.4		$   473.7		$   436.0		$   470.3				$   11.8		2.8%				$   (31.1)		(6.6%)				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   30.4		$   25.4		$   27.3		$   21.4		$   23.8				$   5.0		19.5%				$   6.6		27.7%				0.0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   469.6		$   452.9		$   501.0		$   457.3		$   494.1				$   16.7		3.7%				$   (24.5)		(5.0%)				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   52.9		$   55.8		$   58.7		$   48.8		$   50.8				$   (2.9)		(5.2%)				$   2.1		4.1%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   522.5		$   508.6		$   559.7		$   506.2		$   544.9				$   13.9		2.7%				$   (22.4)		(4.1%)				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   2.0		$   6.9		$   5.4		$   0.8		$   4.4				$   (4.9)		(71.2%)				$   (2.4)		(54.5%)				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (0.5)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.6)		$   -0				$   0.2		23.5%				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				- 0		- 0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   1.5		$   6.3		$   5.2		$   0.2		$   4.4				$   (4.8)		(76.1%)				$   (2.9)		(65.9%)				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   52.9		$   55.8		$   58.7		$   48.8		$   50.8				$   (2.9)		(5.2%)				$   2.1		4.1%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				$   (7.7)		(12.4%)				$   (0.8)		(1.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (7.4)		$   (7.3)		$   (7.7)		$   (6.7)		$   (7.4)				$   (0.1)		(0.8%)				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (18.1)		$   (18.5)		$   (19.3)		$   (17.8)		$   (18.0)				$   0.4		2.1%				$   (0.1)		(0.6%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (2.1)		$   (1.9)		$   (2.1)		$   (2.0)		$   (2.1)				$   (0.2)		(11.9%)				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (0.8)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.9)		$   (0.7)				$   (0.1)		(12.2%)				$   (0.1)		(14.3%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.6)				$   (0.2)		(15.7%)				$   (0.1)		(6.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (6.8)		$   (6.8)		$   (6.6)		$   (6.0)		$   (5.5)				$   (0.0)		(0.7%)				$   (1.3)		(23.6%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (6.6)		$   (5.6)		$   (6.8)		$   (7.7)		$   (4.9)				$   (1.0)		(18.2%)				$   (1.7)		(34.7%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (43.5)		$   (42.2)		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		$   (40.2)				$   (1.3)		(3.0%)				$   (3.3)		(8.2%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   (0.2)		$   (1.3)		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (5.1)		$   (5.2)		$   (5.2)		$   (5.4)		$   (5.4)				$   0.1		1.9%				$   0.3		5.6%				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   5.8		$   14.7		$   13.7		$   (0.3)		$   9.6				$   (8.9)		(60.4%)				$   (3.8)		(39.6%)				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (2.8)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   (3.0)		$   (3.7)				$   (0.2)		(6.5%)				$   0.9		24.3%				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.4)		$   (0.4)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(6.7%)				$   0.3		42.9%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		0.0

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.7%)				$   (2.6)		(50.0%)				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.8%)				$   (2.6)		(50.3%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(389)		(2.3%)				(1,404)		(7.9%)				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		3,224		3,097		3,150		2,752		2,720				127		4.1%				504		18.5%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(389)		(2.3%)				(1,404)		(7.9%)				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   26,855		$   25,530		$   25,199		$   26,146		$   26,485				$   1,325		5.2%				$   369		1.4%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,444		$   8,212		$   8,677		$   7,772		$   8,757				$   1,232		15.0%				$   687		7.8%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   122		$   414		$   288		$   46		$   249				$   (292)		(70.5%)				$   (127)		(50.9%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (156)		$   (211)		$   (67)		$   (220)		$   (10)				$   55		26.0%				$   (146)		(1425.5%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   3,237		$   3,333		$   3,123		$   2,927		$   2,862				$   (96)		(2.9%)				$   375		13.1%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail & F&I GPU				$   3,359		$   3,747		$   3,411		$   2,974		$   3,111				$   (387)		(10.3%)				$   249		8.0%				122.3		248.8



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				80.0%		68.0%		70.1%		87.0%		72.8%						(1,200) bps						(720) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.4		$   (2.7)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.7%)				$   (2.6)		(50.0%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   2.6		$   10.9		$   10.2		$   (1.9)		$   2.9				$   (8.3)		(76.1%)				$   (0.3)		(10.3%)

				EBITDA		No		$   8.1		$   17.2		$   16.0		$   3.4		$   11.3				$   (9.1)		(53.0%)				$   (3.2)		(28.3%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (0.8)		$   (0.2)		$   0.8		$   (2.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   -0		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   -0		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				$   (7.6)		(12.3%)				$   (0.8)		(1.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (43.4)		$   (43.0)		$   (45.0)		$   (41.9)		$   (42.6)				$   (0.4)		(1.0%)				$   (0.9)		(2.1%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				79.8%		69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%						(1,050) bps						(270) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   2.7		$   10.8		$   10.1		$   (1.9)		$   2.9				$   (8.2)		(75.2%)				$   (0.2)		(7.0%)

		NI		Net Income		No		$   2.7		$   11.1		$   10.1		$   (2.5)		$   3.5				$   (8.4)		(76.0%)				$   (0.8)		(24.0%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   11.7		11.7		10.1		(3.9)		5.2				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.4		0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   5.1		5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   (0.8)		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   16.4		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9				$   -0		0.0%				$   7.5		84.3%

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				0.1		0.4		(0.1)		(0.7)		(0.3)				$   (0.3)		(75.0%)				$   0.4		133.3%

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				16.3		16.0		15.9		4.9		9.2				$   0.3		1.9%				$   7.1		77.2%





&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Powersports FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				(8%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						82.0		88.6		31.8		-0		-0				(8%)

				Used vehicles						22.3		19.5		7.1		-0		-0				14%

				Wholesale vehicles						2.3		2.6		0.3		-0		-0				(6%)

				Total vehicles						106.6		110.7		39.2		-0		-0				(4%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						43.6		45.3		11.7		-0		-0				(4%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total revenues						157.3		163.2		53.5		-0		-0				(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Used vehicles						5.3		5.4		2.0		-0		-0				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						(0.3)		(0.2)		0.1		-0		-0				(18%)

				Total vehicles						16.5		21.8		8.4		-0		-0				(24%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						20.1		21.3		5.8		-0		-0				(6%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total gross profit						43.7		50.3		16.8		-0		-0				(13%)

				SG&A expenses						(35.9)		(38.9)		(12.3)		-0		-0				8%

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(4.2)		(3.4)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(25%)

				Operating income (loss)						3.6		8.0		3.5		-0		-0				(56%)

				Interest expense, floor plan						(2.1)		(0.6)		-0		-0		-0				(208%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.6)		(1.7)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(52%)

				Other income (expense), net						-0		-0		0.2		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						4,244		4,842		1,592		-		-				(12%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						2,228		2,261		590		-		-				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						146		216		35		-		-				(32%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				(21%)

				Used vehicles						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0%

				F&I						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				7%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7		-0		-0

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		1.7		1.0		-0		-0

				Depreciation and amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9		-0		-0

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   6.3		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Powersports FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
Powersports Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   22.3		$   19.5		$   7.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.8		14.5%

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   2.4		$   2.6		$   0.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(6.0%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   106.7		$   110.6		$   39.2		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.0)		(3.6%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   43.6		$   45.3		$   11.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		(3.8%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   157.3		$   163.2		$   53.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.8)		(3.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   5.3		$   5.4		$   2.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(1.3%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (0.2)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		(17.6%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   16.6		$   21.8		$   8.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.2)		(23.9%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   20.1		$   21.3		$   5.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.2)		(5.7%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.1		3.9%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (17.7)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.9)		(28.0%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(9.5%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   0.9		$   0.5		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.4		86.7%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (1.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.3)		(23.0%)

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (7.9)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   5.9		42.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (5.9)		$   (6.9)		$   (2.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   1.0		14.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.0		7.7%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (4.3)		$   (3.4)		$   (0.9)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(25.2%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   3.6		$   8.0		$   3.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.5)		(55.6%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (2.1)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.4)		(208.2%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.6)		$   (1.7)		$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(51.7%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.0		234.9%

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				2,228		2,261		590		- 0		- 0				(33)		(1.5%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				146		216		35		- 0		- 0				(70)		(32.4%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				6,472		7,103		2,182		- 0		- 0				(631)		(8.9%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,988		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,999		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   10,011		$   8,616		$   12,093		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,395		16.2%

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   16,430		$   11,810		$   7,752		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   4,620		39.1%



				New Retail GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,974		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   3		0.1%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (1,647)		$   (947)		$   (60)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (701)		(74.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   75		7.4%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   3,696		$   4,121		$   5,009		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (424)		(10.3%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   2.8		$   6.3		$   3.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.5)		(55.7%)

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   2.9		$   0.7		$   0.4		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.2		309.2%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						82.0%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(480) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

				EBITDA		No				$   5.8		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.0)		(46.0%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   0.5																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.5		9.0%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(370) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (0.7)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.3)		(112.2%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7								Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		1.7		1.0								Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9								Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0												Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0												Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						-0												Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0												Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						0.5												Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						-0												Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0												Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						6.3		$   10.8		4.6								Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Powersports QTD

																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   38.8		$   19.4		$   17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   26.9				100%		44%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				38.8		19.4		17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		26.9				100%		44%

				Used vehicles				17.2		5.7		4.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		9.0				203%		91%

				Wholesale vehicles				1.0		0.8		0.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		1.1				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				57.0		25.9		22.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		37.0				120%		54%

				Parts, service and collision repair				23.8		7.0		7.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		20.1				241%		18%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				3.3		1.5		1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		2.3				123%		43%

				Total revenues				84.1		34.4		30.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		59.4				145%		42%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				6.1		2.7		2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		4.1				129%		49%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				6.1		2.7		2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		4.1				129%		49%

				Used vehicles				2.9		1.1		1.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		2.2				175%		32%

				Wholesale vehicles				(0.1)		(0.2)		(0.1)		ERROR:#VALUE!		(0.1)				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				8.9		3.6		3.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		6.2				143%		44%

				Parts, service and collision repair				11.1		3.4		3.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		9.2				227%		21%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				3.3		1.5		1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		2.3				123%		43%

				Total gross profit				23.3		8.5		7.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		17.7				173%		32%

				SG&A expenses				(13.0)		(9.6)		(8.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		(11.3)				(35%)		(15%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(1.1)		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(1.3)		(1.2)		(1.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		(1.1)				(5%)		(18%)

				Operating income (loss)				9.0		(3.4)		(2.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		5.3				362%		70%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(0.4)		(0.5)		(0.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		(0.7)				27%		43%

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!				(3%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				268%		90%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025, Q3 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				1,671		993		940		ERROR:#VALUE!		1,266				68%		32%



				Fleet new vehicles				-		-		-		ERROR:#VALUE!		-				0%		0%

				Used vehicles				1,407		578		520		ERROR:#VALUE!		777				143%		81%

				Wholesale vehicles				84		60		16		ERROR:#VALUE!		99				NM 		NM 



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,655		$   2,681		$   2,338		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   3,249				36%		12%

				Used vehicles				$   2,048		$   1,823		$   1,940		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2,798				12%		(27%)

				F&I				$   1,066		$   943		$   868		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1,136				13%		(6%)





																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				-0		6.5		2.0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				-0		6.5		2.0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   -0		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0				45%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				268%		90%

				Impairment charges				-0		1.1		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   7.8		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				322%		90%





				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   7.8		$   (3.5)		$   (2.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				162%		90%



				Reported gross profit				$   23.3		$   8.5		$   7.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   17.7				173%		32%

				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (13.0)		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (11.3)				(35%)		(15%)

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (13.0)		$   (9.6)		$   (7.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (11.3)				(17%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!				2,090 bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				268%		90%

				Non-floor plan interest				0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				6.5		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Hail and storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   2.0		$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8				0%		(66%)



								$   (14.3)		$   (1.9)		$   (1.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.1)





OS - Powersports QTD

								Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024

				Current Period				6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024

				Time				2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Jun 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Mar 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Jun 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   38.8		$   19.4		$   17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   26.9				$   19.4		100.2%				$   11.9		44.2%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   38.8		$   19.4		$   17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   26.9				$   19.4		100.2%				$   11.9		44.2%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   17.2		$   5.7		$   4.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   9.0				$   11.5		202.7%				$   8.2		91.1%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   1.0		$   0.8		$   0.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1.1				$   0.2		24.7%				$   (0.1)		(9.1%)				- 0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   57.0		$   25.9		$   22.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   37.0				$   31.1		120.3%				$   20.0		54.1%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   23.8		$   7.0		$   7.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   20.1				$   16.8		241.1%				$   3.7		18.4%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   3.3		$   1.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2.3				$   1.8		122.7%				$   1.0		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   84.1		$   34.3		$   30.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   59.4				$   49.8		145.0%				$   24.7		41.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   6.1		$   2.7		$   2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   3.4		129.1%				$   2.0		48.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   6.1		$   2.7		$   2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   3.4		129.1%				$   2.0		48.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   2.9		$   1.1		$   1.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2.2				$   1.8		175.2%				$   0.7		31.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.1)				$   (0.0)		(84.2%)				$   -0		0.0%				0.0		0.0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   8.9		$   3.7		$   3.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   6.2				$   5.2		143.0%				$   2.7		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   11.1		$   3.4		$   3.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   9.2				$   7.7		227.1%				$   1.9		20.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   3.3		$   1.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2.3				$   1.8		122.7%				$   1.0		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   23.3		$   8.5		$   7.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   17.7				$   14.8		172.9%				$   5.6		31.6%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (0.3)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.4)				$   (0.1)		(21.8%)				$   0.1		25.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (6.9)		$   (3.9)		$   (4.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (5.6)				$   (3.0)		(78.0%)				$   (1.3)		(23.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (1.0)		$   (1.3)		$   (0.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.7)				$   0.3		23.2%				$   (0.3)		(42.9%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   0.2		$   0.2		$   (0.1)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1.1				$   0.0		18.4%				$   (0.9)		(81.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (1.4)		$   (0.6)		$   (0.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.0)				$   (0.8)		(147.3%)				$   (0.4)		(40.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (2.8)		$   (2.3)		$   (1.8)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (2.9)				$   (0.5)		(20.6%)				$   0.1		3.4%				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (0.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.8)				$   0.7		45.2%				$   1.0		55.6%				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (13.0)		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (11.3)				$   (3.4)		(35.4%)				$   (1.7)		(15.0%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (1.1)		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0				$   1.1		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (1.3)		$   (1.2)		$   (1.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.1)				$   (0.1)		(4.9%)				$   (0.2)		(18.2%)				- 0		0.0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   9.0		$   (3.4)		$   (2.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   5.3				$   12.4		361.7%				$   3.7		69.8%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (0.4)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.7)				$   0.1		26.8%				$   0.3		42.9%				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(2.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (0.1)		(712.3%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   7.8		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   12.5		267.7%				$   3.7		90.2%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (6.5)		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (1.8)		(39.1%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		1,671		993		940		#REFRESH		1,266				678		68.3%				405		32.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		#REFRESH		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		1,671		993		940		#REFRESH		1,266				678		68.3%				405		32.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		1,407		578		520		#REFRESH		777				829		143.4%				630		81.1%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		84		60		16		#REFRESH		99				24		40.0%				(15)		(15.2%)				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		3,078		1,571		1,460		#REFRESH		2,043				1,507		95.9%				1,035		50.7%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   23,209		$   19,520		$   18,643		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   21,249				$   3,689		18.9%				$   1,961		9.2%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   23,209		$   19,520		$   18,643		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   21,249				$   3,689		18.9%				$   1,961		9.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   12,243		$   9,832		$   8,959		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   11,568				$   2,411		24.5%				$   675		5.8%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   12,000		$   13,363		$   11,248		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   10,575				$   (1,363)		(10.2%)				$   1,425		13.5%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,655		$   2,681		$   2,338		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   3,249				$   974		36.3%				$   406		12.5%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   3,655		$   2,681		$   2,338		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   3,249				$   974		36.3%				$   406		12.5%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   2,048		$   1,823		$   1,940		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2,798				$   225		12.3%				$   (750)		(26.8%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (743)		$   (905)		$   (476)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1,444)				$   162		17.9%				$   701		48.5%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   1,066		$   943		$   868		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1,136				$   123		13.0%				$   (70)		(6.2%)				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   3,996		$   3,309		$   3,064		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4,209				$   687		20.8%				$   (213)		(5.1%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   0.8		$   0.6		$   0.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   0.2		36.2%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   1.0		$   0.8		$   0.7		$   0.8		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   0.2		27.3%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				55.8%		112.5%		113.2%		ERROR:#VALUE!		63.8%						5,670 bps						800 bps

				Segment Income		No		$   7.8		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   11.3		321.7%				$   3.7		90.2%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   7.8		$   3.0		$   (1.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   4.8		161.6%				$   3.7		90.2%

				EBITDA		No		$   9.8		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   11.4		713.9%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Long-term compensation charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Impairment charges						$   6.5		$   1.1		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   -0		$   0.9		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   -0		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   -0		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   12.5		$   8.5		$   7.5		$   17.7		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   4.0		46.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (10.2)		$   (8.7)		$   (8.0)		$   (11.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (1.4)		(16.6%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!						2,090 bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   0.0		$   (2.6)		$   (2.9)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   2.7		101.2%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (1.8)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.0)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   1.4		44.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   (6.5)		(6.5)		(4.6)		(3.4)		4.0				Income (Loss) Before Taxes

								$   -0		-0

				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   6.5		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   -0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   2.0		$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -









&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised SG&A

				(In millions)				FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q3 2024		Q3 2025



				Reported:

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				$   220.2		$   248.8

				Advertising				30.1		26.1		36.9		40.5		55.1				13.7		18.8

				Rent				50.1		46.6		42.4		40.3		39.2				9.2		12.7						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Other				255.2		284.6		335.7		377.2		388.7				97.4		114.8

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,273.0		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				$   340.5		$   395.1						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5				$   -0		$   -0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		(4.4)		-0		(2.2)				-0		-0

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		(1.9)		(8.3)				-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		(11.0)				-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		10.0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0



				Total SG&A adjustments				4.0		(1.2)		4.7		19.0		(8.0)				-0		-0



				Adjusted:

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   937.7		$   1,075.7		$   1,277.7		$   1,333.6		$   1,367.4				$   340.5		$   395.1



				Reported:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				46.8%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				20.6%		21.3%

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.4%		1.1%		0.2%				0.0%		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.0%		0.0%		(0.2%)		0.0%		(0.1%)				0.0%		0.0%

				Storm damage charges				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.1%)		(0.5%)				0.0%		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.7%)				(0.3%)		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 & Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.6%				0.0%		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%



				Total effect of adjustments				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.2%		1.0%		(0.5%)				(0.7%)		(0.7%)



				Adjusted:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.2%		42.1%		45.2%				46.5%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.8%		16.0%		16.2%		19.5%		20.4%				20.2%		20.6%

				Total adjusted SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				71.6%		72.8%



				Reported:

				Total gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				$   470.7		$   537.7						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		2.0				2.0		-0						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 & FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				$   472.7		$   537.7



				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.3)		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Adjustments SG&A % sum of parts check				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				-0.4%		-0.7%

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   -0		$   -0





OS - Franchised SG&A

								FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q3 2024		Q3 2025

				Current Period				12/31/20		12/31/21		12/31/22		12/31/23		12/31/24				9/30/24		9/30/25

				Time				2020M12		2021M12		2022M12		2023M12		2024M12				2024M9		2025M9

				View				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer				Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands				AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts				AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None				None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000				1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)														Sep 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency						CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build

		Reported

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				$   470.7		$   537.7						- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (30.1)		$   (26.1)		$   (36.9)		$   (40.5)		$   (55.1)				$   (13.7)		$   (18.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (422.6)		$   (500.3)		$   (593.9)		$   (583.5)		$   (598.2)				$   (145.7)		$   (157.0)						- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (61.7)		$   (69.7)		$   (84.4)		$   (76.9)		$   (102.1)				$   (26.2)		$   (28.7)						- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (50.1)		$   (46.6)		$   (42.7)		$   (40.3)		$   (39.2)				$   (9.2)		$   (12.7)						- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (30.0)		$   (32.1)		$   (44.6)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.7)				$   (12.3)		$   (13.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (175.6)		$   (219.4)		$   (264.1)		$   (273.1)		$   (294.2)				$   (74.5)		$   (91.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (163.6)		$   (182.8)		$   (206.4)		$   (254.6)		$   (241.8)				$   (58.9)		$   (72.3)						- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (933.7)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,375.4)				$   (340.5)		$   (395.1)						- 0		- 0

				Reported SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%

				

		Adjustments

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   (2.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (1.9)		$   (8.3)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (11.0)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   10.0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				$   470.7		$   537.7

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (937.8)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,367.4)				$   (337.2)		$   (391.6)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				71.6%		72.8%

				

		Reported		SG&A $

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				$   220.2		$   248.8

				Advertising				$   30.1		$   26.1		$   36.9		$   40.5		$   55.1				$   13.7		$   18.8

				Rent				$   50.1		$   46.6		$   42.7		$   40.3		$   39.2				$   9.2		$   12.7

				Other				$   255.2		$   284.6		$   335.3		$   377.2		$   388.7				$   97.4		$   114.8

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,272.9		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				$   340.5		$   395.1



		Reported		SG&A expenses as % of gross profit

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				46.8%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				20.6%		21.3%

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%

								0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%



&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		




Load Template



																																								Franchised		ERROR:#N/A

		Form Import Template		EBITDA Load																																				EchoPark		ERROR:#N/A

		FormTemplateName:		EBITDA Load		Form Template Name																																		Powersports		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Name:		|WFProfile|		Valid Forms Workflow Name																																		Consolidated		- 0

		Workflow Scenario:		Stats		Workflow Scenario Name																																		Segment		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Time:		|WFTime|		Workflow Time Name																																						Has Data		Annotation		Assumption		Audit Comment		Footnote		Variance Explanation

		Dimension Tokens:		CB#		E#		P#		C#:[USD]		S#:[Stats]		T#:[|WFTime|]		V#:[Periodic]		A#		F#:[EndBal]		O#:[Forms]		IC#:[None]		UD1#:[NonFranchise]		UD2#:[None]		UD3#		UD4#:[None]		UD5#:[None]		UD6#:[None]		UD7#:[None]		UD8#:[None]		AMT#		HD#:[Yes]		AN#		AS#		AD#		FN#		VE#				Descriptions Drive Lookup for Load												Load Acct		Calc Acct		Description

		Data Rows:		Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												(74.3)																Income (Loss) Before Taxes												Stats_Pretax		EBITDA_Pretax		Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												24.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest												Stats_NonFPInt		EBITDA_NonFPInt		Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												35.8																Depreciation And Amortization												Stats_DepAmt		EBITDA_DepAmt		Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												5.7																Stock-Based Compensation Expense												Stats_StockComp		EBITDA_StockComp		Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships												Stats_LeaseDisp		EBITDA_LeaseDisp		Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												165.9																Impairment Charges												Stats_Impair		EBITDA_Impair		Impairment Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment												Stats_DebtExt		EBITDA_DebtExt		Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges												Stats_LTComp		EBITDA_LTComp		Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage												Stats_CDKcomp		EBITDA_CDKcomp		Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												2.4																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss												Stats_AcqDisp		EBITDA_AcqDisp		Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses												Stats_ClosedAccrual		EBITDA_ClosedAccrual		Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage												Stats_StormExp		EBITDA_StormExp		Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment												Stats_UsedAdj		EBITDA_UsedAdj		Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA												Stats_TotalEBITDA		EBITDA_Total		Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												11.7																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.4																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												5.1																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												(0.8)																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Pretax												Excel												(6.5)																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												1.3																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Impair												Excel												6.5																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												- 0																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_NI												Excel												46.8

				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_Tax												Excel												24.4

		New entities MUST be added above this line
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GAAP Income Statement – Annual Trend – 
Franchised Dealerships Segment

20

NM = Not MeaningfulNote: Gross profit per unit metrics are calculated based on actual unrounded amounts.

FY 2024 Better /
(Worse) % Change

(In millions, except unit and per unit data) FY 2024 FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2021 FY 2020 Year-Over-Year

Revenues:
Retail new vehicles 6,425.5$            6,215.0$            5,581.6$            4,984.4$            4,224.4$            3%
Fleet new vehicles 95.3                    92.2                    99.4                    124.6                  56.8                    3%

Total new vehicles 6,520.8              6,307.2              5,681.0              5,109.0              4,281.2              3%
Used vehicles 2,919.8              3,050.3              3,391.5              2,901.0              2,345.9              (4%)
Wholesale vehicles 188.9                  204.5                  314.0                  257.2                  168.7                  (8%)

Total vehicles 9,629.5              9,562.0              9,386.5              8,267.2              6,795.8              1%
Parts, service and collision repair 1,802.9              1,714.2              1,588.0              1,340.4              1,194.4              5%
Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I") 506.8                  498.6                  510.1                  443.5                  357.8                  2%

Total revenues 11,939.2            11,774.8            11,484.6            10,051.1            8,348.0              1%
Gross profit:

Retail new vehicles 376.9                  518.7                  655.3                  458.8                  233.2                  (27%)
Fleet new vehicles 3.0                      4.0                      4.9                      1.5                      0.9                      (26%)

Total new vehicles 379.9                  522.7                  660.2                  460.3                  234.1                  (27%)
Used vehicles 150.2                  162.9                  174.5                  188.1                  122.9                  (8%)
Wholesale vehicles (4.6)                     (3.3)                     (6.4)                     0.6                      (0.8)                     (40%)

Total vehicles 525.5                  682.3                  828.3                  649.0                  356.2                  (23%)
Parts, service and collision repair 908.9                  852.7                  786.7                  673.1                  595.4                  7%
Finance, insurance and other, net 506.8                  498.6                  510.1                  443.5                  357.8                  2%

Total gross profit 1,941.2              2,033.6              2,125.1              1,765.6              1,309.4              (5%)
SG&A expenses (1,375.4)             (1,314.6)             (1,273.0)             (1,076.9)             (933.7)                (5%)
Impairment charges (1.2)                     (1.0)                     (115.5)                -                        (270.0)                NM 
Depreciation and amortization (124.4)                (112.3)                (101.8)                (84.8)                   (79.9)                   (11%)

Operating income (loss) 440.2                  605.7                  634.8                  603.9                  25.8                    (27%)
Interest expense, floor plan (70.6)                   (49.2)                   (23.6)                   (11.8)                   (24.0)                   (44%)
Interest expense, other, net (112.7)                (109.7)                (85.1)                   (46.3)                   (40.7)                   (3%)
Other income (expense), net (0.5)                     0.2                      -                        (15.5)                   0.1                      NM 

Income (loss) before taxes 256.4$               447.0$               526.1$               530.3$               (38.8)$                (43%)

Unit sales volume:
Retail new vehicles 111,450             107,257             99,424               99,815               91,939               4%
Fleet new vehicles 1,805                  2,000                  2,115                  3,543                  1,342                  (10%)
Used vehicles 101,976             100,210             108,512             105,457             101,864             2%
Wholesale vehicles 21,018               20,602               24,052               25,128               24,879               2%

Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):
Retail new vehicles 3,382$               4,836$               6,591$               4,595$               2,536$               (30%)
Used vehicles 1,473$               1,626$               1,607$               1,784$               1,207$               (9%)
F&I 2,374$               2,403$               2,453$               2,160$               1,846$               (1%)


Dates

		Input dates on this tab only - drives dates on all other tabs

		Only change date in ORANGE CELL

		2024		2023

		Current period		PY Current Period

		2024M12		2023M12

		12/31/24		12/31/23



		CY Q4		CY Q3		CY Q2		CY Q1

		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3

		12/31/2024		9/30/2024		6/30/2024		3/31/2024

		PY Q4		PY Q3		PY Q2		PY Q1

		2023M12		2023M9		2023M6		2023M3

		12/31/2023		9/30/2023		6/30/2023		3/31/2023

		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020		FY 2019

		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12		2019M12

		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020		12/31/2019



Note: FY tab assumes a rolling 5 prior year comparison. 



QTD SEC Build

		\						Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD		12/31/24										12/31/23

								Month		Dec										Dec

								Year		2024										2023

								Date		2024M12		2024M12		2024M12		2024M12				2023M12		2023M12		2023M12		2023M12

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

										Dec 2024 QTD										Dec 2023 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP				SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP

						Account		Revenues

						100_01		Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100_02		Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

						100		New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						131		Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						135		Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVPS		Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						142		Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						140_All		Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP150		Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVTOT		Total Revenues		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross Profit

						GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100		New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP131		Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPPS		Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP142		Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP140		Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP150		Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								SG&A Expenses

						500_A		Advertising		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_B		Variable Compensation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_C		Other Variable		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_D		Rent Expense		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_E		Rent Related		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_F		Fixed Compensation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_G		Other Fixed		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500		Total SG&A Expenses		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						9560C		Impairment Charges		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						600		Depreciation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						OPINC		Operating Income		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						750		Other Expense / (Income)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck

																								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

								Total Retail Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						D001

						GP150								#REFRESH										#REFRESH







&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



QTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD				12/31/24								12/31/23

								Month				Dec								Dec

								Year				2024								2023

								Date				2024M12		2024M12		2024M12				2024M12		2023M12		2024M12

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted

										Dec 2024 QTD								Dec 2023 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						100_01		Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100_02		Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100		New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						131		Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						135		Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVPS		Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						142		Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						140_All		Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		REVTOT		Total Revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Gross Profit

						GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100		New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP131		Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPPS		Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP142		Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP140		Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								SG&A Expenses

						500_A		Advertising				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_B		Variable Compensation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_C		Other Variable				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_D		Rent Expense				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_E		Rent Related				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_F		Fixed Compensation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_G		Other Fixed				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500		Total SG&A Expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						9560C		Impairment Charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						600		Depreciation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		OPINC		Operating Income				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						750		Other Expense / (Income)		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Includes impact of Discops for reporting purposes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

								Total Retail Units				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!



								New Retail Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit						$   -								$   -



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!







&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD

										12/31/24										12/31/23

										Dec										Dec

										2024										2023

								Date		2024M12		2024M12		2024M12		2024M12				2023M12		2023M12		2023M12		2023M12

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

										Dec 2024 YTD										Dec 2023 YTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check

								Revenues

						100_01		Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100_02		Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100		New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						131		Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						135		Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVPS		Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						142		Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						140_All		Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP150		Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVTOT		Total Revenues		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross Profit

						GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100		New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP131		Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPPS		Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP142		Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP140		Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP150		Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								SG&A Expenses

						500_A		Advertising		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_B		Variable Compensation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_C		Other Variable		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_D		Rent Expense		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_E		Rent Related		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_F		Fixed Compensation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_G		Other Fixed		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500		Total SG&A Expenses		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						9560C		Impairment Charges		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						600		Depreciation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						OPINC		Operating Income		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						750		Other Expense / (Income)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

								Total Retail Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!









						D001								#REFRESH										#REFRESH

						GP150











&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD				12/31/24								12/31/23

												Dec								Dec

												2024								2023

								Date				2024M12		2024M12		2024M12				2024M12		2023M12		2024M12

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted

										Dec 2024 YTD								Dec 2023 YTD

										SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						100_01		Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		6409		0		80.3				6163.8		0		88.4

						100_02		Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		95.3		0		0				91.3		0		0

						100		New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		6504.3		0		80.3				6255.1		0		88.4

						131		Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		2905.6		1828.3		21.3				3021.3		1788.6		19

						135		Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		188.2		92.6		2.5				202.1		88.3		2.6

						REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		9598.1		1920.9		104.1				9478.5		1876.9		110

						REVPS		Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		1746.4		0		42.4				1647.7		0		45

						142		Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		50.2		0		0				52.6		0		0

						140_All		Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		1796.6		0		42.4				1700.3		0		45

				GP150ALLOC		GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		504.9		195.5		7				494.8		149.4		7.2

				GP150ALLOC		REVTOT		Total Revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		11899.5		2116.5		153.5				11673.6		2026.2		162.1

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Gross Profit

						GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		376.4		0		11.2				514.9		0		16.6

						GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		3		0		0				4		0		0

						GP100		New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		379.3		0		11.2				518.9		0		16.6

						GP131		Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		149.9		15.6		5.1				161.6		-8.3		5.3

						GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		-4.3		-0.6		-0.2				-2.3		1.6		-0.3

						GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		524.9		15		16.1				678.2		-6.7		21.6

						GPPS		Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		877.8		0		19.5				816.9		0		21.2

						GP142		Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		26.8		0		0				27.6		0		0

						GP140		Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		904.6		0		19.5				844.5		0		21.2

				GP150ALLOC		GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		504.9		195.5		7				494.8		149.4		7.2

				GP150ALLOC		GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		1934.4		210.5		42.6				2017.5		142.7		50

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								SG&A Expenses

						500_A		Advertising				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		50.2		27.1		1.5				43.5		24.3		1.7

						500_B		Variable Compensation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		583.2		69.7		16.4				568.2		67		13.5

						500_C		Other Variable				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		102.1		8		1.6				96.6		8.1		1.5

						500_D		Rent Expense				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		142.8		22.1		2.2				135		21.2		2.3

						500_E		Rent Related				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		44.2		5.3		1.8				45.3		5.9		1.5

						500_F		Fixed Compensation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		217.6		12.9		4.1				213.5		12.6		9.6

						500_G		Other Fixed				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		195.3		22		4.6				172		19.5		6

						500		Total SG&A Expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		1335.4		167.1		32.2				1274.1		158.6		36.1

						9560C		Impairment Charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0		0		0				1		0		0

						600		Depreciation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		61.7		8.9		2.5				54.3		8.9		2.1

				GP150ALLOC		OPINC		Operating Income				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		537.3		34.5		7.9				688.1		-24.8		11.8

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		78		0		1.2				49.2		0		0.5

						710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		16.2		14.1		0.7				16		14		0

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		17.7		1.2		2.6				13.1		1.3		1.7

						750		Other Expense / (Income)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0		0.1		0				0		0		0

						INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		111.9		15.4		4.5				78.3		15.3		2.2

				GP150ALLOC		PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		425.5		19.2		3.4				609.8		-40.1		9.6

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

								Total Retail Units				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!



								New Retail Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Combined Used F&I per Retail Unit						$   -								$   -



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.
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Slide - Consolidated FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,602.8		6,396.8		5,722.0		5,118.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						4,780.1		5,213.6		5,515.4		4,933.6		3,604.2				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						287.1		318.8		484.9		367.2		197.4				(10%)

				Total vehicles						11,670.0		11,929.2		11,722.3		10,418.8		8,082.8				(2%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,846.5		1,759.5		1,599.7		1,340.4		1,194.3				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total revenues						14,224.3		14,372.4		14,001.1		12,396.4		9,767.0				(1%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						388.4		535.4		662.8		459.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.6		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						391.4		539.4		667.7		461.4		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						170.7		151.2		180.8		133.0		105.2				13%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(6.0)		(2.6)		(3.1)		9.6		0.1				(132%)

				Total vehicles						556.1		688.0		845.4		604.0		339.4				(19%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						928.9		874.0		792.5		673.1		594.3				6%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total gross profit						2,192.8		2,245.7		2,317.0		1,914.3		1,423.6				(2%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,577.0)		(1,600.5)		(1,555.1)		(1,274.7)		(1,028.7)				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(3.9)		(79.3)		(320.4)		(0.1)		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(150.4)		(142.3)		(127.5)		(101.1)		(91.0)				(6%)

				Operating income (loss)						461.5		423.6		314.0		538.4		33.9				9%

				Interest expense, floor plan						(86.9)		(67.2)		(34.3)		(16.7)		(27.2)				(29%)

				Interest expense, other, net						(118.0)		(114.6)		(89.9)		(48.0)		(41.6)				(3%)

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.1		0.2		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(34.8)				6%

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				21%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				3%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				24%



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2%)

				Wholesale vehicles						32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				0%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				15%

				F&I						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				3%







				(In millions, except per share data)				LTM Q4 2024		FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total pre-tax adjustments						14.6		79.9		315.7		23.3		260.0

				Tax effect of above items						(3.8)		(19.9)		(22.6)		(5.9)		(40.4)

				Non-recurring tax items						(31.0)		5.8		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						(20.2)		65.8		293.1		17.4		219.6

				Adjusted net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   195.8		$   244.0		$   381.6		$   366.3		$   168.9



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85

				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)

				Impairment charges						3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.1)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.4		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.9)		$   (1,559.8)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%

				Reported net income (loss)				$   216.0		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				40.1		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6

				Income (loss) before taxes				256.1		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)

				Non-floor plan interest				112.2		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7

				Depreciation and amortization				155.9		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9

				Stock-based compensation expense				21.3		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				(3.0)		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges				3.9		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment				0.6		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				5.6		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				13.4		13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(6.3)		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)

				Hail and storm damage charges				8.3		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				2.1		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   560.1		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,588.0		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1

				Cash and equivalents				(44.0)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)

				Floor plan deposit balance				(340.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)

				Net debt				$   1,204.0		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.15		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.84		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94









OS - Consolidated FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						SEC		SEC		SEC		SEC		ContOps

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to SEC for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2023
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2022
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2021
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2020
YTD 
Continuing Operations				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.5		$   4,224.4				$   202.9		3.2%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,602.8		$   6,396.8		$   5,722.0		$   5,118.0		$   4,281.2				$   206.0		3.2%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   4,780.1		$   5,213.6		$   5,515.4		$   4,877.2		$   3,564.8				$   (433.5)		(8.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   287.1		$   318.8		$   484.9		$   367.3		$   197.4				$   (31.7)		(9.9%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   11,670.0		$   11,929.2		$   11,722.3		$   10,362.5		$   8,043.4				$   (259.2)		(2.2%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,846.5		$   1,759.5		$   1,599.7		$   1,396.8		$   1,233.7				$   87.0		4.9%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   14,224.3		$   14,372.4		$   14,001.1		$   12,396.4		$   9,767.0				$   (148.1)		(1.0%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   388.4		$   535.4		$   662.8		$   459.7		$   233.2				$   (146.9)		(27.4%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   391.4		$   539.4		$   667.7		$   461.4		$   234.1				$   (148.0)		(27.4%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   170.7		$   151.2		$   180.7		$   131.9		$   106.0				$   19.5		12.9%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (6.0)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   9.9		$   (0.9)				$   (3.4)		(132.3%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   556.1		$   688.0		$   845.3		$   603.2		$   339.2				$   (131.9)		(19.2%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   928.9		$   874.0		$   792.5		$   674.0		$   594.6				$   54.9		6.3%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (52.9)		(2.4%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (84.5)		$   (92.2)		$   (95.4)		$   (61.6)		$   (42.2)				$   7.7		8.3%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (689.4)		$   (686.7)		$   (711.6)		$   (588.9)		$   (474.8)				$   (2.7)		(0.4%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (113.6)		$   (88.8)		$   (94.4)		$   (79.7)		$   (66.1)				$   (24.9)		(28.0%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (36.6)		$   (46.1)		$   (51.3)		$   (53.3)		$   (54.5)				$   9.5		20.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (53.1)		$   (56.4)		$   (53.2)		$   (37.0)		$   (32.4)				$   3.3		5.9%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (324.5)		$   (329.6)		$   (303.2)		$   (245.6)		$   (185.0)				$   5.1		1.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (275.3)		$   (300.8)		$   (245.9)		$   (208.5)		$   (173.7)				$   25.5		8.5%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.0)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)				$   23.5		1.5%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (3.9)		$   (79.3)		$   (320.4)		$   (0.1)		$   (270.0)				$   75.5		95.1%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (150.4)		$   (142.3)		$   (127.5)		$   (101.1)		$   (91.0)				$   (8.2)		(5.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   461.5		$   423.6		$   314.0		$   538.4		$   33.9				$   37.9		9.0%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (86.9)		$   (67.2)		$   (34.3)		$   (16.7)		$   (27.2)				$   (19.7)		(29.3%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (116.0)		$   (112.9)		$   (89.2)		$   (46.5)		$   (41.9)				$   (3.4)		(3.0%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.2		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(636.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)				$   14.2		5.9%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				$   37.8		21.2%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3,584		3.2%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				117,499		114,110		103,283		103,486		93,281				3,389		3.0%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2,890)		(1.6%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				(107)		(0.3%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				288,951		288,257		274,377		283,235		250,964				694		0.2%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   56,247		$   56,236		$   55,577		$   49,963		$   45,948				$   12		0.0%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,011		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   56,194		$   56,058		$   55,402		$   49,456		$   45,896				$   136		0.2%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   27,590		$   29,598		$   31,842		$   26,609		$   22,417				$   (2,009)		(6.8%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,910		$   9,860		$   13,727		$   9,981		$   6,158				$   (951)		(9.6%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				$   (1,418)		(29.7%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,293		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,331		$   4,727		$   6,464		$   4,458		$   2,510				$   (1,396)		(29.5%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				$   127		14.8%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (186)		$   (80)		$   (87)		$   269		$   (27)				$   (106)		(133.1%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				$   78		3.3%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,385		$   4,754		$   5,550		$   4,339		$   3,304				$   (369)		(7.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   472.8		$   459.9		$   389.7		$   342.0		$   284.1				$   12.9		2.8%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   178.0		$   141.4		$   132.8		$   125.0		$   127.9				$   36.6		25.9%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.9%		71.3%		67.1%		66.6%		72.3%						(60) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.3				$   (61.2)		(19.1%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.1				$   (51.1)		(15.9%)

				EBITDA		No				$   528.5		$   578.1		$   727.9		$   607.4		$   367.8				$   (49.6)		(8.6%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (5.6)		$   (20.7)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (9.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   5.5		$   5.1		$   4.4		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment										$   -0		$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.4				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   14.6		$   79.9		$   315.7		$   23.3		$   260.0

				Tax effect of above items						$   (3.8)		$   (19.9)		$   (22.6)		$   (5.9)		$   (40.4)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   (31.0)		$   5.8																<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   (20.2)		$   65.8		$   293.1		$   17.4		$   219.6

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,194.9		$   2,255.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (60.8)		(2.7%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.8)		$   (1,559.7)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)				$   41.5		2.6%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%						(10) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.9		$   505.8		$   481.4		$   225.2				$   (51.2)		(15.9%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   195.8		$   244.1		$   381.7		$   366.3		$   168.9				$   (48.3)		(19.8%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				$   1.21		24.3%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85				$   (1.21)		(17.8%)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net income (loss)				$   216.0		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				40.1		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6

				Income (loss) before taxes				256.1		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)



				Non-floor plan interest				112.2		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7

				Depreciation and amortization				155.9		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9

				Stock-based compensation expense				21.3		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				(3.0)		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges				3.9		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment				0.6		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Long-term compensation charges				5.6		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				13.4		13.4		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(6.3)		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)

				Storm damage charges				8.3		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				2.1		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				(10.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				560.1		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,588.0		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1

				Cash and equivalents				$   (44.0)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)

				Floor plan deposit balance				$   (340.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)

				Net debt				$   1,204.0		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6



				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.15		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29



				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.84		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94
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Slide - Consolidated QTD

																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(29.9)		(29.8)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				0%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax benefit (expense)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.2		34.9		34.9		34.9		34.8				(1%)		(1%)

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.67		$   2.13		$   1.18		$   1.20		$   1.11				(22%)		50%



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				F&I				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%





																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except per share data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   1.5		$   -0		$   1.4		$   1.0		$   16.7				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		0.7		4.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total pre-tax adjustments				(7.5)		1.0		13.7		7.4		16.7				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				2.0		(0.2)		(3.6)		(1.9)		(4.3)				NM 		NM 

				Non-recurring tax items				-0		(31.0)		-0		-0		5.8				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				(5.5)		(30.2)		10.1		5.5		18.2				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				21%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.2		34.9		34.9		34.9		34.8				(1%)		(1%)

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.51		$   1.26		$   1.47		$   1.36		$   1.63				20%		(7%)

				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		0.7		4.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		2.0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				6%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		0.7		4.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		9.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(5%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				71.2%		71.9%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				70 bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax (benefit) expense				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				28.4		28.4		28.0		27.4		26.7				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				40.8		39.3		38.0		37.9		38.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.5		5.5		5.9		4.4		6.0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				1.5		-0		1.4		1.0		16.7				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		0.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		0.8		4.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(1.3)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.3		$   135.0		$   141.3		$   134.6		$   142.4				11%		5%



								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Consolidated QTD

								Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023

				Current Period				12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024		3/31/2024		12/31/2023

				Time				2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3		2023M12

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Sep 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Jun 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Mar 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Dec 2023
QTD 
Continuing Operations				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (29.6)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items		$   (29.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.4%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		- 0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   117.6		$   120.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (3.0)		(2.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   52.7		$   47.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   5.2		11.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   1.5		$   -0		$   1.4		$   1.0		$   16.7														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		$   -0		$   0.7		$   4.3		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   3.2		$   1.5		$   3.6		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   (3.0)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   2.1		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   1.8		$   11.6		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   (10.0)		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   (7.5)		$   1.0		$   13.7		$   7.4		$   16.7

				Tax effect of above items				$   2.0		$   (0.2)		$   (3.6)		$   (1.9)		$   (4.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items				$   -0		$   (31.0)		$   -0		$   -0		$   5.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   (5.5)		$   (30.2)		$   10.1		$   5.5		$   18.2

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   574.0		$   543.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   30.4		5.6%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (408.7)		$   (391.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (17.6)		(4.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.2%		71.9%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						70 bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   74.5		$   61.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   12.7		20.5%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   53.1		$   44.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   9.1		20.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.2		34.9		34.9		34.9		34.8				(0.3)		(0.9%)				(0.4)		(1.1%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.67		$   2.13		$   1.18		$   1.20		$   1.11				$   (0.46)		(21.6%)				$   0.56		50.5%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.2		34.9		34.9		34.9		34.8				(0.3)		(0.9%)				(0.4)		(1.1%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share				$   1.51		$   1.26		$   1.47		$   1.36		$   1.63				$   0.25		19.8%				$   (0.12)		(7.4%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   58.6		$   74.2		$   41.2		$   42.0		$   38.7

				Provision For Income Taxes				23.5		(13.4)		14.5		15.5		16.0

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				82.1		60.8		55.7		57.5		54.7



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				28.4		28.4		28.0		27.4		26.7

				Depreciation And Amortization				40.8		39.3		38.0		37.9		38.3

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				5.5		5.5		5.9		4.4		6.0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges				1.5		-0		1.4		1.0		16.7

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		0.6		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				0.5		-0		0.8		4.3		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.6

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(1.3)

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				149.3		$   135.0		$   141.3		$   134.6		$   142.4

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -











&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.6		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,520.8		6,307.2		5,681.0		5,109.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						2,919.8		3,050.3		3,391.5		2,901.0		2,345.9				(4%)

				Wholesale vehicles						188.9		204.5		314.0		257.2		168.7				(8%)

				Total vehicles						9,629.5		9,562.0		9,386.5		8,267.2		6,795.8				1%

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,802.9		1,714.2		1,588.0		1,340.4		1,194.4				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						11,939.2		11,774.8		11,484.6		10,051.1		8,348.0				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2020 - copy column over next year

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						376.9		518.7		655.3		458.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.5		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						379.9		522.7		660.2		460.3		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						150.2		162.9		174.5		188.1		122.9				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Wholesale vehicles						(4.6)		(3.3)		(6.4)		0.6		(0.8)				(40%)

				Total vehicles						525.5		682.3		828.3		649.0		356.2				(23%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						908.9		852.7		786.7		673.1		595.4				7%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next quarter

				Finance, insurance and other, net						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Total gross profit						1,941.2		2,033.6		2,125.1		1,765.6		1,309.4				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				SG&A expenses						(1,375.4)		(1,314.6)		(1,273.0)		(1,076.9)		(933.7)				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Impairment charges						(1.2)		(1.0)		(115.5)		-0		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(124.4)		(112.3)		(101.8)		(84.8)		(79.9)				(11%)

				Operating income (loss)						440.2		605.7		634.8		603.9		25.8				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, floor plan						(70.6)		(49.2)		(23.6)		(11.8)		(24.0)				(44%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2021/2020 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net						(112.7)		(109.7)		(85.1)		(46.3)		(40.7)				(3%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next quarter

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.2		-0		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)				(43%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				(44%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				2%

				Wholesale vehicles						21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				2%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				(9%)

				F&I						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				(1%)







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   226.4



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		-0		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.3		$   231.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   267.6		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   227.2



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,273.0)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.7)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.7)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)

				Non-floor plan interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7

				Depreciation and amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8

				Stock-based compensation expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)		-0		(3.1)

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   526.2		$   674.5		$   839.3		$   691.8		$   360.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Franchised FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.5		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				$   210.6		3.4%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,520.8		$   6,307.2		$   5,681.0		$   5,109.0		$   4,281.2				$   213.7		3.4%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   2,919.8		$   3,050.3		$   3,391.5		$   2,901.0		$   2,345.9				$   (130.5)		(4.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   188.9		$   204.6		$   313.9		$   257.3		$   168.7				$   (15.8)		(7.7%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   9,629.5		$   9,562.1		$   9,386.4		$   8,267.3		$   6,795.8				$   67.4		0.7%

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,802.9		$   1,714.2		$   1,588.1		$   1,340.4		$   1,194.4				$   88.7		5.2%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   11,939.2		$   11,774.9		$   11,484.6		$   10,051.1		$   8,348.1				$   164.3		1.4%

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   376.9		$   518.7		$   655.3		$   458.7		$   233.2				$   (141.8)		(27.3%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   379.9		$   522.7		$   660.2		$   460.3		$   234.1				$   (142.8)		(27.3%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   150.2		$   162.9		$   174.4		$   188.1		$   122.9				$   (12.7)		(7.8%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (4.5)		$   (3.2)		$   (6.3)		$   0.6		$   (0.8)				$   (1.3)		(40.4%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   525.6		$   682.4		$   828.3		$   649.0		$   356.3				$   (156.8)		(23.0%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   908.9		$   852.7		$   786.7		$   673.0		$   595.3				$   56.1		6.6%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (92.4)		(4.5%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (55.1)		$   (40.5)		$   (36.9)		$   (26.1)		$   (30.1)				$   (14.6)		(36.1%)

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (598.2)		$   (583.5)		$   (593.9)		$   (500.3)		$   (422.6)				$   (14.7)		(2.5%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (102.1)		$   (76.9)		$   (84.4)		$   (69.7)		$   (61.7)				$   (25.2)		(32.8%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (39.2)		$   (40.3)		$   (42.7)		$   (46.6)		$   (50.1)				$   1.0		2.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (44.7)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.6)		$   (32.1)		$   (30.0)				$   1.1		2.4%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (294.2)		$   (273.1)		$   (264.1)		$   (219.4)		$   (175.6)				$   (21.1)		(7.7%)

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (241.8)		$   (254.6)		$   (206.4)		$   (182.8)		$   (163.6)				$   12.8		5.0%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)				$   (60.8)		(4.6%)

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (1.2)		$   (1.0)		$   (115.5)		$   -0		$   (270.0)				$   (0.2)		(19.9%)

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (124.4)		$   (112.3)		$   (102.0)		$   (84.8)		$   (79.9)				$   (12.0)		(10.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   440.2		$   605.7		$   634.8		$   603.8		$   25.8				$   (165.5)		(27.3%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (70.6)		$   (49.1)		$   (23.6)		$   (11.7)		$   (24.1)				$   (21.5)		(43.7%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (110.7)		$   (108.0)		$   (84.4)		$   (44.8)		$   (41.0)				$   (3.1)		(2.8%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(604.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.2		$   (38.8)				$   (190.6)		(42.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				$   (167.1)		(43.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4,193		3.9%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				113,255		109,257		101,539		103,358		93,281				3,998		3.7%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				1,766		1.8%

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				416		2.0%

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				213,426		207,467		207,936		205,272		193,803				5,959		2.9%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   57,654		$   57,945		$   56,139		$   49,937		$   45,948				$   (291)		(0.5%)

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,002		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   57,576		$   57,728		$   55,948		$   49,430		$   45,896				$   (151)		(0.3%)

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   28,632		$   30,439		$   31,254		$   27,509		$   23,030				$   (1,807)		(5.9%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,987		$   9,933		$   13,052		$   10,238		$   6,780				$   (946)		(9.5%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				$   (1,454)		(30.1%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,292		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,354		$   4,784		$   6,502		$   4,453		$   2,510				$   (1,430)		(29.9%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				$   (153)		(9.4%)

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (214)		$   (156)		$   (260)		$   25		$   (32)				$   (59)		(37.6%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				$   (28)		(1.2%)

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,844		$   5,688		$   6,444		$   5,311		$   3,684				$   (844)		(14.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   470.0		$   453.6		$   410.2		$   341.3		$   284.1				$   16.4		3.6%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   175.1		$   140.7		$   131.9		$   124.6		$   127.9				$   34.4		24.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.9%		64.6%		59.9%		61.0%		71.3%						(630) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.2		$   231.2				$   (190.4)		(42.5%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.0		$   227.2				$   (161.1)		(37.6%)

				EBITDA		No				$   494.6		$   670.0		$   828.7		$   661.3		$   351.7				$   (175.3)		(26.2%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (3.8)		$   (20.9)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (4.0)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   2.2		$   -0		$   4.4		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   0.6						$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.0																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (90.4)		(4.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.8)				$   (33.8)		(2.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%						(480) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   267.6		$   429.0		$   637.0		$   547.0		$   226.3				$   (161.4)		(37.6%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   193.6		$   376.0		$   512.9		$   433.5		$   168.6				$   (182.4)		(48.5%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7

				Depreciation And Amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.2		-0		4.4

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)				(3.1)

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						(10.0)

				Adjusted EBITDA						526.2		$   674.5		839.3		691.8		$   360.3

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Franchised QTD

																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 & Q4 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				F&I				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%





																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		1.8		-0		2.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		11.2		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				(10.3)		3.3		14.8		3.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				(10.3)		3.3		14.8		3.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   (10.3)		$   3.3		$   14.8		$   3.2		$   -0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		1.8		-0		2.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		11.2		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		2.0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		1.8		-0		2.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		9.2		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				27.1		27.1		26.5		26.3		25.9				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				34.2		32.8		31.6		31.5		31.2				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.5		5.5		5.9		4.4		6.0				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				0.2		-0		-0		1.0		1.0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		0.6		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		2.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.2		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		(0.3)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   146.1		$   120.3		$   131.8		$   128.1		$   153.9				21%		(5%)



								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Franchised QTD

								Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023

				Current Period				12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024		3/31/2024		12/31/2023

				Time				2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3		2023M12

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps_Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Jun 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Mar 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		- 0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   (3.5)		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   1.8		$   -0		$   2.2		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   3.2		$   1.5		$   3.6		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   11.2		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   (10.0)		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   (10.3)		$   3.3		$   14.8		$   3.2		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   (10.3)		$   3.3		$   14.8		$   3.2		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Provision For Income Taxes				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				89.4		51.6		52.7		62.7		89.8



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				27.1		27.1		26.5		26.3		25.9

				Depreciation And Amortization				34.2		32.8		31.6		31.5		31.2

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				5.5		5.5		5.9		4.4		6.0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges				0.2		-0		-0		1.0		1.0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		0.6		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				-0		-0		-0		2.2		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.2

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		(0.3)		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				146.1		$   120.3		$   131.8		$   128.1		$   153.9

								$   -		$   -		$   4		$   -		$   -









&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - EchoPark FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.1		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		0.1		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						1,838.0		2,143.8		2,116.8		2,032.6		1,258.2				(14%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						95.8		111.7		227.0		92.9		18.2				(14%)

				Total vehicles						1,933.8		2,256.5		2,353.0		2,134.5		1,276.4				(14%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(56.4)		17.1		10.5				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						2,127.8		2,434.4		2,463.0		2,345.3		1,419.0				(13%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.2		1.1		-0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		(0.1)		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.1		1.1		-0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						15.2		(17.1)		4.4		(55.2)		(18.0)				189%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(1.3)		0.9		4.2		7.4		(0.2)				(251%)

				Total vehicles						13.9		(16.1)		9.7		(46.7)		(18.2)				186%

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(1.0)		1.8		0.1				0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						207.9		161.8		175.1		148.8		114.0				29%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(165.7)		(247.0)		(269.9)		(197.8)		(94.9)				33%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(2.7)		(78.3)		(204.9)		(0.1)		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(21.8)		(26.6)		(24.6)		(16.3)		(11.0)				18%

				Operating income (loss)						17.7		(190.1)		(324.3)		(65.4)		8.1				109%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(14.2)		(17.4)		(10.6)		(5.0)		(3.2)				18%

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.7)		(3.2)		(3.9)		(1.7)		(0.9)				16%

				Other income (expense), net						-0		(0.1)		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0				100%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				100%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						-		11		152		128		-				(100%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(6%)

				Wholesale vehicles						11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(4%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						N/A		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		N/A				NM

				Used vehicles						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				195%

				F&I						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				16%

				Total used vehicle and F&I						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				39%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.2		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   1.0		$   (112.9)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.6)		$   (1.2)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   3.5		$   (132.5)		$   (133.9)		$   (72.0)		$   4.0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)										Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.2)



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.9)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.9)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.1

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9

				Depreciation and amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						$   (4.9)		$   (33.5)		$   (35.3)		$   (19.3)		$   (5.7)

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)						32.5		(49.5)		(70.1)		(27.0)		16.7

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0











OS - EchoPark FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
EchoPark Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   1,838.0		$   2,143.8		$   2,116.8		$   1,976.2		$   1,218.9				$   (305.8)		(14.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   95.8		$   111.6		$   170.7		$   110.0		$   28.7				$   (15.8)		(14.1%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   1,933.8		$   2,256.4		$   2,296.7		$   2,095.2		$   1,247.6				$   (322.6)		(14.3%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   56.4		$   39.3				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   2,127.8		$   2,434.4		$   2,463.0		$   2,345.3		$   1,419.0				$   (306.6)		(12.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   15.2		$   (17.1)		$   4.4		$   (56.2)		$   (17.0)				$   32.3		189.0%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (1.3)		$   0.8		$   3.2		$   9.3		$   (0.1)				$   (2.1)		(250.9%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   14.0		$   (16.2)		$   8.7		$   (45.9)		$   (17.0)				$   30.1		186.2%

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   (0.8)				$   -0		0.0%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   46.2		28.5%

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (27.7)		$   (49.9)		$   (58.0)		$   (35.6)		$   (12.1)				$   22.2		44.5%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (73.5)		$   (89.3)		$   (113.2)		$   (88.7)		$   (52.2)				$   15.9		17.8%

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (9.9)		$   (10.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (10.0)		$   (4.3)				$   0.5		4.7%

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   1.7		$   (6.3)		$   (8.5)		$   (6.6)		$   (4.4)				$   8.0		127.8%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (6.5)		$   (9.1)		$   (8.4)		$   (4.9)		$   (2.5)				$   2.6		28.6%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (22.3)		$   (42.6)		$   (34.8)		$   (26.3)		$   (9.4)				$   20.3		47.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (27.6)		$   (39.4)		$   (37.3)		$   (25.7)		$   (10.0)				$   11.8		29.9%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.8)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)				$   81.3		32.9%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (78.3)		$   (204.9)		$   (0.1)		$   -0				$   75.7		96.6%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (21.8)		$   (26.5)		$   (24.6)		$   (16.2)		$   (11.1)				$   4.8		17.9%

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   17.7		$   (190.1)		$   (324.3)		$   (65.4)		$   8.2				$   207.9		109.3%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (14.2)		$   (17.4)		$   (10.6)		$   (5.0)		$   (3.2)				$   3.2		18.3%

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.9)		$   (1.7)		$   (0.9)				$   0.5		15.6%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   0.1		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.1%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(4,623)		(6.3%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(453)		(3.9%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				69,053		73,687		64,259		77,963		57,161				(4,634)		(6.3%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   26,617		$   29,098		$   33,019		$   25,389		$   21,324				$   (2,481)		(8.5%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,663		$   9,693		$   15,190		$   9,428		$   4,001				$   (1,030)		(10.6%)



				New Retail GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail GPU						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				$   452		194.9%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (113)		$   72		$   283		$   796		$   (12)				$   (185)		(257.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				$   394		16.3%

				Total used and F&I GPU						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				$   846		38.8%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   (23.8)		$   0.7		$   0.0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.4		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.7%		152.7%		154.1%		132.9%		83.1%						7,300 bps

				Segment Income		No				$   3.5		$   (132.4)		$   (133.9)		$   (71.9)		$   4.1				$   135.9		102.6%

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.4)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.3%

				EBITDA		No				$   28.0		$   (102.7)		$   (105.4)		$   (54.0)		$   16.1				$   130.6		127.2%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges								$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (2.1)		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0		$   (5.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   2.8		$   5.1		$   -0		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   0.4																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   171.7		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   36.2		21.1%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.8)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)				$   71.8		30.3%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%						5,860 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.2%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   2.9		$   (137.6)		$   (133.9)		$   (67.2)		$   0.3				$   140.5		102.1%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						0.8		(210.8)		(338.8)		(72.1)		4.1



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9

				Depreciation And Amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0		10.0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						27.6		$   (83.0)		(105.4)		(46.3)		$   11.0

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						(4.9)		(33.5)		(35.3)		(19.3)		(5.7)
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Tab only used for 10-K filings



Slide - EchoPark QTD

																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Fix alternate formulas in Column H for Q123 (to account for manual presentation reclassification for Q421)

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Fix alternate formulas in Column H for Q123 (to account for manual presentation reclassification for Q421)

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.7)		(0.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				0%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Total used vehicle and F&I				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   1.4		$   -0		$   15.7				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.7		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				0.8		(2.3)		(1.1)		4.2		15.7				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				0.8		(2.3)		(1.1)		4.2		15.7				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (1.1)		$   4.2		$   15.7				(170%)		88%



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.7		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(11%)		14%



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.7		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				2%		13%

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				85.5%		77.1%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		112.3%				(840) bps		2,680 bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				0.6		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				5.4		5.3		5.4		5.4		6.1				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				1.3		-0		1.4		-0		15.7				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.8		2.1		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(1.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   4.2		$   8.9		$   7.2		$   7.3		$   (9.1)				(53%)		146%



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				$   (0.7)		$   (0.3)		$   (1.8)		$   (2.0)		$   (2.8)		$   -0		(133%)		75%

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				4.9		9.2		9.0		9.3		(6.3)		-0		(47%)		178%

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment				$   4.2		$   8.9		$   7.2		$   7.3		$   (9.1)		$   -0		(53%)		146%



								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - EchoPark QTD

								Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023

				Current Period				12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024		3/31/2024		12/31/2023

				Time				2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3		2023M12

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Sep 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Jun 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Mar 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2023
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(0.4%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (3.9)		$   5.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (9.1)		(175.2%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		- 0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail & F&I GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   1.4		$   -0		$   15.7														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   (3.0)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.7		$   2.1		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   2.1		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.4		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (1.1)		$   4.2		$   15.7

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (1.1)		$   4.2		$   15.7

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   49.0		$   55.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   42.8				$   (6.2)		(11.3%)				$   6.2		14.5%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (41.9)		$   (42.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (48.0)				$   0.7		1.6%				$   6.2		12.8%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				85.5%		77.1%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		112.3%						(840) bps						2,680 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   (1.9)		$   2.9		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (15.9)				$   (4.8)		(165.9%)				$   14.0		88.0%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (2.5)		$   3.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (19.9)				$   (6.0)		(170.1%)				$   17.5		87.7%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Provision For Income Taxes				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				(3.9)		5.2		2.5		(2.9)		(31.6)



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				0.6		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.7

				Depreciation And Amortization				5.4		5.3		5.4		5.4		6.1

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges				1.3		-0		1.4		-0		15.7

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				-0		-0		0.8		2.1		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(1.0)		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				4.2		$   8.9		$   7.2		$   7.3		$   (9.1)				$   (4.7)		(52.8%)				$   13.3		146.2%

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				(0.7)		(0.3)		(1.8)		(2.0)		(2.8)				$   (0.4)		(133.3%)				$   2.1		75.0%		<-- Keyed rounding in Q4 2024 - copy over next quarter

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				4.9		9.2		9.0		9.3		(6.3)				$   (4.3)		(46.7%)				$   11.2		177.8%





&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Powersports FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				(8%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						82.0		88.6		31.8		-0		-0				(8%)

				Used vehicles						22.3		19.5		7.1		-0		-0				14%

				Wholesale vehicles						2.3		2.6		0.3		-0		-0				(6%)

				Total vehicles						106.6		110.7		39.2		-0		-0				(4%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						43.6		45.3		11.7		-0		-0				(4%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total revenues						157.3		163.2		53.5		-0		-0				(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Used vehicles						5.3		5.4		2.0		-0		-0				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						(0.3)		(0.2)		0.1		-0		-0				(18%)

				Total vehicles						16.5		21.8		8.4		-0		-0				(24%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						20.1		21.3		5.8		-0		-0				(6%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total gross profit						43.7		50.3		16.8		-0		-0				(13%)

				SG&A expenses						(35.9)		(38.9)		(12.3)		-0		-0				8%

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(4.2)		(3.4)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(25%)

				Operating income (loss)						3.6		8.0		3.5		-0		-0				(56%)

				Interest expense, floor plan						(2.1)		(0.6)		-0		-0		-0				(208%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.6)		(1.7)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(52%)

				Other income (expense), net						-0		-0		0.2		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						4,244		4,842		1,592		-		-				(12%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						2,228		2,261		590		-		-				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						146		216		35		-		-				(32%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				(21%)

				Used vehicles						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0%

				F&I						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				7%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7		-0		-0

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		1.7		1.0		-0		-0

				Depreciation and amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9		-0		-0

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   6.3		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Powersports FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
Powersports Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   22.3		$   19.5		$   7.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.8		14.5%

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   2.4		$   2.6		$   0.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(6.0%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   106.7		$   110.6		$   39.2		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.0)		(3.6%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   43.6		$   45.3		$   11.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		(3.8%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   157.3		$   163.2		$   53.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.8)		(3.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   5.3		$   5.4		$   2.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(1.3%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (0.2)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		(17.6%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   16.6		$   21.8		$   8.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.2)		(23.9%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   20.1		$   21.3		$   5.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.2)		(5.7%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.1		3.9%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (17.7)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.9)		(28.0%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(9.5%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   0.9		$   0.5		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.4		86.7%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (1.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.3)		(23.0%)

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (7.9)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   5.9		42.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (5.9)		$   (6.9)		$   (2.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   1.0		14.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.0		7.7%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (4.3)		$   (3.4)		$   (0.9)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(25.2%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   3.6		$   8.0		$   3.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.5)		(55.6%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (2.1)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.4)		(208.2%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.6)		$   (1.7)		$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(51.7%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.0		234.9%

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				2,228		2,261		590		- 0		- 0				(33)		(1.5%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				146		216		35		- 0		- 0				(70)		(32.4%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				6,472		7,103		2,182		- 0		- 0				(631)		(8.9%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,988		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,999		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   10,011		$   8,616		$   12,093		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,395		16.2%

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   16,430		$   11,810		$   7,752		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   4,620		39.1%



				New Retail GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,974		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   3		0.1%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (1,647)		$   (947)		$   (60)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (701)		(74.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   75		7.4%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   3,696		$   4,121		$   5,009		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (424)		(10.3%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   2.8		$   6.3		$   3.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.5)		(55.7%)

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   2.9		$   0.7		$   0.4		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.2		309.2%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						82.0%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(480) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

				EBITDA		No				$   5.8		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.0)		(46.0%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   0.5																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.5		9.0%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(370) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (0.7)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.3)		(112.2%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		1.7		1.0

				Depreciation And Amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0

				Impairment Charges						-0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						0.5

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0

				Storm damage charges						-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						6.3		$   10.8		4.6

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Powersports QTD

																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.7)		(0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(15%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q3 2024 & Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				F&I				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%





																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				(174%)		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





				Long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				29%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(4,290) bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				0.7		0.6		0.8		0.5		0.1				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				1.2		1.2		1.0		1.0		1.0				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Hail and storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   (1.0)		$   5.8		$   2.3		$   (0.8)		$   (2.4)				(117%)		(58%)



								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Powersports QTD

								Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023

				Current Period				12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024		3/31/2024		12/31/2023

				Time				2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3		2023M12

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Sep 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Jun 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Mar 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2023
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(14.9%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (3.4)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (7.4)		(182.9%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		- 0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   0.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (0.7)		(58.7%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   0.7		$   0.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (0.2)		(18.9%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   7.5		$   17.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (10.2)		(57.4%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (8.0)		$   (11.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   3.2		28.7%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						(4,290) bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   (2.9)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (6.9)		(170.6%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (3.0)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (7.1)		(174.0%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   (3.4)		4.0		0.5		(2.3)		(3.5)



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				0.7		0.6		0.8		0.5		0.1

				Depreciation And Amortization				1.2		1.2		1.0		1.0		1.0

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				(1.0)		$   5.8		$   2.3		$   (0.8)		$   (2.4)

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -









&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Load Template



																																								Franchised		ERROR:#N/A

		Form Import Template		EBITDA Load																																				EchoPark		ERROR:#N/A

		FormTemplateName:		EBITDA Load		Form Template Name																																		Powersports		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Name:		|WFProfile|		Valid Forms Workflow Name																																		Consolidated		- 0

		Workflow Scenario:		Stats		Workflow Scenario Name																																		Segment		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Time:		|WFTime|		Workflow Time Name																																						Has Data		Annotation		Assumption		Audit Comment		Footnote		Variance Explanation

		Dimension Tokens:		CB#		E#		P#		C#:[USD]		S#:[Stats]		T#:[|WFTime|]		V#:[Periodic]		A#		F#:[EndBal]		O#:[Forms]		IC#:[None]		UD1#:[NonFranchise]		UD2#:[None]		UD3#		UD4#:[None]		UD5#:[None]		UD6#:[None]		UD7#:[None]		UD8#:[None]		AMT#		HD#:[Yes]		AN#		AS#		AD#		FN#		VE#				Descriptions Drive Lookup for Load												Load Acct		Calc Acct		Description

		Data Rows:		Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												89.4																Income (Loss) Before Taxes												Stats_Pretax		EBITDA_Pretax		Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												27.1																Non-Floor Plan Interest												Stats_NonFPInt		EBITDA_NonFPInt		Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												34.2																Depreciation And Amortization												Stats_DepAmt		EBITDA_DepAmt		Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												5.5																Stock-Based Compensation Expense												Stats_StockComp		EBITDA_StockComp		Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships												Stats_LeaseDisp		EBITDA_LeaseDisp		Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												0.2																Impairment Charges												Stats_Impair		EBITDA_Impair		Impairment Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment												Stats_DebtExt		EBITDA_DebtExt		Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges												Stats_LTComp		EBITDA_LTComp		Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage												Stats_CDKcomp		EBITDA_CDKcomp		Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												(3.5)																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss												Stats_AcqDisp		EBITDA_AcqDisp		Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses												Stats_ClosedAccrual		EBITDA_ClosedAccrual		Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage												Stats_StormExp		EBITDA_StormExp		Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment												Stats_UsedAdj		EBITDA_UsedAdj		Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA												Stats_TotalEBITDA		EBITDA_Total		Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												(3.9)																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.6																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												5.4																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												1.3																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												0.8																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Pretax												Excel												(3.4)																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												1.2																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LTComp												Excel												0.5																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												- 0																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_NI												Excel												58.6

				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_Tax												Excel												23.5

		New entities MUST be added above this line
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Note: SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit metrics are calculated based on actual unrounded amounts.

(In millions) FY 2024 FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2021 FY 2020

Reported income (loss) before taxes 256.4$               447.0$               526.1$               530.3$               (38.8)$                
Impairment charges 1.2                      1.0                      115.5                  -                        270.0                  

Segment income (loss) 257.6$               448.0$               641.6$               530.3$               231.2$               
Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss (3.5)                     (20.9)                   (9.1)                     1.2                      (4.0)                     
Long-term compensation charges 2.2                      -                        4.4                      -                        -                        
Loss on debt extinguishment -                        -                        -                        15.6                    -                        
Storm damage charges 8.3                      1.9                      -                        -                        -                        
Excess compensation related to CDK outage 13.0                    -                        -                        -                        -                        
Cyber insurance proceeds (10.0)                   -                        -                        -                        -                        

Adjusted segment income (loss) 267.6$               429.0$               636.9$               547.1$               227.2$               

Reported gross profit 1,941.2$            2,033.6$            2,125.1$            1,765.6$            1,309.4$            
Excess compensation related to CDK outage 2.0                      -                        -                        -                        -                        

Adjusted gross profit 1,943.2$            2,033.6$            2,125.1$            1,765.6$            1,309.4$            

Reported SG&A expenses (1,375.4)$           (1,314.6)$           (1,273.0)$           (1,076.9)$           (933.7)$              
Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss (3.5)                     (20.9)                   (9.1)                     1.2                      (4.0)                     
Long-term compensation charges 2.2                      -                        4.4                      -                        -                        
Storm damage charges 8.3                      1.9                      -                        -                        -                        
Excess compensation related to CDK outage 11.0                    -                        -                        -                        -                        
Cyber insurance proceeds (10.0)                   -                        -                        -                        -                        

Adjusted SG&A expenses (1,367.4)$           (1,333.6)$           (1,277.7)$           (1,075.7)$           (937.7)$              
Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit 70.4% 65.6% 60.1% 60.9% 71.6%

Income (loss) before taxes 256.4                  447.0                  526.1                  530.3                  (38.8)                   
Non-floor plan interest 107.0                  103.2                  80.0                    43.0                    37.7                    
Depreciation and amortization 130.0                  118.8                  107.0                  87.9                    82.8                    
Stock-based compensation expense 21.3                    23.3                    16.0                    15.0                    11.7                    
Impairment charges 1.2                      1.0                      115.5                  15.6                    270.0                  
Loss on debt extinguishment 0.6                      -                        -                        -                        -                        
Severance and long-term compensation charges 2.2                      -                        4.4                      -                        -                        
Excess compensation related to CDK outage 13.0                    -                        -                        -                        -                        
Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss (3.8)                     (20.7)                   (9.7)                     -                        (3.1)                     
Storm damage charges 8.3                      1.9                      -                        -                        -                        
Cyber insurance proceeds (10.0)                   -                        -                        -                        -                        

Adjusted EBITDA 526.2$               674.5$               839.3$               691.8$               360.3$               


Dates

		Input dates on this tab only - drives dates on all other tabs

		Only change date in ORANGE CELL

		2025		2024

		Current period		PY Current Period

		2025M6		2024M6

		6/30/25		6/30/24



		CY Q4		CY Q3		CY Q2		CY Q1

		2025M12		2025M9		2025M6		2025M3

		12/31/2025		9/30/2025		6/30/2025		3/31/2025

		PY Q4		PY Q3		PY Q2		PY Q1

		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3

		12/31/2024		9/30/2024		6/30/2024		3/31/2024

		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020		FY 2019

		2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

		12/31/2024		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020



Note: FY tab assumes a rolling 5 prior year comparison. 



QTD SEC Build

		\						Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD		6/30/25										6/29/24

								Month		Jun										Jun

								Year		2025										2024

								Date		2025M6		2025M6		2025M6		2025M6				2024M6		2024M6		2024M6		2024M6

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions				Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions



										Jun 2025 QTD										Jun 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP				SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP

						Account		Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		6,507,497,550.9		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		#REFRESH

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95,278,002.9		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		#REFRESH

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_100		New Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		6,602,775,553.8		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		4,780,093,558.3		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		287,094,254.6		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		11,669,963,366.6		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		1,796,395,327.4		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_142		Collision Repair		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		50,140,178.9		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		1,846,535,506.4		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		707,791,438.9		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		14,224,290,311.8		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		388,446,610.1		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		2,953,712.9		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		391,400,323.0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		170,710,055.4		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		(5,990,727.3)		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		556,119,651.1		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		903,890,291.3		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		27,080,072.0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		930,970,363.3		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		707,791,438.9		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		2,194,881,453.3		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		84,529,639.8		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		679,445,645.2		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		111,917,676.9		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		39,585,486.5		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		52,656,694.0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		318,145,367.8		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		282,048,938.7		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		1,568,329,449.0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		(0.0)		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_600		Depreciation		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		150,446,653.5		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		476,105,350.7		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		78,355,022.7		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		8,539,838.7		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		117,996,899.7		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		506,678.1		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		205,398,439.2		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		270,706,911.6		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		#REFRESH										#REFRESH

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		#REFRESH										#REFRESH

										ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

								Total Retail Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck																

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						D001

						GP150								#REFRESH										#REFRESH







&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



QTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD				6/30/25								6/29/24

								Month				Jun								Jun

								Year				2025								2024

								Date				2025M6		2025M6		2025M6				2025M6		2024M6		2025M6

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Jun 2025 QTD								Jun 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_100		New Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_142		Collision Repair				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_600		Depreciation				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Includes impact of Discops for reporting purposes		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!										#REFRESH

																																		#REFRESH

								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

								Total Retail Units				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!



								New Retail Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit						$   -								$   -



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!







&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build

								Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD		6/30/25										6/29/24

										Jun										Jun

										2025										2024

								Date		2025M6		2025M6		2025M6		2025M6				2024M6		2024M6		2024M6		2024M6

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions

										Jun 2025 YTD										Jun 2024 YTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		6,507.5		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		#REFRESH

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95.3		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		#REFRESH

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_100		New Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		6,602.8		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		4,780.1		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		287.1		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		11,670.0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		1,796.4		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_142		Collision Repair		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		50.1		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		1,846.5		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		707.8		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		14,224.3		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		388.4		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		3.0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		391.4		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		170.7		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		(6.0)		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		556.1		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		903.9		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		27.1		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		931.0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		707.8		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		2,194.9		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		84.5		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		679.4		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		111.9		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		39.6		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		52.7		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		318.1		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		282.1		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		1,568.3		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_600		Depreciation		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		150.5		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		476.1		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		78.4		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		8.5		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		118.0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		0.5		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		205.4		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		270.7		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		#REFRESH										#REFRESH

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		#REFRESH										#REFRESH

										ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

								Total Retail Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!









						D001								#REFRESH										#REFRESH

						GP150











&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD				6/30/25								6/29/24

												Jun								Jun

												2025								2024

								Date				2025M6		2025M6		2025M6				2025M6		2024M6		2025M6

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit																#REFRESH

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted																		#REFRESH

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Jun 2025 YTD								Jun 2024 YTD

										SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_100		New Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_142		Collision Repair				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Cost of Sales																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Gross Profit																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								SG&A Expenses																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_500_A		Advertising				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_600		Depreciation				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								FINANCIAL METRICS:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						NewSales_U		New Units				-		-		-				-		-		-		$   (112,943.0)		$   -0		$   (4,171.0)				$   (108,018.0)		$   -0		$   (4,835.0)

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Units				-		-		-				-		-		-		$   (235,315.0)		$   (79,540.0)		$   (6,439.0)				$   (227,405.0)		$   (71,980.0)		$   (7,268.0)

								Total Retail Units				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (57,589.3)		$   -0		$   (19,261.6)				$   (57,908.3)		$   -0		$   (18,288.2)

								Used Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (3,386.6)		$   -0		$   (2,687.4)				$   (4,855.4)		$   -0		$   (3,429.6)

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (1,636.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (2,042.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (3,358.6)		$   -0		$   (2,687.4)				$   (4,804.1)		$   -0		$   (3,429.6)

								Gross per Used Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (1,477.4)		$   (227.1)		$   (2,420.5)				$   (1,631.5)		$   132.7		$   (2,385.8)

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   211.9		$   61.0		$   1,681.7				$   117.3		$   (174.1)		$   951.0

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (2,376.9)		$   (2,846.8)		$   (1,106.2)				$   (2,412.5)		$   (2,386.1)		$   (1,017.3)

								Combined Used F&I per Retail Unit						$   -								$   -				$   -0		$   (3,073.9)		$   -0				$   -0		$   (2,253.3)		$   -0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								GPM %:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.
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Slide - Consolidated FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,602.8		6,396.8		5,722.0		5,118.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						4,780.1		5,213.6		5,515.4		4,933.6		3,604.2				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						287.1		318.8		484.9		367.2		197.4				(10%)

				Total vehicles						11,670.0		11,929.2		11,722.3		10,418.8		8,082.8				(2%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,846.5		1,759.5		1,599.7		1,340.4		1,194.3				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total revenues						14,224.3		14,372.4		14,001.1		12,396.4		9,767.0				(1%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						388.4		535.4		662.8		459.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.6		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						391.4		539.4		667.7		461.4		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						170.7		151.2		180.8		133.0		105.2				13%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(6.0)		(2.6)		(3.1)		9.6		0.1				(132%)

				Total vehicles						556.1		688.0		845.4		604.0		339.4				(19%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						928.9		874.0		792.5		673.1		594.3				6%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total gross profit						2,192.8		2,245.7		2,317.0		1,914.3		1,423.6				(2%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,577.0)		(1,600.5)		(1,555.1)		(1,274.7)		(1,028.7)				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(3.9)		(79.3)		(320.4)		(0.1)		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(150.4)		(142.3)		(127.5)		(101.1)		(91.0)				(6%)

				Operating income (loss)						461.5		423.6		314.0		538.4		33.9				9%

				Interest expense, floor plan						(86.9)		(67.2)		(34.3)		(16.7)		(27.2)				(29%)

				Interest expense, other, net						(118.0)		(114.6)		(89.9)		(48.0)		(41.6)				(3%)

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.1		0.2		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(34.8)				6%

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				21%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				3%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				24%



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2%)

				Wholesale vehicles						32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				0%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				15%

				F&I						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				3%







				(In millions, except per share data)				LTM Q2 2025		FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total pre-tax adjustments						14.6		79.9		315.7		23.3		260.0

				Tax effect of above items						(3.8)		(19.9)		(22.6)		(5.9)		(40.4)

				Non-recurring tax items						(31.0)		5.8		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						(20.2)		65.8		293.1		17.4		219.6

				Adjusted net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   195.8		$   244.0		$   381.6		$   366.3		$   168.9



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85

				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)

				Impairment charges						3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.0



				Reported gross profit						$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   2,194.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.1)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.4		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.9)		$   (1,559.8)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%

				Reported net income (loss)				$   153.3		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				17.9		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6

				Income (loss) before taxes				171.2		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)

				Non-floor plan interest				108.7		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7

				Depreciation and amortization				163.6		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9

				Stock-based compensation expense				22.5		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges				175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				1.8		13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(2.4)		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)

				Hail and storm damage charges				9.7		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   600.9		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,520.4		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1

				Cash and equivalents				(110.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)

				Floor plan deposit balance				(100.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)

				Net debt				$   1,310.0		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.18		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.53		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94









OS - Consolidated FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						SEC		SEC		SEC		SEC		ContOps

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to SEC for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2023
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2022
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2021
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2020
YTD 
Continuing Operations				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.5		$   4,224.4				$   202.9		3.2%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,602.8		$   6,396.8		$   5,722.0		$   5,118.0		$   4,281.2				$   206.0		3.2%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   4,780.1		$   5,213.6		$   5,515.4		$   4,877.2		$   3,564.8				$   (433.5)		(8.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   287.1		$   318.8		$   484.9		$   367.3		$   197.4				$   (31.7)		(9.9%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   11,670.0		$   11,929.2		$   11,722.3		$   10,362.5		$   8,043.4				$   (259.2)		(2.2%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,846.5		$   1,759.5		$   1,599.7		$   1,396.8		$   1,233.7				$   87.0		4.9%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   14,224.3		$   14,372.4		$   14,001.1		$   12,396.4		$   9,767.0				$   (148.1)		(1.0%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   388.4		$   535.4		$   662.8		$   459.7		$   233.2				$   (146.9)		(27.4%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   391.4		$   539.4		$   667.7		$   461.4		$   234.1				$   (148.0)		(27.4%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   170.7		$   151.2		$   180.7		$   131.9		$   106.0				$   19.5		12.9%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (6.0)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   9.9		$   (0.9)				$   (3.4)		(132.3%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   556.1		$   688.0		$   845.3		$   603.2		$   339.2				$   (131.9)		(19.2%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   928.9		$   874.0		$   792.5		$   674.0		$   594.6				$   54.9		6.3%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (52.9)		(2.4%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (84.5)		$   (92.2)		$   (95.4)		$   (61.6)		$   (42.2)				$   7.7		8.3%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (689.4)		$   (686.7)		$   (711.6)		$   (588.9)		$   (474.8)				$   (2.7)		(0.4%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (113.6)		$   (88.8)		$   (94.4)		$   (79.7)		$   (66.1)				$   (24.9)		(28.0%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (36.6)		$   (46.1)		$   (51.3)		$   (53.3)		$   (54.5)				$   9.5		20.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (53.1)		$   (56.4)		$   (53.2)		$   (37.0)		$   (32.4)				$   3.3		5.9%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (324.5)		$   (329.6)		$   (303.2)		$   (245.6)		$   (185.0)				$   5.1		1.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (275.3)		$   (300.8)		$   (245.9)		$   (208.5)		$   (173.7)				$   25.5		8.5%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.0)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)				$   23.5		1.5%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (3.9)		$   (79.3)		$   (320.4)		$   (0.1)		$   (270.0)				$   75.5		95.1%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (150.4)		$   (142.3)		$   (127.5)		$   (101.1)		$   (91.0)				$   (8.2)		(5.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   461.5		$   423.6		$   314.0		$   538.4		$   33.9				$   37.9		9.0%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (86.9)		$   (67.2)		$   (34.3)		$   (16.7)		$   (27.2)				$   (19.7)		(29.3%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (116.0)		$   (112.9)		$   (89.2)		$   (46.5)		$   (41.9)				$   (3.4)		(3.0%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.2		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(636.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)				$   14.2		5.9%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				$   37.8		21.2%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3,584		3.2%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				117,499		114,110		103,283		103,486		93,281				3,389		3.0%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2,890)		(1.6%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				(107)		(0.3%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				288,951		288,257		274,377		283,235		250,964				694		0.2%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   56,247		$   56,236		$   55,577		$   49,963		$   45,948				$   12		0.0%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,011		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   56,194		$   56,058		$   55,402		$   49,456		$   45,896				$   136		0.2%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   27,590		$   29,598		$   31,842		$   26,609		$   22,417				$   (2,009)		(6.8%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,910		$   9,860		$   13,727		$   9,981		$   6,158				$   (951)		(9.6%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				$   (1,418)		(29.7%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,293		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,331		$   4,727		$   6,464		$   4,458		$   2,510				$   (1,396)		(29.5%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				$   127		14.8%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (186)		$   (80)		$   (87)		$   269		$   (27)				$   (106)		(133.1%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				$   78		3.3%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,385		$   4,754		$   5,550		$   4,339		$   3,304				$   (369)		(7.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   472.8		$   459.9		$   389.7		$   342.0		$   284.1				$   12.9		2.8%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   178.0		$   141.4		$   132.8		$   125.0		$   127.9				$   36.6		25.9%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.9%		71.3%		67.1%		66.6%		72.3%						(60) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.3				$   (61.2)		(19.1%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.1				$   (51.1)		(15.9%)

				EBITDA		No				$   528.5		$   578.1		$   727.9		$   607.4		$   367.8				$   (49.6)		(8.6%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (5.6)		$   (20.7)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (9.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   5.5		$   5.1		$   4.4		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment										$   -0		$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.4				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   14.6		$   79.9		$   315.7		$   23.3		$   260.0

				Tax effect of above items						$   (3.8)		$   (19.9)		$   (22.6)		$   (5.9)		$   (40.4)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   (31.0)		$   5.8																<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   (20.2)		$   65.8		$   293.1		$   17.4		$   219.6

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,194.9		$   2,255.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (60.8)		(2.7%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.8)		$   (1,559.7)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)				$   41.5		2.6%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%						(10) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.9		$   505.8		$   481.4		$   225.2				$   (51.2)		(15.9%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   195.8		$   244.1		$   381.7		$   366.3		$   168.9				$   (48.3)		(19.8%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				$   1.21		24.3%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85				$   (1.21)		(17.8%)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net income (loss)				$   153.3		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)				Net income (loss)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				$   17.9		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6				Income tax (benefit) expense

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   171.2		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)				Income (loss) before taxes



				Non-floor plan interest				$   108.7		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7				Non-floor plan interest

				Depreciation and amortization				$   163.6		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9				Depreciation and amortization

				Stock-based compensation expense				$   22.5		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-based compensation expense

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships

				Impairment charges				$   175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0				Impairment charges

				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment				$   -0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment

				Long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0				Long-term compensation charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   1.8		13.4		-0										Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   (2.4)		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss

				Storm damage charges				$   9.7		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   (50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   600.9		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,520.4		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1				Long-term debt (including current portion)

				Cash and equivalents				$   (110.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)				Cash and equivalents

				Floor plan deposit balance				$   (100.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)				Floor plan deposit balance

				Net debt				$   1,310.0		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6				Net debt



				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.18		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio



				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.53		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio
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Slide - Consolidated QTD

																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		22.1		27.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		1,678.4		1,959.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		1,225.0		1,197.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		82.7		71.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		2,986.1		3,228.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		474.4		476.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		190.8		190.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		3,651.3		3,895.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		89.4		106.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		0.6		0.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		90.0		107.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		46.4		37.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		(1.4)		(3.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		135.0		141.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		240.6		241.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		190.8		190.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		566.4		574.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		(380.3)		(399.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		(1.4)		(1.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		(39.7)		(39.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		145.0		133.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		(20.0)		(21.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(27.4)		(27.6)		(29.9)		(29.8)		ERROR:#VALUE!				1%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		97.4		82.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax benefit (expense)				ERROR:#VALUE!		(26.8)		(23.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   70.6		$   58.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9		34.9				1%		2%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13		$   1.18				(166%)		(214%)



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		29,075		33,190		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		383		506		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		44,817		42,896		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		9,405		8,460		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		$   3,075		$   3,212		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				(100%)		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		$   1,034		$   881		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				(100%)		0%

				F&I				$   -		$   2,582		$   2,505		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				(100%)		0%





																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except per share data)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   70.6		$   58.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0		$   1.4				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)		(0.6)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.5		-0		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5		3.6				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		(3.0)				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		1.8		11.6				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total pre-tax adjustments				168.1		(26.7)		(7.5)		1.0		13.7				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				(46.3)		7.4		2.0		(0.2)		(3.6)				NM 		NM 

				Non-recurring tax items				-0		-0		-0		(31.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				121.8		(19.3)		(5.5)		(30.2)		10.1				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   51.3		$   53.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				49%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9		34.9				(1%)		0%

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26		$   1.47				48%		49%

				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   97.4		$   82.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		1.4		1.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   98.8		$   83.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)		(0.6)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.5		-0		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5		3.6				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		(3.0)				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		1.8		11.6				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   70.7		$   74.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





				Reported gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   566.4		$   574.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		2.0				NM 		NM 						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   566.4		$   574.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				6%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)		(0.6)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.5		-0		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5		3.6				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		(3.0)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		1.8		9.6				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (408.4)		$   (408.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(2%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%		ERROR:#VALUE!				290 bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   70.6		$   58.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax (benefit) expense				ERROR:#VALUE!		26.8		23.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		97.4		82.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4		28.0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3		38.0				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5		5.9				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		(3.0)				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				172.4		1.4		1.5		-0		1.4				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		0.6				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.5		-0		0.8				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		1.8		11.6				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)		(1.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5		3.6				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0		$   141.3				20%		22%



								ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -		$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Consolidated QTD

								Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024

				Current Period				6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024

				Time				2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Jun 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Mar 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Dec 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Sep 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Jun 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   22.0		$   27.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		#REFRESH		$   1,678.4		$   1,959.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   1,225.0		$   1,197.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   82.8		$   71.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				#REFRESH		$   2,986.1		$   3,228.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		#REFRESH		$   474.4		$   476.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		#REFRESH		$   190.8		$   190.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		#REFRESH		$   3,651.3		$   3,895.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   89.4		$   106.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.6		$   0.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		#REFRESH		$   90.0		$   107.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   46.4		$   37.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.2)		$   (3.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				#REFRESH		$   135.1		$   141.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		#REFRESH		$   240.6		$   241.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		#REFRESH		$   190.8		$   190.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		#REFRESH		$   566.4		$   574.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (23.8)		$   (19.1)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (175.9)		$   (177.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (29.1)		$   (29.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (10.2)		$   (10.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (14.5)		$   (13.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (82.5)		$   (86.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (44.2)		$   (64.1)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.4)		$   (1.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (39.8)		$   (39.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		#REFRESH		$   145.0		$   133.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (20.0)		$   (21.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (27.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items		$   (27.5)		$   (29.6)		$   (29.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   0.2		0.9%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		#REFRESH		$   97.4		$   82.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		#REFRESH		$   70.6		$   58.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		29,075		33,190		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		383		506		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		29,458		33,696		#REFRESH		- 0				(29,458)		(100.0%)				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		44,817		42,896		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		9,405		8,460		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		73,892		76,086		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   56,967		$   58,219		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   57,518		$   53,906		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		$   56,974		$   58,154		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (56,974)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   27,333		$   27,918		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   8,802		$   8,434		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				New Retail GPU				$   -		$   3,075		$   3,212		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (3,075)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		$   1,444		$   1,363		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (1,444)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		$   3,054		$   3,185		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (3,054)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		$   1,034		$   881		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (1,034)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		$   (128)		$   (391)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   128		100.0%				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		$   2,582		$   2,505		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (2,582)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4,419		$   4,403		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   128.6		$   120.6		$   117.6		$   120.6		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   8.0		6.6%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   53.2		$   54.0		$   52.7		$   47.5		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (0.8)		(1.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		67.1%		69.6%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   98.8		$   83.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   70.7		$   74.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   166.2		$   152.9		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0		$   1.4														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   1.6		$   1.0		$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)		$   (0.6)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0		$   0.7														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5		$   3.6														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (3.0)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8		$   11.6														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   168.1		$   (26.7)		$   (7.5)		$   1.0		$   13.7

				Tax effect of above items				$   (46.3)		$   7.4		$   2.0		$   (0.2)		$   (3.6)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (31.0)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   121.8		$   (19.3)		$   (5.5)		$   (30.2)		$   10.1

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   35.8		6.3%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (416.9)		$   (408.4)		$   (408.7)		$   (391.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (8.5)		(2.1%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%		ERROR:#VALUE!						290 bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.5		$   61.8		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   28.2		39.9%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   76.2		$   51.3		$   53.1		$   44.0		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   25.0		48.7%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9		34.9				0.5		1.4%				0.8		2.3%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13		$   1.18				$   (3.38)		(165.7%)				$   (2.52)		(213.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9		34.9				(0.2)		(0.6%)				0.1		0.3%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share				$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26		$   1.47				$   0.71		48.0%				$   0.72		49.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   (50.1)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2		$   41.2				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   (19.0)		26.8		23.5		(13.4)		14.5				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   (69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8		55.7				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4		28.0				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3		38.0				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5		5.9				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		(3.0)				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   172.4		1.4		1.5		-0		1.4				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		0.6				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		0.5		-0		0.8				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		1.8		11.6				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)		(1.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5		3.6				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   (10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0		$   141.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -











&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.6		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,520.8		6,307.2		5,681.0		5,109.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						2,919.8		3,050.3		3,391.5		2,901.0		2,345.9				(4%)

				Wholesale vehicles						188.9		204.5		314.0		257.2		168.7				(8%)

				Total vehicles						9,629.5		9,562.0		9,386.5		8,267.2		6,795.8				1%

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,802.9		1,714.2		1,588.0		1,340.4		1,194.4				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						11,939.2		11,774.8		11,484.6		10,051.1		8,348.0				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2020 - copy column over next year

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						376.9		518.7		655.3		458.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.5		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						379.9		522.7		660.2		460.3		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						150.2		162.9		174.5		188.1		122.9				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(4.6)		(3.3)		(6.4)		0.6		(0.8)				(40%)

				Total vehicles						525.5		682.3		828.3		649.0		356.2				(23%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						908.9		852.7		786.7		673.1		595.4				7%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						1,941.2		2,033.6		2,125.1		1,765.6		1,309.4				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,375.4)		(1,314.6)		(1,273.0)		(1,076.9)		(933.7)				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(1.2)		(1.0)		(115.5)		-0		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(124.4)		(112.3)		(101.8)		(84.8)		(79.9)				(11%)

				Operating income (loss)						440.2		605.7		634.8		603.9		25.8				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(70.6)		(49.2)		(23.6)		(11.8)		(24.0)				(44%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, other, net						(112.7)		(109.7)		(85.1)		(46.3)		(40.7)				(3%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.2		-0		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)				(43%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				(44%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				2%

				Wholesale vehicles						21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				2%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				(9%)

				F&I						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				(1%)







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   226.4



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		-0		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.3		$   231.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   267.6		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   227.2



				Reported gross profit						$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,273.0)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.7)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.7)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)

				Non-floor plan interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7

				Depreciation and amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8

				Stock-based compensation expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)		-0		(3.1)

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   526.2		$   674.5		$   839.3		$   691.8		$   360.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Franchised FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.5		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				$   210.6		3.4%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,520.8		$   6,307.2		$   5,681.0		$   5,109.0		$   4,281.2				$   213.7		3.4%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   2,919.8		$   3,050.3		$   3,391.5		$   2,901.0		$   2,345.9				$   (130.5)		(4.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   188.9		$   204.6		$   313.9		$   257.3		$   168.7				$   (15.8)		(7.7%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   9,629.5		$   9,562.1		$   9,386.4		$   8,267.3		$   6,795.8				$   67.4		0.7%

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,802.9		$   1,714.2		$   1,588.1		$   1,340.4		$   1,194.4				$   88.7		5.2%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   11,939.2		$   11,774.9		$   11,484.6		$   10,051.1		$   8,348.1				$   164.3		1.4%

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   376.9		$   518.7		$   655.3		$   458.7		$   233.2				$   (141.8)		(27.3%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   379.9		$   522.7		$   660.2		$   460.3		$   234.1				$   (142.8)		(27.3%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   150.2		$   162.9		$   174.4		$   188.1		$   122.9				$   (12.7)		(7.8%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (4.5)		$   (3.2)		$   (6.3)		$   0.6		$   (0.8)				$   (1.3)		(40.4%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   525.6		$   682.4		$   828.3		$   649.0		$   356.3				$   (156.8)		(23.0%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   908.9		$   852.7		$   786.7		$   673.0		$   595.3				$   56.1		6.6%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (92.4)		(4.5%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (55.1)		$   (40.5)		$   (36.9)		$   (26.1)		$   (30.1)				$   (14.6)		(36.1%)

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (598.2)		$   (583.5)		$   (593.9)		$   (500.3)		$   (422.6)				$   (14.7)		(2.5%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (102.1)		$   (76.9)		$   (84.4)		$   (69.7)		$   (61.7)				$   (25.2)		(32.8%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (39.2)		$   (40.3)		$   (42.7)		$   (46.6)		$   (50.1)				$   1.0		2.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (44.7)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.6)		$   (32.1)		$   (30.0)				$   1.1		2.4%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (294.2)		$   (273.1)		$   (264.1)		$   (219.4)		$   (175.6)				$   (21.1)		(7.7%)

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (241.8)		$   (254.6)		$   (206.4)		$   (182.8)		$   (163.6)				$   12.8		5.0%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)				$   (60.8)		(4.6%)

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (1.2)		$   (1.0)		$   (115.5)		$   -0		$   (270.0)				$   (0.2)		(19.9%)

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (124.4)		$   (112.3)		$   (102.0)		$   (84.8)		$   (79.9)				$   (12.0)		(10.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   440.2		$   605.7		$   634.8		$   603.8		$   25.8				$   (165.5)		(27.3%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (70.6)		$   (49.1)		$   (23.6)		$   (11.7)		$   (24.1)				$   (21.5)		(43.7%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (110.7)		$   (108.0)		$   (84.4)		$   (44.8)		$   (41.0)				$   (3.1)		(2.8%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(604.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.2		$   (38.8)				$   (190.6)		(42.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				$   (167.1)		(43.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4,193		3.9%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				113,255		109,257		101,539		103,358		93,281				3,998		3.7%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				1,766		1.8%

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				416		2.0%

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				213,426		207,467		207,936		205,272		193,803				5,959		2.9%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   57,654		$   57,945		$   56,139		$   49,937		$   45,948				$   (291)		(0.5%)

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,002		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   57,576		$   57,728		$   55,948		$   49,430		$   45,896				$   (151)		(0.3%)

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   28,632		$   30,439		$   31,254		$   27,509		$   23,030				$   (1,807)		(5.9%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,987		$   9,933		$   13,052		$   10,238		$   6,780				$   (946)		(9.5%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				$   (1,454)		(30.1%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,292		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,354		$   4,784		$   6,502		$   4,453		$   2,510				$   (1,430)		(29.9%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				$   (153)		(9.4%)

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (214)		$   (156)		$   (260)		$   25		$   (32)				$   (59)		(37.6%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				$   (28)		(1.2%)

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,844		$   5,688		$   6,444		$   5,311		$   3,684				$   (844)		(14.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   470.0		$   453.6		$   410.2		$   341.3		$   284.1				$   16.4		3.6%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   175.1		$   140.7		$   131.9		$   124.6		$   127.9				$   34.4		24.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.9%		64.6%		59.9%		61.0%		71.3%						(630) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.2		$   231.2				$   (190.4)		(42.5%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.0		$   227.2				$   (161.1)		(37.6%)

				EBITDA		No				$   494.6		$   670.0		$   828.7		$   661.3		$   351.7				$   (175.3)		(26.2%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (3.8)		$   (20.9)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (4.0)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   2.2		$   -0		$   4.4		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   0.6						$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.0																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (90.4)		(4.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.8)				$   (33.8)		(2.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%						(480) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   267.6		$   429.0		$   637.0		$   547.0		$   226.3				$   (161.4)		(37.6%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   193.6		$   376.0		$   512.9		$   433.5		$   168.6				$   (182.4)		(48.5%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0		-0		-0								Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0								Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.2		-0		4.4								Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)				(3.1)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0								Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0								Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						(10.0)												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						526.2		$   674.5		839.3		691.8		$   360.3				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Franchised QTD

																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		22.1		27.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		1,659.0		1,942.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		745.6		757.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		54.6		49.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		2,459.2		2,748.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		467.4		469.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		130.6		140.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		3,057.2		3,359.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		86.7		104.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		0.6		0.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		87.3		105.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		39.9		36.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		(1.0)		(2.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		126.2		138.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		237.2		238.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		130.6		140.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		494.0		517.4		470.7		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		(325.9)		(348.5)		(340.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		(0.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		(33.4)		(32.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		134.7		136.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		(16.3)		(18.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(26.3)		(26.6)		(28.6)		(28.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!				1%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		0.1		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   91.9		$   89.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		28,082		32,250		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		383		506		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		25,441		25,702		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		6,195		5,692		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		$   3,089		$   3,238		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				(100%)		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		$   1,568		$   1,401		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				(100%)		0%

				F&I				$   -		$   2,439		$   2,424		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				(100%)		0%





																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		1.8		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5		3.6				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		11.2				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3		14.8				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3		14.8				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3		$   14.8				51%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   91.9		$   89.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		0.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   91.9		$   89.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		1.8		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5		3.6				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		11.2				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   63.1		$   79.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		2.0				NM 		NM 						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7		ERROR:#VALUE!				7%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		1.8		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5		3.6				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		9.2				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (337.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!				(3%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%		ERROR:#VALUE!				290 bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   91.9		$   89.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1		26.5				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8		31.6				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5		5.9				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				165.9		-0		0.2		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		0.6

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		1.8		11.2				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0		(0.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5		3.6				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3		$   131.8				20%		17%



								ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -		$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Franchised QTD

								Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024

				Current Period				6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024

				Time				2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Jun 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Mar 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Jun 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   22.0		$   27.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		#REFRESH		$   1,659.0		$   1,942.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   745.6		$   757.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   54.6		$   49.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				#REFRESH		$   2,459.2		$   2,748.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		#REFRESH		$   467.4		$   469.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		#REFRESH		$   130.6		$   140.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		#REFRESH		$   3,057.2		$   3,359.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   86.7		$   104.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.6		$   0.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		#REFRESH		$   87.3		$   105.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   39.9		$   36.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.9)		$   (2.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				#REFRESH		$   126.2		$   138.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		#REFRESH		$   237.2		$   238.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		#REFRESH		$   130.6		$   140.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		#REFRESH		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (15.8)		$   (11.9)		$   (13.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (152.8)		$   (155.1)		$   (145.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (25.7)		$   (26.6)		$   (26.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (9.7)		$   (9.6)		$   (9.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (12.3)		$   (11.5)		$   (12.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (73.6)		$   (78.7)		$   (74.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (36.0)		$   (55.0)		$   (59.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0		$   (0.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (33.3)		$   (32.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		#REFRESH		$   134.7		$   136.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (16.3)		$   (18.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (26.3)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (26.5)		$   (28.3)		$   (27.9)		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   0.3		1.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		#REFRESH		$   91.9		$   89.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   23.5		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		$   13.4		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   50.3		187.7%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (50.8)		$   65.2		$   65.9		$   64.9		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (115.9)		(177.9%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		28,082		32,250		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		383		506		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		28,465		32,756		#REFRESH		- 0				(28,465)		(100.0%)				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		25,441		25,702		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		6,195		5,692		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		53,523		57,952		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   58,291		$   59,373		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   57,518		$   53,906		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		$   58,281		$   59,288		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (58,281)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   29,308		$   29,452		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   8,821		$   8,746		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				New Retail GPU				$   -		$   3,089		$   3,238		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (3,089)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		$   1,444		$   1,363		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (1,444)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		$   3,067		$   3,209		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (3,067)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		$   1,568		$   1,401		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (1,568)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		$   (151)		$   (473)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   151		100.0%				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		$   2,439		$   2,424		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (2,439)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4,805		$   4,848		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   127.9		$   120.0		$   117.1		$   119.4		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   7.8		6.5%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   52.2		$   53.3		$   52.0		$   46.6		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (1.0)		(1.9%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		66.0%		67.3%		72.4%		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   91.9		$   89.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   63.1		$   79.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   151.8		$   151.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   2.4		$   0.3		$   (3.5)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5		$   3.6														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   11.2														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3		$   14.8

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3		$   14.8

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   33.7		6.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (363.7)		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (337.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (9.1)		(2.6%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%		ERROR:#VALUE!						290 bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   88.1		$   63.2		$   79.3		$   54.9		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   24.9		39.3%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   66.9		$   44.3		$   58.6		$   36.4		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   22.6		51.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   (74.3)		91.9		89.4		51.6		52.7				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1		26.5				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8		31.6				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5		5.9				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   165.9		-0		0.2		-0		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		0.6				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		1.8		11.2				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0		(0.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5		3.6				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   (10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3		$   131.8				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -









&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - EchoPark FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.1		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		0.1		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						1,838.0		2,143.8		2,116.8		2,032.6		1,258.2				(14%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						95.8		111.7		227.0		92.9		18.2				(14%)

				Total vehicles						1,933.8		2,256.5		2,353.0		2,134.5		1,276.4				(14%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(56.4)		17.1		10.5				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						2,127.8		2,434.4		2,463.0		2,345.3		1,419.0				(13%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.2		1.1		-0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		(0.1)		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.1		1.1		-0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						15.2		(17.1)		4.4		(55.2)		(18.0)				189%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(1.3)		0.9		4.2		7.4		(0.2)				(251%)

				Total vehicles						13.9		(16.1)		9.7		(46.7)		(18.2)				186%

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(1.0)		1.8		0.1				0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						207.9		161.8		175.1		148.8		114.0				29%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(165.7)		(247.0)		(269.9)		(197.8)		(94.9)				33%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(2.7)		(78.3)		(204.9)		(0.1)		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(21.8)		(26.6)		(24.6)		(16.3)		(11.0)				18%

				Operating income (loss)						17.7		(190.1)		(324.3)		(65.4)		8.1				109%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(14.2)		(17.4)		(10.6)		(5.0)		(3.2)				18%

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.7)		(3.2)		(3.9)		(1.7)		(0.9)				16%

				Other income (expense), net						-0		(0.1)		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0				100%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				100%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						-		11		152		128		-				(100%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(6%)

				Wholesale vehicles						11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(4%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						N/A		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		N/A				NM

				Used vehicles						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				195%

				F&I						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				16%

				Total used vehicle and F&I						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				39%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.2		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   1.0		$   (112.9)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.6)		$   (1.2)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   3.5		$   (132.5)		$   (133.9)		$   (72.0)		$   4.0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)										Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.2)



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.9)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.9)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.1

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9

				Depreciation and amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						$   -0		$   (4.9)		$   (33.5)		$   (35.3)		$   (19.3)

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)						27.6		(78.1)		(71.9)		(11.0)		30.3

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0











OS - EchoPark FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
EchoPark Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   1,838.0		$   2,143.8		$   2,116.8		$   1,976.2		$   1,218.9				$   (305.8)		(14.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   95.8		$   111.6		$   170.7		$   110.0		$   28.7				$   (15.8)		(14.1%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   1,933.8		$   2,256.4		$   2,296.7		$   2,095.2		$   1,247.6				$   (322.6)		(14.3%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   56.4		$   39.3				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   2,127.8		$   2,434.4		$   2,463.0		$   2,345.3		$   1,419.0				$   (306.6)		(12.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   15.2		$   (17.1)		$   4.4		$   (56.2)		$   (17.0)				$   32.3		189.0%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (1.3)		$   0.8		$   3.2		$   9.3		$   (0.1)				$   (2.1)		(250.9%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   14.0		$   (16.2)		$   8.7		$   (45.9)		$   (17.0)				$   30.1		186.2%

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   (0.8)				$   -0		0.0%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   46.2		28.5%

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (27.7)		$   (49.9)		$   (58.0)		$   (35.6)		$   (12.1)				$   22.2		44.5%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (73.5)		$   (89.3)		$   (113.2)		$   (88.7)		$   (52.2)				$   15.9		17.8%

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (9.9)		$   (10.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (10.0)		$   (4.3)				$   0.5		4.7%

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   1.7		$   (6.3)		$   (8.5)		$   (6.6)		$   (4.4)				$   8.0		127.8%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (6.5)		$   (9.1)		$   (8.4)		$   (4.9)		$   (2.5)				$   2.6		28.6%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (22.3)		$   (42.6)		$   (34.8)		$   (26.3)		$   (9.4)				$   20.3		47.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (27.6)		$   (39.4)		$   (37.3)		$   (25.7)		$   (10.0)				$   11.8		29.9%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.8)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)				$   81.3		32.9%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (78.3)		$   (204.9)		$   (0.1)		$   -0				$   75.7		96.6%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (21.8)		$   (26.5)		$   (24.6)		$   (16.2)		$   (11.1)				$   4.8		17.9%

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   17.7		$   (190.1)		$   (324.3)		$   (65.4)		$   8.2				$   207.9		109.3%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (14.2)		$   (17.4)		$   (10.6)		$   (5.0)		$   (3.2)				$   3.2		18.3%

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.9)		$   (1.7)		$   (0.9)				$   0.5		15.6%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   0.1		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.1%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(4,623)		(6.3%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(453)		(3.9%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				69,053		73,687		64,259		77,963		57,161				(4,634)		(6.3%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   26,617		$   29,098		$   33,019		$   25,389		$   21,324				$   (2,481)		(8.5%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,663		$   9,693		$   15,190		$   9,428		$   4,001				$   (1,030)		(10.6%)



				New Retail GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail GPU						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				$   452		194.9%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (113)		$   72		$   283		$   796		$   (12)				$   (185)		(257.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				$   394		16.3%

				Total used and F&I GPU						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				$   846		38.8%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   (23.8)		$   0.7		$   0.0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.4		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.7%		152.7%		154.1%		132.9%		83.1%						7,300 bps

				Segment Income		No				$   3.5		$   (132.4)		$   (133.9)		$   (71.9)		$   4.1				$   135.9		102.6%

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.4)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.3%

				EBITDA		No				$   28.0		$   (102.7)		$   (105.4)		$   (54.0)		$   16.1				$   130.6		127.2%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges								$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (2.1)		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0		$   (5.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   2.8		$   5.1		$   -0		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   0.4																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   171.7		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   36.2		21.1%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.8)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)				$   71.8		30.3%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%						5,860 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.2%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   2.9		$   (137.6)		$   (133.9)		$   (67.2)		$   0.3				$   140.5		102.1%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						0.8		(210.8)		(338.8)		(72.1)		4.1				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0		10.0										Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						27.6		$   (83.0)		(105.4)		(46.3)		$   11.0				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						-0		(4.9)		(33.5)		(35.3)		(19.3)				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores
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Slide - EchoPark QTD

																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				100%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				100%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   473.7		$   436.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		27.3		21.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		501.0		457.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				100%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		58.7		48.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		559.7		506.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				100%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				100%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		5.4		0.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		(0.2)		(0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		5.2		0.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				100%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		58.7		48.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		63.9		49.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		(44.8)		(42.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		(0.2)		(1.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		(5.2)		(5.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		13.7		(0.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		(3.1)		(3.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.7)		(0.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!				(5%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		(0.1)		0.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		-		-		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				100%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		-		-		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				100%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		18,798		16,674		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		3,150		2,752		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		$   288		$   46		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				(100%)		0%

				Total used vehicle and F&I				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   3,411		$   2,974		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.4				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)		(0.6)				NM 		NM 



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		(3.0)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		0.4				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)		(1.1)				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)		(1.1)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (1.1)				9%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		0.2		1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   10.3		$   (2.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)		(0.6)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		(3.0)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		0.7				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		0.4				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   10.1		$   (1.8)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   63.9		$   49.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   63.9		$   49.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(3%)		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)		(0.6)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		(3.0)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		0.4				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (45.0)		$   (41.8)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				4%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%		ERROR:#VALUE!				110 bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3		5.4				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		(3.0)				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		0.2		1.3		-0		1.4				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		0.8

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		0.4				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)		(1.0)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9		$   7.2				4%		128%





				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				$   0.4		$   -0		$   (0.7)		$   (0.3)		$   (1.8)		$   -0		500%		122%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				16.0		15.8		4.9		9.2		9.0		-0		1%		78%

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment				$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9		$   7.2		$   -0		4%		128%



								ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -		$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - EchoPark QTD

								Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024

				Current Period				6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024

				Time				2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Jun 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Mar 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Jun 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		100.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		#REFRESH		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		100.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   473.7		$   436.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   27.3		$   21.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				#REFRESH		$   501.0		$   457.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		#REFRESH		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		100.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		#REFRESH		$   58.7		$   48.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		#REFRESH		$   559.7		$   506.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		100.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		#REFRESH		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		100.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   5.4		$   0.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.2)		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				#REFRESH		$   5.2		$   0.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		#REFRESH		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		100.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		#REFRESH		$   58.7		$   48.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		#REFRESH		$   63.9		$   49.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (7.7)		$   (6.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (19.3)		$   (17.8)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (2.1)		$   (2.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.7)		$   (0.9)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (6.6)		$   (6.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (6.8)		$   (7.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.2)		$   (1.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (5.2)		$   (5.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		#REFRESH		$   13.7		$   (0.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (3.1)		$   (3.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.4)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(5.4%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		#REFRESH		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   1.5		15.2%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		- 0		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		100.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		- 0		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		100.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		#REFRESH		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		18,798		16,674		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		3,150		2,752		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		18,798		16,674		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   25,199		$   26,146		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   8,677		$   7,772		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		$   288		$   46		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (288)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		$   (67)		$   (220)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   67		100.0%				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		$   3,123		$   2,927		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (3,123)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail & F&I GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   3,411		$   2,974		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		70.1%		87.0%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   10.4		$   (2.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   10.2		$   (1.9)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   16.0		$   3.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.4														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   (0.8)		$   (0.2)		$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (0.6)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (3.0)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.7														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.4														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (1.1)

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (1.1)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (1.8)		(2.9%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (43.0)		$   (45.0)		$   (41.9)		$   (42.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   2.0		4.4%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%		ERROR:#VALUE!						110 bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   10.8		$   10.1		$   (1.9)		$   2.9		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   0.7		6.9%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   11.1		$   10.1		$   (2.5)		$   3.5		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   0.9		9.2%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   11.7		10.1		(3.9)		5.2		2.5				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7		0.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3		5.4				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		(3.0)				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		0.2		1.3		-0		1.4				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		0.8				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		0.4				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   (0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)		(1.0)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9		$   7.2				$   0.6		3.8%				$   9.2		127.8%

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				0.4		(0.1)		(0.7)		(0.3)		(1.8)				$   0.5		500.0%				$   2.2		122.2%

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				16.0		15.9		4.9		9.2		9.0				$   0.1		0.6%				$   7.0		77.8%





&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Powersports FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				(8%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						82.0		88.6		31.8		-0		-0				(8%)

				Used vehicles						22.3		19.5		7.1		-0		-0				14%

				Wholesale vehicles						2.3		2.6		0.3		-0		-0				(6%)

				Total vehicles						106.6		110.7		39.2		-0		-0				(4%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						43.6		45.3		11.7		-0		-0				(4%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total revenues						157.3		163.2		53.5		-0		-0				(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Used vehicles						5.3		5.4		2.0		-0		-0				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						(0.3)		(0.2)		0.1		-0		-0				(18%)

				Total vehicles						16.5		21.8		8.4		-0		-0				(24%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						20.1		21.3		5.8		-0		-0				(6%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total gross profit						43.7		50.3		16.8		-0		-0				(13%)

				SG&A expenses						(35.9)		(38.9)		(12.3)		-0		-0				8%

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(4.2)		(3.4)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(25%)

				Operating income (loss)						3.6		8.0		3.5		-0		-0				(56%)

				Interest expense, floor plan						(2.1)		(0.6)		-0		-0		-0				(208%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.6)		(1.7)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(52%)

				Other income (expense), net						-0		-0		0.2		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						4,244		4,842		1,592		-		-				(12%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						2,228		2,261		590		-		-				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						146		216		35		-		-				(32%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				(21%)

				Used vehicles						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0%

				F&I						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				7%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7		-0		-0

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		1.7		1.0		-0		-0

				Depreciation and amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9		-0		-0

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   6.3		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Powersports FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
Powersports Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   22.3		$   19.5		$   7.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.8		14.5%

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   2.4		$   2.6		$   0.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(6.0%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   106.7		$   110.6		$   39.2		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.0)		(3.6%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   43.6		$   45.3		$   11.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		(3.8%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   157.3		$   163.2		$   53.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.8)		(3.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   5.3		$   5.4		$   2.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(1.3%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (0.2)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		(17.6%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   16.6		$   21.8		$   8.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.2)		(23.9%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   20.1		$   21.3		$   5.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.2)		(5.7%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.1		3.9%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (17.7)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.9)		(28.0%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(9.5%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   0.9		$   0.5		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.4		86.7%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (1.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.3)		(23.0%)

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (7.9)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   5.9		42.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (5.9)		$   (6.9)		$   (2.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   1.0		14.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.0		7.7%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (4.3)		$   (3.4)		$   (0.9)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(25.2%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   3.6		$   8.0		$   3.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.5)		(55.6%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (2.1)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.4)		(208.2%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.6)		$   (1.7)		$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(51.7%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.0		234.9%

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				2,228		2,261		590		- 0		- 0				(33)		(1.5%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				146		216		35		- 0		- 0				(70)		(32.4%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				6,472		7,103		2,182		- 0		- 0				(631)		(8.9%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,988		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,999		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   10,011		$   8,616		$   12,093		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,395		16.2%

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   16,430		$   11,810		$   7,752		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   4,620		39.1%



				New Retail GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,974		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   3		0.1%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (1,647)		$   (947)		$   (60)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (701)		(74.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   75		7.4%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   3,696		$   4,121		$   5,009		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (424)		(10.3%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   2.8		$   6.3		$   3.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.5)		(55.7%)

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   2.9		$   0.7		$   0.4		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.2		309.2%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						82.0%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(480) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

				EBITDA		No				$   5.8		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.0)		(46.0%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   0.5																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.5		9.0%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(370) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (0.7)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.3)		(112.2%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7								Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		1.7		1.0								Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9								Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0												Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0												Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						-0												Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0												Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						0.5												Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						-0												Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0												Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						6.3		$   10.8		4.6								Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Powersports QTD

																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   19.4		$   17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		19.4		17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		5.7		4.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		0.8		0.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		25.9		22.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		7.0		7.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		1.5		1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		34.4		30.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		2.7		2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		2.7		2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		1.1		1.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		(0.2)		(0.1)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		3.6		3.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		3.4		3.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		1.5		1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		8.5		7.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		(9.6)		(8.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		(1.1)		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		(1.2)		(1.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		(3.4)		(2.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		(0.5)		(0.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!				(3%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025, Q3 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		993		940		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		-		-		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(100%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		578		520		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		60		16		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		$   2,681		$   2,338		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				(100%)		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		$   1,823		$   1,940		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				(100%)		0%

				F&I				$   -		$   943		$   868		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				(100%)		0%





																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				6.5		1.1		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		0.9		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				6.5		2.0		0.5		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				6.5		2.0		0.5		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0				45%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		1.1		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.5		-0		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		0.9		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (2.6)		$   (2.9)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.5		-0		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		0.9		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (8.7)		$   (8.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(17%)		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!				2,090 bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.8				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.0				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				6.5		1.1		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.5		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		0.9		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Hail and storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8		$   2.3				(386%)		(13%)



								ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -		$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Powersports QTD

								Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024

				Current Period				6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024

				Time				2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Jun 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Mar 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Jun 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   19.4		$   17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		#REFRESH		$   19.4		$   17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   5.7		$   4.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.8		$   0.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				#REFRESH		$   25.9		$   22.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		#REFRESH		$   7.0		$   7.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		#REFRESH		$   1.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		#REFRESH		$   34.3		$   30.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   2.7		$   2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		#REFRESH		$   2.7		$   2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   1.1		$   1.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				#REFRESH		$   3.7		$   3.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		#REFRESH		$   3.4		$   3.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		#REFRESH		$   1.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		#REFRESH		$   8.5		$   7.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.2)		$   (0.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (3.9)		$   (4.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.3)		$   (0.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.2		$   (0.1)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.6)		$   (0.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (2.3)		$   (1.8)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.5)		$   (1.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.1)		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.2)		$   (1.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		#REFRESH		$   (3.4)		$   (2.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.5)		$   (0.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(2.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		#REFRESH		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (6.5)		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (1.8)		(39.1%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		993		940		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		- 0		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		(100.0%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		993		940		#REFRESH		- 0				(993)		(100.0%)				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		578		520		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		60		16		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		1,571		1,460		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   19,520		$   18,643		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		$   19,520		$   18,643		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (19,520)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   9,832		$   8,959		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   13,363		$   11,248		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		$   2,681		$   2,338		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (2,681)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		$   2,681		$   2,338		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (2,681)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		$   1,823		$   1,940		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (1,823)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		$   (905)		$   (476)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   905		100.0%				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		$   943		$   868		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (943)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   3,309		$   3,064		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   0.8		$   0.6		$   0.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   0.2		36.2%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   1.0		$   0.8		$   0.7		$   0.8		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   0.2		27.3%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		112.5%		113.2%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.5)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Impairment charges				$   6.5		$   1.1		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   -0		$   0.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   12.5		$   8.5		$   7.5		$   17.7		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   4.0		46.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (10.2)		$   (8.7)		$   (8.0)		$   (11.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (1.4)		(16.6%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!						2,090 bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   0.0		$   (2.6)		$   (2.9)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   2.7		101.2%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (1.8)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.0)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   1.4		44.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   (6.5)		(4.6)		(3.4)		4.0		0.5				Income (Loss) Before Taxes

								$   -0

				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.8				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.0				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   6.5		1.1		-0		-0		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		0.5		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   -0		0.9		-0		-0		-0				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8		$   2.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -









&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised SG&A

				(In millions)				FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q2 2024		Q2 2025



				Reported:

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Advertising				30.1		26.1		36.9		40.5		55.1				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Rent				50.1		46.6		42.4		40.3		39.2				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Other				255.2		284.6		335.7		377.2		388.7				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,273.0		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5				$   -0		$   (2.4)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		(4.4)		-0		(2.2)				-0		-0

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		(1.9)		(8.3)				(3.6)		(4.1)

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		(11.0)				(9.2)		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		10.0				-0		10.0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0



				Total SG&A adjustments				4.0		(1.2)		4.7		19.0		(8.0)				(12.8)		3.5



				Adjusted:

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   937.7		$   1,075.7		$   1,277.7		$   1,333.6		$   1,367.4				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.4%		1.1%		0.2%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.0%		0.0%		(0.2%)		0.0%		(0.1%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Storm damage charges				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.1%)		(0.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.7%)				(460.3%)		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 & Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.6%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Total effect of adjustments				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.2%		1.0%		(0.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Adjusted:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.2%		42.1%		45.2%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other				19.8%		16.0%		16.2%		19.5%		20.4%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total adjusted SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				ERROR:#VALUE!		68.9%



				Reported:

				Total gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				#REFRESH		#REFRESH						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		2.0				2.0		-0						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 & FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				$   2.0		$   -0



				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		0.0%

				Adjustments SG&A % sum of parts check				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Franchised SG&A

								FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q2 2024		Q2 2025

				Current Period				12/31/20		12/31/21		12/31/22		12/31/23		12/31/24				6/30/24		6/30/25

				Time				2020M12		2021M12		2022M12		2023M12		2024M12				2024M6		2025M6

				View				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer				Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands				AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts				AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None				None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000				1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				Jun 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)														Jun 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency						CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build

		Reported

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				#REFRESH		#REFRESH						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (30.1)		$   (26.1)		$   (36.9)		$   (40.5)		$   (55.1)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (422.6)		$   (500.3)		$   (593.9)		$   (583.5)		$   (598.2)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (61.7)		$   (69.7)		$   (84.4)		$   (76.9)		$   (102.1)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (50.1)		$   (46.6)		$   (42.7)		$   (40.3)		$   (39.2)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (30.0)		$   (32.1)		$   (44.6)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.7)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (175.6)		$   (219.4)		$   (264.1)		$   (273.1)		$   (294.2)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (163.6)		$   (182.8)		$   (206.4)		$   (254.6)		$   (241.8)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (933.7)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,375.4)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5				$   -0		$   (2.4)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   (2.2)				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (1.9)		$   (8.3)				$   (3.6)		$   (4.1)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (11.0)				$   (9.2)		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   10.0				$   -0		$   10.0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   527.6

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (937.8)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,367.4)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (363.7)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				ERROR:#VALUE!		68.9%

				

		Reported		SG&A $

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Advertising				$   30.1		$   26.1		$   36.9		$   40.5		$   55.1				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Rent				$   50.1		$   46.6		$   42.7		$   40.3		$   39.2				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other				$   255.2		$   284.6		$   335.3		$   377.2		$   388.7				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,272.9		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Reported		SG&A expenses as % of gross profit

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		




Load Template



																																								Franchised		ERROR:#N/A

		Form Import Template		EBITDA Load																																				EchoPark		ERROR:#N/A

		FormTemplateName:		EBITDA Load		Form Template Name																																		Powersports		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Name:		|WFProfile|		Valid Forms Workflow Name																																		Consolidated		- 0

		Workflow Scenario:		Stats		Workflow Scenario Name																																		Segment		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Time:		|WFTime|		Workflow Time Name																																						Has Data		Annotation		Assumption		Audit Comment		Footnote		Variance Explanation

		Dimension Tokens:		CB#		E#		P#		C#:[USD]		S#:[Stats]		T#:[|WFTime|]		V#:[Periodic]		A#		F#:[EndBal]		O#:[Forms]		IC#:[None]		UD1#:[NonFranchise]		UD2#:[None]		UD3#		UD4#:[None]		UD5#:[None]		UD6#:[None]		UD7#:[None]		UD8#:[None]		AMT#		HD#:[Yes]		AN#		AS#		AD#		FN#		VE#				Descriptions Drive Lookup for Load												Load Acct		Calc Acct		Description

		Data Rows:		Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												(74.3)																Income (Loss) Before Taxes												Stats_Pretax		EBITDA_Pretax		Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												24.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest												Stats_NonFPInt		EBITDA_NonFPInt		Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												35.8																Depreciation And Amortization												Stats_DepAmt		EBITDA_DepAmt		Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												5.7																Stock-Based Compensation Expense												Stats_StockComp		EBITDA_StockComp		Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships												Stats_LeaseDisp		EBITDA_LeaseDisp		Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												165.9																Impairment Charges												Stats_Impair		EBITDA_Impair		Impairment Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment												Stats_DebtExt		EBITDA_DebtExt		Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges												Stats_LTComp		EBITDA_LTComp		Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage												Stats_CDKcomp		EBITDA_CDKcomp		Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												2.4																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss												Stats_AcqDisp		EBITDA_AcqDisp		Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses												Stats_ClosedAccrual		EBITDA_ClosedAccrual		Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage												Stats_StormExp		EBITDA_StormExp		Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment												Stats_UsedAdj		EBITDA_UsedAdj		Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA												Stats_TotalEBITDA		EBITDA_Total		Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												11.7																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.4																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												5.1																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												(0.8)																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Pretax												Excel												(6.5)																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												1.3																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Impair												Excel												6.5																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												- 0																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_NI												Excel												(50.1)

				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_Tax												Excel												(19.0)

		New entities MUST be added above this line
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GAAP Income Statement – Quarterly Trend – 
Franchised Dealerships Segment

22

NM = Not MeaningfulNote: Gross profit per unit metrics are calculated based on actual unrounded amounts.

Q3 2025
Better / (Worse) % Change

(In millions, except unit and per unit data) Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q1 2025 Q4 2024 Q3 2024 Sequential Year-Over-Year

Revenues:
Retail new vehicles 1,834.0$            1,639.1$            1,636.9$            1,914.8$            1,539.9$            12% 19%
Fleet new vehicles 26.0                    29.5                    22.1                    27.2                    22.2                    (12%) 17%

Total new vehicles 1,860.0              1,668.6              1,659.0              1,942.0              1,562.1              11% 19%
Used vehicles 796.7                  744.9                  745.6                  757.0                  701.4                  7% 14%
Wholesale vehicles 52.8                    57.8                    54.6                    49.8                    42.4                    (8%) 25%

Total vehicles 2,709.5              2,471.3              2,459.2              2,748.8              2,305.9              10% 18%
Parts, service and collision repair 510.1                  484.9                  467.4                  469.7                  458.9                  5% 11%
Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I") 147.6                  144.3                  130.6                  140.5                  122.4                  2% 21%

Total revenues 3,367.2              3,100.5              3,057.2              3,359.0              2,887.2              9% 17%
Gross profit:

Retail new vehicles 91.3                    95.2                    86.7                    104.4                  83.5                    (4%) 9%
Fleet new vehicles -                        0.6                      0.6                      0.7                      0.6                      (100%) (100%)

Total new vehicles 91.3                    95.8                    87.3                    105.1                  84.1                    (5%) 9%
Used vehicles 40.4                    39.5                    39.9                    36.0                    34.6                    2% 17%
Wholesale vehicles (2.9)                     (0.9)                     (1.0)                     (2.7)                     (1.1)                     (234%) (164%)

Total vehicles 128.8                  134.4                  126.2                  138.4                  117.6                  (4%) 10%
Parts, service and collision repair 261.3                  248.9                  237.2                  238.5                  230.7                  5% 13%
Finance, insurance and other, net 147.6                  144.3                  130.6                  140.5                  122.4                  2% 21%

Total gross profit 537.7                  527.6                  494.0                  517.4                  470.7                  2% 14%
SG&A expenses (395.1)                (360.2)                (325.9)                (348.5)                (340.5)                (10%) (16%)
Impairment charges -                        (165.9)                -                        (0.2)                     -                        NM NM 
Depreciation and amortization (34.6)                   (34.1)                   (33.4)                   (32.7)                   (31.5)                   (1%) (10%)

Operating income (loss) 108.0                  (32.6)                   134.7                  136.0                  98.7                    431% 9%
Interest expense, floor plan (20.7)                   (15.3)                   (16.3)                   (18.0)                   (18.7)                   (35%) (11%)
Interest expense, other, net (26.4)                   (26.3)                   (26.6)                   (28.6)                   (28.5)                   0% 7%
Other income (expense), net (0.1)                     (0.1)                     0.1                      -                        0.1                      NM NM 

Income (loss) before taxes 60.8$                  (74.3)$                91.9$                  89.4$                  51.6$                  182% 18%

Unit sales volume:
Retail new vehicles 30,415               28,084               28,082               32,250               27,391               8% 11%
Fleet new vehicles 579                     571                     383                     506                     406                     1% 43%
Used vehicles 26,407               24,953               25,441               25,702               24,940               6% 6%
Wholesale vehicles 5,649                  6,213                  6,195                  5,692                  4,973                  (9%) 14%

Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):
Retail new vehicles 3,001$               3,391$               3,089$               3,238$               3,047$               (12%) (2%)
Used vehicles 1,528$               1,583$               1,568$               1,401$               1,386$               (3%) 10%
F&I 2,597$               2,721$               2,439$               2,424$               2,340$               (5%) 11%


Dates

		Input dates on this tab only - drives dates on all other tabs

		Only change date in ORANGE CELL

		2025		2024

		Current period		PY Current Period

		2025M9		2024M9

		9/30/25		9/30/24



		CY Q4		CY Q3		CY Q2		CY Q1

		2025M12		2025M9		2025M6		2025M3

		12/31/2025		9/30/2025		6/30/2025		3/31/2025

		PY Q4		PY Q3		PY Q2		PY Q1

		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3

		12/31/2024		9/30/2024		6/30/2024		3/31/2024

		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020		FY 2019

		2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

		12/31/2024		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020



Note: FY tab assumes a rolling 5 prior year comparison. 



QTD SEC Build

		\						Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD		9/30/25										9/29/24

								Month		Sep										Sep

								Year		2025										2024

								Date		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2024M9		2024M9		2024M9		2024M9

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions				Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions



										Sep 2025 QTD										Sep 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP				SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP

						Account		Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   1,872.8		$   1,834.0		$   -		$   38.8		6,507,497,550.9		$   1,566.8		$   1,539.9		$   -		$   26.9		$   (0.0)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   26.0		$   26.0		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95,278,002.9		$   22.2		$   22.2		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   -

						Round_100		New Vehicles		$   1,898.8		$   1,860.0		$   -		$   38.8		6,602,775,553.8		$   1,589.0		$   1,562.1		$   -		$   26.9		$   0.0

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		$   1,253.1		$   796.7		$   439.2		$   17.2		4,780,093,558.3		$   1,180.7		$   701.4		$   470.3		$   9.0		$   0.0

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   84.2		$   52.8		$   30.4		$   1.0		287,094,254.6		$   67.2		$   42.4		$   23.8		$   1.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		$   3,236.1		$   2,709.5		$   469.6		$   57.0		11,669,963,366.6		$   2,836.9		$   2,305.9		$   494.1		$   37.0		$   (0.1)

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		$   521.0		$   497.2		$   -		$   23.8		1,796,395,327.4		$   465.6		$   445.5		$   -		$   20.1		$   -

						Round_142		Collision Repair		$   12.9		$   12.9		$   -		$   -		50,140,178.9		$   13.4		$   13.4		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		$   533.9		$   510.1		$   -		$   23.8		1,846,535,506.4		$   479.0		$   458.9		$   -		$   20.1		$   -

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   203.8		$   147.6		$   52.9		$   3.3		707,791,438.9		$   175.6		$   122.4		$   50.8		$   2.3		$   0.1

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		$   3,973.8		$   3,367.2		$   522.5		$   84.1		14,224,290,311.8		$   3,491.5		$   2,887.2		$   544.9		$   59.4		$   0.0

										0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)		0.0		- 0		(0.0)		- 0		- 0		0.0



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		$   1,775.4		$   1,742.7		$   -		$   32.7		(0.0)		$   1,479.2		$   1,456.4		$   -		$   22.8		$   (0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles		$   26.0		$   26.0		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   21.6		$   21.6		$   -		$   -		$   -

								New Vehicles		$   1,801.4		$   1,768.7		$   -		$   32.7		(0.0)		$   1,500.8		$   1,478.0		$   -		$   22.8		$   (0.0)

								Used Vehicles		$   1,207.9		$   756.3		$   437.2		$   14.3		0.1		$   1,139.5		$   666.8		$   465.9		$   6.8		$   0.0

								Wholesale Vehicles		$   87.5		$   55.7		$   30.9		$   1.1		(0.2)		$   68.5		$   43.5		$   23.8		$   1.2		$   -

								Total Vehicles		$   3,096.8		$   2,580.7		$   468.1		$   48.1		(0.1)		$   2,708.8		$   2,188.3		$   489.7		$   30.8		$   (0.0)

								Parts & Service		$   255.6		$   242.9		$   -		$   12.7		0.0		$   233.0		$   222.1		$   -		$   10.9		$   0.0

								Collision Repair		$   5.9		$   5.9		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   6.1		$   6.1		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Total Fixed Operations		$   261.5		$   248.8		$   -		$   12.7		- 0		$   239.1		$   228.2		$   -		$   10.9		$   -

								Total Cost of Sales		$   3,358.3		$   2,829.5		$   468.1		$   60.8		(0.1)		$   2,947.9		$   2,416.5		$   489.7		$   41.7		$   0.0

										0.0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)		- 0		0.0



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   97.4		$   91.3		$   -		$   6.1		388,446,610.1		$   87.6		$   83.5		$   -		$   4.1		$   -

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		2,953,712.9		$   0.6		$   0.6		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		$   97.4		$   91.3		$   -		$   6.1		391,400,323.0		$   88.2		$   84.1		$   -		$   4.1		$   0.0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		$   45.2		$   40.4		$   2.0		$   2.9		170,710,055.4		$   41.2		$   34.6		$   4.4		$   2.2		$   -

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   (3.3)		$   (2.9)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.1)		(5,990,727.3)		$   (1.3)		$   (1.1)		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		$   139.3		$   128.8		$   1.5		$   8.9		556,119,651.1		$   128.1		$   117.6		$   4.4		$   6.2		$   (0.1)

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		$   265.4		$   254.3		$   -		$   11.1		903,890,291.3		$   232.6		$   223.4		$   -		$   9.2		$   -

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		$   7.0		$   7.0		$   -		$   -		27,080,072.0		$   7.3		$   7.3		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		$   272.4		$   261.3		$   -		$   11.1		930,970,363.3		$   239.9		$   230.7		$   -		$   9.2		$   0.0

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   203.8		$   147.6		$   52.9		$   3.3		707,791,438.9		$   175.6		$   122.4		$   50.8		$   2.3		$   0.1

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		$   615.5		$   537.7		$   54.4		$   23.3		2,194,881,453.3		$   543.6		$   470.7		$   55.2		$   17.7		$   0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		$   26.4		$   18.8		$   7.4		$   0.3		84,529,639.8		$   21.5		$   13.7		$   7.4		$   0.4		$   -

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		$   182.0		$   157.0		$   18.1		$   6.9		679,445,645.2		$   169.3		$   145.7		$   18.0		$   5.6		$   0.0

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		$   31.9		$   28.7		$   2.1		$   1.0		111,917,676.9		$   29.0		$   26.2		$   2.1		$   0.7		$   -

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		$   13.3		$   12.7		$   0.8		$   (0.2)		39,585,486.5		$   8.8		$   9.2		$   0.7		$   (1.1)		$   -

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		$   16.9		$   13.8		$   1.7		$   1.4		52,656,694.0		$   14.9		$   12.3		$   1.6		$   1.0		$   -

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		$   101.5		$   91.8		$   6.8		$   2.8		318,145,367.8		$   82.9		$   74.5		$   5.5		$   2.9		$   0.0

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		$   79.6		$   72.3		$   6.6		$   0.8		282,048,938.7		$   65.7		$   58.9		$   4.9		$   1.8		$   0.1

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		$   451.6		$   395.1		$   43.5		$   13.0		1,568,329,449.0		$   392.1		$   340.5		$   40.2		$   11.3		$   0.1

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		(0.0)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_600		Depreciation		$   41.2		$   34.6		$   5.1		$   1.3		150,446,653.5		$   37.9		$   31.5		$   5.4		$   1.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		$   122.7		$   108.0		$   5.8		$   9.0		476,105,350.7		$   113.6		$   98.7		$   9.6		$   5.3		$   (0.0)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		$   18.9		$   18.9		$   -		$   -		78,355,022.7		$   21.5		$   20.9		$   -		$   0.6		$   0.0

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		$   5.0		$   1.8		$   2.8		$   0.4		8,539,838.7		$   1.5		$   (2.2)		$   3.7		$   0.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		$   27.5		$   26.4		$   0.4		$   0.7		117,996,899.7		$   29.8		$   28.5		$   0.7		$   0.6		$   -

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   -		$   0.1		506,678.1		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   0.2

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		$   51.5		$   47.2		$   3.2		$   1.2		205,398,439.2		$   52.8		$   47.1		$   4.4		$   1.2		$   0.1

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   71.2		$   60.8		$   2.6		$   7.8		270,706,911.6		$   60.8		$   51.6		$   5.2		$   4.1		$   (0.1)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   (24.4)										$   13.4

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   46.8										$   74.2

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		$   46.8										$   74.2

										- 0										- 0



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		32,086		30,415		-		1,671				28,657		27,391		-		1,266

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		579		579		-		-				406		406		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units		32,665		30,994		-		1,671				29,063		27,797		-		1,266

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		44,167		26,407		16,353		1,407				43,474		24,940		17,757		777

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		8,957		5,649		3,224		84				7,792		4,973		2,720		99

								Total Units		85,789		63,050		19,577		3,162				80,329		57,710		20,477		2,142

								Total Retail Units		76,253		56,822		16,353		3,078				72,131		52,331		17,757		2,043

								Used:New Ratio		1.38		0.87		NM		NM				1.52		0.91		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		$   58,368		$   60,300		$   -		$   23,209				$   54,676		$   56,220		$   -		$   21,249

								Fleet Unit Price		$   44,815		$   44,815		$   -		$   -				$   54,648		$   54,648		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price		$   58,128		$   60,011		$   -		$   23,209				$   54,675		$   56,198		$   -		$   21,249

								Used Unit Price		$   28,372		$   30,172		$   26,855		$   12,243				$   27,158		$   28,123		$   26,485		$   11,568

								Wholesale Unit Price		$   9,408		$   9,349		$   9,444		$   12,000				$   8,615		$   8,499		$   8,757		$   10,575



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   3,035		$   3,001		$   -		$   3,655				$   3,056		$   3,047		$   -		$   3,249

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   23		$   23		$   -		$   -				$   1,596		$   1,596		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   2,982		$   2,945		$   -		$   3,655				$   3,036		$   3,026		$   -		$   3,249

								Gross per Used Unit		$   1,024		$   1,528		$   122		$   2,048				$   947		$   1,386		$   249		$   2,798

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   (376)		$   (495)		$   (156)		$   (743)				$   (173)		$   (236)		$   (10)		$   (1,444)

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   2,673		$   2,597		$   3,237		$   1,066				$   2,434		$   2,340		$   2,862		$   1,136

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						$   3,237										$   2,862

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck																

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   3,359										$   3,111



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		5.2%		5.0%		0.0%		15.7%				5.6%		5.4%		0.0%		15.3%

								Fleet Vehicles		0.1%		0.1%		0.0%		0.0%				2.9%		2.9%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		5.1%		4.9%		0.0%		15.7%				5.6%		5.4%		0.0%		15.3%

								Used Vehicles		3.6%		5.1%		0.5%		16.7%				3.5%		4.9%		0.9%		24.2%

								Wholesale Vehicles		(4.0%)		(5.3%)		(1.7%)		(6.2%)				(2.0%)		(2.8%)		(0.1%)		(13.7%)

								Fixed Operations		51.0%		51.2%		0.0%		46.7%				50.1%		50.3%		0.0%		45.9%

								Finance & Insurance		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit		15.5%		16.0%		10.4%		27.7%				15.6%		16.3%		10.1%		29.8%



						D001

						GP150								$   -										$   -







&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



QTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD				9/30/25								9/29/24

								Month				Sep								Sep

								Year				2025								2024

								Date				2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2025M9		2024M9		2025M9

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Sep 2025 QTD								Sep 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market

tc={0BB2D8B0-70F8-4FA5-A844-1C50B9FF2CC2}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   1,725.7		$   -		$   35.2				$   1,533.9		$   -		$   26.4

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   24.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.8		$   -		$   -

						Round_100		New Vehicles				$   1,749.7		$   -		$   35.2				$   1,555.7		$   -		$   26.4

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				$   767.4		$   439.2		$   16.2				$   698.6		$   470.3		$   8.7

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   48.8		$   30.4		$   1.0				$   42.1		$   23.8		$   0.9

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   2,565.9		$   469.6		$   52.4				$   2,296.4		$   494.1		$   36.0

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				$   472.0		$   -		$   22.7				$   443.9		$   -		$   19.7

						Round_142		Collision Repair				$   12.9		$   -		$   -				$   13.5		$   -		$   -

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				$   484.9		$   -		$   22.7				$   457.4		$   -		$   19.7

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   137.2		$   51.6		$   3.2				$   121.9		$   51.4		$   2.3

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				$   3,188.0		$   521.2		$   78.3				$   2,875.7		$   545.5		$   58.0

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles				$   1,642.2		$   -		$   29.7				$   1,450.4		$   -		$   22.4

								Fleet Vehicles				$   24.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.1		$   -		$   -

								New Vehicles				$   1,666.2		$   -		$   29.7				$   1,471.5		$   -		$   22.4

								Used Vehicles				$   728.2		$   438.1		$   13.5				$   664.0		$   465.9		$   6.6

								Wholesale Vehicles				$   51.4		$   30.9		$   1.0				$   43.3		$   23.8		$   1.1

								Total Vehicles				$   2,445.8		$   469.0		$   44.2				$   2,178.8		$   489.7		$   30.1

								Parts & Service				$   230.7		$   -		$   12.1				$   221.4		$   -		$   10.6

								Collision Repair				$   5.9		$   -		$   -				$   6.2		$   -		$   -

								Total Fixed Operations				$   236.6		$   -		$   12.1				$   227.6		$   -		$   10.6

								Total Cost of Sales				$   2,682.4		$   469.0		$   56.3				$   2,406.4		$   489.7		$   40.7

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   83.5		$   -		$   5.5				$   83.5		$   -		$   4.0

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   0.7		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				$   83.5		$   -		$   5.5				$   84.2		$   -		$   4.0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				$   39.2		$   1.1		$   2.7				$   34.6		$   4.4		$   2.1

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   (2.6)		$   (0.5)		$   -				$   (1.2)		$   -		$   (0.2)

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				$   120.1		$   0.6		$   8.2				$   117.6		$   4.4		$   5.9

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				$   241.3		$   -		$   10.6				$   222.5		$   -		$   9.1

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				$   7.0		$   -		$   -				$   7.3		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				$   248.3		$   -		$   10.6				$   229.8		$   -		$   9.1

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   137.2		$   51.6		$   3.2				$   121.9		$   51.4		$   2.3

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				$   505.6		$   52.2		$   22.0				$   469.3		$   55.8		$   17.3

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising				$   15.1		$   7.2		$   0.3				$   13.4		$   7.3		$   0.4

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				$   147.6		$   17.8		$   6.4				$   141.6		$   17.7		$   5.2

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				$   23.6		$   2.1		$   1.0				$   26.2		$   2.0		$   0.7

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				$   34.5		$   5.6		$   0.8				$   35.2		$   5.6		$   (0.2)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				$   13.4		$   1.7		$   1.3				$   12.1		$   1.5		$   1.0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				$   61.2		$   3.5		$   1.5				$   53.6		$   3.2		$   1.5

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				$   48.9		$   5.7		$   0.6				$   49.3		$   5.7		$   1.5

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				$   344.3		$   43.6		$   11.9				$   331.4		$   43.0		$   10.1

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_600		Depreciation				$   17.4		$   2.3		$   0.7				$   15.6		$   2.1		$   0.6

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				$   143.9		$   6.3		$   9.4				$   122.3		$   10.7		$   6.6

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				$   17.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.1		$   -		$   0.5

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				$   3.7		$   2.8		$   0.4				$   4.2		$   3.7		$   -

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				$   5.1		$   0.3		$   0.6				$   4.5		$   0.3		$   0.6

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Includes impact of Discops for reporting purposes		$   -		$   -		$   0.1				$   -		$   0.1		$   -

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				$   25.8		$   3.1		$   1.1				$   29.8		$   4.1		$   1.1

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				$   118.1		$   3.2		$   8.3				$   92.5		$   6.6		$   5.5

												- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0										118236224.37

																																		105653472.91

								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				29,269		-		1,497				27,236		-		1,240

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				560		-		-				398		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units				29,829		-		1,497				27,634		-		1,240

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				25,628		16,353		1,325				24,802		17,757		748

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				5,433		3,224		84				4,940		2,720		99

								Total Units				60,890		19,577		2,906				57,376		20,477		2,087

								Total Retail Units				54,897		16,353		2,822				52,038		17,757		1,988

								Used:New Ratio				0.88		NM		0.89				0.91		NM		0.60



								New Retail Unit Price				$   58,960		$   -		$   23,510				$   56,320		$   -		$   21,252

								Fleet Unit Price				$   42,862		$   -		$   -				$   54,740		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price				$   58,658		$   -		$   23,510				$   56,297		$   -		$   21,252

								Used Unit Price				$   29,945		$   26,855		$   12,262				$   28,167		$   26,485		$   11,565

								Wholesale Unit Price				$   8,966		$   9,444		$   12,000				$   8,522		$   8,757		$   10,564



								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   2,852		$   -		$   3,693				$   3,067		$   -		$   3,263

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   133		$   -		$   -				$   1,639		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit				$   2,801		$   -		$   3,693				$   3,047		$   -		$   3,263

								Gross per Used Unit				$   1,530		$   65		$   2,041				$   1,394		$   249		$   2,812

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   (496)		$   (156)		$   (743)				$   (233)		$   (10)		$   (1,444)

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   2,500		$   3,156		$   1,125				$   2,342		$   2,896		$   1,133

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit						$   3,220								$   3,145



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles				4.8%		0.0%		15.7%				5.4%		0.0%		15.4%

								Fleet Vehicles				0.3%		0.0%		0.0%				3.0%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles				4.8%		0.0%		15.7%				5.4%		0.0%		15.4%

								Used Vehicles				5.1%		0.2%		16.6%				4.9%		0.9%		24.3%

								Wholesale Vehicles				(5.5%)		(1.7%)		(6.2%)				(2.7%)		(0.1%)		(13.7%)

								Fixed Operations				51.2%		0.0%		46.9%				50.2%		0.0%		46.0%

								Finance & Insurance				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.0%		28.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.2%		29.8%





Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck
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Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build

								Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD		9/30/25										9/29/24

										Sep										Sep

										2025										2024

								Date		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2024M9		2024M9		2024M9		2024M9

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions

										Sep 2025 YTD										Sep 2024 YTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   5,195.2		$   5,110.1		$   -		$   85.1		6,507.5		$   4,575.2		$   4,510.8		$   -		$   64.4		(0.0)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   77.4		$   77.4		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95.3		$   68.0		$   68.0		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		- 0

						Round_100		New Vehicles		$   5,272.6		$   5,187.5		$   -		$   85.1		6,602.8		$   4,643.2		$   4,578.8		$   -		$   64.4		(0.0)

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		$   3,658.8		$   2,287.3		$   1,340.3		$   31.2		4,780.1		$   3,582.5		$   2,162.8		$   1,402.0		$   17.6		0.1

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   250.5		$   165.1		$   83.2		$   2.1		287.1		$   215.8		$   139.1		$   74.4		$   2.3		0.0

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles		$   9,181.9		$   7,639.9		$   1,423.5		$   118.4		11,670.0		$   8,441.5		$   6,880.7		$   1,476.4		$   84.3		0.1

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		$   1,468.6		$   1,427.3		$   -		$   41.4		1,796.4		$   1,331.8		$   1,295.2		$   -		$   36.6		(0.0)

						Round_142		Collision Repair		$   35.2		$   35.2		$   -		$   -		50.1		$   38.0		$   38.0		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		$   1,503.8		$   1,462.5		$   -		$   41.4		1,846.5		$   1,369.8		$   1,333.2		$   -		$   36.6		(0.0)

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   596.6		$   422.5		$   167.4		$   6.7		707.8		$   517.2		$   366.3		$   145.2		$   5.8		(0.1)

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		$   11,282.3		$   9,524.9		$   1,590.9		$   166.5		14,224.3		$   10,328.5		$   8,580.2		$   1,621.6		$   126.7		(0.0)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		$   4,909.2		$   4,836.8		$   -		$   72.4		(0.0)		$   4,293.4		$   4,238.3		$   -		$   55.1		(0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles		$   76.3		$   76.3		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   65.7		$   65.7		$   -		$   -		- 0

								New Vehicles		$   4,985.5		$   4,913.1		$   -		$   72.4		(0.0)		$   4,359.1		$   4,304.0		$   -		$   55.1		(0.0)

								Used Vehicles		$   3,519.1		$   2,167.5		$   1,326.0		$   25.6		0.0		$   3,449.6		$   2,048.7		$   1,387.6		$   13.3		(0.0)

								Wholesale Vehicles		$   256.6		$   169.8		$   84.5		$   2.2		0.1		$   218.5		$   140.9		$   75.1		$   2.5		(0.0)

								Total Vehicles		$   8,761.2		$   7,250.4		$   1,410.5		$   100.2		0.1		$   8,027.2		$   6,493.6		$   1,462.7		$   70.9		0.0

								Parts & Service		$   721.1		$   699.3		$   -		$   21.9		(0.1)		$   664.6		$   645.0		$   -		$   19.6		(0.0)

								Collision Repair		$   15.8		$   15.8		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   17.8		$   17.8		$   -		$   -		- 0

								Total Fixed Operations		$   736.9		$   715.1		$   -		$   21.9		(0.1)		$   682.4		$   662.8		$   -		$   19.6		(0.0)

								Total Cost of Sales		$   9,498.1		$   7,965.5		$   1,410.5		$   122.1		(0.0)		$   8,709.6		$   7,156.4		$   1,462.7		$   90.5		- 0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		(0.0)		- 0		(0.0)



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   286.0		$   273.3		$   -		$   12.7		388.4		$   281.8		$   272.5		$   -		$   9.3		- 0

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -		$   -		3.0		$   2.3		$   2.3		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		$   287.1		$   274.4		$   -		$   12.7		391.4		$   284.1		$   274.8		$   -		$   9.3		- 0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		$   139.7		$   119.8		$   14.3		$   5.6		170.7		$   132.9		$   114.1		$   14.4		$   4.3		0.1

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   (6.1)		$   (4.7)		$   (1.3)		$   (0.1)		(6.0)		$   (2.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.2)		- 0

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		$   420.7		$   389.5		$   13.0		$   18.2		556.1		$   414.3		$   387.1		$   13.7		$   13.4		0.1

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		$   747.5		$   728.0		$   -		$   19.5		903.9		$   667.2		$   650.2		$   -		$   17.0		- 0

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		$   19.4		$   19.4		$   -		$   -		27.1		$   20.2		$   20.2		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		$   766.9		$   747.4		$   -		$   19.5		931.0		$   687.4		$   670.4		$   -		$   17.0		- 0

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   596.6		$   422.5		$   167.4		$   6.7		707.8		$   517.2		$   366.3		$   145.2		$   5.8		(0.1)

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		$   1,784.2		$   1,559.4		$   180.4		$   44.4		2,194.9		$   1,618.9		$   1,423.8		$   158.9		$   36.2		0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		$   74.6		$   51.4		$   22.4		$   0.8		84.5		$   65.5		$   43.2		$   21.0		$   1.2		0.1

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		$   534.5		$   463.2		$   55.9		$   15.4		679.4		$   512.4		$   443.1		$   55.6		$   13.7		(0.0)

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		$   91.1		$   82.0		$   6.1		$   3.0		111.9		$   84.7		$   75.5		$   7.9		$   1.2		0.1

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		$   33.4		$   31.8		$   2.3		$   (0.7)		39.6		$   25.9		$   29.6		$   (2.7)		$   (1.0)		(0.0)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		$   45.6		$   38.3		$   4.8		$   2.5		52.7		$   39.7		$   33.2		$   5.0		$   1.5		- 0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		$   272.3		$   244.4		$   20.2		$   7.7		318.1		$   237.9		$   215.4		$   16.4		$   6.1		- 0

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		$   193.0		$   170.1		$   18.9		$   4.1		282.1		$   211.3		$   187.0		$   19.9		$   4.6		(0.2)

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		$   1,244.5		$   1,081.2		$   130.6		$   32.8		1,568.3		$   1,177.4		$   1,027.0		$   123.1		$   27.3		0.0

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		$   173.8		$   165.9		$   0.2		$   7.6		- 0		$   2.4		$   1.0		$   1.4		$   -		- 0

						Round_600		Depreciation		$   121.6		$   102.2		$   15.5		$   3.9		150.5		$   111.1		$   91.6		$   16.4		$   3.1		- 0

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		$   244.3		$   210.1		$   34.1		$   0.1		476.1		$   328.0		$   304.2		$   18.0		$   5.8		0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		(0.0)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		$   53.0		$   52.9		$   -		$   0.1		78.4		$   58.7		$   57.2		$   -		$   1.5		- 0

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		$   9.2		$   (0.6)		$   8.6		$   1.3		8.5		$   6.7		$   (4.7)		$   11.3		$   0.1		(0.0)

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		$   82.5		$   79.3		$   1.1		$   2.1		118.0		$   88.1		$   84.1		$   2.0		$   1.9		0.1

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (0.1)		0.5		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   -		$   -		(0.1)

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		$   144.7		$   131.6		$   9.7		$   3.4		205.4		$   154.0		$   137.2		$   13.3		$   3.5		0.0

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   99.6		$   78.5		$   24.4		$   (3.3)		270.7		$   174.0		$   167.0		$   4.7		$   2.3		- 0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   (27.8)										$   (16.6)

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   71.8										$   157.4

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		$   71.8										$   157.4

										- 0										- 0



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		90,639		86,581		-		4,058				82,504		79,200		-		3,304

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		1,533		1,533		-		-				1,299		1,299		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units		92,172		88,114		-		4,058				83,803		80,499		-		3,304

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		131,496		76,801		51,893		2,802				130,361		76,274		52,379		1,708

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		27,730		18,057		9,471		202				23,763		15,326		8,307		130

								Total Units		251,398		182,972		61,364		7,062				237,927		172,099		60,686		5,142

								Total Retail Units		222,135		163,382		51,893		6,860				212,865		155,474		52,379		5,012

								Used:New Ratio		1.45		0.89		NM		NM				1.58		0.96		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		$   57,317		$   59,021		$   -		$   20,967				$   55,454		$   56,954		$   -		$   19,504

								Fleet Unit Price		$   50,519		$   50,519		$   -		$   -				$   52,349		$   52,349		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price		$   57,204		$   58,873		$   -		$   20,967				$   55,406		$   56,880		$   -		$   19,504

								Used Unit Price		$   27,824		$   29,782		$   25,827		$   11,145				$   27,481		$   28,356		$   26,767		$   10,332

								Wholesale Unit Price		$   9,031		$   9,146		$   8,786		$   10,130				$   9,079		$   9,076		$   8,959		$   17,067



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   3,155		$   3,156		$   -		$   3,133				$   3,416		$   3,441		$   -		$   2,820

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   711		$   711		$   -		$   -				$   1,743		$   1,743		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   3,114		$   3,114		$   -		$   3,133				$   3,390		$   3,413		$   -		$   2,820

								Gross per Used Unit		$   1,062		$   1,559		$   276		$   1,992				$   1,020		$   1,497		$   276		$   2,537

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   (220)		$   (255)		$   (145)		$   (709)				$   (113)		$   (118)		$   (78)		$   (1,791)

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   2,686		$   2,586		$   3,227		$   981				$   2,430		$   2,356		$   2,771		$   1,157

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						$   3,227										$   2,771

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   3,503										$   3,047



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		5.5%		5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.2%		6.0%		0.0%		14.5%

								Fleet Vehicles		1.4%		1.4%		0.0%		0.0%				3.3%		3.3%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		5.4%		5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.1%		6.0%		0.0%		14.5%

								Used Vehicles		3.8%		5.2%		1.1%		17.9%				3.7%		5.3%		1.0%		24.6%

								Wholesale Vehicles		(2.4%)		(2.8%)		(1.6%)		(7.0%)				(1.2%)		(1.3%)		(0.9%)		(10.5%)

								Fixed Operations		51.0%		51.1%		0.0%		47.1%				50.2%		50.3%		0.0%		46.4%

								Finance & Insurance		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit		15.8%		16.4%		11.3%		26.7%				15.7%		16.6%		9.8%		28.6%
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Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD				9/30/25								9/29/24

												Sep								Sep

												2025								2024

								Date				2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2025M9		2024M9		2025M9

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit																342449203.34

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted																		314936585.74

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Sep 2025 YTD								Sep 2024 YTD

										SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market

tc={5149B869-8E2F-4F75-B7BD-20BCC6E94053}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   4,964.6		$   -		$   75.0				$   4,491.1		$   -		$   62.3		$   (1,444.4)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,672.7)		$   -0		$   (26.1)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   75.5		$   -		$   -				$   67.6		$   -		$   -		$   (19.8)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (23.7)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_100		New Vehicles				$   5,040.1		$   -		$   75.0				$   4,558.7		$   -		$   62.3		$   (1,464.2)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,696.4)		$   -0		$   (26.1)

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				$   2,225.2		$   1,340.3		$   27.8				$   2,149.7		$   1,392.4		$   16.7		$   (680.4)		$   (488.0)		$   6.5				$   (871.6)		$   (396.2)		$   (2.3)

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   159.1		$   83.2		$   2.1				$   138.1		$   71.2		$   2.0		$   (29.0)		$   (9.5)		$   (0.4)				$   (64.0)		$   (17.0)		$   (0.5)

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   7,424.4		$   1,423.5		$   104.9				$   6,846.5		$   1,463.6		$   81.0		$   (2,173.6)		$   (497.5)		$   0.8				$   (2,632.0)		$   (413.2)		$   (28.9)

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				$   1,386.9		$   -		$   37.9				$   1,289.3		$   -		$   35.2		$   (359.5)		$   -0		$   (4.5)				$   (358.4)		$   -0		$   (9.8)

						Round_142		Collision Repair				$   35.2		$   -		$   -				$   38.0		$   -		$   -		$   (15.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (14.6)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				$   1,422.1		$   -		$   37.9				$   1,327.3		$   -		$   35.2		$   (374.5)		$   -0		$   (4.5)				$   (373.0)		$   -0		$   (9.8)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   407.7		$   163.8		$   6.4				$   364.1		$   146.2		$   5.5		$   (97.6)		$   (31.7)		$   (0.6)				$   (130.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (1.7)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				$   9,254.2		$   1,587.3		$   149.2				$   8,537.9		$   1,609.8		$   121.7		$   (2,645.7)		$   (529.2)		$   (4.3)				$   (3,135.7)		$   (416.4)		$   (40.4)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Cost of Sales																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Retail Vehicles				$   4,700.7		$   -		$   63.8				$   4,218.3		$   -		$   53.2		$   (1,331.9)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,430.6)		$   -0		$   (18.6)

								Fleet Vehicles				$   74.3		$   -		$   -				$   65.3		$   -		$   -		$   (18.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (22.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								New Vehicles				$   4,775.0		$   -		$   63.8				$   4,283.6		$   -		$   53.2		$   (1,350.0)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,452.6)		$   -0		$   (18.6)

								Used Vehicles				$   2,108.0		$   1,328.8		$   22.8				$   2,034.8		$   1,377.6		$   12.6		$   (647.7)		$   (483.9)		$   6.6				$   (824.9)		$   (419.3)		$   (1.1)

								Wholesale Vehicles				$   163.4		$   84.6		$   2.3				$   139.7		$   71.2		$   2.2		$   (29.0)		$   (8.7)		$   (0.4)				$   (64.7)		$   (15.4)		$   (0.6)

								Total Vehicles				$   7,046.4		$   1,413.4		$   88.9				$   6,458.1		$   1,448.8		$   68.0		$   (2,026.7)		$   (492.6)		$   0.9				$   (2,342.2)		$   (434.7)		$   (20.3)

								Parts & Service				$   679.5		$   -		$   19.8				$   642.7		$   -		$   18.8		$   (189.1)		$   -0		$   (3.1)				$   (188.1)		$   -0		$   (5.0)

								Collision Repair				$   15.8		$   -		$   -				$   17.8		$   -		$   -		$   (7.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (7.2)		$   -0		$   -0

								Total Fixed Operations				$   695.3		$   -		$   19.8				$   660.5		$   -		$   18.8		$   (196.7)		$   -0		$   (3.1)				$   (195.3)		$   -0		$   (5.0)

								Total Cost of Sales				$   7,741.7		$   1,413.4		$   108.7				$   7,118.6		$   1,448.8		$   86.8		$   (2,223.4)		$   (492.6)		$   (2.2)				$   (2,537.5)		$   (434.7)		$   (25.3)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross Profit																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   263.9		$   -		$   11.2				$   272.8		$   -		$   9.1		$   (112.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (242.1)		$   -0		$   (7.5)

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   1.2		$   -		$   -				$   2.3		$   -		$   -		$   (1.8)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				$   265.1		$   -		$   11.2				$   275.1		$   -		$   9.1		$   (114.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (243.8)		$   -0		$   (7.5)

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				$   117.2		$   11.5		$   5.0				$   114.9		$   14.8		$   4.1		$   (32.7)		$   (4.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (46.7)		$   23.1		$   (1.2)

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   (4.3)		$   (1.4)		$   (0.2)				$   (1.6)		$   -		$   (0.2)		$   0.0		$   (0.8)		$   (0.0)				$   0.7		$   (1.6)		$   0.1

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				$   378.0		$   10.1		$   16.0				$   388.4		$   14.8		$   13.0		$   (146.9)		$   (4.9)		$   (0.1)				$   (289.8)		$   21.5		$   (8.6)

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				$   707.4		$   -		$   18.1				$   646.6		$   -		$   16.4		$   (170.4)		$   -0		$   (1.4)				$   (170.3)		$   -0		$   (4.8)

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				$   19.4		$   -		$   -				$   20.2		$   -		$   -		$   (7.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (7.4)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				$   726.8		$   -		$   18.1				$   666.8		$   -		$   16.4		$   (177.8)		$   -0		$   (1.4)				$   (177.7)		$   -0		$   (4.8)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   407.7		$   163.8		$   6.4				$   364.1		$   146.2		$   5.5		$   (97.6)		$   (31.7)		$   (0.6)				$   (130.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (1.7)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				$   1,512.5		$   173.9		$   40.5				$   1,419.3		$   161.0		$   34.9		$   (422.3)		$   (36.6)		$   (2.1)				$   (598.2)		$   18.3		$   (15.1)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								SG&A Expenses																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_500_A		Advertising				$   42.9		$   21.9		$   0.8				$   38.1		$   20.5		$   1.1		$   (7.3)		$   (5.2)		$   (0.7)				$   (5.4)		$   (3.8)		$   (0.6)

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				$   441.2		$   54.9		$   13.7				$   429.8		$   52.1		$   12.6		$   (142.0)		$   (14.8)		$   (2.7)				$   (138.4)		$   (14.9)		$   (0.9)

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				$   72.9		$   6.1		$   1.8				$   75.6		$   6.0		$   1.2		$   (29.2)		$   (1.9)		$   0.2				$   (21.0)		$   (2.1)		$   (0.3)

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				$   103.9		$   16.8		$   2.5				$   106.1		$   16.5		$   1.6		$   (38.9)		$   (5.3)		$   0.3				$   (28.9)		$   (4.7)		$   (0.7)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				$   37.2		$   4.5		$   2.4				$   32.7		$   4.0		$   1.5		$   (7.0)		$   (0.8)		$   0.6				$   (12.6)		$   (1.9)		$   -0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				$   175.7		$   10.4		$   4.0				$   161.3		$   9.5		$   3.3		$   (41.9)		$   (2.5)		$   (0.1)				$   (52.2)		$   (3.1)		$   (6.3)

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				$   147.0		$   17.6		$   2.9				$   146.7		$   16.8		$   3.7		$   (47.3)		$   (4.4)		$   (1.7)				$   (25.3)		$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				$   1,020.8		$   132.2		$   28.1				$   990.3		$   125.4		$   25.0		$   (313.6)		$   (34.9)		$   (4.1)				$   (283.8)		$   (33.2)		$   (11.1)

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				$   165.9		$   -		$   6.5				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   165.9		$   -0		$   6.5				$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_600		Depreciation				$   51.3		$   6.9		$   2.1				$   45.4		$   6.6		$   1.8		$   (10.3)		$   (2.0)		$   (0.4)				$   (8.9)		$   (2.3)		$   (0.3)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				$   274.5		$   34.8		$   3.8				$   383.6		$   29.0		$   8.1		$   (264.3)		$   0.3		$   (4.1)				$   (304.5)		$   53.8		$   (3.7)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				$   51.0		$   -		$   -				$   57.7		$   -		$   1.2		$   (27.0)		$   -0		$   (1.2)				$   8.5		$   -0		$   0.7

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				$   10.8		$   8.6		$   1.1				$   11.9		$   11.2		$   0.1		$   (5.4)		$   (5.5)		$   0.4				$   (4.1)		$   (2.8)		$   0.1

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				$   14.8		$   0.9		$   1.9				$   13.1		$   0.9		$   1.7		$   (2.9)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.7)				$   -0		$   (0.4)		$   -0

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)				$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		$   -		$   -		$   0.0		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				$   76.5		$   9.4		$   2.9				$   82.6		$   12.1		$   3.0		$   (35.3)		$   (5.9)		$   (1.6)				$   4.3		$   (3.2)		$   0.8

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				$   198.0		$   25.4		$   0.9				$   301.0		$   16.9		$   5.1		$   (229.0)		$   6.2		$   (2.5)				$   (308.8)		$   57.0		$   (4.5)

												- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								FINANCIAL METRICS:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				84,746		-		3,584				78,703		-		3,215		$   (26,392.0)		$   -0		$   (587.0)				$   (27,344.0)		$   -0		$   (1,620.0)

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				1,514		-		-				1,291		-		-		$   (291.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (680.0)		$   -0		$   -0

						NewSales_U		New Units				86,260		-		3,584				79,994		-		3,215		$   (26,683.0)		$   -0		$   (587.0)				$   (28,024.0)		$   -0		$   (1,620.0)

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				74,900		51,893		2,516				75,692		52,016		1,617		$   (26,565.0)		$   (16,797.0)		$   391.0				$   (23,371.0)		$   (10,589.0)		$   (601.0)

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				17,566		9,471		199				15,161		8,098		130		$   (3,341.0)		$   (1,379.0)		$   56.0				$   (5,163.0)		$   (1,277.0)		$   (85.0)

								Total Units				178,726		61,364		6,299				170,847		60,114		4,962		$   (56,589.0)		$   (18,176.0)		$   (140.0)				$   (56,558.0)		$   (11,866.0)		$   (2,306.0)

								Total Retail Units				159,646		51,893		6,100				154,395		52,016		4,832		$   (52,957.0)		$   (16,797.0)		$   (196.0)				$   (50,715.0)		$   (10,589.0)		$   (2,221.0)

								Used:New Ratio				0.88		NM		0.70				0.96		NM		0.50		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.2				$   0.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Unit Price				$   58,582		$   -		$   20,937				$   57,063		$   -		$   19,380		$   914.4		$   -0		$   1,675.6				$   (1,059.5)		$   -0		$   1,091.8

								Fleet Unit Price				$   49,868		$   -		$   -				$   52,363		$   -		$   -		$   (2,918.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   6,004.1		$   -0		$   -0

								New Unit Price				$   58,429		$   -		$   20,937				$   56,988		$   -		$   19,380		$   839.4		$   -0		$   1,675.6				$   (920.7)		$   -0		$   1,091.8

								Used Unit Price				$   29,709		$   25,828		$   11,060				$   28,401		$   26,768		$   10,315		$   1,072.5		$   (788.6)		$   1,014.9				$   (2,097.5)		$   (1,801.2)		$   1,752.6

								Wholesale Unit Price				$   9,057		$   8,786		$   10,249				$   9,104		$   8,797		$   15,331		$   56.7		$   249.1		$   (6,464.5)				$   (837.5)		$   (619.8)		$   3,473.4

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   3,114		$   -		$   3,112				$   3,466		$   -		$   2,834		$   (272.2)		$   -0		$   425.0				$   (1,389.1)		$   -0		$   (595.6)

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   760		$   -		$   -				$   1,757		$   -		$   -		$   (876.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (285.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Unit				$   3,073		$   -		$   3,112				$   3,439		$   -		$   2,834		$   (285.6)		$   -0		$   425.0				$   (1,365.3)		$   -0		$   (595.6)

								Gross per Used Unit				$   1,565		$   221		$   1,993				$   1,518		$   285		$   2,551		$   87.4		$   (6.3)		$   (427.3)				$   (113.0)		$   417.5		$   165.3

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   (247)		$   (145)		$   (634)				$   (112)		$   (7)		$   (1,813)		$   (35.2)		$   (83.5)		$   1,047.8				$   5.2		$   (181.0)		$   (862.4)

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   2,554		$   3,157		$   1,049				$   2,359		$   2,812		$   1,128		$   177.4		$   309.9		$   (57.0)				$   (53.9)		$   425.5		$   110.9

								Combined Used F&I per Retail Unit						$   3,377								$   3,096				$   -0		$   303.6		$   -0				$   -0		$   843.0		$   -0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								GPM %:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Vehicles				5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.1%		0.0%		14.6%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles				1.5%		0.0%		0.0%				3.4%		0.0%		0.0%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								New Vehicles				5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.0%		0.0%		14.6%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Used Vehicles				5.3%		0.9%		18.0%				5.3%		1.1%		24.7%		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   (0.1)				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   (0.0)

								Wholesale Vehicles				(2.7%)		(1.6%)		(6.2%)				(1.2%)		(0.1%)		(11.8%)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)

								Fixed Operations				51.1%		0.0%		47.7%				50.2%		0.0%		46.6%		$   0.0		$   -0		$   0.0				$   0.0		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Finance & Insurance				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		11.0%		27.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.0%		28.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0		$   (0.0)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0		$   (0.0)



Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck





&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.
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Slide - Consolidated FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,602.8		6,396.8		5,722.0		5,118.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						4,780.1		5,213.6		5,515.4		4,933.6		3,604.2				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						287.1		318.8		484.9		367.2		197.4				(10%)

				Total vehicles						11,670.0		11,929.2		11,722.3		10,418.8		8,082.8				(2%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,846.5		1,759.5		1,599.7		1,340.4		1,194.3				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total revenues						14,224.3		14,372.4		14,001.1		12,396.4		9,767.0				(1%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						388.4		535.4		662.8		459.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.6		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						391.4		539.4		667.7		461.4		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						170.7		151.2		180.8		133.0		105.2				13%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(6.0)		(2.6)		(3.1)		9.6		0.1				(132%)

				Total vehicles						556.1		688.0		845.4		604.0		339.4				(19%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						928.9		874.0		792.5		673.1		594.3				6%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total gross profit						2,192.8		2,245.7		2,317.0		1,914.3		1,423.6				(2%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,577.0)		(1,600.5)		(1,555.1)		(1,274.7)		(1,028.7)				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(3.9)		(79.3)		(320.4)		(0.1)		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(150.4)		(142.3)		(127.5)		(101.1)		(91.0)				(6%)

				Operating income (loss)						461.5		423.6		314.0		538.4		33.9				9%

				Interest expense, floor plan						(86.9)		(67.2)		(34.3)		(16.7)		(27.2)				(29%)

				Interest expense, other, net						(118.0)		(114.6)		(89.9)		(48.0)		(41.6)				(3%)

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.1		0.2		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(34.8)				6%

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				21%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				3%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				24%



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2%)

				Wholesale vehicles						32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				0%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				15%

				F&I						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				3%







				(In millions, except per share data)				LTM Q3 2025		FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total pre-tax adjustments						14.6		79.9		315.7		23.3		260.0

				Tax effect of above items						(3.8)		(19.9)		(22.6)		(5.9)		(40.4)

				Non-recurring tax items						(31.0)		5.8		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						(20.2)		65.8		293.1		17.4		219.6

				Adjusted net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   195.8		$   244.0		$   381.6		$   366.3		$   168.9



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85

				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)

				Impairment charges						3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.0



				Reported gross profit						$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   2,194.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.1)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.4		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.9)		$   (1,559.8)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%

				Reported net income (loss)				$   130.4		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				51.2		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6

				Income (loss) before taxes				181.6		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)

				Non-floor plan interest				106.1		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7

				Depreciation and amortization				167.2		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9

				Stock-based compensation expense				22.8		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges				175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.9		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)

				Hail and storm damage charges				8.2		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				(Gain) loss on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   615.3		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,490.2		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1

				Cash and equivalents				(89.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)

				Floor plan deposit balance				(175.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)

				Net debt				$   1,225.8		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				1.99		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.42		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94









OS - Consolidated FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						SEC		SEC		SEC		SEC		ContOps

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to SEC for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2023
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2022
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2021
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2020
YTD 
Continuing Operations				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.5		$   4,224.4				$   202.9		3.2%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,602.8		$   6,396.8		$   5,722.0		$   5,118.0		$   4,281.2				$   206.0		3.2%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   4,780.1		$   5,213.6		$   5,515.4		$   4,877.2		$   3,564.8				$   (433.5)		(8.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   287.1		$   318.8		$   484.9		$   367.3		$   197.4				$   (31.7)		(9.9%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   11,670.0		$   11,929.2		$   11,722.3		$   10,362.5		$   8,043.4				$   (259.2)		(2.2%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,846.5		$   1,759.5		$   1,599.7		$   1,396.8		$   1,233.7				$   87.0		4.9%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   14,224.3		$   14,372.4		$   14,001.1		$   12,396.4		$   9,767.0				$   (148.1)		(1.0%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   388.4		$   535.4		$   662.8		$   459.7		$   233.2				$   (146.9)		(27.4%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   391.4		$   539.4		$   667.7		$   461.4		$   234.1				$   (148.0)		(27.4%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   170.7		$   151.2		$   180.7		$   131.9		$   106.0				$   19.5		12.9%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (6.0)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   9.9		$   (0.9)				$   (3.4)		(132.3%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   556.1		$   688.0		$   845.3		$   603.2		$   339.2				$   (131.9)		(19.2%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   928.9		$   874.0		$   792.5		$   674.0		$   594.6				$   54.9		6.3%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (52.9)		(2.4%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (84.5)		$   (92.2)		$   (95.4)		$   (61.6)		$   (42.2)				$   7.7		8.3%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (689.4)		$   (686.7)		$   (711.6)		$   (588.9)		$   (474.8)				$   (2.7)		(0.4%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (113.6)		$   (88.8)		$   (94.4)		$   (79.7)		$   (66.1)				$   (24.9)		(28.0%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (36.6)		$   (46.1)		$   (51.3)		$   (53.3)		$   (54.5)				$   9.5		20.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (53.1)		$   (56.4)		$   (53.2)		$   (37.0)		$   (32.4)				$   3.3		5.9%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (324.5)		$   (329.6)		$   (303.2)		$   (245.6)		$   (185.0)				$   5.1		1.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (275.3)		$   (300.8)		$   (245.9)		$   (208.5)		$   (173.7)				$   25.5		8.5%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.0)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)				$   23.5		1.5%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (3.9)		$   (79.3)		$   (320.4)		$   (0.1)		$   (270.0)				$   75.5		95.1%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (150.4)		$   (142.3)		$   (127.5)		$   (101.1)		$   (91.0)				$   (8.2)		(5.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   461.5		$   423.6		$   314.0		$   538.4		$   33.9				$   37.9		9.0%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (86.9)		$   (67.2)		$   (34.3)		$   (16.7)		$   (27.2)				$   (19.7)		(29.3%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (116.0)		$   (112.9)		$   (89.2)		$   (46.5)		$   (41.9)				$   (3.4)		(3.0%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.2		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(636.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)				$   14.2		5.9%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				$   37.8		21.2%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3,584		3.2%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				117,499		114,110		103,283		103,486		93,281				3,389		3.0%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2,890)		(1.6%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				(107)		(0.3%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				288,951		288,257		274,377		283,235		250,964				694		0.2%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   56,247		$   56,236		$   55,577		$   49,963		$   45,948				$   12		0.0%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,011		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   56,194		$   56,058		$   55,402		$   49,456		$   45,896				$   136		0.2%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   27,590		$   29,598		$   31,842		$   26,609		$   22,417				$   (2,009)		(6.8%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,910		$   9,860		$   13,727		$   9,981		$   6,158				$   (951)		(9.6%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				$   (1,418)		(29.7%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,293		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,331		$   4,727		$   6,464		$   4,458		$   2,510				$   (1,396)		(29.5%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				$   127		14.8%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (186)		$   (80)		$   (87)		$   269		$   (27)				$   (106)		(133.1%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				$   78		3.3%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,385		$   4,754		$   5,550		$   4,339		$   3,304				$   (369)		(7.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   472.8		$   459.9		$   389.7		$   342.0		$   284.1				$   12.9		2.8%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   178.0		$   141.4		$   132.8		$   125.0		$   127.9				$   36.6		25.9%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.9%		71.3%		67.1%		66.6%		72.3%						(60) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.3				$   (61.2)		(19.1%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.1				$   (51.1)		(15.9%)

				EBITDA		No				$   528.5		$   578.1		$   727.9		$   607.4		$   367.8				$   (49.6)		(8.6%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (5.6)		$   (20.7)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (9.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   5.5		$   5.1		$   4.4		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment										$   -0		$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.4				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   14.6		$   79.9		$   315.7		$   23.3		$   260.0

				Tax effect of above items						$   (3.8)		$   (19.9)		$   (22.6)		$   (5.9)		$   (40.4)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   (31.0)		$   5.8																<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   (20.2)		$   65.8		$   293.1		$   17.4		$   219.6

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,194.9		$   2,255.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (60.8)		(2.7%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.8)		$   (1,559.7)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)				$   41.5		2.6%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%						(10) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.9		$   505.8		$   481.4		$   225.2				$   (51.2)		(15.9%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   195.8		$   244.1		$   381.7		$   366.3		$   168.9				$   (48.3)		(19.8%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				$   1.21		24.3%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85				$   (1.21)		(17.8%)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net income (loss)				$   130.4		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)				Net income (loss)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				$   51.2		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6				Income tax (benefit) expense

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   181.6		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)				Income (loss) before taxes



				Non-floor plan interest				$   106.1		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7				Non-floor plan interest

				Depreciation and amortization				$   167.2		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9				Depreciation and amortization

				Stock-based compensation expense				$   22.8		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-based compensation expense

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships

				Impairment charges				$   175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0				Impairment charges

				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment				$   -0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment

				Long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0				Long-term compensation charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		13.4		-0										Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   2.9		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss

				Storm damage charges				$   8.2		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   (50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				(Gain) loss on legal settlements				$   0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				(Gain) loss on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   615.3		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,490.2		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1				Long-term debt (including current portion)

				Cash and equivalents				$   (89.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)				Cash and equivalents

				Floor plan deposit balance				$   (175.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)				Floor plan deposit balance

				Net debt				$   1,225.8		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6				Net debt



				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				1.99		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio



				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.42		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio



&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		




Slide - Consolidated QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   1,872.8		$   1,666.1		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		$   1,566.8				12%		20%

				Fleet new vehicles				26.0		29.4		22.1		27.3		22.2				(12%)		17%

				Total new vehicles				1,898.8		1,695.5		1,678.4		1,959.6		1,589.0				12%		19%

				Used vehicles				1,253.1		1,180.7		1,225.0		1,197.6		1,180.7				6%		6%

				Wholesale vehicles				84.2		83.3		82.7		71.3		67.2				1%		25%

				Total vehicles				3,236.1		2,959.5		2,986.1		3,228.5		2,836.9				9%		14%

				Parts, service and collision repair				533.9		495.6		474.4		476.7		479.0				8%		11%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				203.8		202.1		190.8		190.6		175.6				1%		16%

				Total revenues				3,973.8		3,657.2		3,651.3		3,895.8		3,491.5				9%		14%

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				97.4		99.2		89.4		106.6		87.6				(2%)		11%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		0.5		0.6		0.7		0.6				(100%)		(100%)

				Total new vehicles				97.4		99.7		90.0		107.3		88.2				(2%)		10%

				Used vehicles				45.2		48.1		46.4		37.8		41.2				(6%)		10%

				Wholesale vehicles				(3.3)		(1.6)		(1.4)		(3.3)		(1.3)				(113%)		(154%)

				Total vehicles				139.3		146.2		135.0		141.8		128.1				(5%)		9%

				Parts, service and collision repair				272.4		253.9		240.6		241.6		239.9				7%		14%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				203.8		202.1		190.8		190.6		175.6				1%		16%

				Total gross profit				615.5		602.2		566.4		574.0		543.6				2%		13%

				SG&A expenses				(451.6)		(412.6)		(380.3)		(399.6)		(392.1)				(9%)		(15%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(172.4)		(1.4)		(1.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(41.2)		(40.5)		(39.7)		(39.4)		(37.9)				(1%)		(9%)

				Operating income (loss)				122.7		(23.3)		145.0		133.5		113.6				626%		8%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(23.9)		(18.3)		(20.0)		(21.5)		(23.0)				(30%)		(4%)

				Interest expense, other, net				(27.5)		(27.4)		(27.6)		(29.9)		(29.8)				0%		8%

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		(0.1)		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				203%		17%

				Income tax benefit (expense)				(24.4)		23.5		(26.8)		(23.5)		13.4				(204%)		(282%)

				Net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9				(3%)		(1%)

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.33		$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13				199%		(38%)



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				32,086		29,478		29,075		33,190		28,657				9%		12%

				Fleet new vehicles				579		571		383		506		406				1%		43%

				Used vehicles				44,167		42,512		44,817		42,896		43,474				4%		2%

				Wholesale vehicles				8,957		9,368		9,405		8,460		7,792				(4%)		15%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,035		$   3,365		$   3,075		$   3,212		$   3,056				(10%)		(1%)

				Used vehicles				$   1,024		$   1,131		$   1,034		$   881		$   947				(9%)		8%

				F&I				$   2,673		$   2,807		$   2,582		$   2,505		$   2,434				(5%)		10%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except per share data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total pre-tax adjustments				3.7		168.1		(26.7)		(7.5)		1.0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				(1.0)		(46.3)		7.4		2.0		(0.2)				NM 		NM 

				Non-recurring tax items				-0		-0		-0		-0		(31.0)				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				2.7		121.8		(19.3)		(5.5)		(30.2)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   49.5		$   76.2		$   51.3		$   53.1		$   44.0				(35%)		13%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9				(1%)		(1%)

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.41		$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26				(36%)		12%

				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   71.2		$   (69.1)		$   97.4		$   82.1		$   60.8				203%		17%

				Impairment charges				-0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   71.2		$   103.3		$   98.8		$   83.6		$   60.8				(31%)		17%

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   74.9		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.6		$   61.8				(24%)		21%





				Reported gross profit				$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				2%		13%

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				2%		13%



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (451.6)		$   (412.6)		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		$   (392.1)				(9%)		(15%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (447.9)		$   (416.9)		$   (408.4)		$   (408.6)		$   (391.1)				(7%)		(15%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				72.8%		69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%				(360) bps		(90) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				24.4		(23.5)		26.8		23.5		(13.4)				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				203%		17%

				Non-floor plan interest				25.8		25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				42.9		42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				-0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.4		$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0				(13%)		11%



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Consolidated QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Jun 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Mar 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Dec 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Sep 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   1,872.8		$   1,666.1		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		$   1,566.8				$   206.7		12.4%				$   306.0		19.5%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   26.0		$   29.5		$   22.0		$   27.3		$   22.2				$   (3.5)		(11.8%)				$   3.8		17.1%				- 0		0.0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   1,898.8		$   1,695.5		$   1,678.4		$   1,959.6		$   1,589.0				$   203.3		12.0%				$   309.8		19.5%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   1,253.1		$   1,180.7		$   1,225.0		$   1,197.6		$   1,180.7				$   72.4		6.1%				$   72.4		6.1%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   84.2		$   83.4		$   82.8		$   71.4		$   67.2				$   0.8		1.0%				$   17.0		25.3%				- 0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   3,236.1		$   2,959.6		$   2,986.1		$   3,228.5		$   2,836.9				$   276.5		9.3%				$   399.2		14.1%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   533.9		$   495.6		$   474.4		$   476.7		$   479.0				$   38.3		7.7%				$   54.9		11.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   203.8		$   202.1		$   190.8		$   190.6		$   175.6				$   1.7		0.9%				$   28.2		16.1%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   3,973.8		$   3,657.2		$   3,651.3		$   3,895.8		$   3,491.5				$   316.6		8.7%				$   482.3		13.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   97.4		$   99.2		$   89.4		$   106.6		$   87.6				$   (1.8)		(1.8%)				$   9.8		11.2%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   0.7		$   0.6				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				$   (0.6)		(100.0%)				- 0		0.0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   97.4		$   99.7		$   90.0		$   107.3		$   88.2				$   (2.3)		(2.3%)				$   9.2		10.4%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   45.2		$   48.1		$   46.4		$   37.8		$   41.2				$   (2.9)		(6.0%)				$   4.0		9.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (3.3)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.2)		$   (3.3)		$   (1.3)				$   (1.8)		(113.1%)				$   (2.0)		(153.8%)				- 0		(0.0)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   139.3		$   146.2		$   135.1		$   141.8		$   128.1				$   (6.9)		(4.7%)				$   11.2		8.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   272.4		$   253.9		$   240.6		$   241.6		$   239.9				$   18.5		7.3%				$   32.5		13.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   203.8		$   202.1		$   190.8		$   190.6		$   175.6				$   1.7		0.9%				$   28.2		16.1%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				$   13.3		2.2%				$   71.9		13.2%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (26.4)		$   (24.4)		$   (23.8)		$   (19.1)		$   (21.5)				$   (2.0)		(8.2%)				$   (4.9)		(22.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (182.0)		$   (176.5)		$   (175.9)		$   (177.0)		$   (169.3)				$   (5.5)		(3.1%)				$   (12.7)		(7.5%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (31.9)		$   (30.2)		$   (29.1)		$   (29.0)		$   (29.0)				$   (1.7)		(5.8%)				$   (2.9)		(10.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (13.3)		$   (9.9)		$   (10.2)		$   (10.7)		$   (8.8)				$   (3.4)		(34.5%)				$   (4.5)		(51.1%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (16.9)		$   (14.2)		$   (14.5)		$   (13.3)		$   (14.9)				$   (2.7)		(18.6%)				$   (2.0)		(13.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (101.5)		$   (88.3)		$   (82.5)		$   (86.5)		$   (82.9)				$   (13.2)		(15.0%)				$   (18.6)		(22.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (79.6)		$   (69.1)		$   (44.2)		$   (64.1)		$   (65.7)				$   (10.5)		(15.3%)				$   (13.9)		(21.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (451.6)		$   (412.6)		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		$   (392.1)				$   (39.0)		(9.5%)				$   (59.5)		(15.2%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (172.4)		$   (1.4)		$   (1.5)		$   -0				$   172.4		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (41.2)		$   (40.6)		$   (39.8)		$   (39.3)		$   (37.9)				$   (0.6)		(1.4%)				$   (3.3)		(8.7%)				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   122.7		$   (23.3)		$   145.0		$   133.5		$   113.6				$   146.0		625.8%				$   9.1		8.0%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (23.9)		$   (18.3)		$   (20.0)		$   (21.5)		$   (23.0)				$   (5.6)		(30.3%)				$   (0.9)		(3.9%)				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (27.5)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items		$   (27.4)		$   (27.5)		$   (29.6)		$   (29.2)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.4%)				$   2.3		7.7%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.1)		(450.6%)				$   (0.1)		(1407374883553400.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		(0.0)		0.0

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   71.2		$   (69.1)		$   97.4		$   82.1		$   60.8				$   140.3		203.0%				$   10.4		17.1%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   (24.4)		$   23.5		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		$   13.4				$   (47.9)		(203.8%)				$   (37.8)		(282.1%)				- 0		- 0

		NI		Net Income		No		$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				$   92.4		202.6%				$   (27.4)		(36.9%)				- 0		- 0

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		32,086		29,478		29,075		33,190		28,657				2,608		8.8%				3,429		12.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		579		571		383		506		406				8		1.4%				173		42.6%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		32,665		30,049		29,458		33,696		29,063				2,616		8.7%				3,602		12.4%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		44,167		42,512		44,817		42,896		43,474				1,655		3.9%				693		1.6%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		8,957		9,368		9,405		8,460		7,792				(411)		(4.4%)				1,165		15.0%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		76,253		71,990		73,892		76,086		72,131				4,263		5.9%				4,122		5.7%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   58,368		$   56,519		$   56,967		$   58,219		$   54,676				$   1,850		3.3%				$   3,693		6.8%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   44,815		$   51,607		$   57,518		$   53,906		$   54,648				$   (6,791)		(13.2%)				$   (9,833)		(18.0%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   58,128		$   56,425		$   56,974		$   58,154		$   54,675				$   1,703		3.0%				$   3,453		6.3%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   28,372		$   27,773		$   27,333		$   27,918		$   27,158				$   600		2.2%				$   1,214		4.5%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,408		$   8,900		$   8,802		$   8,434		$   8,615				$   508		5.7%				$   793		9.2%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,035		$   3,365		$   3,075		$   3,212		$   3,056				$   (330)		(9.8%)				$   (21)		(0.7%)				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   23		$   918		$   1,444		$   1,363		$   1,596				$   (895)		(97.5%)				$   (1,574)		(98.6%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   2,982		$   3,318		$   3,054		$   3,185		$   3,036				$   (337)		(10.1%)				$   (54)		(1.8%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   1,024		$   1,131		$   1,034		$   881		$   947				$   (107)		(9.4%)				$   77		8.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (376)		$   (165)		$   (128)		$   (391)		$   (173)				$   (210)		(127.3%)				$   (203)		(117.7%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   2,673		$   2,807		$   2,582		$   2,505		$   2,434				$   (134)		(4.8%)				$   239		9.8%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   4,543		$   4,853		$   4,419		$   4,403		$   4,220				$   (310)		(6.4%)				$   323		7.6%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   134.5		$   128.6		$   120.6		$   117.6		$   120.6				$   5.9		4.6%				$   13.9		11.5%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   57.6		$   53.2		$   54.0		$   52.7		$   47.5				$   4.4		8.3%				$   10.2		21.4%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				73.4%		68.5%		67.1%		69.6%		72.1%						(490) bps						(130) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   71.2		$   103.3		$   98.8		$   83.6		$   60.8				$   (32.1)		(31.1%)				$   10.4		17.1%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   74.9		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.6		$   61.8				$   (24.1)		(24.3%)				$   13.1		21.2%

				EBITDA		No		$   139.9		$   171.3		$   166.2		$   152.9		$   128.5				$   (31.4)		(18.3%)				$   11.4		8.9%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   3.0		$   1.6		$   1.0		$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Legal settlements				$   0.7		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   3.7		$   168.1		$   (26.7)		$   (7.5)		$   1.0

				Tax effect of above items				$   (1.0)		$   (46.3)		$   7.4		$   2.0		$   (0.2)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (31.0)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   2.7		$   121.8		$   (19.3)		$   (5.5)		$   (30.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				$   13.3		2.2%				$   71.9		13.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (447.9)		$   (416.9)		$   (408.4)		$   (408.7)		$   (391.0)				$   (31.0)		(7.4%)				$   (56.9)		(14.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				72.8%		69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%						(360) bps						(90) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   75.0		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.5		$   61.8				$   (24.0)		(24.3%)				$   13.1		21.2%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   49.5		$   76.2		$   51.3		$   53.1		$   44.0				$   (26.7)		(35.1%)				$   5.5		12.6%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9				(1.0)		(2.9%)				(0.2)		(0.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.33		$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13				$   2.67		199.3%				$   (0.80)		(37.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9				(0.3)		(0.9%)				(0.2)		(0.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share				$   1.41		$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26				$   (0.78)		(35.6%)				$   0.15		11.9%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   24.4		(23.5)		26.8		23.5		(13.4)				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   25.8		25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   42.9		42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.4		$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.
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																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.6		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,520.8		6,307.2		5,681.0		5,109.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						2,919.8		3,050.3		3,391.5		2,901.0		2,345.9				(4%)

				Wholesale vehicles						188.9		204.5		314.0		257.2		168.7				(8%)

				Total vehicles						9,629.5		9,562.0		9,386.5		8,267.2		6,795.8				1%

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,802.9		1,714.2		1,588.0		1,340.4		1,194.4				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						11,939.2		11,774.8		11,484.6		10,051.1		8,348.0				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2020 - copy column over next year

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						376.9		518.7		655.3		458.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.5		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						379.9		522.7		660.2		460.3		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						150.2		162.9		174.5		188.1		122.9				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(4.6)		(3.3)		(6.4)		0.6		(0.8)				(40%)

				Total vehicles						525.5		682.3		828.3		649.0		356.2				(23%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						908.9		852.7		786.7		673.1		595.4				7%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						1,941.2		2,033.6		2,125.1		1,765.6		1,309.4				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,375.4)		(1,314.6)		(1,273.0)		(1,076.9)		(933.7)				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(1.2)		(1.0)		(115.5)		-0		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(124.4)		(112.3)		(101.8)		(84.8)		(79.9)				(11%)

				Operating income (loss)						440.2		605.7		634.8		603.9		25.8				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(70.6)		(49.2)		(23.6)		(11.8)		(24.0)				(44%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, other, net						(112.7)		(109.7)		(85.1)		(46.3)		(40.7)				(3%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.2		-0		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)				(43%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				(44%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				2%

				Wholesale vehicles						21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				2%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				(9%)

				F&I						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				(1%)







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   226.4



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		-0		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.3		$   231.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   267.6		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   227.2



				Reported gross profit						$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,273.0)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.7)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.7)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)

				Non-floor plan interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7

				Depreciation and amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8

				Stock-based compensation expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)		-0		(3.1)

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   526.2		$   674.5		$   839.3		$   691.8		$   360.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Franchised FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.5		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				$   210.6		3.4%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,520.8		$   6,307.2		$   5,681.0		$   5,109.0		$   4,281.2				$   213.7		3.4%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   2,919.8		$   3,050.3		$   3,391.5		$   2,901.0		$   2,345.9				$   (130.5)		(4.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   188.9		$   204.6		$   313.9		$   257.3		$   168.7				$   (15.8)		(7.7%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   9,629.5		$   9,562.1		$   9,386.4		$   8,267.3		$   6,795.8				$   67.4		0.7%

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,802.9		$   1,714.2		$   1,588.1		$   1,340.4		$   1,194.4				$   88.7		5.2%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   11,939.2		$   11,774.9		$   11,484.6		$   10,051.1		$   8,348.1				$   164.3		1.4%

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   376.9		$   518.7		$   655.3		$   458.7		$   233.2				$   (141.8)		(27.3%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   379.9		$   522.7		$   660.2		$   460.3		$   234.1				$   (142.8)		(27.3%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   150.2		$   162.9		$   174.4		$   188.1		$   122.9				$   (12.7)		(7.8%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (4.5)		$   (3.2)		$   (6.3)		$   0.6		$   (0.8)				$   (1.3)		(40.4%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   525.6		$   682.4		$   828.3		$   649.0		$   356.3				$   (156.8)		(23.0%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   908.9		$   852.7		$   786.7		$   673.0		$   595.3				$   56.1		6.6%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (92.4)		(4.5%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (55.1)		$   (40.5)		$   (36.9)		$   (26.1)		$   (30.1)				$   (14.6)		(36.1%)

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (598.2)		$   (583.5)		$   (593.9)		$   (500.3)		$   (422.6)				$   (14.7)		(2.5%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (102.1)		$   (76.9)		$   (84.4)		$   (69.7)		$   (61.7)				$   (25.2)		(32.8%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (39.2)		$   (40.3)		$   (42.7)		$   (46.6)		$   (50.1)				$   1.0		2.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (44.7)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.6)		$   (32.1)		$   (30.0)				$   1.1		2.4%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (294.2)		$   (273.1)		$   (264.1)		$   (219.4)		$   (175.6)				$   (21.1)		(7.7%)

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (241.8)		$   (254.6)		$   (206.4)		$   (182.8)		$   (163.6)				$   12.8		5.0%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)				$   (60.8)		(4.6%)

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (1.2)		$   (1.0)		$   (115.5)		$   -0		$   (270.0)				$   (0.2)		(19.9%)

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (124.4)		$   (112.3)		$   (102.0)		$   (84.8)		$   (79.9)				$   (12.0)		(10.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   440.2		$   605.7		$   634.8		$   603.8		$   25.8				$   (165.5)		(27.3%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (70.6)		$   (49.1)		$   (23.6)		$   (11.7)		$   (24.1)				$   (21.5)		(43.7%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (110.7)		$   (108.0)		$   (84.4)		$   (44.8)		$   (41.0)				$   (3.1)		(2.8%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(604.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.2		$   (38.8)				$   (190.6)		(42.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				$   (167.1)		(43.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4,193		3.9%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				113,255		109,257		101,539		103,358		93,281				3,998		3.7%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				1,766		1.8%

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				416		2.0%

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				213,426		207,467		207,936		205,272		193,803				5,959		2.9%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   57,654		$   57,945		$   56,139		$   49,937		$   45,948				$   (291)		(0.5%)

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,002		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   57,576		$   57,728		$   55,948		$   49,430		$   45,896				$   (151)		(0.3%)

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   28,632		$   30,439		$   31,254		$   27,509		$   23,030				$   (1,807)		(5.9%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,987		$   9,933		$   13,052		$   10,238		$   6,780				$   (946)		(9.5%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				$   (1,454)		(30.1%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,292		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,354		$   4,784		$   6,502		$   4,453		$   2,510				$   (1,430)		(29.9%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				$   (153)		(9.4%)

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (214)		$   (156)		$   (260)		$   25		$   (32)				$   (59)		(37.6%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				$   (28)		(1.2%)

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,844		$   5,688		$   6,444		$   5,311		$   3,684				$   (844)		(14.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   470.0		$   453.6		$   410.2		$   341.3		$   284.1				$   16.4		3.6%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   175.1		$   140.7		$   131.9		$   124.6		$   127.9				$   34.4		24.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.9%		64.6%		59.9%		61.0%		71.3%						(630) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.2		$   231.2				$   (190.4)		(42.5%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.0		$   227.2				$   (161.1)		(37.6%)

				EBITDA		No				$   494.6		$   670.0		$   828.7		$   661.3		$   351.7				$   (175.3)		(26.2%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (3.8)		$   (20.9)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (4.0)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   2.2		$   -0		$   4.4		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   0.6						$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.0																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (90.4)		(4.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.8)				$   (33.8)		(2.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%						(480) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   267.6		$   429.0		$   637.0		$   547.0		$   226.3				$   (161.4)		(37.6%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   193.6		$   376.0		$   512.9		$   433.5		$   168.6				$   (182.4)		(48.5%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0		-0		-0								Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0								Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.2		-0		4.4								Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)				(3.1)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0								Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0								Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						(10.0)												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						526.2		$   674.5		839.3		691.8		$   360.3				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Franchised QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   1,834.0		$   1,639.1		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		$   1,539.9				12%		19%

				Fleet new vehicles				26.0		29.5		22.1		27.2		22.2				(12%)		17%

				Total new vehicles				1,860.0		1,668.6		1,659.0		1,942.0		1,562.1				11%		19%

				Used vehicles				796.7		744.9		745.6		757.0		701.4				7%		14%

				Wholesale vehicles				52.8		57.8		54.6		49.8		42.4				(8%)		25%

				Total vehicles				2,709.5		2,471.3		2,459.2		2,748.8		2,305.9				10%		18%

				Parts, service and collision repair				510.1		484.9		467.4		469.7		458.9				5%		11%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				147.6		144.3		130.6		140.5		122.4				2%		21%

				Total revenues				3,367.2		3,100.5		3,057.2		3,359.0		2,887.2				9%		17%

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				91.3		95.2		86.7		104.4		83.5				(4%)		9%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		0.6		0.6		0.7		0.6				(100%)		(100%)

				Total new vehicles				91.3		95.8		87.3		105.1		84.1				(5%)		9%

				Used vehicles				40.4		39.5		39.9		36.0		34.6				2%		17%

				Wholesale vehicles				(2.9)		(0.9)		(1.0)		(2.7)		(1.1)				(234%)		(164%)

				Total vehicles				128.8		134.4		126.2		138.4		117.6				(4%)		10%

				Parts, service and collision repair				261.3		248.9		237.2		238.5		230.7				5%		13%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				147.6		144.3		130.6		140.5		122.4				2%		21%

				Total gross profit				537.7		527.6		494.0		517.4		470.7				2%		14%

				SG&A expenses				(395.1)		(360.2)		(325.9)		(348.5)		(340.5)				(10%)		(16%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(165.9)		-0		(0.2)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(34.6)		(34.1)		(33.4)		(32.7)		(31.5)				(1%)		(10%)

				Operating income (loss)				108.0		(32.6)		134.7		136.0		98.7				431%		9%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(20.7)		(15.3)		(16.3)		(18.0)		(18.7)				(35%)		(11%)

				Interest expense, other, net				(26.4)		(26.3)		(26.6)		(28.6)		(28.5)				0%		7%

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		(0.1)		0.1		-0		0.1				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				30,415		28,084		28,082		32,250		27,391				8%		11%

				Fleet new vehicles				579		571		383		506		406				1%		43%

				Used vehicles				26,407		24,953		25,441		25,702		24,940				6%		6%

				Wholesale vehicles				5,649		6,213		6,195		5,692		4,973				(9%)		14%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,001		$   3,391		$   3,089		$   3,238		$   3,047				(12%)		(2%)

				Used vehicles				$   1,528		$   1,583		$   1,568		$   1,401		$   1,386				(3%)		10%

				F&I				$   2,597		$   2,721		$   2,439		$   2,424		$   2,340				(5%)		11%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				3.5		162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				3.5		162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3				(42%)		7%



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Impairment charges				-0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   60.8		$   91.6		$   91.9		$   89.6		$   51.6				(34%)		18%

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.1		$   79.3		$   54.9				(27%)		17%



				Reported gross profit				$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				2%		14%

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				2%		14%



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (395.1)		$   (360.2)		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)				(10%)		(16%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (391.6)		$   (363.7)		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (337.2)				(8%)		(16%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				72.8%		68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%				(390) bps		(120) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Non-floor plan interest				24.7		24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				36.4		35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				-0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.7		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   131.1		$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3				(15%)		9%



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Franchised QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Mar 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   1,834.0		$   1,639.1		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		$   1,539.9				$   194.9		11.9%				$   294.1		19.1%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   26.0		$   29.5		$   22.0		$   27.3		$   22.2				$   (3.5)		(11.8%)				$   3.8		17.1%				- 0		(0.0)

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   1,860.0		$   1,668.6		$   1,659.0		$   1,942.0		$   1,562.1				$   191.4		11.5%				$   297.9		19.1%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   796.7		$   744.9		$   745.6		$   757.0		$   701.4				$   51.8		6.9%				$   95.3		13.6%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   52.8		$   57.7		$   54.6		$   49.8		$   42.4				$   (4.9)		(8.5%)				$   10.4		24.5%				- 0		0.0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   2,709.5		$   2,471.2		$   2,459.2		$   2,748.8		$   2,305.9				$   238.3		9.6%				$   403.6		17.5%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   510.1		$   484.9		$   467.4		$   469.7		$   458.9				$   25.2		5.2%				$   51.2		11.2%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   147.6		$   144.3		$   130.6		$   140.5		$   122.4				$   3.3		2.3%				$   25.2		20.6%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   3,367.2		$   3,100.5		$   3,057.2		$   3,359.0		$   2,887.2				$   266.7		8.6%				$   480.0		16.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   91.3		$   95.2		$   86.7		$   104.4		$   83.5				$   (3.9)		(4.1%)				$   7.8		9.3%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   0.7		$   0.6				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				$   (0.6)		(100.0%)				- 0		(0.0)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   91.3		$   95.8		$   87.3		$   105.1		$   84.1				$   (4.5)		(4.7%)				$   7.2		8.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   40.4		$   39.5		$   39.9		$   36.0		$   34.6				$   0.9		2.3%				$   5.8		16.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (2.9)		$   (0.9)		$   (0.9)		$   (2.7)		$   (1.1)				$   (2.0)		(234.0%)				$   (1.8)		(163.6%)				0.0		0.0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   128.8		$   134.4		$   126.2		$   138.4		$   117.6				$   (5.6)		(4.2%)				$   11.2		9.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   261.3		$   248.9		$   237.2		$   238.5		$   230.7				$   12.4		5.0%				$   30.6		13.3%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   147.6		$   144.3		$   130.6		$   140.5		$   122.4				$   3.3		2.3%				$   25.2		20.6%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				$   10.1		1.9%				$   67.0		14.2%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (18.8)		$   (16.7)		$   (15.8)		$   (11.9)		$   (13.7)				$   (2.1)		(12.2%)				$   (5.1)		(37.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (157.0)		$   (153.4)		$   (152.8)		$   (155.1)		$   (145.7)				$   (3.6)		(2.4%)				$   (11.3)		(7.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (28.7)		$   (27.6)		$   (25.7)		$   (26.6)		$   (26.2)				$   (1.1)		(4.1%)				$   (2.5)		(9.5%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (12.7)		$   (9.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (9.6)		$   (9.2)				$   (3.3)		(34.7%)				$   (3.5)		(38.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (13.8)		$   (12.2)		$   (12.3)		$   (11.5)		$   (12.3)				$   (1.6)		(13.3%)				$   (1.5)		(12.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (91.8)		$   (78.9)		$   (73.6)		$   (78.7)		$   (74.5)				$   (12.9)		(16.3%)				$   (17.3)		(23.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (72.3)		$   (62.0)		$   (36.0)		$   (55.0)		$   (58.9)				$   (10.3)		(16.7%)				$   (13.4)		(22.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (395.1)		$   (360.2)		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)				$   (34.9)		(9.7%)				$   (54.6)		(16.0%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (165.9)		$   -0		$   (0.2)		$   -0				$   165.9		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (34.6)		$   (34.2)		$   (33.3)		$   (32.7)		$   (31.5)				$   (0.4)		(1.3%)				$   (3.1)		(9.8%)				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   108.0		$   (32.6)		$   134.7		$   136.0		$   98.7				$   140.6		431.3%				$   9.3		9.4%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (20.7)		$   (15.3)		$   (16.3)		$   (18.0)		$   (18.7)				$   (5.4)		(35.1%)				$   (2.0)		(10.7%)				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (26.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (26.3)		$   (26.5)		$   (28.3)		$   (27.9)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.2%)				$   2.1		7.4%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		$   0.1				$   (0.1)		(261.2%)				$   (0.2)		(200.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		(0.0)		(0.0)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				$   135.1		181.8%				$   9.2		17.8%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   (24.4)		$   23.5		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		$   13.4				$   (47.9)		(204.0%)				$   (37.8)		(282.6%)				(48.8)		13.4

		NI		Net Income		No		$   36.4		$   (50.8)		$   65.2		$   65.9		$   64.9				$   87.2		171.7%				$   (28.6)		(44.0%)				(10.4)		64.9

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		30,415		28,084		28,082		32,250		27,391				2,331		8.3%				3,024		11.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		579		571		383		506		406				8		1.4%				173		42.6%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		30,994		28,655		28,465		32,756		27,797				2,339		8.2%				3,197		11.5%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		26,407		24,953		25,441		25,702		24,940				1,454		5.8%				1,467		5.9%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		5,649		6,213		6,195		5,692		4,973				(564)		(9.1%)				676		13.6%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		56,822		53,037		53,523		57,952		52,331				3,785		7.1%				4,491		8.6%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   60,300		$   58,366		$   58,291		$   59,373		$   56,220				$   1,934		3.3%				$   4,079		7.3%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   44,815		$   51,607		$   57,518		$   53,906		$   54,648				$   (6,791)		(13.2%)				$   (9,833)		(18.0%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   60,011		$   58,231		$   58,281		$   59,288		$   56,198				$   1,780		3.1%				$   3,813		6.8%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   30,172		$   29,854		$   29,308		$   29,452		$   28,123				$   318		1.1%				$   2,048		7.3%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,349		$   9,287		$   8,821		$   8,746		$   8,499				$   62		0.7%				$   850		10.0%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,001		$   3,391		$   3,089		$   3,238		$   3,047				$   (390)		(11.5%)				$   (46)		(1.5%)				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   23		$   918		$   1,444		$   1,363		$   1,596				$   (895)		(97.5%)				$   (1,574)		(98.6%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   2,945		$   3,342		$   3,067		$   3,209		$   3,026				$   (397)		(11.9%)				$   (80)		(2.7%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   1,528		$   1,583		$   1,568		$   1,401		$   1,386				$   (55)		(3.5%)				$   142		10.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (495)		$   (140)		$   (151)		$   (473)		$   (236)				$   (356)		(254.5%)				$   (259)		(109.9%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   2,597		$   2,721		$   2,439		$   2,424		$   2,340				$   (124)		(4.5%)				$   258		11.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   4,915		$   5,262		$   4,805		$   4,848		$   4,596				$   (346)		(6.6%)				$   320		7.0%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   132.9		$   127.9		$   120.0		$   117.1		$   119.4				$   5.1		4.0%				$   13.6		11.4%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   56.7		$   52.2		$   53.3		$   52.0		$   46.6				$   4.4		8.5%				$   10.0		21.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				73.5%		68.3%		66.0%		67.3%		72.3%						(520) bps						(120) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   60.8		$   91.6		$   91.9		$   89.6		$   51.6				$   (30.8)		(33.6%)				$   9.2		17.8%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.1		$   79.3		$   54.9				$   (23.8)		(27.0%)				$   9.4		17.1%

				EBITDA		No		$   121.8		$   152.1		$   151.8		$   151.0		$   111.6				$   (30.3)		(19.9%)				$   10.2		9.1%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   2.8		$   2.4		$   0.3		$   (3.5)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Legal settlements				$   0.7		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				$   10.1		1.9%				$   67.1		14.3%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (391.6)		$   (363.7)		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (337.2)				$   (27.9)		(7.7%)				$   (54.4)		(16.1%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				72.8%		68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%						(390) bps						(120) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.2		$   79.3		$   54.9				$   (23.8)		(27.0%)				$   9.4		17.1%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   38.9		$   66.9		$   44.3		$   58.6		$   36.4				$   (28.0)		(41.9%)				$   2.5		6.9%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   60.8		(74.3)		91.9		89.4		51.6				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   24.7		24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   36.4		35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   2.7		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   0.7												Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   131.1		$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.
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																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.1		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		0.1		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						1,838.0		2,143.8		2,116.8		2,032.6		1,258.2				(14%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						95.8		111.7		227.0		92.9		18.2				(14%)

				Total vehicles						1,933.8		2,256.5		2,353.0		2,134.5		1,276.4				(14%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(56.4)		17.1		10.5				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						2,127.8		2,434.4		2,463.0		2,345.3		1,419.0				(13%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.2		1.1		-0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		(0.1)		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.1		1.1		-0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						15.2		(17.1)		4.4		(55.2)		(18.0)				189%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(1.3)		0.9		4.2		7.4		(0.2)				(251%)

				Total vehicles						13.9		(16.1)		9.7		(46.7)		(18.2)				186%

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(1.0)		1.8		0.1				0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						207.9		161.8		175.1		148.8		114.0				29%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(165.7)		(247.0)		(269.9)		(197.8)		(94.9)				33%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(2.7)		(78.3)		(204.9)		(0.1)		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(21.8)		(26.6)		(24.6)		(16.3)		(11.0)				18%

				Operating income (loss)						17.7		(190.1)		(324.3)		(65.4)		8.1				109%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(14.2)		(17.4)		(10.6)		(5.0)		(3.2)				18%

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.7)		(3.2)		(3.9)		(1.7)		(0.9)				16%

				Other income (expense), net						-0		(0.1)		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0				100%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				100%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						-		11		152		128		-				(100%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(6%)

				Wholesale vehicles						11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(4%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						N/A		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		N/A				NM

				Used vehicles						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				195%

				F&I						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				16%

				Total used vehicle and F&I						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				39%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.2		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   1.0		$   (112.9)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.6)		$   (1.2)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   3.5		$   (132.5)		$   (133.9)		$   (72.0)		$   4.0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)										Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.2)



				Reported gross profit						$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $10.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   207.9		$   171.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.9)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.9)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.1

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9

				Depreciation and amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						$   (4.9)		$   (33.5)		$   (35.3)		$   (19.3)		$   (5.7)

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)						32.5		(49.5)		(70.1)		(27.0)		16.7

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0













OS - EchoPark FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
EchoPark Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   1,838.0		$   2,143.8		$   2,116.8		$   1,976.2		$   1,218.9				$   (305.8)		(14.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   95.8		$   111.6		$   170.7		$   110.0		$   28.7				$   (15.8)		(14.1%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   1,933.8		$   2,256.4		$   2,296.7		$   2,095.2		$   1,247.6				$   (322.6)		(14.3%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   56.4		$   39.3				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   2,127.8		$   2,434.4		$   2,463.0		$   2,345.3		$   1,419.0				$   (306.6)		(12.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   15.2		$   (17.1)		$   4.4		$   (56.2)		$   (17.0)				$   32.3		189.0%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (1.3)		$   0.8		$   3.2		$   9.3		$   (0.1)				$   (2.1)		(250.9%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   14.0		$   (16.2)		$   8.7		$   (45.9)		$   (17.0)				$   30.1		186.2%

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   (0.8)				$   -0		0.0%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   46.2		28.5%

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (27.7)		$   (49.9)		$   (58.0)		$   (35.6)		$   (12.1)				$   22.2		44.5%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (73.5)		$   (89.3)		$   (113.2)		$   (88.7)		$   (52.2)				$   15.9		17.8%

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (9.9)		$   (10.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (10.0)		$   (4.3)				$   0.5		4.7%

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   1.7		$   (6.3)		$   (8.5)		$   (6.6)		$   (4.4)				$   8.0		127.8%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (6.5)		$   (9.1)		$   (8.4)		$   (4.9)		$   (2.5)				$   2.6		28.6%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (22.3)		$   (42.6)		$   (34.8)		$   (26.3)		$   (9.4)				$   20.3		47.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (27.6)		$   (39.4)		$   (37.3)		$   (25.7)		$   (10.0)				$   11.8		29.9%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.8)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)				$   81.3		32.9%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (78.3)		$   (204.9)		$   (0.1)		$   -0				$   75.7		96.6%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (21.8)		$   (26.5)		$   (24.6)		$   (16.2)		$   (11.1)				$   4.8		17.9%

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   17.7		$   (190.1)		$   (324.3)		$   (65.4)		$   8.2				$   207.9		109.3%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (14.2)		$   (17.4)		$   (10.6)		$   (5.0)		$   (3.2)				$   3.2		18.3%

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.9)		$   (1.7)		$   (0.9)				$   0.5		15.6%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   0.1		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.1%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(4,623)		(6.3%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(453)		(3.9%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				69,053		73,687		64,259		77,963		57,161				(4,634)		(6.3%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   26,617		$   29,098		$   33,019		$   25,389		$   21,324				$   (2,481)		(8.5%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,663		$   9,693		$   15,190		$   9,428		$   4,001				$   (1,030)		(10.6%)



				New Retail GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail GPU						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				$   452		194.9%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (113)		$   72		$   283		$   796		$   (12)				$   (185)		(257.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				$   394		16.3%

				Total used and F&I GPU						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				$   846		38.8%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   (23.8)		$   0.7		$   0.0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.4		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.7%		152.7%		154.1%		132.9%		83.1%						7,300 bps

				Segment Income		No				$   3.5		$   (132.4)		$   (133.9)		$   (71.9)		$   4.1				$   135.9		102.6%

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.4)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.3%

				EBITDA		No				$   28.0		$   (102.7)		$   (105.4)		$   (54.0)		$   16.1				$   130.6		127.2%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges								$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (2.1)		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0		$   (5.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   2.8		$   5.1		$   -0		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   0.4																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   171.7		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   36.2		21.1%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.8)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)				$   71.8		30.3%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%						5,860 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.2%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   2.9		$   (137.6)		$   (133.9)		$   (67.2)		$   0.3				$   140.5		102.1%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						0.8		(210.8)		(338.8)		(72.1)		4.1				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0		10.0										Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						27.6		$   (83.0)		(105.4)		(46.3)		$   11.0				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						(4.9)		(33.5)		(35.3)		(19.3)		(5.7)				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores
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Slide - EchoPark QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%



				Used vehicles				$   439.2		$   427.4		$   473.7		$   436.0		$   470.3				3%		(7%)

				Wholesale vehicles				30.4		25.4		27.3		21.4		23.8				20%		28%

				Total vehicles				469.6		452.8		501.0		457.4		494.1				4%		(5%)



				Parts, service and collision repair				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				52.9		55.8		58.7		48.8		50.8				(5%)		4%

				Total revenues				522.5		508.6		559.7		506.2		544.9				3%		(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%



				Used vehicles				2.0		6.9		5.4		0.8		4.4				(71%)		(55%)

				Wholesale vehicles				(0.5)		(0.6)		(0.2)		(0.6)		0.0				23%		(100%)

				Total vehicles				1.5		6.3		5.2		0.2		4.4				(76%)		(66%)



				Parts, service and collision repair				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				52.9		55.8		58.7		48.8		50.8				(5%)		4%

				Total gross profit				54.4		62.1		63.9		49.0		55.2				(12%)		(1%)

				SG&A expenses				(43.5)		(42.2)		(44.8)		(42.6)		(40.2)				(3%)		(8%)

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		(0.2)		(1.3)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(5.1)		(5.2)		(5.2)		(5.4)		(5.4)				2%		6%

				Operating income (loss)				5.8		14.7		13.7		(0.3)		9.6				(60%)		(40%)

				Interest expense, floor plan				(2.8)		(2.6)		(3.1)		(3.0)		(3.7)				(7%)		24%

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.7)		(0.7)				(7%)		43%

				Other income (expense), net				-0		-0		(0.1)		0.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Used vehicles				16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(2%)		(8%)

				Wholesale vehicles				3,224		3,097		3,150		2,752		2,720				4%		19%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   122		$   414		$   288		$   46		$   249				(70%)		(51%)

				Total used vehicle and F&I				$   3,359		$   3,747		$   3,411		$   2,974		$   3,111				(10%)		8%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				-0		(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				-0		(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   -0		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)				(76%)		(24%)



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.3		$   (2.6)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   2.6		$   10.9		$   10.1		$   (1.8)		$   2.9				(76%)		(10%)



				Reported gross profit				$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				(12%)		(1%)

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				(12%)		(1%)



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (43.5)		$   (42.2)		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		$   (40.2)				(3%)		(8%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (43.5)		$   (43.0)		$   (45.0)		$   (41.8)		$   (42.5)				(1%)		(2%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				79.8%		69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%				(1,050) bps		(270) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Non-floor plan interest				0.4		0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				5.1		5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(0.8)		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   16.4		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9				0%		84%





				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				$   0.1		$   0.5		$   (0.1)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		(75%)		133%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				16.3		15.9		15.9		4.9		9.2		-0		2%		77%

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment				$   16.4		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9		$   -0		0%		84%



								$   9.1		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - EchoPark QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Mar 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   439.2		$   427.4		$   473.7		$   436.0		$   470.3				$   11.8		2.8%				$   (31.1)		(6.6%)				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   30.4		$   25.4		$   27.3		$   21.4		$   23.8				$   5.0		19.5%				$   6.6		27.7%				0.0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   469.6		$   452.9		$   501.0		$   457.3		$   494.1				$   16.7		3.7%				$   (24.5)		(5.0%)				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   52.9		$   55.8		$   58.7		$   48.8		$   50.8				$   (2.9)		(5.2%)				$   2.1		4.1%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   522.5		$   508.6		$   559.7		$   506.2		$   544.9				$   13.9		2.7%				$   (22.4)		(4.1%)				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   2.0		$   6.9		$   5.4		$   0.8		$   4.4				$   (4.9)		(71.2%)				$   (2.4)		(54.5%)				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (0.5)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.6)		$   -0				$   0.2		23.5%				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				- 0		- 0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   1.5		$   6.3		$   5.2		$   0.2		$   4.4				$   (4.8)		(76.1%)				$   (2.9)		(65.9%)				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   52.9		$   55.8		$   58.7		$   48.8		$   50.8				$   (2.9)		(5.2%)				$   2.1		4.1%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				$   (7.7)		(12.4%)				$   (0.8)		(1.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (7.4)		$   (7.3)		$   (7.7)		$   (6.7)		$   (7.4)				$   (0.1)		(0.8%)				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (18.1)		$   (18.5)		$   (19.3)		$   (17.8)		$   (18.0)				$   0.4		2.1%				$   (0.1)		(0.6%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (2.1)		$   (1.9)		$   (2.1)		$   (2.0)		$   (2.1)				$   (0.2)		(11.9%)				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (0.8)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.9)		$   (0.7)				$   (0.1)		(12.2%)				$   (0.1)		(14.3%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.6)				$   (0.2)		(15.7%)				$   (0.1)		(6.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (6.8)		$   (6.8)		$   (6.6)		$   (6.0)		$   (5.5)				$   (0.0)		(0.7%)				$   (1.3)		(23.6%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (6.6)		$   (5.6)		$   (6.8)		$   (7.7)		$   (4.9)				$   (1.0)		(18.2%)				$   (1.7)		(34.7%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (43.5)		$   (42.2)		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		$   (40.2)				$   (1.3)		(3.0%)				$   (3.3)		(8.2%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   (0.2)		$   (1.3)		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (5.1)		$   (5.2)		$   (5.2)		$   (5.4)		$   (5.4)				$   0.1		1.9%				$   0.3		5.6%				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   5.8		$   14.7		$   13.7		$   (0.3)		$   9.6				$   (8.9)		(60.4%)				$   (3.8)		(39.6%)				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (2.8)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   (3.0)		$   (3.7)				$   (0.2)		(6.5%)				$   0.9		24.3%				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.4)		$   (0.4)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(6.7%)				$   0.3		42.9%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		0.0

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.7%)				$   (2.6)		(50.0%)				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.8%)				$   (2.6)		(50.3%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(389)		(2.3%)				(1,404)		(7.9%)				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		3,224		3,097		3,150		2,752		2,720				127		4.1%				504		18.5%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(389)		(2.3%)				(1,404)		(7.9%)				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   26,855		$   25,530		$   25,199		$   26,146		$   26,485				$   1,325		5.2%				$   369		1.4%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,444		$   8,212		$   8,677		$   7,772		$   8,757				$   1,232		15.0%				$   687		7.8%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   122		$   414		$   288		$   46		$   249				$   (292)		(70.5%)				$   (127)		(50.9%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (156)		$   (211)		$   (67)		$   (220)		$   (10)				$   55		26.0%				$   (146)		(1425.5%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   3,237		$   3,333		$   3,123		$   2,927		$   2,862				$   (96)		(2.9%)				$   375		13.1%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail & F&I GPU				$   3,359		$   3,747		$   3,411		$   2,974		$   3,111				$   (387)		(10.3%)				$   249		8.0%				122.3		248.8



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				80.0%		68.0%		70.1%		87.0%		72.8%						(1,200) bps						(720) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.4		$   (2.7)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.7%)				$   (2.6)		(50.0%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   2.6		$   10.9		$   10.2		$   (1.9)		$   2.9				$   (8.3)		(76.1%)				$   (0.3)		(10.3%)

				EBITDA		No		$   8.1		$   17.2		$   16.0		$   3.4		$   11.3				$   (9.1)		(53.0%)				$   (3.2)		(28.3%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (0.8)		$   (0.2)		$   0.8		$   (2.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   -0		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   -0		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				$   (7.6)		(12.3%)				$   (0.8)		(1.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (43.4)		$   (43.0)		$   (45.0)		$   (41.9)		$   (42.6)				$   (0.4)		(1.0%)				$   (0.9)		(2.1%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				79.8%		69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%						(1,050) bps						(270) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   2.7		$   10.8		$   10.1		$   (1.9)		$   2.9				$   (8.2)		(75.2%)				$   (0.2)		(7.0%)

		NI		Net Income		No		$   2.7		$   11.1		$   10.1		$   (2.5)		$   3.5				$   (8.4)		(76.0%)				$   (0.8)		(24.0%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   11.7		11.7		10.1		(3.9)		5.2				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.4		0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   5.1		5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   (0.8)		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   16.4		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9				$   -0		0.0%				$   7.5		84.3%

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				0.1		0.4		(0.1)		(0.7)		(0.3)				$   (0.3)		(75.0%)				$   0.4		133.3%

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				16.3		16.0		15.9		4.9		9.2				$   0.3		1.9%				$   7.1		77.2%
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Powersports FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				(8%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						82.0		88.6		31.8		-0		-0				(8%)

				Used vehicles						22.3		19.5		7.1		-0		-0				14%

				Wholesale vehicles						2.3		2.6		0.3		-0		-0				(6%)

				Total vehicles						106.6		110.7		39.2		-0		-0				(4%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						43.6		45.3		11.7		-0		-0				(4%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total revenues						157.3		163.2		53.5		-0		-0				(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Used vehicles						5.3		5.4		2.0		-0		-0				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						(0.3)		(0.2)		0.1		-0		-0				(18%)

				Total vehicles						16.5		21.8		8.4		-0		-0				(24%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						20.1		21.3		5.8		-0		-0				(6%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total gross profit						43.7		50.3		16.8		-0		-0				(13%)

				SG&A expenses						(35.9)		(38.9)		(12.3)		-0		-0				8%

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(4.2)		(3.4)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(25%)

				Operating income (loss)						3.6		8.0		3.5		-0		-0				(56%)

				Interest expense, floor plan						(2.1)		(0.6)		-0		-0		-0				(208%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.6)		(1.7)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(52%)

				Other income (expense), net						-0		-0		0.2		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						4,244		4,842		1,592		-		-				(12%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						2,228		2,261		590		-		-				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						146		216		35		-		-				(32%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				(21%)

				Used vehicles						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0%

				F&I						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				7%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7		-0		-0

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		1.7		1.0		-0		-0

				Depreciation and amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9		-0		-0

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   6.3		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Powersports FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
Powersports Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   22.3		$   19.5		$   7.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.8		14.5%

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   2.4		$   2.6		$   0.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(6.0%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   106.7		$   110.6		$   39.2		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.0)		(3.6%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   43.6		$   45.3		$   11.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		(3.8%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   157.3		$   163.2		$   53.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.8)		(3.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   5.3		$   5.4		$   2.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(1.3%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (0.2)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		(17.6%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   16.6		$   21.8		$   8.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.2)		(23.9%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   20.1		$   21.3		$   5.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.2)		(5.7%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.1		3.9%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (17.7)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.9)		(28.0%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(9.5%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   0.9		$   0.5		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.4		86.7%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (1.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.3)		(23.0%)

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (7.9)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   5.9		42.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (5.9)		$   (6.9)		$   (2.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   1.0		14.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.0		7.7%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (4.3)		$   (3.4)		$   (0.9)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(25.2%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   3.6		$   8.0		$   3.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.5)		(55.6%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (2.1)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.4)		(208.2%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.6)		$   (1.7)		$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(51.7%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.0		234.9%

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				2,228		2,261		590		- 0		- 0				(33)		(1.5%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				146		216		35		- 0		- 0				(70)		(32.4%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				6,472		7,103		2,182		- 0		- 0				(631)		(8.9%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,988		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,999		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   10,011		$   8,616		$   12,093		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,395		16.2%

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   16,430		$   11,810		$   7,752		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   4,620		39.1%



				New Retail GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,974		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   3		0.1%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (1,647)		$   (947)		$   (60)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (701)		(74.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   75		7.4%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   3,696		$   4,121		$   5,009		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (424)		(10.3%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   2.8		$   6.3		$   3.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.5)		(55.7%)

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   2.9		$   0.7		$   0.4		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.2		309.2%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						82.0%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(480) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

				EBITDA		No				$   5.8		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.0)		(46.0%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   0.5																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.5		9.0%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(370) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (0.7)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.3)		(112.2%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7								Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		1.7		1.0								Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9								Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0												Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0												Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						-0												Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0												Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						0.5												Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						-0												Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0												Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						6.3		$   10.8		4.6								Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Powersports QTD

																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   38.8		$   19.4		$   17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   26.9				100%		44%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				38.8		19.4		17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		26.9				100%		44%

				Used vehicles				17.2		5.7		4.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		9.0				203%		91%

				Wholesale vehicles				1.0		0.8		0.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		1.1				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				57.0		25.9		22.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		37.0				120%		54%

				Parts, service and collision repair				23.8		7.0		7.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		20.1				241%		18%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				3.3		1.5		1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		2.3				123%		43%

				Total revenues				84.1		34.4		30.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		59.4				145%		42%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				6.1		2.7		2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		4.1				129%		49%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				6.1		2.7		2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		4.1				129%		49%

				Used vehicles				2.9		1.1		1.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		2.2				175%		32%

				Wholesale vehicles				(0.1)		(0.2)		(0.1)		ERROR:#VALUE!		(0.1)				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				8.9		3.6		3.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		6.2				143%		44%

				Parts, service and collision repair				11.1		3.4		3.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		9.2				227%		21%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				3.3		1.5		1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		2.3				123%		43%

				Total gross profit				23.3		8.5		7.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		17.7				173%		32%

				SG&A expenses				(13.0)		(9.6)		(8.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		(11.3)				(35%)		(15%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(1.1)		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(1.3)		(1.2)		(1.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		(1.1)				(5%)		(18%)

				Operating income (loss)				9.0		(3.4)		(2.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		5.3				362%		70%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(0.4)		(0.5)		(0.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		(0.7)				27%		43%

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!				(3%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				268%		90%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025, Q3 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				1,671		993		940		ERROR:#VALUE!		1,266				68%		32%



				Fleet new vehicles				-		-		-		ERROR:#VALUE!		-				0%		0%

				Used vehicles				1,407		578		520		ERROR:#VALUE!		777				143%		81%

				Wholesale vehicles				84		60		16		ERROR:#VALUE!		99				NM 		NM 



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,655		$   2,681		$   2,338		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   3,249				36%		12%

				Used vehicles				$   2,048		$   1,823		$   1,940		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2,798				12%		(27%)

				F&I				$   1,066		$   943		$   868		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1,136				13%		(6%)





																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				-0		6.5		2.0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				-0		6.5		2.0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   -0		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0				45%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				268%		90%

				Impairment charges				-0		1.1		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   7.8		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				322%		90%





				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   7.8		$   (3.5)		$   (2.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				162%		90%



				Reported gross profit				$   23.3		$   8.5		$   7.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   17.7				173%		32%

				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (13.0)		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (11.3)				(35%)		(15%)

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (13.0)		$   (9.6)		$   (7.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (11.3)				(17%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!				2,090 bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				268%		90%

				Non-floor plan interest				0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				6.5		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Hail and storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   2.0		$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8				0%		(66%)



								$   (14.3)		$   (1.9)		$   (1.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.1)





OS - Powersports QTD

								Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024

				Current Period				6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024

				Time				2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Jun 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Mar 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Jun 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   38.8		$   19.4		$   17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   26.9				$   19.4		100.2%				$   11.9		44.2%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   38.8		$   19.4		$   17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   26.9				$   19.4		100.2%				$   11.9		44.2%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   17.2		$   5.7		$   4.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   9.0				$   11.5		202.7%				$   8.2		91.1%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   1.0		$   0.8		$   0.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1.1				$   0.2		24.7%				$   (0.1)		(9.1%)				- 0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   57.0		$   25.9		$   22.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   37.0				$   31.1		120.3%				$   20.0		54.1%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   23.8		$   7.0		$   7.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   20.1				$   16.8		241.1%				$   3.7		18.4%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   3.3		$   1.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2.3				$   1.8		122.7%				$   1.0		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   84.1		$   34.3		$   30.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   59.4				$   49.8		145.0%				$   24.7		41.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   6.1		$   2.7		$   2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   3.4		129.1%				$   2.0		48.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   6.1		$   2.7		$   2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   3.4		129.1%				$   2.0		48.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   2.9		$   1.1		$   1.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2.2				$   1.8		175.2%				$   0.7		31.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.1)				$   (0.0)		(84.2%)				$   -0		0.0%				0.0		0.0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   8.9		$   3.7		$   3.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   6.2				$   5.2		143.0%				$   2.7		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   11.1		$   3.4		$   3.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   9.2				$   7.7		227.1%				$   1.9		20.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   3.3		$   1.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2.3				$   1.8		122.7%				$   1.0		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   23.3		$   8.5		$   7.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   17.7				$   14.8		172.9%				$   5.6		31.6%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (0.3)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.4)				$   (0.1)		(21.8%)				$   0.1		25.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (6.9)		$   (3.9)		$   (4.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (5.6)				$   (3.0)		(78.0%)				$   (1.3)		(23.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (1.0)		$   (1.3)		$   (0.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.7)				$   0.3		23.2%				$   (0.3)		(42.9%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   0.2		$   0.2		$   (0.1)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1.1				$   0.0		18.4%				$   (0.9)		(81.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (1.4)		$   (0.6)		$   (0.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.0)				$   (0.8)		(147.3%)				$   (0.4)		(40.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (2.8)		$   (2.3)		$   (1.8)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (2.9)				$   (0.5)		(20.6%)				$   0.1		3.4%				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (0.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.8)				$   0.7		45.2%				$   1.0		55.6%				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (13.0)		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (11.3)				$   (3.4)		(35.4%)				$   (1.7)		(15.0%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (1.1)		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0				$   1.1		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (1.3)		$   (1.2)		$   (1.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.1)				$   (0.1)		(4.9%)				$   (0.2)		(18.2%)				- 0		0.0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   9.0		$   (3.4)		$   (2.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   5.3				$   12.4		361.7%				$   3.7		69.8%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (0.4)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.7)				$   0.1		26.8%				$   0.3		42.9%				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(2.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (0.1)		(712.3%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   7.8		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   12.5		267.7%				$   3.7		90.2%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (6.5)		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (1.8)		(39.1%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		1,671		993		940		#REFRESH		1,266				678		68.3%				405		32.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		#REFRESH		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		1,671		993		940		#REFRESH		1,266				678		68.3%				405		32.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		1,407		578		520		#REFRESH		777				829		143.4%				630		81.1%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		84		60		16		#REFRESH		99				24		40.0%				(15)		(15.2%)				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		3,078		1,571		1,460		#REFRESH		2,043				1,507		95.9%				1,035		50.7%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   23,209		$   19,520		$   18,643		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   21,249				$   3,689		18.9%				$   1,961		9.2%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   23,209		$   19,520		$   18,643		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   21,249				$   3,689		18.9%				$   1,961		9.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   12,243		$   9,832		$   8,959		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   11,568				$   2,411		24.5%				$   675		5.8%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   12,000		$   13,363		$   11,248		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   10,575				$   (1,363)		(10.2%)				$   1,425		13.5%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,655		$   2,681		$   2,338		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   3,249				$   974		36.3%				$   406		12.5%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   3,655		$   2,681		$   2,338		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   3,249				$   974		36.3%				$   406		12.5%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   2,048		$   1,823		$   1,940		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2,798				$   225		12.3%				$   (750)		(26.8%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (743)		$   (905)		$   (476)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1,444)				$   162		17.9%				$   701		48.5%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   1,066		$   943		$   868		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1,136				$   123		13.0%				$   (70)		(6.2%)				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   3,996		$   3,309		$   3,064		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4,209				$   687		20.8%				$   (213)		(5.1%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   0.8		$   0.6		$   0.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   0.2		36.2%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   1.0		$   0.8		$   0.7		$   0.8		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   0.2		27.3%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				55.8%		112.5%		113.2%		ERROR:#VALUE!		63.8%						5,670 bps						800 bps

				Segment Income		No		$   7.8		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   11.3		321.7%				$   3.7		90.2%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   7.8		$   3.0		$   (1.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   4.8		161.6%				$   3.7		90.2%

				EBITDA		No		$   9.8		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   11.4		713.9%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Long-term compensation charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Impairment charges						$   6.5		$   1.1		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   -0		$   0.9		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   -0		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   -0		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   12.5		$   8.5		$   7.5		$   17.7		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   4.0		46.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (10.2)		$   (8.7)		$   (8.0)		$   (11.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (1.4)		(16.6%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!						2,090 bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   0.0		$   (2.6)		$   (2.9)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   2.7		101.2%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (1.8)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.0)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   1.4		44.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   (6.5)		(6.5)		(4.6)		(3.4)		4.0				Income (Loss) Before Taxes

								$   -0		-0

				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   6.5		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   -0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   2.0		$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -









&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised SG&A

				(In millions)				FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q3 2024		Q3 2025



				Reported:

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				$   220.2		$   248.8

				Advertising				30.1		26.1		36.9		40.5		55.1				13.7		18.8

				Rent				50.1		46.6		42.4		40.3		39.2				9.2		12.7						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Other				255.2		284.6		335.7		377.2		388.7				97.4		114.8

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,273.0		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				$   340.5		$   395.1						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5				$   -0		$   -0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		(4.4)		-0		(2.2)				-0		-0

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		(1.9)		(8.3)				-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		(11.0)				-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		10.0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0



				Total SG&A adjustments				4.0		(1.2)		4.7		19.0		(8.0)				-0		-0



				Adjusted:

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   937.7		$   1,075.7		$   1,277.7		$   1,333.6		$   1,367.4				$   340.5		$   395.1



				Reported:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				46.8%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				20.6%		21.3%

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.4%		1.1%		0.2%				0.0%		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.0%		0.0%		(0.2%)		0.0%		(0.1%)				0.0%		0.0%

				Storm damage charges				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.1%)		(0.5%)				0.0%		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.7%)				(0.3%)		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 & Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.6%				0.0%		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%



				Total effect of adjustments				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.2%		1.0%		(0.5%)				(0.7%)		(0.7%)



				Adjusted:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.2%		42.1%		45.2%				46.5%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.8%		16.0%		16.2%		19.5%		20.4%				20.2%		20.6%

				Total adjusted SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				71.6%		72.8%



				Reported:

				Total gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				$   470.7		$   537.7						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		2.0				2.0		-0						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 & FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				$   472.7		$   537.7



				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.3)		$   (3.5)

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Adjustments SG&A % sum of parts check				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				-0.4%		-0.7%

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (2.0)		$   -0





OS - Franchised SG&A

								FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q3 2024		Q3 2025

				Current Period				12/31/20		12/31/21		12/31/22		12/31/23		12/31/24				9/30/24		9/30/25

				Time				2020M12		2021M12		2022M12		2023M12		2024M12				2024M9		2025M9

				View				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer				Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands				AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts				AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None				None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000				1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)														Sep 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency						CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build

		Reported

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				$   470.7		$   537.7						- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (30.1)		$   (26.1)		$   (36.9)		$   (40.5)		$   (55.1)				$   (13.7)		$   (18.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (422.6)		$   (500.3)		$   (593.9)		$   (583.5)		$   (598.2)				$   (145.7)		$   (157.0)						- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (61.7)		$   (69.7)		$   (84.4)		$   (76.9)		$   (102.1)				$   (26.2)		$   (28.7)						- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (50.1)		$   (46.6)		$   (42.7)		$   (40.3)		$   (39.2)				$   (9.2)		$   (12.7)						- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (30.0)		$   (32.1)		$   (44.6)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.7)				$   (12.3)		$   (13.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (175.6)		$   (219.4)		$   (264.1)		$   (273.1)		$   (294.2)				$   (74.5)		$   (91.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (163.6)		$   (182.8)		$   (206.4)		$   (254.6)		$   (241.8)				$   (58.9)		$   (72.3)						- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (933.7)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,375.4)				$   (340.5)		$   (395.1)						- 0		- 0

				Reported SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%

				

		Adjustments

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   (2.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (1.9)		$   (8.3)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (11.0)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   10.0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				$   470.7		$   537.7

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (937.8)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,367.4)				$   (337.2)		$   (391.6)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				71.6%		72.8%

				

		Reported		SG&A $

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				$   220.2		$   248.8

				Advertising				$   30.1		$   26.1		$   36.9		$   40.5		$   55.1				$   13.7		$   18.8

				Rent				$   50.1		$   46.6		$   42.7		$   40.3		$   39.2				$   9.2		$   12.7

				Other				$   255.2		$   284.6		$   335.3		$   377.2		$   388.7				$   97.4		$   114.8

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,272.9		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				$   340.5		$   395.1



		Reported		SG&A expenses as % of gross profit

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				46.8%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				20.6%		21.3%

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%

								0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%



&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		




Load Template



																																								Franchised		ERROR:#N/A

		Form Import Template		EBITDA Load																																				EchoPark		ERROR:#N/A

		FormTemplateName:		EBITDA Load		Form Template Name																																		Powersports		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Name:		|WFProfile|		Valid Forms Workflow Name																																		Consolidated		- 0

		Workflow Scenario:		Stats		Workflow Scenario Name																																		Segment		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Time:		|WFTime|		Workflow Time Name																																						Has Data		Annotation		Assumption		Audit Comment		Footnote		Variance Explanation

		Dimension Tokens:		CB#		E#		P#		C#:[USD]		S#:[Stats]		T#:[|WFTime|]		V#:[Periodic]		A#		F#:[EndBal]		O#:[Forms]		IC#:[None]		UD1#:[NonFranchise]		UD2#:[None]		UD3#		UD4#:[None]		UD5#:[None]		UD6#:[None]		UD7#:[None]		UD8#:[None]		AMT#		HD#:[Yes]		AN#		AS#		AD#		FN#		VE#				Descriptions Drive Lookup for Load												Load Acct		Calc Acct		Description

		Data Rows:		Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												60.8																Income (Loss) Before Taxes												Stats_Pretax		EBITDA_Pretax		Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												24.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest												Stats_NonFPInt		EBITDA_NonFPInt		Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												36.4																Depreciation And Amortization												Stats_DepAmt		EBITDA_DepAmt		Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												5.8																Stock-Based Compensation Expense												Stats_StockComp		EBITDA_StockComp		Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships												Stats_LeaseDisp		EBITDA_LeaseDisp		Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges												Stats_Impair		EBITDA_Impair		Impairment Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment												Stats_DebtExt		EBITDA_DebtExt		Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges												Stats_LTComp		EBITDA_LTComp		Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage												Stats_CDKcomp		EBITDA_CDKcomp		Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												2.7																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss												Stats_AcqDisp		EBITDA_AcqDisp		Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses												Stats_ClosedAccrual		EBITDA_ClosedAccrual		Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage												Stats_StormExp		EBITDA_StormExp		Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment												Stats_UsedAdj		EBITDA_UsedAdj		Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA												Stats_TotalEBITDA		EBITDA_Total		Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												11.7																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.4																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												5.1																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												(0.8)																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Pretax												Excel												(6.5)																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												1.3																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Impair												Excel												6.5																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												- 0																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_NI												Excel												46.8

				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_Tax												Excel												24.4

		New entities MUST be added above this line
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Non-GAAP Reconciliation – Quarterly Trend – 
Franchised Dealerships Segment

23

NM = Not MeaningfulNote: SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit metrics are calculated based on actual unrounded amounts.

Q3 2025
Better / (Worse) % Change

(In millions) Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q1 2025 Q4 2024 Q3 2024 Sequential Year-Over-Year

Reported income (loss) before taxes 60.8$                  (74.3)$                91.9$                  89.4$                  51.6$                  182% 18%
Impairment charges -                        165.9                  -                        0.2                      -                        NM NM 

Segment income (loss) 60.8$                  91.6$                  91.9$                  89.6$                  51.6$                  (34%) 18%
Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss 2.8                      2.4                      0.3                      (3.5)                     -                        NM NM 
Storm damage charges -                        4.1                      0.9                      3.2                      1.5                      NM NM 
Excess compensation related to CDK outage -                        -                        -                        -                        1.8                      NM NM 
Cyber insurance proceeds -                        (10.0)                   (30.0)                   (10.0)                   -                        NM NM 
Legal settlements 0.7                      -                        -                        -                        -                        NM NM 

Adjusted segment income (loss) 64.3$                  88.1$                  63.1$                  79.3$                  54.9$                  (27%) 17%

Reported gross profit 537.7$               527.6$               494.0$               517.4$               470.7$               2% 14%

Reported SG&A expenses (395.1)$              (360.2)$              (325.9)$              (348.5)$              (340.5)$              (10%) (16%)
Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss 2.8                      2.4                      0.3                      (3.5)                     -                        NM NM 
Storm damage charges -                        4.1                      0.9                      3.2                      1.5                      NM NM 
Cyber insurance proceeds -                        (10.0)                   (30.0)                   (10.0)                   -                        NM NM 
Legal settlements 0.7                      -                        -                        -                        -                        NM NM 
Excess compensation related to CDK outage -                        -                        -                        -                        1.8                      NM NM 

Adjusted SG&A expenses (391.6)$              (363.7)$              (354.7)$              (358.8)$              (337.2)$              (8%) (16%)
Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit 72.8% 68.9% 71.8% 69.3% 71.6% (390) bps (120) bps

Income (loss) before taxes 60.8$                  (74.3)$                91.9$                  89.4$                  51.6$                  182% 18%
Non-floor plan interest 24.7                    24.7                    24.9                    27.1                    27.1                    NM NM 
Depreciation and amortization 36.3                    35.8                    35.1                    34.2                    32.8                    NM NM 
Stock-based compensation expense 5.8                      5.7                      5.8                      5.5                      5.5                      NM NM 
Impairment charges -                        165.9                  -                        0.2                      -                        NM NM 
Excess compensation related to CDK outage -                        -                        -                        -                        1.8                      NM NM 
Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss 2.8                      2.4                      0.3                      (3.5)                     -                        NM NM 
Storm damage charges -                        4.1                      0.9                      3.2                      1.5                      NM NM 
Cyber insurance proceeds -                        (10.0)                   (30.0)                   (10.0)                   -                        NM NM 
Loss (gain) on legal settlements 0.7                      -                        -                        -                        -                        NM NM 

Adjusted EBITDA 131.1$               154.3$               128.9$               146.1$               120.3$               (15%) 9%


Dates

		Input dates on this tab only - drives dates on all other tabs

		Only change date in ORANGE CELL

		2025		2024

		Current period		PY Current Period

		2025M9		2024M9

		9/30/25		9/30/24



		CY Q4		CY Q3		CY Q2		CY Q1

		2025M12		2025M9		2025M6		2025M3

		12/31/2025		9/30/2025		6/30/2025		3/31/2025

		PY Q4		PY Q3		PY Q2		PY Q1

		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3

		12/31/2024		9/30/2024		6/30/2024		3/31/2024

		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020		FY 2019

		2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

		12/31/2024		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020



Note: FY tab assumes a rolling 5 prior year comparison. 



QTD SEC Build

		\						Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD		9/30/25										9/29/24

								Month		Sep										Sep

								Year		2025										2024

								Date		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2024M9		2024M9		2024M9		2024M9

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions				Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions



										Sep 2025 QTD										Sep 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP				SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP

						Account		Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   1,872.8		$   1,834.0		$   -		$   38.8		6,507,497,550.9		$   1,566.8		$   1,539.9		$   -		$   26.9		$   (0.0)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   26.0		$   26.0		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95,278,002.9		$   22.2		$   22.2		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   -

						Round_100		New Vehicles		$   1,898.8		$   1,860.0		$   -		$   38.8		6,602,775,553.8		$   1,589.0		$   1,562.1		$   -		$   26.9		$   0.0

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		$   1,253.1		$   796.7		$   439.2		$   17.2		4,780,093,558.3		$   1,180.7		$   701.4		$   470.3		$   9.0		$   0.0

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   84.2		$   52.8		$   30.4		$   1.0		287,094,254.6		$   67.2		$   42.4		$   23.8		$   1.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		$   3,236.1		$   2,709.5		$   469.6		$   57.0		11,669,963,366.6		$   2,836.9		$   2,305.9		$   494.1		$   37.0		$   (0.1)

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		$   521.0		$   497.2		$   -		$   23.8		1,796,395,327.4		$   465.6		$   445.5		$   -		$   20.1		$   -

						Round_142		Collision Repair		$   12.9		$   12.9		$   -		$   -		50,140,178.9		$   13.4		$   13.4		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		$   533.9		$   510.1		$   -		$   23.8		1,846,535,506.4		$   479.0		$   458.9		$   -		$   20.1		$   -

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   203.8		$   147.6		$   52.9		$   3.3		707,791,438.9		$   175.6		$   122.4		$   50.8		$   2.3		$   0.1

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		$   3,973.8		$   3,367.2		$   522.5		$   84.1		14,224,290,311.8		$   3,491.5		$   2,887.2		$   544.9		$   59.4		$   0.0

										0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)		0.0		- 0		(0.0)		- 0		- 0		0.0



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		$   1,775.4		$   1,742.7		$   -		$   32.7		(0.0)		$   1,479.2		$   1,456.4		$   -		$   22.8		$   (0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles		$   26.0		$   26.0		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   21.6		$   21.6		$   -		$   -		$   -

								New Vehicles		$   1,801.4		$   1,768.7		$   -		$   32.7		(0.0)		$   1,500.8		$   1,478.0		$   -		$   22.8		$   (0.0)

								Used Vehicles		$   1,207.9		$   756.3		$   437.2		$   14.3		0.1		$   1,139.5		$   666.8		$   465.9		$   6.8		$   0.0

								Wholesale Vehicles		$   87.5		$   55.7		$   30.9		$   1.1		(0.2)		$   68.5		$   43.5		$   23.8		$   1.2		$   -

								Total Vehicles		$   3,096.8		$   2,580.7		$   468.1		$   48.1		(0.1)		$   2,708.8		$   2,188.3		$   489.7		$   30.8		$   (0.0)

								Parts & Service		$   255.6		$   242.9		$   -		$   12.7		0.0		$   233.0		$   222.1		$   -		$   10.9		$   0.0

								Collision Repair		$   5.9		$   5.9		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   6.1		$   6.1		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Total Fixed Operations		$   261.5		$   248.8		$   -		$   12.7		- 0		$   239.1		$   228.2		$   -		$   10.9		$   -

								Total Cost of Sales		$   3,358.3		$   2,829.5		$   468.1		$   60.8		(0.1)		$   2,947.9		$   2,416.5		$   489.7		$   41.7		$   0.0

										0.0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)		- 0		0.0



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   97.4		$   91.3		$   -		$   6.1		388,446,610.1		$   87.6		$   83.5		$   -		$   4.1		$   -

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		2,953,712.9		$   0.6		$   0.6		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		$   97.4		$   91.3		$   -		$   6.1		391,400,323.0		$   88.2		$   84.1		$   -		$   4.1		$   0.0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		$   45.2		$   40.4		$   2.0		$   2.9		170,710,055.4		$   41.2		$   34.6		$   4.4		$   2.2		$   -

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   (3.3)		$   (2.9)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.1)		(5,990,727.3)		$   (1.3)		$   (1.1)		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		$   139.3		$   128.8		$   1.5		$   8.9		556,119,651.1		$   128.1		$   117.6		$   4.4		$   6.2		$   (0.1)

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		$   265.4		$   254.3		$   -		$   11.1		903,890,291.3		$   232.6		$   223.4		$   -		$   9.2		$   -

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		$   7.0		$   7.0		$   -		$   -		27,080,072.0		$   7.3		$   7.3		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		$   272.4		$   261.3		$   -		$   11.1		930,970,363.3		$   239.9		$   230.7		$   -		$   9.2		$   0.0

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   203.8		$   147.6		$   52.9		$   3.3		707,791,438.9		$   175.6		$   122.4		$   50.8		$   2.3		$   0.1

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		$   615.5		$   537.7		$   54.4		$   23.3		2,194,881,453.3		$   543.6		$   470.7		$   55.2		$   17.7		$   0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		$   26.4		$   18.8		$   7.4		$   0.3		84,529,639.8		$   21.5		$   13.7		$   7.4		$   0.4		$   -

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		$   182.0		$   157.0		$   18.1		$   6.9		679,445,645.2		$   169.3		$   145.7		$   18.0		$   5.6		$   0.0

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		$   31.9		$   28.7		$   2.1		$   1.0		111,917,676.9		$   29.0		$   26.2		$   2.1		$   0.7		$   -

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		$   13.3		$   12.7		$   0.8		$   (0.2)		39,585,486.5		$   8.8		$   9.2		$   0.7		$   (1.1)		$   -

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		$   16.9		$   13.8		$   1.7		$   1.4		52,656,694.0		$   14.9		$   12.3		$   1.6		$   1.0		$   -

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		$   101.5		$   91.8		$   6.8		$   2.8		318,145,367.8		$   82.9		$   74.5		$   5.5		$   2.9		$   0.0

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		$   79.6		$   72.3		$   6.6		$   0.8		282,048,938.7		$   65.7		$   58.9		$   4.9		$   1.8		$   0.1

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		$   451.6		$   395.1		$   43.5		$   13.0		1,568,329,449.0		$   392.1		$   340.5		$   40.2		$   11.3		$   0.1

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		(0.0)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_600		Depreciation		$   41.2		$   34.6		$   5.1		$   1.3		150,446,653.5		$   37.9		$   31.5		$   5.4		$   1.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		$   122.7		$   108.0		$   5.8		$   9.0		476,105,350.7		$   113.6		$   98.7		$   9.6		$   5.3		$   (0.0)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		$   18.9		$   18.9		$   -		$   -		78,355,022.7		$   21.5		$   20.9		$   -		$   0.6		$   0.0

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		$   5.0		$   1.8		$   2.8		$   0.4		8,539,838.7		$   1.5		$   (2.2)		$   3.7		$   0.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		$   27.5		$   26.4		$   0.4		$   0.7		117,996,899.7		$   29.8		$   28.5		$   0.7		$   0.6		$   -

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   -		$   0.1		506,678.1		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   0.2

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		$   51.5		$   47.2		$   3.2		$   1.2		205,398,439.2		$   52.8		$   47.1		$   4.4		$   1.2		$   0.1

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   71.2		$   60.8		$   2.6		$   7.8		270,706,911.6		$   60.8		$   51.6		$   5.2		$   4.1		$   (0.1)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   (24.4)										$   13.4

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   46.8										$   74.2

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		$   46.8										$   74.2

										- 0										- 0



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		32,086		30,415		-		1,671				28,657		27,391		-		1,266

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		579		579		-		-				406		406		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units		32,665		30,994		-		1,671				29,063		27,797		-		1,266

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		44,167		26,407		16,353		1,407				43,474		24,940		17,757		777

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		8,957		5,649		3,224		84				7,792		4,973		2,720		99

								Total Units		85,789		63,050		19,577		3,162				80,329		57,710		20,477		2,142

								Total Retail Units		76,253		56,822		16,353		3,078				72,131		52,331		17,757		2,043

								Used:New Ratio		1.38		0.87		NM		NM				1.52		0.91		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		$   58,368		$   60,300		$   -		$   23,209				$   54,676		$   56,220		$   -		$   21,249

								Fleet Unit Price		$   44,815		$   44,815		$   -		$   -				$   54,648		$   54,648		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price		$   58,128		$   60,011		$   -		$   23,209				$   54,675		$   56,198		$   -		$   21,249

								Used Unit Price		$   28,372		$   30,172		$   26,855		$   12,243				$   27,158		$   28,123		$   26,485		$   11,568

								Wholesale Unit Price		$   9,408		$   9,349		$   9,444		$   12,000				$   8,615		$   8,499		$   8,757		$   10,575



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   3,035		$   3,001		$   -		$   3,655				$   3,056		$   3,047		$   -		$   3,249

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   23		$   23		$   -		$   -				$   1,596		$   1,596		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   2,982		$   2,945		$   -		$   3,655				$   3,036		$   3,026		$   -		$   3,249

								Gross per Used Unit		$   1,024		$   1,528		$   122		$   2,048				$   947		$   1,386		$   249		$   2,798

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   (376)		$   (495)		$   (156)		$   (743)				$   (173)		$   (236)		$   (10)		$   (1,444)

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   2,673		$   2,597		$   3,237		$   1,066				$   2,434		$   2,340		$   2,862		$   1,136

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						$   3,237										$   2,862

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck																

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   3,359										$   3,111



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		5.2%		5.0%		0.0%		15.7%				5.6%		5.4%		0.0%		15.3%

								Fleet Vehicles		0.1%		0.1%		0.0%		0.0%				2.9%		2.9%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		5.1%		4.9%		0.0%		15.7%				5.6%		5.4%		0.0%		15.3%

								Used Vehicles		3.6%		5.1%		0.5%		16.7%				3.5%		4.9%		0.9%		24.2%

								Wholesale Vehicles		(4.0%)		(5.3%)		(1.7%)		(6.2%)				(2.0%)		(2.8%)		(0.1%)		(13.7%)

								Fixed Operations		51.0%		51.2%		0.0%		46.7%				50.1%		50.3%		0.0%		45.9%

								Finance & Insurance		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit		15.5%		16.0%		10.4%		27.7%				15.6%		16.3%		10.1%		29.8%



						D001

						GP150								$   -										$   -







&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



QTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD				9/30/25								9/29/24

								Month				Sep								Sep

								Year				2025								2024

								Date				2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2025M9		2024M9		2025M9

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Sep 2025 QTD								Sep 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market

tc={0BB2D8B0-70F8-4FA5-A844-1C50B9FF2CC2}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   1,725.7		$   -		$   35.2				$   1,533.9		$   -		$   26.4

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   24.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.8		$   -		$   -

						Round_100		New Vehicles				$   1,749.7		$   -		$   35.2				$   1,555.7		$   -		$   26.4

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				$   767.4		$   439.2		$   16.2				$   698.6		$   470.3		$   8.7

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   48.8		$   30.4		$   1.0				$   42.1		$   23.8		$   0.9

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   2,565.9		$   469.6		$   52.4				$   2,296.4		$   494.1		$   36.0

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				$   472.0		$   -		$   22.7				$   443.9		$   -		$   19.7

						Round_142		Collision Repair				$   12.9		$   -		$   -				$   13.5		$   -		$   -

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				$   484.9		$   -		$   22.7				$   457.4		$   -		$   19.7

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   137.2		$   51.6		$   3.2				$   121.9		$   51.4		$   2.3

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				$   3,188.0		$   521.2		$   78.3				$   2,875.7		$   545.5		$   58.0

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles				$   1,642.2		$   -		$   29.7				$   1,450.4		$   -		$   22.4

								Fleet Vehicles				$   24.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.1		$   -		$   -

								New Vehicles				$   1,666.2		$   -		$   29.7				$   1,471.5		$   -		$   22.4

								Used Vehicles				$   728.2		$   438.1		$   13.5				$   664.0		$   465.9		$   6.6

								Wholesale Vehicles				$   51.4		$   30.9		$   1.0				$   43.3		$   23.8		$   1.1

								Total Vehicles				$   2,445.8		$   469.0		$   44.2				$   2,178.8		$   489.7		$   30.1

								Parts & Service				$   230.7		$   -		$   12.1				$   221.4		$   -		$   10.6

								Collision Repair				$   5.9		$   -		$   -				$   6.2		$   -		$   -

								Total Fixed Operations				$   236.6		$   -		$   12.1				$   227.6		$   -		$   10.6

								Total Cost of Sales				$   2,682.4		$   469.0		$   56.3				$   2,406.4		$   489.7		$   40.7

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   83.5		$   -		$   5.5				$   83.5		$   -		$   4.0

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   0.7		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				$   83.5		$   -		$   5.5				$   84.2		$   -		$   4.0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				$   39.2		$   1.1		$   2.7				$   34.6		$   4.4		$   2.1

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   (2.6)		$   (0.5)		$   -				$   (1.2)		$   -		$   (0.2)

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				$   120.1		$   0.6		$   8.2				$   117.6		$   4.4		$   5.9

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				$   241.3		$   -		$   10.6				$   222.5		$   -		$   9.1

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				$   7.0		$   -		$   -				$   7.3		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				$   248.3		$   -		$   10.6				$   229.8		$   -		$   9.1

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   137.2		$   51.6		$   3.2				$   121.9		$   51.4		$   2.3

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				$   505.6		$   52.2		$   22.0				$   469.3		$   55.8		$   17.3

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising				$   15.1		$   7.2		$   0.3				$   13.4		$   7.3		$   0.4

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				$   147.6		$   17.8		$   6.4				$   141.6		$   17.7		$   5.2

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				$   23.6		$   2.1		$   1.0				$   26.2		$   2.0		$   0.7

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				$   34.5		$   5.6		$   0.8				$   35.2		$   5.6		$   (0.2)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				$   13.4		$   1.7		$   1.3				$   12.1		$   1.5		$   1.0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				$   61.2		$   3.5		$   1.5				$   53.6		$   3.2		$   1.5

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				$   48.9		$   5.7		$   0.6				$   49.3		$   5.7		$   1.5

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				$   344.3		$   43.6		$   11.9				$   331.4		$   43.0		$   10.1

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_600		Depreciation				$   17.4		$   2.3		$   0.7				$   15.6		$   2.1		$   0.6

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				$   143.9		$   6.3		$   9.4				$   122.3		$   10.7		$   6.6

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				$   17.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.1		$   -		$   0.5

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				$   3.7		$   2.8		$   0.4				$   4.2		$   3.7		$   -

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				$   5.1		$   0.3		$   0.6				$   4.5		$   0.3		$   0.6

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Includes impact of Discops for reporting purposes		$   -		$   -		$   0.1				$   -		$   0.1		$   -

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				$   25.8		$   3.1		$   1.1				$   29.8		$   4.1		$   1.1

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				$   118.1		$   3.2		$   8.3				$   92.5		$   6.6		$   5.5

												- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0										118236224.37

																																		105653472.91

								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				29,269		-		1,497				27,236		-		1,240

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				560		-		-				398		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units				29,829		-		1,497				27,634		-		1,240

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				25,628		16,353		1,325				24,802		17,757		748

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				5,433		3,224		84				4,940		2,720		99

								Total Units				60,890		19,577		2,906				57,376		20,477		2,087

								Total Retail Units				54,897		16,353		2,822				52,038		17,757		1,988

								Used:New Ratio				0.88		NM		0.89				0.91		NM		0.60



								New Retail Unit Price				$   58,960		$   -		$   23,510				$   56,320		$   -		$   21,252

								Fleet Unit Price				$   42,862		$   -		$   -				$   54,740		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price				$   58,658		$   -		$   23,510				$   56,297		$   -		$   21,252

								Used Unit Price				$   29,945		$   26,855		$   12,262				$   28,167		$   26,485		$   11,565

								Wholesale Unit Price				$   8,966		$   9,444		$   12,000				$   8,522		$   8,757		$   10,564



								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   2,852		$   -		$   3,693				$   3,067		$   -		$   3,263

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   133		$   -		$   -				$   1,639		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit				$   2,801		$   -		$   3,693				$   3,047		$   -		$   3,263

								Gross per Used Unit				$   1,530		$   65		$   2,041				$   1,394		$   249		$   2,812

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   (496)		$   (156)		$   (743)				$   (233)		$   (10)		$   (1,444)

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   2,500		$   3,156		$   1,125				$   2,342		$   2,896		$   1,133

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit						$   3,220								$   3,145



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles				4.8%		0.0%		15.7%				5.4%		0.0%		15.4%

								Fleet Vehicles				0.3%		0.0%		0.0%				3.0%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles				4.8%		0.0%		15.7%				5.4%		0.0%		15.4%

								Used Vehicles				5.1%		0.2%		16.6%				4.9%		0.9%		24.3%

								Wholesale Vehicles				(5.5%)		(1.7%)		(6.2%)				(2.7%)		(0.1%)		(13.7%)

								Fixed Operations				51.2%		0.0%		46.9%				50.2%		0.0%		46.0%

								Finance & Insurance				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.0%		28.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.2%		29.8%





Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck





&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build

								Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD		9/30/25										9/29/24

										Sep										Sep

										2025										2024

								Date		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2024M9		2024M9		2024M9		2024M9

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions

										Sep 2025 YTD										Sep 2024 YTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   5,195.2		$   5,110.1		$   -		$   85.1		6,507.5		$   4,575.2		$   4,510.8		$   -		$   64.4		(0.0)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   77.4		$   77.4		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95.3		$   68.0		$   68.0		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		- 0

						Round_100		New Vehicles		$   5,272.6		$   5,187.5		$   -		$   85.1		6,602.8		$   4,643.2		$   4,578.8		$   -		$   64.4		(0.0)

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		$   3,658.8		$   2,287.3		$   1,340.3		$   31.2		4,780.1		$   3,582.5		$   2,162.8		$   1,402.0		$   17.6		0.1

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   250.5		$   165.1		$   83.2		$   2.1		287.1		$   215.8		$   139.1		$   74.4		$   2.3		0.0

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles		$   9,181.9		$   7,639.9		$   1,423.5		$   118.4		11,670.0		$   8,441.5		$   6,880.7		$   1,476.4		$   84.3		0.1

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		$   1,468.6		$   1,427.3		$   -		$   41.4		1,796.4		$   1,331.8		$   1,295.2		$   -		$   36.6		(0.0)

						Round_142		Collision Repair		$   35.2		$   35.2		$   -		$   -		50.1		$   38.0		$   38.0		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		$   1,503.8		$   1,462.5		$   -		$   41.4		1,846.5		$   1,369.8		$   1,333.2		$   -		$   36.6		(0.0)

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   596.6		$   422.5		$   167.4		$   6.7		707.8		$   517.2		$   366.3		$   145.2		$   5.8		(0.1)

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		$   11,282.3		$   9,524.9		$   1,590.9		$   166.5		14,224.3		$   10,328.5		$   8,580.2		$   1,621.6		$   126.7		(0.0)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		$   4,909.2		$   4,836.8		$   -		$   72.4		(0.0)		$   4,293.4		$   4,238.3		$   -		$   55.1		(0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles		$   76.3		$   76.3		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   65.7		$   65.7		$   -		$   -		- 0

								New Vehicles		$   4,985.5		$   4,913.1		$   -		$   72.4		(0.0)		$   4,359.1		$   4,304.0		$   -		$   55.1		(0.0)

								Used Vehicles		$   3,519.1		$   2,167.5		$   1,326.0		$   25.6		0.0		$   3,449.6		$   2,048.7		$   1,387.6		$   13.3		(0.0)

								Wholesale Vehicles		$   256.6		$   169.8		$   84.5		$   2.2		0.1		$   218.5		$   140.9		$   75.1		$   2.5		(0.0)

								Total Vehicles		$   8,761.2		$   7,250.4		$   1,410.5		$   100.2		0.1		$   8,027.2		$   6,493.6		$   1,462.7		$   70.9		0.0

								Parts & Service		$   721.1		$   699.3		$   -		$   21.9		(0.1)		$   664.6		$   645.0		$   -		$   19.6		(0.0)

								Collision Repair		$   15.8		$   15.8		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   17.8		$   17.8		$   -		$   -		- 0

								Total Fixed Operations		$   736.9		$   715.1		$   -		$   21.9		(0.1)		$   682.4		$   662.8		$   -		$   19.6		(0.0)

								Total Cost of Sales		$   9,498.1		$   7,965.5		$   1,410.5		$   122.1		(0.0)		$   8,709.6		$   7,156.4		$   1,462.7		$   90.5		- 0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		(0.0)		- 0		(0.0)



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   286.0		$   273.3		$   -		$   12.7		388.4		$   281.8		$   272.5		$   -		$   9.3		- 0

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -		$   -		3.0		$   2.3		$   2.3		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		$   287.1		$   274.4		$   -		$   12.7		391.4		$   284.1		$   274.8		$   -		$   9.3		- 0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		$   139.7		$   119.8		$   14.3		$   5.6		170.7		$   132.9		$   114.1		$   14.4		$   4.3		0.1

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   (6.1)		$   (4.7)		$   (1.3)		$   (0.1)		(6.0)		$   (2.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.2)		- 0

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		$   420.7		$   389.5		$   13.0		$   18.2		556.1		$   414.3		$   387.1		$   13.7		$   13.4		0.1

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		$   747.5		$   728.0		$   -		$   19.5		903.9		$   667.2		$   650.2		$   -		$   17.0		- 0

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		$   19.4		$   19.4		$   -		$   -		27.1		$   20.2		$   20.2		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		$   766.9		$   747.4		$   -		$   19.5		931.0		$   687.4		$   670.4		$   -		$   17.0		- 0

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   596.6		$   422.5		$   167.4		$   6.7		707.8		$   517.2		$   366.3		$   145.2		$   5.8		(0.1)

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		$   1,784.2		$   1,559.4		$   180.4		$   44.4		2,194.9		$   1,618.9		$   1,423.8		$   158.9		$   36.2		0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		$   74.6		$   51.4		$   22.4		$   0.8		84.5		$   65.5		$   43.2		$   21.0		$   1.2		0.1

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		$   534.5		$   463.2		$   55.9		$   15.4		679.4		$   512.4		$   443.1		$   55.6		$   13.7		(0.0)

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		$   91.1		$   82.0		$   6.1		$   3.0		111.9		$   84.7		$   75.5		$   7.9		$   1.2		0.1

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		$   33.4		$   31.8		$   2.3		$   (0.7)		39.6		$   25.9		$   29.6		$   (2.7)		$   (1.0)		(0.0)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		$   45.6		$   38.3		$   4.8		$   2.5		52.7		$   39.7		$   33.2		$   5.0		$   1.5		- 0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		$   272.3		$   244.4		$   20.2		$   7.7		318.1		$   237.9		$   215.4		$   16.4		$   6.1		- 0

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		$   193.0		$   170.1		$   18.9		$   4.1		282.1		$   211.3		$   187.0		$   19.9		$   4.6		(0.2)

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		$   1,244.5		$   1,081.2		$   130.6		$   32.8		1,568.3		$   1,177.4		$   1,027.0		$   123.1		$   27.3		0.0

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		$   173.8		$   165.9		$   0.2		$   7.6		- 0		$   2.4		$   1.0		$   1.4		$   -		- 0

						Round_600		Depreciation		$   121.6		$   102.2		$   15.5		$   3.9		150.5		$   111.1		$   91.6		$   16.4		$   3.1		- 0

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		$   244.3		$   210.1		$   34.1		$   0.1		476.1		$   328.0		$   304.2		$   18.0		$   5.8		0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		(0.0)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		$   53.0		$   52.9		$   -		$   0.1		78.4		$   58.7		$   57.2		$   -		$   1.5		- 0

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		$   9.2		$   (0.6)		$   8.6		$   1.3		8.5		$   6.7		$   (4.7)		$   11.3		$   0.1		(0.0)

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		$   82.5		$   79.3		$   1.1		$   2.1		118.0		$   88.1		$   84.1		$   2.0		$   1.9		0.1

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (0.1)		0.5		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   -		$   -		(0.1)

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		$   144.7		$   131.6		$   9.7		$   3.4		205.4		$   154.0		$   137.2		$   13.3		$   3.5		0.0

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   99.6		$   78.5		$   24.4		$   (3.3)		270.7		$   174.0		$   167.0		$   4.7		$   2.3		- 0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   (27.8)										$   (16.6)

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   71.8										$   157.4

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		$   71.8										$   157.4

										- 0										- 0



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		90,639		86,581		-		4,058				82,504		79,200		-		3,304

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		1,533		1,533		-		-				1,299		1,299		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units		92,172		88,114		-		4,058				83,803		80,499		-		3,304

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		131,496		76,801		51,893		2,802				130,361		76,274		52,379		1,708

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		27,730		18,057		9,471		202				23,763		15,326		8,307		130

								Total Units		251,398		182,972		61,364		7,062				237,927		172,099		60,686		5,142

								Total Retail Units		222,135		163,382		51,893		6,860				212,865		155,474		52,379		5,012

								Used:New Ratio		1.45		0.89		NM		NM				1.58		0.96		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		$   57,317		$   59,021		$   -		$   20,967				$   55,454		$   56,954		$   -		$   19,504

								Fleet Unit Price		$   50,519		$   50,519		$   -		$   -				$   52,349		$   52,349		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price		$   57,204		$   58,873		$   -		$   20,967				$   55,406		$   56,880		$   -		$   19,504

								Used Unit Price		$   27,824		$   29,782		$   25,827		$   11,145				$   27,481		$   28,356		$   26,767		$   10,332

								Wholesale Unit Price		$   9,031		$   9,146		$   8,786		$   10,130				$   9,079		$   9,076		$   8,959		$   17,067



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   3,155		$   3,156		$   -		$   3,133				$   3,416		$   3,441		$   -		$   2,820

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   711		$   711		$   -		$   -				$   1,743		$   1,743		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   3,114		$   3,114		$   -		$   3,133				$   3,390		$   3,413		$   -		$   2,820

								Gross per Used Unit		$   1,062		$   1,559		$   276		$   1,992				$   1,020		$   1,497		$   276		$   2,537

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   (220)		$   (255)		$   (145)		$   (709)				$   (113)		$   (118)		$   (78)		$   (1,791)

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   2,686		$   2,586		$   3,227		$   981				$   2,430		$   2,356		$   2,771		$   1,157

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						$   3,227										$   2,771

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   3,503										$   3,047



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		5.5%		5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.2%		6.0%		0.0%		14.5%

								Fleet Vehicles		1.4%		1.4%		0.0%		0.0%				3.3%		3.3%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		5.4%		5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.1%		6.0%		0.0%		14.5%

								Used Vehicles		3.8%		5.2%		1.1%		17.9%				3.7%		5.3%		1.0%		24.6%

								Wholesale Vehicles		(2.4%)		(2.8%)		(1.6%)		(7.0%)				(1.2%)		(1.3%)		(0.9%)		(10.5%)

								Fixed Operations		51.0%		51.1%		0.0%		47.1%				50.2%		50.3%		0.0%		46.4%

								Finance & Insurance		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit		15.8%		16.4%		11.3%		26.7%				15.7%		16.6%		9.8%		28.6%









						D001								$   -										$   (10,255.0)
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&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD				9/30/25								9/29/24

												Sep								Sep

												2025								2024

								Date				2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2025M9		2024M9		2025M9

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit																342449203.34

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted																		314936585.74

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Sep 2025 YTD								Sep 2024 YTD

										SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market

tc={5149B869-8E2F-4F75-B7BD-20BCC6E94053}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   4,964.6		$   -		$   75.0				$   4,491.1		$   -		$   62.3		$   (1,444.4)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,672.7)		$   -0		$   (26.1)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   75.5		$   -		$   -				$   67.6		$   -		$   -		$   (19.8)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (23.7)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_100		New Vehicles				$   5,040.1		$   -		$   75.0				$   4,558.7		$   -		$   62.3		$   (1,464.2)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,696.4)		$   -0		$   (26.1)

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				$   2,225.2		$   1,340.3		$   27.8				$   2,149.7		$   1,392.4		$   16.7		$   (680.4)		$   (488.0)		$   6.5				$   (871.6)		$   (396.2)		$   (2.3)

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   159.1		$   83.2		$   2.1				$   138.1		$   71.2		$   2.0		$   (29.0)		$   (9.5)		$   (0.4)				$   (64.0)		$   (17.0)		$   (0.5)

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   7,424.4		$   1,423.5		$   104.9				$   6,846.5		$   1,463.6		$   81.0		$   (2,173.6)		$   (497.5)		$   0.8				$   (2,632.0)		$   (413.2)		$   (28.9)

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				$   1,386.9		$   -		$   37.9				$   1,289.3		$   -		$   35.2		$   (359.5)		$   -0		$   (4.5)				$   (358.4)		$   -0		$   (9.8)

						Round_142		Collision Repair				$   35.2		$   -		$   -				$   38.0		$   -		$   -		$   (15.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (14.6)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				$   1,422.1		$   -		$   37.9				$   1,327.3		$   -		$   35.2		$   (374.5)		$   -0		$   (4.5)				$   (373.0)		$   -0		$   (9.8)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   407.7		$   163.8		$   6.4				$   364.1		$   146.2		$   5.5		$   (97.6)		$   (31.7)		$   (0.6)				$   (130.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (1.7)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				$   9,254.2		$   1,587.3		$   149.2				$   8,537.9		$   1,609.8		$   121.7		$   (2,645.7)		$   (529.2)		$   (4.3)				$   (3,135.7)		$   (416.4)		$   (40.4)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Cost of Sales																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Retail Vehicles				$   4,700.7		$   -		$   63.8				$   4,218.3		$   -		$   53.2		$   (1,331.9)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,430.6)		$   -0		$   (18.6)

								Fleet Vehicles				$   74.3		$   -		$   -				$   65.3		$   -		$   -		$   (18.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (22.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								New Vehicles				$   4,775.0		$   -		$   63.8				$   4,283.6		$   -		$   53.2		$   (1,350.0)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,452.6)		$   -0		$   (18.6)

								Used Vehicles				$   2,108.0		$   1,328.8		$   22.8				$   2,034.8		$   1,377.6		$   12.6		$   (647.7)		$   (483.9)		$   6.6				$   (824.9)		$   (419.3)		$   (1.1)

								Wholesale Vehicles				$   163.4		$   84.6		$   2.3				$   139.7		$   71.2		$   2.2		$   (29.0)		$   (8.7)		$   (0.4)				$   (64.7)		$   (15.4)		$   (0.6)

								Total Vehicles				$   7,046.4		$   1,413.4		$   88.9				$   6,458.1		$   1,448.8		$   68.0		$   (2,026.7)		$   (492.6)		$   0.9				$   (2,342.2)		$   (434.7)		$   (20.3)

								Parts & Service				$   679.5		$   -		$   19.8				$   642.7		$   -		$   18.8		$   (189.1)		$   -0		$   (3.1)				$   (188.1)		$   -0		$   (5.0)

								Collision Repair				$   15.8		$   -		$   -				$   17.8		$   -		$   -		$   (7.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (7.2)		$   -0		$   -0

								Total Fixed Operations				$   695.3		$   -		$   19.8				$   660.5		$   -		$   18.8		$   (196.7)		$   -0		$   (3.1)				$   (195.3)		$   -0		$   (5.0)

								Total Cost of Sales				$   7,741.7		$   1,413.4		$   108.7				$   7,118.6		$   1,448.8		$   86.8		$   (2,223.4)		$   (492.6)		$   (2.2)				$   (2,537.5)		$   (434.7)		$   (25.3)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross Profit																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   263.9		$   -		$   11.2				$   272.8		$   -		$   9.1		$   (112.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (242.1)		$   -0		$   (7.5)

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   1.2		$   -		$   -				$   2.3		$   -		$   -		$   (1.8)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				$   265.1		$   -		$   11.2				$   275.1		$   -		$   9.1		$   (114.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (243.8)		$   -0		$   (7.5)

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				$   117.2		$   11.5		$   5.0				$   114.9		$   14.8		$   4.1		$   (32.7)		$   (4.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (46.7)		$   23.1		$   (1.2)

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   (4.3)		$   (1.4)		$   (0.2)				$   (1.6)		$   -		$   (0.2)		$   0.0		$   (0.8)		$   (0.0)				$   0.7		$   (1.6)		$   0.1

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				$   378.0		$   10.1		$   16.0				$   388.4		$   14.8		$   13.0		$   (146.9)		$   (4.9)		$   (0.1)				$   (289.8)		$   21.5		$   (8.6)

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				$   707.4		$   -		$   18.1				$   646.6		$   -		$   16.4		$   (170.4)		$   -0		$   (1.4)				$   (170.3)		$   -0		$   (4.8)

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				$   19.4		$   -		$   -				$   20.2		$   -		$   -		$   (7.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (7.4)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				$   726.8		$   -		$   18.1				$   666.8		$   -		$   16.4		$   (177.8)		$   -0		$   (1.4)				$   (177.7)		$   -0		$   (4.8)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   407.7		$   163.8		$   6.4				$   364.1		$   146.2		$   5.5		$   (97.6)		$   (31.7)		$   (0.6)				$   (130.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (1.7)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				$   1,512.5		$   173.9		$   40.5				$   1,419.3		$   161.0		$   34.9		$   (422.3)		$   (36.6)		$   (2.1)				$   (598.2)		$   18.3		$   (15.1)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								SG&A Expenses																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_500_A		Advertising				$   42.9		$   21.9		$   0.8				$   38.1		$   20.5		$   1.1		$   (7.3)		$   (5.2)		$   (0.7)				$   (5.4)		$   (3.8)		$   (0.6)

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				$   441.2		$   54.9		$   13.7				$   429.8		$   52.1		$   12.6		$   (142.0)		$   (14.8)		$   (2.7)				$   (138.4)		$   (14.9)		$   (0.9)

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				$   72.9		$   6.1		$   1.8				$   75.6		$   6.0		$   1.2		$   (29.2)		$   (1.9)		$   0.2				$   (21.0)		$   (2.1)		$   (0.3)

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				$   103.9		$   16.8		$   2.5				$   106.1		$   16.5		$   1.6		$   (38.9)		$   (5.3)		$   0.3				$   (28.9)		$   (4.7)		$   (0.7)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				$   37.2		$   4.5		$   2.4				$   32.7		$   4.0		$   1.5		$   (7.0)		$   (0.8)		$   0.6				$   (12.6)		$   (1.9)		$   -0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				$   175.7		$   10.4		$   4.0				$   161.3		$   9.5		$   3.3		$   (41.9)		$   (2.5)		$   (0.1)				$   (52.2)		$   (3.1)		$   (6.3)

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				$   147.0		$   17.6		$   2.9				$   146.7		$   16.8		$   3.7		$   (47.3)		$   (4.4)		$   (1.7)				$   (25.3)		$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				$   1,020.8		$   132.2		$   28.1				$   990.3		$   125.4		$   25.0		$   (313.6)		$   (34.9)		$   (4.1)				$   (283.8)		$   (33.2)		$   (11.1)

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				$   165.9		$   -		$   6.5				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   165.9		$   -0		$   6.5				$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_600		Depreciation				$   51.3		$   6.9		$   2.1				$   45.4		$   6.6		$   1.8		$   (10.3)		$   (2.0)		$   (0.4)				$   (8.9)		$   (2.3)		$   (0.3)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				$   274.5		$   34.8		$   3.8				$   383.6		$   29.0		$   8.1		$   (264.3)		$   0.3		$   (4.1)				$   (304.5)		$   53.8		$   (3.7)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				$   51.0		$   -		$   -				$   57.7		$   -		$   1.2		$   (27.0)		$   -0		$   (1.2)				$   8.5		$   -0		$   0.7

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				$   10.8		$   8.6		$   1.1				$   11.9		$   11.2		$   0.1		$   (5.4)		$   (5.5)		$   0.4				$   (4.1)		$   (2.8)		$   0.1

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				$   14.8		$   0.9		$   1.9				$   13.1		$   0.9		$   1.7		$   (2.9)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.7)				$   -0		$   (0.4)		$   -0

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)				$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		$   -		$   -		$   0.0		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				$   76.5		$   9.4		$   2.9				$   82.6		$   12.1		$   3.0		$   (35.3)		$   (5.9)		$   (1.6)				$   4.3		$   (3.2)		$   0.8

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				$   198.0		$   25.4		$   0.9				$   301.0		$   16.9		$   5.1		$   (229.0)		$   6.2		$   (2.5)				$   (308.8)		$   57.0		$   (4.5)

												- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								FINANCIAL METRICS:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				84,746		-		3,584				78,703		-		3,215		$   (26,392.0)		$   -0		$   (587.0)				$   (27,344.0)		$   -0		$   (1,620.0)

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				1,514		-		-				1,291		-		-		$   (291.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (680.0)		$   -0		$   -0

						NewSales_U		New Units				86,260		-		3,584				79,994		-		3,215		$   (26,683.0)		$   -0		$   (587.0)				$   (28,024.0)		$   -0		$   (1,620.0)

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				74,900		51,893		2,516				75,692		52,016		1,617		$   (26,565.0)		$   (16,797.0)		$   391.0				$   (23,371.0)		$   (10,589.0)		$   (601.0)

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				17,566		9,471		199				15,161		8,098		130		$   (3,341.0)		$   (1,379.0)		$   56.0				$   (5,163.0)		$   (1,277.0)		$   (85.0)

								Total Units				178,726		61,364		6,299				170,847		60,114		4,962		$   (56,589.0)		$   (18,176.0)		$   (140.0)				$   (56,558.0)		$   (11,866.0)		$   (2,306.0)

								Total Retail Units				159,646		51,893		6,100				154,395		52,016		4,832		$   (52,957.0)		$   (16,797.0)		$   (196.0)				$   (50,715.0)		$   (10,589.0)		$   (2,221.0)

								Used:New Ratio				0.88		NM		0.70				0.96		NM		0.50		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.2				$   0.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Unit Price				$   58,582		$   -		$   20,937				$   57,063		$   -		$   19,380		$   914.4		$   -0		$   1,675.6				$   (1,059.5)		$   -0		$   1,091.8

								Fleet Unit Price				$   49,868		$   -		$   -				$   52,363		$   -		$   -		$   (2,918.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   6,004.1		$   -0		$   -0

								New Unit Price				$   58,429		$   -		$   20,937				$   56,988		$   -		$   19,380		$   839.4		$   -0		$   1,675.6				$   (920.7)		$   -0		$   1,091.8

								Used Unit Price				$   29,709		$   25,828		$   11,060				$   28,401		$   26,768		$   10,315		$   1,072.5		$   (788.6)		$   1,014.9				$   (2,097.5)		$   (1,801.2)		$   1,752.6

								Wholesale Unit Price				$   9,057		$   8,786		$   10,249				$   9,104		$   8,797		$   15,331		$   56.7		$   249.1		$   (6,464.5)				$   (837.5)		$   (619.8)		$   3,473.4

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   3,114		$   -		$   3,112				$   3,466		$   -		$   2,834		$   (272.2)		$   -0		$   425.0				$   (1,389.1)		$   -0		$   (595.6)

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   760		$   -		$   -				$   1,757		$   -		$   -		$   (876.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (285.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Unit				$   3,073		$   -		$   3,112				$   3,439		$   -		$   2,834		$   (285.6)		$   -0		$   425.0				$   (1,365.3)		$   -0		$   (595.6)

								Gross per Used Unit				$   1,565		$   221		$   1,993				$   1,518		$   285		$   2,551		$   87.4		$   (6.3)		$   (427.3)				$   (113.0)		$   417.5		$   165.3

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   (247)		$   (145)		$   (634)				$   (112)		$   (7)		$   (1,813)		$   (35.2)		$   (83.5)		$   1,047.8				$   5.2		$   (181.0)		$   (862.4)

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   2,554		$   3,157		$   1,049				$   2,359		$   2,812		$   1,128		$   177.4		$   309.9		$   (57.0)				$   (53.9)		$   425.5		$   110.9

								Combined Used F&I per Retail Unit						$   3,377								$   3,096				$   -0		$   303.6		$   -0				$   -0		$   843.0		$   -0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								GPM %:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Vehicles				5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.1%		0.0%		14.6%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles				1.5%		0.0%		0.0%				3.4%		0.0%		0.0%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								New Vehicles				5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.0%		0.0%		14.6%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Used Vehicles				5.3%		0.9%		18.0%				5.3%		1.1%		24.7%		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   (0.1)				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   (0.0)

								Wholesale Vehicles				(2.7%)		(1.6%)		(6.2%)				(1.2%)		(0.1%)		(11.8%)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)

								Fixed Operations				51.1%		0.0%		47.7%				50.2%		0.0%		46.6%		$   0.0		$   -0		$   0.0				$   0.0		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Finance & Insurance				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		11.0%		27.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.0%		28.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0		$   (0.0)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0		$   (0.0)



Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck





&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.
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Slide - Consolidated FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,602.8		6,396.8		5,722.0		5,118.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						4,780.1		5,213.6		5,515.4		4,933.6		3,604.2				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						287.1		318.8		484.9		367.2		197.4				(10%)

				Total vehicles						11,670.0		11,929.2		11,722.3		10,418.8		8,082.8				(2%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,846.5		1,759.5		1,599.7		1,340.4		1,194.3				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total revenues						14,224.3		14,372.4		14,001.1		12,396.4		9,767.0				(1%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						388.4		535.4		662.8		459.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.6		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						391.4		539.4		667.7		461.4		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						170.7		151.2		180.8		133.0		105.2				13%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(6.0)		(2.6)		(3.1)		9.6		0.1				(132%)

				Total vehicles						556.1		688.0		845.4		604.0		339.4				(19%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						928.9		874.0		792.5		673.1		594.3				6%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total gross profit						2,192.8		2,245.7		2,317.0		1,914.3		1,423.6				(2%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,577.0)		(1,600.5)		(1,555.1)		(1,274.7)		(1,028.7)				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(3.9)		(79.3)		(320.4)		(0.1)		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(150.4)		(142.3)		(127.5)		(101.1)		(91.0)				(6%)

				Operating income (loss)						461.5		423.6		314.0		538.4		33.9				9%

				Interest expense, floor plan						(86.9)		(67.2)		(34.3)		(16.7)		(27.2)				(29%)

				Interest expense, other, net						(118.0)		(114.6)		(89.9)		(48.0)		(41.6)				(3%)

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.1		0.2		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(34.8)				6%

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				21%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				3%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				24%



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2%)

				Wholesale vehicles						32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				0%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				15%

				F&I						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				3%







				(In millions, except per share data)				LTM Q3 2025		FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total pre-tax adjustments						14.6		79.9		315.7		23.3		260.0

				Tax effect of above items						(3.8)		(19.9)		(22.6)		(5.9)		(40.4)

				Non-recurring tax items						(31.0)		5.8		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						(20.2)		65.8		293.1		17.4		219.6

				Adjusted net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   195.8		$   244.0		$   381.6		$   366.3		$   168.9



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85

				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)

				Impairment charges						3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.0



				Reported gross profit						$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   2,194.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.1)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.4		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.9)		$   (1,559.8)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%

				Reported net income (loss)				$   130.4		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				51.2		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6

				Income (loss) before taxes				181.6		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)

				Non-floor plan interest				106.1		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7

				Depreciation and amortization				167.1		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9

				Stock-based compensation expense				22.8		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges				175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)

				Hail and storm damage charges				8.2		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				(Gain) loss on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   615.3		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,490.2		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1

				Cash and equivalents				(89.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)

				Floor plan deposit balance				(175.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)

				Net debt				$   1,225.8		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				1.99		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.42		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94









OS - Consolidated FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						SEC		SEC		SEC		SEC		ContOps

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to SEC for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2023
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2022
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2021
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2020
YTD 
Continuing Operations				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.5		$   4,224.4				$   202.9		3.2%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,602.8		$   6,396.8		$   5,722.0		$   5,118.0		$   4,281.2				$   206.0		3.2%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   4,780.1		$   5,213.6		$   5,515.4		$   4,877.2		$   3,564.8				$   (433.5)		(8.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   287.1		$   318.8		$   484.9		$   367.3		$   197.4				$   (31.7)		(9.9%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   11,670.0		$   11,929.2		$   11,722.3		$   10,362.5		$   8,043.4				$   (259.2)		(2.2%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,846.5		$   1,759.5		$   1,599.7		$   1,396.8		$   1,233.7				$   87.0		4.9%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   14,224.3		$   14,372.4		$   14,001.1		$   12,396.4		$   9,767.0				$   (148.1)		(1.0%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   388.4		$   535.4		$   662.8		$   459.7		$   233.2				$   (146.9)		(27.4%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   391.4		$   539.4		$   667.7		$   461.4		$   234.1				$   (148.0)		(27.4%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   170.7		$   151.2		$   180.7		$   131.9		$   106.0				$   19.5		12.9%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (6.0)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   9.9		$   (0.9)				$   (3.4)		(132.3%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   556.1		$   688.0		$   845.3		$   603.2		$   339.2				$   (131.9)		(19.2%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   928.9		$   874.0		$   792.5		$   674.0		$   594.6				$   54.9		6.3%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (52.9)		(2.4%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (84.5)		$   (92.2)		$   (95.4)		$   (61.6)		$   (42.2)				$   7.7		8.3%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (689.4)		$   (686.7)		$   (711.6)		$   (588.9)		$   (474.8)				$   (2.7)		(0.4%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (113.6)		$   (88.8)		$   (94.4)		$   (79.7)		$   (66.1)				$   (24.9)		(28.0%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (36.6)		$   (46.1)		$   (51.3)		$   (53.3)		$   (54.5)				$   9.5		20.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (53.1)		$   (56.4)		$   (53.2)		$   (37.0)		$   (32.4)				$   3.3		5.9%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (324.5)		$   (329.6)		$   (303.2)		$   (245.6)		$   (185.0)				$   5.1		1.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (275.3)		$   (300.8)		$   (245.9)		$   (208.5)		$   (173.7)				$   25.5		8.5%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.0)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)				$   23.5		1.5%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (3.9)		$   (79.3)		$   (320.4)		$   (0.1)		$   (270.0)				$   75.5		95.1%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (150.4)		$   (142.3)		$   (127.5)		$   (101.1)		$   (91.0)				$   (8.2)		(5.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   461.5		$   423.6		$   314.0		$   538.4		$   33.9				$   37.9		9.0%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (86.9)		$   (67.2)		$   (34.3)		$   (16.7)		$   (27.2)				$   (19.7)		(29.3%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (116.0)		$   (112.9)		$   (89.2)		$   (46.5)		$   (41.9)				$   (3.4)		(3.0%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.2		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(636.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)				$   14.2		5.9%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				$   37.8		21.2%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3,584		3.2%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				117,499		114,110		103,283		103,486		93,281				3,389		3.0%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2,890)		(1.6%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				(107)		(0.3%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				288,951		288,257		274,377		283,235		250,964				694		0.2%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   56,247		$   56,236		$   55,577		$   49,963		$   45,948				$   12		0.0%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,011		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   56,194		$   56,058		$   55,402		$   49,456		$   45,896				$   136		0.2%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   27,590		$   29,598		$   31,842		$   26,609		$   22,417				$   (2,009)		(6.8%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,910		$   9,860		$   13,727		$   9,981		$   6,158				$   (951)		(9.6%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				$   (1,418)		(29.7%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,293		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,331		$   4,727		$   6,464		$   4,458		$   2,510				$   (1,396)		(29.5%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				$   127		14.8%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (186)		$   (80)		$   (87)		$   269		$   (27)				$   (106)		(133.1%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				$   78		3.3%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,385		$   4,754		$   5,550		$   4,339		$   3,304				$   (369)		(7.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   472.8		$   459.9		$   389.7		$   342.0		$   284.1				$   12.9		2.8%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   178.0		$   141.4		$   132.8		$   125.0		$   127.9				$   36.6		25.9%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.9%		71.3%		67.1%		66.6%		72.3%						(60) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.3				$   (61.2)		(19.1%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.1				$   (51.1)		(15.9%)

				EBITDA		No				$   528.5		$   578.1		$   727.9		$   607.4		$   367.8				$   (49.6)		(8.6%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (5.6)		$   (20.7)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (9.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   5.5		$   5.1		$   4.4		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment										$   -0		$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.4				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   14.6		$   79.9		$   315.7		$   23.3		$   260.0

				Tax effect of above items						$   (3.8)		$   (19.9)		$   (22.6)		$   (5.9)		$   (40.4)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   (31.0)		$   5.8																<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   (20.2)		$   65.8		$   293.1		$   17.4		$   219.6

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,194.9		$   2,255.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (60.8)		(2.7%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.8)		$   (1,559.7)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)				$   41.5		2.6%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%						(10) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.9		$   505.8		$   481.4		$   225.2				$   (51.2)		(15.9%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   195.8		$   244.1		$   381.7		$   366.3		$   168.9				$   (48.3)		(19.8%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				$   1.21		24.3%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85				$   (1.21)		(17.8%)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net income (loss)				$   130.4		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)				Net income (loss)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				$   51.2		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6				Income tax (benefit) expense

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   181.6		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)				Income (loss) before taxes



				Non-floor plan interest				$   106.1		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7				Non-floor plan interest

				Depreciation and amortization				$   167.1		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9				Depreciation and amortization

				Stock-based compensation expense				$   22.8		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-based compensation expense

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships

				Impairment charges				$   175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0				Impairment charges

				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment				$   -0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment

				Long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0				Long-term compensation charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		13.4		-0										Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   3.0		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss

				Storm damage charges				$   8.2		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   (50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				(Gain) loss on legal settlements				$   0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				(Gain) loss on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   615.3		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,490.2		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1				Long-term debt (including current portion)

				Cash and equivalents				$   (89.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)				Cash and equivalents

				Floor plan deposit balance				$   (175.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)				Floor plan deposit balance

				Net debt				$   1,225.8		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6				Net debt



				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				1.99		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio



				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.42		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio
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Slide - Consolidated QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   1,872.8		$   1,666.1		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		$   1,566.8				12%		20%

				Fleet new vehicles				26.0		29.4		22.1		27.3		22.2				(12%)		17%

				Total new vehicles				1,898.8		1,695.5		1,678.4		1,959.6		1,589.0				12%		19%

				Used vehicles				1,253.1		1,180.7		1,225.0		1,197.6		1,180.7				6%		6%

				Wholesale vehicles				84.2		83.3		82.7		71.3		67.2				1%		25%

				Total vehicles				3,236.1		2,959.5		2,986.1		3,228.5		2,836.9				9%		14%

				Parts, service and collision repair				533.9		495.6		474.4		476.7		479.0				8%		11%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				203.8		202.1		190.8		190.6		175.6				1%		16%

				Total revenues				3,973.8		3,657.2		3,651.3		3,895.8		3,491.5				9%		14%

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				97.4		99.2		89.4		106.6		87.6				(2%)		11%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		0.5		0.6		0.7		0.6				(100%)		(100%)

				Total new vehicles				97.4		99.7		90.0		107.3		88.2				(2%)		10%

				Used vehicles				45.2		48.1		46.4		37.8		41.2				(6%)		10%

				Wholesale vehicles				(3.3)		(1.6)		(1.4)		(3.3)		(1.3)				(113%)		(154%)

				Total vehicles				139.3		146.2		135.0		141.8		128.1				(5%)		9%

				Parts, service and collision repair				272.4		253.9		240.6		241.6		239.9				7%		14%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				203.8		202.1		190.8		190.6		175.6				1%		16%

				Total gross profit				615.5		602.2		566.4		574.0		543.6				2%		13%

				SG&A expenses				(451.6)		(412.6)		(380.3)		(399.6)		(392.1)				(9%)		(15%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(172.4)		(1.4)		(1.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(41.2)		(40.5)		(39.7)		(39.4)		(37.9)				(1%)		(9%)

				Operating income (loss)				122.7		(23.3)		145.0		133.5		113.6				626%		8%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(23.9)		(18.3)		(20.0)		(21.4)		(23.0)				(30%)		(4%)						Keyed rounding in Q4 2024, update next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net				(27.5)		(27.4)		(27.6)		(29.9)		(29.8)				0%		8%

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		(0.1)		-0		(0.1)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				203%		17%

				Income tax benefit (expense)				(24.4)		23.5		(26.8)		(23.5)		13.4				(204%)		(282%)

				Net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9				(3%)		(1%)

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.33		$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13				199%		(38%)



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				32,086		29,478		29,075		33,190		28,657				9%		12%

				Fleet new vehicles				579		571		383		506		406				1%		43%

				Used vehicles				44,167		42,512		44,817		42,896		43,474				4%		2%

				Wholesale vehicles				8,957		9,368		9,405		8,460		7,792				(4%)		15%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,035		$   3,365		$   3,075		$   3,212		$   3,056				(10%)		(1%)

				Used vehicles				$   1,024		$   1,131		$   1,034		$   881		$   947				(9%)		8%

				F&I				$   2,673		$   2,807		$   2,582		$   2,505		$   2,434				(5%)		10%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except per share data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total pre-tax adjustments				3.7		168.1		(26.7)		(7.5)		1.0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				(1.0)		(46.3)		7.4		2.0		(0.2)				NM 		NM 

				Non-recurring tax items				-0		-0		-0		-0		(31.0)				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				2.7		121.8		(19.3)		(5.5)		(30.2)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   49.5		$   76.2		$   51.3		$   53.1		$   44.0				(35%)		13%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9				(1%)		(1%)

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.41		$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26				(36%)		12%

				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   71.2		$   (69.1)		$   97.4		$   82.1		$   60.8				203%		17%

				Impairment charges				-0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   71.2		$   103.3		$   98.8		$   83.6		$   60.8				(31%)		17%

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   74.9		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.6		$   61.8				(24%)		21%





				Reported gross profit				$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				2%		13%

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				2%		13%



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (451.6)		$   (412.6)		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		$   (392.1)				(9%)		(15%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (447.9)		$   (416.9)		$   (408.4)		$   (408.6)		$   (391.1)				(7%)		(15%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				72.8%		69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%				(360) bps		(90) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				24.4		(23.5)		26.8		23.5		(13.4)				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				203%		17%

				Non-floor plan interest				25.8		25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				42.8		42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				-0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.1		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.4		$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0				(13%)		11%



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Consolidated QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Jun 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Mar 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Dec 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Sep 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   1,872.8		$   1,666.1		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		$   1,566.8				$   206.7		12.4%				$   306.0		19.5%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   26.0		$   29.5		$   22.0		$   27.3		$   22.2				$   (3.5)		(11.8%)				$   3.8		17.1%				- 0		0.0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   1,898.8		$   1,695.5		$   1,678.4		$   1,959.6		$   1,589.0				$   203.3		12.0%				$   309.8		19.5%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   1,253.1		$   1,180.7		$   1,225.0		$   1,197.6		$   1,180.7				$   72.4		6.1%				$   72.4		6.1%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   84.2		$   83.4		$   82.8		$   71.4		$   67.2				$   0.8		1.0%				$   17.0		25.3%				- 0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   3,236.1		$   2,959.6		$   2,986.1		$   3,228.5		$   2,836.9				$   276.5		9.3%				$   399.2		14.1%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   533.9		$   495.6		$   474.4		$   476.7		$   479.0				$   38.3		7.7%				$   54.9		11.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   203.8		$   202.1		$   190.8		$   190.6		$   175.6				$   1.7		0.9%				$   28.2		16.1%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   3,973.8		$   3,657.2		$   3,651.3		$   3,895.8		$   3,491.5				$   316.6		8.7%				$   482.3		13.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   97.4		$   99.2		$   89.4		$   106.6		$   87.6				$   (1.8)		(1.8%)				$   9.8		11.2%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   0.7		$   0.6				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				$   (0.6)		(100.0%)				- 0		0.0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   97.4		$   99.7		$   90.0		$   107.3		$   88.2				$   (2.3)		(2.3%)				$   9.2		10.4%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   45.2		$   48.1		$   46.4		$   37.8		$   41.2				$   (2.9)		(6.0%)				$   4.0		9.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (3.3)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.2)		$   (3.3)		$   (1.3)				$   (1.8)		(113.1%)				$   (2.0)		(153.8%)				- 0		(0.0)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   139.3		$   146.2		$   135.1		$   141.8		$   128.1				$   (6.9)		(4.7%)				$   11.2		8.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   272.4		$   253.9		$   240.6		$   241.6		$   239.9				$   18.5		7.3%				$   32.5		13.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   203.8		$   202.1		$   190.8		$   190.6		$   175.6				$   1.7		0.9%				$   28.2		16.1%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				$   13.3		2.2%				$   71.9		13.2%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (26.4)		$   (24.4)		$   (23.8)		$   (19.1)		$   (21.5)				$   (2.0)		(8.2%)				$   (4.9)		(22.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (182.0)		$   (176.5)		$   (175.9)		$   (177.0)		$   (169.3)				$   (5.5)		(3.1%)				$   (12.7)		(7.5%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (31.9)		$   (30.2)		$   (29.1)		$   (29.0)		$   (29.0)				$   (1.7)		(5.8%)				$   (2.9)		(10.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (13.3)		$   (9.9)		$   (10.2)		$   (10.7)		$   (8.8)				$   (3.4)		(34.5%)				$   (4.5)		(51.1%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (16.9)		$   (14.2)		$   (14.5)		$   (13.3)		$   (14.9)				$   (2.7)		(18.6%)				$   (2.0)		(13.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (101.5)		$   (88.3)		$   (82.5)		$   (86.5)		$   (82.9)				$   (13.2)		(15.0%)				$   (18.6)		(22.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (79.6)		$   (69.1)		$   (44.2)		$   (64.1)		$   (65.7)				$   (10.5)		(15.3%)				$   (13.9)		(21.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (451.6)		$   (412.6)		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		$   (392.1)				$   (39.0)		(9.5%)				$   (59.5)		(15.2%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (172.4)		$   (1.4)		$   (1.5)		$   -0				$   172.4		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (41.2)		$   (40.6)		$   (39.8)		$   (39.3)		$   (37.9)				$   (0.6)		(1.4%)				$   (3.3)		(8.7%)				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   122.7		$   (23.3)		$   145.0		$   133.5		$   113.6				$   146.0		625.8%				$   9.1		8.0%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (23.9)		$   (18.3)		$   (20.0)		$   (21.5)		$   (23.0)				$   (5.6)		(30.3%)				$   (0.9)		(3.9%)				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (27.5)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items		$   (27.4)		$   (27.5)		$   (29.6)		$   (29.2)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.4%)				$   2.3		7.7%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.1)		(450.6%)				$   (0.1)		(1407374883553400.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		(0.0)		0.0

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   71.2		$   (69.1)		$   97.4		$   82.1		$   60.8				$   140.3		203.0%				$   10.4		17.1%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   (24.4)		$   23.5		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		$   13.4				$   (47.9)		(203.8%)				$   (37.8)		(282.1%)				- 0		- 0

		NI		Net Income		No		$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				$   92.4		202.6%				$   (27.4)		(36.9%)				- 0		- 0

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		32,086		29,478		29,075		33,190		28,657				2,608		8.8%				3,429		12.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		579		571		383		506		406				8		1.4%				173		42.6%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		32,665		30,049		29,458		33,696		29,063				2,616		8.7%				3,602		12.4%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		44,167		42,512		44,817		42,896		43,474				1,655		3.9%				693		1.6%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		8,957		9,368		9,405		8,460		7,792				(411)		(4.4%)				1,165		15.0%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		76,253		71,990		73,892		76,086		72,131				4,263		5.9%				4,122		5.7%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   58,368		$   56,519		$   56,967		$   58,219		$   54,676				$   1,850		3.3%				$   3,693		6.8%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   44,815		$   51,607		$   57,518		$   53,906		$   54,648				$   (6,791)		(13.2%)				$   (9,833)		(18.0%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   58,128		$   56,425		$   56,974		$   58,154		$   54,675				$   1,703		3.0%				$   3,453		6.3%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   28,372		$   27,773		$   27,333		$   27,918		$   27,158				$   600		2.2%				$   1,214		4.5%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,408		$   8,900		$   8,802		$   8,434		$   8,615				$   508		5.7%				$   793		9.2%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,035		$   3,365		$   3,075		$   3,212		$   3,056				$   (330)		(9.8%)				$   (21)		(0.7%)				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   23		$   918		$   1,444		$   1,363		$   1,596				$   (895)		(97.5%)				$   (1,574)		(98.6%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   2,982		$   3,318		$   3,054		$   3,185		$   3,036				$   (337)		(10.1%)				$   (54)		(1.8%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   1,024		$   1,131		$   1,034		$   881		$   947				$   (107)		(9.4%)				$   77		8.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (376)		$   (165)		$   (128)		$   (391)		$   (173)				$   (210)		(127.3%)				$   (203)		(117.7%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   2,673		$   2,807		$   2,582		$   2,505		$   2,434				$   (134)		(4.8%)				$   239		9.8%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   4,543		$   4,853		$   4,419		$   4,403		$   4,220				$   (310)		(6.4%)				$   323		7.6%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   134.5		$   128.6		$   120.6		$   117.6		$   120.6				$   5.9		4.6%				$   13.9		11.5%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   57.6		$   53.2		$   54.0		$   52.7		$   47.5				$   4.4		8.3%				$   10.2		21.4%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				73.4%		68.5%		67.1%		69.6%		72.1%						(490) bps						(130) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   71.2		$   103.3		$   98.8		$   83.6		$   60.8				$   (32.1)		(31.1%)				$   10.4		17.1%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   74.9		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.6		$   61.8				$   (24.1)		(24.3%)				$   13.1		21.2%

				EBITDA		No		$   139.9		$   171.3		$   166.2		$   152.9		$   128.5				$   (31.4)		(18.3%)				$   11.4		8.9%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   3.0		$   1.6		$   1.0		$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Legal settlements				$   0.7		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   3.7		$   168.1		$   (26.7)		$   (7.5)		$   1.0

				Tax effect of above items				$   (1.0)		$   (46.3)		$   7.4		$   2.0		$   (0.2)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (31.0)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   2.7		$   121.8		$   (19.3)		$   (5.5)		$   (30.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				$   13.3		2.2%				$   71.9		13.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (447.9)		$   (416.9)		$   (408.4)		$   (408.7)		$   (391.0)				$   (31.0)		(7.4%)				$   (56.9)		(14.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				72.8%		69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%						(360) bps						(90) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   75.0		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.5		$   61.8				$   (24.0)		(24.3%)				$   13.1		21.2%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   49.5		$   76.2		$   51.3		$   53.1		$   44.0				$   (26.7)		(35.1%)				$   5.5		12.6%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9				(1.0)		(2.9%)				(0.2)		(0.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.33		$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13				$   2.67		199.3%				$   (0.80)		(37.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9				(0.3)		(0.9%)				(0.2)		(0.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share				$   1.41		$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26				$   (0.78)		(35.6%)				$   0.15		11.9%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   24.4		(23.5)		26.8		23.5		(13.4)				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   25.8		25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   42.8		42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   3.1		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.4		$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.
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																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.6		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,520.8		6,307.2		5,681.0		5,109.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						2,919.8		3,050.3		3,391.5		2,901.0		2,345.9				(4%)

				Wholesale vehicles						188.9		204.5		314.0		257.2		168.7				(8%)

				Total vehicles						9,629.5		9,562.0		9,386.5		8,267.2		6,795.8				1%

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,802.9		1,714.2		1,588.0		1,340.4		1,194.4				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						11,939.2		11,774.8		11,484.6		10,051.1		8,348.0				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2020 - copy column over next year

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						376.9		518.7		655.3		458.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.5		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						379.9		522.7		660.2		460.3		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						150.2		162.9		174.5		188.1		122.9				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(4.6)		(3.3)		(6.4)		0.6		(0.8)				(40%)

				Total vehicles						525.5		682.3		828.3		649.0		356.2				(23%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						908.9		852.7		786.7		673.1		595.4				7%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						1,941.2		2,033.6		2,125.1		1,765.6		1,309.4				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,375.4)		(1,314.6)		(1,273.0)		(1,076.9)		(933.7)				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(1.2)		(1.0)		(115.5)		-0		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(124.4)		(112.3)		(101.8)		(84.8)		(79.9)				(11%)

				Operating income (loss)						440.2		605.7		634.8		603.9		25.8				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(70.6)		(49.2)		(23.6)		(11.8)		(24.0)				(44%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, other, net						(112.7)		(109.7)		(85.1)		(46.3)		(40.7)				(3%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.2		-0		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)				(43%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				(44%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				2%

				Wholesale vehicles						21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				2%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				(9%)

				F&I						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				(1%)







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   226.4



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		-0		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.3		$   231.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   267.6		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   227.2



				Reported gross profit						$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,273.0)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.7)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.7)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)

				Non-floor plan interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7

				Depreciation and amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8

				Stock-based compensation expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)		-0		(3.1)

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   526.2		$   674.5		$   839.3		$   691.8		$   360.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Franchised FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.5		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				$   210.6		3.4%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,520.8		$   6,307.2		$   5,681.0		$   5,109.0		$   4,281.2				$   213.7		3.4%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   2,919.8		$   3,050.3		$   3,391.5		$   2,901.0		$   2,345.9				$   (130.5)		(4.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   188.9		$   204.6		$   313.9		$   257.3		$   168.7				$   (15.8)		(7.7%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   9,629.5		$   9,562.1		$   9,386.4		$   8,267.3		$   6,795.8				$   67.4		0.7%

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,802.9		$   1,714.2		$   1,588.1		$   1,340.4		$   1,194.4				$   88.7		5.2%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   11,939.2		$   11,774.9		$   11,484.6		$   10,051.1		$   8,348.1				$   164.3		1.4%

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   376.9		$   518.7		$   655.3		$   458.7		$   233.2				$   (141.8)		(27.3%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   379.9		$   522.7		$   660.2		$   460.3		$   234.1				$   (142.8)		(27.3%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   150.2		$   162.9		$   174.4		$   188.1		$   122.9				$   (12.7)		(7.8%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (4.5)		$   (3.2)		$   (6.3)		$   0.6		$   (0.8)				$   (1.3)		(40.4%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   525.6		$   682.4		$   828.3		$   649.0		$   356.3				$   (156.8)		(23.0%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   908.9		$   852.7		$   786.7		$   673.0		$   595.3				$   56.1		6.6%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (92.4)		(4.5%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (55.1)		$   (40.5)		$   (36.9)		$   (26.1)		$   (30.1)				$   (14.6)		(36.1%)

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (598.2)		$   (583.5)		$   (593.9)		$   (500.3)		$   (422.6)				$   (14.7)		(2.5%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (102.1)		$   (76.9)		$   (84.4)		$   (69.7)		$   (61.7)				$   (25.2)		(32.8%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (39.2)		$   (40.3)		$   (42.7)		$   (46.6)		$   (50.1)				$   1.0		2.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (44.7)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.6)		$   (32.1)		$   (30.0)				$   1.1		2.4%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (294.2)		$   (273.1)		$   (264.1)		$   (219.4)		$   (175.6)				$   (21.1)		(7.7%)

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (241.8)		$   (254.6)		$   (206.4)		$   (182.8)		$   (163.6)				$   12.8		5.0%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)				$   (60.8)		(4.6%)

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (1.2)		$   (1.0)		$   (115.5)		$   -0		$   (270.0)				$   (0.2)		(19.9%)

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (124.4)		$   (112.3)		$   (102.0)		$   (84.8)		$   (79.9)				$   (12.0)		(10.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   440.2		$   605.7		$   634.8		$   603.8		$   25.8				$   (165.5)		(27.3%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (70.6)		$   (49.1)		$   (23.6)		$   (11.7)		$   (24.1)				$   (21.5)		(43.7%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (110.7)		$   (108.0)		$   (84.4)		$   (44.8)		$   (41.0)				$   (3.1)		(2.8%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(604.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.2		$   (38.8)				$   (190.6)		(42.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				$   (167.1)		(43.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4,193		3.9%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				113,255		109,257		101,539		103,358		93,281				3,998		3.7%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				1,766		1.8%

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				416		2.0%

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				213,426		207,467		207,936		205,272		193,803				5,959		2.9%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   57,654		$   57,945		$   56,139		$   49,937		$   45,948				$   (291)		(0.5%)

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,002		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   57,576		$   57,728		$   55,948		$   49,430		$   45,896				$   (151)		(0.3%)

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   28,632		$   30,439		$   31,254		$   27,509		$   23,030				$   (1,807)		(5.9%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,987		$   9,933		$   13,052		$   10,238		$   6,780				$   (946)		(9.5%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				$   (1,454)		(30.1%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,292		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,354		$   4,784		$   6,502		$   4,453		$   2,510				$   (1,430)		(29.9%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				$   (153)		(9.4%)

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (214)		$   (156)		$   (260)		$   25		$   (32)				$   (59)		(37.6%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				$   (28)		(1.2%)

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,844		$   5,688		$   6,444		$   5,311		$   3,684				$   (844)		(14.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   470.0		$   453.6		$   410.2		$   341.3		$   284.1				$   16.4		3.6%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   175.1		$   140.7		$   131.9		$   124.6		$   127.9				$   34.4		24.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.9%		64.6%		59.9%		61.0%		71.3%						(630) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.2		$   231.2				$   (190.4)		(42.5%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.0		$   227.2				$   (161.1)		(37.6%)

				EBITDA		No				$   494.6		$   670.0		$   828.7		$   661.3		$   351.7				$   (175.3)		(26.2%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (3.8)		$   (20.9)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (4.0)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   2.2		$   -0		$   4.4		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   0.6						$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.0																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (90.4)		(4.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.8)				$   (33.8)		(2.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%						(480) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   267.6		$   429.0		$   637.0		$   547.0		$   226.3				$   (161.4)		(37.6%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   193.6		$   376.0		$   512.9		$   433.5		$   168.6				$   (182.4)		(48.5%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0		-0		-0								Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0								Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.2		-0		4.4								Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)				(3.1)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0								Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0								Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						(10.0)												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						526.2		$   674.5		839.3		691.8		$   360.3				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Franchised QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   1,834.0		$   1,639.1		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		$   1,539.9				12%		19%

				Fleet new vehicles				26.0		29.5		22.1		27.2		22.2				(12%)		17%

				Total new vehicles				1,860.0		1,668.6		1,659.0		1,942.0		1,562.1				11%		19%

				Used vehicles				796.7		744.9		745.6		757.0		701.4				7%		14%

				Wholesale vehicles				52.8		57.8		54.6		49.8		42.4				(8%)		25%

				Total vehicles				2,709.5		2,471.3		2,459.2		2,748.8		2,305.9				10%		18%

				Parts, service and collision repair				510.1		484.9		467.4		469.7		458.9				5%		11%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				147.6		144.3		130.6		140.5		122.4				2%		21%

				Total revenues				3,367.2		3,100.5		3,057.2		3,359.0		2,887.2				9%		17%

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				91.3		95.2		86.7		104.4		83.5				(4%)		9%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		0.6		0.6		0.7		0.6				(100%)		(100%)

				Total new vehicles				91.3		95.8		87.3		105.1		84.1				(5%)		9%

				Used vehicles				40.4		39.5		39.9		36.0		34.6				2%		17%

				Wholesale vehicles				(2.9)		(0.9)		(1.0)		(2.7)		(1.1)				(234%)		(164%)

				Total vehicles				128.8		134.4		126.2		138.4		117.6				(4%)		10%

				Parts, service and collision repair				261.3		248.9		237.2		238.5		230.7				5%		13%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				147.6		144.3		130.6		140.5		122.4				2%		21%

				Total gross profit				537.7		527.6		494.0		517.4		470.7				2%		14%

				SG&A expenses				(395.1)		(360.2)		(325.9)		(348.5)		(340.5)				(10%)		(16%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(165.9)		-0		(0.2)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(34.6)		(34.1)		(33.4)		(32.7)		(31.5)				(1%)		(10%)

				Operating income (loss)				108.0		(32.6)		134.7		136.0		98.7				431%		9%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(20.7)		(15.3)		(16.3)		(18.0)		(18.7)				(35%)		(11%)

				Interest expense, other, net				(26.4)		(26.3)		(26.6)		(28.6)		(28.5)				0%		7%

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		(0.1)		0.1		-0		0.1				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				30,415		28,084		28,082		32,250		27,391				8%		11%

				Fleet new vehicles				579		571		383		506		406				1%		43%

				Used vehicles				26,407		24,953		25,441		25,702		24,940				6%		6%

				Wholesale vehicles				5,649		6,213		6,195		5,692		4,973				(9%)		14%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,001		$   3,391		$   3,089		$   3,238		$   3,047				(12%)		(2%)

				Used vehicles				$   1,528		$   1,583		$   1,568		$   1,401		$   1,386				(3%)		10%

				F&I				$   2,597		$   2,721		$   2,439		$   2,424		$   2,340				(5%)		11%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				3.5		162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				3.5		162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3				(42%)		7%



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Impairment charges				-0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   60.8		$   91.6		$   91.9		$   89.6		$   51.6				(34%)		18%

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.1		$   79.3		$   54.9				(27%)		17%



				Reported gross profit				$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				2%		14%

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				2%		14%



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (395.1)		$   (360.2)		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)				(10%)		(16%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 





				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (391.6)		$   (363.7)		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (337.2)				(8%)		(16%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				72.8%		68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%				(390) bps		(120) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Non-floor plan interest				24.7		24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				36.3		35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				-0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   131.1		$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3				(15%)		9%



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Franchised QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Mar 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   1,834.0		$   1,639.1		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		$   1,539.9				$   194.9		11.9%				$   294.1		19.1%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   26.0		$   29.5		$   22.0		$   27.3		$   22.2				$   (3.5)		(11.8%)				$   3.8		17.1%				- 0		(0.0)

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   1,860.0		$   1,668.6		$   1,659.0		$   1,942.0		$   1,562.1				$   191.4		11.5%				$   297.9		19.1%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   796.7		$   744.9		$   745.6		$   757.0		$   701.4				$   51.8		6.9%				$   95.3		13.6%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   52.8		$   57.7		$   54.6		$   49.8		$   42.4				$   (4.9)		(8.5%)				$   10.4		24.5%				- 0		0.0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   2,709.5		$   2,471.2		$   2,459.2		$   2,748.8		$   2,305.9				$   238.3		9.6%				$   403.6		17.5%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   510.1		$   484.9		$   467.4		$   469.7		$   458.9				$   25.2		5.2%				$   51.2		11.2%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   147.6		$   144.3		$   130.6		$   140.5		$   122.4				$   3.3		2.3%				$   25.2		20.6%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   3,367.2		$   3,100.5		$   3,057.2		$   3,359.0		$   2,887.2				$   266.7		8.6%				$   480.0		16.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   91.3		$   95.2		$   86.7		$   104.4		$   83.5				$   (3.9)		(4.1%)				$   7.8		9.3%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   0.7		$   0.6				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				$   (0.6)		(100.0%)				- 0		(0.0)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   91.3		$   95.8		$   87.3		$   105.1		$   84.1				$   (4.5)		(4.7%)				$   7.2		8.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   40.4		$   39.5		$   39.9		$   36.0		$   34.6				$   0.9		2.3%				$   5.8		16.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (2.9)		$   (0.9)		$   (0.9)		$   (2.7)		$   (1.1)				$   (2.0)		(234.0%)				$   (1.8)		(163.6%)				0.0		0.0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   128.8		$   134.4		$   126.2		$   138.4		$   117.6				$   (5.6)		(4.2%)				$   11.2		9.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   261.3		$   248.9		$   237.2		$   238.5		$   230.7				$   12.4		5.0%				$   30.6		13.3%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   147.6		$   144.3		$   130.6		$   140.5		$   122.4				$   3.3		2.3%				$   25.2		20.6%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				$   10.1		1.9%				$   67.0		14.2%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (18.8)		$   (16.7)		$   (15.8)		$   (11.9)		$   (13.7)				$   (2.1)		(12.2%)				$   (5.1)		(37.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (157.0)		$   (153.4)		$   (152.8)		$   (155.1)		$   (145.7)				$   (3.6)		(2.4%)				$   (11.3)		(7.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (28.7)		$   (27.6)		$   (25.7)		$   (26.6)		$   (26.2)				$   (1.1)		(4.1%)				$   (2.5)		(9.5%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (12.7)		$   (9.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (9.6)		$   (9.2)				$   (3.3)		(34.7%)				$   (3.5)		(38.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (13.8)		$   (12.2)		$   (12.3)		$   (11.5)		$   (12.3)				$   (1.6)		(13.3%)				$   (1.5)		(12.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (91.8)		$   (78.9)		$   (73.6)		$   (78.7)		$   (74.5)				$   (12.9)		(16.3%)				$   (17.3)		(23.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (72.3)		$   (62.0)		$   (36.0)		$   (55.0)		$   (58.9)				$   (10.3)		(16.7%)				$   (13.4)		(22.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (395.1)		$   (360.2)		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)				$   (34.9)		(9.7%)				$   (54.6)		(16.0%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (165.9)		$   -0		$   (0.2)		$   -0				$   165.9		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (34.6)		$   (34.2)		$   (33.3)		$   (32.7)		$   (31.5)				$   (0.4)		(1.3%)				$   (3.1)		(9.8%)				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   108.0		$   (32.6)		$   134.7		$   136.0		$   98.7				$   140.6		431.3%				$   9.3		9.4%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (20.7)		$   (15.3)		$   (16.3)		$   (18.0)		$   (18.7)				$   (5.4)		(35.1%)				$   (2.0)		(10.7%)				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (26.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (26.3)		$   (26.5)		$   (28.3)		$   (27.9)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.2%)				$   2.1		7.4%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		$   0.1				$   (0.1)		(261.2%)				$   (0.2)		(200.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		(0.0)		(0.0)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				$   135.1		181.8%				$   9.2		17.8%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   (24.4)		$   23.5		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		$   13.4				$   (47.9)		(204.0%)				$   (37.8)		(282.6%)				(48.8)		13.4

		NI		Net Income		No		$   36.4		$   (50.8)		$   65.2		$   65.9		$   64.9				$   87.2		171.7%				$   (28.6)		(44.0%)				(10.4)		64.9

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		30,415		28,084		28,082		32,250		27,391				2,331		8.3%				3,024		11.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		579		571		383		506		406				8		1.4%				173		42.6%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		30,994		28,655		28,465		32,756		27,797				2,339		8.2%				3,197		11.5%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		26,407		24,953		25,441		25,702		24,940				1,454		5.8%				1,467		5.9%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		5,649		6,213		6,195		5,692		4,973				(564)		(9.1%)				676		13.6%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		56,822		53,037		53,523		57,952		52,331				3,785		7.1%				4,491		8.6%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   60,300		$   58,366		$   58,291		$   59,373		$   56,220				$   1,934		3.3%				$   4,079		7.3%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   44,815		$   51,607		$   57,518		$   53,906		$   54,648				$   (6,791)		(13.2%)				$   (9,833)		(18.0%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   60,011		$   58,231		$   58,281		$   59,288		$   56,198				$   1,780		3.1%				$   3,813		6.8%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   30,172		$   29,854		$   29,308		$   29,452		$   28,123				$   318		1.1%				$   2,048		7.3%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,349		$   9,287		$   8,821		$   8,746		$   8,499				$   62		0.7%				$   850		10.0%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,001		$   3,391		$   3,089		$   3,238		$   3,047				$   (390)		(11.5%)				$   (46)		(1.5%)				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   23		$   918		$   1,444		$   1,363		$   1,596				$   (895)		(97.5%)				$   (1,574)		(98.6%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   2,945		$   3,342		$   3,067		$   3,209		$   3,026				$   (397)		(11.9%)				$   (80)		(2.7%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   1,528		$   1,583		$   1,568		$   1,401		$   1,386				$   (55)		(3.5%)				$   142		10.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (495)		$   (140)		$   (151)		$   (473)		$   (236)				$   (356)		(254.5%)				$   (259)		(109.9%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   2,597		$   2,721		$   2,439		$   2,424		$   2,340				$   (124)		(4.5%)				$   258		11.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   4,915		$   5,262		$   4,805		$   4,848		$   4,596				$   (346)		(6.6%)				$   320		7.0%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   132.9		$   127.9		$   120.0		$   117.1		$   119.4				$   5.1		4.0%				$   13.6		11.4%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   56.7		$   52.2		$   53.3		$   52.0		$   46.6				$   4.4		8.5%				$   10.0		21.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				73.5%		68.3%		66.0%		67.3%		72.3%						(520) bps						(120) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   60.8		$   91.6		$   91.9		$   89.6		$   51.6				$   (30.8)		(33.6%)				$   9.2		17.8%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.1		$   79.3		$   54.9				$   (23.8)		(27.0%)				$   9.4		17.1%

				EBITDA		No		$   121.8		$   152.1		$   151.8		$   151.0		$   111.6				$   (30.3)		(19.9%)				$   10.2		9.1%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   2.8		$   2.4		$   0.3		$   (3.5)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Legal settlements				$   0.7		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				$   10.1		1.9%				$   67.1		14.3%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (391.6)		$   (363.7)		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (337.2)				$   (27.9)		(7.7%)				$   (54.4)		(16.1%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				72.8%		68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%						(390) bps						(120) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.2		$   79.3		$   54.9				$   (23.8)		(27.0%)				$   9.4		17.1%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   38.9		$   66.9		$   44.3		$   58.6		$   36.4				$   (28.0)		(41.9%)				$   2.5		6.9%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   60.8		(74.3)		91.9		89.4		51.6				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   24.7		24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   36.3		35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   0.7												Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   131.1		$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.
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																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.1		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		0.1		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						1,838.0		2,143.8		2,116.8		2,032.6		1,258.2				(14%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						95.8		111.7		227.0		92.9		18.2				(14%)

				Total vehicles						1,933.8		2,256.5		2,353.0		2,134.5		1,276.4				(14%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(56.4)		17.1		10.5				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						2,127.8		2,434.4		2,463.0		2,345.3		1,419.0				(13%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.2		1.1		-0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		(0.1)		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.1		1.1		-0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						15.2		(17.1)		4.4		(55.2)		(18.0)				189%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(1.3)		0.9		4.2		7.4		(0.2)				(251%)

				Total vehicles						13.9		(16.1)		9.7		(46.7)		(18.2)				186%

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(1.0)		1.8		0.1				0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						207.9		161.8		175.1		148.8		114.0				29%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(165.7)		(247.0)		(269.9)		(197.8)		(94.9)				33%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(2.7)		(78.3)		(204.9)		(0.1)		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(21.8)		(26.6)		(24.6)		(16.3)		(11.0)				18%

				Operating income (loss)						17.7		(190.1)		(324.3)		(65.4)		8.1				109%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(14.2)		(17.4)		(10.6)		(5.0)		(3.2)				18%

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.7)		(3.2)		(3.9)		(1.7)		(0.9)				16%

				Other income (expense), net						-0		(0.1)		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0				100%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				100%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						-		11		152		128		-				(100%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(6%)

				Wholesale vehicles						11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(4%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						N/A		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		N/A				NM

				Used vehicles						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				195%

				F&I						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				16%

				Total used vehicle and F&I						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				39%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.2		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   1.0		$   (112.9)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.6)		$   (1.2)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   3.5		$   (132.5)		$   (133.9)		$   (72.0)		$   4.0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)										Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.2)



				Reported gross profit						$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $10.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   207.9		$   171.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.9)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.9)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.1

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9

				Depreciation and amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						$   (4.9)		$   (33.5)		$   (35.3)		$   (19.3)		$   (5.7)

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)						32.5		(49.5)		(70.1)		(27.0)		16.7

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0
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										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
EchoPark Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   1,838.0		$   2,143.8		$   2,116.8		$   1,976.2		$   1,218.9				$   (305.8)		(14.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   95.8		$   111.6		$   170.7		$   110.0		$   28.7				$   (15.8)		(14.1%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   1,933.8		$   2,256.4		$   2,296.7		$   2,095.2		$   1,247.6				$   (322.6)		(14.3%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   56.4		$   39.3				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   2,127.8		$   2,434.4		$   2,463.0		$   2,345.3		$   1,419.0				$   (306.6)		(12.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   15.2		$   (17.1)		$   4.4		$   (56.2)		$   (17.0)				$   32.3		189.0%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (1.3)		$   0.8		$   3.2		$   9.3		$   (0.1)				$   (2.1)		(250.9%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   14.0		$   (16.2)		$   8.7		$   (45.9)		$   (17.0)				$   30.1		186.2%

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   (0.8)				$   -0		0.0%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   46.2		28.5%

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (27.7)		$   (49.9)		$   (58.0)		$   (35.6)		$   (12.1)				$   22.2		44.5%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (73.5)		$   (89.3)		$   (113.2)		$   (88.7)		$   (52.2)				$   15.9		17.8%

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (9.9)		$   (10.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (10.0)		$   (4.3)				$   0.5		4.7%

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   1.7		$   (6.3)		$   (8.5)		$   (6.6)		$   (4.4)				$   8.0		127.8%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (6.5)		$   (9.1)		$   (8.4)		$   (4.9)		$   (2.5)				$   2.6		28.6%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (22.3)		$   (42.6)		$   (34.8)		$   (26.3)		$   (9.4)				$   20.3		47.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (27.6)		$   (39.4)		$   (37.3)		$   (25.7)		$   (10.0)				$   11.8		29.9%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.8)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)				$   81.3		32.9%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (78.3)		$   (204.9)		$   (0.1)		$   -0				$   75.7		96.6%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (21.8)		$   (26.5)		$   (24.6)		$   (16.2)		$   (11.1)				$   4.8		17.9%

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   17.7		$   (190.1)		$   (324.3)		$   (65.4)		$   8.2				$   207.9		109.3%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (14.2)		$   (17.4)		$   (10.6)		$   (5.0)		$   (3.2)				$   3.2		18.3%

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.9)		$   (1.7)		$   (0.9)				$   0.5		15.6%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   0.1		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.1%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(4,623)		(6.3%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(453)		(3.9%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				69,053		73,687		64,259		77,963		57,161				(4,634)		(6.3%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   26,617		$   29,098		$   33,019		$   25,389		$   21,324				$   (2,481)		(8.5%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,663		$   9,693		$   15,190		$   9,428		$   4,001				$   (1,030)		(10.6%)



				New Retail GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail GPU						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				$   452		194.9%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (113)		$   72		$   283		$   796		$   (12)				$   (185)		(257.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				$   394		16.3%

				Total used and F&I GPU						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				$   846		38.8%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   (23.8)		$   0.7		$   0.0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.4		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.7%		152.7%		154.1%		132.9%		83.1%						7,300 bps

				Segment Income		No				$   3.5		$   (132.4)		$   (133.9)		$   (71.9)		$   4.1				$   135.9		102.6%

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.4)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.3%

				EBITDA		No				$   28.0		$   (102.7)		$   (105.4)		$   (54.0)		$   16.1				$   130.6		127.2%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges								$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (2.1)		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0		$   (5.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   2.8		$   5.1		$   -0		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   0.4																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   171.7		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   36.2		21.1%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.8)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)				$   71.8		30.3%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%						5,860 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.2%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   2.9		$   (137.6)		$   (133.9)		$   (67.2)		$   0.3				$   140.5		102.1%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						0.8		(210.8)		(338.8)		(72.1)		4.1				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0		10.0										Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						27.6		$   (83.0)		(105.4)		(46.3)		$   11.0				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						(4.9)		(33.5)		(35.3)		(19.3)		(5.7)				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores
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Slide - EchoPark QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%



				Used vehicles				$   439.2		$   427.4		$   473.7		$   436.0		$   470.3				3%		(7%)

				Wholesale vehicles				30.4		25.4		27.3		21.4		23.8				20%		28%

				Total vehicles				469.6		452.8		501.0		457.4		494.1				4%		(5%)



				Parts, service and collision repair				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				52.9		55.8		58.7		48.8		50.8				(5%)		4%

				Total revenues				522.5		508.6		559.7		506.2		544.9				3%		(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%



				Used vehicles				2.0		6.9		5.4		0.8		4.4				(71%)		(55%)

				Wholesale vehicles				(0.5)		(0.6)		(0.2)		(0.6)		0.0				23%		(100%)

				Total vehicles				1.5		6.3		5.2		0.2		4.4				(76%)		(66%)



				Parts, service and collision repair				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				52.9		55.8		58.7		48.8		50.8				(5%)		4%

				Total gross profit				54.4		62.1		63.9		49.0		55.2				(12%)		(1%)

				SG&A expenses				(43.5)		(42.2)		(44.8)		(42.6)		(40.2)				(3%)		(8%)

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		(0.2)		(1.3)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(5.1)		(5.2)		(5.2)		(5.4)		(5.4)				2%		6%

				Operating income (loss)				5.8		14.7		13.7		(0.3)		9.6				(60%)		(40%)

				Interest expense, floor plan				(2.8)		(2.6)		(3.1)		(3.0)		(3.7)				(7%)		24%

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.7)		(0.7)				(7%)		43%

				Other income (expense), net				-0		-0		(0.1)		0.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Used vehicles				16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(2%)		(8%)

				Wholesale vehicles				3,224		3,097		3,150		2,752		2,720				4%		19%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   122		$   414		$   288		$   46		$   249				(70%)		(51%)

				Total used vehicle and F&I				$   3,359		$   3,747		$   3,411		$   2,974		$   3,111				(10%)		8%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				0.1		(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				0.1		(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)				(76%)		(24%)



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.3		$   (2.6)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   2.7		$   10.9		$   10.1		$   (1.8)		$   2.9				(75%)		(7%)



				Reported gross profit				$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				(12%)		(1%)

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				(12%)		(1%)



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (43.5)		$   (42.2)		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		$   (40.2)				(3%)		(8%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (43.4)		$   (43.0)		$   (45.0)		$   (41.8)		$   (42.5)				(1%)		(2%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				79.8%		69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%				(1,050) bps		(270) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Non-floor plan interest				0.4		0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				5.1		5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   8.2		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9				(50%)		(8%)





				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				$   0.1		$   0.4		$   -0		$   (0.7)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		(75%)		133%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				8.1		16.0		15.8		4.9		9.2		-0		(49%)		(12%)

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment				$   8.2		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9		$   -0		(50%)		(8%)



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - EchoPark QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Mar 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   439.2		$   427.4		$   473.7		$   436.0		$   470.3				$   11.8		2.8%				$   (31.1)		(6.6%)				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   30.4		$   25.4		$   27.3		$   21.4		$   23.8				$   5.0		19.5%				$   6.6		27.7%				0.0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   469.6		$   452.9		$   501.0		$   457.3		$   494.1				$   16.7		3.7%				$   (24.5)		(5.0%)				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   52.9		$   55.8		$   58.7		$   48.8		$   50.8				$   (2.9)		(5.2%)				$   2.1		4.1%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   522.5		$   508.6		$   559.7		$   506.2		$   544.9				$   13.9		2.7%				$   (22.4)		(4.1%)				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   2.0		$   6.9		$   5.4		$   0.8		$   4.4				$   (4.9)		(71.2%)				$   (2.4)		(54.5%)				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (0.5)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.6)		$   -0				$   0.2		23.5%				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				- 0		- 0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   1.5		$   6.3		$   5.2		$   0.2		$   4.4				$   (4.8)		(76.1%)				$   (2.9)		(65.9%)				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   52.9		$   55.8		$   58.7		$   48.8		$   50.8				$   (2.9)		(5.2%)				$   2.1		4.1%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				$   (7.7)		(12.4%)				$   (0.8)		(1.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (7.4)		$   (7.3)		$   (7.7)		$   (6.7)		$   (7.4)				$   (0.1)		(0.8%)				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (18.1)		$   (18.5)		$   (19.3)		$   (17.8)		$   (18.0)				$   0.4		2.1%				$   (0.1)		(0.6%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (2.1)		$   (1.9)		$   (2.1)		$   (2.0)		$   (2.1)				$   (0.2)		(11.9%)				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (0.8)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.9)		$   (0.7)				$   (0.1)		(12.2%)				$   (0.1)		(14.3%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.6)				$   (0.2)		(15.7%)				$   (0.1)		(6.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (6.8)		$   (6.8)		$   (6.6)		$   (6.0)		$   (5.5)				$   (0.0)		(0.7%)				$   (1.3)		(23.6%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (6.6)		$   (5.6)		$   (6.8)		$   (7.7)		$   (4.9)				$   (1.0)		(18.2%)				$   (1.7)		(34.7%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (43.5)		$   (42.2)		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		$   (40.2)				$   (1.3)		(3.0%)				$   (3.3)		(8.2%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   (0.2)		$   (1.3)		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (5.1)		$   (5.2)		$   (5.2)		$   (5.4)		$   (5.4)				$   0.1		1.9%				$   0.3		5.6%				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   5.8		$   14.7		$   13.7		$   (0.3)		$   9.6				$   (8.9)		(60.4%)				$   (3.8)		(39.6%)				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (2.8)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   (3.0)		$   (3.7)				$   (0.2)		(6.5%)				$   0.9		24.3%				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.4)		$   (0.4)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(6.7%)				$   0.3		42.9%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		0.0

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.7%)				$   (2.6)		(50.0%)				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.8%)				$   (2.6)		(50.3%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(389)		(2.3%)				(1,404)		(7.9%)				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		3,224		3,097		3,150		2,752		2,720				127		4.1%				504		18.5%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(389)		(2.3%)				(1,404)		(7.9%)				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   26,855		$   25,530		$   25,199		$   26,146		$   26,485				$   1,325		5.2%				$   369		1.4%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,444		$   8,212		$   8,677		$   7,772		$   8,757				$   1,232		15.0%				$   687		7.8%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   122		$   414		$   288		$   46		$   249				$   (292)		(70.5%)				$   (127)		(50.9%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (156)		$   (211)		$   (67)		$   (220)		$   (10)				$   55		26.0%				$   (146)		(1425.5%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   3,237		$   3,333		$   3,123		$   2,927		$   2,862				$   (96)		(2.9%)				$   375		13.1%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail & F&I GPU				$   3,359		$   3,747		$   3,411		$   2,974		$   3,111				$   (387)		(10.3%)				$   249		8.0%				122.3		248.8



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				80.0%		68.0%		70.1%		87.0%		72.8%						(1,200) bps						(720) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.4		$   (2.7)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.7%)				$   (2.6)		(50.0%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   2.7		$   10.9		$   10.2		$   (1.9)		$   2.9				$   (8.2)		(75.1%)				$   (0.2)		(6.9%)

				EBITDA		No		$   8.1		$   17.2		$   16.0		$   3.4		$   11.3				$   (9.1)		(53.0%)				$   (3.2)		(28.3%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   (0.2)		$   0.8		$   (2.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				$   (7.6)		(12.3%)				$   (0.8)		(1.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (43.4)		$   (43.0)		$   (45.0)		$   (41.9)		$   (42.6)				$   (0.4)		(1.0%)				$   (0.9)		(2.1%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				79.8%		69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%						(1,050) bps						(270) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   2.7		$   10.8		$   10.1		$   (1.9)		$   2.9				$   (8.2)		(75.2%)				$   (0.2)		(7.0%)

		NI		Net Income		No		$   2.7		$   11.1		$   10.1		$   (2.5)		$   3.5				$   (8.4)		(76.0%)				$   (0.8)		(24.0%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   2.6		11.7		10.1		(3.9)		5.2				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.4		0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   5.1		5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   8.2		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9				$   (8.2)		(50.0%)				$   (0.7)		(7.9%)

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				0.1		0.4		(0.1)		(0.7)		(0.3)				$   (0.3)		(75.0%)				$   0.4		133.3%

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				8.1		16.0		15.9		4.9		9.2				$   (7.9)		(49.4%)				$   (1.1)		(12.0%)





&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Powersports FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				(8%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						82.0		88.6		31.8		-0		-0				(8%)

				Used vehicles						22.3		19.5		7.1		-0		-0				14%

				Wholesale vehicles						2.3		2.6		0.3		-0		-0				(6%)

				Total vehicles						106.6		110.7		39.2		-0		-0				(4%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						43.6		45.3		11.7		-0		-0				(4%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total revenues						157.3		163.2		53.5		-0		-0				(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Used vehicles						5.3		5.4		2.0		-0		-0				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						(0.3)		(0.2)		0.1		-0		-0				(18%)

				Total vehicles						16.5		21.8		8.4		-0		-0				(24%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						20.1		21.3		5.8		-0		-0				(6%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total gross profit						43.7		50.3		16.8		-0		-0				(13%)

				SG&A expenses						(35.9)		(38.9)		(12.3)		-0		-0				8%

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(4.2)		(3.4)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(25%)

				Operating income (loss)						3.6		8.0		3.5		-0		-0				(56%)

				Interest expense, floor plan						(2.1)		(0.6)		-0		-0		-0				(208%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.6)		(1.7)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(52%)

				Other income (expense), net						-0		-0		0.2		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						4,244		4,842		1,592		-		-				(12%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						2,228		2,261		590		-		-				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						146		216		35		-		-				(32%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				(21%)

				Used vehicles						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0%

				F&I						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				7%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7		-0		-0

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		1.7		1.0		-0		-0

				Depreciation and amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9		-0		-0

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   6.3		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Powersports FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
Powersports Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   22.3		$   19.5		$   7.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.8		14.5%

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   2.4		$   2.6		$   0.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(6.0%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   106.7		$   110.6		$   39.2		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.0)		(3.6%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   43.6		$   45.3		$   11.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		(3.8%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   157.3		$   163.2		$   53.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.8)		(3.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   5.3		$   5.4		$   2.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(1.3%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (0.2)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		(17.6%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   16.6		$   21.8		$   8.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.2)		(23.9%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   20.1		$   21.3		$   5.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.2)		(5.7%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.1		3.9%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (17.7)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.9)		(28.0%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(9.5%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   0.9		$   0.5		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.4		86.7%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (1.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.3)		(23.0%)

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (7.9)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   5.9		42.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (5.9)		$   (6.9)		$   (2.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   1.0		14.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.0		7.7%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (4.3)		$   (3.4)		$   (0.9)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(25.2%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   3.6		$   8.0		$   3.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.5)		(55.6%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (2.1)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.4)		(208.2%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.6)		$   (1.7)		$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(51.7%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.0		234.9%

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				2,228		2,261		590		- 0		- 0				(33)		(1.5%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				146		216		35		- 0		- 0				(70)		(32.4%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				6,472		7,103		2,182		- 0		- 0				(631)		(8.9%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,988		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,999		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   10,011		$   8,616		$   12,093		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,395		16.2%

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   16,430		$   11,810		$   7,752		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   4,620		39.1%



				New Retail GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,974		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   3		0.1%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (1,647)		$   (947)		$   (60)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (701)		(74.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   75		7.4%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   3,696		$   4,121		$   5,009		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (424)		(10.3%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   2.8		$   6.3		$   3.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.5)		(55.7%)

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   2.9		$   0.7		$   0.4		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.2		309.2%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						82.0%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(480) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

				EBITDA		No				$   5.8		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.0)		(46.0%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   0.5																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.5		9.0%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(370) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (0.7)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.3)		(112.2%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7								Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		1.7		1.0								Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9								Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0												Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0												Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						-0												Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0												Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						0.5												Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						-0												Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0												Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						6.3		$   10.8		4.6								Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Powersports QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   38.8		$   26.9		$   19.4		$   17.5		$   26.9				44%		44%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				38.8		26.9		19.4		17.5		26.9				44%		44%

				Used vehicles				17.2		8.3		5.7		4.7		9.0				107%		91%

				Wholesale vehicles				1.0		0.4		0.7		0.1		1.1				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				57.0		35.6		25.8		22.3		37.0				61%		54%

				Parts, service and collision repair				23.8		10.6		7.0		7.0		20.1				124%		18%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				3.3		2.0		1.5		1.3		2.3				68%		43%

				Total revenues				84.1		48.2		34.3		30.6		59.4				75%		42%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				6.1		3.9		2.7		2.2		4.1				55%		49%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				6.1		3.9		2.7		2.2		4.1				55%		49%

				Used vehicles				2.9		1.6		1.1		1.0		2.2				76%		32%

				Wholesale vehicles				(0.1)		-0		(0.2)		(0.1)		(0.1)				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				8.9		5.5		3.6		3.1		6.2				60%		44%

				Parts, service and collision repair				11.1		5.0		3.4		3.1		9.2				122%		21%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				3.3		2.0		1.5		1.3		2.3				68%		43%

				Total gross profit				23.3		12.5		8.5		7.5		17.7				86%		32%

				SG&A expenses				(13.0)		(10.2)		(9.6)		(8.5)		(11.3)				(28%)		(15%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(6.5)		(1.1)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(1.3)		(1.2)		(1.2)		(1.2)		(1.1)				(3%)		(18%)

				Operating income (loss)				9.0		(5.4)		(3.4)		(2.2)		5.3				267%		70%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.5)		(0.5)		(0.7)				0%		43%

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.6)				(3%)		(17%)

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		$   4.0				221%		90%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025, Q3 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				1,671		1,394		993		940		1,266				20%		32%



				Fleet new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Used vehicles				1,407		817		578		520		777				72%		81%

				Wholesale vehicles				84		58		60		16		99				NM 		NM 



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,655		$   2,828		$   2,681		$   2,338		$   3,249				29%		12%

				Used vehicles				$   2,048		$   2,014		$   1,823		$   1,940		$   2,798				2%		(27%)

				F&I				$   1,066		$   889		$   943		$   868		$   1,136				20%		(6%)





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				0.2		6.5		2.0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				0.2		6.5		2.0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   0.2		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0				552%		96%



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		$   4.0				221%		90%

				Impairment charges				-0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   7.8		$   -0		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		$   4.0				24771%		90%





				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   8.0		$   -0		$   (2.6)		$   (2.9)		$   4.0				22%		95%



				Reported gross profit				$   23.3		$   12.5		$   8.5		$   7.5		$   17.7				86%		32%

				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (13.0)		$   (10.2)		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		$   (11.3)				(28%)		(15%)

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (12.8)		$   (10.2)		$   (8.7)		$   (8.0)		$   (11.3)				(27%)		(14%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				55.1%		81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%				2,600 bps		860 bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		$   4.0				221%		90%

				Non-floor plan interest				0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				1.4		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Hail and storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   10.1		$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8				405%		74%



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Powersports QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Mar 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   38.8		$   26.9		$   19.4		$   17.5		$   26.9				$   11.9		44.1%				$   11.9		44.2%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   38.8		$   26.9		$   19.4		$   17.5		$   26.9				$   11.9		44.1%				$   11.9		44.2%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   17.2		$   8.3		$   5.7		$   4.7		$   9.0				$   8.9		106.7%				$   8.2		91.1%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   1.0		$   0.2		$   0.8		$   0.2		$   1.1				$   0.8		322.8%				$   (0.1)		(9.1%)				- 0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   57.0		$   35.5		$   25.9		$   22.4		$   37.0				$   21.5		60.7%				$   20.0		54.1%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   23.8		$   10.6		$   7.0		$   7.0		$   20.1				$   13.2		124.1%				$   3.7		18.4%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   3.3		$   2.0		$   1.5		$   1.3		$   2.3				$   1.3		67.8%				$   1.0		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   84.1		$   48.1		$   34.3		$   30.6		$   59.4				$   36.0		75.0%				$   24.7		41.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   6.1		$   3.9		$   2.7		$   2.2		$   4.1				$   2.2		54.8%				$   2.0		48.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   6.1		$   3.9		$   2.7		$   2.2		$   4.1				$   2.2		54.8%				$   2.0		48.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   2.9		$   1.6		$   1.1		$   1.0		$   2.2				$   1.3		76.2%				$   0.7		31.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		(277.0%)				$   -0		0.0%				0.0		0.0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   8.9		$   5.6		$   3.7		$   3.2		$   6.2				$   3.3		60.0%				$   2.7		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   11.1		$   5.0		$   3.4		$   3.1		$   9.2				$   6.1		121.9%				$   1.9		20.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   3.3		$   2.0		$   1.5		$   1.3		$   2.3				$   1.3		67.8%				$   1.0		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   23.3		$   12.5		$   8.5		$   7.5		$   17.7				$   10.8		86.0%				$   5.6		31.6%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (0.3)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.4)				$   0.0		1.3%				$   0.1		25.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (6.9)		$   (4.7)		$   (3.9)		$   (4.0)		$   (5.6)				$   (2.2)		(47.7%)				$   (1.3)		(23.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (1.0)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.3)		$   (0.4)		$   (0.7)				$   (0.3)		(40.7%)				$   (0.3)		(42.9%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   0.2		$   0.3		$   0.2		$   (0.1)		$   1.1				$   (0.1)		(21.8%)				$   (0.9)		(81.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (1.4)		$   (0.6)		$   (0.6)		$   (0.3)		$   (1.0)				$   (0.8)		(135.2%)				$   (0.4)		(40.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (2.8)		$   (2.6)		$   (2.3)		$   (1.8)		$   (2.9)				$   (0.2)		(7.2%)				$   0.1		3.4%				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (0.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.4)		$   (1.8)				$   0.7		47.4%				$   1.0		55.6%				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (13.0)		$   (10.2)		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		$   (11.3)				$   (2.8)		(28.0%)				$   (1.7)		(15.0%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (6.5)		$   (1.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   6.5		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (1.3)		$   (1.3)		$   (1.2)		$   (1.2)		$   (1.1)				$   (0.0)		(2.6%)				$   (0.2)		(18.2%)				- 0		0.0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   9.0		$   (5.4)		$   (3.4)		$   (2.2)		$   5.3				$   14.4		266.8%				$   3.7		69.8%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (0.4)		$   (0.4)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.7)				$   (0.0)		(0.4%)				$   0.3		42.9%				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.6)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(2.7%)				$   (0.1)		(16.7%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   0.1				$   (0.1)		(1316.3%)				$   (0.2)		(200.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		(0.0)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1				$   14.3		220.6%				$   3.7		90.2%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1				$   14.3		220.9%				$   3.8		92.8%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		1,671		1,394		993		940		1,266				277		19.9%				405		32.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		1,671		1,394		993		940		1,266				277		19.9%				405		32.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		1,407		817		578		520		777				590		72.2%				630		81.1%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		84		58		60		16		99				26		44.8%				(15)		(15.2%)				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		3,078		2,211		1,571		1,460		2,043				867		39.2%				1,035		50.7%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   23,209		$   19,310		$   19,520		$   18,643		$   21,249				$   3,899		20.2%				$   1,961		9.2%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   23,209		$   19,310		$   19,520		$   18,643		$   21,249				$   3,899		20.2%				$   1,961		9.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   12,243		$   10,183		$   9,832		$   8,959		$   11,568				$   2,060		20.2%				$   675		5.8%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   12,000		$   4,078		$   13,363		$   11,248		$   10,575				$   7,922		194.3%				$   1,425		13.5%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,655		$   2,828		$   2,681		$   2,338		$   3,249				$   828		29.3%				$   406		12.5%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   3,655		$   2,828		$   2,681		$   2,338		$   3,249				$   828		29.3%				$   406		12.5%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   2,048		$   2,014		$   1,823		$   1,940		$   2,798				$   34		1.7%				$   (750)		(26.8%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (743)		$   (457)		$   (905)		$   (476)		$   (1,444)				$   (286)		(62.4%)				$   701		48.5%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   1,066		$   889		$   943		$   868		$   1,136				$   177		19.9%				$   (70)		(6.2%)				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   3,996		$   3,416		$   3,309		$   3,064		$   4,209				$   580		17.0%				$   (213)		(5.1%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   1.6		$   0.8		$   0.6		$   0.5		$   1.3				$   0.8		97.7%				$   0.3		24.3%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   1.0		$   1.0		$   0.8		$   0.7		$   0.8				$   (0.0)		(0.7%)				$   0.1		17.1%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				55.8%		81.1%		112.5%		113.2%		63.8%						2,530 bps						800 bps

				Segment Income		No		$   7.8		$   0.0		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1				$   7.8		24771.1%				$   3.7		90.2%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   8.0		$   6.5		$   (1.5)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1				$   1.5		22.5%				$   3.9		95.1%

				EBITDA		No		$   9.8		$   2.0		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		$   5.8				$   7.8		394.9%				$   4.0		69.0%

				

		Adjustments

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   6.5		$   1.1		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   0.2		$   -0		$   0.9		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   0.2		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   0.2		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   23.3		$   12.5		$   8.5		$   7.5		$   17.7				$   10.8		86.1%				$   5.6		31.7%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (12.9)		$   (10.2)		$   (8.7)		$   (8.0)		$   (11.3)				$   (2.7)		(26.5%)				$   (1.6)		(14.0%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				55.1%		81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%						2,600 bps						860 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   8.0		$   0.0		$   (2.6)		$   (2.9)		$   4.1				$   7.9		25345.8%				$   3.9		96.8%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   7.9		$   (1.8)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.0)		$   4.1				$   9.7		551.9%				$   3.9		95.7%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   7.8		(6.5)		(4.6)		(3.4)		4.0				Income (Loss) Before Taxes

								$   -0		-0

				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   1.4		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   10.1		$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -









&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised SG&A

				(In millions)				FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q3 2024		Q3 2025



				Reported:

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				$   220.2		$   248.8

				Advertising				30.1		26.1		36.9		40.5		55.1				13.7		18.8

				Rent				50.1		46.6		42.4		40.3		39.2				9.2		12.7						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Other				255.2		284.6		335.7		377.2		388.7				97.4		114.8

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,273.0		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				$   340.5		$   395.1						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5				$   -0		$   (2.8)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		(4.4)		-0		(2.2)				-0		-0

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		(1.9)		(8.3)				(1.5)		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		(11.0)				(1.8)		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		10.0				-0		-0

				Legal settlements				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		(0.7)

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				Total SG&A adjustments				4.0		(1.2)		4.7		19.0		(8.0)				(3.3)		(3.5)



				Adjusted:

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   937.7		$   1,075.7		$   1,277.7		$   1,333.6		$   1,367.4				$   337.2		$   391.6



				Reported:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				46.8%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				20.6%		21.3%

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.4%		1.1%		0.2%				0.0%		(0.6%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 & Q3 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.0%		0.0%		(0.2%)		0.0%		(0.1%)				0.0%		0.0%

				Storm damage charges				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.1%)		(0.5%)				(0.3%)		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.7%)				(0.4%)		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.6%				0.0%		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Legal settlements				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		(0.1%)

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Total effect of adjustments				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.2%		1.0%		(0.5%)				(0.7%)		(0.7%)



				Adjusted:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.2%		42.1%		45.2%				46.4%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.8%		16.0%		16.2%		19.5%		20.4%				20.3%		20.6%

				Total adjusted SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				71.6%		72.8%



				Reported:

				Total gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				$   470.7		$   537.7						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		2.0				-0		-0						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				$   470.7		$   537.7



				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Adjustments SG&A % sum of parts check				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   -0		$   -0





OS - Franchised SG&A

								FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q3 2024		Q3 2025

				Current Period				12/31/20		12/31/21		12/31/22		12/31/23		12/31/24				9/30/24		9/30/25

				Time				2020M12		2021M12		2022M12		2023M12		2024M12				2024M9		2025M9

				View				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer				Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands				AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts				AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None				None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000				1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)														Sep 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency						CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build

		Reported

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				$   470.7		$   537.7						- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (30.1)		$   (26.1)		$   (36.9)		$   (40.5)		$   (55.1)				$   (13.7)		$   (18.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (422.6)		$   (500.3)		$   (593.9)		$   (583.5)		$   (598.2)				$   (145.7)		$   (157.0)						- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (61.7)		$   (69.7)		$   (84.4)		$   (76.9)		$   (102.1)				$   (26.2)		$   (28.7)						- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (50.1)		$   (46.6)		$   (42.7)		$   (40.3)		$   (39.2)				$   (9.2)		$   (12.7)						- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (30.0)		$   (32.1)		$   (44.6)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.7)				$   (12.3)		$   (13.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (175.6)		$   (219.4)		$   (264.1)		$   (273.1)		$   (294.2)				$   (74.5)		$   (91.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (163.6)		$   (182.8)		$   (206.4)		$   (254.6)		$   (241.8)				$   (58.9)		$   (72.3)						- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (933.7)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,375.4)				$   (340.5)		$   (395.1)						- 0		- 0

				Reported SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%

				

		Adjustments

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5				$   -0		$   (2.8)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   (2.2)				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (1.9)		$   (8.3)				$   (1.5)		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (11.0)				$   (1.8)		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   10.0				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Legal settlements				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   (0.7)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				$   470.7		$   537.7

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (937.8)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,367.4)				$   (337.2)		$   (391.6)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				71.6%		72.8%

				

		Reported		SG&A $

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				$   220.2		$   248.8

				Advertising				$   30.1		$   26.1		$   36.9		$   40.5		$   55.1				$   13.7		$   18.8

				Rent				$   50.1		$   46.6		$   42.7		$   40.3		$   39.2				$   9.2		$   12.7

				Other				$   255.2		$   284.6		$   335.3		$   377.2		$   388.7				$   97.4		$   114.8

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,272.9		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				$   340.5		$   395.1



		Reported		SG&A expenses as % of gross profit

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				46.8%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				20.6%		21.3%

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%

								0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%



&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		




Load Template



																																								Franchised		ERROR:#N/A

		Form Import Template		EBITDA Load																																				EchoPark		ERROR:#N/A

		FormTemplateName:		EBITDA Load		Form Template Name																																		Powersports		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Name:		|WFProfile|		Valid Forms Workflow Name																																		Consolidated		- 0

		Workflow Scenario:		Stats		Workflow Scenario Name																																		Segment		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Time:		|WFTime|		Workflow Time Name																																						Has Data		Annotation		Assumption		Audit Comment		Footnote		Variance Explanation

		Dimension Tokens:		CB#		E#		P#		C#:[USD]		S#:[Stats]		T#:[|WFTime|]		V#:[Periodic]		A#		F#:[EndBal]		O#:[Forms]		IC#:[None]		UD1#:[NonFranchise]		UD2#:[None]		UD3#		UD4#:[None]		UD5#:[None]		UD6#:[None]		UD7#:[None]		UD8#:[None]		AMT#		HD#:[Yes]		AN#		AS#		AD#		FN#		VE#				Descriptions Drive Lookup for Load												Load Acct		Calc Acct		Description

		Data Rows:		Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												60.8																Income (Loss) Before Taxes												Stats_Pretax		EBITDA_Pretax		Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												24.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest												Stats_NonFPInt		EBITDA_NonFPInt		Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												36.3																Depreciation And Amortization												Stats_DepAmt		EBITDA_DepAmt		Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												5.8																Stock-Based Compensation Expense												Stats_StockComp		EBITDA_StockComp		Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships												Stats_LeaseDisp		EBITDA_LeaseDisp		Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges												Stats_Impair		EBITDA_Impair		Impairment Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment												Stats_DebtExt		EBITDA_DebtExt		Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges												Stats_LTComp		EBITDA_LTComp		Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage												Stats_CDKcomp		EBITDA_CDKcomp		Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												2.8																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss												Stats_AcqDisp		EBITDA_AcqDisp		Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses												Stats_ClosedAccrual		EBITDA_ClosedAccrual		Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage												Stats_StormExp		EBITDA_StormExp		Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment												Stats_UsedAdj		EBITDA_UsedAdj		Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA												Stats_TotalEBITDA		EBITDA_Total		Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												2.6																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.4																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												5.1																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												0.1																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Pretax												Excel												7.8																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												1.4																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												0.2																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_NI												Excel												46.8

				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_Tax												Excel												24.4

		New entities MUST be added above this line
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GAAP Income Statement – Annual Trend – 
EchoPark Segment

24

NM = Not MeaningfulNote: Gross profit per unit metrics are calculated based on actual unrounded amounts.

FY 2024 Better /
(Worse) % Change

(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data) FY 2024 FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2021 FY 2020 Year-Over-Year

Revenues:
Total new vehicles -$                      1.0$                    9.2$                    9.0$                    -$                      (100%)
Used vehicles 1,838.0              2,143.8              2,116.8              2,032.6              1,258.2              (14%)
Wholesale vehicles 95.8                    111.7                  227.0                  92.9                    18.2                    (14%)

Total vehicles 1,933.8              2,256.5              2,353.0              2,134.5              1,276.4              (14%)
Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I") 194.0                  177.9                  166.4                  193.7                  132.1                  9%

Total revenues 2,127.8              2,434.4              2,463.0              2,345.3              1,419.0              (13%)
Gross profit:

Total new vehicles -                        0.1                      1.1                      1.1                      -                        (100%)
Used vehicles 15.2                    (17.1)                   4.4                      (55.2)                   (18.0)                   189%
Wholesale vehicles (1.3)                     0.9                      4.2                      7.4                      (0.2)                     (251%)

Total vehicles 13.9                    (16.1)                   9.7                      (46.7)                   (18.2)                   186%
Finance, insurance and other, net 194.0                  177.9                  166.4                  193.7                  132.1                  9%

Total gross profit 207.9                  161.8                  175.1                  148.8                  114.0                  29%
SG&A expenses (165.7)                (247.0)                (269.9)                (197.8)                (94.9)                   33%
Impairment charges (2.7)                     (78.3)                   (204.9)                (0.1)                     -                        NM 
Depreciation and amortization (21.8)                   (26.6)                   (24.6)                   (16.3)                   (11.0)                   18%

Operating income (loss) 17.7                    (190.1)                (324.3)                (65.4)                   8.1                      109%
Interest expense, floor plan (14.2)                   (17.4)                   (10.6)                   (5.0)                     (3.2)                     18%
Interest expense, other, net (2.7)                     (3.2)                     (3.9)                     (1.7)                     (0.9)                     16%
Other income (expense), net -                        (0.1)                     -                        -                        -                        NM 

Income (loss) before taxes 0.8$                    (210.8)$              (338.8)$              (72.1)$                4.0$                    100%

Unit sales volume:
Retail new vehicles -                          11                       152                     128                     -                          (100%)
Used vehicles 69,053               73,676               64,107               77,835               57,161               (6%)
Wholesale vehicles 11,059               11,512               11,236               11,667               7,178                  (4%)

Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):
Retail new vehicles N/A 6,934$               7,510$               8,303$               N/A NM
Total used vehicle and F&I 3,029$               2,183$               2,657$               1,762$               2,013$               39%


Dates

		Input dates on this tab only - drives dates on all other tabs

		Only change date in ORANGE CELL

		2024		2023

		Current period		PY Current Period

		2024M12		2023M12

		12/31/24		12/31/23



		CY Q4		CY Q3		CY Q2		CY Q1

		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3

		12/31/2024		9/30/2024		6/30/2024		3/31/2024

		PY Q4		PY Q3		PY Q2		PY Q1

		2023M12		2023M9		2023M6		2023M3

		12/31/2023		9/30/2023		6/30/2023		3/31/2023

		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020		FY 2019

		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12		2019M12

		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020		12/31/2019



Note: FY tab assumes a rolling 5 prior year comparison. 



QTD SEC Build

		\						Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD		12/31/24										12/31/23

								Month		Dec										Dec

								Year		2024										2023

								Date		2024M12		2024M12		2024M12		2024M12				2023M12		2023M12		2023M12		2023M12

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

										Dec 2024 QTD										Dec 2023 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP				SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP

						Account		Revenues

						100_01		Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100_02		Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

						100		New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						131		Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						135		Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVPS		Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						142		Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						140_All		Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP150		Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVTOT		Total Revenues		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross Profit

						GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100		New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP131		Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPPS		Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP142		Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP140		Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP150		Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								SG&A Expenses

						500_A		Advertising		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_B		Variable Compensation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_C		Other Variable		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_D		Rent Expense		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_E		Rent Related		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_F		Fixed Compensation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_G		Other Fixed		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500		Total SG&A Expenses		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						9560C		Impairment Charges		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						600		Depreciation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						OPINC		Operating Income		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						750		Other Expense / (Income)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck

																								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

								Total Retail Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						D001

						GP150								#REFRESH										#REFRESH







&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



QTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD				12/31/24								12/31/23

								Month				Dec								Dec

								Year				2024								2023

								Date				2024M12		2024M12		2024M12				2024M12		2023M12		2024M12

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted

										Dec 2024 QTD								Dec 2023 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						100_01		Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100_02		Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100		New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						131		Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						135		Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVPS		Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						142		Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						140_All		Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		REVTOT		Total Revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Gross Profit

						GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100		New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP131		Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPPS		Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP142		Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP140		Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								SG&A Expenses

						500_A		Advertising				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_B		Variable Compensation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_C		Other Variable				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_D		Rent Expense				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_E		Rent Related				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_F		Fixed Compensation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_G		Other Fixed				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500		Total SG&A Expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						9560C		Impairment Charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						600		Depreciation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		OPINC		Operating Income				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						750		Other Expense / (Income)		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Includes impact of Discops for reporting purposes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

								Total Retail Units				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!



								New Retail Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit						$   -								$   -



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!







&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD

										12/31/24										12/31/23

										Dec										Dec

										2024										2023

								Date		2024M12		2024M12		2024M12		2024M12				2023M12		2023M12		2023M12		2023M12

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

										Dec 2024 YTD										Dec 2023 YTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check

								Revenues

						100_01		Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100_02		Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100		New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						131		Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						135		Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVPS		Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						142		Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						140_All		Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP150		Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVTOT		Total Revenues		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross Profit

						GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100		New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP131		Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPPS		Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP142		Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP140		Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP150		Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								SG&A Expenses

						500_A		Advertising		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_B		Variable Compensation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_C		Other Variable		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_D		Rent Expense		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_E		Rent Related		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_F		Fixed Compensation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_G		Other Fixed		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500		Total SG&A Expenses		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						9560C		Impairment Charges		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						600		Depreciation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						OPINC		Operating Income		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						750		Other Expense / (Income)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

								Total Retail Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!









						D001								#REFRESH										#REFRESH

						GP150











&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	
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YTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD				12/31/24								12/31/23

												Dec								Dec

												2024								2023

								Date				2024M12		2024M12		2024M12				2024M12		2023M12		2024M12

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted

										Dec 2024 YTD								Dec 2023 YTD

										SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						100_01		Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		6409		0		80.3				6163.8		0		88.4

						100_02		Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		95.3		0		0				91.3		0		0

						100		New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		6504.3		0		80.3				6255.1		0		88.4

						131		Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		2905.6		1828.3		21.3				3021.3		1788.6		19

						135		Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		188.2		92.6		2.5				202.1		88.3		2.6

						REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		9598.1		1920.9		104.1				9478.5		1876.9		110

						REVPS		Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		1746.4		0		42.4				1647.7		0		45

						142		Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		50.2		0		0				52.6		0		0

						140_All		Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		1796.6		0		42.4				1700.3		0		45

				GP150ALLOC		GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		504.9		195.5		7				494.8		149.4		7.2

				GP150ALLOC		REVTOT		Total Revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		11899.5		2116.5		153.5				11673.6		2026.2		162.1

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Gross Profit

						GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		376.4		0		11.2				514.9		0		16.6

						GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		3		0		0				4		0		0

						GP100		New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		379.3		0		11.2				518.9		0		16.6

						GP131		Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		149.9		15.6		5.1				161.6		-8.3		5.3

						GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		-4.3		-0.6		-0.2				-2.3		1.6		-0.3

						GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		524.9		15		16.1				678.2		-6.7		21.6

						GPPS		Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		877.8		0		19.5				816.9		0		21.2

						GP142		Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		26.8		0		0				27.6		0		0

						GP140		Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		904.6		0		19.5				844.5		0		21.2

				GP150ALLOC		GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		504.9		195.5		7				494.8		149.4		7.2

				GP150ALLOC		GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		1934.4		210.5		42.6				2017.5		142.7		50

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								SG&A Expenses

						500_A		Advertising				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		50.2		27.1		1.5				43.5		24.3		1.7

						500_B		Variable Compensation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		583.2		69.7		16.4				568.2		67		13.5

						500_C		Other Variable				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		102.1		8		1.6				96.6		8.1		1.5

						500_D		Rent Expense				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		142.8		22.1		2.2				135		21.2		2.3

						500_E		Rent Related				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		44.2		5.3		1.8				45.3		5.9		1.5

						500_F		Fixed Compensation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		217.6		12.9		4.1				213.5		12.6		9.6

						500_G		Other Fixed				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		195.3		22		4.6				172		19.5		6

						500		Total SG&A Expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		1335.4		167.1		32.2				1274.1		158.6		36.1

						9560C		Impairment Charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0		0		0				1		0		0

						600		Depreciation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		61.7		8.9		2.5				54.3		8.9		2.1

				GP150ALLOC		OPINC		Operating Income				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		537.3		34.5		7.9				688.1		-24.8		11.8

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		78		0		1.2				49.2		0		0.5

						710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		16.2		14.1		0.7				16		14		0

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		17.7		1.2		2.6				13.1		1.3		1.7

						750		Other Expense / (Income)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0		0.1		0				0		0		0

						INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		111.9		15.4		4.5				78.3		15.3		2.2

				GP150ALLOC		PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		425.5		19.2		3.4				609.8		-40.1		9.6

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

								Total Retail Units				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!



								New Retail Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Combined Used F&I per Retail Unit						$   -								$   -



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!
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Slide - Consolidated FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,602.8		6,396.8		5,722.0		5,118.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						4,780.1		5,213.6		5,515.4		4,933.6		3,604.2				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						287.1		318.8		484.9		367.2		197.4				(10%)

				Total vehicles						11,670.0		11,929.2		11,722.3		10,418.8		8,082.8				(2%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,846.5		1,759.5		1,599.7		1,340.4		1,194.3				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total revenues						14,224.3		14,372.4		14,001.1		12,396.4		9,767.0				(1%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						388.4		535.4		662.8		459.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.6		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						391.4		539.4		667.7		461.4		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						170.7		151.2		180.8		133.0		105.2				13%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(6.0)		(2.6)		(3.1)		9.6		0.1				(132%)

				Total vehicles						556.1		688.0		845.4		604.0		339.4				(19%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						928.9		874.0		792.5		673.1		594.3				6%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total gross profit						2,192.8		2,245.7		2,317.0		1,914.3		1,423.6				(2%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,577.0)		(1,600.5)		(1,555.1)		(1,274.7)		(1,028.7)				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(3.9)		(79.3)		(320.4)		(0.1)		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(150.4)		(142.3)		(127.5)		(101.1)		(91.0)				(6%)

				Operating income (loss)						461.5		423.6		314.0		538.4		33.9				9%

				Interest expense, floor plan						(86.9)		(67.2)		(34.3)		(16.7)		(27.2)				(29%)

				Interest expense, other, net						(118.0)		(114.6)		(89.9)		(48.0)		(41.6)				(3%)

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.1		0.2		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(34.8)				6%

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				21%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				3%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				24%



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2%)

				Wholesale vehicles						32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				0%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				15%

				F&I						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				3%







				(In millions, except per share data)				LTM Q4 2024		FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total pre-tax adjustments						14.6		79.9		315.7		23.3		260.0

				Tax effect of above items						(3.8)		(19.9)		(22.6)		(5.9)		(40.4)

				Non-recurring tax items						(31.0)		5.8		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						(20.2)		65.8		293.1		17.4		219.6

				Adjusted net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   195.8		$   244.0		$   381.6		$   366.3		$   168.9



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85

				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)

				Impairment charges						3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.1)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.4		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.9)		$   (1,559.8)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%

				Reported net income (loss)				$   216.0		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				40.1		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6

				Income (loss) before taxes				256.1		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)

				Non-floor plan interest				112.2		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7

				Depreciation and amortization				155.9		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9

				Stock-based compensation expense				21.3		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				(3.0)		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges				3.9		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment				0.6		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				5.6		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				13.4		13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(6.3)		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)

				Hail and storm damage charges				8.3		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				2.1		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   560.1		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,588.0		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1

				Cash and equivalents				(44.0)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)

				Floor plan deposit balance				(340.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)

				Net debt				$   1,204.0		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.15		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.84		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94









OS - Consolidated FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						SEC		SEC		SEC		SEC		ContOps

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to SEC for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2023
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2022
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2021
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2020
YTD 
Continuing Operations				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.5		$   4,224.4				$   202.9		3.2%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,602.8		$   6,396.8		$   5,722.0		$   5,118.0		$   4,281.2				$   206.0		3.2%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   4,780.1		$   5,213.6		$   5,515.4		$   4,877.2		$   3,564.8				$   (433.5)		(8.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   287.1		$   318.8		$   484.9		$   367.3		$   197.4				$   (31.7)		(9.9%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   11,670.0		$   11,929.2		$   11,722.3		$   10,362.5		$   8,043.4				$   (259.2)		(2.2%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,846.5		$   1,759.5		$   1,599.7		$   1,396.8		$   1,233.7				$   87.0		4.9%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   14,224.3		$   14,372.4		$   14,001.1		$   12,396.4		$   9,767.0				$   (148.1)		(1.0%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   388.4		$   535.4		$   662.8		$   459.7		$   233.2				$   (146.9)		(27.4%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   391.4		$   539.4		$   667.7		$   461.4		$   234.1				$   (148.0)		(27.4%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   170.7		$   151.2		$   180.7		$   131.9		$   106.0				$   19.5		12.9%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (6.0)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   9.9		$   (0.9)				$   (3.4)		(132.3%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   556.1		$   688.0		$   845.3		$   603.2		$   339.2				$   (131.9)		(19.2%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   928.9		$   874.0		$   792.5		$   674.0		$   594.6				$   54.9		6.3%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (52.9)		(2.4%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (84.5)		$   (92.2)		$   (95.4)		$   (61.6)		$   (42.2)				$   7.7		8.3%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (689.4)		$   (686.7)		$   (711.6)		$   (588.9)		$   (474.8)				$   (2.7)		(0.4%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (113.6)		$   (88.8)		$   (94.4)		$   (79.7)		$   (66.1)				$   (24.9)		(28.0%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (36.6)		$   (46.1)		$   (51.3)		$   (53.3)		$   (54.5)				$   9.5		20.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (53.1)		$   (56.4)		$   (53.2)		$   (37.0)		$   (32.4)				$   3.3		5.9%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (324.5)		$   (329.6)		$   (303.2)		$   (245.6)		$   (185.0)				$   5.1		1.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (275.3)		$   (300.8)		$   (245.9)		$   (208.5)		$   (173.7)				$   25.5		8.5%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.0)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)				$   23.5		1.5%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (3.9)		$   (79.3)		$   (320.4)		$   (0.1)		$   (270.0)				$   75.5		95.1%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (150.4)		$   (142.3)		$   (127.5)		$   (101.1)		$   (91.0)				$   (8.2)		(5.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   461.5		$   423.6		$   314.0		$   538.4		$   33.9				$   37.9		9.0%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (86.9)		$   (67.2)		$   (34.3)		$   (16.7)		$   (27.2)				$   (19.7)		(29.3%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (116.0)		$   (112.9)		$   (89.2)		$   (46.5)		$   (41.9)				$   (3.4)		(3.0%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.2		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(636.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)				$   14.2		5.9%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				$   37.8		21.2%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3,584		3.2%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				117,499		114,110		103,283		103,486		93,281				3,389		3.0%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2,890)		(1.6%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				(107)		(0.3%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				288,951		288,257		274,377		283,235		250,964				694		0.2%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   56,247		$   56,236		$   55,577		$   49,963		$   45,948				$   12		0.0%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,011		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   56,194		$   56,058		$   55,402		$   49,456		$   45,896				$   136		0.2%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   27,590		$   29,598		$   31,842		$   26,609		$   22,417				$   (2,009)		(6.8%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,910		$   9,860		$   13,727		$   9,981		$   6,158				$   (951)		(9.6%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				$   (1,418)		(29.7%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,293		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,331		$   4,727		$   6,464		$   4,458		$   2,510				$   (1,396)		(29.5%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				$   127		14.8%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (186)		$   (80)		$   (87)		$   269		$   (27)				$   (106)		(133.1%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				$   78		3.3%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,385		$   4,754		$   5,550		$   4,339		$   3,304				$   (369)		(7.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   472.8		$   459.9		$   389.7		$   342.0		$   284.1				$   12.9		2.8%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   178.0		$   141.4		$   132.8		$   125.0		$   127.9				$   36.6		25.9%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.9%		71.3%		67.1%		66.6%		72.3%						(60) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.3				$   (61.2)		(19.1%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.1				$   (51.1)		(15.9%)

				EBITDA		No				$   528.5		$   578.1		$   727.9		$   607.4		$   367.8				$   (49.6)		(8.6%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (5.6)		$   (20.7)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (9.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   5.5		$   5.1		$   4.4		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment										$   -0		$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.4				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   14.6		$   79.9		$   315.7		$   23.3		$   260.0

				Tax effect of above items						$   (3.8)		$   (19.9)		$   (22.6)		$   (5.9)		$   (40.4)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   (31.0)		$   5.8																<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   (20.2)		$   65.8		$   293.1		$   17.4		$   219.6

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,194.9		$   2,255.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (60.8)		(2.7%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.8)		$   (1,559.7)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)				$   41.5		2.6%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%						(10) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.9		$   505.8		$   481.4		$   225.2				$   (51.2)		(15.9%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   195.8		$   244.1		$   381.7		$   366.3		$   168.9				$   (48.3)		(19.8%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				$   1.21		24.3%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85				$   (1.21)		(17.8%)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net income (loss)				$   216.0		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				40.1		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6

				Income (loss) before taxes				256.1		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)



				Non-floor plan interest				112.2		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7

				Depreciation and amortization				155.9		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9

				Stock-based compensation expense				21.3		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				(3.0)		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges				3.9		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment				0.6		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Long-term compensation charges				5.6		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				13.4		13.4		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(6.3)		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)

				Storm damage charges				8.3		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				2.1		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				(10.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				560.1		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,588.0		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1

				Cash and equivalents				$   (44.0)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)

				Floor plan deposit balance				$   (340.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)

				Net debt				$   1,204.0		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6



				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.15		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29



				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.84		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94



&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		




Slide - Consolidated QTD

																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(29.9)		(29.8)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				0%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax benefit (expense)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.2		34.9		34.9		34.9		34.8				(1%)		(1%)

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.67		$   2.13		$   1.18		$   1.20		$   1.11				(22%)		50%



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				F&I				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%





																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except per share data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   1.5		$   -0		$   1.4		$   1.0		$   16.7				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		0.7		4.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total pre-tax adjustments				(7.5)		1.0		13.7		7.4		16.7				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				2.0		(0.2)		(3.6)		(1.9)		(4.3)				NM 		NM 

				Non-recurring tax items				-0		(31.0)		-0		-0		5.8				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				(5.5)		(30.2)		10.1		5.5		18.2				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				21%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.2		34.9		34.9		34.9		34.8				(1%)		(1%)

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.51		$   1.26		$   1.47		$   1.36		$   1.63				20%		(7%)

				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		0.7		4.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		2.0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				6%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		0.7		4.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		9.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(5%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				71.2%		71.9%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				70 bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax (benefit) expense				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				28.4		28.4		28.0		27.4		26.7				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				40.8		39.3		38.0		37.9		38.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.5		5.5		5.9		4.4		6.0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				1.5		-0		1.4		1.0		16.7				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		0.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		0.8		4.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(1.3)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.3		$   135.0		$   141.3		$   134.6		$   142.4				11%		5%



								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Consolidated QTD

								Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023

				Current Period				12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024		3/31/2024		12/31/2023

				Time				2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3		2023M12

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Sep 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Jun 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Mar 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Dec 2023
QTD 
Continuing Operations				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (29.6)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items		$   (29.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.4%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		- 0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   117.6		$   120.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (3.0)		(2.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   52.7		$   47.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   5.2		11.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   1.5		$   -0		$   1.4		$   1.0		$   16.7														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		$   -0		$   0.7		$   4.3		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   3.2		$   1.5		$   3.6		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   (3.0)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   2.1		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   1.8		$   11.6		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   (10.0)		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   (7.5)		$   1.0		$   13.7		$   7.4		$   16.7

				Tax effect of above items				$   2.0		$   (0.2)		$   (3.6)		$   (1.9)		$   (4.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items				$   -0		$   (31.0)		$   -0		$   -0		$   5.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   (5.5)		$   (30.2)		$   10.1		$   5.5		$   18.2

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   574.0		$   543.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   30.4		5.6%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (408.7)		$   (391.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (17.6)		(4.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.2%		71.9%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						70 bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   74.5		$   61.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   12.7		20.5%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   53.1		$   44.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   9.1		20.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.2		34.9		34.9		34.9		34.8				(0.3)		(0.9%)				(0.4)		(1.1%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.67		$   2.13		$   1.18		$   1.20		$   1.11				$   (0.46)		(21.6%)				$   0.56		50.5%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.2		34.9		34.9		34.9		34.8				(0.3)		(0.9%)				(0.4)		(1.1%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share				$   1.51		$   1.26		$   1.47		$   1.36		$   1.63				$   0.25		19.8%				$   (0.12)		(7.4%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   58.6		$   74.2		$   41.2		$   42.0		$   38.7

				Provision For Income Taxes				23.5		(13.4)		14.5		15.5		16.0

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				82.1		60.8		55.7		57.5		54.7



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				28.4		28.4		28.0		27.4		26.7

				Depreciation And Amortization				40.8		39.3		38.0		37.9		38.3

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				5.5		5.5		5.9		4.4		6.0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges				1.5		-0		1.4		1.0		16.7

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		0.6		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				0.5		-0		0.8		4.3		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.6

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(1.3)

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				149.3		$   135.0		$   141.3		$   134.6		$   142.4

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -











&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.6		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,520.8		6,307.2		5,681.0		5,109.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						2,919.8		3,050.3		3,391.5		2,901.0		2,345.9				(4%)

				Wholesale vehicles						188.9		204.5		314.0		257.2		168.7				(8%)

				Total vehicles						9,629.5		9,562.0		9,386.5		8,267.2		6,795.8				1%

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,802.9		1,714.2		1,588.0		1,340.4		1,194.4				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						11,939.2		11,774.8		11,484.6		10,051.1		8,348.0				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2020 - copy column over next year

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						376.9		518.7		655.3		458.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.5		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						379.9		522.7		660.2		460.3		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						150.2		162.9		174.5		188.1		122.9				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Wholesale vehicles						(4.6)		(3.3)		(6.4)		0.6		(0.8)				(40%)

				Total vehicles						525.5		682.3		828.3		649.0		356.2				(23%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						908.9		852.7		786.7		673.1		595.4				7%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next quarter

				Finance, insurance and other, net						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Total gross profit						1,941.2		2,033.6		2,125.1		1,765.6		1,309.4				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				SG&A expenses						(1,375.4)		(1,314.6)		(1,273.0)		(1,076.9)		(933.7)				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Impairment charges						(1.2)		(1.0)		(115.5)		-0		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(124.4)		(112.3)		(101.8)		(84.8)		(79.9)				(11%)

				Operating income (loss)						440.2		605.7		634.8		603.9		25.8				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, floor plan						(70.6)		(49.2)		(23.6)		(11.8)		(24.0)				(44%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2021/2020 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net						(112.7)		(109.7)		(85.1)		(46.3)		(40.7)				(3%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next quarter

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.2		-0		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)				(43%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				(44%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				2%

				Wholesale vehicles						21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				2%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				(9%)

				F&I						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				(1%)







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   226.4



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		-0		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.3		$   231.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   267.6		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   227.2



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,273.0)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.7)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.7)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)

				Non-floor plan interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7

				Depreciation and amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8

				Stock-based compensation expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)		-0		(3.1)

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   526.2		$   674.5		$   839.3		$   691.8		$   360.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Franchised FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.5		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				$   210.6		3.4%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,520.8		$   6,307.2		$   5,681.0		$   5,109.0		$   4,281.2				$   213.7		3.4%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   2,919.8		$   3,050.3		$   3,391.5		$   2,901.0		$   2,345.9				$   (130.5)		(4.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   188.9		$   204.6		$   313.9		$   257.3		$   168.7				$   (15.8)		(7.7%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   9,629.5		$   9,562.1		$   9,386.4		$   8,267.3		$   6,795.8				$   67.4		0.7%

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,802.9		$   1,714.2		$   1,588.1		$   1,340.4		$   1,194.4				$   88.7		5.2%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   11,939.2		$   11,774.9		$   11,484.6		$   10,051.1		$   8,348.1				$   164.3		1.4%

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   376.9		$   518.7		$   655.3		$   458.7		$   233.2				$   (141.8)		(27.3%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   379.9		$   522.7		$   660.2		$   460.3		$   234.1				$   (142.8)		(27.3%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   150.2		$   162.9		$   174.4		$   188.1		$   122.9				$   (12.7)		(7.8%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (4.5)		$   (3.2)		$   (6.3)		$   0.6		$   (0.8)				$   (1.3)		(40.4%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   525.6		$   682.4		$   828.3		$   649.0		$   356.3				$   (156.8)		(23.0%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   908.9		$   852.7		$   786.7		$   673.0		$   595.3				$   56.1		6.6%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (92.4)		(4.5%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (55.1)		$   (40.5)		$   (36.9)		$   (26.1)		$   (30.1)				$   (14.6)		(36.1%)

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (598.2)		$   (583.5)		$   (593.9)		$   (500.3)		$   (422.6)				$   (14.7)		(2.5%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (102.1)		$   (76.9)		$   (84.4)		$   (69.7)		$   (61.7)				$   (25.2)		(32.8%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (39.2)		$   (40.3)		$   (42.7)		$   (46.6)		$   (50.1)				$   1.0		2.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (44.7)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.6)		$   (32.1)		$   (30.0)				$   1.1		2.4%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (294.2)		$   (273.1)		$   (264.1)		$   (219.4)		$   (175.6)				$   (21.1)		(7.7%)

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (241.8)		$   (254.6)		$   (206.4)		$   (182.8)		$   (163.6)				$   12.8		5.0%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)				$   (60.8)		(4.6%)

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (1.2)		$   (1.0)		$   (115.5)		$   -0		$   (270.0)				$   (0.2)		(19.9%)

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (124.4)		$   (112.3)		$   (102.0)		$   (84.8)		$   (79.9)				$   (12.0)		(10.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   440.2		$   605.7		$   634.8		$   603.8		$   25.8				$   (165.5)		(27.3%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (70.6)		$   (49.1)		$   (23.6)		$   (11.7)		$   (24.1)				$   (21.5)		(43.7%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (110.7)		$   (108.0)		$   (84.4)		$   (44.8)		$   (41.0)				$   (3.1)		(2.8%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(604.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.2		$   (38.8)				$   (190.6)		(42.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				$   (167.1)		(43.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4,193		3.9%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				113,255		109,257		101,539		103,358		93,281				3,998		3.7%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				1,766		1.8%

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				416		2.0%

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				213,426		207,467		207,936		205,272		193,803				5,959		2.9%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   57,654		$   57,945		$   56,139		$   49,937		$   45,948				$   (291)		(0.5%)

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,002		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   57,576		$   57,728		$   55,948		$   49,430		$   45,896				$   (151)		(0.3%)

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   28,632		$   30,439		$   31,254		$   27,509		$   23,030				$   (1,807)		(5.9%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,987		$   9,933		$   13,052		$   10,238		$   6,780				$   (946)		(9.5%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				$   (1,454)		(30.1%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,292		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,354		$   4,784		$   6,502		$   4,453		$   2,510				$   (1,430)		(29.9%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				$   (153)		(9.4%)

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (214)		$   (156)		$   (260)		$   25		$   (32)				$   (59)		(37.6%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				$   (28)		(1.2%)

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,844		$   5,688		$   6,444		$   5,311		$   3,684				$   (844)		(14.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   470.0		$   453.6		$   410.2		$   341.3		$   284.1				$   16.4		3.6%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   175.1		$   140.7		$   131.9		$   124.6		$   127.9				$   34.4		24.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.9%		64.6%		59.9%		61.0%		71.3%						(630) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.2		$   231.2				$   (190.4)		(42.5%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.0		$   227.2				$   (161.1)		(37.6%)

				EBITDA		No				$   494.6		$   670.0		$   828.7		$   661.3		$   351.7				$   (175.3)		(26.2%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (3.8)		$   (20.9)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (4.0)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   2.2		$   -0		$   4.4		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   0.6						$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.0																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (90.4)		(4.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.8)				$   (33.8)		(2.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%						(480) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   267.6		$   429.0		$   637.0		$   547.0		$   226.3				$   (161.4)		(37.6%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   193.6		$   376.0		$   512.9		$   433.5		$   168.6				$   (182.4)		(48.5%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7

				Depreciation And Amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.2		-0		4.4

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)				(3.1)

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						(10.0)

				Adjusted EBITDA						526.2		$   674.5		839.3		691.8		$   360.3

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Franchised QTD

																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 & Q4 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				F&I				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%





																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		1.8		-0		2.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		11.2		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				(10.3)		3.3		14.8		3.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				(10.3)		3.3		14.8		3.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   (10.3)		$   3.3		$   14.8		$   3.2		$   -0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		1.8		-0		2.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		11.2		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		2.0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		1.8		-0		2.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		9.2		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				27.1		27.1		26.5		26.3		25.9				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				34.2		32.8		31.6		31.5		31.2				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.5		5.5		5.9		4.4		6.0				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				0.2		-0		-0		1.0		1.0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		0.6		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		2.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.2		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		(0.3)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   146.1		$   120.3		$   131.8		$   128.1		$   153.9				21%		(5%)



								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Franchised QTD

								Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023

				Current Period				12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024		3/31/2024		12/31/2023

				Time				2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3		2023M12

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps_Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Jun 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Mar 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		- 0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   (3.5)		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   1.8		$   -0		$   2.2		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   3.2		$   1.5		$   3.6		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   11.2		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   (10.0)		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   (10.3)		$   3.3		$   14.8		$   3.2		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   (10.3)		$   3.3		$   14.8		$   3.2		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Provision For Income Taxes				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				89.4		51.6		52.7		62.7		89.8



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				27.1		27.1		26.5		26.3		25.9

				Depreciation And Amortization				34.2		32.8		31.6		31.5		31.2

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				5.5		5.5		5.9		4.4		6.0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges				0.2		-0		-0		1.0		1.0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		0.6		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				-0		-0		-0		2.2		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.2

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		(0.3)		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				146.1		$   120.3		$   131.8		$   128.1		$   153.9

								$   -		$   -		$   4		$   -		$   -
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - EchoPark FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.1		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		0.1		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						1,838.0		2,143.8		2,116.8		2,032.6		1,258.2				(14%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						95.8		111.7		227.0		92.9		18.2				(14%)

				Total vehicles						1,933.8		2,256.5		2,353.0		2,134.5		1,276.4				(14%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(56.4)		17.1		10.5				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						2,127.8		2,434.4		2,463.0		2,345.3		1,419.0				(13%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.2		1.1		-0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		(0.1)		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.1		1.1		-0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						15.2		(17.1)		4.4		(55.2)		(18.0)				189%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(1.3)		0.9		4.2		7.4		(0.2)				(251%)

				Total vehicles						13.9		(16.1)		9.7		(46.7)		(18.2)				186%

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(1.0)		1.8		0.1				0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						207.9		161.8		175.1		148.8		114.0				29%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(165.7)		(247.0)		(269.9)		(197.8)		(94.9)				33%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(2.7)		(78.3)		(204.9)		(0.1)		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(21.8)		(26.6)		(24.6)		(16.3)		(11.0)				18%

				Operating income (loss)						17.7		(190.1)		(324.3)		(65.4)		8.1				109%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(14.2)		(17.4)		(10.6)		(5.0)		(3.2)				18%

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.7)		(3.2)		(3.9)		(1.7)		(0.9)				16%

				Other income (expense), net						-0		(0.1)		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0				100%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				100%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						-		11		152		128		-				(100%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(6%)

				Wholesale vehicles						11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(4%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						N/A		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		N/A				NM

				Used vehicles						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				195%

				F&I						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				16%

				Total used vehicle and F&I						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				39%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.2		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   1.0		$   (112.9)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.6)		$   (1.2)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   3.5		$   (132.5)		$   (133.9)		$   (72.0)		$   4.0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)										Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.2)



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.9)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.9)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.1

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9

				Depreciation and amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						$   (4.9)		$   (33.5)		$   (35.3)		$   (19.3)		$   (5.7)

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)						32.5		(49.5)		(70.1)		(27.0)		16.7

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0











OS - EchoPark FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
EchoPark Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   1,838.0		$   2,143.8		$   2,116.8		$   1,976.2		$   1,218.9				$   (305.8)		(14.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   95.8		$   111.6		$   170.7		$   110.0		$   28.7				$   (15.8)		(14.1%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   1,933.8		$   2,256.4		$   2,296.7		$   2,095.2		$   1,247.6				$   (322.6)		(14.3%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   56.4		$   39.3				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   2,127.8		$   2,434.4		$   2,463.0		$   2,345.3		$   1,419.0				$   (306.6)		(12.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   15.2		$   (17.1)		$   4.4		$   (56.2)		$   (17.0)				$   32.3		189.0%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (1.3)		$   0.8		$   3.2		$   9.3		$   (0.1)				$   (2.1)		(250.9%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   14.0		$   (16.2)		$   8.7		$   (45.9)		$   (17.0)				$   30.1		186.2%

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   (0.8)				$   -0		0.0%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   46.2		28.5%

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (27.7)		$   (49.9)		$   (58.0)		$   (35.6)		$   (12.1)				$   22.2		44.5%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (73.5)		$   (89.3)		$   (113.2)		$   (88.7)		$   (52.2)				$   15.9		17.8%

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (9.9)		$   (10.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (10.0)		$   (4.3)				$   0.5		4.7%

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   1.7		$   (6.3)		$   (8.5)		$   (6.6)		$   (4.4)				$   8.0		127.8%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (6.5)		$   (9.1)		$   (8.4)		$   (4.9)		$   (2.5)				$   2.6		28.6%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (22.3)		$   (42.6)		$   (34.8)		$   (26.3)		$   (9.4)				$   20.3		47.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (27.6)		$   (39.4)		$   (37.3)		$   (25.7)		$   (10.0)				$   11.8		29.9%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.8)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)				$   81.3		32.9%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (78.3)		$   (204.9)		$   (0.1)		$   -0				$   75.7		96.6%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (21.8)		$   (26.5)		$   (24.6)		$   (16.2)		$   (11.1)				$   4.8		17.9%

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   17.7		$   (190.1)		$   (324.3)		$   (65.4)		$   8.2				$   207.9		109.3%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (14.2)		$   (17.4)		$   (10.6)		$   (5.0)		$   (3.2)				$   3.2		18.3%

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.9)		$   (1.7)		$   (0.9)				$   0.5		15.6%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   0.1		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.1%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(4,623)		(6.3%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(453)		(3.9%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				69,053		73,687		64,259		77,963		57,161				(4,634)		(6.3%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   26,617		$   29,098		$   33,019		$   25,389		$   21,324				$   (2,481)		(8.5%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,663		$   9,693		$   15,190		$   9,428		$   4,001				$   (1,030)		(10.6%)



				New Retail GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail GPU						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				$   452		194.9%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (113)		$   72		$   283		$   796		$   (12)				$   (185)		(257.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				$   394		16.3%

				Total used and F&I GPU						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				$   846		38.8%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   (23.8)		$   0.7		$   0.0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.4		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.7%		152.7%		154.1%		132.9%		83.1%						7,300 bps

				Segment Income		No				$   3.5		$   (132.4)		$   (133.9)		$   (71.9)		$   4.1				$   135.9		102.6%

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.4)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.3%

				EBITDA		No				$   28.0		$   (102.7)		$   (105.4)		$   (54.0)		$   16.1				$   130.6		127.2%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges								$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (2.1)		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0		$   (5.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   2.8		$   5.1		$   -0		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   0.4																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   171.7		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   36.2		21.1%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.8)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)				$   71.8		30.3%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%						5,860 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.2%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   2.9		$   (137.6)		$   (133.9)		$   (67.2)		$   0.3				$   140.5		102.1%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						0.8		(210.8)		(338.8)		(72.1)		4.1



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9

				Depreciation And Amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0		10.0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						27.6		$   (83.0)		(105.4)		(46.3)		$   11.0

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						(4.9)		(33.5)		(35.3)		(19.3)		(5.7)
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Slide - EchoPark QTD

																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Fix alternate formulas in Column H for Q123 (to account for manual presentation reclassification for Q421)

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Fix alternate formulas in Column H for Q123 (to account for manual presentation reclassification for Q421)

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.7)		(0.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				0%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Total used vehicle and F&I				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   1.4		$   -0		$   15.7				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.7		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				0.8		(2.3)		(1.1)		4.2		15.7				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				0.8		(2.3)		(1.1)		4.2		15.7				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (1.1)		$   4.2		$   15.7				(170%)		88%



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.7		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(11%)		14%



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.7		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				2%		13%

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				85.5%		77.1%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		112.3%				(840) bps		2,680 bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				0.6		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				5.4		5.3		5.4		5.4		6.1				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				1.3		-0		1.4		-0		15.7				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.8		2.1		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(1.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   4.2		$   8.9		$   7.2		$   7.3		$   (9.1)				(53%)		146%



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				$   (0.7)		$   (0.3)		$   (1.8)		$   (2.0)		$   (2.8)		$   -0		(133%)		75%

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				4.9		9.2		9.0		9.3		(6.3)		-0		(47%)		178%

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment				$   4.2		$   8.9		$   7.2		$   7.3		$   (9.1)		$   -0		(53%)		146%



								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - EchoPark QTD

								Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023

				Current Period				12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024		3/31/2024		12/31/2023

				Time				2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3		2023M12

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Sep 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Jun 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Mar 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2023
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(0.4%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (3.9)		$   5.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (9.1)		(175.2%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		- 0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail & F&I GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   1.4		$   -0		$   15.7														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   (3.0)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.7		$   2.1		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   2.1		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.4		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (1.1)		$   4.2		$   15.7

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (1.1)		$   4.2		$   15.7

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   49.0		$   55.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   42.8				$   (6.2)		(11.3%)				$   6.2		14.5%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (41.9)		$   (42.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (48.0)				$   0.7		1.6%				$   6.2		12.8%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				85.5%		77.1%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		112.3%						(840) bps						2,680 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   (1.9)		$   2.9		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (15.9)				$   (4.8)		(165.9%)				$   14.0		88.0%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (2.5)		$   3.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (19.9)				$   (6.0)		(170.1%)				$   17.5		87.7%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Provision For Income Taxes				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				(3.9)		5.2		2.5		(2.9)		(31.6)



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				0.6		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.7

				Depreciation And Amortization				5.4		5.3		5.4		5.4		6.1

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges				1.3		-0		1.4		-0		15.7

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				-0		-0		0.8		2.1		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(1.0)		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				4.2		$   8.9		$   7.2		$   7.3		$   (9.1)				$   (4.7)		(52.8%)				$   13.3		146.2%

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				(0.7)		(0.3)		(1.8)		(2.0)		(2.8)				$   (0.4)		(133.3%)				$   2.1		75.0%		<-- Keyed rounding in Q4 2024 - copy over next quarter

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				4.9		9.2		9.0		9.3		(6.3)				$   (4.3)		(46.7%)				$   11.2		177.8%





&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Powersports FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				(8%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						82.0		88.6		31.8		-0		-0				(8%)

				Used vehicles						22.3		19.5		7.1		-0		-0				14%

				Wholesale vehicles						2.3		2.6		0.3		-0		-0				(6%)

				Total vehicles						106.6		110.7		39.2		-0		-0				(4%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						43.6		45.3		11.7		-0		-0				(4%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total revenues						157.3		163.2		53.5		-0		-0				(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Used vehicles						5.3		5.4		2.0		-0		-0				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						(0.3)		(0.2)		0.1		-0		-0				(18%)

				Total vehicles						16.5		21.8		8.4		-0		-0				(24%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						20.1		21.3		5.8		-0		-0				(6%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total gross profit						43.7		50.3		16.8		-0		-0				(13%)

				SG&A expenses						(35.9)		(38.9)		(12.3)		-0		-0				8%

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(4.2)		(3.4)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(25%)

				Operating income (loss)						3.6		8.0		3.5		-0		-0				(56%)

				Interest expense, floor plan						(2.1)		(0.6)		-0		-0		-0				(208%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.6)		(1.7)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(52%)

				Other income (expense), net						-0		-0		0.2		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						4,244		4,842		1,592		-		-				(12%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						2,228		2,261		590		-		-				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						146		216		35		-		-				(32%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				(21%)

				Used vehicles						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0%

				F&I						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				7%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7		-0		-0

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		1.7		1.0		-0		-0

				Depreciation and amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9		-0		-0

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   6.3		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Powersports FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
Powersports Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   22.3		$   19.5		$   7.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.8		14.5%

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   2.4		$   2.6		$   0.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(6.0%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   106.7		$   110.6		$   39.2		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.0)		(3.6%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   43.6		$   45.3		$   11.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		(3.8%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   157.3		$   163.2		$   53.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.8)		(3.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   5.3		$   5.4		$   2.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(1.3%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (0.2)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		(17.6%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   16.6		$   21.8		$   8.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.2)		(23.9%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   20.1		$   21.3		$   5.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.2)		(5.7%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.1		3.9%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (17.7)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.9)		(28.0%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(9.5%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   0.9		$   0.5		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.4		86.7%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (1.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.3)		(23.0%)

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (7.9)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   5.9		42.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (5.9)		$   (6.9)		$   (2.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   1.0		14.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.0		7.7%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (4.3)		$   (3.4)		$   (0.9)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(25.2%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   3.6		$   8.0		$   3.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.5)		(55.6%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (2.1)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.4)		(208.2%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.6)		$   (1.7)		$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(51.7%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.0		234.9%

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				2,228		2,261		590		- 0		- 0				(33)		(1.5%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				146		216		35		- 0		- 0				(70)		(32.4%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				6,472		7,103		2,182		- 0		- 0				(631)		(8.9%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,988		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,999		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   10,011		$   8,616		$   12,093		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,395		16.2%

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   16,430		$   11,810		$   7,752		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   4,620		39.1%



				New Retail GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,974		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   3		0.1%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (1,647)		$   (947)		$   (60)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (701)		(74.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   75		7.4%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   3,696		$   4,121		$   5,009		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (424)		(10.3%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   2.8		$   6.3		$   3.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.5)		(55.7%)

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   2.9		$   0.7		$   0.4		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.2		309.2%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						82.0%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(480) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

				EBITDA		No				$   5.8		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.0)		(46.0%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   0.5																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.5		9.0%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(370) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (0.7)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.3)		(112.2%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		1.7		1.0

				Depreciation And Amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0

				Impairment Charges						-0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						0.5

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0

				Storm damage charges						-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						6.3		$   10.8		4.6

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Only used for 10-K filings



Slide - Powersports QTD

																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.7)		(0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(15%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q3 2024 & Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				F&I				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%





																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				(174%)		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





				Long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				29%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(4,290) bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				0.7		0.6		0.8		0.5		0.1				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				1.2		1.2		1.0		1.0		1.0				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Hail and storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   (1.0)		$   5.8		$   2.3		$   (0.8)		$   (2.4)				(117%)		(58%)



								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Powersports QTD

								Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023

				Current Period				12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024		3/31/2024		12/31/2023

				Time				2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3		2023M12

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Sep 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Jun 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Mar 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2023
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(14.9%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (3.4)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (7.4)		(182.9%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		- 0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   0.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (0.7)		(58.7%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   0.7		$   0.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (0.2)		(18.9%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   7.5		$   17.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (10.2)		(57.4%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (8.0)		$   (11.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   3.2		28.7%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						(4,290) bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   (2.9)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (6.9)		(170.6%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (3.0)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (7.1)		(174.0%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   (3.4)		4.0		0.5		(2.3)		(3.5)



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				0.7		0.6		0.8		0.5		0.1

				Depreciation And Amortization				1.2		1.2		1.0		1.0		1.0

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				(1.0)		$   5.8		$   2.3		$   (0.8)		$   (2.4)

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -









&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Load Template



																																								Franchised		ERROR:#N/A

		Form Import Template		EBITDA Load																																				EchoPark		ERROR:#N/A

		FormTemplateName:		EBITDA Load		Form Template Name																																		Powersports		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Name:		|WFProfile|		Valid Forms Workflow Name																																		Consolidated		- 0

		Workflow Scenario:		Stats		Workflow Scenario Name																																		Segment		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Time:		|WFTime|		Workflow Time Name																																						Has Data		Annotation		Assumption		Audit Comment		Footnote		Variance Explanation

		Dimension Tokens:		CB#		E#		P#		C#:[USD]		S#:[Stats]		T#:[|WFTime|]		V#:[Periodic]		A#		F#:[EndBal]		O#:[Forms]		IC#:[None]		UD1#:[NonFranchise]		UD2#:[None]		UD3#		UD4#:[None]		UD5#:[None]		UD6#:[None]		UD7#:[None]		UD8#:[None]		AMT#		HD#:[Yes]		AN#		AS#		AD#		FN#		VE#				Descriptions Drive Lookup for Load												Load Acct		Calc Acct		Description

		Data Rows:		Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												89.4																Income (Loss) Before Taxes												Stats_Pretax		EBITDA_Pretax		Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												27.1																Non-Floor Plan Interest												Stats_NonFPInt		EBITDA_NonFPInt		Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												34.2																Depreciation And Amortization												Stats_DepAmt		EBITDA_DepAmt		Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												5.5																Stock-Based Compensation Expense												Stats_StockComp		EBITDA_StockComp		Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships												Stats_LeaseDisp		EBITDA_LeaseDisp		Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												0.2																Impairment Charges												Stats_Impair		EBITDA_Impair		Impairment Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment												Stats_DebtExt		EBITDA_DebtExt		Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges												Stats_LTComp		EBITDA_LTComp		Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage												Stats_CDKcomp		EBITDA_CDKcomp		Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												(3.5)																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss												Stats_AcqDisp		EBITDA_AcqDisp		Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses												Stats_ClosedAccrual		EBITDA_ClosedAccrual		Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage												Stats_StormExp		EBITDA_StormExp		Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment												Stats_UsedAdj		EBITDA_UsedAdj		Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA												Stats_TotalEBITDA		EBITDA_Total		Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												(3.9)																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.6																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												5.4																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												1.3																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												0.8																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Pretax												Excel												(3.4)																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												1.2																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LTComp												Excel												0.5																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												- 0																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_NI												Excel												58.6

				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_Tax												Excel												23.5

		New entities MUST be added above this line
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Note: SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit metrics are calculated based on actual unrounded amounts.

(In millions) FY 2024 FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2021 FY 2020

Reported income (loss) before taxes 0.8$                    (210.8)$              (338.8)$              (72.1)$                4.0$                    
Impairment charges 2.7                      78.3                    204.9                  0.1                      -                        

Segment income (loss) 3.5$                    (132.5)$              (133.9)$              (72.0)$                4.0$                    
Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss (2.1)                     0.3                      -                        -                        (5.2)                     
Severance and long-term compensation charges 2.8                      5.1                      -                        6.5                      -                        
Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships (3.0)                     4.3                      -                        -                        -                        
Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment -                        10.0                    -                        -                        -                        
Excess compensation related to CDK outage 0.4                      -                        -                        -                        -                        
Closed store accrued expenses 2.1                      -                        -                        -                        -                        

Adjusted segment income (loss) 3.7$                    (112.8)$              (133.9)$              (65.5)$                (1.2)$                   

Reported gross profit 207.9$               161.8$               175.1$               148.8$               114.0$               
Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment -                        10.0                    -                        -                        -                        

Adjusted gross profit 207.9$               171.8$               175.1$               148.8$               114.0$               

Reported SG&A expenses (165.7)$              (247.0)$              (269.9)$              (197.8)$              (94.9)$                
Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss (2.1)                     0.3                      -                        -                        (5.2)                     
Severance and long-term compensation charges 2.8                      5.1                      -                        6.5                      -                        
Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships (3.0)                     4.3                      -                        -                        -                        
Excess compensation related to CDK outage 0.4                      -                        -                        -                        -                        
Closed store accrued expenses 2.1                      -                        -                        -                        -                        

Adjusted SG&A expenses (165.5)$              (237.3)$              (269.9)$              (191.3)$              (100.1)$              
Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit 79.6% 138.2% 154.1% 128.6% 87.6%

Income (loss) before taxes 0.8$                    (210.8)$              (338.8)$              (72.1)$                4.1$                    
Non-floor plan interest 2.6                      3.2                      3.7                      1.7                      0.9                      
Depreciation and amortization 21.6                    26.6                    24.8                    16.4                    11.2                    
Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships (3.0)                     4.3                      -                        -                        -                        
Impairment charges 2.7                      78.3                    204.9                  0.1                      -                        
Severance and long-term compensation charges 2.9                      5.1                      -                        8.0                      -                        
Excess compensation related to CDK outage 0.4                      -                        -                        -                        -                        
Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss (2.5)                     0.3                      -                        (0.4)                     (5.2)                     
Closed store accrued expenses 2.1                      -                        -                        -                        -                        
Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment -                        10.0                    -                        -                        -                        

Adjusted EBITDA 27.6$                  (83.0)$                (105.4)$              (46.3)$                11.0$                  

Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores (4.9)$                   (33.5)$                (35.3)$                (19.3)$                (5.7)$                   
Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company) 32.5                    (49.5)                   (70.1)                   (27.0)                   16.7                    

Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment 27.6$                  (83.0)$                (105.4)$              (46.3)$                11.0$                  


Dates

		Input dates on this tab only - drives dates on all other tabs

		Only change date in ORANGE CELL

		2025		2024

		Current period		PY Current Period

		2025M6		2024M6

		6/30/25		6/30/24



		CY Q4		CY Q3		CY Q2		CY Q1

		2025M12		2025M9		2025M6		2025M3

		12/31/2025		9/30/2025		6/30/2025		3/31/2025

		PY Q4		PY Q3		PY Q2		PY Q1

		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3

		12/31/2024		9/30/2024		6/30/2024		3/31/2024

		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020		FY 2019

		2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

		12/31/2024		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020



Note: FY tab assumes a rolling 5 prior year comparison. 



QTD SEC Build

		\						Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD		6/30/25										6/29/24

								Month		Jun										Jun

								Year		2025										2024

								Date		2025M6		2025M6		2025M6		2025M6				2024M6		2024M6		2024M6		2024M6

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions				Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions



										Jun 2025 QTD										Jun 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP				SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP

						Account		Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		6,507,497,550.9		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		#REFRESH

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95,278,002.9		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		#REFRESH

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_100		New Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		6,602,775,553.8		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		4,780,093,558.3		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		287,094,254.6		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		11,669,963,366.6		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		1,796,395,327.4		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_142		Collision Repair		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		50,140,178.9		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		1,846,535,506.4		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		707,791,438.9		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		14,224,290,311.8		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		388,446,610.1		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		2,953,712.9		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		391,400,323.0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		170,710,055.4		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		(5,990,727.3)		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		556,119,651.1		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		903,890,291.3		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		27,080,072.0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		930,970,363.3		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		707,791,438.9		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		2,194,881,453.3		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		84,529,639.8		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		679,445,645.2		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		111,917,676.9		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		39,585,486.5		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		52,656,694.0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		318,145,367.8		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		282,048,938.7		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		1,568,329,449.0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		(0.0)		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_600		Depreciation		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		150,446,653.5		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		476,105,350.7		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		78,355,022.7		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		8,539,838.7		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		117,996,899.7		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		506,678.1		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		205,398,439.2		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		270,706,911.6		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		#REFRESH										#REFRESH

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		#REFRESH										#REFRESH

										ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

								Total Retail Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck																

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						D001

						GP150								#REFRESH										#REFRESH







&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



QTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD				6/30/25								6/29/24

								Month				Jun								Jun

								Year				2025								2024

								Date				2025M6		2025M6		2025M6				2025M6		2024M6		2025M6

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Jun 2025 QTD								Jun 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_100		New Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_142		Collision Repair				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_600		Depreciation				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Includes impact of Discops for reporting purposes		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!										#REFRESH

																																		#REFRESH

								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

								Total Retail Units				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!



								New Retail Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit						$   -								$   -



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!







&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build

								Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD		6/30/25										6/29/24

										Jun										Jun

										2025										2024

								Date		2025M6		2025M6		2025M6		2025M6				2024M6		2024M6		2024M6		2024M6

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions

										Jun 2025 YTD										Jun 2024 YTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		6,507.5		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		#REFRESH

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95.3		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		#REFRESH

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_100		New Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		6,602.8		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		4,780.1		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		287.1		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		11,670.0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		1,796.4		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_142		Collision Repair		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		50.1		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		1,846.5		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		707.8		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		14,224.3		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		388.4		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		3.0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		391.4		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		170.7		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		(6.0)		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		556.1		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		903.9		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		27.1		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		931.0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		707.8		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		2,194.9		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		84.5		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		679.4		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		111.9		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		39.6		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		52.7		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		318.1		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		282.1		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		1,568.3		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_600		Depreciation		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		150.5		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		476.1		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		78.4		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		8.5		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		118.0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		0.5		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		205.4		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		270.7		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		#REFRESH										#REFRESH

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		#REFRESH										#REFRESH

										ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

								Total Retail Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!









						D001								#REFRESH										#REFRESH

						GP150











&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD				6/30/25								6/29/24

												Jun								Jun

												2025								2024

								Date				2025M6		2025M6		2025M6				2025M6		2024M6		2025M6

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit																#REFRESH

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted																		#REFRESH

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Jun 2025 YTD								Jun 2024 YTD

										SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_100		New Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_142		Collision Repair				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Cost of Sales																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Gross Profit																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								SG&A Expenses																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_500_A		Advertising				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_600		Depreciation				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								FINANCIAL METRICS:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						NewSales_U		New Units				-		-		-				-		-		-		$   (112,943.0)		$   -0		$   (4,171.0)				$   (108,018.0)		$   -0		$   (4,835.0)

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Units				-		-		-				-		-		-		$   (235,315.0)		$   (79,540.0)		$   (6,439.0)				$   (227,405.0)		$   (71,980.0)		$   (7,268.0)

								Total Retail Units				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (57,589.3)		$   -0		$   (19,261.6)				$   (57,908.3)		$   -0		$   (18,288.2)

								Used Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (3,386.6)		$   -0		$   (2,687.4)				$   (4,855.4)		$   -0		$   (3,429.6)

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (1,636.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (2,042.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (3,358.6)		$   -0		$   (2,687.4)				$   (4,804.1)		$   -0		$   (3,429.6)

								Gross per Used Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (1,477.4)		$   (227.1)		$   (2,420.5)				$   (1,631.5)		$   132.7		$   (2,385.8)

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   211.9		$   61.0		$   1,681.7				$   117.3		$   (174.1)		$   951.0

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (2,376.9)		$   (2,846.8)		$   (1,106.2)				$   (2,412.5)		$   (2,386.1)		$   (1,017.3)

								Combined Used F&I per Retail Unit						$   -								$   -				$   -0		$   (3,073.9)		$   -0				$   -0		$   (2,253.3)		$   -0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								GPM %:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.
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Slide - Consolidated FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,602.8		6,396.8		5,722.0		5,118.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						4,780.1		5,213.6		5,515.4		4,933.6		3,604.2				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						287.1		318.8		484.9		367.2		197.4				(10%)

				Total vehicles						11,670.0		11,929.2		11,722.3		10,418.8		8,082.8				(2%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,846.5		1,759.5		1,599.7		1,340.4		1,194.3				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total revenues						14,224.3		14,372.4		14,001.1		12,396.4		9,767.0				(1%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						388.4		535.4		662.8		459.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.6		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						391.4		539.4		667.7		461.4		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						170.7		151.2		180.8		133.0		105.2				13%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(6.0)		(2.6)		(3.1)		9.6		0.1				(132%)

				Total vehicles						556.1		688.0		845.4		604.0		339.4				(19%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						928.9		874.0		792.5		673.1		594.3				6%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total gross profit						2,192.8		2,245.7		2,317.0		1,914.3		1,423.6				(2%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,577.0)		(1,600.5)		(1,555.1)		(1,274.7)		(1,028.7)				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(3.9)		(79.3)		(320.4)		(0.1)		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(150.4)		(142.3)		(127.5)		(101.1)		(91.0)				(6%)

				Operating income (loss)						461.5		423.6		314.0		538.4		33.9				9%

				Interest expense, floor plan						(86.9)		(67.2)		(34.3)		(16.7)		(27.2)				(29%)

				Interest expense, other, net						(118.0)		(114.6)		(89.9)		(48.0)		(41.6)				(3%)

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.1		0.2		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(34.8)				6%

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				21%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				3%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				24%



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2%)

				Wholesale vehicles						32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				0%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				15%

				F&I						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				3%







				(In millions, except per share data)				LTM Q2 2025		FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total pre-tax adjustments						14.6		79.9		315.7		23.3		260.0

				Tax effect of above items						(3.8)		(19.9)		(22.6)		(5.9)		(40.4)

				Non-recurring tax items						(31.0)		5.8		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						(20.2)		65.8		293.1		17.4		219.6

				Adjusted net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   195.8		$   244.0		$   381.6		$   366.3		$   168.9



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85

				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)

				Impairment charges						3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.0



				Reported gross profit						$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   2,194.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.1)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.4		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.9)		$   (1,559.8)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%

				Reported net income (loss)				$   153.3		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				17.9		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6

				Income (loss) before taxes				171.2		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)

				Non-floor plan interest				108.7		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7

				Depreciation and amortization				163.6		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9

				Stock-based compensation expense				22.5		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges				175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				1.8		13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(2.4)		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)

				Hail and storm damage charges				9.7		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   600.9		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,520.4		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1

				Cash and equivalents				(110.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)

				Floor plan deposit balance				(100.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)

				Net debt				$   1,310.0		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.18		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.53		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94









OS - Consolidated FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						SEC		SEC		SEC		SEC		ContOps

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to SEC for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2023
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2022
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2021
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2020
YTD 
Continuing Operations				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.5		$   4,224.4				$   202.9		3.2%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,602.8		$   6,396.8		$   5,722.0		$   5,118.0		$   4,281.2				$   206.0		3.2%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   4,780.1		$   5,213.6		$   5,515.4		$   4,877.2		$   3,564.8				$   (433.5)		(8.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   287.1		$   318.8		$   484.9		$   367.3		$   197.4				$   (31.7)		(9.9%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   11,670.0		$   11,929.2		$   11,722.3		$   10,362.5		$   8,043.4				$   (259.2)		(2.2%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,846.5		$   1,759.5		$   1,599.7		$   1,396.8		$   1,233.7				$   87.0		4.9%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   14,224.3		$   14,372.4		$   14,001.1		$   12,396.4		$   9,767.0				$   (148.1)		(1.0%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   388.4		$   535.4		$   662.8		$   459.7		$   233.2				$   (146.9)		(27.4%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   391.4		$   539.4		$   667.7		$   461.4		$   234.1				$   (148.0)		(27.4%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   170.7		$   151.2		$   180.7		$   131.9		$   106.0				$   19.5		12.9%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (6.0)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   9.9		$   (0.9)				$   (3.4)		(132.3%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   556.1		$   688.0		$   845.3		$   603.2		$   339.2				$   (131.9)		(19.2%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   928.9		$   874.0		$   792.5		$   674.0		$   594.6				$   54.9		6.3%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (52.9)		(2.4%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (84.5)		$   (92.2)		$   (95.4)		$   (61.6)		$   (42.2)				$   7.7		8.3%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (689.4)		$   (686.7)		$   (711.6)		$   (588.9)		$   (474.8)				$   (2.7)		(0.4%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (113.6)		$   (88.8)		$   (94.4)		$   (79.7)		$   (66.1)				$   (24.9)		(28.0%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (36.6)		$   (46.1)		$   (51.3)		$   (53.3)		$   (54.5)				$   9.5		20.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (53.1)		$   (56.4)		$   (53.2)		$   (37.0)		$   (32.4)				$   3.3		5.9%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (324.5)		$   (329.6)		$   (303.2)		$   (245.6)		$   (185.0)				$   5.1		1.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (275.3)		$   (300.8)		$   (245.9)		$   (208.5)		$   (173.7)				$   25.5		8.5%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.0)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)				$   23.5		1.5%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (3.9)		$   (79.3)		$   (320.4)		$   (0.1)		$   (270.0)				$   75.5		95.1%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (150.4)		$   (142.3)		$   (127.5)		$   (101.1)		$   (91.0)				$   (8.2)		(5.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   461.5		$   423.6		$   314.0		$   538.4		$   33.9				$   37.9		9.0%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (86.9)		$   (67.2)		$   (34.3)		$   (16.7)		$   (27.2)				$   (19.7)		(29.3%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (116.0)		$   (112.9)		$   (89.2)		$   (46.5)		$   (41.9)				$   (3.4)		(3.0%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.2		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(636.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)				$   14.2		5.9%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				$   37.8		21.2%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3,584		3.2%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				117,499		114,110		103,283		103,486		93,281				3,389		3.0%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2,890)		(1.6%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				(107)		(0.3%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				288,951		288,257		274,377		283,235		250,964				694		0.2%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   56,247		$   56,236		$   55,577		$   49,963		$   45,948				$   12		0.0%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,011		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   56,194		$   56,058		$   55,402		$   49,456		$   45,896				$   136		0.2%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   27,590		$   29,598		$   31,842		$   26,609		$   22,417				$   (2,009)		(6.8%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,910		$   9,860		$   13,727		$   9,981		$   6,158				$   (951)		(9.6%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				$   (1,418)		(29.7%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,293		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,331		$   4,727		$   6,464		$   4,458		$   2,510				$   (1,396)		(29.5%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				$   127		14.8%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (186)		$   (80)		$   (87)		$   269		$   (27)				$   (106)		(133.1%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				$   78		3.3%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,385		$   4,754		$   5,550		$   4,339		$   3,304				$   (369)		(7.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   472.8		$   459.9		$   389.7		$   342.0		$   284.1				$   12.9		2.8%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   178.0		$   141.4		$   132.8		$   125.0		$   127.9				$   36.6		25.9%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.9%		71.3%		67.1%		66.6%		72.3%						(60) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.3				$   (61.2)		(19.1%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.1				$   (51.1)		(15.9%)

				EBITDA		No				$   528.5		$   578.1		$   727.9		$   607.4		$   367.8				$   (49.6)		(8.6%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (5.6)		$   (20.7)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (9.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   5.5		$   5.1		$   4.4		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment										$   -0		$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.4				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   14.6		$   79.9		$   315.7		$   23.3		$   260.0

				Tax effect of above items						$   (3.8)		$   (19.9)		$   (22.6)		$   (5.9)		$   (40.4)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   (31.0)		$   5.8																<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   (20.2)		$   65.8		$   293.1		$   17.4		$   219.6

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,194.9		$   2,255.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (60.8)		(2.7%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.8)		$   (1,559.7)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)				$   41.5		2.6%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%						(10) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.9		$   505.8		$   481.4		$   225.2				$   (51.2)		(15.9%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   195.8		$   244.1		$   381.7		$   366.3		$   168.9				$   (48.3)		(19.8%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				$   1.21		24.3%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85				$   (1.21)		(17.8%)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net income (loss)				$   153.3		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)				Net income (loss)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				$   17.9		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6				Income tax (benefit) expense

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   171.2		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)				Income (loss) before taxes



				Non-floor plan interest				$   108.7		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7				Non-floor plan interest

				Depreciation and amortization				$   163.6		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9				Depreciation and amortization

				Stock-based compensation expense				$   22.5		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-based compensation expense

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships

				Impairment charges				$   175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0				Impairment charges

				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment				$   -0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment

				Long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0				Long-term compensation charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   1.8		13.4		-0										Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   (2.4)		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss

				Storm damage charges				$   9.7		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   (50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   600.9		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,520.4		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1				Long-term debt (including current portion)

				Cash and equivalents				$   (110.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)				Cash and equivalents

				Floor plan deposit balance				$   (100.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)				Floor plan deposit balance

				Net debt				$   1,310.0		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6				Net debt



				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.18		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio



				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.53		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio
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Slide - Consolidated QTD

																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		22.1		27.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		1,678.4		1,959.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		1,225.0		1,197.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		82.7		71.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		2,986.1		3,228.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		474.4		476.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		190.8		190.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		3,651.3		3,895.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		89.4		106.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		0.6		0.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		90.0		107.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		46.4		37.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		(1.4)		(3.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		135.0		141.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		240.6		241.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		190.8		190.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		566.4		574.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		(380.3)		(399.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		(1.4)		(1.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		(39.7)		(39.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		145.0		133.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		(20.0)		(21.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(27.4)		(27.6)		(29.9)		(29.8)		ERROR:#VALUE!				1%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		97.4		82.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax benefit (expense)				ERROR:#VALUE!		(26.8)		(23.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   70.6		$   58.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9		34.9				1%		2%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13		$   1.18				(166%)		(214%)



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		29,075		33,190		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		383		506		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		44,817		42,896		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		9,405		8,460		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		$   3,075		$   3,212		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				(100%)		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		$   1,034		$   881		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				(100%)		0%

				F&I				$   -		$   2,582		$   2,505		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				(100%)		0%





																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except per share data)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   70.6		$   58.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0		$   1.4				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)		(0.6)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.5		-0		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5		3.6				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		(3.0)				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		1.8		11.6				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total pre-tax adjustments				168.1		(26.7)		(7.5)		1.0		13.7				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				(46.3)		7.4		2.0		(0.2)		(3.6)				NM 		NM 

				Non-recurring tax items				-0		-0		-0		(31.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				121.8		(19.3)		(5.5)		(30.2)		10.1				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   51.3		$   53.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				49%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9		34.9				(1%)		0%

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26		$   1.47				48%		49%

				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   97.4		$   82.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		1.4		1.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   98.8		$   83.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)		(0.6)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.5		-0		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5		3.6				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		(3.0)				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		1.8		11.6				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   70.7		$   74.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





				Reported gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   566.4		$   574.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		2.0				NM 		NM 						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   566.4		$   574.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				6%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)		(0.6)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.5		-0		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5		3.6				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		(3.0)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		1.8		9.6				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (408.4)		$   (408.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(2%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%		ERROR:#VALUE!				290 bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   70.6		$   58.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax (benefit) expense				ERROR:#VALUE!		26.8		23.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		97.4		82.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4		28.0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3		38.0				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5		5.9				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		(3.0)				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				172.4		1.4		1.5		-0		1.4				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		0.6				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.5		-0		0.8				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		1.8		11.6				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)		(1.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5		3.6				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0		$   141.3				20%		22%



								ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -		$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Consolidated QTD

								Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024

				Current Period				6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024

				Time				2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Jun 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Mar 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Dec 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Sep 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Jun 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   22.0		$   27.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		#REFRESH		$   1,678.4		$   1,959.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   1,225.0		$   1,197.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   82.8		$   71.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				#REFRESH		$   2,986.1		$   3,228.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		#REFRESH		$   474.4		$   476.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		#REFRESH		$   190.8		$   190.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		#REFRESH		$   3,651.3		$   3,895.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   89.4		$   106.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.6		$   0.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		#REFRESH		$   90.0		$   107.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   46.4		$   37.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.2)		$   (3.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				#REFRESH		$   135.1		$   141.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		#REFRESH		$   240.6		$   241.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		#REFRESH		$   190.8		$   190.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		#REFRESH		$   566.4		$   574.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (23.8)		$   (19.1)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (175.9)		$   (177.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (29.1)		$   (29.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (10.2)		$   (10.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (14.5)		$   (13.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (82.5)		$   (86.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (44.2)		$   (64.1)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.4)		$   (1.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (39.8)		$   (39.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		#REFRESH		$   145.0		$   133.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (20.0)		$   (21.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (27.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items		$   (27.5)		$   (29.6)		$   (29.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   0.2		0.9%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		#REFRESH		$   97.4		$   82.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		#REFRESH		$   70.6		$   58.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		29,075		33,190		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		383		506		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		29,458		33,696		#REFRESH		- 0				(29,458)		(100.0%)				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		44,817		42,896		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		9,405		8,460		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		73,892		76,086		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   56,967		$   58,219		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   57,518		$   53,906		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		$   56,974		$   58,154		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (56,974)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   27,333		$   27,918		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   8,802		$   8,434		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				New Retail GPU				$   -		$   3,075		$   3,212		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (3,075)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		$   1,444		$   1,363		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (1,444)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		$   3,054		$   3,185		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (3,054)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		$   1,034		$   881		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (1,034)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		$   (128)		$   (391)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   128		100.0%				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		$   2,582		$   2,505		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (2,582)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4,419		$   4,403		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   128.6		$   120.6		$   117.6		$   120.6		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   8.0		6.6%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   53.2		$   54.0		$   52.7		$   47.5		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (0.8)		(1.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		67.1%		69.6%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   98.8		$   83.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   70.7		$   74.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   166.2		$   152.9		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0		$   1.4														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   1.6		$   1.0		$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)		$   (0.6)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0		$   0.7														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5		$   3.6														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (3.0)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8		$   11.6														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   168.1		$   (26.7)		$   (7.5)		$   1.0		$   13.7

				Tax effect of above items				$   (46.3)		$   7.4		$   2.0		$   (0.2)		$   (3.6)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (31.0)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   121.8		$   (19.3)		$   (5.5)		$   (30.2)		$   10.1

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   35.8		6.3%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (416.9)		$   (408.4)		$   (408.7)		$   (391.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (8.5)		(2.1%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%		ERROR:#VALUE!						290 bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.5		$   61.8		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   28.2		39.9%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   76.2		$   51.3		$   53.1		$   44.0		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   25.0		48.7%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9		34.9				0.5		1.4%				0.8		2.3%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13		$   1.18				$   (3.38)		(165.7%)				$   (2.52)		(213.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9		34.9				(0.2)		(0.6%)				0.1		0.3%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share				$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26		$   1.47				$   0.71		48.0%				$   0.72		49.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   (50.1)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2		$   41.2				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   (19.0)		26.8		23.5		(13.4)		14.5				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   (69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8		55.7				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4		28.0				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3		38.0				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5		5.9				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		(3.0)				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   172.4		1.4		1.5		-0		1.4				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		0.6				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		0.5		-0		0.8				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		1.8		11.6				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)		(1.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5		3.6				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   (10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0		$   141.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.6		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,520.8		6,307.2		5,681.0		5,109.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						2,919.8		3,050.3		3,391.5		2,901.0		2,345.9				(4%)

				Wholesale vehicles						188.9		204.5		314.0		257.2		168.7				(8%)

				Total vehicles						9,629.5		9,562.0		9,386.5		8,267.2		6,795.8				1%

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,802.9		1,714.2		1,588.0		1,340.4		1,194.4				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						11,939.2		11,774.8		11,484.6		10,051.1		8,348.0				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2020 - copy column over next year

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						376.9		518.7		655.3		458.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.5		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						379.9		522.7		660.2		460.3		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						150.2		162.9		174.5		188.1		122.9				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(4.6)		(3.3)		(6.4)		0.6		(0.8)				(40%)

				Total vehicles						525.5		682.3		828.3		649.0		356.2				(23%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						908.9		852.7		786.7		673.1		595.4				7%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						1,941.2		2,033.6		2,125.1		1,765.6		1,309.4				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,375.4)		(1,314.6)		(1,273.0)		(1,076.9)		(933.7)				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(1.2)		(1.0)		(115.5)		-0		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(124.4)		(112.3)		(101.8)		(84.8)		(79.9)				(11%)

				Operating income (loss)						440.2		605.7		634.8		603.9		25.8				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(70.6)		(49.2)		(23.6)		(11.8)		(24.0)				(44%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, other, net						(112.7)		(109.7)		(85.1)		(46.3)		(40.7)				(3%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.2		-0		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)				(43%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				(44%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				2%

				Wholesale vehicles						21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				2%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				(9%)

				F&I						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				(1%)







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   226.4



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		-0		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.3		$   231.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   267.6		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   227.2



				Reported gross profit						$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,273.0)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.7)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.7)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)

				Non-floor plan interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7

				Depreciation and amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8

				Stock-based compensation expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)		-0		(3.1)

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   526.2		$   674.5		$   839.3		$   691.8		$   360.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Franchised FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.5		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				$   210.6		3.4%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,520.8		$   6,307.2		$   5,681.0		$   5,109.0		$   4,281.2				$   213.7		3.4%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   2,919.8		$   3,050.3		$   3,391.5		$   2,901.0		$   2,345.9				$   (130.5)		(4.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   188.9		$   204.6		$   313.9		$   257.3		$   168.7				$   (15.8)		(7.7%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   9,629.5		$   9,562.1		$   9,386.4		$   8,267.3		$   6,795.8				$   67.4		0.7%

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,802.9		$   1,714.2		$   1,588.1		$   1,340.4		$   1,194.4				$   88.7		5.2%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   11,939.2		$   11,774.9		$   11,484.6		$   10,051.1		$   8,348.1				$   164.3		1.4%

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   376.9		$   518.7		$   655.3		$   458.7		$   233.2				$   (141.8)		(27.3%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   379.9		$   522.7		$   660.2		$   460.3		$   234.1				$   (142.8)		(27.3%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   150.2		$   162.9		$   174.4		$   188.1		$   122.9				$   (12.7)		(7.8%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (4.5)		$   (3.2)		$   (6.3)		$   0.6		$   (0.8)				$   (1.3)		(40.4%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   525.6		$   682.4		$   828.3		$   649.0		$   356.3				$   (156.8)		(23.0%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   908.9		$   852.7		$   786.7		$   673.0		$   595.3				$   56.1		6.6%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (92.4)		(4.5%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (55.1)		$   (40.5)		$   (36.9)		$   (26.1)		$   (30.1)				$   (14.6)		(36.1%)

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (598.2)		$   (583.5)		$   (593.9)		$   (500.3)		$   (422.6)				$   (14.7)		(2.5%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (102.1)		$   (76.9)		$   (84.4)		$   (69.7)		$   (61.7)				$   (25.2)		(32.8%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (39.2)		$   (40.3)		$   (42.7)		$   (46.6)		$   (50.1)				$   1.0		2.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (44.7)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.6)		$   (32.1)		$   (30.0)				$   1.1		2.4%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (294.2)		$   (273.1)		$   (264.1)		$   (219.4)		$   (175.6)				$   (21.1)		(7.7%)

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (241.8)		$   (254.6)		$   (206.4)		$   (182.8)		$   (163.6)				$   12.8		5.0%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)				$   (60.8)		(4.6%)

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (1.2)		$   (1.0)		$   (115.5)		$   -0		$   (270.0)				$   (0.2)		(19.9%)

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (124.4)		$   (112.3)		$   (102.0)		$   (84.8)		$   (79.9)				$   (12.0)		(10.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   440.2		$   605.7		$   634.8		$   603.8		$   25.8				$   (165.5)		(27.3%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (70.6)		$   (49.1)		$   (23.6)		$   (11.7)		$   (24.1)				$   (21.5)		(43.7%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (110.7)		$   (108.0)		$   (84.4)		$   (44.8)		$   (41.0)				$   (3.1)		(2.8%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(604.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.2		$   (38.8)				$   (190.6)		(42.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				$   (167.1)		(43.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4,193		3.9%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				113,255		109,257		101,539		103,358		93,281				3,998		3.7%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				1,766		1.8%

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				416		2.0%

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				213,426		207,467		207,936		205,272		193,803				5,959		2.9%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   57,654		$   57,945		$   56,139		$   49,937		$   45,948				$   (291)		(0.5%)

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,002		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   57,576		$   57,728		$   55,948		$   49,430		$   45,896				$   (151)		(0.3%)

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   28,632		$   30,439		$   31,254		$   27,509		$   23,030				$   (1,807)		(5.9%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,987		$   9,933		$   13,052		$   10,238		$   6,780				$   (946)		(9.5%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				$   (1,454)		(30.1%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,292		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,354		$   4,784		$   6,502		$   4,453		$   2,510				$   (1,430)		(29.9%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				$   (153)		(9.4%)

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (214)		$   (156)		$   (260)		$   25		$   (32)				$   (59)		(37.6%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				$   (28)		(1.2%)

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,844		$   5,688		$   6,444		$   5,311		$   3,684				$   (844)		(14.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   470.0		$   453.6		$   410.2		$   341.3		$   284.1				$   16.4		3.6%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   175.1		$   140.7		$   131.9		$   124.6		$   127.9				$   34.4		24.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.9%		64.6%		59.9%		61.0%		71.3%						(630) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.2		$   231.2				$   (190.4)		(42.5%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.0		$   227.2				$   (161.1)		(37.6%)

				EBITDA		No				$   494.6		$   670.0		$   828.7		$   661.3		$   351.7				$   (175.3)		(26.2%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (3.8)		$   (20.9)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (4.0)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   2.2		$   -0		$   4.4		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   0.6						$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.0																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (90.4)		(4.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.8)				$   (33.8)		(2.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%						(480) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   267.6		$   429.0		$   637.0		$   547.0		$   226.3				$   (161.4)		(37.6%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   193.6		$   376.0		$   512.9		$   433.5		$   168.6				$   (182.4)		(48.5%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0		-0		-0								Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0								Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.2		-0		4.4								Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)				(3.1)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0								Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0								Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						(10.0)												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						526.2		$   674.5		839.3		691.8		$   360.3				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Franchised QTD

																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		22.1		27.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		1,659.0		1,942.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		745.6		757.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		54.6		49.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		2,459.2		2,748.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		467.4		469.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		130.6		140.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		3,057.2		3,359.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		86.7		104.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		0.6		0.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		87.3		105.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		39.9		36.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		(1.0)		(2.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		126.2		138.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		237.2		238.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		130.6		140.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		494.0		517.4		470.7		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		(325.9)		(348.5)		(340.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		(0.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		(33.4)		(32.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		134.7		136.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		(16.3)		(18.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(26.3)		(26.6)		(28.6)		(28.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!				1%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		0.1		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   91.9		$   89.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		28,082		32,250		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		383		506		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		25,441		25,702		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		6,195		5,692		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		$   3,089		$   3,238		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				(100%)		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		$   1,568		$   1,401		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				(100%)		0%

				F&I				$   -		$   2,439		$   2,424		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				(100%)		0%





																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		1.8		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5		3.6				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		11.2				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3		14.8				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3		14.8				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3		$   14.8				51%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   91.9		$   89.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		0.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   91.9		$   89.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		1.8		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5		3.6				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		11.2				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   63.1		$   79.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		2.0				NM 		NM 						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7		ERROR:#VALUE!				7%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		1.8		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5		3.6				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		9.2				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (337.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!				(3%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%		ERROR:#VALUE!				290 bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   91.9		$   89.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1		26.5				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8		31.6				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5		5.9				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				165.9		-0		0.2		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		0.6

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		1.8		11.2				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0		(0.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5		3.6				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3		$   131.8				20%		17%



								ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -		$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Franchised QTD

								Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024

				Current Period				6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024

				Time				2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Jun 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Mar 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Jun 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   22.0		$   27.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		#REFRESH		$   1,659.0		$   1,942.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   745.6		$   757.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   54.6		$   49.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				#REFRESH		$   2,459.2		$   2,748.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		#REFRESH		$   467.4		$   469.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		#REFRESH		$   130.6		$   140.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		#REFRESH		$   3,057.2		$   3,359.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   86.7		$   104.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.6		$   0.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		#REFRESH		$   87.3		$   105.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   39.9		$   36.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.9)		$   (2.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				#REFRESH		$   126.2		$   138.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		#REFRESH		$   237.2		$   238.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		#REFRESH		$   130.6		$   140.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		#REFRESH		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (15.8)		$   (11.9)		$   (13.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (152.8)		$   (155.1)		$   (145.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (25.7)		$   (26.6)		$   (26.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (9.7)		$   (9.6)		$   (9.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (12.3)		$   (11.5)		$   (12.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (73.6)		$   (78.7)		$   (74.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (36.0)		$   (55.0)		$   (59.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0		$   (0.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (33.3)		$   (32.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		#REFRESH		$   134.7		$   136.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (16.3)		$   (18.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (26.3)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (26.5)		$   (28.3)		$   (27.9)		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   0.3		1.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		#REFRESH		$   91.9		$   89.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   23.5		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		$   13.4		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   50.3		187.7%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (50.8)		$   65.2		$   65.9		$   64.9		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (115.9)		(177.9%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		28,082		32,250		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		383		506		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		28,465		32,756		#REFRESH		- 0				(28,465)		(100.0%)				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		25,441		25,702		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		6,195		5,692		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		53,523		57,952		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   58,291		$   59,373		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   57,518		$   53,906		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		$   58,281		$   59,288		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (58,281)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   29,308		$   29,452		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   8,821		$   8,746		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				New Retail GPU				$   -		$   3,089		$   3,238		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (3,089)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		$   1,444		$   1,363		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (1,444)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		$   3,067		$   3,209		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (3,067)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		$   1,568		$   1,401		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (1,568)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		$   (151)		$   (473)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   151		100.0%				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		$   2,439		$   2,424		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (2,439)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4,805		$   4,848		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   127.9		$   120.0		$   117.1		$   119.4		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   7.8		6.5%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   52.2		$   53.3		$   52.0		$   46.6		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (1.0)		(1.9%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		66.0%		67.3%		72.4%		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   91.9		$   89.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   63.1		$   79.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   151.8		$   151.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   2.4		$   0.3		$   (3.5)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5		$   3.6														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   11.2														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3		$   14.8

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3		$   14.8

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   33.7		6.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (363.7)		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (337.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (9.1)		(2.6%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%		ERROR:#VALUE!						290 bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   88.1		$   63.2		$   79.3		$   54.9		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   24.9		39.3%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   66.9		$   44.3		$   58.6		$   36.4		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   22.6		51.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   (74.3)		91.9		89.4		51.6		52.7				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1		26.5				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8		31.6				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5		5.9				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   165.9		-0		0.2		-0		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		0.6				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		1.8		11.2				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0		(0.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5		3.6				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   (10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3		$   131.8				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -









&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - EchoPark FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.1		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		0.1		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						1,838.0		2,143.8		2,116.8		2,032.6		1,258.2				(14%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						95.8		111.7		227.0		92.9		18.2				(14%)

				Total vehicles						1,933.8		2,256.5		2,353.0		2,134.5		1,276.4				(14%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(56.4)		17.1		10.5				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						2,127.8		2,434.4		2,463.0		2,345.3		1,419.0				(13%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.2		1.1		-0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		(0.1)		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.1		1.1		-0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						15.2		(17.1)		4.4		(55.2)		(18.0)				189%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(1.3)		0.9		4.2		7.4		(0.2)				(251%)

				Total vehicles						13.9		(16.1)		9.7		(46.7)		(18.2)				186%

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(1.0)		1.8		0.1				0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						207.9		161.8		175.1		148.8		114.0				29%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(165.7)		(247.0)		(269.9)		(197.8)		(94.9)				33%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(2.7)		(78.3)		(204.9)		(0.1)		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(21.8)		(26.6)		(24.6)		(16.3)		(11.0)				18%

				Operating income (loss)						17.7		(190.1)		(324.3)		(65.4)		8.1				109%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(14.2)		(17.4)		(10.6)		(5.0)		(3.2)				18%

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.7)		(3.2)		(3.9)		(1.7)		(0.9)				16%

				Other income (expense), net						-0		(0.1)		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0				100%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				100%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						-		11		152		128		-				(100%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(6%)

				Wholesale vehicles						11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(4%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						N/A		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		N/A				NM

				Used vehicles						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				195%

				F&I						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				16%

				Total used vehicle and F&I						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				39%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.2		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   1.0		$   (112.9)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.6)		$   (1.2)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   3.5		$   (132.5)		$   (133.9)		$   (72.0)		$   4.0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)										Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.2)



				Reported gross profit						$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $10.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   207.9		$   171.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.9)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.9)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.1

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9

				Depreciation and amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						$   (4.9)		$   (33.5)		$   (35.3)		$   (19.3)		$   (5.7)

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)						32.5		(49.5)		(70.1)		(27.0)		16.7

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0













OS - EchoPark FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
EchoPark Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   1,838.0		$   2,143.8		$   2,116.8		$   1,976.2		$   1,218.9				$   (305.8)		(14.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   95.8		$   111.6		$   170.7		$   110.0		$   28.7				$   (15.8)		(14.1%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   1,933.8		$   2,256.4		$   2,296.7		$   2,095.2		$   1,247.6				$   (322.6)		(14.3%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   56.4		$   39.3				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   2,127.8		$   2,434.4		$   2,463.0		$   2,345.3		$   1,419.0				$   (306.6)		(12.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   15.2		$   (17.1)		$   4.4		$   (56.2)		$   (17.0)				$   32.3		189.0%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (1.3)		$   0.8		$   3.2		$   9.3		$   (0.1)				$   (2.1)		(250.9%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   14.0		$   (16.2)		$   8.7		$   (45.9)		$   (17.0)				$   30.1		186.2%

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   (0.8)				$   -0		0.0%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   46.2		28.5%

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (27.7)		$   (49.9)		$   (58.0)		$   (35.6)		$   (12.1)				$   22.2		44.5%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (73.5)		$   (89.3)		$   (113.2)		$   (88.7)		$   (52.2)				$   15.9		17.8%

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (9.9)		$   (10.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (10.0)		$   (4.3)				$   0.5		4.7%

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   1.7		$   (6.3)		$   (8.5)		$   (6.6)		$   (4.4)				$   8.0		127.8%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (6.5)		$   (9.1)		$   (8.4)		$   (4.9)		$   (2.5)				$   2.6		28.6%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (22.3)		$   (42.6)		$   (34.8)		$   (26.3)		$   (9.4)				$   20.3		47.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (27.6)		$   (39.4)		$   (37.3)		$   (25.7)		$   (10.0)				$   11.8		29.9%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.8)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)				$   81.3		32.9%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (78.3)		$   (204.9)		$   (0.1)		$   -0				$   75.7		96.6%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (21.8)		$   (26.5)		$   (24.6)		$   (16.2)		$   (11.1)				$   4.8		17.9%

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   17.7		$   (190.1)		$   (324.3)		$   (65.4)		$   8.2				$   207.9		109.3%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (14.2)		$   (17.4)		$   (10.6)		$   (5.0)		$   (3.2)				$   3.2		18.3%

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.9)		$   (1.7)		$   (0.9)				$   0.5		15.6%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   0.1		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.1%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(4,623)		(6.3%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(453)		(3.9%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				69,053		73,687		64,259		77,963		57,161				(4,634)		(6.3%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   26,617		$   29,098		$   33,019		$   25,389		$   21,324				$   (2,481)		(8.5%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,663		$   9,693		$   15,190		$   9,428		$   4,001				$   (1,030)		(10.6%)



				New Retail GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail GPU						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				$   452		194.9%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (113)		$   72		$   283		$   796		$   (12)				$   (185)		(257.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				$   394		16.3%

				Total used and F&I GPU						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				$   846		38.8%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   (23.8)		$   0.7		$   0.0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.4		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.7%		152.7%		154.1%		132.9%		83.1%						7,300 bps

				Segment Income		No				$   3.5		$   (132.4)		$   (133.9)		$   (71.9)		$   4.1				$   135.9		102.6%

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.4)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.3%

				EBITDA		No				$   28.0		$   (102.7)		$   (105.4)		$   (54.0)		$   16.1				$   130.6		127.2%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges								$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (2.1)		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0		$   (5.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   2.8		$   5.1		$   -0		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   0.4																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   171.7		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   36.2		21.1%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.8)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)				$   71.8		30.3%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%						5,860 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.2%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   2.9		$   (137.6)		$   (133.9)		$   (67.2)		$   0.3				$   140.5		102.1%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						0.8		(210.8)		(338.8)		(72.1)		4.1				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0		10.0										Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						27.6		$   (83.0)		(105.4)		(46.3)		$   11.0				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						(4.9)		(33.5)		(35.3)		(19.3)		(5.7)				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores
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Slide - EchoPark QTD

																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				100%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				100%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   473.7		$   436.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		27.3		21.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		501.0		457.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				100%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		58.7		48.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		559.7		506.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				100%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				100%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		5.4		0.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		(0.2)		(0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		5.2		0.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				100%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		58.7		48.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		63.9		49.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		(44.8)		(42.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		(0.2)		(1.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		(5.2)		(5.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		13.7		(0.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		(3.1)		(3.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.7)		(0.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!				(5%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		(0.1)		0.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		-		-		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				100%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		-		-		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				100%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		18,798		16,674		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		3,150		2,752		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		$   288		$   46		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				(100%)		0%

				Total used vehicle and F&I				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   3,411		$   2,974		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.4				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)		(0.6)				NM 		NM 



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		(3.0)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		0.4				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)		(1.1)				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)		(1.1)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (1.1)				9%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		0.2		1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   10.3		$   (2.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)		(0.6)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		(3.0)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		0.7				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		0.4				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   10.1		$   (1.8)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   63.9		$   49.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   63.9		$   49.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(3%)		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)		(0.6)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		(3.0)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		0.4				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (45.0)		$   (41.8)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				4%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%		ERROR:#VALUE!				110 bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3		5.4				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		(3.0)				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		0.2		1.3		-0		1.4				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		0.8

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		0.4				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)		(1.0)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9		$   7.2				4%		128%





				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				$   0.4		$   -0		$   (0.7)		$   (0.3)		$   (1.8)		$   -0		500%		122%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				16.0		15.8		4.9		9.2		9.0		-0		1%		78%

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment				$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9		$   7.2		$   -0		4%		128%



								ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -		$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - EchoPark QTD

								Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024

				Current Period				6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024

				Time				2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Jun 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Mar 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Jun 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		100.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		#REFRESH		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		100.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   473.7		$   436.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   27.3		$   21.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				#REFRESH		$   501.0		$   457.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		#REFRESH		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		100.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		#REFRESH		$   58.7		$   48.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		#REFRESH		$   559.7		$   506.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		100.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		#REFRESH		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		100.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   5.4		$   0.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.2)		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				#REFRESH		$   5.2		$   0.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		#REFRESH		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		100.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		#REFRESH		$   58.7		$   48.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		#REFRESH		$   63.9		$   49.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (7.7)		$   (6.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (19.3)		$   (17.8)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (2.1)		$   (2.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.7)		$   (0.9)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (6.6)		$   (6.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (6.8)		$   (7.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.2)		$   (1.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (5.2)		$   (5.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		#REFRESH		$   13.7		$   (0.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (3.1)		$   (3.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.4)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(5.4%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		#REFRESH		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   1.5		15.2%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		- 0		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		100.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		- 0		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		100.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		#REFRESH		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		18,798		16,674		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		3,150		2,752		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		18,798		16,674		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   25,199		$   26,146		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   8,677		$   7,772		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		$   288		$   46		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (288)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		$   (67)		$   (220)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   67		100.0%				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		$   3,123		$   2,927		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (3,123)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail & F&I GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   3,411		$   2,974		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		70.1%		87.0%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   10.4		$   (2.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   10.2		$   (1.9)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   16.0		$   3.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.4														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   (0.8)		$   (0.2)		$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (0.6)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (3.0)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.7														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.4														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (1.1)

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (1.1)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (1.8)		(2.9%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (43.0)		$   (45.0)		$   (41.9)		$   (42.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   2.0		4.4%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%		ERROR:#VALUE!						110 bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   10.8		$   10.1		$   (1.9)		$   2.9		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   0.7		6.9%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   11.1		$   10.1		$   (2.5)		$   3.5		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   0.9		9.2%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   11.7		10.1		(3.9)		5.2		2.5				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7		0.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3		5.4				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		(3.0)				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		0.2		1.3		-0		1.4				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		0.8				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		0.4				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   (0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)		(1.0)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9		$   7.2				$   0.6		3.8%				$   9.2		127.8%

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				0.4		(0.1)		(0.7)		(0.3)		(1.8)				$   0.5		500.0%				$   2.2		122.2%

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				16.0		15.9		4.9		9.2		9.0				$   0.1		0.6%				$   7.0		77.8%





&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Powersports FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				(8%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						82.0		88.6		31.8		-0		-0				(8%)

				Used vehicles						22.3		19.5		7.1		-0		-0				14%

				Wholesale vehicles						2.3		2.6		0.3		-0		-0				(6%)

				Total vehicles						106.6		110.7		39.2		-0		-0				(4%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						43.6		45.3		11.7		-0		-0				(4%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total revenues						157.3		163.2		53.5		-0		-0				(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Used vehicles						5.3		5.4		2.0		-0		-0				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						(0.3)		(0.2)		0.1		-0		-0				(18%)

				Total vehicles						16.5		21.8		8.4		-0		-0				(24%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						20.1		21.3		5.8		-0		-0				(6%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total gross profit						43.7		50.3		16.8		-0		-0				(13%)

				SG&A expenses						(35.9)		(38.9)		(12.3)		-0		-0				8%

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(4.2)		(3.4)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(25%)

				Operating income (loss)						3.6		8.0		3.5		-0		-0				(56%)

				Interest expense, floor plan						(2.1)		(0.6)		-0		-0		-0				(208%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.6)		(1.7)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(52%)

				Other income (expense), net						-0		-0		0.2		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						4,244		4,842		1,592		-		-				(12%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						2,228		2,261		590		-		-				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						146		216		35		-		-				(32%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				(21%)

				Used vehicles						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0%

				F&I						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				7%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7		-0		-0

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		1.7		1.0		-0		-0

				Depreciation and amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9		-0		-0

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   6.3		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Powersports FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
Powersports Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   22.3		$   19.5		$   7.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.8		14.5%

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   2.4		$   2.6		$   0.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(6.0%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   106.7		$   110.6		$   39.2		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.0)		(3.6%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   43.6		$   45.3		$   11.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		(3.8%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   157.3		$   163.2		$   53.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.8)		(3.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   5.3		$   5.4		$   2.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(1.3%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (0.2)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		(17.6%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   16.6		$   21.8		$   8.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.2)		(23.9%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   20.1		$   21.3		$   5.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.2)		(5.7%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.1		3.9%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (17.7)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.9)		(28.0%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(9.5%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   0.9		$   0.5		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.4		86.7%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (1.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.3)		(23.0%)

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (7.9)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   5.9		42.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (5.9)		$   (6.9)		$   (2.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   1.0		14.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.0		7.7%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (4.3)		$   (3.4)		$   (0.9)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(25.2%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   3.6		$   8.0		$   3.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.5)		(55.6%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (2.1)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.4)		(208.2%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.6)		$   (1.7)		$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(51.7%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.0		234.9%

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				2,228		2,261		590		- 0		- 0				(33)		(1.5%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				146		216		35		- 0		- 0				(70)		(32.4%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				6,472		7,103		2,182		- 0		- 0				(631)		(8.9%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,988		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,999		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   10,011		$   8,616		$   12,093		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,395		16.2%

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   16,430		$   11,810		$   7,752		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   4,620		39.1%



				New Retail GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,974		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   3		0.1%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (1,647)		$   (947)		$   (60)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (701)		(74.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   75		7.4%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   3,696		$   4,121		$   5,009		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (424)		(10.3%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   2.8		$   6.3		$   3.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.5)		(55.7%)

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   2.9		$   0.7		$   0.4		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.2		309.2%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						82.0%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(480) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

				EBITDA		No				$   5.8		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.0)		(46.0%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   0.5																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.5		9.0%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(370) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (0.7)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.3)		(112.2%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7								Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		1.7		1.0								Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9								Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0												Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0												Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						-0												Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0												Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						0.5												Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						-0												Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0												Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						6.3		$   10.8		4.6								Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Powersports QTD

																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   19.4		$   17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		19.4		17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		5.7		4.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		0.8		0.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		25.9		22.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		7.0		7.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		1.5		1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		34.4		30.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		2.7		2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		2.7		2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		1.1		1.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		(0.2)		(0.1)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		3.6		3.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		3.4		3.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		1.5		1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		8.5		7.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		(9.6)		(8.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		(1.1)		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		(1.2)		(1.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		(3.4)		(2.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		(0.5)		(0.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!				(3%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025, Q3 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		993		940		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		-		-		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(100%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		578		520		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		60		16		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		$   2,681		$   2,338		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				(100%)		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		$   1,823		$   1,940		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				(100%)		0%

				F&I				$   -		$   943		$   868		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				(100%)		0%





																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				6.5		1.1		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		0.9		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				6.5		2.0		0.5		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				6.5		2.0		0.5		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0				45%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		1.1		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.5		-0		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		0.9		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (2.6)		$   (2.9)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.5		-0		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		0.9		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (8.7)		$   (8.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(17%)		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!				2,090 bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.8				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.0				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				6.5		1.1		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.5		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		0.9		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Hail and storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8		$   2.3				(386%)		(13%)



								ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -		$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Powersports QTD

								Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024

				Current Period				6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024

				Time				2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Jun 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Mar 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Jun 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   19.4		$   17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		#REFRESH		$   19.4		$   17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   5.7		$   4.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.8		$   0.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				#REFRESH		$   25.9		$   22.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		#REFRESH		$   7.0		$   7.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		#REFRESH		$   1.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		#REFRESH		$   34.3		$   30.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   2.7		$   2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		#REFRESH		$   2.7		$   2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		#REFRESH		$   1.1		$   1.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				#REFRESH		$   3.7		$   3.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		#REFRESH		$   3.4		$   3.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		#REFRESH		$   1.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		#REFRESH		$   8.5		$   7.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.2)		$   (0.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (3.9)		$   (4.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.3)		$   (0.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.2		$   (0.1)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.6)		$   (0.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (2.3)		$   (1.8)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.5)		$   (1.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.1)		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.2)		$   (1.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		#REFRESH		$   (3.4)		$   (2.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.5)		$   (0.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(2.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		#REFRESH		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (6.5)		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (1.8)		(39.1%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		993		940		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		- 0		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		(100.0%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		993		940		#REFRESH		- 0				(993)		(100.0%)				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		578		520		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		60		16		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		1,571		1,460		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   19,520		$   18,643		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		$   19,520		$   18,643		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (19,520)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   9,832		$   8,959		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   13,363		$   11,248		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		$   2,681		$   2,338		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (2,681)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		$   2,681		$   2,338		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (2,681)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		$   1,823		$   1,940		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (1,823)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		$   (905)		$   (476)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   905		100.0%				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		$   943		$   868		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				$   (943)		(100.0%)				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   3,309		$   3,064		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   0.8		$   0.6		$   0.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   0.2		36.2%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   1.0		$   0.8		$   0.7		$   0.8		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   0.2		27.3%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		112.5%		113.2%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.5)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Impairment charges				$   6.5		$   1.1		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   -0		$   0.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   12.5		$   8.5		$   7.5		$   17.7		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   4.0		46.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (10.2)		$   (8.7)		$   (8.0)		$   (11.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (1.4)		(16.6%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!						2,090 bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   0.0		$   (2.6)		$   (2.9)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   2.7		101.2%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (1.8)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.0)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   1.4		44.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   (6.5)		(4.6)		(3.4)		4.0		0.5				Income (Loss) Before Taxes

								$   -0

				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.8				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.0				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   6.5		1.1		-0		-0		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		0.5		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   -0		0.9		-0		-0		-0				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8		$   2.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -









&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised SG&A

				(In millions)				FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q2 2024		Q2 2025



				Reported:

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Advertising				30.1		26.1		36.9		40.5		55.1				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Rent				50.1		46.6		42.4		40.3		39.2				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Other				255.2		284.6		335.7		377.2		388.7				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,273.0		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5				$   -0		$   (2.4)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		(4.4)		-0		(2.2)				-0		-0

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		(1.9)		(8.3)				(3.6)		(4.1)

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		(11.0)				(9.2)		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		10.0				-0		10.0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0



				Total SG&A adjustments				4.0		(1.2)		4.7		19.0		(8.0)				(12.8)		3.5



				Adjusted:

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   937.7		$   1,075.7		$   1,277.7		$   1,333.6		$   1,367.4				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.4%		1.1%		0.2%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.0%		0.0%		(0.2%)		0.0%		(0.1%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Storm damage charges				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.1%)		(0.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.7%)				(460.3%)		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 & Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.6%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Total effect of adjustments				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.2%		1.0%		(0.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Adjusted:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.2%		42.1%		45.2%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other				19.8%		16.0%		16.2%		19.5%		20.4%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total adjusted SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				ERROR:#VALUE!		68.9%



				Reported:

				Total gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				#REFRESH		#REFRESH						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		2.0				2.0		-0						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 & FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				$   2.0		$   -0



				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		0.0%

				Adjustments SG&A % sum of parts check				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Franchised SG&A

								FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q2 2024		Q2 2025

				Current Period				12/31/20		12/31/21		12/31/22		12/31/23		12/31/24				6/30/24		6/30/25

				Time				2020M12		2021M12		2022M12		2023M12		2024M12				2024M6		2025M6

				View				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer				Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands				AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts				AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None				None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000				1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				Jun 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)														Jun 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency						CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build

		Reported

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				#REFRESH		#REFRESH						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (30.1)		$   (26.1)		$   (36.9)		$   (40.5)		$   (55.1)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (422.6)		$   (500.3)		$   (593.9)		$   (583.5)		$   (598.2)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (61.7)		$   (69.7)		$   (84.4)		$   (76.9)		$   (102.1)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (50.1)		$   (46.6)		$   (42.7)		$   (40.3)		$   (39.2)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (30.0)		$   (32.1)		$   (44.6)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.7)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (175.6)		$   (219.4)		$   (264.1)		$   (273.1)		$   (294.2)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (163.6)		$   (182.8)		$   (206.4)		$   (254.6)		$   (241.8)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (933.7)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,375.4)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5				$   -0		$   (2.4)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   (2.2)				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (1.9)		$   (8.3)				$   (3.6)		$   (4.1)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (11.0)				$   (9.2)		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   10.0				$   -0		$   10.0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   527.6

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (937.8)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,367.4)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (363.7)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				ERROR:#VALUE!		68.9%

				

		Reported		SG&A $

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Advertising				$   30.1		$   26.1		$   36.9		$   40.5		$   55.1				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Rent				$   50.1		$   46.6		$   42.7		$   40.3		$   39.2				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other				$   255.2		$   284.6		$   335.3		$   377.2		$   388.7				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,272.9		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Reported		SG&A expenses as % of gross profit

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		




Load Template



																																								Franchised		ERROR:#N/A

		Form Import Template		EBITDA Load																																				EchoPark		ERROR:#N/A

		FormTemplateName:		EBITDA Load		Form Template Name																																		Powersports		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Name:		|WFProfile|		Valid Forms Workflow Name																																		Consolidated		- 0

		Workflow Scenario:		Stats		Workflow Scenario Name																																		Segment		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Time:		|WFTime|		Workflow Time Name																																						Has Data		Annotation		Assumption		Audit Comment		Footnote		Variance Explanation

		Dimension Tokens:		CB#		E#		P#		C#:[USD]		S#:[Stats]		T#:[|WFTime|]		V#:[Periodic]		A#		F#:[EndBal]		O#:[Forms]		IC#:[None]		UD1#:[NonFranchise]		UD2#:[None]		UD3#		UD4#:[None]		UD5#:[None]		UD6#:[None]		UD7#:[None]		UD8#:[None]		AMT#		HD#:[Yes]		AN#		AS#		AD#		FN#		VE#				Descriptions Drive Lookup for Load												Load Acct		Calc Acct		Description

		Data Rows:		Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												(74.3)																Income (Loss) Before Taxes												Stats_Pretax		EBITDA_Pretax		Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												24.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest												Stats_NonFPInt		EBITDA_NonFPInt		Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												35.8																Depreciation And Amortization												Stats_DepAmt		EBITDA_DepAmt		Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												5.7																Stock-Based Compensation Expense												Stats_StockComp		EBITDA_StockComp		Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships												Stats_LeaseDisp		EBITDA_LeaseDisp		Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												165.9																Impairment Charges												Stats_Impair		EBITDA_Impair		Impairment Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment												Stats_DebtExt		EBITDA_DebtExt		Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges												Stats_LTComp		EBITDA_LTComp		Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage												Stats_CDKcomp		EBITDA_CDKcomp		Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												2.4																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss												Stats_AcqDisp		EBITDA_AcqDisp		Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses												Stats_ClosedAccrual		EBITDA_ClosedAccrual		Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage												Stats_StormExp		EBITDA_StormExp		Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment												Stats_UsedAdj		EBITDA_UsedAdj		Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA												Stats_TotalEBITDA		EBITDA_Total		Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												11.7																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.4																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												5.1																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												(0.8)																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Pretax												Excel												(6.5)																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												1.3																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Impair												Excel												6.5																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												- 0																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_NI												Excel												(50.1)

				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_Tax												Excel												(19.0)

		New entities MUST be added above this line
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NM = Not MeaningfulNote: Gross profit per unit metrics are calculated based on actual unrounded amounts.

Q3 2025
Better / (Worse) % Change

(In millions, except unit and per unit data) Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q1 2025 Q4 2024 Q3 2024 Sequential Year-Over-Year

Revenues:
Used vehicles 439.2$               427.4$               473.7$               436.0$               470.3$               3% (7%)
Wholesale vehicles 30.4                    25.4                    27.3                    21.4                    23.8                    20% 28%

Total vehicles 469.6                  452.8                  501.0                  457.4                  494.1                  4% (5%)
Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I") 52.9                    55.8                    58.7                    48.8                    50.8                    (5%) 4%

Total revenues 522.5                  508.6                  559.7                  506.2                  544.9                  3% (4%)
Gross profit:

Used vehicles 2.0                      6.9                      5.4                      0.8                      4.4                      (71%) (55%)
Wholesale vehicles (0.5)                     (0.6)                     (0.2)                     (0.6)                     0.0                      23% (100%)

Total vehicles 1.5                      6.3                      5.2                      0.2                      4.4                      (76%) (66%)
Finance, insurance and other, net 52.9                    55.8                    58.7                    48.8                    50.8                    (5%) 4%

Total gross profit 54.4                    62.1                    63.9                    49.0                    55.2                    (12%) (1%)
SG&A expenses (43.5)                   (42.2)                   (44.8)                   (42.6)                   (40.2)                   (3%) (8%)
Impairment charges -                        -                        (0.2)                     (1.3)                     -                        NM NM 
Depreciation and amortization (5.1)                     (5.2)                     (5.2)                     (5.4)                     (5.4)                     2% 6%

Operating income (loss) 5.8                      14.7                    13.7                    (0.3)                     9.6                      (60%) (40%)
Interest expense, floor plan (2.8)                     (2.6)                     (3.1)                     (3.0)                     (3.7)                     (7%) 24%
Interest expense, other, net (0.4)                     (0.4)                     (0.4)                     (0.7)                     (0.7)                     (7%) 43%
Other income (expense), net -                        -                        (0.1)                     0.1                      -                        NM NM 

Income (loss) before taxes 2.6$                    11.7$                  10.1$                  (3.9)$                   5.2$                    (78%) (50%)

Unit sales volume:
Used vehicles 16,353               16,742               18,798               16,674               17,757               (2%) (8%)
Wholesale vehicles 3,224                  3,097                  3,150                  2,752                  2,720                  4% 19%

Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):
Total used vehicle and F&I 3,359$               3,747$               3,411$               2,974$               3,111$               (10%) 8%


Dates

		Input dates on this tab only - drives dates on all other tabs

		Only change date in ORANGE CELL

		2025		2024

		Current period		PY Current Period

		2025M9		2024M9

		9/30/25		9/30/24



		CY Q4		CY Q3		CY Q2		CY Q1

		2025M12		2025M9		2025M6		2025M3

		12/31/2025		9/30/2025		6/30/2025		3/31/2025

		PY Q4		PY Q3		PY Q2		PY Q1

		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3

		12/31/2024		9/30/2024		6/30/2024		3/31/2024

		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020		FY 2019

		2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

		12/31/2024		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020



Note: FY tab assumes a rolling 5 prior year comparison. 



QTD SEC Build

		\						Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD		9/30/25										9/29/24

								Month		Sep										Sep

								Year		2025										2024

								Date		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2024M9		2024M9		2024M9		2024M9

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions				Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions



										Sep 2025 QTD										Sep 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP				SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP

						Account		Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   1,872.8		$   1,834.0		$   -		$   38.8		6,507,497,550.9		$   1,566.8		$   1,539.9		$   -		$   26.9		$   (0.0)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   26.0		$   26.0		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95,278,002.9		$   22.2		$   22.2		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   -

						Round_100		New Vehicles		$   1,898.8		$   1,860.0		$   -		$   38.8		6,602,775,553.8		$   1,589.0		$   1,562.1		$   -		$   26.9		$   0.0

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		$   1,253.1		$   796.7		$   439.2		$   17.2		4,780,093,558.3		$   1,180.7		$   701.4		$   470.3		$   9.0		$   0.0

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   84.2		$   52.8		$   30.4		$   1.0		287,094,254.6		$   67.2		$   42.4		$   23.8		$   1.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		$   3,236.1		$   2,709.5		$   469.6		$   57.0		11,669,963,366.6		$   2,836.9		$   2,305.9		$   494.1		$   37.0		$   (0.1)

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		$   521.0		$   497.2		$   -		$   23.8		1,796,395,327.4		$   465.6		$   445.5		$   -		$   20.1		$   -

						Round_142		Collision Repair		$   12.9		$   12.9		$   -		$   -		50,140,178.9		$   13.4		$   13.4		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		$   533.9		$   510.1		$   -		$   23.8		1,846,535,506.4		$   479.0		$   458.9		$   -		$   20.1		$   -

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   203.8		$   147.6		$   52.9		$   3.3		707,791,438.9		$   175.6		$   122.4		$   50.8		$   2.3		$   0.1

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		$   3,973.8		$   3,367.2		$   522.5		$   84.1		14,224,290,311.8		$   3,491.5		$   2,887.2		$   544.9		$   59.4		$   0.0

										0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)		0.0		- 0		(0.0)		- 0		- 0		0.0



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		$   1,775.4		$   1,742.7		$   -		$   32.7		(0.0)		$   1,479.2		$   1,456.4		$   -		$   22.8		$   (0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles		$   26.0		$   26.0		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   21.6		$   21.6		$   -		$   -		$   -

								New Vehicles		$   1,801.4		$   1,768.7		$   -		$   32.7		(0.0)		$   1,500.8		$   1,478.0		$   -		$   22.8		$   (0.0)

								Used Vehicles		$   1,207.9		$   756.3		$   437.2		$   14.3		0.1		$   1,139.5		$   666.8		$   465.9		$   6.8		$   0.0

								Wholesale Vehicles		$   87.5		$   55.7		$   30.9		$   1.1		(0.2)		$   68.5		$   43.5		$   23.8		$   1.2		$   -

								Total Vehicles		$   3,096.8		$   2,580.7		$   468.1		$   48.1		(0.1)		$   2,708.8		$   2,188.3		$   489.7		$   30.8		$   (0.0)

								Parts & Service		$   255.6		$   242.9		$   -		$   12.7		0.0		$   233.0		$   222.1		$   -		$   10.9		$   0.0

								Collision Repair		$   5.9		$   5.9		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   6.1		$   6.1		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Total Fixed Operations		$   261.5		$   248.8		$   -		$   12.7		- 0		$   239.1		$   228.2		$   -		$   10.9		$   -

								Total Cost of Sales		$   3,358.3		$   2,829.5		$   468.1		$   60.8		(0.1)		$   2,947.9		$   2,416.5		$   489.7		$   41.7		$   0.0

										0.0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)		- 0		0.0



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   97.4		$   91.3		$   -		$   6.1		388,446,610.1		$   87.6		$   83.5		$   -		$   4.1		$   -

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		2,953,712.9		$   0.6		$   0.6		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		$   97.4		$   91.3		$   -		$   6.1		391,400,323.0		$   88.2		$   84.1		$   -		$   4.1		$   0.0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		$   45.2		$   40.4		$   2.0		$   2.9		170,710,055.4		$   41.2		$   34.6		$   4.4		$   2.2		$   -

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   (3.3)		$   (2.9)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.1)		(5,990,727.3)		$   (1.3)		$   (1.1)		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		$   139.3		$   128.8		$   1.5		$   8.9		556,119,651.1		$   128.1		$   117.6		$   4.4		$   6.2		$   (0.1)

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		$   265.4		$   254.3		$   -		$   11.1		903,890,291.3		$   232.6		$   223.4		$   -		$   9.2		$   -

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		$   7.0		$   7.0		$   -		$   -		27,080,072.0		$   7.3		$   7.3		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		$   272.4		$   261.3		$   -		$   11.1		930,970,363.3		$   239.9		$   230.7		$   -		$   9.2		$   0.0

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   203.8		$   147.6		$   52.9		$   3.3		707,791,438.9		$   175.6		$   122.4		$   50.8		$   2.3		$   0.1

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		$   615.5		$   537.7		$   54.4		$   23.3		2,194,881,453.3		$   543.6		$   470.7		$   55.2		$   17.7		$   0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		$   26.4		$   18.8		$   7.4		$   0.3		84,529,639.8		$   21.5		$   13.7		$   7.4		$   0.4		$   -

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		$   182.0		$   157.0		$   18.1		$   6.9		679,445,645.2		$   169.3		$   145.7		$   18.0		$   5.6		$   0.0

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		$   31.9		$   28.7		$   2.1		$   1.0		111,917,676.9		$   29.0		$   26.2		$   2.1		$   0.7		$   -

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		$   13.3		$   12.7		$   0.8		$   (0.2)		39,585,486.5		$   8.8		$   9.2		$   0.7		$   (1.1)		$   -

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		$   16.9		$   13.8		$   1.7		$   1.4		52,656,694.0		$   14.9		$   12.3		$   1.6		$   1.0		$   -

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		$   101.5		$   91.8		$   6.8		$   2.8		318,145,367.8		$   82.9		$   74.5		$   5.5		$   2.9		$   0.0

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		$   79.6		$   72.3		$   6.6		$   0.8		282,048,938.7		$   65.7		$   58.9		$   4.9		$   1.8		$   0.1

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		$   451.6		$   395.1		$   43.5		$   13.0		1,568,329,449.0		$   392.1		$   340.5		$   40.2		$   11.3		$   0.1

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		(0.0)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_600		Depreciation		$   41.2		$   34.6		$   5.1		$   1.3		150,446,653.5		$   37.9		$   31.5		$   5.4		$   1.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		$   122.7		$   108.0		$   5.8		$   9.0		476,105,350.7		$   113.6		$   98.7		$   9.6		$   5.3		$   (0.0)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		$   18.9		$   18.9		$   -		$   -		78,355,022.7		$   21.5		$   20.9		$   -		$   0.6		$   0.0

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		$   5.0		$   1.8		$   2.8		$   0.4		8,539,838.7		$   1.5		$   (2.2)		$   3.7		$   0.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		$   27.5		$   26.4		$   0.4		$   0.7		117,996,899.7		$   29.8		$   28.5		$   0.7		$   0.6		$   -

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   -		$   0.1		506,678.1		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   0.2

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		$   51.5		$   47.2		$   3.2		$   1.2		205,398,439.2		$   52.8		$   47.1		$   4.4		$   1.2		$   0.1

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   71.2		$   60.8		$   2.6		$   7.8		270,706,911.6		$   60.8		$   51.6		$   5.2		$   4.1		$   (0.1)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   (24.4)										$   13.4

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   46.8										$   74.2

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		$   46.8										$   74.2

										- 0										- 0



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		32,086		30,415		-		1,671				28,657		27,391		-		1,266

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		579		579		-		-				406		406		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units		32,665		30,994		-		1,671				29,063		27,797		-		1,266

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		44,167		26,407		16,353		1,407				43,474		24,940		17,757		777

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		8,957		5,649		3,224		84				7,792		4,973		2,720		99

								Total Units		85,789		63,050		19,577		3,162				80,329		57,710		20,477		2,142

								Total Retail Units		76,253		56,822		16,353		3,078				72,131		52,331		17,757		2,043

								Used:New Ratio		1.38		0.87		NM		NM				1.52		0.91		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		$   58,368		$   60,300		$   -		$   23,209				$   54,676		$   56,220		$   -		$   21,249

								Fleet Unit Price		$   44,815		$   44,815		$   -		$   -				$   54,648		$   54,648		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price		$   58,128		$   60,011		$   -		$   23,209				$   54,675		$   56,198		$   -		$   21,249

								Used Unit Price		$   28,372		$   30,172		$   26,855		$   12,243				$   27,158		$   28,123		$   26,485		$   11,568

								Wholesale Unit Price		$   9,408		$   9,349		$   9,444		$   12,000				$   8,615		$   8,499		$   8,757		$   10,575



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   3,035		$   3,001		$   -		$   3,655				$   3,056		$   3,047		$   -		$   3,249

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   23		$   23		$   -		$   -				$   1,596		$   1,596		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   2,982		$   2,945		$   -		$   3,655				$   3,036		$   3,026		$   -		$   3,249

								Gross per Used Unit		$   1,024		$   1,528		$   122		$   2,048				$   947		$   1,386		$   249		$   2,798

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   (376)		$   (495)		$   (156)		$   (743)				$   (173)		$   (236)		$   (10)		$   (1,444)

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   2,673		$   2,597		$   3,237		$   1,066				$   2,434		$   2,340		$   2,862		$   1,136

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						$   3,237										$   2,862

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck																

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   3,359										$   3,111



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		5.2%		5.0%		0.0%		15.7%				5.6%		5.4%		0.0%		15.3%

								Fleet Vehicles		0.1%		0.1%		0.0%		0.0%				2.9%		2.9%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		5.1%		4.9%		0.0%		15.7%				5.6%		5.4%		0.0%		15.3%

								Used Vehicles		3.6%		5.1%		0.5%		16.7%				3.5%		4.9%		0.9%		24.2%

								Wholesale Vehicles		(4.0%)		(5.3%)		(1.7%)		(6.2%)				(2.0%)		(2.8%)		(0.1%)		(13.7%)

								Fixed Operations		51.0%		51.2%		0.0%		46.7%				50.1%		50.3%		0.0%		45.9%

								Finance & Insurance		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit		15.5%		16.0%		10.4%		27.7%				15.6%		16.3%		10.1%		29.8%



						D001

						GP150								$   -										$   -
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&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



QTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD				9/30/25								9/29/24

								Month				Sep								Sep

								Year				2025								2024

								Date				2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2025M9		2024M9		2025M9

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Sep 2025 QTD								Sep 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market

tc={0BB2D8B0-70F8-4FA5-A844-1C50B9FF2CC2}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   1,725.7		$   -		$   35.2				$   1,533.9		$   -		$   26.4

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   24.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.8		$   -		$   -

						Round_100		New Vehicles				$   1,749.7		$   -		$   35.2				$   1,555.7		$   -		$   26.4

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				$   767.4		$   439.2		$   16.2				$   698.6		$   470.3		$   8.7

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   48.8		$   30.4		$   1.0				$   42.1		$   23.8		$   0.9

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   2,565.9		$   469.6		$   52.4				$   2,296.4		$   494.1		$   36.0

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				$   472.0		$   -		$   22.7				$   443.9		$   -		$   19.7

						Round_142		Collision Repair				$   12.9		$   -		$   -				$   13.5		$   -		$   -

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				$   484.9		$   -		$   22.7				$   457.4		$   -		$   19.7

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   137.2		$   51.6		$   3.2				$   121.9		$   51.4		$   2.3

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				$   3,188.0		$   521.2		$   78.3				$   2,875.7		$   545.5		$   58.0

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles				$   1,642.2		$   -		$   29.7				$   1,450.4		$   -		$   22.4

								Fleet Vehicles				$   24.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.1		$   -		$   -

								New Vehicles				$   1,666.2		$   -		$   29.7				$   1,471.5		$   -		$   22.4

								Used Vehicles				$   728.2		$   438.1		$   13.5				$   664.0		$   465.9		$   6.6

								Wholesale Vehicles				$   51.4		$   30.9		$   1.0				$   43.3		$   23.8		$   1.1

								Total Vehicles				$   2,445.8		$   469.0		$   44.2				$   2,178.8		$   489.7		$   30.1

								Parts & Service				$   230.7		$   -		$   12.1				$   221.4		$   -		$   10.6

								Collision Repair				$   5.9		$   -		$   -				$   6.2		$   -		$   -

								Total Fixed Operations				$   236.6		$   -		$   12.1				$   227.6		$   -		$   10.6

								Total Cost of Sales				$   2,682.4		$   469.0		$   56.3				$   2,406.4		$   489.7		$   40.7

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   83.5		$   -		$   5.5				$   83.5		$   -		$   4.0

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   0.7		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				$   83.5		$   -		$   5.5				$   84.2		$   -		$   4.0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				$   39.2		$   1.1		$   2.7				$   34.6		$   4.4		$   2.1

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   (2.6)		$   (0.5)		$   -				$   (1.2)		$   -		$   (0.2)

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				$   120.1		$   0.6		$   8.2				$   117.6		$   4.4		$   5.9

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				$   241.3		$   -		$   10.6				$   222.5		$   -		$   9.1

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				$   7.0		$   -		$   -				$   7.3		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				$   248.3		$   -		$   10.6				$   229.8		$   -		$   9.1

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   137.2		$   51.6		$   3.2				$   121.9		$   51.4		$   2.3

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				$   505.6		$   52.2		$   22.0				$   469.3		$   55.8		$   17.3

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising				$   15.1		$   7.2		$   0.3				$   13.4		$   7.3		$   0.4

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				$   147.6		$   17.8		$   6.4				$   141.6		$   17.7		$   5.2

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				$   23.6		$   2.1		$   1.0				$   26.2		$   2.0		$   0.7

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				$   34.5		$   5.6		$   0.8				$   35.2		$   5.6		$   (0.2)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				$   13.4		$   1.7		$   1.3				$   12.1		$   1.5		$   1.0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				$   61.2		$   3.5		$   1.5				$   53.6		$   3.2		$   1.5

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				$   48.9		$   5.7		$   0.6				$   49.3		$   5.7		$   1.5

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				$   344.3		$   43.6		$   11.9				$   331.4		$   43.0		$   10.1

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_600		Depreciation				$   17.4		$   2.3		$   0.7				$   15.6		$   2.1		$   0.6

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				$   143.9		$   6.3		$   9.4				$   122.3		$   10.7		$   6.6

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				$   17.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.1		$   -		$   0.5

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				$   3.7		$   2.8		$   0.4				$   4.2		$   3.7		$   -

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				$   5.1		$   0.3		$   0.6				$   4.5		$   0.3		$   0.6

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Includes impact of Discops for reporting purposes		$   -		$   -		$   0.1				$   -		$   0.1		$   -

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				$   25.8		$   3.1		$   1.1				$   29.8		$   4.1		$   1.1

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				$   118.1		$   3.2		$   8.3				$   92.5		$   6.6		$   5.5

												- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0										118236224.37

																																		105653472.91

								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				29,269		-		1,497				27,236		-		1,240

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				560		-		-				398		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units				29,829		-		1,497				27,634		-		1,240

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				25,628		16,353		1,325				24,802		17,757		748

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				5,433		3,224		84				4,940		2,720		99

								Total Units				60,890		19,577		2,906				57,376		20,477		2,087

								Total Retail Units				54,897		16,353		2,822				52,038		17,757		1,988

								Used:New Ratio				0.88		NM		0.89				0.91		NM		0.60



								New Retail Unit Price				$   58,960		$   -		$   23,510				$   56,320		$   -		$   21,252

								Fleet Unit Price				$   42,862		$   -		$   -				$   54,740		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price				$   58,658		$   -		$   23,510				$   56,297		$   -		$   21,252

								Used Unit Price				$   29,945		$   26,855		$   12,262				$   28,167		$   26,485		$   11,565

								Wholesale Unit Price				$   8,966		$   9,444		$   12,000				$   8,522		$   8,757		$   10,564



								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   2,852		$   -		$   3,693				$   3,067		$   -		$   3,263

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   133		$   -		$   -				$   1,639		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit				$   2,801		$   -		$   3,693				$   3,047		$   -		$   3,263

								Gross per Used Unit				$   1,530		$   65		$   2,041				$   1,394		$   249		$   2,812

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   (496)		$   (156)		$   (743)				$   (233)		$   (10)		$   (1,444)

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   2,500		$   3,156		$   1,125				$   2,342		$   2,896		$   1,133

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit						$   3,220								$   3,145



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles				4.8%		0.0%		15.7%				5.4%		0.0%		15.4%

								Fleet Vehicles				0.3%		0.0%		0.0%				3.0%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles				4.8%		0.0%		15.7%				5.4%		0.0%		15.4%

								Used Vehicles				5.1%		0.2%		16.6%				4.9%		0.9%		24.3%

								Wholesale Vehicles				(5.5%)		(1.7%)		(6.2%)				(2.7%)		(0.1%)		(13.7%)

								Fixed Operations				51.2%		0.0%		46.9%				50.2%		0.0%		46.0%

								Finance & Insurance				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.0%		28.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.2%		29.8%





Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck
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Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build

								Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD		9/30/25										9/29/24

										Sep										Sep

										2025										2024

								Date		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2024M9		2024M9		2024M9		2024M9

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions

										Sep 2025 YTD										Sep 2024 YTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   5,195.2		$   5,110.1		$   -		$   85.1		6,507.5		$   4,575.2		$   4,510.8		$   -		$   64.4		(0.0)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   77.4		$   77.4		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95.3		$   68.0		$   68.0		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		- 0

						Round_100		New Vehicles		$   5,272.6		$   5,187.5		$   -		$   85.1		6,602.8		$   4,643.2		$   4,578.8		$   -		$   64.4		(0.0)

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		$   3,658.8		$   2,287.3		$   1,340.3		$   31.2		4,780.1		$   3,582.5		$   2,162.8		$   1,402.0		$   17.6		0.1

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   250.5		$   165.1		$   83.2		$   2.1		287.1		$   215.8		$   139.1		$   74.4		$   2.3		0.0

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles		$   9,181.9		$   7,639.9		$   1,423.5		$   118.4		11,670.0		$   8,441.5		$   6,880.7		$   1,476.4		$   84.3		0.1

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		$   1,468.6		$   1,427.3		$   -		$   41.4		1,796.4		$   1,331.8		$   1,295.2		$   -		$   36.6		(0.0)

						Round_142		Collision Repair		$   35.2		$   35.2		$   -		$   -		50.1		$   38.0		$   38.0		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		$   1,503.8		$   1,462.5		$   -		$   41.4		1,846.5		$   1,369.8		$   1,333.2		$   -		$   36.6		(0.0)

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   596.6		$   422.5		$   167.4		$   6.7		707.8		$   517.2		$   366.3		$   145.2		$   5.8		(0.1)

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		$   11,282.3		$   9,524.9		$   1,590.9		$   166.5		14,224.3		$   10,328.5		$   8,580.2		$   1,621.6		$   126.7		(0.0)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		$   4,909.2		$   4,836.8		$   -		$   72.4		(0.0)		$   4,293.4		$   4,238.3		$   -		$   55.1		(0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles		$   76.3		$   76.3		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   65.7		$   65.7		$   -		$   -		- 0

								New Vehicles		$   4,985.5		$   4,913.1		$   -		$   72.4		(0.0)		$   4,359.1		$   4,304.0		$   -		$   55.1		(0.0)

								Used Vehicles		$   3,519.1		$   2,167.5		$   1,326.0		$   25.6		0.0		$   3,449.6		$   2,048.7		$   1,387.6		$   13.3		(0.0)

								Wholesale Vehicles		$   256.6		$   169.8		$   84.5		$   2.2		0.1		$   218.5		$   140.9		$   75.1		$   2.5		(0.0)

								Total Vehicles		$   8,761.2		$   7,250.4		$   1,410.5		$   100.2		0.1		$   8,027.2		$   6,493.6		$   1,462.7		$   70.9		0.0

								Parts & Service		$   721.1		$   699.3		$   -		$   21.9		(0.1)		$   664.6		$   645.0		$   -		$   19.6		(0.0)

								Collision Repair		$   15.8		$   15.8		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   17.8		$   17.8		$   -		$   -		- 0

								Total Fixed Operations		$   736.9		$   715.1		$   -		$   21.9		(0.1)		$   682.4		$   662.8		$   -		$   19.6		(0.0)

								Total Cost of Sales		$   9,498.1		$   7,965.5		$   1,410.5		$   122.1		(0.0)		$   8,709.6		$   7,156.4		$   1,462.7		$   90.5		- 0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		(0.0)		- 0		(0.0)



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   286.0		$   273.3		$   -		$   12.7		388.4		$   281.8		$   272.5		$   -		$   9.3		- 0

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -		$   -		3.0		$   2.3		$   2.3		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		$   287.1		$   274.4		$   -		$   12.7		391.4		$   284.1		$   274.8		$   -		$   9.3		- 0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		$   139.7		$   119.8		$   14.3		$   5.6		170.7		$   132.9		$   114.1		$   14.4		$   4.3		0.1

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   (6.1)		$   (4.7)		$   (1.3)		$   (0.1)		(6.0)		$   (2.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.2)		- 0

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		$   420.7		$   389.5		$   13.0		$   18.2		556.1		$   414.3		$   387.1		$   13.7		$   13.4		0.1

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		$   747.5		$   728.0		$   -		$   19.5		903.9		$   667.2		$   650.2		$   -		$   17.0		- 0

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		$   19.4		$   19.4		$   -		$   -		27.1		$   20.2		$   20.2		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		$   766.9		$   747.4		$   -		$   19.5		931.0		$   687.4		$   670.4		$   -		$   17.0		- 0

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   596.6		$   422.5		$   167.4		$   6.7		707.8		$   517.2		$   366.3		$   145.2		$   5.8		(0.1)

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		$   1,784.2		$   1,559.4		$   180.4		$   44.4		2,194.9		$   1,618.9		$   1,423.8		$   158.9		$   36.2		0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		$   74.6		$   51.4		$   22.4		$   0.8		84.5		$   65.5		$   43.2		$   21.0		$   1.2		0.1

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		$   534.5		$   463.2		$   55.9		$   15.4		679.4		$   512.4		$   443.1		$   55.6		$   13.7		(0.0)

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		$   91.1		$   82.0		$   6.1		$   3.0		111.9		$   84.7		$   75.5		$   7.9		$   1.2		0.1

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		$   33.4		$   31.8		$   2.3		$   (0.7)		39.6		$   25.9		$   29.6		$   (2.7)		$   (1.0)		(0.0)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		$   45.6		$   38.3		$   4.8		$   2.5		52.7		$   39.7		$   33.2		$   5.0		$   1.5		- 0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		$   272.3		$   244.4		$   20.2		$   7.7		318.1		$   237.9		$   215.4		$   16.4		$   6.1		- 0

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		$   193.0		$   170.1		$   18.9		$   4.1		282.1		$   211.3		$   187.0		$   19.9		$   4.6		(0.2)

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		$   1,244.5		$   1,081.2		$   130.6		$   32.8		1,568.3		$   1,177.4		$   1,027.0		$   123.1		$   27.3		0.0

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		$   173.8		$   165.9		$   0.2		$   7.6		- 0		$   2.4		$   1.0		$   1.4		$   -		- 0

						Round_600		Depreciation		$   121.6		$   102.2		$   15.5		$   3.9		150.5		$   111.1		$   91.6		$   16.4		$   3.1		- 0

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		$   244.3		$   210.1		$   34.1		$   0.1		476.1		$   328.0		$   304.2		$   18.0		$   5.8		0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		(0.0)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		$   53.0		$   52.9		$   -		$   0.1		78.4		$   58.7		$   57.2		$   -		$   1.5		- 0

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		$   9.2		$   (0.6)		$   8.6		$   1.3		8.5		$   6.7		$   (4.7)		$   11.3		$   0.1		(0.0)

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		$   82.5		$   79.3		$   1.1		$   2.1		118.0		$   88.1		$   84.1		$   2.0		$   1.9		0.1

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (0.1)		0.5		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   -		$   -		(0.1)

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		$   144.7		$   131.6		$   9.7		$   3.4		205.4		$   154.0		$   137.2		$   13.3		$   3.5		0.0

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   99.6		$   78.5		$   24.4		$   (3.3)		270.7		$   174.0		$   167.0		$   4.7		$   2.3		- 0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   (27.8)										$   (16.6)

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   71.8										$   157.4

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		$   71.8										$   157.4

										- 0										- 0



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		90,639		86,581		-		4,058				82,504		79,200		-		3,304

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		1,533		1,533		-		-				1,299		1,299		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units		92,172		88,114		-		4,058				83,803		80,499		-		3,304

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		131,496		76,801		51,893		2,802				130,361		76,274		52,379		1,708

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		27,730		18,057		9,471		202				23,763		15,326		8,307		130

								Total Units		251,398		182,972		61,364		7,062				237,927		172,099		60,686		5,142

								Total Retail Units		222,135		163,382		51,893		6,860				212,865		155,474		52,379		5,012

								Used:New Ratio		1.45		0.89		NM		NM				1.58		0.96		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		$   57,317		$   59,021		$   -		$   20,967				$   55,454		$   56,954		$   -		$   19,504

								Fleet Unit Price		$   50,519		$   50,519		$   -		$   -				$   52,349		$   52,349		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price		$   57,204		$   58,873		$   -		$   20,967				$   55,406		$   56,880		$   -		$   19,504

								Used Unit Price		$   27,824		$   29,782		$   25,827		$   11,145				$   27,481		$   28,356		$   26,767		$   10,332

								Wholesale Unit Price		$   9,031		$   9,146		$   8,786		$   10,130				$   9,079		$   9,076		$   8,959		$   17,067



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   3,155		$   3,156		$   -		$   3,133				$   3,416		$   3,441		$   -		$   2,820

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   711		$   711		$   -		$   -				$   1,743		$   1,743		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   3,114		$   3,114		$   -		$   3,133				$   3,390		$   3,413		$   -		$   2,820

								Gross per Used Unit		$   1,062		$   1,559		$   276		$   1,992				$   1,020		$   1,497		$   276		$   2,537

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   (220)		$   (255)		$   (145)		$   (709)				$   (113)		$   (118)		$   (78)		$   (1,791)

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   2,686		$   2,586		$   3,227		$   981				$   2,430		$   2,356		$   2,771		$   1,157

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						$   3,227										$   2,771

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   3,503										$   3,047



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		5.5%		5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.2%		6.0%		0.0%		14.5%

								Fleet Vehicles		1.4%		1.4%		0.0%		0.0%				3.3%		3.3%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		5.4%		5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.1%		6.0%		0.0%		14.5%

								Used Vehicles		3.8%		5.2%		1.1%		17.9%				3.7%		5.3%		1.0%		24.6%

								Wholesale Vehicles		(2.4%)		(2.8%)		(1.6%)		(7.0%)				(1.2%)		(1.3%)		(0.9%)		(10.5%)

								Fixed Operations		51.0%		51.1%		0.0%		47.1%				50.2%		50.3%		0.0%		46.4%

								Finance & Insurance		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit		15.8%		16.4%		11.3%		26.7%				15.7%		16.6%		9.8%		28.6%









						D001								$   -										$   (10,255.0)

						GP150











&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD				9/30/25								9/29/24

												Sep								Sep

												2025								2024

								Date				2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2025M9		2024M9		2025M9

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit																342449203.34

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted																		314936585.74

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Sep 2025 YTD								Sep 2024 YTD

										SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market

tc={5149B869-8E2F-4F75-B7BD-20BCC6E94053}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   4,964.6		$   -		$   75.0				$   4,491.1		$   -		$   62.3		$   (1,444.4)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,672.7)		$   -0		$   (26.1)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   75.5		$   -		$   -				$   67.6		$   -		$   -		$   (19.8)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (23.7)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_100		New Vehicles				$   5,040.1		$   -		$   75.0				$   4,558.7		$   -		$   62.3		$   (1,464.2)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,696.4)		$   -0		$   (26.1)

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				$   2,225.2		$   1,340.3		$   27.8				$   2,149.7		$   1,392.4		$   16.7		$   (680.4)		$   (488.0)		$   6.5				$   (871.6)		$   (396.2)		$   (2.3)

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   159.1		$   83.2		$   2.1				$   138.1		$   71.2		$   2.0		$   (29.0)		$   (9.5)		$   (0.4)				$   (64.0)		$   (17.0)		$   (0.5)

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   7,424.4		$   1,423.5		$   104.9				$   6,846.5		$   1,463.6		$   81.0		$   (2,173.6)		$   (497.5)		$   0.8				$   (2,632.0)		$   (413.2)		$   (28.9)

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				$   1,386.9		$   -		$   37.9				$   1,289.3		$   -		$   35.2		$   (359.5)		$   -0		$   (4.5)				$   (358.4)		$   -0		$   (9.8)

						Round_142		Collision Repair				$   35.2		$   -		$   -				$   38.0		$   -		$   -		$   (15.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (14.6)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				$   1,422.1		$   -		$   37.9				$   1,327.3		$   -		$   35.2		$   (374.5)		$   -0		$   (4.5)				$   (373.0)		$   -0		$   (9.8)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   407.7		$   163.8		$   6.4				$   364.1		$   146.2		$   5.5		$   (97.6)		$   (31.7)		$   (0.6)				$   (130.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (1.7)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				$   9,254.2		$   1,587.3		$   149.2				$   8,537.9		$   1,609.8		$   121.7		$   (2,645.7)		$   (529.2)		$   (4.3)				$   (3,135.7)		$   (416.4)		$   (40.4)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Cost of Sales																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Retail Vehicles				$   4,700.7		$   -		$   63.8				$   4,218.3		$   -		$   53.2		$   (1,331.9)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,430.6)		$   -0		$   (18.6)

								Fleet Vehicles				$   74.3		$   -		$   -				$   65.3		$   -		$   -		$   (18.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (22.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								New Vehicles				$   4,775.0		$   -		$   63.8				$   4,283.6		$   -		$   53.2		$   (1,350.0)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,452.6)		$   -0		$   (18.6)

								Used Vehicles				$   2,108.0		$   1,328.8		$   22.8				$   2,034.8		$   1,377.6		$   12.6		$   (647.7)		$   (483.9)		$   6.6				$   (824.9)		$   (419.3)		$   (1.1)

								Wholesale Vehicles				$   163.4		$   84.6		$   2.3				$   139.7		$   71.2		$   2.2		$   (29.0)		$   (8.7)		$   (0.4)				$   (64.7)		$   (15.4)		$   (0.6)

								Total Vehicles				$   7,046.4		$   1,413.4		$   88.9				$   6,458.1		$   1,448.8		$   68.0		$   (2,026.7)		$   (492.6)		$   0.9				$   (2,342.2)		$   (434.7)		$   (20.3)

								Parts & Service				$   679.5		$   -		$   19.8				$   642.7		$   -		$   18.8		$   (189.1)		$   -0		$   (3.1)				$   (188.1)		$   -0		$   (5.0)

								Collision Repair				$   15.8		$   -		$   -				$   17.8		$   -		$   -		$   (7.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (7.2)		$   -0		$   -0

								Total Fixed Operations				$   695.3		$   -		$   19.8				$   660.5		$   -		$   18.8		$   (196.7)		$   -0		$   (3.1)				$   (195.3)		$   -0		$   (5.0)

								Total Cost of Sales				$   7,741.7		$   1,413.4		$   108.7				$   7,118.6		$   1,448.8		$   86.8		$   (2,223.4)		$   (492.6)		$   (2.2)				$   (2,537.5)		$   (434.7)		$   (25.3)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross Profit																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   263.9		$   -		$   11.2				$   272.8		$   -		$   9.1		$   (112.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (242.1)		$   -0		$   (7.5)

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   1.2		$   -		$   -				$   2.3		$   -		$   -		$   (1.8)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				$   265.1		$   -		$   11.2				$   275.1		$   -		$   9.1		$   (114.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (243.8)		$   -0		$   (7.5)

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				$   117.2		$   11.5		$   5.0				$   114.9		$   14.8		$   4.1		$   (32.7)		$   (4.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (46.7)		$   23.1		$   (1.2)

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   (4.3)		$   (1.4)		$   (0.2)				$   (1.6)		$   -		$   (0.2)		$   0.0		$   (0.8)		$   (0.0)				$   0.7		$   (1.6)		$   0.1

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				$   378.0		$   10.1		$   16.0				$   388.4		$   14.8		$   13.0		$   (146.9)		$   (4.9)		$   (0.1)				$   (289.8)		$   21.5		$   (8.6)

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				$   707.4		$   -		$   18.1				$   646.6		$   -		$   16.4		$   (170.4)		$   -0		$   (1.4)				$   (170.3)		$   -0		$   (4.8)

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				$   19.4		$   -		$   -				$   20.2		$   -		$   -		$   (7.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (7.4)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				$   726.8		$   -		$   18.1				$   666.8		$   -		$   16.4		$   (177.8)		$   -0		$   (1.4)				$   (177.7)		$   -0		$   (4.8)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   407.7		$   163.8		$   6.4				$   364.1		$   146.2		$   5.5		$   (97.6)		$   (31.7)		$   (0.6)				$   (130.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (1.7)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				$   1,512.5		$   173.9		$   40.5				$   1,419.3		$   161.0		$   34.9		$   (422.3)		$   (36.6)		$   (2.1)				$   (598.2)		$   18.3		$   (15.1)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								SG&A Expenses																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_500_A		Advertising				$   42.9		$   21.9		$   0.8				$   38.1		$   20.5		$   1.1		$   (7.3)		$   (5.2)		$   (0.7)				$   (5.4)		$   (3.8)		$   (0.6)

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				$   441.2		$   54.9		$   13.7				$   429.8		$   52.1		$   12.6		$   (142.0)		$   (14.8)		$   (2.7)				$   (138.4)		$   (14.9)		$   (0.9)

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				$   72.9		$   6.1		$   1.8				$   75.6		$   6.0		$   1.2		$   (29.2)		$   (1.9)		$   0.2				$   (21.0)		$   (2.1)		$   (0.3)

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				$   103.9		$   16.8		$   2.5				$   106.1		$   16.5		$   1.6		$   (38.9)		$   (5.3)		$   0.3				$   (28.9)		$   (4.7)		$   (0.7)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				$   37.2		$   4.5		$   2.4				$   32.7		$   4.0		$   1.5		$   (7.0)		$   (0.8)		$   0.6				$   (12.6)		$   (1.9)		$   -0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				$   175.7		$   10.4		$   4.0				$   161.3		$   9.5		$   3.3		$   (41.9)		$   (2.5)		$   (0.1)				$   (52.2)		$   (3.1)		$   (6.3)

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				$   147.0		$   17.6		$   2.9				$   146.7		$   16.8		$   3.7		$   (47.3)		$   (4.4)		$   (1.7)				$   (25.3)		$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				$   1,020.8		$   132.2		$   28.1				$   990.3		$   125.4		$   25.0		$   (313.6)		$   (34.9)		$   (4.1)				$   (283.8)		$   (33.2)		$   (11.1)

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				$   165.9		$   -		$   6.5				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   165.9		$   -0		$   6.5				$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_600		Depreciation				$   51.3		$   6.9		$   2.1				$   45.4		$   6.6		$   1.8		$   (10.3)		$   (2.0)		$   (0.4)				$   (8.9)		$   (2.3)		$   (0.3)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				$   274.5		$   34.8		$   3.8				$   383.6		$   29.0		$   8.1		$   (264.3)		$   0.3		$   (4.1)				$   (304.5)		$   53.8		$   (3.7)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				$   51.0		$   -		$   -				$   57.7		$   -		$   1.2		$   (27.0)		$   -0		$   (1.2)				$   8.5		$   -0		$   0.7

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				$   10.8		$   8.6		$   1.1				$   11.9		$   11.2		$   0.1		$   (5.4)		$   (5.5)		$   0.4				$   (4.1)		$   (2.8)		$   0.1

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				$   14.8		$   0.9		$   1.9				$   13.1		$   0.9		$   1.7		$   (2.9)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.7)				$   -0		$   (0.4)		$   -0

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)				$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		$   -		$   -		$   0.0		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				$   76.5		$   9.4		$   2.9				$   82.6		$   12.1		$   3.0		$   (35.3)		$   (5.9)		$   (1.6)				$   4.3		$   (3.2)		$   0.8

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				$   198.0		$   25.4		$   0.9				$   301.0		$   16.9		$   5.1		$   (229.0)		$   6.2		$   (2.5)				$   (308.8)		$   57.0		$   (4.5)

												- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								FINANCIAL METRICS:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				84,746		-		3,584				78,703		-		3,215		$   (26,392.0)		$   -0		$   (587.0)				$   (27,344.0)		$   -0		$   (1,620.0)

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				1,514		-		-				1,291		-		-		$   (291.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (680.0)		$   -0		$   -0

						NewSales_U		New Units				86,260		-		3,584				79,994		-		3,215		$   (26,683.0)		$   -0		$   (587.0)				$   (28,024.0)		$   -0		$   (1,620.0)

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				74,900		51,893		2,516				75,692		52,016		1,617		$   (26,565.0)		$   (16,797.0)		$   391.0				$   (23,371.0)		$   (10,589.0)		$   (601.0)

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				17,566		9,471		199				15,161		8,098		130		$   (3,341.0)		$   (1,379.0)		$   56.0				$   (5,163.0)		$   (1,277.0)		$   (85.0)

								Total Units				178,726		61,364		6,299				170,847		60,114		4,962		$   (56,589.0)		$   (18,176.0)		$   (140.0)				$   (56,558.0)		$   (11,866.0)		$   (2,306.0)

								Total Retail Units				159,646		51,893		6,100				154,395		52,016		4,832		$   (52,957.0)		$   (16,797.0)		$   (196.0)				$   (50,715.0)		$   (10,589.0)		$   (2,221.0)

								Used:New Ratio				0.88		NM		0.70				0.96		NM		0.50		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.2				$   0.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Unit Price				$   58,582		$   -		$   20,937				$   57,063		$   -		$   19,380		$   914.4		$   -0		$   1,675.6				$   (1,059.5)		$   -0		$   1,091.8

								Fleet Unit Price				$   49,868		$   -		$   -				$   52,363		$   -		$   -		$   (2,918.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   6,004.1		$   -0		$   -0

								New Unit Price				$   58,429		$   -		$   20,937				$   56,988		$   -		$   19,380		$   839.4		$   -0		$   1,675.6				$   (920.7)		$   -0		$   1,091.8

								Used Unit Price				$   29,709		$   25,828		$   11,060				$   28,401		$   26,768		$   10,315		$   1,072.5		$   (788.6)		$   1,014.9				$   (2,097.5)		$   (1,801.2)		$   1,752.6

								Wholesale Unit Price				$   9,057		$   8,786		$   10,249				$   9,104		$   8,797		$   15,331		$   56.7		$   249.1		$   (6,464.5)				$   (837.5)		$   (619.8)		$   3,473.4

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   3,114		$   -		$   3,112				$   3,466		$   -		$   2,834		$   (272.2)		$   -0		$   425.0				$   (1,389.1)		$   -0		$   (595.6)

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   760		$   -		$   -				$   1,757		$   -		$   -		$   (876.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (285.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Unit				$   3,073		$   -		$   3,112				$   3,439		$   -		$   2,834		$   (285.6)		$   -0		$   425.0				$   (1,365.3)		$   -0		$   (595.6)

								Gross per Used Unit				$   1,565		$   221		$   1,993				$   1,518		$   285		$   2,551		$   87.4		$   (6.3)		$   (427.3)				$   (113.0)		$   417.5		$   165.3

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   (247)		$   (145)		$   (634)				$   (112)		$   (7)		$   (1,813)		$   (35.2)		$   (83.5)		$   1,047.8				$   5.2		$   (181.0)		$   (862.4)

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   2,554		$   3,157		$   1,049				$   2,359		$   2,812		$   1,128		$   177.4		$   309.9		$   (57.0)				$   (53.9)		$   425.5		$   110.9

								Combined Used F&I per Retail Unit						$   3,377								$   3,096				$   -0		$   303.6		$   -0				$   -0		$   843.0		$   -0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								GPM %:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Vehicles				5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.1%		0.0%		14.6%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles				1.5%		0.0%		0.0%				3.4%		0.0%		0.0%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								New Vehicles				5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.0%		0.0%		14.6%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Used Vehicles				5.3%		0.9%		18.0%				5.3%		1.1%		24.7%		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   (0.1)				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   (0.0)

								Wholesale Vehicles				(2.7%)		(1.6%)		(6.2%)				(1.2%)		(0.1%)		(11.8%)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)

								Fixed Operations				51.1%		0.0%		47.7%				50.2%		0.0%		46.6%		$   0.0		$   -0		$   0.0				$   0.0		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Finance & Insurance				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		11.0%		27.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.0%		28.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0		$   (0.0)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0		$   (0.0)



Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck





&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



Non-GAAP Appendix Support-->





Slide - Consolidated FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,602.8		6,396.8		5,722.0		5,118.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						4,780.1		5,213.6		5,515.4		4,933.6		3,604.2				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						287.1		318.8		484.9		367.2		197.4				(10%)

				Total vehicles						11,670.0		11,929.2		11,722.3		10,418.8		8,082.8				(2%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,846.5		1,759.5		1,599.7		1,340.4		1,194.3				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total revenues						14,224.3		14,372.4		14,001.1		12,396.4		9,767.0				(1%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						388.4		535.4		662.8		459.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.6		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						391.4		539.4		667.7		461.4		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						170.7		151.2		180.8		133.0		105.2				13%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(6.0)		(2.6)		(3.1)		9.6		0.1				(132%)

				Total vehicles						556.1		688.0		845.4		604.0		339.4				(19%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						928.9		874.0		792.5		673.1		594.3				6%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total gross profit						2,192.8		2,245.7		2,317.0		1,914.3		1,423.6				(2%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,577.0)		(1,600.5)		(1,555.1)		(1,274.7)		(1,028.7)				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(3.9)		(79.3)		(320.4)		(0.1)		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(150.4)		(142.3)		(127.5)		(101.1)		(91.0)				(6%)

				Operating income (loss)						461.5		423.6		314.0		538.4		33.9				9%

				Interest expense, floor plan						(86.9)		(67.2)		(34.3)		(16.7)		(27.2)				(29%)

				Interest expense, other, net						(118.0)		(114.6)		(89.9)		(48.0)		(41.6)				(3%)

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.1		0.2		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(34.8)				6%

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				21%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				3%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				24%



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2%)

				Wholesale vehicles						32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				0%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				15%

				F&I						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				3%







				(In millions, except per share data)				LTM Q3 2025		FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total pre-tax adjustments						14.6		79.9		315.7		23.3		260.0

				Tax effect of above items						(3.8)		(19.9)		(22.6)		(5.9)		(40.4)

				Non-recurring tax items						(31.0)		5.8		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						(20.2)		65.8		293.1		17.4		219.6

				Adjusted net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   195.8		$   244.0		$   381.6		$   366.3		$   168.9



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85

				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)

				Impairment charges						3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.0



				Reported gross profit						$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   2,194.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.1)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.4		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.9)		$   (1,559.8)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%

				Reported net income (loss)				$   130.4		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				51.2		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6

				Income (loss) before taxes				181.6		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)

				Non-floor plan interest				106.1		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7

				Depreciation and amortization				167.2		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9

				Stock-based compensation expense				22.8		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges				175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.9		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)

				Hail and storm damage charges				8.2		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				(Gain) loss on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   615.3		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,490.2		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1

				Cash and equivalents				(89.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)

				Floor plan deposit balance				(175.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)

				Net debt				$   1,225.8		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				1.99		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.42		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94









OS - Consolidated FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						SEC		SEC		SEC		SEC		ContOps

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to SEC for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2023
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2022
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2021
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2020
YTD 
Continuing Operations				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.5		$   4,224.4				$   202.9		3.2%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,602.8		$   6,396.8		$   5,722.0		$   5,118.0		$   4,281.2				$   206.0		3.2%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   4,780.1		$   5,213.6		$   5,515.4		$   4,877.2		$   3,564.8				$   (433.5)		(8.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   287.1		$   318.8		$   484.9		$   367.3		$   197.4				$   (31.7)		(9.9%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   11,670.0		$   11,929.2		$   11,722.3		$   10,362.5		$   8,043.4				$   (259.2)		(2.2%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,846.5		$   1,759.5		$   1,599.7		$   1,396.8		$   1,233.7				$   87.0		4.9%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   14,224.3		$   14,372.4		$   14,001.1		$   12,396.4		$   9,767.0				$   (148.1)		(1.0%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   388.4		$   535.4		$   662.8		$   459.7		$   233.2				$   (146.9)		(27.4%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   391.4		$   539.4		$   667.7		$   461.4		$   234.1				$   (148.0)		(27.4%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   170.7		$   151.2		$   180.7		$   131.9		$   106.0				$   19.5		12.9%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (6.0)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   9.9		$   (0.9)				$   (3.4)		(132.3%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   556.1		$   688.0		$   845.3		$   603.2		$   339.2				$   (131.9)		(19.2%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   928.9		$   874.0		$   792.5		$   674.0		$   594.6				$   54.9		6.3%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (52.9)		(2.4%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (84.5)		$   (92.2)		$   (95.4)		$   (61.6)		$   (42.2)				$   7.7		8.3%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (689.4)		$   (686.7)		$   (711.6)		$   (588.9)		$   (474.8)				$   (2.7)		(0.4%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (113.6)		$   (88.8)		$   (94.4)		$   (79.7)		$   (66.1)				$   (24.9)		(28.0%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (36.6)		$   (46.1)		$   (51.3)		$   (53.3)		$   (54.5)				$   9.5		20.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (53.1)		$   (56.4)		$   (53.2)		$   (37.0)		$   (32.4)				$   3.3		5.9%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (324.5)		$   (329.6)		$   (303.2)		$   (245.6)		$   (185.0)				$   5.1		1.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (275.3)		$   (300.8)		$   (245.9)		$   (208.5)		$   (173.7)				$   25.5		8.5%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.0)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)				$   23.5		1.5%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (3.9)		$   (79.3)		$   (320.4)		$   (0.1)		$   (270.0)				$   75.5		95.1%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (150.4)		$   (142.3)		$   (127.5)		$   (101.1)		$   (91.0)				$   (8.2)		(5.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   461.5		$   423.6		$   314.0		$   538.4		$   33.9				$   37.9		9.0%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (86.9)		$   (67.2)		$   (34.3)		$   (16.7)		$   (27.2)				$   (19.7)		(29.3%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (116.0)		$   (112.9)		$   (89.2)		$   (46.5)		$   (41.9)				$   (3.4)		(3.0%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.2		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(636.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)				$   14.2		5.9%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				$   37.8		21.2%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3,584		3.2%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				117,499		114,110		103,283		103,486		93,281				3,389		3.0%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2,890)		(1.6%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				(107)		(0.3%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				288,951		288,257		274,377		283,235		250,964				694		0.2%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   56,247		$   56,236		$   55,577		$   49,963		$   45,948				$   12		0.0%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,011		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   56,194		$   56,058		$   55,402		$   49,456		$   45,896				$   136		0.2%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   27,590		$   29,598		$   31,842		$   26,609		$   22,417				$   (2,009)		(6.8%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,910		$   9,860		$   13,727		$   9,981		$   6,158				$   (951)		(9.6%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				$   (1,418)		(29.7%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,293		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,331		$   4,727		$   6,464		$   4,458		$   2,510				$   (1,396)		(29.5%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				$   127		14.8%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (186)		$   (80)		$   (87)		$   269		$   (27)				$   (106)		(133.1%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				$   78		3.3%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,385		$   4,754		$   5,550		$   4,339		$   3,304				$   (369)		(7.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   472.8		$   459.9		$   389.7		$   342.0		$   284.1				$   12.9		2.8%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   178.0		$   141.4		$   132.8		$   125.0		$   127.9				$   36.6		25.9%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.9%		71.3%		67.1%		66.6%		72.3%						(60) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.3				$   (61.2)		(19.1%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.1				$   (51.1)		(15.9%)

				EBITDA		No				$   528.5		$   578.1		$   727.9		$   607.4		$   367.8				$   (49.6)		(8.6%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (5.6)		$   (20.7)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (9.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   5.5		$   5.1		$   4.4		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment										$   -0		$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.4				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   14.6		$   79.9		$   315.7		$   23.3		$   260.0

				Tax effect of above items						$   (3.8)		$   (19.9)		$   (22.6)		$   (5.9)		$   (40.4)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   (31.0)		$   5.8																<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   (20.2)		$   65.8		$   293.1		$   17.4		$   219.6

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,194.9		$   2,255.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (60.8)		(2.7%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.8)		$   (1,559.7)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)				$   41.5		2.6%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%						(10) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.9		$   505.8		$   481.4		$   225.2				$   (51.2)		(15.9%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   195.8		$   244.1		$   381.7		$   366.3		$   168.9				$   (48.3)		(19.8%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				$   1.21		24.3%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85				$   (1.21)		(17.8%)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net income (loss)				$   130.4		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)				Net income (loss)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				$   51.2		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6				Income tax (benefit) expense

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   181.6		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)				Income (loss) before taxes



				Non-floor plan interest				$   106.1		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7				Non-floor plan interest

				Depreciation and amortization				$   167.2		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9				Depreciation and amortization

				Stock-based compensation expense				$   22.8		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-based compensation expense

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships

				Impairment charges				$   175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0				Impairment charges

				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment				$   -0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment

				Long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0				Long-term compensation charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		13.4		-0										Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   2.9		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss

				Storm damage charges				$   8.2		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   (50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				(Gain) loss on legal settlements				$   0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				(Gain) loss on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   615.3		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,490.2		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1				Long-term debt (including current portion)

				Cash and equivalents				$   (89.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)				Cash and equivalents

				Floor plan deposit balance				$   (175.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)				Floor plan deposit balance

				Net debt				$   1,225.8		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6				Net debt



				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				1.99		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio



				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.42		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio
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Slide - Consolidated QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   1,872.8		$   1,666.1		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		$   1,566.8				12%		20%

				Fleet new vehicles				26.0		29.4		22.1		27.3		22.2				(12%)		17%

				Total new vehicles				1,898.8		1,695.5		1,678.4		1,959.6		1,589.0				12%		19%

				Used vehicles				1,253.1		1,180.7		1,225.0		1,197.6		1,180.7				6%		6%

				Wholesale vehicles				84.2		83.3		82.7		71.3		67.2				1%		25%

				Total vehicles				3,236.1		2,959.5		2,986.1		3,228.5		2,836.9				9%		14%

				Parts, service and collision repair				533.9		495.6		474.4		476.7		479.0				8%		11%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				203.8		202.1		190.8		190.6		175.6				1%		16%

				Total revenues				3,973.8		3,657.2		3,651.3		3,895.8		3,491.5				9%		14%

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				97.4		99.2		89.4		106.6		87.6				(2%)		11%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		0.5		0.6		0.7		0.6				(100%)		(100%)

				Total new vehicles				97.4		99.7		90.0		107.3		88.2				(2%)		10%

				Used vehicles				45.2		48.1		46.4		37.8		41.2				(6%)		10%

				Wholesale vehicles				(3.3)		(1.6)		(1.4)		(3.3)		(1.3)				(113%)		(154%)

				Total vehicles				139.3		146.2		135.0		141.8		128.1				(5%)		9%

				Parts, service and collision repair				272.4		253.9		240.6		241.6		239.9				7%		14%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				203.8		202.1		190.8		190.6		175.6				1%		16%

				Total gross profit				615.5		602.2		566.4		574.0		543.6				2%		13%

				SG&A expenses				(451.6)		(412.6)		(380.3)		(399.6)		(392.1)				(9%)		(15%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(172.4)		(1.4)		(1.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(41.2)		(40.5)		(39.7)		(39.4)		(37.9)				(1%)		(9%)

				Operating income (loss)				122.7		(23.3)		145.0		133.5		113.6				626%		8%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(23.9)		(18.3)		(20.0)		(21.5)		(23.0)				(30%)		(4%)

				Interest expense, other, net				(27.5)		(27.4)		(27.6)		(29.9)		(29.8)				0%		8%

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		(0.1)		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				203%		17%

				Income tax benefit (expense)				(24.4)		23.5		(26.8)		(23.5)		13.4				(204%)		(282%)

				Net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9				(3%)		(1%)

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.33		$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13				199%		(38%)



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				32,086		29,478		29,075		33,190		28,657				9%		12%

				Fleet new vehicles				579		571		383		506		406				1%		43%

				Used vehicles				44,167		42,512		44,817		42,896		43,474				4%		2%

				Wholesale vehicles				8,957		9,368		9,405		8,460		7,792				(4%)		15%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,035		$   3,365		$   3,075		$   3,212		$   3,056				(10%)		(1%)

				Used vehicles				$   1,024		$   1,131		$   1,034		$   881		$   947				(9%)		8%

				F&I				$   2,673		$   2,807		$   2,582		$   2,505		$   2,434				(5%)		10%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except per share data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total pre-tax adjustments				3.7		168.1		(26.7)		(7.5)		1.0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				(1.0)		(46.3)		7.4		2.0		(0.2)				NM 		NM 

				Non-recurring tax items				-0		-0		-0		-0		(31.0)				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				2.7		121.8		(19.3)		(5.5)		(30.2)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   49.5		$   76.2		$   51.3		$   53.1		$   44.0				(35%)		13%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9				(1%)		(1%)

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.41		$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26				(36%)		12%

				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   71.2		$   (69.1)		$   97.4		$   82.1		$   60.8				203%		17%

				Impairment charges				-0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   71.2		$   103.3		$   98.8		$   83.6		$   60.8				(31%)		17%

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   74.9		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.6		$   61.8				(24%)		21%





				Reported gross profit				$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				2%		13%

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				2%		13%



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (451.6)		$   (412.6)		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		$   (392.1)				(9%)		(15%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (447.9)		$   (416.9)		$   (408.4)		$   (408.6)		$   (391.1)				(7%)		(15%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				72.8%		69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%				(360) bps		(90) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				24.4		(23.5)		26.8		23.5		(13.4)				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				203%		17%

				Non-floor plan interest				25.8		25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				42.9		42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				-0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.4		$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0				(13%)		11%



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Consolidated QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Jun 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Mar 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Dec 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Sep 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   1,872.8		$   1,666.1		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		$   1,566.8				$   206.7		12.4%				$   306.0		19.5%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   26.0		$   29.5		$   22.0		$   27.3		$   22.2				$   (3.5)		(11.8%)				$   3.8		17.1%				- 0		0.0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   1,898.8		$   1,695.5		$   1,678.4		$   1,959.6		$   1,589.0				$   203.3		12.0%				$   309.8		19.5%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   1,253.1		$   1,180.7		$   1,225.0		$   1,197.6		$   1,180.7				$   72.4		6.1%				$   72.4		6.1%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   84.2		$   83.4		$   82.8		$   71.4		$   67.2				$   0.8		1.0%				$   17.0		25.3%				- 0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   3,236.1		$   2,959.6		$   2,986.1		$   3,228.5		$   2,836.9				$   276.5		9.3%				$   399.2		14.1%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   533.9		$   495.6		$   474.4		$   476.7		$   479.0				$   38.3		7.7%				$   54.9		11.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   203.8		$   202.1		$   190.8		$   190.6		$   175.6				$   1.7		0.9%				$   28.2		16.1%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   3,973.8		$   3,657.2		$   3,651.3		$   3,895.8		$   3,491.5				$   316.6		8.7%				$   482.3		13.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   97.4		$   99.2		$   89.4		$   106.6		$   87.6				$   (1.8)		(1.8%)				$   9.8		11.2%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   0.7		$   0.6				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				$   (0.6)		(100.0%)				- 0		0.0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   97.4		$   99.7		$   90.0		$   107.3		$   88.2				$   (2.3)		(2.3%)				$   9.2		10.4%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   45.2		$   48.1		$   46.4		$   37.8		$   41.2				$   (2.9)		(6.0%)				$   4.0		9.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (3.3)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.2)		$   (3.3)		$   (1.3)				$   (1.8)		(113.1%)				$   (2.0)		(153.8%)				- 0		(0.0)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   139.3		$   146.2		$   135.1		$   141.8		$   128.1				$   (6.9)		(4.7%)				$   11.2		8.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   272.4		$   253.9		$   240.6		$   241.6		$   239.9				$   18.5		7.3%				$   32.5		13.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   203.8		$   202.1		$   190.8		$   190.6		$   175.6				$   1.7		0.9%				$   28.2		16.1%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				$   13.3		2.2%				$   71.9		13.2%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (26.4)		$   (24.4)		$   (23.8)		$   (19.1)		$   (21.5)				$   (2.0)		(8.2%)				$   (4.9)		(22.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (182.0)		$   (176.5)		$   (175.9)		$   (177.0)		$   (169.3)				$   (5.5)		(3.1%)				$   (12.7)		(7.5%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (31.9)		$   (30.2)		$   (29.1)		$   (29.0)		$   (29.0)				$   (1.7)		(5.8%)				$   (2.9)		(10.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (13.3)		$   (9.9)		$   (10.2)		$   (10.7)		$   (8.8)				$   (3.4)		(34.5%)				$   (4.5)		(51.1%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (16.9)		$   (14.2)		$   (14.5)		$   (13.3)		$   (14.9)				$   (2.7)		(18.6%)				$   (2.0)		(13.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (101.5)		$   (88.3)		$   (82.5)		$   (86.5)		$   (82.9)				$   (13.2)		(15.0%)				$   (18.6)		(22.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (79.6)		$   (69.1)		$   (44.2)		$   (64.1)		$   (65.7)				$   (10.5)		(15.3%)				$   (13.9)		(21.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (451.6)		$   (412.6)		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		$   (392.1)				$   (39.0)		(9.5%)				$   (59.5)		(15.2%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (172.4)		$   (1.4)		$   (1.5)		$   -0				$   172.4		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (41.2)		$   (40.6)		$   (39.8)		$   (39.3)		$   (37.9)				$   (0.6)		(1.4%)				$   (3.3)		(8.7%)				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   122.7		$   (23.3)		$   145.0		$   133.5		$   113.6				$   146.0		625.8%				$   9.1		8.0%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (23.9)		$   (18.3)		$   (20.0)		$   (21.5)		$   (23.0)				$   (5.6)		(30.3%)				$   (0.9)		(3.9%)				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (27.5)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items		$   (27.4)		$   (27.5)		$   (29.6)		$   (29.2)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.4%)				$   2.3		7.7%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.1)		(450.6%)				$   (0.1)		(1407374883553400.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		(0.0)		0.0

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   71.2		$   (69.1)		$   97.4		$   82.1		$   60.8				$   140.3		203.0%				$   10.4		17.1%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   (24.4)		$   23.5		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		$   13.4				$   (47.9)		(203.8%)				$   (37.8)		(282.1%)				- 0		- 0

		NI		Net Income		No		$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				$   92.4		202.6%				$   (27.4)		(36.9%)				- 0		- 0

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		32,086		29,478		29,075		33,190		28,657				2,608		8.8%				3,429		12.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		579		571		383		506		406				8		1.4%				173		42.6%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		32,665		30,049		29,458		33,696		29,063				2,616		8.7%				3,602		12.4%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		44,167		42,512		44,817		42,896		43,474				1,655		3.9%				693		1.6%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		8,957		9,368		9,405		8,460		7,792				(411)		(4.4%)				1,165		15.0%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		76,253		71,990		73,892		76,086		72,131				4,263		5.9%				4,122		5.7%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   58,368		$   56,519		$   56,967		$   58,219		$   54,676				$   1,850		3.3%				$   3,693		6.8%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   44,815		$   51,607		$   57,518		$   53,906		$   54,648				$   (6,791)		(13.2%)				$   (9,833)		(18.0%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   58,128		$   56,425		$   56,974		$   58,154		$   54,675				$   1,703		3.0%				$   3,453		6.3%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   28,372		$   27,773		$   27,333		$   27,918		$   27,158				$   600		2.2%				$   1,214		4.5%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,408		$   8,900		$   8,802		$   8,434		$   8,615				$   508		5.7%				$   793		9.2%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,035		$   3,365		$   3,075		$   3,212		$   3,056				$   (330)		(9.8%)				$   (21)		(0.7%)				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   23		$   918		$   1,444		$   1,363		$   1,596				$   (895)		(97.5%)				$   (1,574)		(98.6%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   2,982		$   3,318		$   3,054		$   3,185		$   3,036				$   (337)		(10.1%)				$   (54)		(1.8%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   1,024		$   1,131		$   1,034		$   881		$   947				$   (107)		(9.4%)				$   77		8.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (376)		$   (165)		$   (128)		$   (391)		$   (173)				$   (210)		(127.3%)				$   (203)		(117.7%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   2,673		$   2,807		$   2,582		$   2,505		$   2,434				$   (134)		(4.8%)				$   239		9.8%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   4,543		$   4,853		$   4,419		$   4,403		$   4,220				$   (310)		(6.4%)				$   323		7.6%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   134.5		$   128.6		$   120.6		$   117.6		$   120.6				$   5.9		4.6%				$   13.9		11.5%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   57.6		$   53.2		$   54.0		$   52.7		$   47.5				$   4.4		8.3%				$   10.2		21.4%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				73.4%		68.5%		67.1%		69.6%		72.1%						(490) bps						(130) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   71.2		$   103.3		$   98.8		$   83.6		$   60.8				$   (32.1)		(31.1%)				$   10.4		17.1%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   74.9		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.6		$   61.8				$   (24.1)		(24.3%)				$   13.1		21.2%

				EBITDA		No		$   139.9		$   171.3		$   166.2		$   152.9		$   128.5				$   (31.4)		(18.3%)				$   11.4		8.9%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   3.0		$   1.6		$   1.0		$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Legal settlements				$   0.7		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   3.7		$   168.1		$   (26.7)		$   (7.5)		$   1.0

				Tax effect of above items				$   (1.0)		$   (46.3)		$   7.4		$   2.0		$   (0.2)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (31.0)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   2.7		$   121.8		$   (19.3)		$   (5.5)		$   (30.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				$   13.3		2.2%				$   71.9		13.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (447.9)		$   (416.9)		$   (408.4)		$   (408.7)		$   (391.0)				$   (31.0)		(7.4%)				$   (56.9)		(14.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				72.8%		69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%						(360) bps						(90) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   75.0		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.5		$   61.8				$   (24.0)		(24.3%)				$   13.1		21.2%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   49.5		$   76.2		$   51.3		$   53.1		$   44.0				$   (26.7)		(35.1%)				$   5.5		12.6%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9				(1.0)		(2.9%)				(0.2)		(0.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.33		$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13				$   2.67		199.3%				$   (0.80)		(37.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9				(0.3)		(0.9%)				(0.2)		(0.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share				$   1.41		$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26				$   (0.78)		(35.6%)				$   0.15		11.9%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   24.4		(23.5)		26.8		23.5		(13.4)				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   25.8		25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   42.9		42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.4		$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -











&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.6		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,520.8		6,307.2		5,681.0		5,109.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						2,919.8		3,050.3		3,391.5		2,901.0		2,345.9				(4%)

				Wholesale vehicles						188.9		204.5		314.0		257.2		168.7				(8%)

				Total vehicles						9,629.5		9,562.0		9,386.5		8,267.2		6,795.8				1%

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,802.9		1,714.2		1,588.0		1,340.4		1,194.4				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						11,939.2		11,774.8		11,484.6		10,051.1		8,348.0				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2020 - copy column over next year

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						376.9		518.7		655.3		458.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.5		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						379.9		522.7		660.2		460.3		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						150.2		162.9		174.5		188.1		122.9				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(4.6)		(3.3)		(6.4)		0.6		(0.8)				(40%)

				Total vehicles						525.5		682.3		828.3		649.0		356.2				(23%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						908.9		852.7		786.7		673.1		595.4				7%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						1,941.2		2,033.6		2,125.1		1,765.6		1,309.4				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,375.4)		(1,314.6)		(1,273.0)		(1,076.9)		(933.7)				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(1.2)		(1.0)		(115.5)		-0		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(124.4)		(112.3)		(101.8)		(84.8)		(79.9)				(11%)

				Operating income (loss)						440.2		605.7		634.8		603.9		25.8				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(70.6)		(49.2)		(23.6)		(11.8)		(24.0)				(44%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, other, net						(112.7)		(109.7)		(85.1)		(46.3)		(40.7)				(3%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.2		-0		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)				(43%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				(44%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				2%

				Wholesale vehicles						21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				2%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				(9%)

				F&I						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				(1%)







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   226.4



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		-0		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.3		$   231.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   267.6		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   227.2



				Reported gross profit						$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,273.0)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.7)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.7)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)

				Non-floor plan interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7

				Depreciation and amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8

				Stock-based compensation expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)		-0		(3.1)

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   526.2		$   674.5		$   839.3		$   691.8		$   360.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Franchised FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.5		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				$   210.6		3.4%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,520.8		$   6,307.2		$   5,681.0		$   5,109.0		$   4,281.2				$   213.7		3.4%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   2,919.8		$   3,050.3		$   3,391.5		$   2,901.0		$   2,345.9				$   (130.5)		(4.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   188.9		$   204.6		$   313.9		$   257.3		$   168.7				$   (15.8)		(7.7%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   9,629.5		$   9,562.1		$   9,386.4		$   8,267.3		$   6,795.8				$   67.4		0.7%

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,802.9		$   1,714.2		$   1,588.1		$   1,340.4		$   1,194.4				$   88.7		5.2%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   11,939.2		$   11,774.9		$   11,484.6		$   10,051.1		$   8,348.1				$   164.3		1.4%

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   376.9		$   518.7		$   655.3		$   458.7		$   233.2				$   (141.8)		(27.3%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   379.9		$   522.7		$   660.2		$   460.3		$   234.1				$   (142.8)		(27.3%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   150.2		$   162.9		$   174.4		$   188.1		$   122.9				$   (12.7)		(7.8%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (4.5)		$   (3.2)		$   (6.3)		$   0.6		$   (0.8)				$   (1.3)		(40.4%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   525.6		$   682.4		$   828.3		$   649.0		$   356.3				$   (156.8)		(23.0%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   908.9		$   852.7		$   786.7		$   673.0		$   595.3				$   56.1		6.6%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (92.4)		(4.5%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (55.1)		$   (40.5)		$   (36.9)		$   (26.1)		$   (30.1)				$   (14.6)		(36.1%)

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (598.2)		$   (583.5)		$   (593.9)		$   (500.3)		$   (422.6)				$   (14.7)		(2.5%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (102.1)		$   (76.9)		$   (84.4)		$   (69.7)		$   (61.7)				$   (25.2)		(32.8%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (39.2)		$   (40.3)		$   (42.7)		$   (46.6)		$   (50.1)				$   1.0		2.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (44.7)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.6)		$   (32.1)		$   (30.0)				$   1.1		2.4%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (294.2)		$   (273.1)		$   (264.1)		$   (219.4)		$   (175.6)				$   (21.1)		(7.7%)

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (241.8)		$   (254.6)		$   (206.4)		$   (182.8)		$   (163.6)				$   12.8		5.0%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)				$   (60.8)		(4.6%)

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (1.2)		$   (1.0)		$   (115.5)		$   -0		$   (270.0)				$   (0.2)		(19.9%)

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (124.4)		$   (112.3)		$   (102.0)		$   (84.8)		$   (79.9)				$   (12.0)		(10.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   440.2		$   605.7		$   634.8		$   603.8		$   25.8				$   (165.5)		(27.3%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (70.6)		$   (49.1)		$   (23.6)		$   (11.7)		$   (24.1)				$   (21.5)		(43.7%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (110.7)		$   (108.0)		$   (84.4)		$   (44.8)		$   (41.0)				$   (3.1)		(2.8%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(604.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.2		$   (38.8)				$   (190.6)		(42.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				$   (167.1)		(43.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4,193		3.9%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				113,255		109,257		101,539		103,358		93,281				3,998		3.7%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				1,766		1.8%

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				416		2.0%

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				213,426		207,467		207,936		205,272		193,803				5,959		2.9%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   57,654		$   57,945		$   56,139		$   49,937		$   45,948				$   (291)		(0.5%)

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,002		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   57,576		$   57,728		$   55,948		$   49,430		$   45,896				$   (151)		(0.3%)

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   28,632		$   30,439		$   31,254		$   27,509		$   23,030				$   (1,807)		(5.9%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,987		$   9,933		$   13,052		$   10,238		$   6,780				$   (946)		(9.5%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				$   (1,454)		(30.1%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,292		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,354		$   4,784		$   6,502		$   4,453		$   2,510				$   (1,430)		(29.9%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				$   (153)		(9.4%)

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (214)		$   (156)		$   (260)		$   25		$   (32)				$   (59)		(37.6%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				$   (28)		(1.2%)

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,844		$   5,688		$   6,444		$   5,311		$   3,684				$   (844)		(14.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   470.0		$   453.6		$   410.2		$   341.3		$   284.1				$   16.4		3.6%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   175.1		$   140.7		$   131.9		$   124.6		$   127.9				$   34.4		24.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.9%		64.6%		59.9%		61.0%		71.3%						(630) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.2		$   231.2				$   (190.4)		(42.5%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.0		$   227.2				$   (161.1)		(37.6%)

				EBITDA		No				$   494.6		$   670.0		$   828.7		$   661.3		$   351.7				$   (175.3)		(26.2%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (3.8)		$   (20.9)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (4.0)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   2.2		$   -0		$   4.4		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   0.6						$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.0																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (90.4)		(4.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.8)				$   (33.8)		(2.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%						(480) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   267.6		$   429.0		$   637.0		$   547.0		$   226.3				$   (161.4)		(37.6%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   193.6		$   376.0		$   512.9		$   433.5		$   168.6				$   (182.4)		(48.5%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0		-0		-0								Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0								Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.2		-0		4.4								Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)				(3.1)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0								Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0								Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						(10.0)												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						526.2		$   674.5		839.3		691.8		$   360.3				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Franchised QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   1,834.0		$   1,639.1		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		$   1,539.9				12%		19%

				Fleet new vehicles				26.0		29.5		22.1		27.2		22.2				(12%)		17%

				Total new vehicles				1,860.0		1,668.6		1,659.0		1,942.0		1,562.1				11%		19%

				Used vehicles				796.7		744.9		745.6		757.0		701.4				7%		14%

				Wholesale vehicles				52.8		57.8		54.6		49.8		42.4				(8%)		25%

				Total vehicles				2,709.5		2,471.3		2,459.2		2,748.8		2,305.9				10%		18%

				Parts, service and collision repair				510.1		484.9		467.4		469.7		458.9				5%		11%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				147.6		144.3		130.6		140.5		122.4				2%		21%

				Total revenues				3,367.2		3,100.5		3,057.2		3,359.0		2,887.2				9%		17%

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				91.3		95.2		86.7		104.4		83.5				(4%)		9%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		0.6		0.6		0.7		0.6				(100%)		(100%)

				Total new vehicles				91.3		95.8		87.3		105.1		84.1				(5%)		9%

				Used vehicles				40.4		39.5		39.9		36.0		34.6				2%		17%

				Wholesale vehicles				(2.9)		(0.9)		(1.0)		(2.7)		(1.1)				(234%)		(164%)

				Total vehicles				128.8		134.4		126.2		138.4		117.6				(4%)		10%

				Parts, service and collision repair				261.3		248.9		237.2		238.5		230.7				5%		13%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				147.6		144.3		130.6		140.5		122.4				2%		21%

				Total gross profit				537.7		527.6		494.0		517.4		470.7				2%		14%

				SG&A expenses				(395.1)		(360.2)		(325.9)		(348.5)		(340.5)				(10%)		(16%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(165.9)		-0		(0.2)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(34.6)		(34.1)		(33.4)		(32.7)		(31.5)				(1%)		(10%)

				Operating income (loss)				108.0		(32.6)		134.7		136.0		98.7				431%		9%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(20.7)		(15.3)		(16.3)		(18.0)		(18.7)				(35%)		(11%)

				Interest expense, other, net				(26.4)		(26.3)		(26.6)		(28.6)		(28.5)				0%		7%

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		(0.1)		0.1		-0		0.1				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				30,415		28,084		28,082		32,250		27,391				8%		11%

				Fleet new vehicles				579		571		383		506		406				1%		43%

				Used vehicles				26,407		24,953		25,441		25,702		24,940				6%		6%

				Wholesale vehicles				5,649		6,213		6,195		5,692		4,973				(9%)		14%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,001		$   3,391		$   3,089		$   3,238		$   3,047				(12%)		(2%)

				Used vehicles				$   1,528		$   1,583		$   1,568		$   1,401		$   1,386				(3%)		10%

				F&I				$   2,597		$   2,721		$   2,439		$   2,424		$   2,340				(5%)		11%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				3.5		162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				3.5		162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3				(42%)		7%



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Impairment charges				-0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   60.8		$   91.6		$   91.9		$   89.6		$   51.6				(34%)		18%

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.1		$   79.3		$   54.9				(27%)		17%



				Reported gross profit				$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				2%		14%

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				2%		14%



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (395.1)		$   (360.2)		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)				(10%)		(16%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 





				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (391.6)		$   (363.7)		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (337.2)				(8%)		(16%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				72.8%		68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%				(390) bps		(120) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Non-floor plan interest				24.7		24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				36.4		35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				-0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.7		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   131.1		$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3				(15%)		9%



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Franchised QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Mar 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   1,834.0		$   1,639.1		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		$   1,539.9				$   194.9		11.9%				$   294.1		19.1%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   26.0		$   29.5		$   22.0		$   27.3		$   22.2				$   (3.5)		(11.8%)				$   3.8		17.1%				- 0		(0.0)

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   1,860.0		$   1,668.6		$   1,659.0		$   1,942.0		$   1,562.1				$   191.4		11.5%				$   297.9		19.1%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   796.7		$   744.9		$   745.6		$   757.0		$   701.4				$   51.8		6.9%				$   95.3		13.6%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   52.8		$   57.7		$   54.6		$   49.8		$   42.4				$   (4.9)		(8.5%)				$   10.4		24.5%				- 0		0.0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   2,709.5		$   2,471.2		$   2,459.2		$   2,748.8		$   2,305.9				$   238.3		9.6%				$   403.6		17.5%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   510.1		$   484.9		$   467.4		$   469.7		$   458.9				$   25.2		5.2%				$   51.2		11.2%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   147.6		$   144.3		$   130.6		$   140.5		$   122.4				$   3.3		2.3%				$   25.2		20.6%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   3,367.2		$   3,100.5		$   3,057.2		$   3,359.0		$   2,887.2				$   266.7		8.6%				$   480.0		16.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   91.3		$   95.2		$   86.7		$   104.4		$   83.5				$   (3.9)		(4.1%)				$   7.8		9.3%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   0.7		$   0.6				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				$   (0.6)		(100.0%)				- 0		(0.0)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   91.3		$   95.8		$   87.3		$   105.1		$   84.1				$   (4.5)		(4.7%)				$   7.2		8.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   40.4		$   39.5		$   39.9		$   36.0		$   34.6				$   0.9		2.3%				$   5.8		16.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (2.9)		$   (0.9)		$   (0.9)		$   (2.7)		$   (1.1)				$   (2.0)		(234.0%)				$   (1.8)		(163.6%)				0.0		0.0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   128.8		$   134.4		$   126.2		$   138.4		$   117.6				$   (5.6)		(4.2%)				$   11.2		9.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   261.3		$   248.9		$   237.2		$   238.5		$   230.7				$   12.4		5.0%				$   30.6		13.3%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   147.6		$   144.3		$   130.6		$   140.5		$   122.4				$   3.3		2.3%				$   25.2		20.6%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				$   10.1		1.9%				$   67.0		14.2%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (18.8)		$   (16.7)		$   (15.8)		$   (11.9)		$   (13.7)				$   (2.1)		(12.2%)				$   (5.1)		(37.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (157.0)		$   (153.4)		$   (152.8)		$   (155.1)		$   (145.7)				$   (3.6)		(2.4%)				$   (11.3)		(7.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (28.7)		$   (27.6)		$   (25.7)		$   (26.6)		$   (26.2)				$   (1.1)		(4.1%)				$   (2.5)		(9.5%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (12.7)		$   (9.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (9.6)		$   (9.2)				$   (3.3)		(34.7%)				$   (3.5)		(38.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (13.8)		$   (12.2)		$   (12.3)		$   (11.5)		$   (12.3)				$   (1.6)		(13.3%)				$   (1.5)		(12.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (91.8)		$   (78.9)		$   (73.6)		$   (78.7)		$   (74.5)				$   (12.9)		(16.3%)				$   (17.3)		(23.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (72.3)		$   (62.0)		$   (36.0)		$   (55.0)		$   (58.9)				$   (10.3)		(16.7%)				$   (13.4)		(22.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (395.1)		$   (360.2)		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)				$   (34.9)		(9.7%)				$   (54.6)		(16.0%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (165.9)		$   -0		$   (0.2)		$   -0				$   165.9		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (34.6)		$   (34.2)		$   (33.3)		$   (32.7)		$   (31.5)				$   (0.4)		(1.3%)				$   (3.1)		(9.8%)				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   108.0		$   (32.6)		$   134.7		$   136.0		$   98.7				$   140.6		431.3%				$   9.3		9.4%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (20.7)		$   (15.3)		$   (16.3)		$   (18.0)		$   (18.7)				$   (5.4)		(35.1%)				$   (2.0)		(10.7%)				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (26.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (26.3)		$   (26.5)		$   (28.3)		$   (27.9)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.2%)				$   2.1		7.4%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		$   0.1				$   (0.1)		(261.2%)				$   (0.2)		(200.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		(0.0)		(0.0)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				$   135.1		181.8%				$   9.2		17.8%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   (24.4)		$   23.5		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		$   13.4				$   (47.9)		(204.0%)				$   (37.8)		(282.6%)				(48.8)		13.4

		NI		Net Income		No		$   36.4		$   (50.8)		$   65.2		$   65.9		$   64.9				$   87.2		171.7%				$   (28.6)		(44.0%)				(10.4)		64.9

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		30,415		28,084		28,082		32,250		27,391				2,331		8.3%				3,024		11.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		579		571		383		506		406				8		1.4%				173		42.6%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		30,994		28,655		28,465		32,756		27,797				2,339		8.2%				3,197		11.5%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		26,407		24,953		25,441		25,702		24,940				1,454		5.8%				1,467		5.9%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		5,649		6,213		6,195		5,692		4,973				(564)		(9.1%)				676		13.6%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		56,822		53,037		53,523		57,952		52,331				3,785		7.1%				4,491		8.6%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   60,300		$   58,366		$   58,291		$   59,373		$   56,220				$   1,934		3.3%				$   4,079		7.3%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   44,815		$   51,607		$   57,518		$   53,906		$   54,648				$   (6,791)		(13.2%)				$   (9,833)		(18.0%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   60,011		$   58,231		$   58,281		$   59,288		$   56,198				$   1,780		3.1%				$   3,813		6.8%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   30,172		$   29,854		$   29,308		$   29,452		$   28,123				$   318		1.1%				$   2,048		7.3%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,349		$   9,287		$   8,821		$   8,746		$   8,499				$   62		0.7%				$   850		10.0%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,001		$   3,391		$   3,089		$   3,238		$   3,047				$   (390)		(11.5%)				$   (46)		(1.5%)				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   23		$   918		$   1,444		$   1,363		$   1,596				$   (895)		(97.5%)				$   (1,574)		(98.6%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   2,945		$   3,342		$   3,067		$   3,209		$   3,026				$   (397)		(11.9%)				$   (80)		(2.7%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   1,528		$   1,583		$   1,568		$   1,401		$   1,386				$   (55)		(3.5%)				$   142		10.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (495)		$   (140)		$   (151)		$   (473)		$   (236)				$   (356)		(254.5%)				$   (259)		(109.9%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   2,597		$   2,721		$   2,439		$   2,424		$   2,340				$   (124)		(4.5%)				$   258		11.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   4,915		$   5,262		$   4,805		$   4,848		$   4,596				$   (346)		(6.6%)				$   320		7.0%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   132.9		$   127.9		$   120.0		$   117.1		$   119.4				$   5.1		4.0%				$   13.6		11.4%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   56.7		$   52.2		$   53.3		$   52.0		$   46.6				$   4.4		8.5%				$   10.0		21.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				73.5%		68.3%		66.0%		67.3%		72.3%						(520) bps						(120) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   60.8		$   91.6		$   91.9		$   89.6		$   51.6				$   (30.8)		(33.6%)				$   9.2		17.8%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.1		$   79.3		$   54.9				$   (23.8)		(27.0%)				$   9.4		17.1%

				EBITDA		No		$   121.8		$   152.1		$   151.8		$   151.0		$   111.6				$   (30.3)		(19.9%)				$   10.2		9.1%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   2.8		$   2.4		$   0.3		$   (3.5)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Legal settlements				$   0.7		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				$   10.1		1.9%				$   67.1		14.3%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (391.6)		$   (363.7)		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (337.2)				$   (27.9)		(7.7%)				$   (54.4)		(16.1%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				72.8%		68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%						(390) bps						(120) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.2		$   79.3		$   54.9				$   (23.8)		(27.0%)				$   9.4		17.1%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   38.9		$   66.9		$   44.3		$   58.6		$   36.4				$   (28.0)		(41.9%)				$   2.5		6.9%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   60.8		(74.3)		91.9		89.4		51.6				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   24.7		24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   36.4		35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   2.7		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   0.7												Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   131.1		$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - EchoPark FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.1		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		0.1		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						1,838.0		2,143.8		2,116.8		2,032.6		1,258.2				(14%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						95.8		111.7		227.0		92.9		18.2				(14%)

				Total vehicles						1,933.8		2,256.5		2,353.0		2,134.5		1,276.4				(14%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(56.4)		17.1		10.5				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						2,127.8		2,434.4		2,463.0		2,345.3		1,419.0				(13%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.2		1.1		-0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		(0.1)		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.1		1.1		-0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						15.2		(17.1)		4.4		(55.2)		(18.0)				189%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(1.3)		0.9		4.2		7.4		(0.2)				(251%)

				Total vehicles						13.9		(16.1)		9.7		(46.7)		(18.2)				186%

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(1.0)		1.8		0.1				0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						207.9		161.8		175.1		148.8		114.0				29%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(165.7)		(247.0)		(269.9)		(197.8)		(94.9)				33%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(2.7)		(78.3)		(204.9)		(0.1)		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(21.8)		(26.6)		(24.6)		(16.3)		(11.0)				18%

				Operating income (loss)						17.7		(190.1)		(324.3)		(65.4)		8.1				109%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(14.2)		(17.4)		(10.6)		(5.0)		(3.2)				18%

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.7)		(3.2)		(3.9)		(1.7)		(0.9)				16%

				Other income (expense), net						-0		(0.1)		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0				100%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				100%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						-		11		152		128		-				(100%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(6%)

				Wholesale vehicles						11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(4%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						N/A		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		N/A				NM

				Used vehicles						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				195%

				F&I						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				16%

				Total used vehicle and F&I						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				39%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.2		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   1.0		$   (112.9)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.6)		$   (1.2)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   3.5		$   (132.5)		$   (133.9)		$   (72.0)		$   4.0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)										Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.2)



				Reported gross profit						$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $10.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   207.9		$   171.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.9)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.9)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.1

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9

				Depreciation and amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						$   (4.9)		$   (33.5)		$   (35.3)		$   (19.3)		$   (5.7)

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)						32.5		(49.5)		(70.1)		(27.0)		16.7

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0













OS - EchoPark FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
EchoPark Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   1,838.0		$   2,143.8		$   2,116.8		$   1,976.2		$   1,218.9				$   (305.8)		(14.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   95.8		$   111.6		$   170.7		$   110.0		$   28.7				$   (15.8)		(14.1%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   1,933.8		$   2,256.4		$   2,296.7		$   2,095.2		$   1,247.6				$   (322.6)		(14.3%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   56.4		$   39.3				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   2,127.8		$   2,434.4		$   2,463.0		$   2,345.3		$   1,419.0				$   (306.6)		(12.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   15.2		$   (17.1)		$   4.4		$   (56.2)		$   (17.0)				$   32.3		189.0%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (1.3)		$   0.8		$   3.2		$   9.3		$   (0.1)				$   (2.1)		(250.9%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   14.0		$   (16.2)		$   8.7		$   (45.9)		$   (17.0)				$   30.1		186.2%

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   (0.8)				$   -0		0.0%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   46.2		28.5%

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (27.7)		$   (49.9)		$   (58.0)		$   (35.6)		$   (12.1)				$   22.2		44.5%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (73.5)		$   (89.3)		$   (113.2)		$   (88.7)		$   (52.2)				$   15.9		17.8%

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (9.9)		$   (10.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (10.0)		$   (4.3)				$   0.5		4.7%

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   1.7		$   (6.3)		$   (8.5)		$   (6.6)		$   (4.4)				$   8.0		127.8%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (6.5)		$   (9.1)		$   (8.4)		$   (4.9)		$   (2.5)				$   2.6		28.6%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (22.3)		$   (42.6)		$   (34.8)		$   (26.3)		$   (9.4)				$   20.3		47.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (27.6)		$   (39.4)		$   (37.3)		$   (25.7)		$   (10.0)				$   11.8		29.9%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.8)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)				$   81.3		32.9%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (78.3)		$   (204.9)		$   (0.1)		$   -0				$   75.7		96.6%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (21.8)		$   (26.5)		$   (24.6)		$   (16.2)		$   (11.1)				$   4.8		17.9%

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   17.7		$   (190.1)		$   (324.3)		$   (65.4)		$   8.2				$   207.9		109.3%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (14.2)		$   (17.4)		$   (10.6)		$   (5.0)		$   (3.2)				$   3.2		18.3%

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.9)		$   (1.7)		$   (0.9)				$   0.5		15.6%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   0.1		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.1%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(4,623)		(6.3%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(453)		(3.9%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				69,053		73,687		64,259		77,963		57,161				(4,634)		(6.3%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   26,617		$   29,098		$   33,019		$   25,389		$   21,324				$   (2,481)		(8.5%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,663		$   9,693		$   15,190		$   9,428		$   4,001				$   (1,030)		(10.6%)



				New Retail GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail GPU						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				$   452		194.9%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (113)		$   72		$   283		$   796		$   (12)				$   (185)		(257.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				$   394		16.3%

				Total used and F&I GPU						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				$   846		38.8%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   (23.8)		$   0.7		$   0.0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.4		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.7%		152.7%		154.1%		132.9%		83.1%						7,300 bps

				Segment Income		No				$   3.5		$   (132.4)		$   (133.9)		$   (71.9)		$   4.1				$   135.9		102.6%

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.4)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.3%

				EBITDA		No				$   28.0		$   (102.7)		$   (105.4)		$   (54.0)		$   16.1				$   130.6		127.2%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges								$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (2.1)		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0		$   (5.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   2.8		$   5.1		$   -0		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   0.4																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   171.7		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   36.2		21.1%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.8)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)				$   71.8		30.3%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%						5,860 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.2%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   2.9		$   (137.6)		$   (133.9)		$   (67.2)		$   0.3				$   140.5		102.1%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						0.8		(210.8)		(338.8)		(72.1)		4.1				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0		10.0										Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						27.6		$   (83.0)		(105.4)		(46.3)		$   11.0				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						(4.9)		(33.5)		(35.3)		(19.3)		(5.7)				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores
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Slide - EchoPark QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%



				Used vehicles				$   439.2		$   427.4		$   473.7		$   436.0		$   470.3				3%		(7%)

				Wholesale vehicles				30.4		25.4		27.3		21.4		23.8				20%		28%

				Total vehicles				469.6		452.8		501.0		457.4		494.1				4%		(5%)



				Parts, service and collision repair				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				52.9		55.8		58.7		48.8		50.8				(5%)		4%

				Total revenues				522.5		508.6		559.7		506.2		544.9				3%		(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%



				Used vehicles				2.0		6.9		5.4		0.8		4.4				(71%)		(55%)

				Wholesale vehicles				(0.5)		(0.6)		(0.2)		(0.6)		0.0				23%		(100%)

				Total vehicles				1.5		6.3		5.2		0.2		4.4				(76%)		(66%)



				Parts, service and collision repair				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				52.9		55.8		58.7		48.8		50.8				(5%)		4%

				Total gross profit				54.4		62.1		63.9		49.0		55.2				(12%)		(1%)

				SG&A expenses				(43.5)		(42.2)		(44.8)		(42.6)		(40.2)				(3%)		(8%)

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		(0.2)		(1.3)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(5.1)		(5.2)		(5.2)		(5.4)		(5.4)				2%		6%

				Operating income (loss)				5.8		14.7		13.7		(0.3)		9.6				(60%)		(40%)

				Interest expense, floor plan				(2.8)		(2.6)		(3.1)		(3.0)		(3.7)				(7%)		24%

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.7)		(0.7)				(7%)		43%

				Other income (expense), net				-0		-0		(0.1)		0.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Used vehicles				16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(2%)		(8%)

				Wholesale vehicles				3,224		3,097		3,150		2,752		2,720				4%		19%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   122		$   414		$   288		$   46		$   249				(70%)		(51%)

				Total used vehicle and F&I				$   3,359		$   3,747		$   3,411		$   2,974		$   3,111				(10%)		8%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				0.1		(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				0.1		(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)				(76%)		(24%)



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.3		$   (2.6)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   2.7		$   10.9		$   10.1		$   (1.8)		$   2.9				(75%)		(7%)



				Reported gross profit				$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				(12%)		(1%)

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				(12%)		(1%)



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (43.5)		$   (42.2)		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		$   (40.2)				(3%)		(8%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (43.4)		$   (43.0)		$   (45.0)		$   (41.8)		$   (42.5)				(1%)		(2%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				79.8%		69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%				(1,050) bps		(270) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Non-floor plan interest				0.4		0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				5.1		5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   8.2		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9				(50%)		(8%)





				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				$   0.1		$   0.5		$   (0.1)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		(75%)		133%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				8.1		15.9		15.9		4.9		9.2		-0		(49%)		(12%)

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment				$   8.2		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9		$   -0		(50%)		(8%)



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - EchoPark QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Mar 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   439.2		$   427.4		$   473.7		$   436.0		$   470.3				$   11.8		2.8%				$   (31.1)		(6.6%)				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   30.4		$   25.4		$   27.3		$   21.4		$   23.8				$   5.0		19.5%				$   6.6		27.7%				0.0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   469.6		$   452.9		$   501.0		$   457.3		$   494.1				$   16.7		3.7%				$   (24.5)		(5.0%)				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   52.9		$   55.8		$   58.7		$   48.8		$   50.8				$   (2.9)		(5.2%)				$   2.1		4.1%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   522.5		$   508.6		$   559.7		$   506.2		$   544.9				$   13.9		2.7%				$   (22.4)		(4.1%)				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   2.0		$   6.9		$   5.4		$   0.8		$   4.4				$   (4.9)		(71.2%)				$   (2.4)		(54.5%)				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (0.5)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.6)		$   -0				$   0.2		23.5%				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				- 0		- 0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   1.5		$   6.3		$   5.2		$   0.2		$   4.4				$   (4.8)		(76.1%)				$   (2.9)		(65.9%)				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   52.9		$   55.8		$   58.7		$   48.8		$   50.8				$   (2.9)		(5.2%)				$   2.1		4.1%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				$   (7.7)		(12.4%)				$   (0.8)		(1.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (7.4)		$   (7.3)		$   (7.7)		$   (6.7)		$   (7.4)				$   (0.1)		(0.8%)				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (18.1)		$   (18.5)		$   (19.3)		$   (17.8)		$   (18.0)				$   0.4		2.1%				$   (0.1)		(0.6%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (2.1)		$   (1.9)		$   (2.1)		$   (2.0)		$   (2.1)				$   (0.2)		(11.9%)				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (0.8)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.9)		$   (0.7)				$   (0.1)		(12.2%)				$   (0.1)		(14.3%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.6)				$   (0.2)		(15.7%)				$   (0.1)		(6.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (6.8)		$   (6.8)		$   (6.6)		$   (6.0)		$   (5.5)				$   (0.0)		(0.7%)				$   (1.3)		(23.6%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (6.6)		$   (5.6)		$   (6.8)		$   (7.7)		$   (4.9)				$   (1.0)		(18.2%)				$   (1.7)		(34.7%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (43.5)		$   (42.2)		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		$   (40.2)				$   (1.3)		(3.0%)				$   (3.3)		(8.2%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   (0.2)		$   (1.3)		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (5.1)		$   (5.2)		$   (5.2)		$   (5.4)		$   (5.4)				$   0.1		1.9%				$   0.3		5.6%				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   5.8		$   14.7		$   13.7		$   (0.3)		$   9.6				$   (8.9)		(60.4%)				$   (3.8)		(39.6%)				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (2.8)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   (3.0)		$   (3.7)				$   (0.2)		(6.5%)				$   0.9		24.3%				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.4)		$   (0.4)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(6.7%)				$   0.3		42.9%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		0.0

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.7%)				$   (2.6)		(50.0%)				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.8%)				$   (2.6)		(50.3%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(389)		(2.3%)				(1,404)		(7.9%)				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		3,224		3,097		3,150		2,752		2,720				127		4.1%				504		18.5%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(389)		(2.3%)				(1,404)		(7.9%)				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   26,855		$   25,530		$   25,199		$   26,146		$   26,485				$   1,325		5.2%				$   369		1.4%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,444		$   8,212		$   8,677		$   7,772		$   8,757				$   1,232		15.0%				$   687		7.8%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   122		$   414		$   288		$   46		$   249				$   (292)		(70.5%)				$   (127)		(50.9%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (156)		$   (211)		$   (67)		$   (220)		$   (10)				$   55		26.0%				$   (146)		(1425.5%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   3,237		$   3,333		$   3,123		$   2,927		$   2,862				$   (96)		(2.9%)				$   375		13.1%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail & F&I GPU				$   3,359		$   3,747		$   3,411		$   2,974		$   3,111				$   (387)		(10.3%)				$   249		8.0%				122.3		248.8



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				80.0%		68.0%		70.1%		87.0%		72.8%						(1,200) bps						(720) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.4		$   (2.7)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.7%)				$   (2.6)		(50.0%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   2.7		$   10.9		$   10.2		$   (1.9)		$   2.9				$   (8.2)		(75.1%)				$   (0.2)		(6.9%)

				EBITDA		No		$   8.1		$   17.2		$   16.0		$   3.4		$   11.3				$   (9.1)		(53.0%)				$   (3.2)		(28.3%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   (0.2)		$   0.8		$   (2.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				$   (7.6)		(12.3%)				$   (0.8)		(1.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (43.4)		$   (43.0)		$   (45.0)		$   (41.9)		$   (42.6)				$   (0.4)		(1.0%)				$   (0.9)		(2.1%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				79.8%		69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%						(1,050) bps						(270) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   2.7		$   10.8		$   10.1		$   (1.9)		$   2.9				$   (8.2)		(75.2%)				$   (0.2)		(7.0%)

		NI		Net Income		No		$   2.7		$   11.1		$   10.1		$   (2.5)		$   3.5				$   (8.4)		(76.0%)				$   (0.8)		(24.0%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   2.6		11.7		10.1		(3.9)		5.2				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.4		0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   5.1		5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   8.2		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9				$   (8.2)		(50.0%)				$   (0.7)		(7.9%)

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				0.1		0.4		(0.1)		(0.7)		(0.3)				$   (0.3)		(75.0%)				$   0.4		133.3%

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				8.1		16.0		15.9		4.9		9.2				$   (7.9)		(49.4%)				$   (1.1)		(12.0%)





&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Powersports FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				(8%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						82.0		88.6		31.8		-0		-0				(8%)

				Used vehicles						22.3		19.5		7.1		-0		-0				14%

				Wholesale vehicles						2.3		2.6		0.3		-0		-0				(6%)

				Total vehicles						106.6		110.7		39.2		-0		-0				(4%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						43.6		45.3		11.7		-0		-0				(4%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total revenues						157.3		163.2		53.5		-0		-0				(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Used vehicles						5.3		5.4		2.0		-0		-0				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						(0.3)		(0.2)		0.1		-0		-0				(18%)

				Total vehicles						16.5		21.8		8.4		-0		-0				(24%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						20.1		21.3		5.8		-0		-0				(6%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total gross profit						43.7		50.3		16.8		-0		-0				(13%)

				SG&A expenses						(35.9)		(38.9)		(12.3)		-0		-0				8%

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(4.2)		(3.4)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(25%)

				Operating income (loss)						3.6		8.0		3.5		-0		-0				(56%)

				Interest expense, floor plan						(2.1)		(0.6)		-0		-0		-0				(208%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.6)		(1.7)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(52%)

				Other income (expense), net						-0		-0		0.2		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						4,244		4,842		1,592		-		-				(12%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						2,228		2,261		590		-		-				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						146		216		35		-		-				(32%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				(21%)

				Used vehicles						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0%

				F&I						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				7%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7		-0		-0

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		1.7		1.0		-0		-0

				Depreciation and amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9		-0		-0

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   6.3		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Powersports FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
Powersports Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   22.3		$   19.5		$   7.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.8		14.5%

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   2.4		$   2.6		$   0.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(6.0%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   106.7		$   110.6		$   39.2		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.0)		(3.6%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   43.6		$   45.3		$   11.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		(3.8%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   157.3		$   163.2		$   53.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.8)		(3.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   5.3		$   5.4		$   2.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(1.3%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (0.2)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		(17.6%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   16.6		$   21.8		$   8.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.2)		(23.9%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   20.1		$   21.3		$   5.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.2)		(5.7%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.1		3.9%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (17.7)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.9)		(28.0%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(9.5%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   0.9		$   0.5		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.4		86.7%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (1.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.3)		(23.0%)

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (7.9)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   5.9		42.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (5.9)		$   (6.9)		$   (2.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   1.0		14.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.0		7.7%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (4.3)		$   (3.4)		$   (0.9)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(25.2%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   3.6		$   8.0		$   3.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.5)		(55.6%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (2.1)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.4)		(208.2%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.6)		$   (1.7)		$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(51.7%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.0		234.9%

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				2,228		2,261		590		- 0		- 0				(33)		(1.5%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				146		216		35		- 0		- 0				(70)		(32.4%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				6,472		7,103		2,182		- 0		- 0				(631)		(8.9%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,988		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,999		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   10,011		$   8,616		$   12,093		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,395		16.2%

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   16,430		$   11,810		$   7,752		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   4,620		39.1%



				New Retail GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,974		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   3		0.1%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (1,647)		$   (947)		$   (60)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (701)		(74.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   75		7.4%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   3,696		$   4,121		$   5,009		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (424)		(10.3%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   2.8		$   6.3		$   3.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.5)		(55.7%)

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   2.9		$   0.7		$   0.4		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.2		309.2%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						82.0%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(480) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

				EBITDA		No				$   5.8		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.0)		(46.0%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   0.5																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.5		9.0%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(370) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (0.7)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.3)		(112.2%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7								Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		1.7		1.0								Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9								Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0												Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0												Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						-0												Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0												Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						0.5												Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						-0												Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0												Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						6.3		$   10.8		4.6								Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Powersports QTD

																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   38.8		$   19.4		$   17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   26.9				100%		44%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				38.8		19.4		17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		26.9				100%		44%

				Used vehicles				17.2		5.7		4.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		9.0				203%		91%

				Wholesale vehicles				1.0		0.8		0.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		1.1				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				57.0		25.9		22.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		37.0				120%		54%

				Parts, service and collision repair				23.8		7.0		7.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		20.1				241%		18%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				3.3		1.5		1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		2.3				123%		43%

				Total revenues				84.1		34.4		30.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		59.4				145%		42%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				6.1		2.7		2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		4.1				129%		49%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				6.1		2.7		2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		4.1				129%		49%

				Used vehicles				2.9		1.1		1.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		2.2				175%		32%

				Wholesale vehicles				(0.1)		(0.2)		(0.1)		ERROR:#VALUE!		(0.1)				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				8.9		3.6		3.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		6.2				143%		44%

				Parts, service and collision repair				11.1		3.4		3.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		9.2				227%		21%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				3.3		1.5		1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		2.3				123%		43%

				Total gross profit				23.3		8.5		7.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		17.7				173%		32%

				SG&A expenses				(13.0)		(9.6)		(8.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		(11.3)				(35%)		(15%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(1.1)		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(1.3)		(1.2)		(1.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		(1.1)				(5%)		(18%)

				Operating income (loss)				9.0		(3.4)		(2.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		5.3				362%		70%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(0.4)		(0.5)		(0.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		(0.7)				27%		43%

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!				(3%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				268%		90%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025, Q3 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				1,671		993		940		ERROR:#VALUE!		1,266				68%		32%



				Fleet new vehicles				-		-		-		ERROR:#VALUE!		-				0%		0%

				Used vehicles				1,407		578		520		ERROR:#VALUE!		777				143%		81%

				Wholesale vehicles				84		60		16		ERROR:#VALUE!		99				NM 		NM 



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,655		$   2,681		$   2,338		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   3,249				36%		12%

				Used vehicles				$   2,048		$   1,823		$   1,940		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2,798				12%		(27%)

				F&I				$   1,066		$   943		$   868		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1,136				13%		(6%)





																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				-0		6.5		2.0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				-0		6.5		2.0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   -0		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0				45%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				268%		90%

				Impairment charges				-0		1.1		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   7.8		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				322%		90%





				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   7.8		$   (3.5)		$   (2.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				162%		90%



				Reported gross profit				$   23.3		$   8.5		$   7.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   17.7				173%		32%

				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (13.0)		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (11.3)				(35%)		(15%)

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (13.0)		$   (9.6)		$   (7.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (11.3)				(17%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!				2,090 bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				268%		90%

				Non-floor plan interest				0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				6.5		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Hail and storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   2.0		$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8				0%		(66%)



								$   (14.3)		$   (1.9)		$   (1.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.1)





OS - Powersports QTD

								Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024

				Current Period				6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024

				Time				2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Jun 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Mar 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Jun 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   38.8		$   19.4		$   17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   26.9				$   19.4		100.2%				$   11.9		44.2%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   38.8		$   19.4		$   17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   26.9				$   19.4		100.2%				$   11.9		44.2%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   17.2		$   5.7		$   4.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   9.0				$   11.5		202.7%				$   8.2		91.1%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   1.0		$   0.8		$   0.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1.1				$   0.2		24.7%				$   (0.1)		(9.1%)				- 0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   57.0		$   25.9		$   22.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   37.0				$   31.1		120.3%				$   20.0		54.1%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   23.8		$   7.0		$   7.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   20.1				$   16.8		241.1%				$   3.7		18.4%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   3.3		$   1.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2.3				$   1.8		122.7%				$   1.0		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   84.1		$   34.3		$   30.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   59.4				$   49.8		145.0%				$   24.7		41.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   6.1		$   2.7		$   2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   3.4		129.1%				$   2.0		48.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   6.1		$   2.7		$   2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   3.4		129.1%				$   2.0		48.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   2.9		$   1.1		$   1.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2.2				$   1.8		175.2%				$   0.7		31.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.1)				$   (0.0)		(84.2%)				$   -0		0.0%				0.0		0.0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   8.9		$   3.7		$   3.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   6.2				$   5.2		143.0%				$   2.7		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   11.1		$   3.4		$   3.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   9.2				$   7.7		227.1%				$   1.9		20.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   3.3		$   1.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2.3				$   1.8		122.7%				$   1.0		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   23.3		$   8.5		$   7.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   17.7				$   14.8		172.9%				$   5.6		31.6%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (0.3)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.4)				$   (0.1)		(21.8%)				$   0.1		25.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (6.9)		$   (3.9)		$   (4.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (5.6)				$   (3.0)		(78.0%)				$   (1.3)		(23.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (1.0)		$   (1.3)		$   (0.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.7)				$   0.3		23.2%				$   (0.3)		(42.9%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   0.2		$   0.2		$   (0.1)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1.1				$   0.0		18.4%				$   (0.9)		(81.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (1.4)		$   (0.6)		$   (0.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.0)				$   (0.8)		(147.3%)				$   (0.4)		(40.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (2.8)		$   (2.3)		$   (1.8)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (2.9)				$   (0.5)		(20.6%)				$   0.1		3.4%				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (0.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.8)				$   0.7		45.2%				$   1.0		55.6%				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (13.0)		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (11.3)				$   (3.4)		(35.4%)				$   (1.7)		(15.0%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (1.1)		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0				$   1.1		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (1.3)		$   (1.2)		$   (1.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.1)				$   (0.1)		(4.9%)				$   (0.2)		(18.2%)				- 0		0.0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   9.0		$   (3.4)		$   (2.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   5.3				$   12.4		361.7%				$   3.7		69.8%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (0.4)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.7)				$   0.1		26.8%				$   0.3		42.9%				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(2.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (0.1)		(712.3%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   7.8		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   12.5		267.7%				$   3.7		90.2%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (6.5)		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (1.8)		(39.1%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		1,671		993		940		#REFRESH		1,266				678		68.3%				405		32.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		#REFRESH		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		1,671		993		940		#REFRESH		1,266				678		68.3%				405		32.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		1,407		578		520		#REFRESH		777				829		143.4%				630		81.1%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		84		60		16		#REFRESH		99				24		40.0%				(15)		(15.2%)				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		3,078		1,571		1,460		#REFRESH		2,043				1,507		95.9%				1,035		50.7%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   23,209		$   19,520		$   18,643		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   21,249				$   3,689		18.9%				$   1,961		9.2%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   23,209		$   19,520		$   18,643		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   21,249				$   3,689		18.9%				$   1,961		9.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   12,243		$   9,832		$   8,959		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   11,568				$   2,411		24.5%				$   675		5.8%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   12,000		$   13,363		$   11,248		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   10,575				$   (1,363)		(10.2%)				$   1,425		13.5%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,655		$   2,681		$   2,338		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   3,249				$   974		36.3%				$   406		12.5%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   3,655		$   2,681		$   2,338		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   3,249				$   974		36.3%				$   406		12.5%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   2,048		$   1,823		$   1,940		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2,798				$   225		12.3%				$   (750)		(26.8%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (743)		$   (905)		$   (476)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1,444)				$   162		17.9%				$   701		48.5%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   1,066		$   943		$   868		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1,136				$   123		13.0%				$   (70)		(6.2%)				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   3,996		$   3,309		$   3,064		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4,209				$   687		20.8%				$   (213)		(5.1%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   0.8		$   0.6		$   0.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   0.2		36.2%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   1.0		$   0.8		$   0.7		$   0.8		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   0.2		27.3%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				55.8%		112.5%		113.2%		ERROR:#VALUE!		63.8%						5,670 bps						800 bps

				Segment Income		No		$   7.8		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   11.3		321.7%				$   3.7		90.2%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   7.8		$   3.0		$   (1.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   4.8		161.6%				$   3.7		90.2%

				EBITDA		No		$   9.8		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   11.4		713.9%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Long-term compensation charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Impairment charges						$   6.5		$   1.1		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   -0		$   0.9		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   -0		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   -0		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   12.5		$   8.5		$   7.5		$   17.7		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   4.0		46.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (10.2)		$   (8.7)		$   (8.0)		$   (11.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (1.4)		(16.6%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!						2,090 bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   0.0		$   (2.6)		$   (2.9)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   2.7		101.2%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (1.8)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.0)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   1.4		44.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   (6.5)		(6.5)		(4.6)		(3.4)		4.0				Income (Loss) Before Taxes

								$   -0		-0

				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   6.5		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   -0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   2.0		$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised SG&A

				(In millions)				FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q3 2024		Q3 2025



				Reported:

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				$   220.2		$   248.8

				Advertising				30.1		26.1		36.9		40.5		55.1				13.7		18.8

				Rent				50.1		46.6		42.4		40.3		39.2				9.2		12.7						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Other				255.2		284.6		335.7		377.2		388.7				97.4		114.8

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,273.0		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				$   340.5		$   395.1						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5				$   -0		$   -0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		(4.4)		-0		(2.2)				-0		-0

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		(1.9)		(8.3)				-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		(11.0)				-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		10.0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0



				Total SG&A adjustments				4.0		(1.2)		4.7		19.0		(8.0)				-0		-0



				Adjusted:

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   937.7		$   1,075.7		$   1,277.7		$   1,333.6		$   1,367.4				$   340.5		$   395.1



				Reported:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				46.8%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				20.6%		21.3%

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.4%		1.1%		0.2%				0.0%		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.0%		0.0%		(0.2%)		0.0%		(0.1%)				0.0%		0.0%

				Storm damage charges				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.1%)		(0.5%)				0.0%		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.7%)				(0.3%)		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 & Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.6%				0.0%		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%



				Total effect of adjustments				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.2%		1.0%		(0.5%)				(0.7%)		(0.7%)



				Adjusted:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.2%		42.1%		45.2%				46.5%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.8%		16.0%		16.2%		19.5%		20.4%				20.2%		20.6%

				Total adjusted SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				71.6%		72.8%



				Reported:

				Total gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				$   470.7		$   537.7						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		2.0				2.0		-0						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 & FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				$   472.7		$   537.7



				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.3)		$   (3.5)

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Adjustments SG&A % sum of parts check				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				-0.4%		-0.7%

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (2.0)		$   -0





OS - Franchised SG&A

								FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q3 2024		Q3 2025

				Current Period				12/31/20		12/31/21		12/31/22		12/31/23		12/31/24				9/30/24		9/30/25

				Time				2020M12		2021M12		2022M12		2023M12		2024M12				2024M9		2025M9

				View				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer				Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands				AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts				AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None				None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000				1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)														Sep 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency						CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build

		Reported

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				$   470.7		$   537.7						- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (30.1)		$   (26.1)		$   (36.9)		$   (40.5)		$   (55.1)				$   (13.7)		$   (18.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (422.6)		$   (500.3)		$   (593.9)		$   (583.5)		$   (598.2)				$   (145.7)		$   (157.0)						- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (61.7)		$   (69.7)		$   (84.4)		$   (76.9)		$   (102.1)				$   (26.2)		$   (28.7)						- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (50.1)		$   (46.6)		$   (42.7)		$   (40.3)		$   (39.2)				$   (9.2)		$   (12.7)						- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (30.0)		$   (32.1)		$   (44.6)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.7)				$   (12.3)		$   (13.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (175.6)		$   (219.4)		$   (264.1)		$   (273.1)		$   (294.2)				$   (74.5)		$   (91.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (163.6)		$   (182.8)		$   (206.4)		$   (254.6)		$   (241.8)				$   (58.9)		$   (72.3)						- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (933.7)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,375.4)				$   (340.5)		$   (395.1)						- 0		- 0

				Reported SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%

				

		Adjustments

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   (2.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (1.9)		$   (8.3)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (11.0)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   10.0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				$   470.7		$   537.7

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (937.8)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,367.4)				$   (337.2)		$   (391.6)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				71.6%		72.8%

				

		Reported		SG&A $

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				$   220.2		$   248.8

				Advertising				$   30.1		$   26.1		$   36.9		$   40.5		$   55.1				$   13.7		$   18.8

				Rent				$   50.1		$   46.6		$   42.7		$   40.3		$   39.2				$   9.2		$   12.7

				Other				$   255.2		$   284.6		$   335.3		$   377.2		$   388.7				$   97.4		$   114.8

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,272.9		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				$   340.5		$   395.1



		Reported		SG&A expenses as % of gross profit

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				46.8%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				20.6%		21.3%

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%

								0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%
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Load Template



																																								Franchised		ERROR:#N/A

		Form Import Template		EBITDA Load																																				EchoPark		ERROR:#N/A

		FormTemplateName:		EBITDA Load		Form Template Name																																		Powersports		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Name:		|WFProfile|		Valid Forms Workflow Name																																		Consolidated		- 0

		Workflow Scenario:		Stats		Workflow Scenario Name																																		Segment		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Time:		|WFTime|		Workflow Time Name																																						Has Data		Annotation		Assumption		Audit Comment		Footnote		Variance Explanation

		Dimension Tokens:		CB#		E#		P#		C#:[USD]		S#:[Stats]		T#:[|WFTime|]		V#:[Periodic]		A#		F#:[EndBal]		O#:[Forms]		IC#:[None]		UD1#:[NonFranchise]		UD2#:[None]		UD3#		UD4#:[None]		UD5#:[None]		UD6#:[None]		UD7#:[None]		UD8#:[None]		AMT#		HD#:[Yes]		AN#		AS#		AD#		FN#		VE#				Descriptions Drive Lookup for Load												Load Acct		Calc Acct		Description

		Data Rows:		Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												60.8																Income (Loss) Before Taxes												Stats_Pretax		EBITDA_Pretax		Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												24.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest												Stats_NonFPInt		EBITDA_NonFPInt		Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												36.4																Depreciation And Amortization												Stats_DepAmt		EBITDA_DepAmt		Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												5.8																Stock-Based Compensation Expense												Stats_StockComp		EBITDA_StockComp		Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships												Stats_LeaseDisp		EBITDA_LeaseDisp		Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges												Stats_Impair		EBITDA_Impair		Impairment Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment												Stats_DebtExt		EBITDA_DebtExt		Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges												Stats_LTComp		EBITDA_LTComp		Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage												Stats_CDKcomp		EBITDA_CDKcomp		Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												2.7																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss												Stats_AcqDisp		EBITDA_AcqDisp		Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses												Stats_ClosedAccrual		EBITDA_ClosedAccrual		Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage												Stats_StormExp		EBITDA_StormExp		Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment												Stats_UsedAdj		EBITDA_UsedAdj		Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA												Stats_TotalEBITDA		EBITDA_Total		Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												2.6																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.4																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												5.1																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												0.1																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Pretax												Excel												(6.5)																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												1.3																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Impair												Excel												6.5																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												- 0																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_NI												Excel												46.8

				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_Tax												Excel												24.4

		New entities MUST be added above this line
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NM = Not MeaningfulNote: SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit metrics are calculated based on actual unrounded amounts.

Q3 2025
Better / (Worse) % Change

(In millions) Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q1 2025 Q4 2024 Q3 2024 Sequential Year-Over-Year

Reported income (loss) before taxes 2.6$                    11.7$                  10.1$                  (3.9)$                   5.2$                    (78%) (50%)
Impairment charges -                        -                        0.2                      1.3                      -                        NM NM 

Segment income (loss) 2.6$                    11.7$                  10.3$                  (2.6)$                   5.2$                    (78%) (50%)
Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss 0.1                      (0.8)                     (0.2)                     0.8                      (2.3)                     NM NM 

Adjusted segment income (loss) 2.7$                    10.9$                  10.1$                  (1.8)$                   2.9$                    (75%) (7%)

Reported gross profit 54.4$                  62.1$                  63.9$                  49.0$                  55.2$                  (12%) (1%)

Reported SG&A expenses (43.5)$                (42.2)$                (44.8)$                (42.6)$                (40.2)$                (3%) (8%)
Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss 0.1                      (0.8)                     (0.2)                     0.8                      (2.3)                     NM NM 

Adjusted SG&A expenses (43.4)$                (43.0)$                (45.0)$                (41.8)$                (42.5)$                (1%) (2%)
Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit 79.8% 69.3% 70.4% 85.5% 77.1% (1,050) bps (270) bps

Income (loss) before taxes 2.6$                    11.7$                  10.1$                  (3.9)$                   5.2$                    (78%) (50%)
Non-floor plan interest 0.4                      0.4                      0.5                      0.6                      0.7                      NM NM 
Depreciation and amortization 5.1                      5.1                      5.2                      5.4                      5.3                      NM NM 
Impairment charges -                        -                        0.2                      1.3                      -                        NM NM 
Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss 0.1                      (0.8)                     (0.2)                     0.8                      (2.3)                     NM NM 

Adjusted EBITDA 8.2$                    16.4$                  15.8$                  4.2$                    8.9$                    (50%) (8%)

Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores 0.1$                    0.4$                    -$                      (0.7)$                   (0.3)$                   (75%) 133%
Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company) 8.1                      16.0                    15.8                    4.9                      9.2                      (49%) (12%)

Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment 8.2$                    16.4$                  15.8$                  4.2$                    8.9$                    (50%) (8%)


Dates

		Input dates on this tab only - drives dates on all other tabs

		Only change date in ORANGE CELL

		2025		2024

		Current period		PY Current Period

		2025M9		2024M9

		9/30/25		9/30/24



		CY Q4		CY Q3		CY Q2		CY Q1

		2025M12		2025M9		2025M6		2025M3

		12/31/2025		9/30/2025		6/30/2025		3/31/2025

		PY Q4		PY Q3		PY Q2		PY Q1

		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3

		12/31/2024		9/30/2024		6/30/2024		3/31/2024

		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020		FY 2019

		2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

		12/31/2024		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020



Note: FY tab assumes a rolling 5 prior year comparison. 



QTD SEC Build

		\						Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD		9/30/25										9/29/24

								Month		Sep										Sep

								Year		2025										2024

								Date		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2024M9		2024M9		2024M9		2024M9

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions				Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions



										Sep 2025 QTD										Sep 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP				SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP

						Account		Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   1,872.8		$   1,834.0		$   -		$   38.8		6,507,497,550.9		$   1,566.8		$   1,539.9		$   -		$   26.9		$   (0.0)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   26.0		$   26.0		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95,278,002.9		$   22.2		$   22.2		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   -

						Round_100		New Vehicles		$   1,898.8		$   1,860.0		$   -		$   38.8		6,602,775,553.8		$   1,589.0		$   1,562.1		$   -		$   26.9		$   0.0

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		$   1,253.1		$   796.7		$   439.2		$   17.2		4,780,093,558.3		$   1,180.7		$   701.4		$   470.3		$   9.0		$   0.0

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   84.2		$   52.8		$   30.4		$   1.0		287,094,254.6		$   67.2		$   42.4		$   23.8		$   1.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		$   3,236.1		$   2,709.5		$   469.6		$   57.0		11,669,963,366.6		$   2,836.9		$   2,305.9		$   494.1		$   37.0		$   (0.1)

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		$   521.0		$   497.2		$   -		$   23.8		1,796,395,327.4		$   465.6		$   445.5		$   -		$   20.1		$   -

						Round_142		Collision Repair		$   12.9		$   12.9		$   -		$   -		50,140,178.9		$   13.4		$   13.4		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		$   533.9		$   510.1		$   -		$   23.8		1,846,535,506.4		$   479.0		$   458.9		$   -		$   20.1		$   -

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   203.8		$   147.6		$   52.9		$   3.3		707,791,438.9		$   175.6		$   122.4		$   50.8		$   2.3		$   0.1

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		$   3,973.8		$   3,367.2		$   522.5		$   84.1		14,224,290,311.8		$   3,491.5		$   2,887.2		$   544.9		$   59.4		$   0.0

										0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)		0.0		- 0		(0.0)		- 0		- 0		0.0



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		$   1,775.4		$   1,742.7		$   -		$   32.7		(0.0)		$   1,479.2		$   1,456.4		$   -		$   22.8		$   (0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles		$   26.0		$   26.0		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   21.6		$   21.6		$   -		$   -		$   -

								New Vehicles		$   1,801.4		$   1,768.7		$   -		$   32.7		(0.0)		$   1,500.8		$   1,478.0		$   -		$   22.8		$   (0.0)

								Used Vehicles		$   1,207.9		$   756.3		$   437.2		$   14.3		0.1		$   1,139.5		$   666.8		$   465.9		$   6.8		$   0.0

								Wholesale Vehicles		$   87.5		$   55.7		$   30.9		$   1.1		(0.2)		$   68.5		$   43.5		$   23.8		$   1.2		$   -

								Total Vehicles		$   3,096.8		$   2,580.7		$   468.1		$   48.1		(0.1)		$   2,708.8		$   2,188.3		$   489.7		$   30.8		$   (0.0)

								Parts & Service		$   255.6		$   242.9		$   -		$   12.7		0.0		$   233.0		$   222.1		$   -		$   10.9		$   0.0

								Collision Repair		$   5.9		$   5.9		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   6.1		$   6.1		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Total Fixed Operations		$   261.5		$   248.8		$   -		$   12.7		- 0		$   239.1		$   228.2		$   -		$   10.9		$   -

								Total Cost of Sales		$   3,358.3		$   2,829.5		$   468.1		$   60.8		(0.1)		$   2,947.9		$   2,416.5		$   489.7		$   41.7		$   0.0

										0.0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)		- 0		0.0



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   97.4		$   91.3		$   -		$   6.1		388,446,610.1		$   87.6		$   83.5		$   -		$   4.1		$   -

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		2,953,712.9		$   0.6		$   0.6		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		$   97.4		$   91.3		$   -		$   6.1		391,400,323.0		$   88.2		$   84.1		$   -		$   4.1		$   0.0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		$   45.2		$   40.4		$   2.0		$   2.9		170,710,055.4		$   41.2		$   34.6		$   4.4		$   2.2		$   -

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   (3.3)		$   (2.9)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.1)		(5,990,727.3)		$   (1.3)		$   (1.1)		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		$   139.3		$   128.8		$   1.5		$   8.9		556,119,651.1		$   128.1		$   117.6		$   4.4		$   6.2		$   (0.1)

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		$   265.4		$   254.3		$   -		$   11.1		903,890,291.3		$   232.6		$   223.4		$   -		$   9.2		$   -

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		$   7.0		$   7.0		$   -		$   -		27,080,072.0		$   7.3		$   7.3		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		$   272.4		$   261.3		$   -		$   11.1		930,970,363.3		$   239.9		$   230.7		$   -		$   9.2		$   0.0

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   203.8		$   147.6		$   52.9		$   3.3		707,791,438.9		$   175.6		$   122.4		$   50.8		$   2.3		$   0.1

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		$   615.5		$   537.7		$   54.4		$   23.3		2,194,881,453.3		$   543.6		$   470.7		$   55.2		$   17.7		$   0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		$   26.4		$   18.8		$   7.4		$   0.3		84,529,639.8		$   21.5		$   13.7		$   7.4		$   0.4		$   -

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		$   182.0		$   157.0		$   18.1		$   6.9		679,445,645.2		$   169.3		$   145.7		$   18.0		$   5.6		$   0.0

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		$   31.9		$   28.7		$   2.1		$   1.0		111,917,676.9		$   29.0		$   26.2		$   2.1		$   0.7		$   -

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		$   13.3		$   12.7		$   0.8		$   (0.2)		39,585,486.5		$   8.8		$   9.2		$   0.7		$   (1.1)		$   -

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		$   16.9		$   13.8		$   1.7		$   1.4		52,656,694.0		$   14.9		$   12.3		$   1.6		$   1.0		$   -

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		$   101.5		$   91.8		$   6.8		$   2.8		318,145,367.8		$   82.9		$   74.5		$   5.5		$   2.9		$   0.0

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		$   79.6		$   72.3		$   6.6		$   0.8		282,048,938.7		$   65.7		$   58.9		$   4.9		$   1.8		$   0.1

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		$   451.6		$   395.1		$   43.5		$   13.0		1,568,329,449.0		$   392.1		$   340.5		$   40.2		$   11.3		$   0.1

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		(0.0)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_600		Depreciation		$   41.2		$   34.6		$   5.1		$   1.3		150,446,653.5		$   37.9		$   31.5		$   5.4		$   1.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		$   122.7		$   108.0		$   5.8		$   9.0		476,105,350.7		$   113.6		$   98.7		$   9.6		$   5.3		$   (0.0)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		$   18.9		$   18.9		$   -		$   -		78,355,022.7		$   21.5		$   20.9		$   -		$   0.6		$   0.0

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		$   5.0		$   1.8		$   2.8		$   0.4		8,539,838.7		$   1.5		$   (2.2)		$   3.7		$   0.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		$   27.5		$   26.4		$   0.4		$   0.7		117,996,899.7		$   29.8		$   28.5		$   0.7		$   0.6		$   -

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   -		$   0.1		506,678.1		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   0.2

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		$   51.5		$   47.2		$   3.2		$   1.2		205,398,439.2		$   52.8		$   47.1		$   4.4		$   1.2		$   0.1

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   71.2		$   60.8		$   2.6		$   7.8		270,706,911.6		$   60.8		$   51.6		$   5.2		$   4.1		$   (0.1)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   (24.4)										$   13.4

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   46.8										$   74.2

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		$   46.8										$   74.2

										- 0										- 0



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		32,086		30,415		-		1,671				28,657		27,391		-		1,266

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		579		579		-		-				406		406		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units		32,665		30,994		-		1,671				29,063		27,797		-		1,266

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		44,167		26,407		16,353		1,407				43,474		24,940		17,757		777

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		8,957		5,649		3,224		84				7,792		4,973		2,720		99

								Total Units		85,789		63,050		19,577		3,162				80,329		57,710		20,477		2,142

								Total Retail Units		76,253		56,822		16,353		3,078				72,131		52,331		17,757		2,043

								Used:New Ratio		1.38		0.87		NM		NM				1.52		0.91		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		$   58,368		$   60,300		$   -		$   23,209				$   54,676		$   56,220		$   -		$   21,249

								Fleet Unit Price		$   44,815		$   44,815		$   -		$   -				$   54,648		$   54,648		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price		$   58,128		$   60,011		$   -		$   23,209				$   54,675		$   56,198		$   -		$   21,249

								Used Unit Price		$   28,372		$   30,172		$   26,855		$   12,243				$   27,158		$   28,123		$   26,485		$   11,568

								Wholesale Unit Price		$   9,408		$   9,349		$   9,444		$   12,000				$   8,615		$   8,499		$   8,757		$   10,575



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   3,035		$   3,001		$   -		$   3,655				$   3,056		$   3,047		$   -		$   3,249

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   23		$   23		$   -		$   -				$   1,596		$   1,596		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   2,982		$   2,945		$   -		$   3,655				$   3,036		$   3,026		$   -		$   3,249

								Gross per Used Unit		$   1,024		$   1,528		$   122		$   2,048				$   947		$   1,386		$   249		$   2,798

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   (376)		$   (495)		$   (156)		$   (743)				$   (173)		$   (236)		$   (10)		$   (1,444)

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   2,673		$   2,597		$   3,237		$   1,066				$   2,434		$   2,340		$   2,862		$   1,136

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						$   3,237										$   2,862

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck																

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   3,359										$   3,111



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		5.2%		5.0%		0.0%		15.7%				5.6%		5.4%		0.0%		15.3%

								Fleet Vehicles		0.1%		0.1%		0.0%		0.0%				2.9%		2.9%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		5.1%		4.9%		0.0%		15.7%				5.6%		5.4%		0.0%		15.3%

								Used Vehicles		3.6%		5.1%		0.5%		16.7%				3.5%		4.9%		0.9%		24.2%

								Wholesale Vehicles		(4.0%)		(5.3%)		(1.7%)		(6.2%)				(2.0%)		(2.8%)		(0.1%)		(13.7%)

								Fixed Operations		51.0%		51.2%		0.0%		46.7%				50.1%		50.3%		0.0%		45.9%

								Finance & Insurance		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit		15.5%		16.0%		10.4%		27.7%				15.6%		16.3%		10.1%		29.8%



						D001

						GP150								$   -										$   -







&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



QTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD				9/30/25								9/29/24

								Month				Sep								Sep

								Year				2025								2024

								Date				2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2025M9		2024M9		2025M9

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Sep 2025 QTD								Sep 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market

tc={0BB2D8B0-70F8-4FA5-A844-1C50B9FF2CC2}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   1,725.7		$   -		$   35.2				$   1,533.9		$   -		$   26.4

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   24.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.8		$   -		$   -

						Round_100		New Vehicles				$   1,749.7		$   -		$   35.2				$   1,555.7		$   -		$   26.4

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				$   767.4		$   439.2		$   16.2				$   698.6		$   470.3		$   8.7

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   48.8		$   30.4		$   1.0				$   42.1		$   23.8		$   0.9

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   2,565.9		$   469.6		$   52.4				$   2,296.4		$   494.1		$   36.0

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				$   472.0		$   -		$   22.7				$   443.9		$   -		$   19.7

						Round_142		Collision Repair				$   12.9		$   -		$   -				$   13.5		$   -		$   -

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				$   484.9		$   -		$   22.7				$   457.4		$   -		$   19.7

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   137.2		$   51.6		$   3.2				$   121.9		$   51.4		$   2.3

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				$   3,188.0		$   521.2		$   78.3				$   2,875.7		$   545.5		$   58.0

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles				$   1,642.2		$   -		$   29.7				$   1,450.4		$   -		$   22.4

								Fleet Vehicles				$   24.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.1		$   -		$   -

								New Vehicles				$   1,666.2		$   -		$   29.7				$   1,471.5		$   -		$   22.4

								Used Vehicles				$   728.2		$   438.1		$   13.5				$   664.0		$   465.9		$   6.6

								Wholesale Vehicles				$   51.4		$   30.9		$   1.0				$   43.3		$   23.8		$   1.1

								Total Vehicles				$   2,445.8		$   469.0		$   44.2				$   2,178.8		$   489.7		$   30.1

								Parts & Service				$   230.7		$   -		$   12.1				$   221.4		$   -		$   10.6

								Collision Repair				$   5.9		$   -		$   -				$   6.2		$   -		$   -

								Total Fixed Operations				$   236.6		$   -		$   12.1				$   227.6		$   -		$   10.6

								Total Cost of Sales				$   2,682.4		$   469.0		$   56.3				$   2,406.4		$   489.7		$   40.7

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   83.5		$   -		$   5.5				$   83.5		$   -		$   4.0

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   0.7		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				$   83.5		$   -		$   5.5				$   84.2		$   -		$   4.0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				$   39.2		$   1.1		$   2.7				$   34.6		$   4.4		$   2.1

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   (2.6)		$   (0.5)		$   -				$   (1.2)		$   -		$   (0.2)

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				$   120.1		$   0.6		$   8.2				$   117.6		$   4.4		$   5.9

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				$   241.3		$   -		$   10.6				$   222.5		$   -		$   9.1

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				$   7.0		$   -		$   -				$   7.3		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				$   248.3		$   -		$   10.6				$   229.8		$   -		$   9.1

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   137.2		$   51.6		$   3.2				$   121.9		$   51.4		$   2.3

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				$   505.6		$   52.2		$   22.0				$   469.3		$   55.8		$   17.3

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising				$   15.1		$   7.2		$   0.3				$   13.4		$   7.3		$   0.4

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				$   147.6		$   17.8		$   6.4				$   141.6		$   17.7		$   5.2

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				$   23.6		$   2.1		$   1.0				$   26.2		$   2.0		$   0.7

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				$   34.5		$   5.6		$   0.8				$   35.2		$   5.6		$   (0.2)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				$   13.4		$   1.7		$   1.3				$   12.1		$   1.5		$   1.0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				$   61.2		$   3.5		$   1.5				$   53.6		$   3.2		$   1.5

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				$   48.9		$   5.7		$   0.6				$   49.3		$   5.7		$   1.5

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				$   344.3		$   43.6		$   11.9				$   331.4		$   43.0		$   10.1

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_600		Depreciation				$   17.4		$   2.3		$   0.7				$   15.6		$   2.1		$   0.6

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				$   143.9		$   6.3		$   9.4				$   122.3		$   10.7		$   6.6

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				$   17.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.1		$   -		$   0.5

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				$   3.7		$   2.8		$   0.4				$   4.2		$   3.7		$   -

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				$   5.1		$   0.3		$   0.6				$   4.5		$   0.3		$   0.6

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Includes impact of Discops for reporting purposes		$   -		$   -		$   0.1				$   -		$   0.1		$   -

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				$   25.8		$   3.1		$   1.1				$   29.8		$   4.1		$   1.1

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				$   118.1		$   3.2		$   8.3				$   92.5		$   6.6		$   5.5

												- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0										118236224.37

																																		105653472.91

								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				29,269		-		1,497				27,236		-		1,240

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				560		-		-				398		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units				29,829		-		1,497				27,634		-		1,240

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				25,628		16,353		1,325				24,802		17,757		748

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				5,433		3,224		84				4,940		2,720		99

								Total Units				60,890		19,577		2,906				57,376		20,477		2,087

								Total Retail Units				54,897		16,353		2,822				52,038		17,757		1,988

								Used:New Ratio				0.88		NM		0.89				0.91		NM		0.60



								New Retail Unit Price				$   58,960		$   -		$   23,510				$   56,320		$   -		$   21,252

								Fleet Unit Price				$   42,862		$   -		$   -				$   54,740		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price				$   58,658		$   -		$   23,510				$   56,297		$   -		$   21,252

								Used Unit Price				$   29,945		$   26,855		$   12,262				$   28,167		$   26,485		$   11,565

								Wholesale Unit Price				$   8,966		$   9,444		$   12,000				$   8,522		$   8,757		$   10,564



								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   2,852		$   -		$   3,693				$   3,067		$   -		$   3,263

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   133		$   -		$   -				$   1,639		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit				$   2,801		$   -		$   3,693				$   3,047		$   -		$   3,263

								Gross per Used Unit				$   1,530		$   65		$   2,041				$   1,394		$   249		$   2,812

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   (496)		$   (156)		$   (743)				$   (233)		$   (10)		$   (1,444)

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   2,500		$   3,156		$   1,125				$   2,342		$   2,896		$   1,133

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit						$   3,220								$   3,145



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles				4.8%		0.0%		15.7%				5.4%		0.0%		15.4%

								Fleet Vehicles				0.3%		0.0%		0.0%				3.0%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles				4.8%		0.0%		15.7%				5.4%		0.0%		15.4%

								Used Vehicles				5.1%		0.2%		16.6%				4.9%		0.9%		24.3%

								Wholesale Vehicles				(5.5%)		(1.7%)		(6.2%)				(2.7%)		(0.1%)		(13.7%)

								Fixed Operations				51.2%		0.0%		46.9%				50.2%		0.0%		46.0%

								Finance & Insurance				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.0%		28.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.2%		29.8%





Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck
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Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build

								Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD		9/30/25										9/29/24

										Sep										Sep

										2025										2024

								Date		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2024M9		2024M9		2024M9		2024M9

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions

										Sep 2025 YTD										Sep 2024 YTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   5,195.2		$   5,110.1		$   -		$   85.1		6,507.5		$   4,575.2		$   4,510.8		$   -		$   64.4		(0.0)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   77.4		$   77.4		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95.3		$   68.0		$   68.0		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		- 0

						Round_100		New Vehicles		$   5,272.6		$   5,187.5		$   -		$   85.1		6,602.8		$   4,643.2		$   4,578.8		$   -		$   64.4		(0.0)

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		$   3,658.8		$   2,287.3		$   1,340.3		$   31.2		4,780.1		$   3,582.5		$   2,162.8		$   1,402.0		$   17.6		0.1

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   250.5		$   165.1		$   83.2		$   2.1		287.1		$   215.8		$   139.1		$   74.4		$   2.3		0.0

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles		$   9,181.9		$   7,639.9		$   1,423.5		$   118.4		11,670.0		$   8,441.5		$   6,880.7		$   1,476.4		$   84.3		0.1

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		$   1,468.6		$   1,427.3		$   -		$   41.4		1,796.4		$   1,331.8		$   1,295.2		$   -		$   36.6		(0.0)

						Round_142		Collision Repair		$   35.2		$   35.2		$   -		$   -		50.1		$   38.0		$   38.0		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		$   1,503.8		$   1,462.5		$   -		$   41.4		1,846.5		$   1,369.8		$   1,333.2		$   -		$   36.6		(0.0)

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   596.6		$   422.5		$   167.4		$   6.7		707.8		$   517.2		$   366.3		$   145.2		$   5.8		(0.1)

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		$   11,282.3		$   9,524.9		$   1,590.9		$   166.5		14,224.3		$   10,328.5		$   8,580.2		$   1,621.6		$   126.7		(0.0)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		$   4,909.2		$   4,836.8		$   -		$   72.4		(0.0)		$   4,293.4		$   4,238.3		$   -		$   55.1		(0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles		$   76.3		$   76.3		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   65.7		$   65.7		$   -		$   -		- 0

								New Vehicles		$   4,985.5		$   4,913.1		$   -		$   72.4		(0.0)		$   4,359.1		$   4,304.0		$   -		$   55.1		(0.0)

								Used Vehicles		$   3,519.1		$   2,167.5		$   1,326.0		$   25.6		0.0		$   3,449.6		$   2,048.7		$   1,387.6		$   13.3		(0.0)

								Wholesale Vehicles		$   256.6		$   169.8		$   84.5		$   2.2		0.1		$   218.5		$   140.9		$   75.1		$   2.5		(0.0)

								Total Vehicles		$   8,761.2		$   7,250.4		$   1,410.5		$   100.2		0.1		$   8,027.2		$   6,493.6		$   1,462.7		$   70.9		0.0

								Parts & Service		$   721.1		$   699.3		$   -		$   21.9		(0.1)		$   664.6		$   645.0		$   -		$   19.6		(0.0)

								Collision Repair		$   15.8		$   15.8		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   17.8		$   17.8		$   -		$   -		- 0

								Total Fixed Operations		$   736.9		$   715.1		$   -		$   21.9		(0.1)		$   682.4		$   662.8		$   -		$   19.6		(0.0)

								Total Cost of Sales		$   9,498.1		$   7,965.5		$   1,410.5		$   122.1		(0.0)		$   8,709.6		$   7,156.4		$   1,462.7		$   90.5		- 0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		(0.0)		- 0		(0.0)



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   286.0		$   273.3		$   -		$   12.7		388.4		$   281.8		$   272.5		$   -		$   9.3		- 0

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -		$   -		3.0		$   2.3		$   2.3		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		$   287.1		$   274.4		$   -		$   12.7		391.4		$   284.1		$   274.8		$   -		$   9.3		- 0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		$   139.7		$   119.8		$   14.3		$   5.6		170.7		$   132.9		$   114.1		$   14.4		$   4.3		0.1

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   (6.1)		$   (4.7)		$   (1.3)		$   (0.1)		(6.0)		$   (2.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.2)		- 0

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		$   420.7		$   389.5		$   13.0		$   18.2		556.1		$   414.3		$   387.1		$   13.7		$   13.4		0.1

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		$   747.5		$   728.0		$   -		$   19.5		903.9		$   667.2		$   650.2		$   -		$   17.0		- 0

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		$   19.4		$   19.4		$   -		$   -		27.1		$   20.2		$   20.2		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		$   766.9		$   747.4		$   -		$   19.5		931.0		$   687.4		$   670.4		$   -		$   17.0		- 0

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   596.6		$   422.5		$   167.4		$   6.7		707.8		$   517.2		$   366.3		$   145.2		$   5.8		(0.1)

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		$   1,784.2		$   1,559.4		$   180.4		$   44.4		2,194.9		$   1,618.9		$   1,423.8		$   158.9		$   36.2		0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		$   74.6		$   51.4		$   22.4		$   0.8		84.5		$   65.5		$   43.2		$   21.0		$   1.2		0.1

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		$   534.5		$   463.2		$   55.9		$   15.4		679.4		$   512.4		$   443.1		$   55.6		$   13.7		(0.0)

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		$   91.1		$   82.0		$   6.1		$   3.0		111.9		$   84.7		$   75.5		$   7.9		$   1.2		0.1

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		$   33.4		$   31.8		$   2.3		$   (0.7)		39.6		$   25.9		$   29.6		$   (2.7)		$   (1.0)		(0.0)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		$   45.6		$   38.3		$   4.8		$   2.5		52.7		$   39.7		$   33.2		$   5.0		$   1.5		- 0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		$   272.3		$   244.4		$   20.2		$   7.7		318.1		$   237.9		$   215.4		$   16.4		$   6.1		- 0

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		$   193.0		$   170.1		$   18.9		$   4.1		282.1		$   211.3		$   187.0		$   19.9		$   4.6		(0.2)

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		$   1,244.5		$   1,081.2		$   130.6		$   32.8		1,568.3		$   1,177.4		$   1,027.0		$   123.1		$   27.3		0.0

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		$   173.8		$   165.9		$   0.2		$   7.6		- 0		$   2.4		$   1.0		$   1.4		$   -		- 0

						Round_600		Depreciation		$   121.6		$   102.2		$   15.5		$   3.9		150.5		$   111.1		$   91.6		$   16.4		$   3.1		- 0

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		$   244.3		$   210.1		$   34.1		$   0.1		476.1		$   328.0		$   304.2		$   18.0		$   5.8		0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		(0.0)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		$   53.0		$   52.9		$   -		$   0.1		78.4		$   58.7		$   57.2		$   -		$   1.5		- 0

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		$   9.2		$   (0.6)		$   8.6		$   1.3		8.5		$   6.7		$   (4.7)		$   11.3		$   0.1		(0.0)

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		$   82.5		$   79.3		$   1.1		$   2.1		118.0		$   88.1		$   84.1		$   2.0		$   1.9		0.1

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (0.1)		0.5		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   -		$   -		(0.1)

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		$   144.7		$   131.6		$   9.7		$   3.4		205.4		$   154.0		$   137.2		$   13.3		$   3.5		0.0

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   99.6		$   78.5		$   24.4		$   (3.3)		270.7		$   174.0		$   167.0		$   4.7		$   2.3		- 0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   (27.8)										$   (16.6)

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   71.8										$   157.4

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		$   71.8										$   157.4

										- 0										- 0



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		90,639		86,581		-		4,058				82,504		79,200		-		3,304

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		1,533		1,533		-		-				1,299		1,299		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units		92,172		88,114		-		4,058				83,803		80,499		-		3,304

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		131,496		76,801		51,893		2,802				130,361		76,274		52,379		1,708

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		27,730		18,057		9,471		202				23,763		15,326		8,307		130

								Total Units		251,398		182,972		61,364		7,062				237,927		172,099		60,686		5,142

								Total Retail Units		222,135		163,382		51,893		6,860				212,865		155,474		52,379		5,012

								Used:New Ratio		1.45		0.89		NM		NM				1.58		0.96		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		$   57,317		$   59,021		$   -		$   20,967				$   55,454		$   56,954		$   -		$   19,504

								Fleet Unit Price		$   50,519		$   50,519		$   -		$   -				$   52,349		$   52,349		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price		$   57,204		$   58,873		$   -		$   20,967				$   55,406		$   56,880		$   -		$   19,504

								Used Unit Price		$   27,824		$   29,782		$   25,827		$   11,145				$   27,481		$   28,356		$   26,767		$   10,332

								Wholesale Unit Price		$   9,031		$   9,146		$   8,786		$   10,130				$   9,079		$   9,076		$   8,959		$   17,067



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   3,155		$   3,156		$   -		$   3,133				$   3,416		$   3,441		$   -		$   2,820

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   711		$   711		$   -		$   -				$   1,743		$   1,743		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   3,114		$   3,114		$   -		$   3,133				$   3,390		$   3,413		$   -		$   2,820

								Gross per Used Unit		$   1,062		$   1,559		$   276		$   1,992				$   1,020		$   1,497		$   276		$   2,537

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   (220)		$   (255)		$   (145)		$   (709)				$   (113)		$   (118)		$   (78)		$   (1,791)

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   2,686		$   2,586		$   3,227		$   981				$   2,430		$   2,356		$   2,771		$   1,157

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						$   3,227										$   2,771

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   3,503										$   3,047



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		5.5%		5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.2%		6.0%		0.0%		14.5%

								Fleet Vehicles		1.4%		1.4%		0.0%		0.0%				3.3%		3.3%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		5.4%		5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.1%		6.0%		0.0%		14.5%

								Used Vehicles		3.8%		5.2%		1.1%		17.9%				3.7%		5.3%		1.0%		24.6%

								Wholesale Vehicles		(2.4%)		(2.8%)		(1.6%)		(7.0%)				(1.2%)		(1.3%)		(0.9%)		(10.5%)

								Fixed Operations		51.0%		51.1%		0.0%		47.1%				50.2%		50.3%		0.0%		46.4%

								Finance & Insurance		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit		15.8%		16.4%		11.3%		26.7%				15.7%		16.6%		9.8%		28.6%









						D001								$   -										$   (10,255.0)
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Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD				9/30/25								9/29/24

												Sep								Sep

												2025								2024

								Date				2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2025M9		2024M9		2025M9

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit																342449203.34

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted																		314936585.74

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Sep 2025 YTD								Sep 2024 YTD

										SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market

tc={5149B869-8E2F-4F75-B7BD-20BCC6E94053}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   4,964.6		$   -		$   75.0				$   4,491.1		$   -		$   62.3		$   (1,444.4)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,672.7)		$   -0		$   (26.1)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   75.5		$   -		$   -				$   67.6		$   -		$   -		$   (19.8)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (23.7)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_100		New Vehicles				$   5,040.1		$   -		$   75.0				$   4,558.7		$   -		$   62.3		$   (1,464.2)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,696.4)		$   -0		$   (26.1)

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				$   2,225.2		$   1,340.3		$   27.8				$   2,149.7		$   1,392.4		$   16.7		$   (680.4)		$   (488.0)		$   6.5				$   (871.6)		$   (396.2)		$   (2.3)

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   159.1		$   83.2		$   2.1				$   138.1		$   71.2		$   2.0		$   (29.0)		$   (9.5)		$   (0.4)				$   (64.0)		$   (17.0)		$   (0.5)

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   7,424.4		$   1,423.5		$   104.9				$   6,846.5		$   1,463.6		$   81.0		$   (2,173.6)		$   (497.5)		$   0.8				$   (2,632.0)		$   (413.2)		$   (28.9)

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				$   1,386.9		$   -		$   37.9				$   1,289.3		$   -		$   35.2		$   (359.5)		$   -0		$   (4.5)				$   (358.4)		$   -0		$   (9.8)

						Round_142		Collision Repair				$   35.2		$   -		$   -				$   38.0		$   -		$   -		$   (15.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (14.6)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				$   1,422.1		$   -		$   37.9				$   1,327.3		$   -		$   35.2		$   (374.5)		$   -0		$   (4.5)				$   (373.0)		$   -0		$   (9.8)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   407.7		$   163.8		$   6.4				$   364.1		$   146.2		$   5.5		$   (97.6)		$   (31.7)		$   (0.6)				$   (130.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (1.7)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				$   9,254.2		$   1,587.3		$   149.2				$   8,537.9		$   1,609.8		$   121.7		$   (2,645.7)		$   (529.2)		$   (4.3)				$   (3,135.7)		$   (416.4)		$   (40.4)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Cost of Sales																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Retail Vehicles				$   4,700.7		$   -		$   63.8				$   4,218.3		$   -		$   53.2		$   (1,331.9)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,430.6)		$   -0		$   (18.6)

								Fleet Vehicles				$   74.3		$   -		$   -				$   65.3		$   -		$   -		$   (18.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (22.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								New Vehicles				$   4,775.0		$   -		$   63.8				$   4,283.6		$   -		$   53.2		$   (1,350.0)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,452.6)		$   -0		$   (18.6)

								Used Vehicles				$   2,108.0		$   1,328.8		$   22.8				$   2,034.8		$   1,377.6		$   12.6		$   (647.7)		$   (483.9)		$   6.6				$   (824.9)		$   (419.3)		$   (1.1)

								Wholesale Vehicles				$   163.4		$   84.6		$   2.3				$   139.7		$   71.2		$   2.2		$   (29.0)		$   (8.7)		$   (0.4)				$   (64.7)		$   (15.4)		$   (0.6)

								Total Vehicles				$   7,046.4		$   1,413.4		$   88.9				$   6,458.1		$   1,448.8		$   68.0		$   (2,026.7)		$   (492.6)		$   0.9				$   (2,342.2)		$   (434.7)		$   (20.3)

								Parts & Service				$   679.5		$   -		$   19.8				$   642.7		$   -		$   18.8		$   (189.1)		$   -0		$   (3.1)				$   (188.1)		$   -0		$   (5.0)

								Collision Repair				$   15.8		$   -		$   -				$   17.8		$   -		$   -		$   (7.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (7.2)		$   -0		$   -0

								Total Fixed Operations				$   695.3		$   -		$   19.8				$   660.5		$   -		$   18.8		$   (196.7)		$   -0		$   (3.1)				$   (195.3)		$   -0		$   (5.0)

								Total Cost of Sales				$   7,741.7		$   1,413.4		$   108.7				$   7,118.6		$   1,448.8		$   86.8		$   (2,223.4)		$   (492.6)		$   (2.2)				$   (2,537.5)		$   (434.7)		$   (25.3)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross Profit																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   263.9		$   -		$   11.2				$   272.8		$   -		$   9.1		$   (112.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (242.1)		$   -0		$   (7.5)

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   1.2		$   -		$   -				$   2.3		$   -		$   -		$   (1.8)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				$   265.1		$   -		$   11.2				$   275.1		$   -		$   9.1		$   (114.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (243.8)		$   -0		$   (7.5)

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				$   117.2		$   11.5		$   5.0				$   114.9		$   14.8		$   4.1		$   (32.7)		$   (4.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (46.7)		$   23.1		$   (1.2)

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   (4.3)		$   (1.4)		$   (0.2)				$   (1.6)		$   -		$   (0.2)		$   0.0		$   (0.8)		$   (0.0)				$   0.7		$   (1.6)		$   0.1

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				$   378.0		$   10.1		$   16.0				$   388.4		$   14.8		$   13.0		$   (146.9)		$   (4.9)		$   (0.1)				$   (289.8)		$   21.5		$   (8.6)

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				$   707.4		$   -		$   18.1				$   646.6		$   -		$   16.4		$   (170.4)		$   -0		$   (1.4)				$   (170.3)		$   -0		$   (4.8)

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				$   19.4		$   -		$   -				$   20.2		$   -		$   -		$   (7.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (7.4)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				$   726.8		$   -		$   18.1				$   666.8		$   -		$   16.4		$   (177.8)		$   -0		$   (1.4)				$   (177.7)		$   -0		$   (4.8)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   407.7		$   163.8		$   6.4				$   364.1		$   146.2		$   5.5		$   (97.6)		$   (31.7)		$   (0.6)				$   (130.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (1.7)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				$   1,512.5		$   173.9		$   40.5				$   1,419.3		$   161.0		$   34.9		$   (422.3)		$   (36.6)		$   (2.1)				$   (598.2)		$   18.3		$   (15.1)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								SG&A Expenses																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_500_A		Advertising				$   42.9		$   21.9		$   0.8				$   38.1		$   20.5		$   1.1		$   (7.3)		$   (5.2)		$   (0.7)				$   (5.4)		$   (3.8)		$   (0.6)

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				$   441.2		$   54.9		$   13.7				$   429.8		$   52.1		$   12.6		$   (142.0)		$   (14.8)		$   (2.7)				$   (138.4)		$   (14.9)		$   (0.9)

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				$   72.9		$   6.1		$   1.8				$   75.6		$   6.0		$   1.2		$   (29.2)		$   (1.9)		$   0.2				$   (21.0)		$   (2.1)		$   (0.3)

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				$   103.9		$   16.8		$   2.5				$   106.1		$   16.5		$   1.6		$   (38.9)		$   (5.3)		$   0.3				$   (28.9)		$   (4.7)		$   (0.7)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				$   37.2		$   4.5		$   2.4				$   32.7		$   4.0		$   1.5		$   (7.0)		$   (0.8)		$   0.6				$   (12.6)		$   (1.9)		$   -0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				$   175.7		$   10.4		$   4.0				$   161.3		$   9.5		$   3.3		$   (41.9)		$   (2.5)		$   (0.1)				$   (52.2)		$   (3.1)		$   (6.3)

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				$   147.0		$   17.6		$   2.9				$   146.7		$   16.8		$   3.7		$   (47.3)		$   (4.4)		$   (1.7)				$   (25.3)		$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				$   1,020.8		$   132.2		$   28.1				$   990.3		$   125.4		$   25.0		$   (313.6)		$   (34.9)		$   (4.1)				$   (283.8)		$   (33.2)		$   (11.1)

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				$   165.9		$   -		$   6.5				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   165.9		$   -0		$   6.5				$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_600		Depreciation				$   51.3		$   6.9		$   2.1				$   45.4		$   6.6		$   1.8		$   (10.3)		$   (2.0)		$   (0.4)				$   (8.9)		$   (2.3)		$   (0.3)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				$   274.5		$   34.8		$   3.8				$   383.6		$   29.0		$   8.1		$   (264.3)		$   0.3		$   (4.1)				$   (304.5)		$   53.8		$   (3.7)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				$   51.0		$   -		$   -				$   57.7		$   -		$   1.2		$   (27.0)		$   -0		$   (1.2)				$   8.5		$   -0		$   0.7

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				$   10.8		$   8.6		$   1.1				$   11.9		$   11.2		$   0.1		$   (5.4)		$   (5.5)		$   0.4				$   (4.1)		$   (2.8)		$   0.1

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				$   14.8		$   0.9		$   1.9				$   13.1		$   0.9		$   1.7		$   (2.9)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.7)				$   -0		$   (0.4)		$   -0

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)				$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		$   -		$   -		$   0.0		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				$   76.5		$   9.4		$   2.9				$   82.6		$   12.1		$   3.0		$   (35.3)		$   (5.9)		$   (1.6)				$   4.3		$   (3.2)		$   0.8

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				$   198.0		$   25.4		$   0.9				$   301.0		$   16.9		$   5.1		$   (229.0)		$   6.2		$   (2.5)				$   (308.8)		$   57.0		$   (4.5)

												- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								FINANCIAL METRICS:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				84,746		-		3,584				78,703		-		3,215		$   (26,392.0)		$   -0		$   (587.0)				$   (27,344.0)		$   -0		$   (1,620.0)

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				1,514		-		-				1,291		-		-		$   (291.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (680.0)		$   -0		$   -0

						NewSales_U		New Units				86,260		-		3,584				79,994		-		3,215		$   (26,683.0)		$   -0		$   (587.0)				$   (28,024.0)		$   -0		$   (1,620.0)

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				74,900		51,893		2,516				75,692		52,016		1,617		$   (26,565.0)		$   (16,797.0)		$   391.0				$   (23,371.0)		$   (10,589.0)		$   (601.0)

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				17,566		9,471		199				15,161		8,098		130		$   (3,341.0)		$   (1,379.0)		$   56.0				$   (5,163.0)		$   (1,277.0)		$   (85.0)

								Total Units				178,726		61,364		6,299				170,847		60,114		4,962		$   (56,589.0)		$   (18,176.0)		$   (140.0)				$   (56,558.0)		$   (11,866.0)		$   (2,306.0)

								Total Retail Units				159,646		51,893		6,100				154,395		52,016		4,832		$   (52,957.0)		$   (16,797.0)		$   (196.0)				$   (50,715.0)		$   (10,589.0)		$   (2,221.0)

								Used:New Ratio				0.88		NM		0.70				0.96		NM		0.50		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.2				$   0.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Unit Price				$   58,582		$   -		$   20,937				$   57,063		$   -		$   19,380		$   914.4		$   -0		$   1,675.6				$   (1,059.5)		$   -0		$   1,091.8

								Fleet Unit Price				$   49,868		$   -		$   -				$   52,363		$   -		$   -		$   (2,918.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   6,004.1		$   -0		$   -0

								New Unit Price				$   58,429		$   -		$   20,937				$   56,988		$   -		$   19,380		$   839.4		$   -0		$   1,675.6				$   (920.7)		$   -0		$   1,091.8

								Used Unit Price				$   29,709		$   25,828		$   11,060				$   28,401		$   26,768		$   10,315		$   1,072.5		$   (788.6)		$   1,014.9				$   (2,097.5)		$   (1,801.2)		$   1,752.6

								Wholesale Unit Price				$   9,057		$   8,786		$   10,249				$   9,104		$   8,797		$   15,331		$   56.7		$   249.1		$   (6,464.5)				$   (837.5)		$   (619.8)		$   3,473.4

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   3,114		$   -		$   3,112				$   3,466		$   -		$   2,834		$   (272.2)		$   -0		$   425.0				$   (1,389.1)		$   -0		$   (595.6)

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   760		$   -		$   -				$   1,757		$   -		$   -		$   (876.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (285.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Unit				$   3,073		$   -		$   3,112				$   3,439		$   -		$   2,834		$   (285.6)		$   -0		$   425.0				$   (1,365.3)		$   -0		$   (595.6)

								Gross per Used Unit				$   1,565		$   221		$   1,993				$   1,518		$   285		$   2,551		$   87.4		$   (6.3)		$   (427.3)				$   (113.0)		$   417.5		$   165.3

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   (247)		$   (145)		$   (634)				$   (112)		$   (7)		$   (1,813)		$   (35.2)		$   (83.5)		$   1,047.8				$   5.2		$   (181.0)		$   (862.4)

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   2,554		$   3,157		$   1,049				$   2,359		$   2,812		$   1,128		$   177.4		$   309.9		$   (57.0)				$   (53.9)		$   425.5		$   110.9

								Combined Used F&I per Retail Unit						$   3,377								$   3,096				$   -0		$   303.6		$   -0				$   -0		$   843.0		$   -0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								GPM %:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Vehicles				5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.1%		0.0%		14.6%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles				1.5%		0.0%		0.0%				3.4%		0.0%		0.0%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								New Vehicles				5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.0%		0.0%		14.6%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Used Vehicles				5.3%		0.9%		18.0%				5.3%		1.1%		24.7%		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   (0.1)				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   (0.0)

								Wholesale Vehicles				(2.7%)		(1.6%)		(6.2%)				(1.2%)		(0.1%)		(11.8%)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)

								Fixed Operations				51.1%		0.0%		47.7%				50.2%		0.0%		46.6%		$   0.0		$   -0		$   0.0				$   0.0		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Finance & Insurance				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		11.0%		27.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.0%		28.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0		$   (0.0)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0		$   (0.0)



Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck





&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



Non-GAAP Appendix Support-->





Slide - Consolidated FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,602.8		6,396.8		5,722.0		5,118.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						4,780.1		5,213.6		5,515.4		4,933.6		3,604.2				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						287.1		318.8		484.9		367.2		197.4				(10%)

				Total vehicles						11,670.0		11,929.2		11,722.3		10,418.8		8,082.8				(2%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,846.5		1,759.5		1,599.7		1,340.4		1,194.3				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total revenues						14,224.3		14,372.4		14,001.1		12,396.4		9,767.0				(1%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						388.4		535.4		662.8		459.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.6		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						391.4		539.4		667.7		461.4		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						170.7		151.2		180.8		133.0		105.2				13%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(6.0)		(2.6)		(3.1)		9.6		0.1				(132%)

				Total vehicles						556.1		688.0		845.4		604.0		339.4				(19%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						928.9		874.0		792.5		673.1		594.3				6%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total gross profit						2,192.8		2,245.7		2,317.0		1,914.3		1,423.6				(2%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,577.0)		(1,600.5)		(1,555.1)		(1,274.7)		(1,028.7)				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(3.9)		(79.3)		(320.4)		(0.1)		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(150.4)		(142.3)		(127.5)		(101.1)		(91.0)				(6%)

				Operating income (loss)						461.5		423.6		314.0		538.4		33.9				9%

				Interest expense, floor plan						(86.9)		(67.2)		(34.3)		(16.7)		(27.2)				(29%)

				Interest expense, other, net						(118.0)		(114.6)		(89.9)		(48.0)		(41.6)				(3%)

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.1		0.2		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(34.8)				6%

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				21%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				3%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				24%



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2%)

				Wholesale vehicles						32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				0%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				15%

				F&I						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				3%







				(In millions, except per share data)				LTM Q3 2025		FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total pre-tax adjustments						14.6		79.9		315.7		23.3		260.0

				Tax effect of above items						(3.8)		(19.9)		(22.6)		(5.9)		(40.4)

				Non-recurring tax items						(31.0)		5.8		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						(20.2)		65.8		293.1		17.4		219.6

				Adjusted net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   195.8		$   244.0		$   381.6		$   366.3		$   168.9



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85

				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)

				Impairment charges						3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.0



				Reported gross profit						$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   2,194.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.1)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.4		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.9)		$   (1,559.8)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%

				Reported net income (loss)				$   130.4		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				51.2		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6

				Income (loss) before taxes				181.6		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)

				Non-floor plan interest				106.1		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7

				Depreciation and amortization				167.2		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9

				Stock-based compensation expense				22.8		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges				175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.9		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)

				Hail and storm damage charges				8.2		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				(Gain) loss on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   615.3		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,490.2		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1

				Cash and equivalents				(89.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)

				Floor plan deposit balance				(175.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)

				Net debt				$   1,225.8		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				1.99		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.42		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94









OS - Consolidated FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						SEC		SEC		SEC		SEC		ContOps

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to SEC for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2023
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2022
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2021
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2020
YTD 
Continuing Operations				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.5		$   4,224.4				$   202.9		3.2%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,602.8		$   6,396.8		$   5,722.0		$   5,118.0		$   4,281.2				$   206.0		3.2%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   4,780.1		$   5,213.6		$   5,515.4		$   4,877.2		$   3,564.8				$   (433.5)		(8.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   287.1		$   318.8		$   484.9		$   367.3		$   197.4				$   (31.7)		(9.9%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   11,670.0		$   11,929.2		$   11,722.3		$   10,362.5		$   8,043.4				$   (259.2)		(2.2%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,846.5		$   1,759.5		$   1,599.7		$   1,396.8		$   1,233.7				$   87.0		4.9%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   14,224.3		$   14,372.4		$   14,001.1		$   12,396.4		$   9,767.0				$   (148.1)		(1.0%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   388.4		$   535.4		$   662.8		$   459.7		$   233.2				$   (146.9)		(27.4%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   391.4		$   539.4		$   667.7		$   461.4		$   234.1				$   (148.0)		(27.4%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   170.7		$   151.2		$   180.7		$   131.9		$   106.0				$   19.5		12.9%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (6.0)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   9.9		$   (0.9)				$   (3.4)		(132.3%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   556.1		$   688.0		$   845.3		$   603.2		$   339.2				$   (131.9)		(19.2%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   928.9		$   874.0		$   792.5		$   674.0		$   594.6				$   54.9		6.3%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (52.9)		(2.4%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (84.5)		$   (92.2)		$   (95.4)		$   (61.6)		$   (42.2)				$   7.7		8.3%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (689.4)		$   (686.7)		$   (711.6)		$   (588.9)		$   (474.8)				$   (2.7)		(0.4%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (113.6)		$   (88.8)		$   (94.4)		$   (79.7)		$   (66.1)				$   (24.9)		(28.0%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (36.6)		$   (46.1)		$   (51.3)		$   (53.3)		$   (54.5)				$   9.5		20.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (53.1)		$   (56.4)		$   (53.2)		$   (37.0)		$   (32.4)				$   3.3		5.9%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (324.5)		$   (329.6)		$   (303.2)		$   (245.6)		$   (185.0)				$   5.1		1.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (275.3)		$   (300.8)		$   (245.9)		$   (208.5)		$   (173.7)				$   25.5		8.5%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.0)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)				$   23.5		1.5%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (3.9)		$   (79.3)		$   (320.4)		$   (0.1)		$   (270.0)				$   75.5		95.1%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (150.4)		$   (142.3)		$   (127.5)		$   (101.1)		$   (91.0)				$   (8.2)		(5.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   461.5		$   423.6		$   314.0		$   538.4		$   33.9				$   37.9		9.0%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (86.9)		$   (67.2)		$   (34.3)		$   (16.7)		$   (27.2)				$   (19.7)		(29.3%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (116.0)		$   (112.9)		$   (89.2)		$   (46.5)		$   (41.9)				$   (3.4)		(3.0%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.2		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(636.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)				$   14.2		5.9%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				$   37.8		21.2%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3,584		3.2%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				117,499		114,110		103,283		103,486		93,281				3,389		3.0%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2,890)		(1.6%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				(107)		(0.3%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				288,951		288,257		274,377		283,235		250,964				694		0.2%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   56,247		$   56,236		$   55,577		$   49,963		$   45,948				$   12		0.0%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,011		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   56,194		$   56,058		$   55,402		$   49,456		$   45,896				$   136		0.2%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   27,590		$   29,598		$   31,842		$   26,609		$   22,417				$   (2,009)		(6.8%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,910		$   9,860		$   13,727		$   9,981		$   6,158				$   (951)		(9.6%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				$   (1,418)		(29.7%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,293		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,331		$   4,727		$   6,464		$   4,458		$   2,510				$   (1,396)		(29.5%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				$   127		14.8%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (186)		$   (80)		$   (87)		$   269		$   (27)				$   (106)		(133.1%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				$   78		3.3%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,385		$   4,754		$   5,550		$   4,339		$   3,304				$   (369)		(7.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   472.8		$   459.9		$   389.7		$   342.0		$   284.1				$   12.9		2.8%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   178.0		$   141.4		$   132.8		$   125.0		$   127.9				$   36.6		25.9%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.9%		71.3%		67.1%		66.6%		72.3%						(60) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.3				$   (61.2)		(19.1%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.1				$   (51.1)		(15.9%)

				EBITDA		No				$   528.5		$   578.1		$   727.9		$   607.4		$   367.8				$   (49.6)		(8.6%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (5.6)		$   (20.7)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (9.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   5.5		$   5.1		$   4.4		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment										$   -0		$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.4				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   14.6		$   79.9		$   315.7		$   23.3		$   260.0

				Tax effect of above items						$   (3.8)		$   (19.9)		$   (22.6)		$   (5.9)		$   (40.4)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   (31.0)		$   5.8																<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   (20.2)		$   65.8		$   293.1		$   17.4		$   219.6

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,194.9		$   2,255.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (60.8)		(2.7%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.8)		$   (1,559.7)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)				$   41.5		2.6%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%						(10) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.9		$   505.8		$   481.4		$   225.2				$   (51.2)		(15.9%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   195.8		$   244.1		$   381.7		$   366.3		$   168.9				$   (48.3)		(19.8%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				$   1.21		24.3%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85				$   (1.21)		(17.8%)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net income (loss)				$   130.4		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)				Net income (loss)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				$   51.2		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6				Income tax (benefit) expense

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   181.6		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)				Income (loss) before taxes



				Non-floor plan interest				$   106.1		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7				Non-floor plan interest

				Depreciation and amortization				$   167.2		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9				Depreciation and amortization

				Stock-based compensation expense				$   22.8		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-based compensation expense

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships

				Impairment charges				$   175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0				Impairment charges

				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment				$   -0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment

				Long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0				Long-term compensation charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		13.4		-0										Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   2.9		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss

				Storm damage charges				$   8.2		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   (50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				(Gain) loss on legal settlements				$   0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				(Gain) loss on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   615.3		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,490.2		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1				Long-term debt (including current portion)

				Cash and equivalents				$   (89.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)				Cash and equivalents

				Floor plan deposit balance				$   (175.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)				Floor plan deposit balance

				Net debt				$   1,225.8		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6				Net debt



				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				1.99		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio



				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.42		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio
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Slide - Consolidated QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   1,872.8		$   1,666.1		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		$   1,566.8				12%		20%

				Fleet new vehicles				26.0		29.4		22.1		27.3		22.2				(12%)		17%

				Total new vehicles				1,898.8		1,695.5		1,678.4		1,959.6		1,589.0				12%		19%

				Used vehicles				1,253.1		1,180.7		1,225.0		1,197.6		1,180.7				6%		6%

				Wholesale vehicles				84.2		83.3		82.7		71.3		67.2				1%		25%

				Total vehicles				3,236.1		2,959.5		2,986.1		3,228.5		2,836.9				9%		14%

				Parts, service and collision repair				533.9		495.6		474.4		476.7		479.0				8%		11%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				203.8		202.1		190.8		190.6		175.6				1%		16%

				Total revenues				3,973.8		3,657.2		3,651.3		3,895.8		3,491.5				9%		14%

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				97.4		99.2		89.4		106.6		87.6				(2%)		11%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		0.5		0.6		0.7		0.6				(100%)		(100%)

				Total new vehicles				97.4		99.7		90.0		107.3		88.2				(2%)		10%

				Used vehicles				45.2		48.1		46.4		37.8		41.2				(6%)		10%

				Wholesale vehicles				(3.3)		(1.6)		(1.4)		(3.3)		(1.3)				(113%)		(154%)

				Total vehicles				139.3		146.2		135.0		141.8		128.1				(5%)		9%

				Parts, service and collision repair				272.4		253.9		240.6		241.6		239.9				7%		14%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				203.8		202.1		190.8		190.6		175.6				1%		16%

				Total gross profit				615.5		602.2		566.4		574.0		543.6				2%		13%

				SG&A expenses				(451.6)		(412.6)		(380.3)		(399.6)		(392.1)				(9%)		(15%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(172.4)		(1.4)		(1.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(41.2)		(40.5)		(39.7)		(39.4)		(37.9)				(1%)		(9%)

				Operating income (loss)				122.7		(23.3)		145.0		133.5		113.6				626%		8%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(23.9)		(18.3)		(20.0)		(21.5)		(23.0)				(30%)		(4%)

				Interest expense, other, net				(27.5)		(27.4)		(27.6)		(29.9)		(29.8)				0%		8%

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		(0.1)		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				203%		17%

				Income tax benefit (expense)				(24.4)		23.5		(26.8)		(23.5)		13.4				(204%)		(282%)

				Net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9				(3%)		(1%)

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.33		$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13				199%		(38%)



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				32,086		29,478		29,075		33,190		28,657				9%		12%

				Fleet new vehicles				579		571		383		506		406				1%		43%

				Used vehicles				44,167		42,512		44,817		42,896		43,474				4%		2%

				Wholesale vehicles				8,957		9,368		9,405		8,460		7,792				(4%)		15%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,035		$   3,365		$   3,075		$   3,212		$   3,056				(10%)		(1%)

				Used vehicles				$   1,024		$   1,131		$   1,034		$   881		$   947				(9%)		8%

				F&I				$   2,673		$   2,807		$   2,582		$   2,505		$   2,434				(5%)		10%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except per share data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total pre-tax adjustments				3.7		168.1		(26.7)		(7.5)		1.0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				(1.0)		(46.3)		7.4		2.0		(0.2)				NM 		NM 

				Non-recurring tax items				-0		-0		-0		-0		(31.0)				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				2.7		121.8		(19.3)		(5.5)		(30.2)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   49.5		$   76.2		$   51.3		$   53.1		$   44.0				(35%)		13%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9				(1%)		(1%)

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.41		$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26				(36%)		12%

				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   71.2		$   (69.1)		$   97.4		$   82.1		$   60.8				203%		17%

				Impairment charges				-0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   71.2		$   103.3		$   98.8		$   83.6		$   60.8				(31%)		17%

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   74.9		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.6		$   61.8				(24%)		21%





				Reported gross profit				$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				2%		13%

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				2%		13%



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (451.6)		$   (412.6)		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		$   (392.1)				(9%)		(15%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (447.9)		$   (416.9)		$   (408.4)		$   (408.6)		$   (391.1)				(7%)		(15%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				72.8%		69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%				(360) bps		(90) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				24.4		(23.5)		26.8		23.5		(13.4)				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				203%		17%

				Non-floor plan interest				25.8		25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				42.9		42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				-0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.4		$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0				(13%)		11%



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Consolidated QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Jun 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Mar 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Dec 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Sep 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   1,872.8		$   1,666.1		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		$   1,566.8				$   206.7		12.4%				$   306.0		19.5%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   26.0		$   29.5		$   22.0		$   27.3		$   22.2				$   (3.5)		(11.8%)				$   3.8		17.1%				- 0		0.0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   1,898.8		$   1,695.5		$   1,678.4		$   1,959.6		$   1,589.0				$   203.3		12.0%				$   309.8		19.5%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   1,253.1		$   1,180.7		$   1,225.0		$   1,197.6		$   1,180.7				$   72.4		6.1%				$   72.4		6.1%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   84.2		$   83.4		$   82.8		$   71.4		$   67.2				$   0.8		1.0%				$   17.0		25.3%				- 0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   3,236.1		$   2,959.6		$   2,986.1		$   3,228.5		$   2,836.9				$   276.5		9.3%				$   399.2		14.1%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   533.9		$   495.6		$   474.4		$   476.7		$   479.0				$   38.3		7.7%				$   54.9		11.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   203.8		$   202.1		$   190.8		$   190.6		$   175.6				$   1.7		0.9%				$   28.2		16.1%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   3,973.8		$   3,657.2		$   3,651.3		$   3,895.8		$   3,491.5				$   316.6		8.7%				$   482.3		13.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   97.4		$   99.2		$   89.4		$   106.6		$   87.6				$   (1.8)		(1.8%)				$   9.8		11.2%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   0.7		$   0.6				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				$   (0.6)		(100.0%)				- 0		0.0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   97.4		$   99.7		$   90.0		$   107.3		$   88.2				$   (2.3)		(2.3%)				$   9.2		10.4%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   45.2		$   48.1		$   46.4		$   37.8		$   41.2				$   (2.9)		(6.0%)				$   4.0		9.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (3.3)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.2)		$   (3.3)		$   (1.3)				$   (1.8)		(113.1%)				$   (2.0)		(153.8%)				- 0		(0.0)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   139.3		$   146.2		$   135.1		$   141.8		$   128.1				$   (6.9)		(4.7%)				$   11.2		8.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   272.4		$   253.9		$   240.6		$   241.6		$   239.9				$   18.5		7.3%				$   32.5		13.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   203.8		$   202.1		$   190.8		$   190.6		$   175.6				$   1.7		0.9%				$   28.2		16.1%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				$   13.3		2.2%				$   71.9		13.2%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (26.4)		$   (24.4)		$   (23.8)		$   (19.1)		$   (21.5)				$   (2.0)		(8.2%)				$   (4.9)		(22.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (182.0)		$   (176.5)		$   (175.9)		$   (177.0)		$   (169.3)				$   (5.5)		(3.1%)				$   (12.7)		(7.5%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (31.9)		$   (30.2)		$   (29.1)		$   (29.0)		$   (29.0)				$   (1.7)		(5.8%)				$   (2.9)		(10.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (13.3)		$   (9.9)		$   (10.2)		$   (10.7)		$   (8.8)				$   (3.4)		(34.5%)				$   (4.5)		(51.1%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (16.9)		$   (14.2)		$   (14.5)		$   (13.3)		$   (14.9)				$   (2.7)		(18.6%)				$   (2.0)		(13.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (101.5)		$   (88.3)		$   (82.5)		$   (86.5)		$   (82.9)				$   (13.2)		(15.0%)				$   (18.6)		(22.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (79.6)		$   (69.1)		$   (44.2)		$   (64.1)		$   (65.7)				$   (10.5)		(15.3%)				$   (13.9)		(21.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (451.6)		$   (412.6)		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		$   (392.1)				$   (39.0)		(9.5%)				$   (59.5)		(15.2%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (172.4)		$   (1.4)		$   (1.5)		$   -0				$   172.4		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (41.2)		$   (40.6)		$   (39.8)		$   (39.3)		$   (37.9)				$   (0.6)		(1.4%)				$   (3.3)		(8.7%)				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   122.7		$   (23.3)		$   145.0		$   133.5		$   113.6				$   146.0		625.8%				$   9.1		8.0%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (23.9)		$   (18.3)		$   (20.0)		$   (21.5)		$   (23.0)				$   (5.6)		(30.3%)				$   (0.9)		(3.9%)				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (27.5)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items		$   (27.4)		$   (27.5)		$   (29.6)		$   (29.2)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.4%)				$   2.3		7.7%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.1)		(450.6%)				$   (0.1)		(1407374883553400.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		(0.0)		0.0

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   71.2		$   (69.1)		$   97.4		$   82.1		$   60.8				$   140.3		203.0%				$   10.4		17.1%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   (24.4)		$   23.5		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		$   13.4				$   (47.9)		(203.8%)				$   (37.8)		(282.1%)				- 0		- 0

		NI		Net Income		No		$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				$   92.4		202.6%				$   (27.4)		(36.9%)				- 0		- 0

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		32,086		29,478		29,075		33,190		28,657				2,608		8.8%				3,429		12.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		579		571		383		506		406				8		1.4%				173		42.6%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		32,665		30,049		29,458		33,696		29,063				2,616		8.7%				3,602		12.4%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		44,167		42,512		44,817		42,896		43,474				1,655		3.9%				693		1.6%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		8,957		9,368		9,405		8,460		7,792				(411)		(4.4%)				1,165		15.0%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		76,253		71,990		73,892		76,086		72,131				4,263		5.9%				4,122		5.7%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   58,368		$   56,519		$   56,967		$   58,219		$   54,676				$   1,850		3.3%				$   3,693		6.8%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   44,815		$   51,607		$   57,518		$   53,906		$   54,648				$   (6,791)		(13.2%)				$   (9,833)		(18.0%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   58,128		$   56,425		$   56,974		$   58,154		$   54,675				$   1,703		3.0%				$   3,453		6.3%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   28,372		$   27,773		$   27,333		$   27,918		$   27,158				$   600		2.2%				$   1,214		4.5%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,408		$   8,900		$   8,802		$   8,434		$   8,615				$   508		5.7%				$   793		9.2%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,035		$   3,365		$   3,075		$   3,212		$   3,056				$   (330)		(9.8%)				$   (21)		(0.7%)				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   23		$   918		$   1,444		$   1,363		$   1,596				$   (895)		(97.5%)				$   (1,574)		(98.6%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   2,982		$   3,318		$   3,054		$   3,185		$   3,036				$   (337)		(10.1%)				$   (54)		(1.8%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   1,024		$   1,131		$   1,034		$   881		$   947				$   (107)		(9.4%)				$   77		8.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (376)		$   (165)		$   (128)		$   (391)		$   (173)				$   (210)		(127.3%)				$   (203)		(117.7%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   2,673		$   2,807		$   2,582		$   2,505		$   2,434				$   (134)		(4.8%)				$   239		9.8%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   4,543		$   4,853		$   4,419		$   4,403		$   4,220				$   (310)		(6.4%)				$   323		7.6%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   134.5		$   128.6		$   120.6		$   117.6		$   120.6				$   5.9		4.6%				$   13.9		11.5%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   57.6		$   53.2		$   54.0		$   52.7		$   47.5				$   4.4		8.3%				$   10.2		21.4%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				73.4%		68.5%		67.1%		69.6%		72.1%						(490) bps						(130) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   71.2		$   103.3		$   98.8		$   83.6		$   60.8				$   (32.1)		(31.1%)				$   10.4		17.1%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   74.9		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.6		$   61.8				$   (24.1)		(24.3%)				$   13.1		21.2%

				EBITDA		No		$   139.9		$   171.3		$   166.2		$   152.9		$   128.5				$   (31.4)		(18.3%)				$   11.4		8.9%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   3.0		$   1.6		$   1.0		$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Legal settlements				$   0.7		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   3.7		$   168.1		$   (26.7)		$   (7.5)		$   1.0

				Tax effect of above items				$   (1.0)		$   (46.3)		$   7.4		$   2.0		$   (0.2)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (31.0)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   2.7		$   121.8		$   (19.3)		$   (5.5)		$   (30.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				$   13.3		2.2%				$   71.9		13.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (447.9)		$   (416.9)		$   (408.4)		$   (408.7)		$   (391.0)				$   (31.0)		(7.4%)				$   (56.9)		(14.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				72.8%		69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%						(360) bps						(90) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   75.0		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.5		$   61.8				$   (24.0)		(24.3%)				$   13.1		21.2%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   49.5		$   76.2		$   51.3		$   53.1		$   44.0				$   (26.7)		(35.1%)				$   5.5		12.6%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9				(1.0)		(2.9%)				(0.2)		(0.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.33		$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13				$   2.67		199.3%				$   (0.80)		(37.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9				(0.3)		(0.9%)				(0.2)		(0.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share				$   1.41		$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26				$   (0.78)		(35.6%)				$   0.15		11.9%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   24.4		(23.5)		26.8		23.5		(13.4)				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   25.8		25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   42.9		42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.4		$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.6		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,520.8		6,307.2		5,681.0		5,109.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						2,919.8		3,050.3		3,391.5		2,901.0		2,345.9				(4%)

				Wholesale vehicles						188.9		204.5		314.0		257.2		168.7				(8%)

				Total vehicles						9,629.5		9,562.0		9,386.5		8,267.2		6,795.8				1%

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,802.9		1,714.2		1,588.0		1,340.4		1,194.4				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						11,939.2		11,774.8		11,484.6		10,051.1		8,348.0				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2020 - copy column over next year

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						376.9		518.7		655.3		458.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.5		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						379.9		522.7		660.2		460.3		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						150.2		162.9		174.5		188.1		122.9				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(4.6)		(3.3)		(6.4)		0.6		(0.8)				(40%)

				Total vehicles						525.5		682.3		828.3		649.0		356.2				(23%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						908.9		852.7		786.7		673.1		595.4				7%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						1,941.2		2,033.6		2,125.1		1,765.6		1,309.4				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,375.4)		(1,314.6)		(1,273.0)		(1,076.9)		(933.7)				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(1.2)		(1.0)		(115.5)		-0		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(124.4)		(112.3)		(101.8)		(84.8)		(79.9)				(11%)

				Operating income (loss)						440.2		605.7		634.8		603.9		25.8				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(70.6)		(49.2)		(23.6)		(11.8)		(24.0)				(44%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, other, net						(112.7)		(109.7)		(85.1)		(46.3)		(40.7)				(3%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.2		-0		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)				(43%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				(44%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				2%

				Wholesale vehicles						21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				2%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				(9%)

				F&I						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				(1%)







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   226.4



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		-0		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.3		$   231.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   267.6		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   227.2



				Reported gross profit						$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,273.0)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.7)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.7)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)

				Non-floor plan interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7

				Depreciation and amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8

				Stock-based compensation expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)		-0		(3.1)

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   526.2		$   674.5		$   839.3		$   691.8		$   360.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Franchised FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.5		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				$   210.6		3.4%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,520.8		$   6,307.2		$   5,681.0		$   5,109.0		$   4,281.2				$   213.7		3.4%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   2,919.8		$   3,050.3		$   3,391.5		$   2,901.0		$   2,345.9				$   (130.5)		(4.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   188.9		$   204.6		$   313.9		$   257.3		$   168.7				$   (15.8)		(7.7%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   9,629.5		$   9,562.1		$   9,386.4		$   8,267.3		$   6,795.8				$   67.4		0.7%

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,802.9		$   1,714.2		$   1,588.1		$   1,340.4		$   1,194.4				$   88.7		5.2%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   11,939.2		$   11,774.9		$   11,484.6		$   10,051.1		$   8,348.1				$   164.3		1.4%

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   376.9		$   518.7		$   655.3		$   458.7		$   233.2				$   (141.8)		(27.3%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   379.9		$   522.7		$   660.2		$   460.3		$   234.1				$   (142.8)		(27.3%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   150.2		$   162.9		$   174.4		$   188.1		$   122.9				$   (12.7)		(7.8%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (4.5)		$   (3.2)		$   (6.3)		$   0.6		$   (0.8)				$   (1.3)		(40.4%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   525.6		$   682.4		$   828.3		$   649.0		$   356.3				$   (156.8)		(23.0%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   908.9		$   852.7		$   786.7		$   673.0		$   595.3				$   56.1		6.6%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (92.4)		(4.5%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (55.1)		$   (40.5)		$   (36.9)		$   (26.1)		$   (30.1)				$   (14.6)		(36.1%)

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (598.2)		$   (583.5)		$   (593.9)		$   (500.3)		$   (422.6)				$   (14.7)		(2.5%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (102.1)		$   (76.9)		$   (84.4)		$   (69.7)		$   (61.7)				$   (25.2)		(32.8%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (39.2)		$   (40.3)		$   (42.7)		$   (46.6)		$   (50.1)				$   1.0		2.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (44.7)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.6)		$   (32.1)		$   (30.0)				$   1.1		2.4%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (294.2)		$   (273.1)		$   (264.1)		$   (219.4)		$   (175.6)				$   (21.1)		(7.7%)

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (241.8)		$   (254.6)		$   (206.4)		$   (182.8)		$   (163.6)				$   12.8		5.0%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)				$   (60.8)		(4.6%)

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (1.2)		$   (1.0)		$   (115.5)		$   -0		$   (270.0)				$   (0.2)		(19.9%)

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (124.4)		$   (112.3)		$   (102.0)		$   (84.8)		$   (79.9)				$   (12.0)		(10.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   440.2		$   605.7		$   634.8		$   603.8		$   25.8				$   (165.5)		(27.3%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (70.6)		$   (49.1)		$   (23.6)		$   (11.7)		$   (24.1)				$   (21.5)		(43.7%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (110.7)		$   (108.0)		$   (84.4)		$   (44.8)		$   (41.0)				$   (3.1)		(2.8%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(604.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.2		$   (38.8)				$   (190.6)		(42.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				$   (167.1)		(43.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4,193		3.9%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				113,255		109,257		101,539		103,358		93,281				3,998		3.7%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				1,766		1.8%

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				416		2.0%

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				213,426		207,467		207,936		205,272		193,803				5,959		2.9%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   57,654		$   57,945		$   56,139		$   49,937		$   45,948				$   (291)		(0.5%)

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,002		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   57,576		$   57,728		$   55,948		$   49,430		$   45,896				$   (151)		(0.3%)

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   28,632		$   30,439		$   31,254		$   27,509		$   23,030				$   (1,807)		(5.9%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,987		$   9,933		$   13,052		$   10,238		$   6,780				$   (946)		(9.5%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				$   (1,454)		(30.1%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,292		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,354		$   4,784		$   6,502		$   4,453		$   2,510				$   (1,430)		(29.9%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				$   (153)		(9.4%)

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (214)		$   (156)		$   (260)		$   25		$   (32)				$   (59)		(37.6%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				$   (28)		(1.2%)

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,844		$   5,688		$   6,444		$   5,311		$   3,684				$   (844)		(14.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   470.0		$   453.6		$   410.2		$   341.3		$   284.1				$   16.4		3.6%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   175.1		$   140.7		$   131.9		$   124.6		$   127.9				$   34.4		24.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.9%		64.6%		59.9%		61.0%		71.3%						(630) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.2		$   231.2				$   (190.4)		(42.5%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.0		$   227.2				$   (161.1)		(37.6%)

				EBITDA		No				$   494.6		$   670.0		$   828.7		$   661.3		$   351.7				$   (175.3)		(26.2%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (3.8)		$   (20.9)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (4.0)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   2.2		$   -0		$   4.4		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   0.6						$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.0																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (90.4)		(4.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.8)				$   (33.8)		(2.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%						(480) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   267.6		$   429.0		$   637.0		$   547.0		$   226.3				$   (161.4)		(37.6%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   193.6		$   376.0		$   512.9		$   433.5		$   168.6				$   (182.4)		(48.5%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0		-0		-0								Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0								Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.2		-0		4.4								Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)				(3.1)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0								Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0								Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						(10.0)												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						526.2		$   674.5		839.3		691.8		$   360.3				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



































































&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Only used for 10-K filings



Slide - Franchised QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   1,834.0		$   1,639.1		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		$   1,539.9				12%		19%

				Fleet new vehicles				26.0		29.5		22.1		27.2		22.2				(12%)		17%

				Total new vehicles				1,860.0		1,668.6		1,659.0		1,942.0		1,562.1				11%		19%

				Used vehicles				796.7		744.9		745.6		757.0		701.4				7%		14%

				Wholesale vehicles				52.8		57.8		54.6		49.8		42.4				(8%)		25%

				Total vehicles				2,709.5		2,471.3		2,459.2		2,748.8		2,305.9				10%		18%

				Parts, service and collision repair				510.1		484.9		467.4		469.7		458.9				5%		11%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				147.6		144.3		130.6		140.5		122.4				2%		21%

				Total revenues				3,367.2		3,100.5		3,057.2		3,359.0		2,887.2				9%		17%

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				91.3		95.2		86.7		104.4		83.5				(4%)		9%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		0.6		0.6		0.7		0.6				(100%)		(100%)

				Total new vehicles				91.3		95.8		87.3		105.1		84.1				(5%)		9%

				Used vehicles				40.4		39.5		39.9		36.0		34.6				2%		17%

				Wholesale vehicles				(2.9)		(0.9)		(1.0)		(2.7)		(1.1)				(234%)		(164%)

				Total vehicles				128.8		134.4		126.2		138.4		117.6				(4%)		10%

				Parts, service and collision repair				261.3		248.9		237.2		238.5		230.7				5%		13%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				147.6		144.3		130.6		140.5		122.4				2%		21%

				Total gross profit				537.7		527.6		494.0		517.4		470.7				2%		14%

				SG&A expenses				(395.1)		(360.2)		(325.9)		(348.5)		(340.5)				(10%)		(16%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(165.9)		-0		(0.2)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(34.6)		(34.1)		(33.4)		(32.7)		(31.5)				(1%)		(10%)

				Operating income (loss)				108.0		(32.6)		134.7		136.0		98.7				431%		9%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(20.7)		(15.3)		(16.3)		(18.0)		(18.7)				(35%)		(11%)

				Interest expense, other, net				(26.4)		(26.3)		(26.6)		(28.6)		(28.5)				0%		7%

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		(0.1)		0.1		-0		0.1				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				30,415		28,084		28,082		32,250		27,391				8%		11%

				Fleet new vehicles				579		571		383		506		406				1%		43%

				Used vehicles				26,407		24,953		25,441		25,702		24,940				6%		6%

				Wholesale vehicles				5,649		6,213		6,195		5,692		4,973				(9%)		14%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,001		$   3,391		$   3,089		$   3,238		$   3,047				(12%)		(2%)

				Used vehicles				$   1,528		$   1,583		$   1,568		$   1,401		$   1,386				(3%)		10%

				F&I				$   2,597		$   2,721		$   2,439		$   2,424		$   2,340				(5%)		11%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				3.5		162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				3.5		162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3				(42%)		7%



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Impairment charges				-0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   60.8		$   91.6		$   91.9		$   89.6		$   51.6				(34%)		18%

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.1		$   79.3		$   54.9				(27%)		17%



				Reported gross profit				$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				2%		14%

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				2%		14%



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (395.1)		$   (360.2)		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)				(10%)		(16%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 





				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (391.6)		$   (363.7)		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (337.2)				(8%)		(16%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				72.8%		68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%				(390) bps		(120) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Non-floor plan interest				24.7		24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				36.4		35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				-0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.7		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   131.1		$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3				(15%)		9%



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Franchised QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Mar 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   1,834.0		$   1,639.1		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		$   1,539.9				$   194.9		11.9%				$   294.1		19.1%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   26.0		$   29.5		$   22.0		$   27.3		$   22.2				$   (3.5)		(11.8%)				$   3.8		17.1%				- 0		(0.0)

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   1,860.0		$   1,668.6		$   1,659.0		$   1,942.0		$   1,562.1				$   191.4		11.5%				$   297.9		19.1%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   796.7		$   744.9		$   745.6		$   757.0		$   701.4				$   51.8		6.9%				$   95.3		13.6%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   52.8		$   57.7		$   54.6		$   49.8		$   42.4				$   (4.9)		(8.5%)				$   10.4		24.5%				- 0		0.0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   2,709.5		$   2,471.2		$   2,459.2		$   2,748.8		$   2,305.9				$   238.3		9.6%				$   403.6		17.5%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   510.1		$   484.9		$   467.4		$   469.7		$   458.9				$   25.2		5.2%				$   51.2		11.2%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   147.6		$   144.3		$   130.6		$   140.5		$   122.4				$   3.3		2.3%				$   25.2		20.6%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   3,367.2		$   3,100.5		$   3,057.2		$   3,359.0		$   2,887.2				$   266.7		8.6%				$   480.0		16.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   91.3		$   95.2		$   86.7		$   104.4		$   83.5				$   (3.9)		(4.1%)				$   7.8		9.3%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   0.7		$   0.6				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				$   (0.6)		(100.0%)				- 0		(0.0)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   91.3		$   95.8		$   87.3		$   105.1		$   84.1				$   (4.5)		(4.7%)				$   7.2		8.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   40.4		$   39.5		$   39.9		$   36.0		$   34.6				$   0.9		2.3%				$   5.8		16.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (2.9)		$   (0.9)		$   (0.9)		$   (2.7)		$   (1.1)				$   (2.0)		(234.0%)				$   (1.8)		(163.6%)				0.0		0.0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   128.8		$   134.4		$   126.2		$   138.4		$   117.6				$   (5.6)		(4.2%)				$   11.2		9.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   261.3		$   248.9		$   237.2		$   238.5		$   230.7				$   12.4		5.0%				$   30.6		13.3%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   147.6		$   144.3		$   130.6		$   140.5		$   122.4				$   3.3		2.3%				$   25.2		20.6%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				$   10.1		1.9%				$   67.0		14.2%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (18.8)		$   (16.7)		$   (15.8)		$   (11.9)		$   (13.7)				$   (2.1)		(12.2%)				$   (5.1)		(37.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (157.0)		$   (153.4)		$   (152.8)		$   (155.1)		$   (145.7)				$   (3.6)		(2.4%)				$   (11.3)		(7.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (28.7)		$   (27.6)		$   (25.7)		$   (26.6)		$   (26.2)				$   (1.1)		(4.1%)				$   (2.5)		(9.5%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (12.7)		$   (9.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (9.6)		$   (9.2)				$   (3.3)		(34.7%)				$   (3.5)		(38.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (13.8)		$   (12.2)		$   (12.3)		$   (11.5)		$   (12.3)				$   (1.6)		(13.3%)				$   (1.5)		(12.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (91.8)		$   (78.9)		$   (73.6)		$   (78.7)		$   (74.5)				$   (12.9)		(16.3%)				$   (17.3)		(23.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (72.3)		$   (62.0)		$   (36.0)		$   (55.0)		$   (58.9)				$   (10.3)		(16.7%)				$   (13.4)		(22.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (395.1)		$   (360.2)		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)				$   (34.9)		(9.7%)				$   (54.6)		(16.0%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (165.9)		$   -0		$   (0.2)		$   -0				$   165.9		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (34.6)		$   (34.2)		$   (33.3)		$   (32.7)		$   (31.5)				$   (0.4)		(1.3%)				$   (3.1)		(9.8%)				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   108.0		$   (32.6)		$   134.7		$   136.0		$   98.7				$   140.6		431.3%				$   9.3		9.4%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (20.7)		$   (15.3)		$   (16.3)		$   (18.0)		$   (18.7)				$   (5.4)		(35.1%)				$   (2.0)		(10.7%)				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (26.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (26.3)		$   (26.5)		$   (28.3)		$   (27.9)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.2%)				$   2.1		7.4%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		$   0.1				$   (0.1)		(261.2%)				$   (0.2)		(200.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		(0.0)		(0.0)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				$   135.1		181.8%				$   9.2		17.8%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   (24.4)		$   23.5		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		$   13.4				$   (47.9)		(204.0%)				$   (37.8)		(282.6%)				(48.8)		13.4

		NI		Net Income		No		$   36.4		$   (50.8)		$   65.2		$   65.9		$   64.9				$   87.2		171.7%				$   (28.6)		(44.0%)				(10.4)		64.9

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		30,415		28,084		28,082		32,250		27,391				2,331		8.3%				3,024		11.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		579		571		383		506		406				8		1.4%				173		42.6%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		30,994		28,655		28,465		32,756		27,797				2,339		8.2%				3,197		11.5%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		26,407		24,953		25,441		25,702		24,940				1,454		5.8%				1,467		5.9%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		5,649		6,213		6,195		5,692		4,973				(564)		(9.1%)				676		13.6%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		56,822		53,037		53,523		57,952		52,331				3,785		7.1%				4,491		8.6%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   60,300		$   58,366		$   58,291		$   59,373		$   56,220				$   1,934		3.3%				$   4,079		7.3%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   44,815		$   51,607		$   57,518		$   53,906		$   54,648				$   (6,791)		(13.2%)				$   (9,833)		(18.0%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   60,011		$   58,231		$   58,281		$   59,288		$   56,198				$   1,780		3.1%				$   3,813		6.8%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   30,172		$   29,854		$   29,308		$   29,452		$   28,123				$   318		1.1%				$   2,048		7.3%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,349		$   9,287		$   8,821		$   8,746		$   8,499				$   62		0.7%				$   850		10.0%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,001		$   3,391		$   3,089		$   3,238		$   3,047				$   (390)		(11.5%)				$   (46)		(1.5%)				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   23		$   918		$   1,444		$   1,363		$   1,596				$   (895)		(97.5%)				$   (1,574)		(98.6%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   2,945		$   3,342		$   3,067		$   3,209		$   3,026				$   (397)		(11.9%)				$   (80)		(2.7%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   1,528		$   1,583		$   1,568		$   1,401		$   1,386				$   (55)		(3.5%)				$   142		10.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (495)		$   (140)		$   (151)		$   (473)		$   (236)				$   (356)		(254.5%)				$   (259)		(109.9%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   2,597		$   2,721		$   2,439		$   2,424		$   2,340				$   (124)		(4.5%)				$   258		11.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   4,915		$   5,262		$   4,805		$   4,848		$   4,596				$   (346)		(6.6%)				$   320		7.0%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   132.9		$   127.9		$   120.0		$   117.1		$   119.4				$   5.1		4.0%				$   13.6		11.4%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   56.7		$   52.2		$   53.3		$   52.0		$   46.6				$   4.4		8.5%				$   10.0		21.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				73.5%		68.3%		66.0%		67.3%		72.3%						(520) bps						(120) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   60.8		$   91.6		$   91.9		$   89.6		$   51.6				$   (30.8)		(33.6%)				$   9.2		17.8%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.1		$   79.3		$   54.9				$   (23.8)		(27.0%)				$   9.4		17.1%

				EBITDA		No		$   121.8		$   152.1		$   151.8		$   151.0		$   111.6				$   (30.3)		(19.9%)				$   10.2		9.1%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   2.8		$   2.4		$   0.3		$   (3.5)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Legal settlements				$   0.7		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				$   10.1		1.9%				$   67.1		14.3%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (391.6)		$   (363.7)		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (337.2)				$   (27.9)		(7.7%)				$   (54.4)		(16.1%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				72.8%		68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%						(390) bps						(120) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.2		$   79.3		$   54.9				$   (23.8)		(27.0%)				$   9.4		17.1%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   38.9		$   66.9		$   44.3		$   58.6		$   36.4				$   (28.0)		(41.9%)				$   2.5		6.9%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   60.8		(74.3)		91.9		89.4		51.6				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   24.7		24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   36.4		35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   2.7		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   0.7												Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   131.1		$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -









&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - EchoPark FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.1		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		0.1		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						1,838.0		2,143.8		2,116.8		2,032.6		1,258.2				(14%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						95.8		111.7		227.0		92.9		18.2				(14%)

				Total vehicles						1,933.8		2,256.5		2,353.0		2,134.5		1,276.4				(14%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(56.4)		17.1		10.5				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						2,127.8		2,434.4		2,463.0		2,345.3		1,419.0				(13%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.2		1.1		-0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		(0.1)		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.1		1.1		-0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						15.2		(17.1)		4.4		(55.2)		(18.0)				189%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(1.3)		0.9		4.2		7.4		(0.2)				(251%)

				Total vehicles						13.9		(16.1)		9.7		(46.7)		(18.2)				186%

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(1.0)		1.8		0.1				0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						207.9		161.8		175.1		148.8		114.0				29%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(165.7)		(247.0)		(269.9)		(197.8)		(94.9)				33%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(2.7)		(78.3)		(204.9)		(0.1)		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(21.8)		(26.6)		(24.6)		(16.3)		(11.0)				18%

				Operating income (loss)						17.7		(190.1)		(324.3)		(65.4)		8.1				109%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(14.2)		(17.4)		(10.6)		(5.0)		(3.2)				18%

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.7)		(3.2)		(3.9)		(1.7)		(0.9)				16%

				Other income (expense), net						-0		(0.1)		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0				100%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				100%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						-		11		152		128		-				(100%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(6%)

				Wholesale vehicles						11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(4%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						N/A		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		N/A				NM

				Used vehicles						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				195%

				F&I						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				16%

				Total used vehicle and F&I						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				39%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.2		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   1.0		$   (112.9)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.6)		$   (1.2)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   3.5		$   (132.5)		$   (133.9)		$   (72.0)		$   4.0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)										Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.2)



				Reported gross profit						$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $10.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   207.9		$   171.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.9)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.9)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.1

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9

				Depreciation and amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						$   (4.9)		$   (33.5)		$   (35.3)		$   (19.3)		$   (5.7)

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)						32.5		(49.5)		(70.1)		(27.0)		16.7

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0













OS - EchoPark FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
EchoPark Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   1,838.0		$   2,143.8		$   2,116.8		$   1,976.2		$   1,218.9				$   (305.8)		(14.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   95.8		$   111.6		$   170.7		$   110.0		$   28.7				$   (15.8)		(14.1%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   1,933.8		$   2,256.4		$   2,296.7		$   2,095.2		$   1,247.6				$   (322.6)		(14.3%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   56.4		$   39.3				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   2,127.8		$   2,434.4		$   2,463.0		$   2,345.3		$   1,419.0				$   (306.6)		(12.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   15.2		$   (17.1)		$   4.4		$   (56.2)		$   (17.0)				$   32.3		189.0%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (1.3)		$   0.8		$   3.2		$   9.3		$   (0.1)				$   (2.1)		(250.9%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   14.0		$   (16.2)		$   8.7		$   (45.9)		$   (17.0)				$   30.1		186.2%

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   (0.8)				$   -0		0.0%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   46.2		28.5%

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (27.7)		$   (49.9)		$   (58.0)		$   (35.6)		$   (12.1)				$   22.2		44.5%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (73.5)		$   (89.3)		$   (113.2)		$   (88.7)		$   (52.2)				$   15.9		17.8%

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (9.9)		$   (10.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (10.0)		$   (4.3)				$   0.5		4.7%

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   1.7		$   (6.3)		$   (8.5)		$   (6.6)		$   (4.4)				$   8.0		127.8%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (6.5)		$   (9.1)		$   (8.4)		$   (4.9)		$   (2.5)				$   2.6		28.6%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (22.3)		$   (42.6)		$   (34.8)		$   (26.3)		$   (9.4)				$   20.3		47.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (27.6)		$   (39.4)		$   (37.3)		$   (25.7)		$   (10.0)				$   11.8		29.9%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.8)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)				$   81.3		32.9%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (78.3)		$   (204.9)		$   (0.1)		$   -0				$   75.7		96.6%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (21.8)		$   (26.5)		$   (24.6)		$   (16.2)		$   (11.1)				$   4.8		17.9%

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   17.7		$   (190.1)		$   (324.3)		$   (65.4)		$   8.2				$   207.9		109.3%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (14.2)		$   (17.4)		$   (10.6)		$   (5.0)		$   (3.2)				$   3.2		18.3%

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.9)		$   (1.7)		$   (0.9)				$   0.5		15.6%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   0.1		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.1%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(4,623)		(6.3%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(453)		(3.9%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				69,053		73,687		64,259		77,963		57,161				(4,634)		(6.3%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   26,617		$   29,098		$   33,019		$   25,389		$   21,324				$   (2,481)		(8.5%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,663		$   9,693		$   15,190		$   9,428		$   4,001				$   (1,030)		(10.6%)



				New Retail GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail GPU						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				$   452		194.9%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (113)		$   72		$   283		$   796		$   (12)				$   (185)		(257.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				$   394		16.3%

				Total used and F&I GPU						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				$   846		38.8%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   (23.8)		$   0.7		$   0.0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.4		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.7%		152.7%		154.1%		132.9%		83.1%						7,300 bps

				Segment Income		No				$   3.5		$   (132.4)		$   (133.9)		$   (71.9)		$   4.1				$   135.9		102.6%

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.4)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.3%

				EBITDA		No				$   28.0		$   (102.7)		$   (105.4)		$   (54.0)		$   16.1				$   130.6		127.2%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges								$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (2.1)		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0		$   (5.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   2.8		$   5.1		$   -0		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   0.4																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   171.7		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   36.2		21.1%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.8)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)				$   71.8		30.3%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%						5,860 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.2%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   2.9		$   (137.6)		$   (133.9)		$   (67.2)		$   0.3				$   140.5		102.1%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						0.8		(210.8)		(338.8)		(72.1)		4.1				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0		10.0										Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						27.6		$   (83.0)		(105.4)		(46.3)		$   11.0				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						(4.9)		(33.5)		(35.3)		(19.3)		(5.7)				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores
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Tab only used for 10-K filings



Slide - EchoPark QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%



				Used vehicles				$   439.2		$   427.4		$   473.7		$   436.0		$   470.3				3%		(7%)

				Wholesale vehicles				30.4		25.4		27.3		21.4		23.8				20%		28%

				Total vehicles				469.6		452.8		501.0		457.4		494.1				4%		(5%)



				Parts, service and collision repair				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				52.9		55.8		58.7		48.8		50.8				(5%)		4%

				Total revenues				522.5		508.6		559.7		506.2		544.9				3%		(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%



				Used vehicles				2.0		6.9		5.4		0.8		4.4				(71%)		(55%)

				Wholesale vehicles				(0.5)		(0.6)		(0.2)		(0.6)		0.0				23%		(100%)

				Total vehicles				1.5		6.3		5.2		0.2		4.4				(76%)		(66%)



				Parts, service and collision repair				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				52.9		55.8		58.7		48.8		50.8				(5%)		4%

				Total gross profit				54.4		62.1		63.9		49.0		55.2				(12%)		(1%)

				SG&A expenses				(43.5)		(42.2)		(44.8)		(42.6)		(40.2)				(3%)		(8%)

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		(0.2)		(1.3)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(5.1)		(5.2)		(5.2)		(5.4)		(5.4)				2%		6%

				Operating income (loss)				5.8		14.7		13.7		(0.3)		9.6				(60%)		(40%)

				Interest expense, floor plan				(2.8)		(2.6)		(3.1)		(3.0)		(3.7)				(7%)		24%

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.7)		(0.7)				(7%)		43%

				Other income (expense), net				-0		-0		(0.1)		0.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Used vehicles				16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(2%)		(8%)

				Wholesale vehicles				3,224		3,097		3,150		2,752		2,720				4%		19%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   122		$   414		$   288		$   46		$   249				(70%)		(51%)

				Total used vehicle and F&I				$   3,359		$   3,747		$   3,411		$   2,974		$   3,111				(10%)		8%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				0.1		(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				0.1		(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)				(76%)		(24%)



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.3		$   (2.6)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   2.7		$   10.9		$   10.1		$   (1.8)		$   2.9				(75%)		(7%)



				Reported gross profit				$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				(12%)		(1%)

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				(12%)		(1%)



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (43.5)		$   (42.2)		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		$   (40.2)				(3%)		(8%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (43.4)		$   (43.0)		$   (45.0)		$   (41.8)		$   (42.5)				(1%)		(2%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				79.8%		69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%				(1,050) bps		(270) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Non-floor plan interest				0.4		0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				5.1		5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   8.2		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9				(50%)		(8%)





				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				$   0.1		$   0.4		$   -0		$   (0.7)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		(75%)		133%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				8.1		16.0		15.8		4.9		9.2		-0		(49%)		(12%)

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment				$   8.2		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9		$   -0		(50%)		(8%)



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - EchoPark QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Mar 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   439.2		$   427.4		$   473.7		$   436.0		$   470.3				$   11.8		2.8%				$   (31.1)		(6.6%)				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   30.4		$   25.4		$   27.3		$   21.4		$   23.8				$   5.0		19.5%				$   6.6		27.7%				0.0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   469.6		$   452.9		$   501.0		$   457.3		$   494.1				$   16.7		3.7%				$   (24.5)		(5.0%)				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   52.9		$   55.8		$   58.7		$   48.8		$   50.8				$   (2.9)		(5.2%)				$   2.1		4.1%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   522.5		$   508.6		$   559.7		$   506.2		$   544.9				$   13.9		2.7%				$   (22.4)		(4.1%)				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   2.0		$   6.9		$   5.4		$   0.8		$   4.4				$   (4.9)		(71.2%)				$   (2.4)		(54.5%)				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (0.5)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.6)		$   -0				$   0.2		23.5%				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				- 0		- 0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   1.5		$   6.3		$   5.2		$   0.2		$   4.4				$   (4.8)		(76.1%)				$   (2.9)		(65.9%)				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   52.9		$   55.8		$   58.7		$   48.8		$   50.8				$   (2.9)		(5.2%)				$   2.1		4.1%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				$   (7.7)		(12.4%)				$   (0.8)		(1.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (7.4)		$   (7.3)		$   (7.7)		$   (6.7)		$   (7.4)				$   (0.1)		(0.8%)				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (18.1)		$   (18.5)		$   (19.3)		$   (17.8)		$   (18.0)				$   0.4		2.1%				$   (0.1)		(0.6%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (2.1)		$   (1.9)		$   (2.1)		$   (2.0)		$   (2.1)				$   (0.2)		(11.9%)				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (0.8)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.9)		$   (0.7)				$   (0.1)		(12.2%)				$   (0.1)		(14.3%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.6)				$   (0.2)		(15.7%)				$   (0.1)		(6.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (6.8)		$   (6.8)		$   (6.6)		$   (6.0)		$   (5.5)				$   (0.0)		(0.7%)				$   (1.3)		(23.6%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (6.6)		$   (5.6)		$   (6.8)		$   (7.7)		$   (4.9)				$   (1.0)		(18.2%)				$   (1.7)		(34.7%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (43.5)		$   (42.2)		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		$   (40.2)				$   (1.3)		(3.0%)				$   (3.3)		(8.2%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   (0.2)		$   (1.3)		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (5.1)		$   (5.2)		$   (5.2)		$   (5.4)		$   (5.4)				$   0.1		1.9%				$   0.3		5.6%				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   5.8		$   14.7		$   13.7		$   (0.3)		$   9.6				$   (8.9)		(60.4%)				$   (3.8)		(39.6%)				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (2.8)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   (3.0)		$   (3.7)				$   (0.2)		(6.5%)				$   0.9		24.3%				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.4)		$   (0.4)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(6.7%)				$   0.3		42.9%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		0.0

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.7%)				$   (2.6)		(50.0%)				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.8%)				$   (2.6)		(50.3%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(389)		(2.3%)				(1,404)		(7.9%)				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		3,224		3,097		3,150		2,752		2,720				127		4.1%				504		18.5%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(389)		(2.3%)				(1,404)		(7.9%)				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   26,855		$   25,530		$   25,199		$   26,146		$   26,485				$   1,325		5.2%				$   369		1.4%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,444		$   8,212		$   8,677		$   7,772		$   8,757				$   1,232		15.0%				$   687		7.8%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   122		$   414		$   288		$   46		$   249				$   (292)		(70.5%)				$   (127)		(50.9%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (156)		$   (211)		$   (67)		$   (220)		$   (10)				$   55		26.0%				$   (146)		(1425.5%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   3,237		$   3,333		$   3,123		$   2,927		$   2,862				$   (96)		(2.9%)				$   375		13.1%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail & F&I GPU				$   3,359		$   3,747		$   3,411		$   2,974		$   3,111				$   (387)		(10.3%)				$   249		8.0%				122.3		248.8



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				80.0%		68.0%		70.1%		87.0%		72.8%						(1,200) bps						(720) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.4		$   (2.7)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.7%)				$   (2.6)		(50.0%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   2.7		$   10.9		$   10.2		$   (1.9)		$   2.9				$   (8.2)		(75.1%)				$   (0.2)		(6.9%)

				EBITDA		No		$   8.1		$   17.2		$   16.0		$   3.4		$   11.3				$   (9.1)		(53.0%)				$   (3.2)		(28.3%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   (0.2)		$   0.8		$   (2.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				$   (7.6)		(12.3%)				$   (0.8)		(1.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (43.4)		$   (43.0)		$   (45.0)		$   (41.9)		$   (42.6)				$   (0.4)		(1.0%)				$   (0.9)		(2.1%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				79.8%		69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%						(1,050) bps						(270) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   2.7		$   10.8		$   10.1		$   (1.9)		$   2.9				$   (8.2)		(75.2%)				$   (0.2)		(7.0%)

		NI		Net Income		No		$   2.7		$   11.1		$   10.1		$   (2.5)		$   3.5				$   (8.4)		(76.0%)				$   (0.8)		(24.0%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   2.6		11.7		10.1		(3.9)		5.2				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.4		0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   5.1		5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   8.2		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9				$   (8.2)		(50.0%)				$   (0.7)		(7.9%)

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				0.1		0.4		(0.1)		(0.7)		(0.3)				$   (0.3)		(75.0%)				$   0.4		133.3%

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				8.1		16.0		15.9		4.9		9.2				$   (7.9)		(49.4%)				$   (1.1)		(12.0%)





&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Powersports FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				(8%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						82.0		88.6		31.8		-0		-0				(8%)

				Used vehicles						22.3		19.5		7.1		-0		-0				14%

				Wholesale vehicles						2.3		2.6		0.3		-0		-0				(6%)

				Total vehicles						106.6		110.7		39.2		-0		-0				(4%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						43.6		45.3		11.7		-0		-0				(4%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total revenues						157.3		163.2		53.5		-0		-0				(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Used vehicles						5.3		5.4		2.0		-0		-0				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						(0.3)		(0.2)		0.1		-0		-0				(18%)

				Total vehicles						16.5		21.8		8.4		-0		-0				(24%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						20.1		21.3		5.8		-0		-0				(6%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total gross profit						43.7		50.3		16.8		-0		-0				(13%)

				SG&A expenses						(35.9)		(38.9)		(12.3)		-0		-0				8%

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(4.2)		(3.4)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(25%)

				Operating income (loss)						3.6		8.0		3.5		-0		-0				(56%)

				Interest expense, floor plan						(2.1)		(0.6)		-0		-0		-0				(208%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.6)		(1.7)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(52%)

				Other income (expense), net						-0		-0		0.2		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						4,244		4,842		1,592		-		-				(12%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						2,228		2,261		590		-		-				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						146		216		35		-		-				(32%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				(21%)

				Used vehicles						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0%

				F&I						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				7%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7		-0		-0

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		1.7		1.0		-0		-0

				Depreciation and amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9		-0		-0

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   6.3		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Powersports FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
Powersports Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   22.3		$   19.5		$   7.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.8		14.5%

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   2.4		$   2.6		$   0.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(6.0%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   106.7		$   110.6		$   39.2		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.0)		(3.6%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   43.6		$   45.3		$   11.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		(3.8%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   157.3		$   163.2		$   53.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.8)		(3.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   5.3		$   5.4		$   2.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(1.3%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (0.2)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		(17.6%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   16.6		$   21.8		$   8.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.2)		(23.9%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   20.1		$   21.3		$   5.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.2)		(5.7%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.1		3.9%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (17.7)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.9)		(28.0%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(9.5%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   0.9		$   0.5		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.4		86.7%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (1.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.3)		(23.0%)

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (7.9)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   5.9		42.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (5.9)		$   (6.9)		$   (2.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   1.0		14.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.0		7.7%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (4.3)		$   (3.4)		$   (0.9)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(25.2%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   3.6		$   8.0		$   3.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.5)		(55.6%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (2.1)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.4)		(208.2%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.6)		$   (1.7)		$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(51.7%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.0		234.9%

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				2,228		2,261		590		- 0		- 0				(33)		(1.5%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				146		216		35		- 0		- 0				(70)		(32.4%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				6,472		7,103		2,182		- 0		- 0				(631)		(8.9%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,988		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,999		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   10,011		$   8,616		$   12,093		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,395		16.2%

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   16,430		$   11,810		$   7,752		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   4,620		39.1%



				New Retail GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,974		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   3		0.1%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (1,647)		$   (947)		$   (60)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (701)		(74.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   75		7.4%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   3,696		$   4,121		$   5,009		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (424)		(10.3%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   2.8		$   6.3		$   3.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.5)		(55.7%)

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   2.9		$   0.7		$   0.4		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.2		309.2%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						82.0%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(480) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

				EBITDA		No				$   5.8		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.0)		(46.0%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   0.5																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.5		9.0%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(370) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (0.7)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.3)		(112.2%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7								Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		1.7		1.0								Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9								Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0												Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0												Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						-0												Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0												Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						0.5												Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						-0												Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0												Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						6.3		$   10.8		4.6								Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Powersports QTD

																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   38.8		$   19.4		$   17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   26.9				100%		44%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				38.8		19.4		17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		26.9				100%		44%

				Used vehicles				17.2		5.7		4.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		9.0				203%		91%

				Wholesale vehicles				1.0		0.8		0.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		1.1				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				57.0		25.9		22.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		37.0				120%		54%

				Parts, service and collision repair				23.8		7.0		7.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		20.1				241%		18%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				3.3		1.5		1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		2.3				123%		43%

				Total revenues				84.1		34.4		30.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		59.4				145%		42%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				6.1		2.7		2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		4.1				129%		49%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				6.1		2.7		2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		4.1				129%		49%

				Used vehicles				2.9		1.1		1.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		2.2				175%		32%

				Wholesale vehicles				(0.1)		(0.2)		(0.1)		ERROR:#VALUE!		(0.1)				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				8.9		3.6		3.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		6.2				143%		44%

				Parts, service and collision repair				11.1		3.4		3.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		9.2				227%		21%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				3.3		1.5		1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		2.3				123%		43%

				Total gross profit				23.3		8.5		7.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		17.7				173%		32%

				SG&A expenses				(13.0)		(9.6)		(8.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		(11.3)				(35%)		(15%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(1.1)		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(1.3)		(1.2)		(1.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		(1.1)				(5%)		(18%)

				Operating income (loss)				9.0		(3.4)		(2.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		5.3				362%		70%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(0.4)		(0.5)		(0.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		(0.7)				27%		43%

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!				(3%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		-0		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				268%		90%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025, Q3 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				1,671		993		940		ERROR:#VALUE!		1,266				68%		32%



				Fleet new vehicles				-		-		-		ERROR:#VALUE!		-				0%		0%

				Used vehicles				1,407		578		520		ERROR:#VALUE!		777				143%		81%

				Wholesale vehicles				84		60		16		ERROR:#VALUE!		99				NM 		NM 



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,655		$   2,681		$   2,338		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   3,249				36%		12%

				Used vehicles				$   2,048		$   1,823		$   1,940		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2,798				12%		(27%)

				F&I				$   1,066		$   943		$   868		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1,136				13%		(6%)





																				Q2 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				-0		6.5		2.0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				-0		6.5		2.0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   -0		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0				45%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				268%		90%

				Impairment charges				-0		1.1		-0		ERROR:#VALUE!		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   7.8		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				322%		90%





				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   7.8		$   (3.5)		$   (2.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				162%		90%



				Reported gross profit				$   23.3		$   8.5		$   7.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   17.7				173%		32%

				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (13.0)		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (11.3)				(35%)		(15%)

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (13.0)		$   (9.6)		$   (7.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (11.3)				(17%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!				2,090 bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				268%		90%

				Non-floor plan interest				0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				6.5		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Hail and storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   2.0		$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8				0%		(66%)



								$   (14.3)		$   (1.9)		$   (1.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.1)





OS - Powersports QTD

								Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024

				Current Period				6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024

				Time				2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Jun 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Mar 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Jun 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   38.8		$   19.4		$   17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   26.9				$   19.4		100.2%				$   11.9		44.2%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   38.8		$   19.4		$   17.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   26.9				$   19.4		100.2%				$   11.9		44.2%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   17.2		$   5.7		$   4.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   9.0				$   11.5		202.7%				$   8.2		91.1%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   1.0		$   0.8		$   0.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1.1				$   0.2		24.7%				$   (0.1)		(9.1%)				- 0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   57.0		$   25.9		$   22.4		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   37.0				$   31.1		120.3%				$   20.0		54.1%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   23.8		$   7.0		$   7.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   20.1				$   16.8		241.1%				$   3.7		18.4%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   3.3		$   1.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2.3				$   1.8		122.7%				$   1.0		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   84.1		$   34.3		$   30.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   59.4				$   49.8		145.0%				$   24.7		41.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   6.1		$   2.7		$   2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   3.4		129.1%				$   2.0		48.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   6.1		$   2.7		$   2.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   3.4		129.1%				$   2.0		48.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   2.9		$   1.1		$   1.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2.2				$   1.8		175.2%				$   0.7		31.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.1)				$   (0.0)		(84.2%)				$   -0		0.0%				0.0		0.0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   8.9		$   3.7		$   3.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   6.2				$   5.2		143.0%				$   2.7		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   11.1		$   3.4		$   3.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   9.2				$   7.7		227.1%				$   1.9		20.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   3.3		$   1.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2.3				$   1.8		122.7%				$   1.0		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   23.3		$   8.5		$   7.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   17.7				$   14.8		172.9%				$   5.6		31.6%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (0.3)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.4)				$   (0.1)		(21.8%)				$   0.1		25.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (6.9)		$   (3.9)		$   (4.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (5.6)				$   (3.0)		(78.0%)				$   (1.3)		(23.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (1.0)		$   (1.3)		$   (0.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.7)				$   0.3		23.2%				$   (0.3)		(42.9%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   0.2		$   0.2		$   (0.1)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1.1				$   0.0		18.4%				$   (0.9)		(81.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (1.4)		$   (0.6)		$   (0.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.0)				$   (0.8)		(147.3%)				$   (0.4)		(40.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (2.8)		$   (2.3)		$   (1.8)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (2.9)				$   (0.5)		(20.6%)				$   0.1		3.4%				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (0.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.8)				$   0.7		45.2%				$   1.0		55.6%				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (13.0)		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (11.3)				$   (3.4)		(35.4%)				$   (1.7)		(15.0%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (1.1)		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -0				$   1.1		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (1.3)		$   (1.2)		$   (1.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1.1)				$   (0.1)		(4.9%)				$   (0.2)		(18.2%)				- 0		0.0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   9.0		$   (3.4)		$   (2.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   5.3				$   12.4		361.7%				$   3.7		69.8%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (0.4)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (0.7)				$   0.1		26.8%				$   0.3		42.9%				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(2.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (0.1)		(712.3%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   7.8		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   12.5		267.7%				$   3.7		90.2%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (6.5)		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (1.8)		(39.1%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		1,671		993		940		#REFRESH		1,266				678		68.3%				405		32.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		#REFRESH		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		1,671		993		940		#REFRESH		1,266				678		68.3%				405		32.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		1,407		578		520		#REFRESH		777				829		143.4%				630		81.1%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		84		60		16		#REFRESH		99				24		40.0%				(15)		(15.2%)				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		3,078		1,571		1,460		#REFRESH		2,043				1,507		95.9%				1,035		50.7%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   23,209		$   19,520		$   18,643		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   21,249				$   3,689		18.9%				$   1,961		9.2%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   23,209		$   19,520		$   18,643		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   21,249				$   3,689		18.9%				$   1,961		9.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   12,243		$   9,832		$   8,959		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   11,568				$   2,411		24.5%				$   675		5.8%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   12,000		$   13,363		$   11,248		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   10,575				$   (1,363)		(10.2%)				$   1,425		13.5%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,655		$   2,681		$   2,338		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   3,249				$   974		36.3%				$   406		12.5%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   3,655		$   2,681		$   2,338		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   3,249				$   974		36.3%				$   406		12.5%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   2,048		$   1,823		$   1,940		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   2,798				$   225		12.3%				$   (750)		(26.8%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (743)		$   (905)		$   (476)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (1,444)				$   162		17.9%				$   701		48.5%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   1,066		$   943		$   868		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   1,136				$   123		13.0%				$   (70)		(6.2%)				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   3,996		$   3,309		$   3,064		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4,209				$   687		20.8%				$   (213)		(5.1%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   0.8		$   0.6		$   0.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   0.2		36.2%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   1.0		$   0.8		$   0.7		$   0.8		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   0.2		27.3%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				55.8%		112.5%		113.2%		ERROR:#VALUE!		63.8%						5,670 bps						800 bps

				Segment Income		No		$   7.8		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   11.3		321.7%				$   3.7		90.2%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   7.8		$   3.0		$   (1.4)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   4.1				$   4.8		161.6%				$   3.7		90.2%

				EBITDA		No		$   9.8		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   11.4		713.9%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Long-term compensation charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Impairment charges						$   6.5		$   1.1		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   -0		$   0.9		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   -0		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   -0		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   12.5		$   8.5		$   7.5		$   17.7		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   4.0		46.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (10.2)		$   (8.7)		$   (8.0)		$   (11.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (1.4)		(16.6%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!						2,090 bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   0.0		$   (2.6)		$   (2.9)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   2.7		101.2%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (1.8)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.0)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   1.4		44.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   (6.5)		(6.5)		(4.6)		(3.4)		4.0				Income (Loss) Before Taxes

								$   -0		-0

				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   6.5		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   -0		-0		0.9		-0		-0				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   2.0		$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised SG&A

				(In millions)				FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q3 2024		Q3 2025



				Reported:

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				$   220.2		$   248.8

				Advertising				30.1		26.1		36.9		40.5		55.1				13.7		18.8

				Rent				50.1		46.6		42.4		40.3		39.2				9.2		12.7						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Other				255.2		284.6		335.7		377.2		388.7				97.4		114.8

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,273.0		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				$   340.5		$   395.1						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5				$   -0		$   -0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		(4.4)		-0		(2.2)				-0		-0

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		(1.9)		(8.3)				-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		(11.0)				-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		10.0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0



				Total SG&A adjustments				4.0		(1.2)		4.7		19.0		(8.0)				-0		-0



				Adjusted:

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   937.7		$   1,075.7		$   1,277.7		$   1,333.6		$   1,367.4				$   340.5		$   395.1



				Reported:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				46.8%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				20.6%		21.3%

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.4%		1.1%		0.2%				0.0%		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.0%		0.0%		(0.2%)		0.0%		(0.1%)				0.0%		0.0%

				Storm damage charges				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.1%)		(0.5%)				0.0%		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.7%)				(0.3%)		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 & Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.6%				0.0%		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%



				Total effect of adjustments				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.2%		1.0%		(0.5%)				(0.7%)		(0.7%)



				Adjusted:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.2%		42.1%		45.2%				46.5%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.8%		16.0%		16.2%		19.5%		20.4%				20.2%		20.6%

				Total adjusted SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				71.6%		72.8%



				Reported:

				Total gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				$   470.7		$   537.7						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		2.0				2.0		-0						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 & FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				$   472.7		$   537.7



				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.3)		$   (3.5)

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Adjustments SG&A % sum of parts check				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				-0.4%		-0.7%

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (2.0)		$   -0





OS - Franchised SG&A

								FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q3 2024		Q3 2025

				Current Period				12/31/20		12/31/21		12/31/22		12/31/23		12/31/24				9/30/24		9/30/25

				Time				2020M12		2021M12		2022M12		2023M12		2024M12				2024M9		2025M9

				View				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer				Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands				AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts				AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None				None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000				1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)														Sep 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency						CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build

		Reported

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				$   470.7		$   537.7						- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (30.1)		$   (26.1)		$   (36.9)		$   (40.5)		$   (55.1)				$   (13.7)		$   (18.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (422.6)		$   (500.3)		$   (593.9)		$   (583.5)		$   (598.2)				$   (145.7)		$   (157.0)						- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (61.7)		$   (69.7)		$   (84.4)		$   (76.9)		$   (102.1)				$   (26.2)		$   (28.7)						- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (50.1)		$   (46.6)		$   (42.7)		$   (40.3)		$   (39.2)				$   (9.2)		$   (12.7)						- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (30.0)		$   (32.1)		$   (44.6)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.7)				$   (12.3)		$   (13.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (175.6)		$   (219.4)		$   (264.1)		$   (273.1)		$   (294.2)				$   (74.5)		$   (91.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (163.6)		$   (182.8)		$   (206.4)		$   (254.6)		$   (241.8)				$   (58.9)		$   (72.3)						- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (933.7)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,375.4)				$   (340.5)		$   (395.1)						- 0		- 0

				Reported SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%

				

		Adjustments

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   (2.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (1.9)		$   (8.3)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (11.0)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   10.0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				$   470.7		$   537.7

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (937.8)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,367.4)				$   (337.2)		$   (391.6)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				71.6%		72.8%

				

		Reported		SG&A $

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				$   220.2		$   248.8

				Advertising				$   30.1		$   26.1		$   36.9		$   40.5		$   55.1				$   13.7		$   18.8

				Rent				$   50.1		$   46.6		$   42.7		$   40.3		$   39.2				$   9.2		$   12.7

				Other				$   255.2		$   284.6		$   335.3		$   377.2		$   388.7				$   97.4		$   114.8

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,272.9		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				$   340.5		$   395.1



		Reported		SG&A expenses as % of gross profit

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				46.8%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				20.6%		21.3%

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%

								0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%
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Load Template



																																								Franchised		ERROR:#N/A

		Form Import Template		EBITDA Load																																				EchoPark		ERROR:#N/A

		FormTemplateName:		EBITDA Load		Form Template Name																																		Powersports		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Name:		|WFProfile|		Valid Forms Workflow Name																																		Consolidated		- 0

		Workflow Scenario:		Stats		Workflow Scenario Name																																		Segment		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Time:		|WFTime|		Workflow Time Name																																						Has Data		Annotation		Assumption		Audit Comment		Footnote		Variance Explanation

		Dimension Tokens:		CB#		E#		P#		C#:[USD]		S#:[Stats]		T#:[|WFTime|]		V#:[Periodic]		A#		F#:[EndBal]		O#:[Forms]		IC#:[None]		UD1#:[NonFranchise]		UD2#:[None]		UD3#		UD4#:[None]		UD5#:[None]		UD6#:[None]		UD7#:[None]		UD8#:[None]		AMT#		HD#:[Yes]		AN#		AS#		AD#		FN#		VE#				Descriptions Drive Lookup for Load												Load Acct		Calc Acct		Description

		Data Rows:		Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												60.8																Income (Loss) Before Taxes												Stats_Pretax		EBITDA_Pretax		Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												24.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest												Stats_NonFPInt		EBITDA_NonFPInt		Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												36.4																Depreciation And Amortization												Stats_DepAmt		EBITDA_DepAmt		Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												5.8																Stock-Based Compensation Expense												Stats_StockComp		EBITDA_StockComp		Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships												Stats_LeaseDisp		EBITDA_LeaseDisp		Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges												Stats_Impair		EBITDA_Impair		Impairment Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment												Stats_DebtExt		EBITDA_DebtExt		Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges												Stats_LTComp		EBITDA_LTComp		Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage												Stats_CDKcomp		EBITDA_CDKcomp		Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												2.7																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss												Stats_AcqDisp		EBITDA_AcqDisp		Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses												Stats_ClosedAccrual		EBITDA_ClosedAccrual		Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage												Stats_StormExp		EBITDA_StormExp		Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment												Stats_UsedAdj		EBITDA_UsedAdj		Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA												Stats_TotalEBITDA		EBITDA_Total		Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												2.6																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.4																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												5.1																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												0.1																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Pretax												Excel												(6.5)																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												1.3																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Impair												Excel												6.5																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												- 0																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_NI												Excel												46.8

				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_Tax												Excel												24.4

		New entities MUST be added above this line
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GAAP Income Statement – Annual Trend – 
Powersports Segment

28

NM = Not MeaningfulNote: Gross profit per unit metrics are calculated based on actual unrounded amounts.

FY 2024 Better /
(Worse) % Change

(In millions, except unit and per unit data) FY 2024 FY 2023 FY 2022 Year-Over-Year

Revenues:
Retail new vehicles 82.0$                  88.6$                  31.8$                  (8%)
Used vehicles 22.3                    19.5                    7.1                      14%
Wholesale vehicles 2.3                      2.6                      0.3                      (6%)

Total vehicles 106.6                  110.7                  39.2                    (4%)
Parts, service and collision repair 43.6                    45.3                    11.7                    (4%)
Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I") 7.1                      7.2                      2.6                      (2%)

Total revenues 157.3                  163.2                  53.5                    (4%)
Gross profit:

Retail new vehicles 11.5                    16.6                    6.3                      (31%)
Used vehicles 5.3                      5.4                      2.0                      (1%)
Wholesale vehicles (0.3)                     (0.2)                     0.1                      (18%)

Total vehicles 16.5                    21.8                    8.4                      (24%)
Parts, service and collision repair 20.1                    21.3                    5.8                      (6%)
Finance, insurance and other, net 7.1                      7.2                      2.6                      (2%)

Total gross profit 43.7                    50.3                    16.8                    (13%)
SG&A expenses (35.9)                   (38.9)                   (12.3)                   8%
Impairment charges -                        -                        -                        NM 
Depreciation and amortization (4.2)                     (3.4)                     (1.0)                     (25%)

Operating income (loss) 3.6                      8.0                      3.5                      (56%)
Interest expense, floor plan (2.1)                     (0.6)                     -                        (208%)
Interest expense, other, net (2.6)                     (1.7)                     (1.0)                     (52%)
Other income (expense), net -                        -                        0.2                      NM 

Income (loss) before taxes (1.1)$                   5.7$                    2.7$                    (119%)

Unit sales volume:
Retail new vehicles 4,244                  4,842                  1,592                  (12%)
Used vehicles 2,228                  2,261                  590                     (1%)
Wholesale vehicles 146                     216                     35                       (32%)

Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):
Retail new vehicles 2,713$               3,435$               3,973$               (21%)
Used vehicles 2,397$               2,394$               3,349$               0%
F&I 1,092$               1,017$               1,205$               7%


Dates

		Input dates on this tab only - drives dates on all other tabs

		Only change date in ORANGE CELL

		2024		2023

		Current period		PY Current Period

		2024M12		2023M12

		12/31/24		12/31/23



		CY Q4		CY Q3		CY Q2		CY Q1

		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3

		12/31/2024		9/30/2024		6/30/2024		3/31/2024

		PY Q4		PY Q3		PY Q2		PY Q1

		2023M12		2023M9		2023M6		2023M3

		12/31/2023		9/30/2023		6/30/2023		3/31/2023

		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020		FY 2019

		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12		2019M12

		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020		12/31/2019



Note: FY tab assumes a rolling 5 prior year comparison. 



QTD SEC Build

		\						Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD		12/31/24										12/31/23

								Month		Dec										Dec

								Year		2024										2023

								Date		2024M12		2024M12		2024M12		2024M12				2023M12		2023M12		2023M12		2023M12

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

										Dec 2024 QTD										Dec 2023 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP				SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP

						Account		Revenues

						100_01		Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100_02		Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

						100		New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						131		Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						135		Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVPS		Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						142		Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						140_All		Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP150		Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVTOT		Total Revenues		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross Profit

						GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100		New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP131		Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPPS		Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP142		Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP140		Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP150		Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								SG&A Expenses

						500_A		Advertising		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_B		Variable Compensation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_C		Other Variable		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_D		Rent Expense		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_E		Rent Related		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_F		Fixed Compensation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_G		Other Fixed		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500		Total SG&A Expenses		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						9560C		Impairment Charges		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						600		Depreciation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						OPINC		Operating Income		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						750		Other Expense / (Income)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck

																								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

								Total Retail Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						D001

						GP150								#REFRESH										#REFRESH







&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



QTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD				12/31/24								12/31/23

								Month				Dec								Dec

								Year				2024								2023

								Date				2024M12		2024M12		2024M12				2024M12		2023M12		2024M12

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted

										Dec 2024 QTD								Dec 2023 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						100_01		Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100_02		Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100		New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						131		Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						135		Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVPS		Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						142		Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						140_All		Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		REVTOT		Total Revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Gross Profit

						GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100		New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP131		Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPPS		Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP142		Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP140		Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								SG&A Expenses

						500_A		Advertising				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_B		Variable Compensation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_C		Other Variable				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_D		Rent Expense				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_E		Rent Related				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_F		Fixed Compensation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_G		Other Fixed				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500		Total SG&A Expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						9560C		Impairment Charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						600		Depreciation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		OPINC		Operating Income				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						750		Other Expense / (Income)		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Includes impact of Discops for reporting purposes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

								Total Retail Units				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!



								New Retail Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit						$   -								$   -



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!







&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD

										12/31/24										12/31/23

										Dec										Dec

										2024										2023

								Date		2024M12		2024M12		2024M12		2024M12				2023M12		2023M12		2023M12		2023M12

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

										Dec 2024 YTD										Dec 2023 YTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check

								Revenues

						100_01		Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100_02		Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100		New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						131		Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						135		Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVPS		Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						142		Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						140_All		Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP150		Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVTOT		Total Revenues		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross Profit

						GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100		New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP131		Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPPS		Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP142		Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP140		Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP150		Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								SG&A Expenses

						500_A		Advertising		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_B		Variable Compensation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_C		Other Variable		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_D		Rent Expense		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_E		Rent Related		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_F		Fixed Compensation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_G		Other Fixed		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500		Total SG&A Expenses		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						9560C		Impairment Charges		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						600		Depreciation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						OPINC		Operating Income		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						750		Other Expense / (Income)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

								Total Retail Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!









						D001								#REFRESH										#REFRESH

						GP150











&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD				12/31/24								12/31/23

												Dec								Dec

												2024								2023

								Date				2024M12		2024M12		2024M12				2024M12		2023M12		2024M12

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted

										Dec 2024 YTD								Dec 2023 YTD

										SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						100_01		Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		6409		0		80.3				6163.8		0		88.4

						100_02		Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		95.3		0		0				91.3		0		0

						100		New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		6504.3		0		80.3				6255.1		0		88.4

						131		Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		2905.6		1828.3		21.3				3021.3		1788.6		19

						135		Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		188.2		92.6		2.5				202.1		88.3		2.6

						REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		9598.1		1920.9		104.1				9478.5		1876.9		110

						REVPS		Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		1746.4		0		42.4				1647.7		0		45

						142		Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		50.2		0		0				52.6		0		0

						140_All		Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		1796.6		0		42.4				1700.3		0		45

				GP150ALLOC		GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		504.9		195.5		7				494.8		149.4		7.2

				GP150ALLOC		REVTOT		Total Revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		11899.5		2116.5		153.5				11673.6		2026.2		162.1

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Gross Profit

						GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		376.4		0		11.2				514.9		0		16.6

						GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		3		0		0				4		0		0

						GP100		New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		379.3		0		11.2				518.9		0		16.6

						GP131		Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		149.9		15.6		5.1				161.6		-8.3		5.3

						GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		-4.3		-0.6		-0.2				-2.3		1.6		-0.3

						GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		524.9		15		16.1				678.2		-6.7		21.6

						GPPS		Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		877.8		0		19.5				816.9		0		21.2

						GP142		Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		26.8		0		0				27.6		0		0

						GP140		Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		904.6		0		19.5				844.5		0		21.2

				GP150ALLOC		GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		504.9		195.5		7				494.8		149.4		7.2

				GP150ALLOC		GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		1934.4		210.5		42.6				2017.5		142.7		50

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								SG&A Expenses

						500_A		Advertising				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		50.2		27.1		1.5				43.5		24.3		1.7

						500_B		Variable Compensation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		583.2		69.7		16.4				568.2		67		13.5

						500_C		Other Variable				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		102.1		8		1.6				96.6		8.1		1.5

						500_D		Rent Expense				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		142.8		22.1		2.2				135		21.2		2.3

						500_E		Rent Related				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		44.2		5.3		1.8				45.3		5.9		1.5

						500_F		Fixed Compensation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		217.6		12.9		4.1				213.5		12.6		9.6

						500_G		Other Fixed				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		195.3		22		4.6				172		19.5		6

						500		Total SG&A Expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		1335.4		167.1		32.2				1274.1		158.6		36.1

						9560C		Impairment Charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0		0		0				1		0		0

						600		Depreciation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		61.7		8.9		2.5				54.3		8.9		2.1

				GP150ALLOC		OPINC		Operating Income				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		537.3		34.5		7.9				688.1		-24.8		11.8

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		78		0		1.2				49.2		0		0.5

						710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		16.2		14.1		0.7				16		14		0

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		17.7		1.2		2.6				13.1		1.3		1.7

						750		Other Expense / (Income)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0		0.1		0				0		0		0

						INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		111.9		15.4		4.5				78.3		15.3		2.2

				GP150ALLOC		PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		425.5		19.2		3.4				609.8		-40.1		9.6

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

								Total Retail Units				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!



								New Retail Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Combined Used F&I per Retail Unit						$   -								$   -



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.
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Slide - Consolidated FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,602.8		6,396.8		5,722.0		5,118.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						4,780.1		5,213.6		5,515.4		4,933.6		3,604.2				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						287.1		318.8		484.9		367.2		197.4				(10%)

				Total vehicles						11,670.0		11,929.2		11,722.3		10,418.8		8,082.8				(2%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,846.5		1,759.5		1,599.7		1,340.4		1,194.3				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total revenues						14,224.3		14,372.4		14,001.1		12,396.4		9,767.0				(1%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						388.4		535.4		662.8		459.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.6		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						391.4		539.4		667.7		461.4		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						170.7		151.2		180.8		133.0		105.2				13%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(6.0)		(2.6)		(3.1)		9.6		0.1				(132%)

				Total vehicles						556.1		688.0		845.4		604.0		339.4				(19%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						928.9		874.0		792.5		673.1		594.3				6%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total gross profit						2,192.8		2,245.7		2,317.0		1,914.3		1,423.6				(2%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,577.0)		(1,600.5)		(1,555.1)		(1,274.7)		(1,028.7)				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(3.9)		(79.3)		(320.4)		(0.1)		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(150.4)		(142.3)		(127.5)		(101.1)		(91.0)				(6%)

				Operating income (loss)						461.5		423.6		314.0		538.4		33.9				9%

				Interest expense, floor plan						(86.9)		(67.2)		(34.3)		(16.7)		(27.2)				(29%)

				Interest expense, other, net						(118.0)		(114.6)		(89.9)		(48.0)		(41.6)				(3%)

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.1		0.2		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(34.8)				6%

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				21%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				3%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				24%



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2%)

				Wholesale vehicles						32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				0%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				15%

				F&I						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				3%







				(In millions, except per share data)				LTM Q4 2024		FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total pre-tax adjustments						14.6		79.9		315.7		23.3		260.0

				Tax effect of above items						(3.8)		(19.9)		(22.6)		(5.9)		(40.4)

				Non-recurring tax items						(31.0)		5.8		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						(20.2)		65.8		293.1		17.4		219.6

				Adjusted net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   195.8		$   244.0		$   381.6		$   366.3		$   168.9



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85

				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)

				Impairment charges						3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.1)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.4		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.9)		$   (1,559.8)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%

				Reported net income (loss)				$   216.0		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				40.1		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6

				Income (loss) before taxes				256.1		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)

				Non-floor plan interest				112.2		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7

				Depreciation and amortization				155.9		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9

				Stock-based compensation expense				21.3		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				(3.0)		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges				3.9		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment				0.6		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				5.6		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				13.4		13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(6.3)		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)

				Hail and storm damage charges				8.3		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				2.1		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   560.1		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,588.0		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1

				Cash and equivalents				(44.0)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)

				Floor plan deposit balance				(340.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)

				Net debt				$   1,204.0		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.15		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.84		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94









OS - Consolidated FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						SEC		SEC		SEC		SEC		ContOps

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to SEC for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2023
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2022
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2021
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2020
YTD 
Continuing Operations				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.5		$   4,224.4				$   202.9		3.2%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,602.8		$   6,396.8		$   5,722.0		$   5,118.0		$   4,281.2				$   206.0		3.2%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   4,780.1		$   5,213.6		$   5,515.4		$   4,877.2		$   3,564.8				$   (433.5)		(8.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   287.1		$   318.8		$   484.9		$   367.3		$   197.4				$   (31.7)		(9.9%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   11,670.0		$   11,929.2		$   11,722.3		$   10,362.5		$   8,043.4				$   (259.2)		(2.2%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,846.5		$   1,759.5		$   1,599.7		$   1,396.8		$   1,233.7				$   87.0		4.9%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   14,224.3		$   14,372.4		$   14,001.1		$   12,396.4		$   9,767.0				$   (148.1)		(1.0%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   388.4		$   535.4		$   662.8		$   459.7		$   233.2				$   (146.9)		(27.4%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   391.4		$   539.4		$   667.7		$   461.4		$   234.1				$   (148.0)		(27.4%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   170.7		$   151.2		$   180.7		$   131.9		$   106.0				$   19.5		12.9%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (6.0)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   9.9		$   (0.9)				$   (3.4)		(132.3%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   556.1		$   688.0		$   845.3		$   603.2		$   339.2				$   (131.9)		(19.2%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   928.9		$   874.0		$   792.5		$   674.0		$   594.6				$   54.9		6.3%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (52.9)		(2.4%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (84.5)		$   (92.2)		$   (95.4)		$   (61.6)		$   (42.2)				$   7.7		8.3%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (689.4)		$   (686.7)		$   (711.6)		$   (588.9)		$   (474.8)				$   (2.7)		(0.4%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (113.6)		$   (88.8)		$   (94.4)		$   (79.7)		$   (66.1)				$   (24.9)		(28.0%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (36.6)		$   (46.1)		$   (51.3)		$   (53.3)		$   (54.5)				$   9.5		20.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (53.1)		$   (56.4)		$   (53.2)		$   (37.0)		$   (32.4)				$   3.3		5.9%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (324.5)		$   (329.6)		$   (303.2)		$   (245.6)		$   (185.0)				$   5.1		1.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (275.3)		$   (300.8)		$   (245.9)		$   (208.5)		$   (173.7)				$   25.5		8.5%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.0)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)				$   23.5		1.5%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (3.9)		$   (79.3)		$   (320.4)		$   (0.1)		$   (270.0)				$   75.5		95.1%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (150.4)		$   (142.3)		$   (127.5)		$   (101.1)		$   (91.0)				$   (8.2)		(5.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   461.5		$   423.6		$   314.0		$   538.4		$   33.9				$   37.9		9.0%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (86.9)		$   (67.2)		$   (34.3)		$   (16.7)		$   (27.2)				$   (19.7)		(29.3%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (116.0)		$   (112.9)		$   (89.2)		$   (46.5)		$   (41.9)				$   (3.4)		(3.0%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.2		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(636.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)				$   14.2		5.9%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				$   37.8		21.2%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3,584		3.2%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				117,499		114,110		103,283		103,486		93,281				3,389		3.0%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2,890)		(1.6%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				(107)		(0.3%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				288,951		288,257		274,377		283,235		250,964				694		0.2%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   56,247		$   56,236		$   55,577		$   49,963		$   45,948				$   12		0.0%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,011		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   56,194		$   56,058		$   55,402		$   49,456		$   45,896				$   136		0.2%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   27,590		$   29,598		$   31,842		$   26,609		$   22,417				$   (2,009)		(6.8%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,910		$   9,860		$   13,727		$   9,981		$   6,158				$   (951)		(9.6%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				$   (1,418)		(29.7%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,293		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,331		$   4,727		$   6,464		$   4,458		$   2,510				$   (1,396)		(29.5%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				$   127		14.8%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (186)		$   (80)		$   (87)		$   269		$   (27)				$   (106)		(133.1%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				$   78		3.3%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,385		$   4,754		$   5,550		$   4,339		$   3,304				$   (369)		(7.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   472.8		$   459.9		$   389.7		$   342.0		$   284.1				$   12.9		2.8%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   178.0		$   141.4		$   132.8		$   125.0		$   127.9				$   36.6		25.9%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.9%		71.3%		67.1%		66.6%		72.3%						(60) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.3				$   (61.2)		(19.1%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.1				$   (51.1)		(15.9%)

				EBITDA		No				$   528.5		$   578.1		$   727.9		$   607.4		$   367.8				$   (49.6)		(8.6%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (5.6)		$   (20.7)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (9.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   5.5		$   5.1		$   4.4		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment										$   -0		$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.4				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   14.6		$   79.9		$   315.7		$   23.3		$   260.0

				Tax effect of above items						$   (3.8)		$   (19.9)		$   (22.6)		$   (5.9)		$   (40.4)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   (31.0)		$   5.8																<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   (20.2)		$   65.8		$   293.1		$   17.4		$   219.6

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,194.9		$   2,255.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (60.8)		(2.7%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.8)		$   (1,559.7)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)				$   41.5		2.6%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%						(10) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.9		$   505.8		$   481.4		$   225.2				$   (51.2)		(15.9%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   195.8		$   244.1		$   381.7		$   366.3		$   168.9				$   (48.3)		(19.8%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				$   1.21		24.3%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85				$   (1.21)		(17.8%)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net income (loss)				$   216.0		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				40.1		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6

				Income (loss) before taxes				256.1		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)



				Non-floor plan interest				112.2		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7

				Depreciation and amortization				155.9		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9

				Stock-based compensation expense				21.3		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				(3.0)		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges				3.9		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment				0.6		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Long-term compensation charges				5.6		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				13.4		13.4		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(6.3)		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)

				Storm damage charges				8.3		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				2.1		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				(10.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				560.1		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,588.0		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1

				Cash and equivalents				$   (44.0)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)

				Floor plan deposit balance				$   (340.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)

				Net debt				$   1,204.0		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6



				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.15		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29



				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.84		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94



&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	
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Slide - Consolidated QTD

																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(29.9)		(29.8)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				0%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax benefit (expense)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.2		34.9		34.9		34.9		34.8				(1%)		(1%)

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.67		$   2.13		$   1.18		$   1.20		$   1.11				(22%)		50%



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				F&I				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%





																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except per share data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   1.5		$   -0		$   1.4		$   1.0		$   16.7				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		0.7		4.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total pre-tax adjustments				(7.5)		1.0		13.7		7.4		16.7				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				2.0		(0.2)		(3.6)		(1.9)		(4.3)				NM 		NM 

				Non-recurring tax items				-0		(31.0)		-0		-0		5.8				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				(5.5)		(30.2)		10.1		5.5		18.2				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				21%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.2		34.9		34.9		34.9		34.8				(1%)		(1%)

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.51		$   1.26		$   1.47		$   1.36		$   1.63				20%		(7%)

				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		0.7		4.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		2.0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				6%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		0.7		4.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		9.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(5%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				71.2%		71.9%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				70 bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax (benefit) expense				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				28.4		28.4		28.0		27.4		26.7				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				40.8		39.3		38.0		37.9		38.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.5		5.5		5.9		4.4		6.0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				1.5		-0		1.4		1.0		16.7				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		0.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		0.8		4.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(1.3)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.3		$   135.0		$   141.3		$   134.6		$   142.4				11%		5%



								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Consolidated QTD

								Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023

				Current Period				12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024		3/31/2024		12/31/2023

				Time				2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3		2023M12

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Sep 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Jun 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Mar 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Dec 2023
QTD 
Continuing Operations				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (29.6)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items		$   (29.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.4%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		- 0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   117.6		$   120.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (3.0)		(2.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   52.7		$   47.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   5.2		11.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   1.5		$   -0		$   1.4		$   1.0		$   16.7														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		$   -0		$   0.7		$   4.3		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   3.2		$   1.5		$   3.6		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   (3.0)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   2.1		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   1.8		$   11.6		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   (10.0)		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   (7.5)		$   1.0		$   13.7		$   7.4		$   16.7

				Tax effect of above items				$   2.0		$   (0.2)		$   (3.6)		$   (1.9)		$   (4.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items				$   -0		$   (31.0)		$   -0		$   -0		$   5.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   (5.5)		$   (30.2)		$   10.1		$   5.5		$   18.2

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   574.0		$   543.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   30.4		5.6%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (408.7)		$   (391.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (17.6)		(4.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.2%		71.9%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						70 bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   74.5		$   61.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   12.7		20.5%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   53.1		$   44.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   9.1		20.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.2		34.9		34.9		34.9		34.8				(0.3)		(0.9%)				(0.4)		(1.1%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.67		$   2.13		$   1.18		$   1.20		$   1.11				$   (0.46)		(21.6%)				$   0.56		50.5%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.2		34.9		34.9		34.9		34.8				(0.3)		(0.9%)				(0.4)		(1.1%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share				$   1.51		$   1.26		$   1.47		$   1.36		$   1.63				$   0.25		19.8%				$   (0.12)		(7.4%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   58.6		$   74.2		$   41.2		$   42.0		$   38.7

				Provision For Income Taxes				23.5		(13.4)		14.5		15.5		16.0

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				82.1		60.8		55.7		57.5		54.7



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				28.4		28.4		28.0		27.4		26.7

				Depreciation And Amortization				40.8		39.3		38.0		37.9		38.3

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				5.5		5.5		5.9		4.4		6.0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges				1.5		-0		1.4		1.0		16.7

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		0.6		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				0.5		-0		0.8		4.3		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.6

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(1.3)

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				149.3		$   135.0		$   141.3		$   134.6		$   142.4

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -











&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.6		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,520.8		6,307.2		5,681.0		5,109.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						2,919.8		3,050.3		3,391.5		2,901.0		2,345.9				(4%)

				Wholesale vehicles						188.9		204.5		314.0		257.2		168.7				(8%)

				Total vehicles						9,629.5		9,562.0		9,386.5		8,267.2		6,795.8				1%

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,802.9		1,714.2		1,588.0		1,340.4		1,194.4				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						11,939.2		11,774.8		11,484.6		10,051.1		8,348.0				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2020 - copy column over next year

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						376.9		518.7		655.3		458.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.5		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						379.9		522.7		660.2		460.3		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						150.2		162.9		174.5		188.1		122.9				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Wholesale vehicles						(4.6)		(3.3)		(6.4)		0.6		(0.8)				(40%)

				Total vehicles						525.5		682.3		828.3		649.0		356.2				(23%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						908.9		852.7		786.7		673.1		595.4				7%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next quarter

				Finance, insurance and other, net						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Total gross profit						1,941.2		2,033.6		2,125.1		1,765.6		1,309.4				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				SG&A expenses						(1,375.4)		(1,314.6)		(1,273.0)		(1,076.9)		(933.7)				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Impairment charges						(1.2)		(1.0)		(115.5)		-0		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(124.4)		(112.3)		(101.8)		(84.8)		(79.9)				(11%)

				Operating income (loss)						440.2		605.7		634.8		603.9		25.8				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, floor plan						(70.6)		(49.2)		(23.6)		(11.8)		(24.0)				(44%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2021/2020 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net						(112.7)		(109.7)		(85.1)		(46.3)		(40.7)				(3%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next quarter

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.2		-0		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)				(43%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				(44%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				2%

				Wholesale vehicles						21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				2%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				(9%)

				F&I						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				(1%)







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   226.4



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		-0		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.3		$   231.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   267.6		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   227.2



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,273.0)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.7)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.7)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)

				Non-floor plan interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7

				Depreciation and amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8

				Stock-based compensation expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)		-0		(3.1)

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   526.2		$   674.5		$   839.3		$   691.8		$   360.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Franchised FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.5		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				$   210.6		3.4%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,520.8		$   6,307.2		$   5,681.0		$   5,109.0		$   4,281.2				$   213.7		3.4%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   2,919.8		$   3,050.3		$   3,391.5		$   2,901.0		$   2,345.9				$   (130.5)		(4.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   188.9		$   204.6		$   313.9		$   257.3		$   168.7				$   (15.8)		(7.7%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   9,629.5		$   9,562.1		$   9,386.4		$   8,267.3		$   6,795.8				$   67.4		0.7%

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,802.9		$   1,714.2		$   1,588.1		$   1,340.4		$   1,194.4				$   88.7		5.2%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   11,939.2		$   11,774.9		$   11,484.6		$   10,051.1		$   8,348.1				$   164.3		1.4%

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   376.9		$   518.7		$   655.3		$   458.7		$   233.2				$   (141.8)		(27.3%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   379.9		$   522.7		$   660.2		$   460.3		$   234.1				$   (142.8)		(27.3%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   150.2		$   162.9		$   174.4		$   188.1		$   122.9				$   (12.7)		(7.8%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (4.5)		$   (3.2)		$   (6.3)		$   0.6		$   (0.8)				$   (1.3)		(40.4%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   525.6		$   682.4		$   828.3		$   649.0		$   356.3				$   (156.8)		(23.0%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   908.9		$   852.7		$   786.7		$   673.0		$   595.3				$   56.1		6.6%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (92.4)		(4.5%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (55.1)		$   (40.5)		$   (36.9)		$   (26.1)		$   (30.1)				$   (14.6)		(36.1%)

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (598.2)		$   (583.5)		$   (593.9)		$   (500.3)		$   (422.6)				$   (14.7)		(2.5%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (102.1)		$   (76.9)		$   (84.4)		$   (69.7)		$   (61.7)				$   (25.2)		(32.8%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (39.2)		$   (40.3)		$   (42.7)		$   (46.6)		$   (50.1)				$   1.0		2.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (44.7)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.6)		$   (32.1)		$   (30.0)				$   1.1		2.4%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (294.2)		$   (273.1)		$   (264.1)		$   (219.4)		$   (175.6)				$   (21.1)		(7.7%)

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (241.8)		$   (254.6)		$   (206.4)		$   (182.8)		$   (163.6)				$   12.8		5.0%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)				$   (60.8)		(4.6%)

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (1.2)		$   (1.0)		$   (115.5)		$   -0		$   (270.0)				$   (0.2)		(19.9%)

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (124.4)		$   (112.3)		$   (102.0)		$   (84.8)		$   (79.9)				$   (12.0)		(10.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   440.2		$   605.7		$   634.8		$   603.8		$   25.8				$   (165.5)		(27.3%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (70.6)		$   (49.1)		$   (23.6)		$   (11.7)		$   (24.1)				$   (21.5)		(43.7%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (110.7)		$   (108.0)		$   (84.4)		$   (44.8)		$   (41.0)				$   (3.1)		(2.8%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(604.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.2		$   (38.8)				$   (190.6)		(42.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				$   (167.1)		(43.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4,193		3.9%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				113,255		109,257		101,539		103,358		93,281				3,998		3.7%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				1,766		1.8%

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				416		2.0%

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				213,426		207,467		207,936		205,272		193,803				5,959		2.9%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   57,654		$   57,945		$   56,139		$   49,937		$   45,948				$   (291)		(0.5%)

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,002		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   57,576		$   57,728		$   55,948		$   49,430		$   45,896				$   (151)		(0.3%)

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   28,632		$   30,439		$   31,254		$   27,509		$   23,030				$   (1,807)		(5.9%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,987		$   9,933		$   13,052		$   10,238		$   6,780				$   (946)		(9.5%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				$   (1,454)		(30.1%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,292		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,354		$   4,784		$   6,502		$   4,453		$   2,510				$   (1,430)		(29.9%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				$   (153)		(9.4%)

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (214)		$   (156)		$   (260)		$   25		$   (32)				$   (59)		(37.6%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				$   (28)		(1.2%)

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,844		$   5,688		$   6,444		$   5,311		$   3,684				$   (844)		(14.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   470.0		$   453.6		$   410.2		$   341.3		$   284.1				$   16.4		3.6%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   175.1		$   140.7		$   131.9		$   124.6		$   127.9				$   34.4		24.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.9%		64.6%		59.9%		61.0%		71.3%						(630) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.2		$   231.2				$   (190.4)		(42.5%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.0		$   227.2				$   (161.1)		(37.6%)

				EBITDA		No				$   494.6		$   670.0		$   828.7		$   661.3		$   351.7				$   (175.3)		(26.2%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (3.8)		$   (20.9)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (4.0)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   2.2		$   -0		$   4.4		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   0.6						$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.0																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (90.4)		(4.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.8)				$   (33.8)		(2.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%						(480) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   267.6		$   429.0		$   637.0		$   547.0		$   226.3				$   (161.4)		(37.6%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   193.6		$   376.0		$   512.9		$   433.5		$   168.6				$   (182.4)		(48.5%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7

				Depreciation And Amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.2		-0		4.4

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)				(3.1)

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						(10.0)

				Adjusted EBITDA						526.2		$   674.5		839.3		691.8		$   360.3

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Franchised QTD

																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 & Q4 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				F&I				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%





																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		1.8		-0		2.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		11.2		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				(10.3)		3.3		14.8		3.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				(10.3)		3.3		14.8		3.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   (10.3)		$   3.3		$   14.8		$   3.2		$   -0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		1.8		-0		2.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		11.2		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		2.0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		1.8		-0		2.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		9.2		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				27.1		27.1		26.5		26.3		25.9				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				34.2		32.8		31.6		31.5		31.2				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.5		5.5		5.9		4.4		6.0				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				0.2		-0		-0		1.0		1.0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		0.6		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		2.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.2		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		(0.3)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   146.1		$   120.3		$   131.8		$   128.1		$   153.9				21%		(5%)



								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Franchised QTD

								Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023

				Current Period				12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024		3/31/2024		12/31/2023

				Time				2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3		2023M12

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps_Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Jun 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Mar 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		- 0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   (3.5)		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   1.8		$   -0		$   2.2		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   3.2		$   1.5		$   3.6		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   11.2		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   (10.0)		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   (10.3)		$   3.3		$   14.8		$   3.2		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   (10.3)		$   3.3		$   14.8		$   3.2		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Provision For Income Taxes				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				89.4		51.6		52.7		62.7		89.8



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				27.1		27.1		26.5		26.3		25.9

				Depreciation And Amortization				34.2		32.8		31.6		31.5		31.2

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				5.5		5.5		5.9		4.4		6.0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges				0.2		-0		-0		1.0		1.0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		0.6		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				-0		-0		-0		2.2		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.2

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		(0.3)		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				146.1		$   120.3		$   131.8		$   128.1		$   153.9

								$   -		$   -		$   4		$   -		$   -









&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - EchoPark FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.1		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		0.1		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						1,838.0		2,143.8		2,116.8		2,032.6		1,258.2				(14%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						95.8		111.7		227.0		92.9		18.2				(14%)

				Total vehicles						1,933.8		2,256.5		2,353.0		2,134.5		1,276.4				(14%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(56.4)		17.1		10.5				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						2,127.8		2,434.4		2,463.0		2,345.3		1,419.0				(13%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.2		1.1		-0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		(0.1)		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.1		1.1		-0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						15.2		(17.1)		4.4		(55.2)		(18.0)				189%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(1.3)		0.9		4.2		7.4		(0.2)				(251%)

				Total vehicles						13.9		(16.1)		9.7		(46.7)		(18.2)				186%

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(1.0)		1.8		0.1				0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						207.9		161.8		175.1		148.8		114.0				29%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(165.7)		(247.0)		(269.9)		(197.8)		(94.9)				33%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(2.7)		(78.3)		(204.9)		(0.1)		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(21.8)		(26.6)		(24.6)		(16.3)		(11.0)				18%

				Operating income (loss)						17.7		(190.1)		(324.3)		(65.4)		8.1				109%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(14.2)		(17.4)		(10.6)		(5.0)		(3.2)				18%

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.7)		(3.2)		(3.9)		(1.7)		(0.9)				16%

				Other income (expense), net						-0		(0.1)		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0				100%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				100%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						-		11		152		128		-				(100%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(6%)

				Wholesale vehicles						11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(4%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						N/A		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		N/A				NM

				Used vehicles						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				195%

				F&I						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				16%

				Total used vehicle and F&I						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				39%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.2		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   1.0		$   (112.9)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.6)		$   (1.2)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   3.5		$   (132.5)		$   (133.9)		$   (72.0)		$   4.0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)										Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.2)



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.9)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.9)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.1

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9

				Depreciation and amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						$   (4.9)		$   (33.5)		$   (35.3)		$   (19.3)		$   (5.7)

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)						32.5		(49.5)		(70.1)		(27.0)		16.7

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0











OS - EchoPark FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
EchoPark Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   1,838.0		$   2,143.8		$   2,116.8		$   1,976.2		$   1,218.9				$   (305.8)		(14.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   95.8		$   111.6		$   170.7		$   110.0		$   28.7				$   (15.8)		(14.1%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   1,933.8		$   2,256.4		$   2,296.7		$   2,095.2		$   1,247.6				$   (322.6)		(14.3%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   56.4		$   39.3				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   2,127.8		$   2,434.4		$   2,463.0		$   2,345.3		$   1,419.0				$   (306.6)		(12.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   15.2		$   (17.1)		$   4.4		$   (56.2)		$   (17.0)				$   32.3		189.0%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (1.3)		$   0.8		$   3.2		$   9.3		$   (0.1)				$   (2.1)		(250.9%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   14.0		$   (16.2)		$   8.7		$   (45.9)		$   (17.0)				$   30.1		186.2%

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   (0.8)				$   -0		0.0%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   46.2		28.5%

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (27.7)		$   (49.9)		$   (58.0)		$   (35.6)		$   (12.1)				$   22.2		44.5%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (73.5)		$   (89.3)		$   (113.2)		$   (88.7)		$   (52.2)				$   15.9		17.8%

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (9.9)		$   (10.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (10.0)		$   (4.3)				$   0.5		4.7%

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   1.7		$   (6.3)		$   (8.5)		$   (6.6)		$   (4.4)				$   8.0		127.8%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (6.5)		$   (9.1)		$   (8.4)		$   (4.9)		$   (2.5)				$   2.6		28.6%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (22.3)		$   (42.6)		$   (34.8)		$   (26.3)		$   (9.4)				$   20.3		47.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (27.6)		$   (39.4)		$   (37.3)		$   (25.7)		$   (10.0)				$   11.8		29.9%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.8)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)				$   81.3		32.9%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (78.3)		$   (204.9)		$   (0.1)		$   -0				$   75.7		96.6%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (21.8)		$   (26.5)		$   (24.6)		$   (16.2)		$   (11.1)				$   4.8		17.9%

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   17.7		$   (190.1)		$   (324.3)		$   (65.4)		$   8.2				$   207.9		109.3%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (14.2)		$   (17.4)		$   (10.6)		$   (5.0)		$   (3.2)				$   3.2		18.3%

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.9)		$   (1.7)		$   (0.9)				$   0.5		15.6%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   0.1		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.1%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(4,623)		(6.3%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(453)		(3.9%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				69,053		73,687		64,259		77,963		57,161				(4,634)		(6.3%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   26,617		$   29,098		$   33,019		$   25,389		$   21,324				$   (2,481)		(8.5%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,663		$   9,693		$   15,190		$   9,428		$   4,001				$   (1,030)		(10.6%)



				New Retail GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail GPU						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				$   452		194.9%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (113)		$   72		$   283		$   796		$   (12)				$   (185)		(257.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				$   394		16.3%

				Total used and F&I GPU						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				$   846		38.8%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   (23.8)		$   0.7		$   0.0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.4		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.7%		152.7%		154.1%		132.9%		83.1%						7,300 bps

				Segment Income		No				$   3.5		$   (132.4)		$   (133.9)		$   (71.9)		$   4.1				$   135.9		102.6%

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.4)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.3%

				EBITDA		No				$   28.0		$   (102.7)		$   (105.4)		$   (54.0)		$   16.1				$   130.6		127.2%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges								$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (2.1)		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0		$   (5.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   2.8		$   5.1		$   -0		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   0.4																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   171.7		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   36.2		21.1%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.8)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)				$   71.8		30.3%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%						5,860 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.2%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   2.9		$   (137.6)		$   (133.9)		$   (67.2)		$   0.3				$   140.5		102.1%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						0.8		(210.8)		(338.8)		(72.1)		4.1



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9

				Depreciation And Amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0		10.0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						27.6		$   (83.0)		(105.4)		(46.3)		$   11.0

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						(4.9)		(33.5)		(35.3)		(19.3)		(5.7)
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Slide - EchoPark QTD

																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Fix alternate formulas in Column H for Q123 (to account for manual presentation reclassification for Q421)

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Fix alternate formulas in Column H for Q123 (to account for manual presentation reclassification for Q421)

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.7)		(0.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				0%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Total used vehicle and F&I				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   1.4		$   -0		$   15.7				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.7		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				0.8		(2.3)		(1.1)		4.2		15.7				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				0.8		(2.3)		(1.1)		4.2		15.7				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (1.1)		$   4.2		$   15.7				(170%)		88%



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.7		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(11%)		14%



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.7		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				2%		13%

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				85.5%		77.1%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		112.3%				(840) bps		2,680 bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				0.6		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				5.4		5.3		5.4		5.4		6.1				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				1.3		-0		1.4		-0		15.7				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.8		2.1		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(1.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   4.2		$   8.9		$   7.2		$   7.3		$   (9.1)				(53%)		146%



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				$   (0.7)		$   (0.3)		$   (1.8)		$   (2.0)		$   (2.8)		$   -0		(133%)		75%

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				4.9		9.2		9.0		9.3		(6.3)		-0		(47%)		178%

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment				$   4.2		$   8.9		$   7.2		$   7.3		$   (9.1)		$   -0		(53%)		146%



								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - EchoPark QTD

								Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023

				Current Period				12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024		3/31/2024		12/31/2023

				Time				2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3		2023M12

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Sep 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Jun 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Mar 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2023
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(0.4%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (3.9)		$   5.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (9.1)		(175.2%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		- 0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail & F&I GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   1.4		$   -0		$   15.7														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   (3.0)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.7		$   2.1		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   2.1		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.4		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (1.1)		$   4.2		$   15.7

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (1.1)		$   4.2		$   15.7

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   49.0		$   55.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   42.8				$   (6.2)		(11.3%)				$   6.2		14.5%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (41.9)		$   (42.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (48.0)				$   0.7		1.6%				$   6.2		12.8%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				85.5%		77.1%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		112.3%						(840) bps						2,680 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   (1.9)		$   2.9		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (15.9)				$   (4.8)		(165.9%)				$   14.0		88.0%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (2.5)		$   3.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (19.9)				$   (6.0)		(170.1%)				$   17.5		87.7%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Provision For Income Taxes				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				(3.9)		5.2		2.5		(2.9)		(31.6)



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				0.6		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.7

				Depreciation And Amortization				5.4		5.3		5.4		5.4		6.1

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges				1.3		-0		1.4		-0		15.7

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				-0		-0		0.8		2.1		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(1.0)		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				4.2		$   8.9		$   7.2		$   7.3		$   (9.1)				$   (4.7)		(52.8%)				$   13.3		146.2%

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				(0.7)		(0.3)		(1.8)		(2.0)		(2.8)				$   (0.4)		(133.3%)				$   2.1		75.0%		<-- Keyed rounding in Q4 2024 - copy over next quarter

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				4.9		9.2		9.0		9.3		(6.3)				$   (4.3)		(46.7%)				$   11.2		177.8%





&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Powersports FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				(8%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						82.0		88.6		31.8		-0		-0				(8%)

				Used vehicles						22.3		19.5		7.1		-0		-0				14%

				Wholesale vehicles						2.3		2.6		0.3		-0		-0				(6%)

				Total vehicles						106.6		110.7		39.2		-0		-0				(4%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						43.6		45.3		11.7		-0		-0				(4%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total revenues						157.3		163.2		53.5		-0		-0				(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Used vehicles						5.3		5.4		2.0		-0		-0				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						(0.3)		(0.2)		0.1		-0		-0				(18%)

				Total vehicles						16.5		21.8		8.4		-0		-0				(24%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						20.1		21.3		5.8		-0		-0				(6%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total gross profit						43.7		50.3		16.8		-0		-0				(13%)

				SG&A expenses						(35.9)		(38.9)		(12.3)		-0		-0				8%

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(4.2)		(3.4)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(25%)

				Operating income (loss)						3.6		8.0		3.5		-0		-0				(56%)

				Interest expense, floor plan						(2.1)		(0.6)		-0		-0		-0				(208%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.6)		(1.7)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(52%)

				Other income (expense), net						-0		-0		0.2		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						4,244		4,842		1,592		-		-				(12%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						2,228		2,261		590		-		-				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						146		216		35		-		-				(32%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				(21%)

				Used vehicles						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0%

				F&I						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				7%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7		-0		-0

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		1.7		1.0		-0		-0

				Depreciation and amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9		-0		-0

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   6.3		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Powersports FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
Powersports Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   22.3		$   19.5		$   7.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.8		14.5%

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   2.4		$   2.6		$   0.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(6.0%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   106.7		$   110.6		$   39.2		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.0)		(3.6%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   43.6		$   45.3		$   11.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		(3.8%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   157.3		$   163.2		$   53.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.8)		(3.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   5.3		$   5.4		$   2.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(1.3%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (0.2)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		(17.6%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   16.6		$   21.8		$   8.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.2)		(23.9%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   20.1		$   21.3		$   5.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.2)		(5.7%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.1		3.9%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (17.7)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.9)		(28.0%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(9.5%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   0.9		$   0.5		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.4		86.7%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (1.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.3)		(23.0%)

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (7.9)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   5.9		42.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (5.9)		$   (6.9)		$   (2.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   1.0		14.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.0		7.7%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (4.3)		$   (3.4)		$   (0.9)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(25.2%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   3.6		$   8.0		$   3.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.5)		(55.6%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (2.1)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.4)		(208.2%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.6)		$   (1.7)		$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(51.7%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.0		234.9%

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				2,228		2,261		590		- 0		- 0				(33)		(1.5%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				146		216		35		- 0		- 0				(70)		(32.4%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				6,472		7,103		2,182		- 0		- 0				(631)		(8.9%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,988		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,999		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   10,011		$   8,616		$   12,093		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,395		16.2%

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   16,430		$   11,810		$   7,752		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   4,620		39.1%



				New Retail GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,974		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   3		0.1%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (1,647)		$   (947)		$   (60)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (701)		(74.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   75		7.4%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   3,696		$   4,121		$   5,009		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (424)		(10.3%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   2.8		$   6.3		$   3.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.5)		(55.7%)

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   2.9		$   0.7		$   0.4		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.2		309.2%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						82.0%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(480) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

				EBITDA		No				$   5.8		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.0)		(46.0%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   0.5																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.5		9.0%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(370) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (0.7)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.3)		(112.2%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		1.7		1.0

				Depreciation And Amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0

				Impairment Charges						-0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						0.5

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0

				Storm damage charges						-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						6.3		$   10.8		4.6

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Powersports QTD

																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.7)		(0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(15%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q3 2024 & Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				F&I				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%





																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				(174%)		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





				Long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				29%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(4,290) bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				0.7		0.6		0.8		0.5		0.1				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				1.2		1.2		1.0		1.0		1.0				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Hail and storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   (1.0)		$   5.8		$   2.3		$   (0.8)		$   (2.4)				(117%)		(58%)



								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Powersports QTD

								Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023

				Current Period				12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024		3/31/2024		12/31/2023

				Time				2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3		2023M12

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Sep 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Jun 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Mar 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2023
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(14.9%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (3.4)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (7.4)		(182.9%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		- 0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   0.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (0.7)		(58.7%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   0.7		$   0.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (0.2)		(18.9%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   7.5		$   17.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (10.2)		(57.4%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (8.0)		$   (11.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   3.2		28.7%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						(4,290) bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   (2.9)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (6.9)		(170.6%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (3.0)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (7.1)		(174.0%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   (3.4)		4.0		0.5		(2.3)		(3.5)



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				0.7		0.6		0.8		0.5		0.1

				Depreciation And Amortization				1.2		1.2		1.0		1.0		1.0

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				(1.0)		$   5.8		$   2.3		$   (0.8)		$   (2.4)

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -









&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Load Template



																																								Franchised		ERROR:#N/A

		Form Import Template		EBITDA Load																																				EchoPark		ERROR:#N/A

		FormTemplateName:		EBITDA Load		Form Template Name																																		Powersports		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Name:		|WFProfile|		Valid Forms Workflow Name																																		Consolidated		- 0

		Workflow Scenario:		Stats		Workflow Scenario Name																																		Segment		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Time:		|WFTime|		Workflow Time Name																																						Has Data		Annotation		Assumption		Audit Comment		Footnote		Variance Explanation

		Dimension Tokens:		CB#		E#		P#		C#:[USD]		S#:[Stats]		T#:[|WFTime|]		V#:[Periodic]		A#		F#:[EndBal]		O#:[Forms]		IC#:[None]		UD1#:[NonFranchise]		UD2#:[None]		UD3#		UD4#:[None]		UD5#:[None]		UD6#:[None]		UD7#:[None]		UD8#:[None]		AMT#		HD#:[Yes]		AN#		AS#		AD#		FN#		VE#				Descriptions Drive Lookup for Load												Load Acct		Calc Acct		Description

		Data Rows:		Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												89.4																Income (Loss) Before Taxes												Stats_Pretax		EBITDA_Pretax		Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												27.1																Non-Floor Plan Interest												Stats_NonFPInt		EBITDA_NonFPInt		Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												34.2																Depreciation And Amortization												Stats_DepAmt		EBITDA_DepAmt		Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												5.5																Stock-Based Compensation Expense												Stats_StockComp		EBITDA_StockComp		Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships												Stats_LeaseDisp		EBITDA_LeaseDisp		Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												0.2																Impairment Charges												Stats_Impair		EBITDA_Impair		Impairment Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment												Stats_DebtExt		EBITDA_DebtExt		Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges												Stats_LTComp		EBITDA_LTComp		Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage												Stats_CDKcomp		EBITDA_CDKcomp		Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												(3.5)																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss												Stats_AcqDisp		EBITDA_AcqDisp		Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses												Stats_ClosedAccrual		EBITDA_ClosedAccrual		Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage												Stats_StormExp		EBITDA_StormExp		Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment												Stats_UsedAdj		EBITDA_UsedAdj		Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA												Stats_TotalEBITDA		EBITDA_Total		Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												(3.9)																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.6																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												5.4																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												1.3																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												0.8																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Pretax												Excel												(3.4)																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												1.2																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LTComp												Excel												0.5																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												- 0																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_NI												Excel												58.6

				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_Tax												Excel												23.5

		New entities MUST be added above this line
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Note: SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit metrics are calculated based on actual unrounded amounts.

(In millions) FY 2024 FY 2023 FY 2022

Reported income (loss) before taxes (1.1)$                   5.7$                    2.7$                    
Impairment charges -                        -                        -                        

Segment income (loss) (1.1)$                   5.7$                    2.7$                    
Long-term compensation charges 0.5                      -                        -                        

Adjusted segment income (loss) (0.6)$                   5.7$                    2.7$                    

Reported SG&A expenses (35.9)$                (38.9)$                (12.3)$                
Long-term compensation charges 0.5                      -                        -                        

Adjusted SG&A expenses (35.4)$                (38.9)$                (12.3)$                
Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit 80.9% 77.2% 73.4%

Income (loss) before taxes (1.1)                     5.7                      2.7                      
Non-floor plan interest 2.6                      1.7                      1.0                      
Depreciation and amortization 4.3                      3.4                      0.9                      
Severance and long-term compensation charges 0.5                      -                        -                        

Adjusted EBITDA 6.3$                    10.8$                  4.6$                    


Dates

		Input dates on this tab only - drives dates on all other tabs

		Only change date in ORANGE CELL

		2024		2023

		Current period		PY Current Period

		2024M12		2023M12

		12/31/24		12/31/23



		CY Q4		CY Q3		CY Q2		CY Q1

		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3

		12/31/2024		9/30/2024		6/30/2024		3/31/2024

		PY Q4		PY Q3		PY Q2		PY Q1

		2023M12		2023M9		2023M6		2023M3

		12/31/2023		9/30/2023		6/30/2023		3/31/2023

		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020		FY 2019

		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12		2019M12

		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020		12/31/2019



Note: FY tab assumes a rolling 5 prior year comparison. 



QTD SEC Build

		\						Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD		12/31/24										12/31/23

								Month		Dec										Dec

								Year		2024										2023

								Date		2024M12		2024M12		2024M12		2024M12				2023M12		2023M12		2023M12		2023M12

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

										Dec 2024 QTD										Dec 2023 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP				SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP

						Account		Revenues

						100_01		Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100_02		Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

						100		New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						131		Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						135		Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVPS		Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						142		Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						140_All		Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP150		Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVTOT		Total Revenues		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross Profit

						GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100		New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP131		Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPPS		Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP142		Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP140		Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP150		Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								SG&A Expenses

						500_A		Advertising		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_B		Variable Compensation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_C		Other Variable		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_D		Rent Expense		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_E		Rent Related		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_F		Fixed Compensation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_G		Other Fixed		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500		Total SG&A Expenses		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						9560C		Impairment Charges		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						600		Depreciation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						OPINC		Operating Income		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						750		Other Expense / (Income)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck

																								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

								Total Retail Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0.0%		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						D001

						GP150								#REFRESH										#REFRESH







&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



QTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD				12/31/24								12/31/23

								Month				Dec								Dec

								Year				2024								2023

								Date				2024M12		2024M12		2024M12				2024M12		2023M12		2024M12

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted

										Dec 2024 QTD								Dec 2023 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						100_01		Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100_02		Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100		New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						131		Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						135		Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVPS		Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						142		Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						140_All		Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		REVTOT		Total Revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Gross Profit

						GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100		New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP131		Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPPS		Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP142		Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP140		Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								SG&A Expenses

						500_A		Advertising				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_B		Variable Compensation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_C		Other Variable				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_D		Rent Expense				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_E		Rent Related				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_F		Fixed Compensation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_G		Other Fixed				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500		Total SG&A Expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						9560C		Impairment Charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						600		Depreciation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		OPINC		Operating Income				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						750		Other Expense / (Income)		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Includes impact of Discops for reporting purposes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				GP150ALLOC		PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

								Total Retail Units				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!



								New Retail Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit						$   -								$   -



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!







&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD

										12/31/24										12/31/23

										Dec										Dec

										2024										2023

								Date		2024M12		2024M12		2024M12		2024M12				2023M12		2023M12		2023M12		2023M12

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

										Dec 2024 YTD										Dec 2023 YTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check

								Revenues

						100_01		Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100_02		Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!

						100		New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						131		Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						135		Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVPS		Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						142		Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						140_All		Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP150		Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						REVTOT		Total Revenues		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross Profit

						GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP100		New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP131		Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPPS		Parts & Service		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP142		Collision Repair		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP140		Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GP150		Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								SG&A Expenses

						500_A		Advertising		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_B		Variable Compensation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_C		Other Variable		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_D		Rent Expense		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_E		Rent Related		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_F		Fixed Compensation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500_G		Other Fixed		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						500		Total SG&A Expenses		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						9560C		Impairment Charges		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						600		Depreciation		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						OPINC		Operating Income		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						750		Other Expense / (Income)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

										ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units		-		-		-		-				-		-		-		-

								Total Retail Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		ERROR:#VALUE!										ERROR:#VALUE!



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!









						D001								#REFRESH										#REFRESH

						GP150











&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD				12/31/24								12/31/23

												Dec								Dec

												2024								2023

								Date				2024M12		2024M12		2024M12				2024M12		2023M12		2024M12

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted

										Dec 2024 YTD								Dec 2023 YTD

										SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						100_01		Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		6409		0		80.3				6163.8		0		88.4

						100_02		Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		95.3		0		0				91.3		0		0

						100		New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		6504.3		0		80.3				6255.1		0		88.4

						131		Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		2905.6		1828.3		21.3				3021.3		1788.6		19

						135		Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		188.2		92.6		2.5				202.1		88.3		2.6

						REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		9598.1		1920.9		104.1				9478.5		1876.9		110

						REVPS		Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		1746.4		0		42.4				1647.7		0		45

						142		Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		50.2		0		0				52.6		0		0

						140_All		Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		1796.6		0		42.4				1700.3		0		45

				GP150ALLOC		GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		504.9		195.5		7				494.8		149.4		7.2

				GP150ALLOC		REVTOT		Total Revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		11899.5		2116.5		153.5				11673.6		2026.2		162.1

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Cost of Sales				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Gross Profit

						GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		376.4		0		11.2				514.9		0		16.6

						GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		3		0		0				4		0		0

						GP100		New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		379.3		0		11.2				518.9		0		16.6

						GP131		Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		149.9		15.6		5.1				161.6		-8.3		5.3

						GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		-4.3		-0.6		-0.2				-2.3		1.6		-0.3

						GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		524.9		15		16.1				678.2		-6.7		21.6

						GPPS		Parts & Service				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		877.8		0		19.5				816.9		0		21.2

						GP142		Collision Repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		26.8		0		0				27.6		0		0

						GP140		Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		904.6		0		19.5				844.5		0		21.2

				GP150ALLOC		GP150		Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		504.9		195.5		7				494.8		149.4		7.2

				GP150ALLOC		GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		1934.4		210.5		42.6				2017.5		142.7		50

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								SG&A Expenses

						500_A		Advertising				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		50.2		27.1		1.5				43.5		24.3		1.7

						500_B		Variable Compensation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		583.2		69.7		16.4				568.2		67		13.5

						500_C		Other Variable				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		102.1		8		1.6				96.6		8.1		1.5

						500_D		Rent Expense				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		142.8		22.1		2.2				135		21.2		2.3

						500_E		Rent Related				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		44.2		5.3		1.8				45.3		5.9		1.5

						500_F		Fixed Compensation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		217.6		12.9		4.1				213.5		12.6		9.6

						500_G		Other Fixed				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		195.3		22		4.6				172		19.5		6

						500		Total SG&A Expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		1335.4		167.1		32.2				1274.1		158.6		36.1

						9560C		Impairment Charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0		0		0				1		0		0

						600		Depreciation				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		61.7		8.9		2.5				54.3		8.9		2.1

				GP150ALLOC		OPINC		Operating Income				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		537.3		34.5		7.9				688.1		-24.8		11.8

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

						710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		78		0		1.2				49.2		0		0.5

						710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		16.2		14.1		0.7				16		14		0

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		17.7		1.2		2.6				13.1		1.3		1.7

						750		Other Expense / (Income)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		0		0.1		0				0		0		0

						INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		111.9		15.4		4.5				78.3		15.3		2.2

				GP150ALLOC		PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		425.5		19.2		3.4				609.8		-40.1		9.6

												ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						NewSales_U		New Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH

								Total Units				-		-		-				-		-		-

								Total Retail Units				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used:New Ratio				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		NM		ERROR:#VALUE!



								New Retail Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Unit Price				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Used Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Unit Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross per Used Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Combined Used F&I per Retail Unit						$   -								$   -



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fleet Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								New Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Used Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Wholesale Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Fixed Operations				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Finance & Insurance				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	
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Slide - Consolidated FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,602.8		6,396.8		5,722.0		5,118.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						4,780.1		5,213.6		5,515.4		4,933.6		3,604.2				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						287.1		318.8		484.9		367.2		197.4				(10%)

				Total vehicles						11,670.0		11,929.2		11,722.3		10,418.8		8,082.8				(2%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,846.5		1,759.5		1,599.7		1,340.4		1,194.3				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total revenues						14,224.3		14,372.4		14,001.1		12,396.4		9,767.0				(1%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						388.4		535.4		662.8		459.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.6		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						391.4		539.4		667.7		461.4		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						170.7		151.2		180.8		133.0		105.2				13%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(6.0)		(2.6)		(3.1)		9.6		0.1				(132%)

				Total vehicles						556.1		688.0		845.4		604.0		339.4				(19%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						928.9		874.0		792.5		673.1		594.3				6%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total gross profit						2,192.8		2,245.7		2,317.0		1,914.3		1,423.6				(2%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,577.0)		(1,600.5)		(1,555.1)		(1,274.7)		(1,028.7)				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(3.9)		(79.3)		(320.4)		(0.1)		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(150.4)		(142.3)		(127.5)		(101.1)		(91.0)				(6%)

				Operating income (loss)						461.5		423.6		314.0		538.4		33.9				9%

				Interest expense, floor plan						(86.9)		(67.2)		(34.3)		(16.7)		(27.2)				(29%)

				Interest expense, other, net						(118.0)		(114.6)		(89.9)		(48.0)		(41.6)				(3%)

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.1		0.2		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(34.8)				6%

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				21%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				3%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				24%



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2%)

				Wholesale vehicles						32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				0%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				15%

				F&I						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				3%







				(In millions, except per share data)				LTM Q4 2024		FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total pre-tax adjustments						14.6		79.9		315.7		23.3		260.0

				Tax effect of above items						(3.8)		(19.9)		(22.6)		(5.9)		(40.4)

				Non-recurring tax items						(31.0)		5.8		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						(20.2)		65.8		293.1		17.4		219.6

				Adjusted net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   195.8		$   244.0		$   381.6		$   366.3		$   168.9



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85

				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)

				Impairment charges						3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.1)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.4		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.9)		$   (1,559.8)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%

				Reported net income (loss)				$   216.0		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				40.1		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6

				Income (loss) before taxes				256.1		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)

				Non-floor plan interest				112.2		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7

				Depreciation and amortization				155.9		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9

				Stock-based compensation expense				21.3		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				(3.0)		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges				3.9		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment				0.6		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				5.6		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				13.4		13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(6.3)		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)

				Hail and storm damage charges				8.3		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				2.1		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   560.1		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,588.0		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1

				Cash and equivalents				(44.0)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)

				Floor plan deposit balance				(340.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)

				Net debt				$   1,204.0		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.15		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.84		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94









OS - Consolidated FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						SEC		SEC		SEC		SEC		ContOps

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to SEC for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2023
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2022
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2021
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2020
YTD 
Continuing Operations				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.5		$   4,224.4				$   202.9		3.2%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,602.8		$   6,396.8		$   5,722.0		$   5,118.0		$   4,281.2				$   206.0		3.2%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   4,780.1		$   5,213.6		$   5,515.4		$   4,877.2		$   3,564.8				$   (433.5)		(8.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   287.1		$   318.8		$   484.9		$   367.3		$   197.4				$   (31.7)		(9.9%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   11,670.0		$   11,929.2		$   11,722.3		$   10,362.5		$   8,043.4				$   (259.2)		(2.2%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,846.5		$   1,759.5		$   1,599.7		$   1,396.8		$   1,233.7				$   87.0		4.9%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   14,224.3		$   14,372.4		$   14,001.1		$   12,396.4		$   9,767.0				$   (148.1)		(1.0%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   388.4		$   535.4		$   662.8		$   459.7		$   233.2				$   (146.9)		(27.4%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   391.4		$   539.4		$   667.7		$   461.4		$   234.1				$   (148.0)		(27.4%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   170.7		$   151.2		$   180.7		$   131.9		$   106.0				$   19.5		12.9%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (6.0)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   9.9		$   (0.9)				$   (3.4)		(132.3%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   556.1		$   688.0		$   845.3		$   603.2		$   339.2				$   (131.9)		(19.2%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   928.9		$   874.0		$   792.5		$   674.0		$   594.6				$   54.9		6.3%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (52.9)		(2.4%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (84.5)		$   (92.2)		$   (95.4)		$   (61.6)		$   (42.2)				$   7.7		8.3%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (689.4)		$   (686.7)		$   (711.6)		$   (588.9)		$   (474.8)				$   (2.7)		(0.4%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (113.6)		$   (88.8)		$   (94.4)		$   (79.7)		$   (66.1)				$   (24.9)		(28.0%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (36.6)		$   (46.1)		$   (51.3)		$   (53.3)		$   (54.5)				$   9.5		20.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (53.1)		$   (56.4)		$   (53.2)		$   (37.0)		$   (32.4)				$   3.3		5.9%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (324.5)		$   (329.6)		$   (303.2)		$   (245.6)		$   (185.0)				$   5.1		1.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (275.3)		$   (300.8)		$   (245.9)		$   (208.5)		$   (173.7)				$   25.5		8.5%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.0)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)				$   23.5		1.5%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (3.9)		$   (79.3)		$   (320.4)		$   (0.1)		$   (270.0)				$   75.5		95.1%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (150.4)		$   (142.3)		$   (127.5)		$   (101.1)		$   (91.0)				$   (8.2)		(5.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   461.5		$   423.6		$   314.0		$   538.4		$   33.9				$   37.9		9.0%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (86.9)		$   (67.2)		$   (34.3)		$   (16.7)		$   (27.2)				$   (19.7)		(29.3%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (116.0)		$   (112.9)		$   (89.2)		$   (46.5)		$   (41.9)				$   (3.4)		(3.0%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.2		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(636.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)				$   14.2		5.9%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				$   37.8		21.2%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3,584		3.2%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				117,499		114,110		103,283		103,486		93,281				3,389		3.0%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2,890)		(1.6%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				(107)		(0.3%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				288,951		288,257		274,377		283,235		250,964				694		0.2%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   56,247		$   56,236		$   55,577		$   49,963		$   45,948				$   12		0.0%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,011		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   56,194		$   56,058		$   55,402		$   49,456		$   45,896				$   136		0.2%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   27,590		$   29,598		$   31,842		$   26,609		$   22,417				$   (2,009)		(6.8%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,910		$   9,860		$   13,727		$   9,981		$   6,158				$   (951)		(9.6%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				$   (1,418)		(29.7%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,293		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,331		$   4,727		$   6,464		$   4,458		$   2,510				$   (1,396)		(29.5%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				$   127		14.8%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (186)		$   (80)		$   (87)		$   269		$   (27)				$   (106)		(133.1%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				$   78		3.3%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,385		$   4,754		$   5,550		$   4,339		$   3,304				$   (369)		(7.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   472.8		$   459.9		$   389.7		$   342.0		$   284.1				$   12.9		2.8%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   178.0		$   141.4		$   132.8		$   125.0		$   127.9				$   36.6		25.9%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.9%		71.3%		67.1%		66.6%		72.3%						(60) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.3				$   (61.2)		(19.1%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.1				$   (51.1)		(15.9%)

				EBITDA		No				$   528.5		$   578.1		$   727.9		$   607.4		$   367.8				$   (49.6)		(8.6%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (5.6)		$   (20.7)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (9.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   5.5		$   5.1		$   4.4		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment										$   -0		$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.4				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   14.6		$   79.9		$   315.7		$   23.3		$   260.0

				Tax effect of above items						$   (3.8)		$   (19.9)		$   (22.6)		$   (5.9)		$   (40.4)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   (31.0)		$   5.8																<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   (20.2)		$   65.8		$   293.1		$   17.4		$   219.6

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,194.9		$   2,255.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (60.8)		(2.7%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.8)		$   (1,559.7)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)				$   41.5		2.6%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%						(10) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.9		$   505.8		$   481.4		$   225.2				$   (51.2)		(15.9%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   195.8		$   244.1		$   381.7		$   366.3		$   168.9				$   (48.3)		(19.8%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				$   1.21		24.3%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85				$   (1.21)		(17.8%)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net income (loss)				$   216.0		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				40.1		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6

				Income (loss) before taxes				256.1		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)



				Non-floor plan interest				112.2		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7

				Depreciation and amortization				155.9		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9

				Stock-based compensation expense				21.3		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				(3.0)		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges				3.9		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment				0.6		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Long-term compensation charges				5.6		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				13.4		13.4		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(6.3)		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)

				Storm damage charges				8.3		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				2.1		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				(10.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				560.1		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,588.0		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1

				Cash and equivalents				$   (44.0)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)

				Floor plan deposit balance				$   (340.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)

				Net debt				$   1,204.0		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6



				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.15		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29



				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.84		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94
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Slide - Consolidated QTD

																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(29.9)		(29.8)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				0%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax benefit (expense)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.2		34.9		34.9		34.9		34.8				(1%)		(1%)

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.67		$   2.13		$   1.18		$   1.20		$   1.11				(22%)		50%



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				F&I				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%





																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except per share data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   1.5		$   -0		$   1.4		$   1.0		$   16.7				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		0.7		4.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total pre-tax adjustments				(7.5)		1.0		13.7		7.4		16.7				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				2.0		(0.2)		(3.6)		(1.9)		(4.3)				NM 		NM 

				Non-recurring tax items				-0		(31.0)		-0		-0		5.8				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				(5.5)		(30.2)		10.1		5.5		18.2				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				21%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.2		34.9		34.9		34.9		34.8				(1%)		(1%)

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.51		$   1.26		$   1.47		$   1.36		$   1.63				20%		(7%)

				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		0.7		4.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





				Reported gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		2.0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				6%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		0.7		4.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		9.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(5%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				71.2%		71.9%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				70 bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax (benefit) expense				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				28.4		28.4		28.0		27.4		26.7				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				40.8		39.3		38.0		37.9		38.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.5		5.5		5.9		4.4		6.0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				1.5		-0		1.4		1.0		16.7				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		0.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		0.8		4.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(1.3)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.3		$   135.0		$   141.3		$   134.6		$   142.4				11%		5%



								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Consolidated QTD

								Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023

				Current Period				12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024		3/31/2024		12/31/2023

				Time				2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3		2023M12

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Sep 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Jun 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Mar 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Dec 2023
QTD 
Continuing Operations				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (29.6)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items		$   (29.2)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.4%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		- 0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   117.6		$   120.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (3.0)		(2.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   52.7		$   47.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   5.2		11.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   1.5		$   -0		$   1.4		$   1.0		$   16.7														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		$   -0		$   0.7		$   4.3		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   3.2		$   1.5		$   3.6		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   (3.0)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   2.1		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   1.8		$   11.6		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   (10.0)		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   (7.5)		$   1.0		$   13.7		$   7.4		$   16.7

				Tax effect of above items				$   2.0		$   (0.2)		$   (3.6)		$   (1.9)		$   (4.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items				$   -0		$   (31.0)		$   -0		$   -0		$   5.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   (5.5)		$   (30.2)		$   10.1		$   5.5		$   18.2

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   574.0		$   543.6		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   30.4		5.6%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (408.7)		$   (391.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (17.6)		(4.5%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.2%		71.9%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						70 bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   74.5		$   61.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   12.7		20.5%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   53.1		$   44.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   9.1		20.8%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.2		34.9		34.9		34.9		34.8				(0.3)		(0.9%)				(0.4)		(1.1%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.67		$   2.13		$   1.18		$   1.20		$   1.11				$   (0.46)		(21.6%)				$   0.56		50.5%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.2		34.9		34.9		34.9		34.8				(0.3)		(0.9%)				(0.4)		(1.1%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share				$   1.51		$   1.26		$   1.47		$   1.36		$   1.63				$   0.25		19.8%				$   (0.12)		(7.4%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   58.6		$   74.2		$   41.2		$   42.0		$   38.7

				Provision For Income Taxes				23.5		(13.4)		14.5		15.5		16.0

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				82.1		60.8		55.7		57.5		54.7



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				28.4		28.4		28.0		27.4		26.7

				Depreciation And Amortization				40.8		39.3		38.0		37.9		38.3

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				5.5		5.5		5.9		4.4		6.0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges				1.5		-0		1.4		1.0		16.7

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		0.6		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				0.5		-0		0.8		4.3		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.6

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				(2.7)		(2.3)		(1.3)

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				149.3		$   135.0		$   141.3		$   134.6		$   142.4

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -











&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.6		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,520.8		6,307.2		5,681.0		5,109.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						2,919.8		3,050.3		3,391.5		2,901.0		2,345.9				(4%)

				Wholesale vehicles						188.9		204.5		314.0		257.2		168.7				(8%)

				Total vehicles						9,629.5		9,562.0		9,386.5		8,267.2		6,795.8				1%

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,802.9		1,714.2		1,588.0		1,340.4		1,194.4				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						11,939.2		11,774.8		11,484.6		10,051.1		8,348.0				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2020 - copy column over next year

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						376.9		518.7		655.3		458.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.5		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						379.9		522.7		660.2		460.3		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						150.2		162.9		174.5		188.1		122.9				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Wholesale vehicles						(4.6)		(3.3)		(6.4)		0.6		(0.8)				(40%)

				Total vehicles						525.5		682.3		828.3		649.0		356.2				(23%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						908.9		852.7		786.7		673.1		595.4				7%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next quarter

				Finance, insurance and other, net						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Total gross profit						1,941.2		2,033.6		2,125.1		1,765.6		1,309.4				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				SG&A expenses						(1,375.4)		(1,314.6)		(1,273.0)		(1,076.9)		(933.7)				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Impairment charges						(1.2)		(1.0)		(115.5)		-0		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(124.4)		(112.3)		(101.8)		(84.8)		(79.9)				(11%)

				Operating income (loss)						440.2		605.7		634.8		603.9		25.8				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, floor plan						(70.6)		(49.2)		(23.6)		(11.8)		(24.0)				(44%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2021/2020 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net						(112.7)		(109.7)		(85.1)		(46.3)		(40.7)				(3%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next quarter

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.2		-0		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)				(43%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				(44%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				2%

				Wholesale vehicles						21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				2%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				(9%)

				F&I						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				(1%)







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   226.4



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		-0		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.3		$   231.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   267.6		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   227.2



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,273.0)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.7)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.7)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)

				Non-floor plan interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7

				Depreciation and amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8

				Stock-based compensation expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)		-0		(3.1)

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   526.2		$   674.5		$   839.3		$   691.8		$   360.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Franchised FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.5		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				$   210.6		3.4%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,520.8		$   6,307.2		$   5,681.0		$   5,109.0		$   4,281.2				$   213.7		3.4%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   2,919.8		$   3,050.3		$   3,391.5		$   2,901.0		$   2,345.9				$   (130.5)		(4.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   188.9		$   204.6		$   313.9		$   257.3		$   168.7				$   (15.8)		(7.7%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   9,629.5		$   9,562.1		$   9,386.4		$   8,267.3		$   6,795.8				$   67.4		0.7%

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,802.9		$   1,714.2		$   1,588.1		$   1,340.4		$   1,194.4				$   88.7		5.2%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   11,939.2		$   11,774.9		$   11,484.6		$   10,051.1		$   8,348.1				$   164.3		1.4%

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   376.9		$   518.7		$   655.3		$   458.7		$   233.2				$   (141.8)		(27.3%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   379.9		$   522.7		$   660.2		$   460.3		$   234.1				$   (142.8)		(27.3%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   150.2		$   162.9		$   174.4		$   188.1		$   122.9				$   (12.7)		(7.8%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (4.5)		$   (3.2)		$   (6.3)		$   0.6		$   (0.8)				$   (1.3)		(40.4%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   525.6		$   682.4		$   828.3		$   649.0		$   356.3				$   (156.8)		(23.0%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   908.9		$   852.7		$   786.7		$   673.0		$   595.3				$   56.1		6.6%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (92.4)		(4.5%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (55.1)		$   (40.5)		$   (36.9)		$   (26.1)		$   (30.1)				$   (14.6)		(36.1%)

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (598.2)		$   (583.5)		$   (593.9)		$   (500.3)		$   (422.6)				$   (14.7)		(2.5%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (102.1)		$   (76.9)		$   (84.4)		$   (69.7)		$   (61.7)				$   (25.2)		(32.8%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (39.2)		$   (40.3)		$   (42.7)		$   (46.6)		$   (50.1)				$   1.0		2.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (44.7)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.6)		$   (32.1)		$   (30.0)				$   1.1		2.4%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (294.2)		$   (273.1)		$   (264.1)		$   (219.4)		$   (175.6)				$   (21.1)		(7.7%)

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (241.8)		$   (254.6)		$   (206.4)		$   (182.8)		$   (163.6)				$   12.8		5.0%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)				$   (60.8)		(4.6%)

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (1.2)		$   (1.0)		$   (115.5)		$   -0		$   (270.0)				$   (0.2)		(19.9%)

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (124.4)		$   (112.3)		$   (102.0)		$   (84.8)		$   (79.9)				$   (12.0)		(10.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   440.2		$   605.7		$   634.8		$   603.8		$   25.8				$   (165.5)		(27.3%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (70.6)		$   (49.1)		$   (23.6)		$   (11.7)		$   (24.1)				$   (21.5)		(43.7%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (110.7)		$   (108.0)		$   (84.4)		$   (44.8)		$   (41.0)				$   (3.1)		(2.8%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(604.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.2		$   (38.8)				$   (190.6)		(42.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				$   (167.1)		(43.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4,193		3.9%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				113,255		109,257		101,539		103,358		93,281				3,998		3.7%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				1,766		1.8%

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				416		2.0%

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				213,426		207,467		207,936		205,272		193,803				5,959		2.9%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   57,654		$   57,945		$   56,139		$   49,937		$   45,948				$   (291)		(0.5%)

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,002		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   57,576		$   57,728		$   55,948		$   49,430		$   45,896				$   (151)		(0.3%)

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   28,632		$   30,439		$   31,254		$   27,509		$   23,030				$   (1,807)		(5.9%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,987		$   9,933		$   13,052		$   10,238		$   6,780				$   (946)		(9.5%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				$   (1,454)		(30.1%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,292		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,354		$   4,784		$   6,502		$   4,453		$   2,510				$   (1,430)		(29.9%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				$   (153)		(9.4%)

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (214)		$   (156)		$   (260)		$   25		$   (32)				$   (59)		(37.6%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				$   (28)		(1.2%)

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,844		$   5,688		$   6,444		$   5,311		$   3,684				$   (844)		(14.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   470.0		$   453.6		$   410.2		$   341.3		$   284.1				$   16.4		3.6%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   175.1		$   140.7		$   131.9		$   124.6		$   127.9				$   34.4		24.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.9%		64.6%		59.9%		61.0%		71.3%						(630) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.2		$   231.2				$   (190.4)		(42.5%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.0		$   227.2				$   (161.1)		(37.6%)

				EBITDA		No				$   494.6		$   670.0		$   828.7		$   661.3		$   351.7				$   (175.3)		(26.2%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (3.8)		$   (20.9)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (4.0)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   2.2		$   -0		$   4.4		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   0.6						$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.0																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (90.4)		(4.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.8)				$   (33.8)		(2.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%						(480) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   267.6		$   429.0		$   637.0		$   547.0		$   226.3				$   (161.4)		(37.6%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   193.6		$   376.0		$   512.9		$   433.5		$   168.6				$   (182.4)		(48.5%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7

				Depreciation And Amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.2		-0		4.4

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)				(3.1)

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						(10.0)

				Adjusted EBITDA						526.2		$   674.5		839.3		691.8		$   360.3

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Franchised QTD

																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2024 & Q4 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				F&I				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%





																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		1.8		-0		2.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		11.2		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				(10.3)		3.3		14.8		3.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				(10.3)		3.3		14.8		3.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   (10.3)		$   3.3		$   14.8		$   3.2		$   -0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		1.8		-0		2.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		11.2		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		2.0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in Q2 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		1.8		-0		2.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		9.2		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				27.1		27.1		26.5		26.3		25.9				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				34.2		32.8		31.6		31.5		31.2				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.5		5.5		5.9		4.4		6.0				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				0.2		-0		-0		1.0		1.0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		0.6		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		2.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.2		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		(0.3)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   146.1		$   120.3		$   131.8		$   128.1		$   153.9				21%		(5%)



								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Franchised QTD

								Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023

				Current Period				12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024		3/31/2024		12/31/2023

				Time				2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3		2023M12

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps_Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Jun 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Mar 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		- 0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   (3.5)		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   1.8		$   -0		$   2.2		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   3.2		$   1.5		$   3.6		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   11.2		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   (10.0)		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   (10.3)		$   3.3		$   14.8		$   3.2		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   (10.3)		$   3.3		$   14.8		$   3.2		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Provision For Income Taxes				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				89.4		51.6		52.7		62.7		89.8



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				27.1		27.1		26.5		26.3		25.9

				Depreciation And Amortization				34.2		32.8		31.6		31.5		31.2

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				5.5		5.5		5.9		4.4		6.0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges				0.2		-0		-0		1.0		1.0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		0.6		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				-0		-0		-0		2.2		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		1.8		11.2

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				(3.5)		-0		(0.3)		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges				3.2		1.5		3.6		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				(10.0)		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				146.1		$   120.3		$   131.8		$   128.1		$   153.9

								$   -		$   -		$   4		$   -		$   -









&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - EchoPark FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.1		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		0.1		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						1,838.0		2,143.8		2,116.8		2,032.6		1,258.2				(14%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						95.8		111.7		227.0		92.9		18.2				(14%)

				Total vehicles						1,933.8		2,256.5		2,353.0		2,134.5		1,276.4				(14%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(56.4)		17.1		10.5				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						2,127.8		2,434.4		2,463.0		2,345.3		1,419.0				(13%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.2		1.1		-0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		(0.1)		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.1		1.1		-0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						15.2		(17.1)		4.4		(55.2)		(18.0)				189%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(1.3)		0.9		4.2		7.4		(0.2)				(251%)

				Total vehicles						13.9		(16.1)		9.7		(46.7)		(18.2)				186%

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(1.0)		1.8		0.1				0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						207.9		161.8		175.1		148.8		114.0				29%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(165.7)		(247.0)		(269.9)		(197.8)		(94.9)				33%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(2.7)		(78.3)		(204.9)		(0.1)		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(21.8)		(26.6)		(24.6)		(16.3)		(11.0)				18%

				Operating income (loss)						17.7		(190.1)		(324.3)		(65.4)		8.1				109%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(14.2)		(17.4)		(10.6)		(5.0)		(3.2)				18%

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.7)		(3.2)		(3.9)		(1.7)		(0.9)				16%

				Other income (expense), net						-0		(0.1)		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0				100%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				100%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						-		11		152		128		-				(100%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(6%)

				Wholesale vehicles						11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(4%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						N/A		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		N/A				NM

				Used vehicles						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				195%

				F&I						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				16%

				Total used vehicle and F&I						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				39%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.2		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   1.0		$   (112.9)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.6)		$   (1.2)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   3.5		$   (132.5)		$   (133.9)		$   (72.0)		$   4.0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)										Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.2)



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.9)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.9)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.1

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9

				Depreciation and amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						$   (4.9)		$   (33.5)		$   (35.3)		$   (19.3)		$   (5.7)

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)						32.5		(49.5)		(70.1)		(27.0)		16.7

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0











OS - EchoPark FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
EchoPark Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   1,838.0		$   2,143.8		$   2,116.8		$   1,976.2		$   1,218.9				$   (305.8)		(14.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   95.8		$   111.6		$   170.7		$   110.0		$   28.7				$   (15.8)		(14.1%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   1,933.8		$   2,256.4		$   2,296.7		$   2,095.2		$   1,247.6				$   (322.6)		(14.3%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   56.4		$   39.3				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   2,127.8		$   2,434.4		$   2,463.0		$   2,345.3		$   1,419.0				$   (306.6)		(12.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   15.2		$   (17.1)		$   4.4		$   (56.2)		$   (17.0)				$   32.3		189.0%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (1.3)		$   0.8		$   3.2		$   9.3		$   (0.1)				$   (2.1)		(250.9%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   14.0		$   (16.2)		$   8.7		$   (45.9)		$   (17.0)				$   30.1		186.2%

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   (0.8)				$   -0		0.0%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   46.2		28.5%

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (27.7)		$   (49.9)		$   (58.0)		$   (35.6)		$   (12.1)				$   22.2		44.5%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (73.5)		$   (89.3)		$   (113.2)		$   (88.7)		$   (52.2)				$   15.9		17.8%

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (9.9)		$   (10.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (10.0)		$   (4.3)				$   0.5		4.7%

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   1.7		$   (6.3)		$   (8.5)		$   (6.6)		$   (4.4)				$   8.0		127.8%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (6.5)		$   (9.1)		$   (8.4)		$   (4.9)		$   (2.5)				$   2.6		28.6%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (22.3)		$   (42.6)		$   (34.8)		$   (26.3)		$   (9.4)				$   20.3		47.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (27.6)		$   (39.4)		$   (37.3)		$   (25.7)		$   (10.0)				$   11.8		29.9%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.8)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)				$   81.3		32.9%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (78.3)		$   (204.9)		$   (0.1)		$   -0				$   75.7		96.6%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (21.8)		$   (26.5)		$   (24.6)		$   (16.2)		$   (11.1)				$   4.8		17.9%

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   17.7		$   (190.1)		$   (324.3)		$   (65.4)		$   8.2				$   207.9		109.3%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (14.2)		$   (17.4)		$   (10.6)		$   (5.0)		$   (3.2)				$   3.2		18.3%

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.9)		$   (1.7)		$   (0.9)				$   0.5		15.6%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   0.1		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.1%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(4,623)		(6.3%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(453)		(3.9%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				69,053		73,687		64,259		77,963		57,161				(4,634)		(6.3%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   26,617		$   29,098		$   33,019		$   25,389		$   21,324				$   (2,481)		(8.5%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,663		$   9,693		$   15,190		$   9,428		$   4,001				$   (1,030)		(10.6%)



				New Retail GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail GPU						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				$   452		194.9%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (113)		$   72		$   283		$   796		$   (12)				$   (185)		(257.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				$   394		16.3%

				Total used and F&I GPU						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				$   846		38.8%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   (23.8)		$   0.7		$   0.0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.4		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.7%		152.7%		154.1%		132.9%		83.1%						7,300 bps

				Segment Income		No				$   3.5		$   (132.4)		$   (133.9)		$   (71.9)		$   4.1				$   135.9		102.6%

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.4)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.3%

				EBITDA		No				$   28.0		$   (102.7)		$   (105.4)		$   (54.0)		$   16.1				$   130.6		127.2%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges								$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (2.1)		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0		$   (5.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   2.8		$   5.1		$   -0		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   0.4																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   171.7		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   36.2		21.1%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.8)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)				$   71.8		30.3%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%						5,860 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.2%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   2.9		$   (137.6)		$   (133.9)		$   (67.2)		$   0.3				$   140.5		102.1%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						0.8		(210.8)		(338.8)		(72.1)		4.1



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9

				Depreciation And Amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0		10.0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						27.6		$   (83.0)		(105.4)		(46.3)		$   11.0

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						(4.9)		(33.5)		(35.3)		(19.3)		(5.7)
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Slide - EchoPark QTD

																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Fix alternate formulas in Column H for Q123 (to account for manual presentation reclassification for Q421)

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Fix alternate formulas in Column H for Q123 (to account for manual presentation reclassification for Q421)

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.7)		(0.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				0%		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Total used vehicle and F&I				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   1.4		$   -0		$   15.7				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.7		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				0.8		(2.3)		(1.1)		4.2		15.7				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				0.8		(2.3)		(1.1)		4.2		15.7				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (1.1)		$   4.2		$   15.7				(170%)		88%



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.7		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(11%)		14%



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(0.6)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.7		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				2%		13%

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				85.5%		77.1%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		112.3%				(840) bps		2,680 bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				0.6		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				5.4		5.3		5.4		5.4		6.1				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				1.3		-0		1.4		-0		15.7				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		0.8		2.1		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(1.0)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   4.2		$   8.9		$   7.2		$   7.3		$   (9.1)				(53%)		146%





				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				$   (0.7)		$   (0.3)		$   (1.8)		$   (2.0)		$   (2.8)		$   -0		(133%)		75%

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				4.9		9.2		9.0		9.3		(6.3)		-0		(47%)		178%

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment				$   4.2		$   8.9		$   7.2		$   7.3		$   (9.1)		$   -0		(53%)		146%



								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - EchoPark QTD

								Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023

				Current Period				12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024		3/31/2024		12/31/2023

				Time				2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3		2023M12

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Sep 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Jun 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Mar 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2023
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.7)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(0.4%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (3.9)		$   5.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (9.1)		(175.2%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		- 0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail & F&I GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   1.4		$   -0		$   15.7														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   (3.0)		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.7		$   2.1		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   2.1		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.4		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (1.1)		$   4.2		$   15.7

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   0.8		$   (2.3)		$   (1.1)		$   4.2		$   15.7

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   49.0		$   55.2		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   42.8				$   (6.2)		(11.3%)				$   6.2		14.5%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (41.9)		$   (42.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (48.0)				$   0.7		1.6%				$   6.2		12.8%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				85.5%		77.1%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		112.3%						(840) bps						2,680 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   (1.9)		$   2.9		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (15.9)				$   (4.8)		(165.9%)				$   14.0		88.0%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (2.5)		$   3.5		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   (19.9)				$   (6.0)		(170.1%)				$   17.5		87.7%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Provision For Income Taxes				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				(3.9)		5.2		2.5		(2.9)		(31.6)



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				0.6		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.7

				Depreciation And Amortization				5.4		5.3		5.4		5.4		6.1

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				-0		-0		(3.0)		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges				1.3		-0		1.4		-0		15.7

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				-0		-0		0.8		2.1		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		0.4

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				0.8		(2.3)		(1.0)		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		2.1		-0

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				4.2		$   8.9		$   7.2		$   7.3		$   (9.1)				$   (4.7)		(52.8%)				$   13.3		146.2%

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				(0.7)		(0.3)		(1.8)		(2.0)		(2.8)				$   (0.4)		(133.3%)				$   2.1		75.0%		<-- Keyed rounding in Q4 2024 - copy over next quarter

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				4.9		9.2		9.0		9.3		(6.3)				$   (4.3)		(46.7%)				$   11.2		177.8%





&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Powersports FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				(8%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						82.0		88.6		31.8		-0		-0				(8%)

				Used vehicles						22.3		19.5		7.1		-0		-0				14%

				Wholesale vehicles						2.3		2.6		0.3		-0		-0				(6%)

				Total vehicles						106.6		110.7		39.2		-0		-0				(4%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						43.6		45.3		11.7		-0		-0				(4%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total revenues						157.3		163.2		53.5		-0		-0				(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Used vehicles						5.3		5.4		2.0		-0		-0				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						(0.3)		(0.2)		0.1		-0		-0				(18%)

				Total vehicles						16.5		21.8		8.4		-0		-0				(24%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						20.1		21.3		5.8		-0		-0				(6%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total gross profit						43.7		50.3		16.8		-0		-0				(13%)

				SG&A expenses						(35.9)		(38.9)		(12.3)		-0		-0				8%

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(4.2)		(3.4)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(25%)

				Operating income (loss)						3.6		8.0		3.5		-0		-0				(56%)

				Interest expense, floor plan						(2.1)		(0.6)		-0		-0		-0				(208%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.6)		(1.7)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(52%)

				Other income (expense), net						-0		-0		0.2		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						4,244		4,842		1,592		-		-				(12%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						2,228		2,261		590		-		-				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						146		216		35		-		-				(32%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				(21%)

				Used vehicles						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0%

				F&I						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				7%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7		-0		-0

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		1.7		1.0		-0		-0

				Depreciation and amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9		-0		-0

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   6.3		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Powersports FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
Powersports Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   22.3		$   19.5		$   7.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.8		14.5%

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   2.4		$   2.6		$   0.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(6.0%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   106.7		$   110.6		$   39.2		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.0)		(3.6%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   43.6		$   45.3		$   11.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		(3.8%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   157.3		$   163.2		$   53.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.8)		(3.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   5.3		$   5.4		$   2.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(1.3%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (0.2)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		(17.6%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   16.6		$   21.8		$   8.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.2)		(23.9%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   20.1		$   21.3		$   5.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.2)		(5.7%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.1		3.9%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (17.7)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.9)		(28.0%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(9.5%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   0.9		$   0.5		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.4		86.7%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (1.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.3)		(23.0%)

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (7.9)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   5.9		42.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (5.9)		$   (6.9)		$   (2.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   1.0		14.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.0		7.7%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (4.3)		$   (3.4)		$   (0.9)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(25.2%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   3.6		$   8.0		$   3.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.5)		(55.6%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (2.1)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.4)		(208.2%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.6)		$   (1.7)		$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(51.7%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.0		234.9%

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				2,228		2,261		590		- 0		- 0				(33)		(1.5%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				146		216		35		- 0		- 0				(70)		(32.4%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				6,472		7,103		2,182		- 0		- 0				(631)		(8.9%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,988		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,999		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   10,011		$   8,616		$   12,093		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,395		16.2%

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   16,430		$   11,810		$   7,752		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   4,620		39.1%



				New Retail GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,974		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   3		0.1%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (1,647)		$   (947)		$   (60)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (701)		(74.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   75		7.4%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   3,696		$   4,121		$   5,009		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (424)		(10.3%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   2.8		$   6.3		$   3.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.5)		(55.7%)

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   2.9		$   0.7		$   0.4		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.2		309.2%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						82.0%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(480) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

				EBITDA		No				$   5.8		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.0)		(46.0%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   0.5																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.5		9.0%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(370) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (0.7)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.3)		(112.2%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		1.7		1.0

				Depreciation And Amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0

				Impairment Charges						-0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						0.5

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0

				Storm damage charges						-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						6.3		$   10.8		4.6

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Powersports QTD

																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total revenues				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Parts, service and collision repair				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Finance, insurance and other, net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total gross profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Operating income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, floor plan				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.7)		(0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(15%)		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other income (expense), net				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						Keyed rounding amount in Q3 2024 & Q1 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Fleet new vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Used vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Wholesale vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%

				F&I				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		0%





																				Q4 2024

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				(174%)		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Impairment charges				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





				Long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Reported SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				29%		ERROR:#VALUE!



				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				(4,290) bps		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Non-floor plan interest				0.7		0.6		0.8		0.5		0.1				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				1.2		1.2		1.0		1.0		1.0				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Long-term compensation charges				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Hail and storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   (1.0)		$   5.8		$   2.3		$   (0.8)		$   (2.4)				(117%)		(58%)



								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





OS - Powersports QTD

								Q4 2024		Q3 2024		Q2 2024		Q1 2024		Q4 2023

				Current Period				12/31/24		9/30/24		6/30/2024		3/31/2024		12/31/2023

				Time				2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3		2023M12

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Sep 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Jun 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Mar 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2023
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_D		Rent		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.6)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(14.9%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -0		0.0%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (3.4)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (7.4)		(182.9%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		- 0				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		ERROR:#VALUE!		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		#REFRESH		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   -		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   -				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   0.5		$   1.3		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (0.7)		(58.7%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   0.7		$   0.8		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (0.2)		(18.9%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!

				Segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted segment Income		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				EBITDA		No		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

		Adjustments

				Long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   7.5		$   17.7		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (10.2)		(57.4%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (8.0)		$   (11.3)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   3.2		28.7%				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				106.6%		63.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						(4,290) bps						ERROR:#VALUE!

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   (2.9)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (6.9)		(170.6%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		NI		Net Income		No		$   (3.0)		$   4.1		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				$   (7.1)		(174.0%)				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   (3.4)		4.0		0.5		(2.3)		(3.5)



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				0.7		0.6		0.8		0.5		0.1

				Depreciation And Amortization				1.2		1.2		1.0		1.0		1.0

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment Charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				(1.0)		$   5.8		$   2.3		$   (0.8)		$   (2.4)

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -









&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Load Template



																																								Franchised		ERROR:#N/A

		Form Import Template		EBITDA Load																																				EchoPark		ERROR:#N/A

		FormTemplateName:		EBITDA Load		Form Template Name																																		Powersports		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Name:		|WFProfile|		Valid Forms Workflow Name																																		Consolidated		- 0

		Workflow Scenario:		Stats		Workflow Scenario Name																																		Segment		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Time:		|WFTime|		Workflow Time Name																																						Has Data		Annotation		Assumption		Audit Comment		Footnote		Variance Explanation

		Dimension Tokens:		CB#		E#		P#		C#:[USD]		S#:[Stats]		T#:[|WFTime|]		V#:[Periodic]		A#		F#:[EndBal]		O#:[Forms]		IC#:[None]		UD1#:[NonFranchise]		UD2#:[None]		UD3#		UD4#:[None]		UD5#:[None]		UD6#:[None]		UD7#:[None]		UD8#:[None]		AMT#		HD#:[Yes]		AN#		AS#		AD#		FN#		VE#				Descriptions Drive Lookup for Load												Load Acct		Calc Acct		Description

		Data Rows:		Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												89.4																Income (Loss) Before Taxes												Stats_Pretax		EBITDA_Pretax		Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												27.1																Non-Floor Plan Interest												Stats_NonFPInt		EBITDA_NonFPInt		Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												34.2																Depreciation And Amortization												Stats_DepAmt		EBITDA_DepAmt		Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												5.5																Stock-Based Compensation Expense												Stats_StockComp		EBITDA_StockComp		Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships												Stats_LeaseDisp		EBITDA_LeaseDisp		Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												0.2																Impairment Charges												Stats_Impair		EBITDA_Impair		Impairment Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment												Stats_DebtExt		EBITDA_DebtExt		Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges												Stats_LTComp		EBITDA_LTComp		Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage												Stats_CDKcomp		EBITDA_CDKcomp		Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												(3.5)																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss												Stats_AcqDisp		EBITDA_AcqDisp		Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses												Stats_ClosedAccrual		EBITDA_ClosedAccrual		Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage												Stats_StormExp		EBITDA_StormExp		Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment												Stats_UsedAdj		EBITDA_UsedAdj		Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA												Stats_TotalEBITDA		EBITDA_Total		Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												(3.9)																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.6																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												5.4																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												1.3																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												0.8																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Pretax												Excel												(3.4)																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												1.2																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LTComp												Excel												0.5																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												- 0																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_NI												Excel												58.6

				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_Tax												Excel												23.5

		New entities MUST be added above this line
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NM = Not MeaningfulNote: Gross profit per unit metrics are calculated based on actual unrounded amounts.

Q3 2025
Better / (Worse) % Change

(In millions, except unit and per unit data) Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q1 2025 Q4 2024 Q3 2024 Sequential Year-Over-Year

Revenues:
Retail new vehicles 38.8$                  26.9$                  19.4$                  17.5$                  26.9$                  44% 44%
Used vehicles 17.2                    8.3                      5.7                      4.7                      9.0                      107% 91%
Wholesale vehicles 1.0                      0.3                      0.8                      0.1                      1.1                      NM NM 

Total vehicles 57.0                    35.5                    25.9                    22.3                    37.0                    61% 54%
Parts, service and collision repair 23.8                    10.6                    7.0                      7.0                      20.1                    124% 18%
Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I") 3.3                      2.0                      1.5                      1.3                      2.3                      68% 43%

Total revenues 84.1                    48.1                    34.4                    30.6                    59.4                    75% 42%
Gross profit:

Retail new vehicles 6.1                      3.9                      2.7                      2.2                      4.1                      55% 49%
Used vehicles 2.9                      1.6                      1.1                      1.0                      2.2                      76% 32%
Wholesale vehicles (0.1)                     -                        (0.2)                     (0.1)                     (0.1)                     NM NM 

Total vehicles 8.9                      5.5                      3.6                      3.1                      6.2                      60% 44%
Parts, service and collision repair 11.1                    5.0                      3.4                      3.1                      9.2                      122% 21%
Finance, insurance and other, net 3.3                      2.0                      1.5                      1.3                      2.3                      68% 43%

Total gross profit 23.3                    12.5                    8.5                      7.5                      17.7                    86% 32%
SG&A expenses (13.0)                   (10.2)                   (9.6)                     (8.5)                     (11.3)                   (28%) (15%)
Impairment charges -                        (6.5)                     (1.1)                     -                        -                        NM NM 
Depreciation and amortization (1.3)                     (1.2)                     (1.2)                     (1.2)                     (1.1)                     (3%) (18%)

Operating income (loss) 9.0                      (5.4)                     (3.4)                     (2.2)                     5.3                      267% 70%
Interest expense, floor plan (0.4)                     (0.4)                     (0.5)                     (0.5)                     (0.7)                     0% 43%
Interest expense, other, net (0.7)                     (0.7)                     (0.7)                     (0.7)                     (0.6)                     (3%) (17%)
Other income (expense), net (0.1)                     -                        -                        -                        -                        NM NM 

Income (loss) before taxes 7.8$                    (6.5)$                   (4.6)$                   (3.4)$                   4.0$                    221% 95%

Unit sales volume:
Retail new vehicles 1,671                  1,394                  993                     940                     1,266                  20% 32%
Used vehicles 1,407                  817                     578                     520                     777                     72% 81%
Wholesale vehicles 84                       58                       60                       16                       99                       NM NM 

Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):
Retail new vehicles 3,655$               2,828$               2,681$               2,338$               3,249$               29% 12%
Used vehicles 2,048$               2,014$               1,823$               1,940$               2,798$               2% (27%)
F&I 1,066$               889$                   943$                   868$                   1,136$               20% (6%)


Dates

		Input dates on this tab only - drives dates on all other tabs

		Only change date in ORANGE CELL

		2025		2024

		Current period		PY Current Period

		2025M9		2024M9

		9/30/25		9/30/24



		CY Q4		CY Q3		CY Q2		CY Q1

		2025M12		2025M9		2025M6		2025M3

		12/31/2025		9/30/2025		6/30/2025		3/31/2025

		PY Q4		PY Q3		PY Q2		PY Q1

		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3

		12/31/2024		9/30/2024		6/30/2024		3/31/2024

		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020		FY 2019

		2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

		12/31/2024		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020



Note: FY tab assumes a rolling 5 prior year comparison. 



QTD SEC Build

		\						Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD		9/30/25										9/29/24

								Month		Sep										Sep

								Year		2025										2024

								Date		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2024M9		2024M9		2024M9		2024M9

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions				Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions



										Sep 2025 QTD										Sep 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP				SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP

						Account		Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   1,872.8		$   1,834.0		$   -		$   38.8		6,507,497,550.9		$   1,566.8		$   1,539.9		$   -		$   26.9		$   (0.0)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   26.0		$   26.0		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95,278,002.9		$   22.2		$   22.2		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   -

						Round_100		New Vehicles		$   1,898.8		$   1,860.0		$   -		$   38.8		6,602,775,553.8		$   1,589.0		$   1,562.1		$   -		$   26.9		$   0.0

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		$   1,253.1		$   796.7		$   439.2		$   17.2		4,780,093,558.3		$   1,180.7		$   701.4		$   470.3		$   9.0		$   0.0

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   84.2		$   52.8		$   30.4		$   1.0		287,094,254.6		$   67.2		$   42.4		$   23.8		$   1.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		$   3,236.1		$   2,709.5		$   469.6		$   57.0		11,669,963,366.6		$   2,836.9		$   2,305.9		$   494.1		$   37.0		$   (0.1)

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		$   521.0		$   497.2		$   -		$   23.8		1,796,395,327.4		$   465.6		$   445.5		$   -		$   20.1		$   -

						Round_142		Collision Repair		$   12.9		$   12.9		$   -		$   -		50,140,178.9		$   13.4		$   13.4		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		$   533.9		$   510.1		$   -		$   23.8		1,846,535,506.4		$   479.0		$   458.9		$   -		$   20.1		$   -

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   203.8		$   147.6		$   52.9		$   3.3		707,791,438.9		$   175.6		$   122.4		$   50.8		$   2.3		$   0.1

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		$   3,973.8		$   3,367.2		$   522.5		$   84.1		14,224,290,311.8		$   3,491.5		$   2,887.2		$   544.9		$   59.4		$   0.0

										0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)		0.0		- 0		(0.0)		- 0		- 0		0.0



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		$   1,775.4		$   1,742.7		$   -		$   32.7		(0.0)		$   1,479.2		$   1,456.4		$   -		$   22.8		$   (0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles		$   26.0		$   26.0		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   21.6		$   21.6		$   -		$   -		$   -

								New Vehicles		$   1,801.4		$   1,768.7		$   -		$   32.7		(0.0)		$   1,500.8		$   1,478.0		$   -		$   22.8		$   (0.0)

								Used Vehicles		$   1,207.9		$   756.3		$   437.2		$   14.3		0.1		$   1,139.5		$   666.8		$   465.9		$   6.8		$   0.0

								Wholesale Vehicles		$   87.5		$   55.7		$   30.9		$   1.1		(0.2)		$   68.5		$   43.5		$   23.8		$   1.2		$   -

								Total Vehicles		$   3,096.8		$   2,580.7		$   468.1		$   48.1		(0.1)		$   2,708.8		$   2,188.3		$   489.7		$   30.8		$   (0.0)

								Parts & Service		$   255.6		$   242.9		$   -		$   12.7		0.0		$   233.0		$   222.1		$   -		$   10.9		$   0.0

								Collision Repair		$   5.9		$   5.9		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   6.1		$   6.1		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Total Fixed Operations		$   261.5		$   248.8		$   -		$   12.7		- 0		$   239.1		$   228.2		$   -		$   10.9		$   -

								Total Cost of Sales		$   3,358.3		$   2,829.5		$   468.1		$   60.8		(0.1)		$   2,947.9		$   2,416.5		$   489.7		$   41.7		$   0.0

										0.0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)		- 0		0.0



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   97.4		$   91.3		$   -		$   6.1		388,446,610.1		$   87.6		$   83.5		$   -		$   4.1		$   -

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		2,953,712.9		$   0.6		$   0.6		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		$   97.4		$   91.3		$   -		$   6.1		391,400,323.0		$   88.2		$   84.1		$   -		$   4.1		$   0.0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		$   45.2		$   40.4		$   2.0		$   2.9		170,710,055.4		$   41.2		$   34.6		$   4.4		$   2.2		$   -

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   (3.3)		$   (2.9)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.1)		(5,990,727.3)		$   (1.3)		$   (1.1)		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		$   139.3		$   128.8		$   1.5		$   8.9		556,119,651.1		$   128.1		$   117.6		$   4.4		$   6.2		$   (0.1)

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		$   265.4		$   254.3		$   -		$   11.1		903,890,291.3		$   232.6		$   223.4		$   -		$   9.2		$   -

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		$   7.0		$   7.0		$   -		$   -		27,080,072.0		$   7.3		$   7.3		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		$   272.4		$   261.3		$   -		$   11.1		930,970,363.3		$   239.9		$   230.7		$   -		$   9.2		$   0.0

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   203.8		$   147.6		$   52.9		$   3.3		707,791,438.9		$   175.6		$   122.4		$   50.8		$   2.3		$   0.1

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		$   615.5		$   537.7		$   54.4		$   23.3		2,194,881,453.3		$   543.6		$   470.7		$   55.2		$   17.7		$   0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		$   26.4		$   18.8		$   7.4		$   0.3		84,529,639.8		$   21.5		$   13.7		$   7.4		$   0.4		$   -

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		$   182.0		$   157.0		$   18.1		$   6.9		679,445,645.2		$   169.3		$   145.7		$   18.0		$   5.6		$   0.0

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		$   31.9		$   28.7		$   2.1		$   1.0		111,917,676.9		$   29.0		$   26.2		$   2.1		$   0.7		$   -

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		$   13.3		$   12.7		$   0.8		$   (0.2)		39,585,486.5		$   8.8		$   9.2		$   0.7		$   (1.1)		$   -

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		$   16.9		$   13.8		$   1.7		$   1.4		52,656,694.0		$   14.9		$   12.3		$   1.6		$   1.0		$   -

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		$   101.5		$   91.8		$   6.8		$   2.8		318,145,367.8		$   82.9		$   74.5		$   5.5		$   2.9		$   0.0

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		$   79.6		$   72.3		$   6.6		$   0.8		282,048,938.7		$   65.7		$   58.9		$   4.9		$   1.8		$   0.1

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		$   451.6		$   395.1		$   43.5		$   13.0		1,568,329,449.0		$   392.1		$   340.5		$   40.2		$   11.3		$   0.1

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		(0.0)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_600		Depreciation		$   41.2		$   34.6		$   5.1		$   1.3		150,446,653.5		$   37.9		$   31.5		$   5.4		$   1.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		$   122.7		$   108.0		$   5.8		$   9.0		476,105,350.7		$   113.6		$   98.7		$   9.6		$   5.3		$   (0.0)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		$   18.9		$   18.9		$   -		$   -		78,355,022.7		$   21.5		$   20.9		$   -		$   0.6		$   0.0

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		$   5.0		$   1.8		$   2.8		$   0.4		8,539,838.7		$   1.5		$   (2.2)		$   3.7		$   0.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		$   27.5		$   26.4		$   0.4		$   0.7		117,996,899.7		$   29.8		$   28.5		$   0.7		$   0.6		$   -

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   -		$   0.1		506,678.1		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   0.2

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		$   51.5		$   47.2		$   3.2		$   1.2		205,398,439.2		$   52.8		$   47.1		$   4.4		$   1.2		$   0.1

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   71.2		$   60.8		$   2.6		$   7.8		270,706,911.6		$   60.8		$   51.6		$   5.2		$   4.1		$   (0.1)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   (24.4)										$   13.4

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   46.8										$   74.2

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		$   46.8										$   74.2

										- 0										- 0



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		32,086		30,415		-		1,671				28,657		27,391		-		1,266

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		579		579		-		-				406		406		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units		32,665		30,994		-		1,671				29,063		27,797		-		1,266

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		44,167		26,407		16,353		1,407				43,474		24,940		17,757		777

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		8,957		5,649		3,224		84				7,792		4,973		2,720		99

								Total Units		85,789		63,050		19,577		3,162				80,329		57,710		20,477		2,142

								Total Retail Units		76,253		56,822		16,353		3,078				72,131		52,331		17,757		2,043

								Used:New Ratio		1.38		0.87		NM		NM				1.52		0.91		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		$   58,368		$   60,300		$   -		$   23,209				$   54,676		$   56,220		$   -		$   21,249

								Fleet Unit Price		$   44,815		$   44,815		$   -		$   -				$   54,648		$   54,648		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price		$   58,128		$   60,011		$   -		$   23,209				$   54,675		$   56,198		$   -		$   21,249

								Used Unit Price		$   28,372		$   30,172		$   26,855		$   12,243				$   27,158		$   28,123		$   26,485		$   11,568

								Wholesale Unit Price		$   9,408		$   9,349		$   9,444		$   12,000				$   8,615		$   8,499		$   8,757		$   10,575



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   3,035		$   3,001		$   -		$   3,655				$   3,056		$   3,047		$   -		$   3,249

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   23		$   23		$   -		$   -				$   1,596		$   1,596		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   2,982		$   2,945		$   -		$   3,655				$   3,036		$   3,026		$   -		$   3,249

								Gross per Used Unit		$   1,024		$   1,528		$   122		$   2,048				$   947		$   1,386		$   249		$   2,798

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   (376)		$   (495)		$   (156)		$   (743)				$   (173)		$   (236)		$   (10)		$   (1,444)

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   2,673		$   2,597		$   3,237		$   1,066				$   2,434		$   2,340		$   2,862		$   1,136

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						$   3,237										$   2,862

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck																

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   3,359										$   3,111



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		5.2%		5.0%		0.0%		15.7%				5.6%		5.4%		0.0%		15.3%

								Fleet Vehicles		0.1%		0.1%		0.0%		0.0%				2.9%		2.9%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		5.1%		4.9%		0.0%		15.7%				5.6%		5.4%		0.0%		15.3%

								Used Vehicles		3.6%		5.1%		0.5%		16.7%				3.5%		4.9%		0.9%		24.2%

								Wholesale Vehicles		(4.0%)		(5.3%)		(1.7%)		(6.2%)				(2.0%)		(2.8%)		(0.1%)		(13.7%)

								Fixed Operations		51.0%		51.2%		0.0%		46.7%				50.1%		50.3%		0.0%		45.9%

								Finance & Insurance		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit		15.5%		16.0%		10.4%		27.7%				15.6%		16.3%		10.1%		29.8%



						D001

						GP150								$   -										$   -







&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



QTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD				9/30/25								9/29/24

								Month				Sep								Sep

								Year				2025								2024

								Date				2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2025M9		2024M9		2025M9

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Sep 2025 QTD								Sep 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market

tc={0BB2D8B0-70F8-4FA5-A844-1C50B9FF2CC2}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   1,725.7		$   -		$   35.2				$   1,533.9		$   -		$   26.4

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   24.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.8		$   -		$   -

						Round_100		New Vehicles				$   1,749.7		$   -		$   35.2				$   1,555.7		$   -		$   26.4

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				$   767.4		$   439.2		$   16.2				$   698.6		$   470.3		$   8.7

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   48.8		$   30.4		$   1.0				$   42.1		$   23.8		$   0.9

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   2,565.9		$   469.6		$   52.4				$   2,296.4		$   494.1		$   36.0

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				$   472.0		$   -		$   22.7				$   443.9		$   -		$   19.7

						Round_142		Collision Repair				$   12.9		$   -		$   -				$   13.5		$   -		$   -

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				$   484.9		$   -		$   22.7				$   457.4		$   -		$   19.7

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   137.2		$   51.6		$   3.2				$   121.9		$   51.4		$   2.3

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				$   3,188.0		$   521.2		$   78.3				$   2,875.7		$   545.5		$   58.0

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles				$   1,642.2		$   -		$   29.7				$   1,450.4		$   -		$   22.4

								Fleet Vehicles				$   24.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.1		$   -		$   -

								New Vehicles				$   1,666.2		$   -		$   29.7				$   1,471.5		$   -		$   22.4

								Used Vehicles				$   728.2		$   438.1		$   13.5				$   664.0		$   465.9		$   6.6

								Wholesale Vehicles				$   51.4		$   30.9		$   1.0				$   43.3		$   23.8		$   1.1

								Total Vehicles				$   2,445.8		$   469.0		$   44.2				$   2,178.8		$   489.7		$   30.1

								Parts & Service				$   230.7		$   -		$   12.1				$   221.4		$   -		$   10.6

								Collision Repair				$   5.9		$   -		$   -				$   6.2		$   -		$   -

								Total Fixed Operations				$   236.6		$   -		$   12.1				$   227.6		$   -		$   10.6

								Total Cost of Sales				$   2,682.4		$   469.0		$   56.3				$   2,406.4		$   489.7		$   40.7

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   83.5		$   -		$   5.5				$   83.5		$   -		$   4.0

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   0.7		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				$   83.5		$   -		$   5.5				$   84.2		$   -		$   4.0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				$   39.2		$   1.1		$   2.7				$   34.6		$   4.4		$   2.1

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   (2.6)		$   (0.5)		$   -				$   (1.2)		$   -		$   (0.2)

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				$   120.1		$   0.6		$   8.2				$   117.6		$   4.4		$   5.9

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				$   241.3		$   -		$   10.6				$   222.5		$   -		$   9.1

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				$   7.0		$   -		$   -				$   7.3		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				$   248.3		$   -		$   10.6				$   229.8		$   -		$   9.1

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   137.2		$   51.6		$   3.2				$   121.9		$   51.4		$   2.3

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				$   505.6		$   52.2		$   22.0				$   469.3		$   55.8		$   17.3

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising				$   15.1		$   7.2		$   0.3				$   13.4		$   7.3		$   0.4

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				$   147.6		$   17.8		$   6.4				$   141.6		$   17.7		$   5.2

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				$   23.6		$   2.1		$   1.0				$   26.2		$   2.0		$   0.7

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				$   34.5		$   5.6		$   0.8				$   35.2		$   5.6		$   (0.2)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				$   13.4		$   1.7		$   1.3				$   12.1		$   1.5		$   1.0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				$   61.2		$   3.5		$   1.5				$   53.6		$   3.2		$   1.5

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				$   48.9		$   5.7		$   0.6				$   49.3		$   5.7		$   1.5

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				$   344.3		$   43.6		$   11.9				$   331.4		$   43.0		$   10.1

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_600		Depreciation				$   17.4		$   2.3		$   0.7				$   15.6		$   2.1		$   0.6

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				$   143.9		$   6.3		$   9.4				$   122.3		$   10.7		$   6.6

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				$   17.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.1		$   -		$   0.5

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				$   3.7		$   2.8		$   0.4				$   4.2		$   3.7		$   -

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				$   5.1		$   0.3		$   0.6				$   4.5		$   0.3		$   0.6

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Includes impact of Discops for reporting purposes		$   -		$   -		$   0.1				$   -		$   0.1		$   -

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				$   25.8		$   3.1		$   1.1				$   29.8		$   4.1		$   1.1

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				$   118.1		$   3.2		$   8.3				$   92.5		$   6.6		$   5.5

												- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0										118236224.37

																																		105653472.91

								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				29,269		-		1,497				27,236		-		1,240

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				560		-		-				398		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units				29,829		-		1,497				27,634		-		1,240

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				25,628		16,353		1,325				24,802		17,757		748

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				5,433		3,224		84				4,940		2,720		99

								Total Units				60,890		19,577		2,906				57,376		20,477		2,087

								Total Retail Units				54,897		16,353		2,822				52,038		17,757		1,988

								Used:New Ratio				0.88		NM		0.89				0.91		NM		0.60



								New Retail Unit Price				$   58,960		$   -		$   23,510				$   56,320		$   -		$   21,252

								Fleet Unit Price				$   42,862		$   -		$   -				$   54,740		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price				$   58,658		$   -		$   23,510				$   56,297		$   -		$   21,252

								Used Unit Price				$   29,945		$   26,855		$   12,262				$   28,167		$   26,485		$   11,565

								Wholesale Unit Price				$   8,966		$   9,444		$   12,000				$   8,522		$   8,757		$   10,564



								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   2,852		$   -		$   3,693				$   3,067		$   -		$   3,263

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   133		$   -		$   -				$   1,639		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit				$   2,801		$   -		$   3,693				$   3,047		$   -		$   3,263

								Gross per Used Unit				$   1,530		$   65		$   2,041				$   1,394		$   249		$   2,812

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   (496)		$   (156)		$   (743)				$   (233)		$   (10)		$   (1,444)

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   2,500		$   3,156		$   1,125				$   2,342		$   2,896		$   1,133

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit						$   3,220								$   3,145



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles				4.8%		0.0%		15.7%				5.4%		0.0%		15.4%

								Fleet Vehicles				0.3%		0.0%		0.0%				3.0%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles				4.8%		0.0%		15.7%				5.4%		0.0%		15.4%

								Used Vehicles				5.1%		0.2%		16.6%				4.9%		0.9%		24.3%

								Wholesale Vehicles				(5.5%)		(1.7%)		(6.2%)				(2.7%)		(0.1%)		(13.7%)

								Fixed Operations				51.2%		0.0%		46.9%				50.2%		0.0%		46.0%

								Finance & Insurance				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.0%		28.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.2%		29.8%





Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck
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Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build

								Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD		9/30/25										9/29/24

										Sep										Sep

										2025										2024

								Date		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2024M9		2024M9		2024M9		2024M9

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions

										Sep 2025 YTD										Sep 2024 YTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   5,195.2		$   5,110.1		$   -		$   85.1		6,507.5		$   4,575.2		$   4,510.8		$   -		$   64.4		(0.0)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   77.4		$   77.4		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95.3		$   68.0		$   68.0		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		- 0

						Round_100		New Vehicles		$   5,272.6		$   5,187.5		$   -		$   85.1		6,602.8		$   4,643.2		$   4,578.8		$   -		$   64.4		(0.0)

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		$   3,658.8		$   2,287.3		$   1,340.3		$   31.2		4,780.1		$   3,582.5		$   2,162.8		$   1,402.0		$   17.6		0.1

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   250.5		$   165.1		$   83.2		$   2.1		287.1		$   215.8		$   139.1		$   74.4		$   2.3		0.0

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles		$   9,181.9		$   7,639.9		$   1,423.5		$   118.4		11,670.0		$   8,441.5		$   6,880.7		$   1,476.4		$   84.3		0.1

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		$   1,468.6		$   1,427.3		$   -		$   41.4		1,796.4		$   1,331.8		$   1,295.2		$   -		$   36.6		(0.0)

						Round_142		Collision Repair		$   35.2		$   35.2		$   -		$   -		50.1		$   38.0		$   38.0		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		$   1,503.8		$   1,462.5		$   -		$   41.4		1,846.5		$   1,369.8		$   1,333.2		$   -		$   36.6		(0.0)

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   596.6		$   422.5		$   167.4		$   6.7		707.8		$   517.2		$   366.3		$   145.2		$   5.8		(0.1)

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		$   11,282.3		$   9,524.9		$   1,590.9		$   166.5		14,224.3		$   10,328.5		$   8,580.2		$   1,621.6		$   126.7		(0.0)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		$   4,909.2		$   4,836.8		$   -		$   72.4		(0.0)		$   4,293.4		$   4,238.3		$   -		$   55.1		(0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles		$   76.3		$   76.3		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   65.7		$   65.7		$   -		$   -		- 0

								New Vehicles		$   4,985.5		$   4,913.1		$   -		$   72.4		(0.0)		$   4,359.1		$   4,304.0		$   -		$   55.1		(0.0)

								Used Vehicles		$   3,519.1		$   2,167.5		$   1,326.0		$   25.6		0.0		$   3,449.6		$   2,048.7		$   1,387.6		$   13.3		(0.0)

								Wholesale Vehicles		$   256.6		$   169.8		$   84.5		$   2.2		0.1		$   218.5		$   140.9		$   75.1		$   2.5		(0.0)

								Total Vehicles		$   8,761.2		$   7,250.4		$   1,410.5		$   100.2		0.1		$   8,027.2		$   6,493.6		$   1,462.7		$   70.9		0.0

								Parts & Service		$   721.1		$   699.3		$   -		$   21.9		(0.1)		$   664.6		$   645.0		$   -		$   19.6		(0.0)

								Collision Repair		$   15.8		$   15.8		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   17.8		$   17.8		$   -		$   -		- 0

								Total Fixed Operations		$   736.9		$   715.1		$   -		$   21.9		(0.1)		$   682.4		$   662.8		$   -		$   19.6		(0.0)

								Total Cost of Sales		$   9,498.1		$   7,965.5		$   1,410.5		$   122.1		(0.0)		$   8,709.6		$   7,156.4		$   1,462.7		$   90.5		- 0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		(0.0)		- 0		(0.0)



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   286.0		$   273.3		$   -		$   12.7		388.4		$   281.8		$   272.5		$   -		$   9.3		- 0

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -		$   -		3.0		$   2.3		$   2.3		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		$   287.1		$   274.4		$   -		$   12.7		391.4		$   284.1		$   274.8		$   -		$   9.3		- 0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		$   139.7		$   119.8		$   14.3		$   5.6		170.7		$   132.9		$   114.1		$   14.4		$   4.3		0.1

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   (6.1)		$   (4.7)		$   (1.3)		$   (0.1)		(6.0)		$   (2.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.2)		- 0

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		$   420.7		$   389.5		$   13.0		$   18.2		556.1		$   414.3		$   387.1		$   13.7		$   13.4		0.1

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		$   747.5		$   728.0		$   -		$   19.5		903.9		$   667.2		$   650.2		$   -		$   17.0		- 0

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		$   19.4		$   19.4		$   -		$   -		27.1		$   20.2		$   20.2		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		$   766.9		$   747.4		$   -		$   19.5		931.0		$   687.4		$   670.4		$   -		$   17.0		- 0

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   596.6		$   422.5		$   167.4		$   6.7		707.8		$   517.2		$   366.3		$   145.2		$   5.8		(0.1)

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		$   1,784.2		$   1,559.4		$   180.4		$   44.4		2,194.9		$   1,618.9		$   1,423.8		$   158.9		$   36.2		0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		$   74.6		$   51.4		$   22.4		$   0.8		84.5		$   65.5		$   43.2		$   21.0		$   1.2		0.1

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		$   534.5		$   463.2		$   55.9		$   15.4		679.4		$   512.4		$   443.1		$   55.6		$   13.7		(0.0)

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		$   91.1		$   82.0		$   6.1		$   3.0		111.9		$   84.7		$   75.5		$   7.9		$   1.2		0.1

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		$   33.4		$   31.8		$   2.3		$   (0.7)		39.6		$   25.9		$   29.6		$   (2.7)		$   (1.0)		(0.0)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		$   45.6		$   38.3		$   4.8		$   2.5		52.7		$   39.7		$   33.2		$   5.0		$   1.5		- 0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		$   272.3		$   244.4		$   20.2		$   7.7		318.1		$   237.9		$   215.4		$   16.4		$   6.1		- 0

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		$   193.0		$   170.1		$   18.9		$   4.1		282.1		$   211.3		$   187.0		$   19.9		$   4.6		(0.2)

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		$   1,244.5		$   1,081.2		$   130.6		$   32.8		1,568.3		$   1,177.4		$   1,027.0		$   123.1		$   27.3		0.0

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		$   173.8		$   165.9		$   0.2		$   7.6		- 0		$   2.4		$   1.0		$   1.4		$   -		- 0

						Round_600		Depreciation		$   121.6		$   102.2		$   15.5		$   3.9		150.5		$   111.1		$   91.6		$   16.4		$   3.1		- 0

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		$   244.3		$   210.1		$   34.1		$   0.1		476.1		$   328.0		$   304.2		$   18.0		$   5.8		0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		(0.0)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		$   53.0		$   52.9		$   -		$   0.1		78.4		$   58.7		$   57.2		$   -		$   1.5		- 0

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		$   9.2		$   (0.6)		$   8.6		$   1.3		8.5		$   6.7		$   (4.7)		$   11.3		$   0.1		(0.0)

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		$   82.5		$   79.3		$   1.1		$   2.1		118.0		$   88.1		$   84.1		$   2.0		$   1.9		0.1

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (0.1)		0.5		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   -		$   -		(0.1)

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		$   144.7		$   131.6		$   9.7		$   3.4		205.4		$   154.0		$   137.2		$   13.3		$   3.5		0.0

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   99.6		$   78.5		$   24.4		$   (3.3)		270.7		$   174.0		$   167.0		$   4.7		$   2.3		- 0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   (27.8)										$   (16.6)

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   71.8										$   157.4

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		$   71.8										$   157.4

										- 0										- 0



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		90,639		86,581		-		4,058				82,504		79,200		-		3,304

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		1,533		1,533		-		-				1,299		1,299		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units		92,172		88,114		-		4,058				83,803		80,499		-		3,304

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		131,496		76,801		51,893		2,802				130,361		76,274		52,379		1,708

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		27,730		18,057		9,471		202				23,763		15,326		8,307		130

								Total Units		251,398		182,972		61,364		7,062				237,927		172,099		60,686		5,142

								Total Retail Units		222,135		163,382		51,893		6,860				212,865		155,474		52,379		5,012

								Used:New Ratio		1.45		0.89		NM		NM				1.58		0.96		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		$   57,317		$   59,021		$   -		$   20,967				$   55,454		$   56,954		$   -		$   19,504

								Fleet Unit Price		$   50,519		$   50,519		$   -		$   -				$   52,349		$   52,349		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price		$   57,204		$   58,873		$   -		$   20,967				$   55,406		$   56,880		$   -		$   19,504

								Used Unit Price		$   27,824		$   29,782		$   25,827		$   11,145				$   27,481		$   28,356		$   26,767		$   10,332

								Wholesale Unit Price		$   9,031		$   9,146		$   8,786		$   10,130				$   9,079		$   9,076		$   8,959		$   17,067



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   3,155		$   3,156		$   -		$   3,133				$   3,416		$   3,441		$   -		$   2,820

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   711		$   711		$   -		$   -				$   1,743		$   1,743		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   3,114		$   3,114		$   -		$   3,133				$   3,390		$   3,413		$   -		$   2,820

								Gross per Used Unit		$   1,062		$   1,559		$   276		$   1,992				$   1,020		$   1,497		$   276		$   2,537

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   (220)		$   (255)		$   (145)		$   (709)				$   (113)		$   (118)		$   (78)		$   (1,791)

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   2,686		$   2,586		$   3,227		$   981				$   2,430		$   2,356		$   2,771		$   1,157

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						$   3,227										$   2,771

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   3,503										$   3,047



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		5.5%		5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.2%		6.0%		0.0%		14.5%

								Fleet Vehicles		1.4%		1.4%		0.0%		0.0%				3.3%		3.3%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		5.4%		5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.1%		6.0%		0.0%		14.5%

								Used Vehicles		3.8%		5.2%		1.1%		17.9%				3.7%		5.3%		1.0%		24.6%

								Wholesale Vehicles		(2.4%)		(2.8%)		(1.6%)		(7.0%)				(1.2%)		(1.3%)		(0.9%)		(10.5%)

								Fixed Operations		51.0%		51.1%		0.0%		47.1%				50.2%		50.3%		0.0%		46.4%

								Finance & Insurance		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit		15.8%		16.4%		11.3%		26.7%				15.7%		16.6%		9.8%		28.6%









						D001								$   -										$   (10,255.0)
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Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD				9/30/25								9/29/24

												Sep								Sep

												2025								2024

								Date				2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2025M9		2024M9		2025M9

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit																342449203.34

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted																		314936585.74

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Sep 2025 YTD								Sep 2024 YTD

										SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market

tc={5149B869-8E2F-4F75-B7BD-20BCC6E94053}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   4,964.6		$   -		$   75.0				$   4,491.1		$   -		$   62.3		$   (1,444.4)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,672.7)		$   -0		$   (26.1)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   75.5		$   -		$   -				$   67.6		$   -		$   -		$   (19.8)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (23.7)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_100		New Vehicles				$   5,040.1		$   -		$   75.0				$   4,558.7		$   -		$   62.3		$   (1,464.2)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,696.4)		$   -0		$   (26.1)

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				$   2,225.2		$   1,340.3		$   27.8				$   2,149.7		$   1,392.4		$   16.7		$   (680.4)		$   (488.0)		$   6.5				$   (871.6)		$   (396.2)		$   (2.3)

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   159.1		$   83.2		$   2.1				$   138.1		$   71.2		$   2.0		$   (29.0)		$   (9.5)		$   (0.4)				$   (64.0)		$   (17.0)		$   (0.5)

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   7,424.4		$   1,423.5		$   104.9				$   6,846.5		$   1,463.6		$   81.0		$   (2,173.6)		$   (497.5)		$   0.8				$   (2,632.0)		$   (413.2)		$   (28.9)

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				$   1,386.9		$   -		$   37.9				$   1,289.3		$   -		$   35.2		$   (359.5)		$   -0		$   (4.5)				$   (358.4)		$   -0		$   (9.8)

						Round_142		Collision Repair				$   35.2		$   -		$   -				$   38.0		$   -		$   -		$   (15.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (14.6)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				$   1,422.1		$   -		$   37.9				$   1,327.3		$   -		$   35.2		$   (374.5)		$   -0		$   (4.5)				$   (373.0)		$   -0		$   (9.8)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   407.7		$   163.8		$   6.4				$   364.1		$   146.2		$   5.5		$   (97.6)		$   (31.7)		$   (0.6)				$   (130.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (1.7)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				$   9,254.2		$   1,587.3		$   149.2				$   8,537.9		$   1,609.8		$   121.7		$   (2,645.7)		$   (529.2)		$   (4.3)				$   (3,135.7)		$   (416.4)		$   (40.4)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Cost of Sales																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Retail Vehicles				$   4,700.7		$   -		$   63.8				$   4,218.3		$   -		$   53.2		$   (1,331.9)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,430.6)		$   -0		$   (18.6)

								Fleet Vehicles				$   74.3		$   -		$   -				$   65.3		$   -		$   -		$   (18.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (22.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								New Vehicles				$   4,775.0		$   -		$   63.8				$   4,283.6		$   -		$   53.2		$   (1,350.0)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,452.6)		$   -0		$   (18.6)

								Used Vehicles				$   2,108.0		$   1,328.8		$   22.8				$   2,034.8		$   1,377.6		$   12.6		$   (647.7)		$   (483.9)		$   6.6				$   (824.9)		$   (419.3)		$   (1.1)

								Wholesale Vehicles				$   163.4		$   84.6		$   2.3				$   139.7		$   71.2		$   2.2		$   (29.0)		$   (8.7)		$   (0.4)				$   (64.7)		$   (15.4)		$   (0.6)

								Total Vehicles				$   7,046.4		$   1,413.4		$   88.9				$   6,458.1		$   1,448.8		$   68.0		$   (2,026.7)		$   (492.6)		$   0.9				$   (2,342.2)		$   (434.7)		$   (20.3)

								Parts & Service				$   679.5		$   -		$   19.8				$   642.7		$   -		$   18.8		$   (189.1)		$   -0		$   (3.1)				$   (188.1)		$   -0		$   (5.0)

								Collision Repair				$   15.8		$   -		$   -				$   17.8		$   -		$   -		$   (7.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (7.2)		$   -0		$   -0

								Total Fixed Operations				$   695.3		$   -		$   19.8				$   660.5		$   -		$   18.8		$   (196.7)		$   -0		$   (3.1)				$   (195.3)		$   -0		$   (5.0)

								Total Cost of Sales				$   7,741.7		$   1,413.4		$   108.7				$   7,118.6		$   1,448.8		$   86.8		$   (2,223.4)		$   (492.6)		$   (2.2)				$   (2,537.5)		$   (434.7)		$   (25.3)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross Profit																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   263.9		$   -		$   11.2				$   272.8		$   -		$   9.1		$   (112.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (242.1)		$   -0		$   (7.5)

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   1.2		$   -		$   -				$   2.3		$   -		$   -		$   (1.8)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				$   265.1		$   -		$   11.2				$   275.1		$   -		$   9.1		$   (114.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (243.8)		$   -0		$   (7.5)

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				$   117.2		$   11.5		$   5.0				$   114.9		$   14.8		$   4.1		$   (32.7)		$   (4.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (46.7)		$   23.1		$   (1.2)

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   (4.3)		$   (1.4)		$   (0.2)				$   (1.6)		$   -		$   (0.2)		$   0.0		$   (0.8)		$   (0.0)				$   0.7		$   (1.6)		$   0.1

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				$   378.0		$   10.1		$   16.0				$   388.4		$   14.8		$   13.0		$   (146.9)		$   (4.9)		$   (0.1)				$   (289.8)		$   21.5		$   (8.6)

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				$   707.4		$   -		$   18.1				$   646.6		$   -		$   16.4		$   (170.4)		$   -0		$   (1.4)				$   (170.3)		$   -0		$   (4.8)

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				$   19.4		$   -		$   -				$   20.2		$   -		$   -		$   (7.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (7.4)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				$   726.8		$   -		$   18.1				$   666.8		$   -		$   16.4		$   (177.8)		$   -0		$   (1.4)				$   (177.7)		$   -0		$   (4.8)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   407.7		$   163.8		$   6.4				$   364.1		$   146.2		$   5.5		$   (97.6)		$   (31.7)		$   (0.6)				$   (130.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (1.7)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				$   1,512.5		$   173.9		$   40.5				$   1,419.3		$   161.0		$   34.9		$   (422.3)		$   (36.6)		$   (2.1)				$   (598.2)		$   18.3		$   (15.1)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								SG&A Expenses																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_500_A		Advertising				$   42.9		$   21.9		$   0.8				$   38.1		$   20.5		$   1.1		$   (7.3)		$   (5.2)		$   (0.7)				$   (5.4)		$   (3.8)		$   (0.6)

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				$   441.2		$   54.9		$   13.7				$   429.8		$   52.1		$   12.6		$   (142.0)		$   (14.8)		$   (2.7)				$   (138.4)		$   (14.9)		$   (0.9)

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				$   72.9		$   6.1		$   1.8				$   75.6		$   6.0		$   1.2		$   (29.2)		$   (1.9)		$   0.2				$   (21.0)		$   (2.1)		$   (0.3)

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				$   103.9		$   16.8		$   2.5				$   106.1		$   16.5		$   1.6		$   (38.9)		$   (5.3)		$   0.3				$   (28.9)		$   (4.7)		$   (0.7)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				$   37.2		$   4.5		$   2.4				$   32.7		$   4.0		$   1.5		$   (7.0)		$   (0.8)		$   0.6				$   (12.6)		$   (1.9)		$   -0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				$   175.7		$   10.4		$   4.0				$   161.3		$   9.5		$   3.3		$   (41.9)		$   (2.5)		$   (0.1)				$   (52.2)		$   (3.1)		$   (6.3)

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				$   147.0		$   17.6		$   2.9				$   146.7		$   16.8		$   3.7		$   (47.3)		$   (4.4)		$   (1.7)				$   (25.3)		$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				$   1,020.8		$   132.2		$   28.1				$   990.3		$   125.4		$   25.0		$   (313.6)		$   (34.9)		$   (4.1)				$   (283.8)		$   (33.2)		$   (11.1)

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				$   165.9		$   -		$   6.5				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   165.9		$   -0		$   6.5				$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_600		Depreciation				$   51.3		$   6.9		$   2.1				$   45.4		$   6.6		$   1.8		$   (10.3)		$   (2.0)		$   (0.4)				$   (8.9)		$   (2.3)		$   (0.3)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				$   274.5		$   34.8		$   3.8				$   383.6		$   29.0		$   8.1		$   (264.3)		$   0.3		$   (4.1)				$   (304.5)		$   53.8		$   (3.7)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				$   51.0		$   -		$   -				$   57.7		$   -		$   1.2		$   (27.0)		$   -0		$   (1.2)				$   8.5		$   -0		$   0.7

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				$   10.8		$   8.6		$   1.1				$   11.9		$   11.2		$   0.1		$   (5.4)		$   (5.5)		$   0.4				$   (4.1)		$   (2.8)		$   0.1

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				$   14.8		$   0.9		$   1.9				$   13.1		$   0.9		$   1.7		$   (2.9)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.7)				$   -0		$   (0.4)		$   -0

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)				$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		$   -		$   -		$   0.0		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				$   76.5		$   9.4		$   2.9				$   82.6		$   12.1		$   3.0		$   (35.3)		$   (5.9)		$   (1.6)				$   4.3		$   (3.2)		$   0.8

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				$   198.0		$   25.4		$   0.9				$   301.0		$   16.9		$   5.1		$   (229.0)		$   6.2		$   (2.5)				$   (308.8)		$   57.0		$   (4.5)

												- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								FINANCIAL METRICS:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				84,746		-		3,584				78,703		-		3,215		$   (26,392.0)		$   -0		$   (587.0)				$   (27,344.0)		$   -0		$   (1,620.0)

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				1,514		-		-				1,291		-		-		$   (291.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (680.0)		$   -0		$   -0

						NewSales_U		New Units				86,260		-		3,584				79,994		-		3,215		$   (26,683.0)		$   -0		$   (587.0)				$   (28,024.0)		$   -0		$   (1,620.0)

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				74,900		51,893		2,516				75,692		52,016		1,617		$   (26,565.0)		$   (16,797.0)		$   391.0				$   (23,371.0)		$   (10,589.0)		$   (601.0)

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				17,566		9,471		199				15,161		8,098		130		$   (3,341.0)		$   (1,379.0)		$   56.0				$   (5,163.0)		$   (1,277.0)		$   (85.0)

								Total Units				178,726		61,364		6,299				170,847		60,114		4,962		$   (56,589.0)		$   (18,176.0)		$   (140.0)				$   (56,558.0)		$   (11,866.0)		$   (2,306.0)

								Total Retail Units				159,646		51,893		6,100				154,395		52,016		4,832		$   (52,957.0)		$   (16,797.0)		$   (196.0)				$   (50,715.0)		$   (10,589.0)		$   (2,221.0)

								Used:New Ratio				0.88		NM		0.70				0.96		NM		0.50		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.2				$   0.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Unit Price				$   58,582		$   -		$   20,937				$   57,063		$   -		$   19,380		$   914.4		$   -0		$   1,675.6				$   (1,059.5)		$   -0		$   1,091.8

								Fleet Unit Price				$   49,868		$   -		$   -				$   52,363		$   -		$   -		$   (2,918.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   6,004.1		$   -0		$   -0

								New Unit Price				$   58,429		$   -		$   20,937				$   56,988		$   -		$   19,380		$   839.4		$   -0		$   1,675.6				$   (920.7)		$   -0		$   1,091.8

								Used Unit Price				$   29,709		$   25,828		$   11,060				$   28,401		$   26,768		$   10,315		$   1,072.5		$   (788.6)		$   1,014.9				$   (2,097.5)		$   (1,801.2)		$   1,752.6

								Wholesale Unit Price				$   9,057		$   8,786		$   10,249				$   9,104		$   8,797		$   15,331		$   56.7		$   249.1		$   (6,464.5)				$   (837.5)		$   (619.8)		$   3,473.4

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   3,114		$   -		$   3,112				$   3,466		$   -		$   2,834		$   (272.2)		$   -0		$   425.0				$   (1,389.1)		$   -0		$   (595.6)

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   760		$   -		$   -				$   1,757		$   -		$   -		$   (876.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (285.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Unit				$   3,073		$   -		$   3,112				$   3,439		$   -		$   2,834		$   (285.6)		$   -0		$   425.0				$   (1,365.3)		$   -0		$   (595.6)

								Gross per Used Unit				$   1,565		$   221		$   1,993				$   1,518		$   285		$   2,551		$   87.4		$   (6.3)		$   (427.3)				$   (113.0)		$   417.5		$   165.3

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   (247)		$   (145)		$   (634)				$   (112)		$   (7)		$   (1,813)		$   (35.2)		$   (83.5)		$   1,047.8				$   5.2		$   (181.0)		$   (862.4)

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   2,554		$   3,157		$   1,049				$   2,359		$   2,812		$   1,128		$   177.4		$   309.9		$   (57.0)				$   (53.9)		$   425.5		$   110.9

								Combined Used F&I per Retail Unit						$   3,377								$   3,096				$   -0		$   303.6		$   -0				$   -0		$   843.0		$   -0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								GPM %:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Vehicles				5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.1%		0.0%		14.6%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles				1.5%		0.0%		0.0%				3.4%		0.0%		0.0%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								New Vehicles				5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.0%		0.0%		14.6%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Used Vehicles				5.3%		0.9%		18.0%				5.3%		1.1%		24.7%		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   (0.1)				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   (0.0)

								Wholesale Vehicles				(2.7%)		(1.6%)		(6.2%)				(1.2%)		(0.1%)		(11.8%)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)

								Fixed Operations				51.1%		0.0%		47.7%				50.2%		0.0%		46.6%		$   0.0		$   -0		$   0.0				$   0.0		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Finance & Insurance				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		11.0%		27.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.0%		28.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0		$   (0.0)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0		$   (0.0)



Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck





&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



Non-GAAP Appendix Support-->





Slide - Consolidated FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,602.8		6,396.8		5,722.0		5,118.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						4,780.1		5,213.6		5,515.4		4,933.6		3,604.2				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						287.1		318.8		484.9		367.2		197.4				(10%)

				Total vehicles						11,670.0		11,929.2		11,722.3		10,418.8		8,082.8				(2%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,846.5		1,759.5		1,599.7		1,340.4		1,194.3				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total revenues						14,224.3		14,372.4		14,001.1		12,396.4		9,767.0				(1%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						388.4		535.4		662.8		459.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.6		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						391.4		539.4		667.7		461.4		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						170.7		151.2		180.8		133.0		105.2				13%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(6.0)		(2.6)		(3.1)		9.6		0.1				(132%)

				Total vehicles						556.1		688.0		845.4		604.0		339.4				(19%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						928.9		874.0		792.5		673.1		594.3				6%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total gross profit						2,192.8		2,245.7		2,317.0		1,914.3		1,423.6				(2%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,577.0)		(1,600.5)		(1,555.1)		(1,274.7)		(1,028.7)				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(3.9)		(79.3)		(320.4)		(0.1)		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(150.4)		(142.3)		(127.5)		(101.1)		(91.0)				(6%)

				Operating income (loss)						461.5		423.6		314.0		538.4		33.9				9%

				Interest expense, floor plan						(86.9)		(67.2)		(34.3)		(16.7)		(27.2)				(29%)

				Interest expense, other, net						(118.0)		(114.6)		(89.9)		(48.0)		(41.6)				(3%)

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.1		0.2		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(34.8)				6%

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				21%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				3%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				24%



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2%)

				Wholesale vehicles						32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				0%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				15%

				F&I						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				3%







				(In millions, except per share data)				LTM Q3 2025		FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total pre-tax adjustments						14.6		79.9		315.7		23.3		260.0

				Tax effect of above items						(3.8)		(19.9)		(22.6)		(5.9)		(40.4)

				Non-recurring tax items						(31.0)		5.8		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						(20.2)		65.8		293.1		17.4		219.6

				Adjusted net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   195.8		$   244.0		$   381.6		$   366.3		$   168.9



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85

				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)

				Impairment charges						3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.0



				Reported gross profit						$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   2,194.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.1)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.4		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.9)		$   (1,559.8)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%

				Reported net income (loss)				$   130.4		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				51.2		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6

				Income (loss) before taxes				181.6		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)

				Non-floor plan interest				106.1		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7

				Depreciation and amortization				167.1		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9

				Stock-based compensation expense				22.8		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges				175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)

				Hail and storm damage charges				8.2		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				(Gain) loss on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   615.3		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,490.2		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1

				Cash and equivalents				(89.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)

				Floor plan deposit balance				(175.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)

				Net debt				$   1,225.8		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				1.99		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.42		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94









OS - Consolidated FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						SEC		SEC		SEC		SEC		ContOps

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to SEC for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2023
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2022
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2021
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2020
YTD 
Continuing Operations				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.5		$   4,224.4				$   202.9		3.2%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,602.8		$   6,396.8		$   5,722.0		$   5,118.0		$   4,281.2				$   206.0		3.2%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   4,780.1		$   5,213.6		$   5,515.4		$   4,877.2		$   3,564.8				$   (433.5)		(8.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   287.1		$   318.8		$   484.9		$   367.3		$   197.4				$   (31.7)		(9.9%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   11,670.0		$   11,929.2		$   11,722.3		$   10,362.5		$   8,043.4				$   (259.2)		(2.2%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,846.5		$   1,759.5		$   1,599.7		$   1,396.8		$   1,233.7				$   87.0		4.9%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   14,224.3		$   14,372.4		$   14,001.1		$   12,396.4		$   9,767.0				$   (148.1)		(1.0%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   388.4		$   535.4		$   662.8		$   459.7		$   233.2				$   (146.9)		(27.4%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   391.4		$   539.4		$   667.7		$   461.4		$   234.1				$   (148.0)		(27.4%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   170.7		$   151.2		$   180.7		$   131.9		$   106.0				$   19.5		12.9%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (6.0)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   9.9		$   (0.9)				$   (3.4)		(132.3%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   556.1		$   688.0		$   845.3		$   603.2		$   339.2				$   (131.9)		(19.2%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   928.9		$   874.0		$   792.5		$   674.0		$   594.6				$   54.9		6.3%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (52.9)		(2.4%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (84.5)		$   (92.2)		$   (95.4)		$   (61.6)		$   (42.2)				$   7.7		8.3%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (689.4)		$   (686.7)		$   (711.6)		$   (588.9)		$   (474.8)				$   (2.7)		(0.4%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (113.6)		$   (88.8)		$   (94.4)		$   (79.7)		$   (66.1)				$   (24.9)		(28.0%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (36.6)		$   (46.1)		$   (51.3)		$   (53.3)		$   (54.5)				$   9.5		20.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (53.1)		$   (56.4)		$   (53.2)		$   (37.0)		$   (32.4)				$   3.3		5.9%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (324.5)		$   (329.6)		$   (303.2)		$   (245.6)		$   (185.0)				$   5.1		1.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (275.3)		$   (300.8)		$   (245.9)		$   (208.5)		$   (173.7)				$   25.5		8.5%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.0)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)				$   23.5		1.5%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (3.9)		$   (79.3)		$   (320.4)		$   (0.1)		$   (270.0)				$   75.5		95.1%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (150.4)		$   (142.3)		$   (127.5)		$   (101.1)		$   (91.0)				$   (8.2)		(5.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   461.5		$   423.6		$   314.0		$   538.4		$   33.9				$   37.9		9.0%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (86.9)		$   (67.2)		$   (34.3)		$   (16.7)		$   (27.2)				$   (19.7)		(29.3%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (116.0)		$   (112.9)		$   (89.2)		$   (46.5)		$   (41.9)				$   (3.4)		(3.0%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.2		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(636.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)				$   14.2		5.9%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				$   37.8		21.2%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3,584		3.2%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				117,499		114,110		103,283		103,486		93,281				3,389		3.0%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2,890)		(1.6%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				(107)		(0.3%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				288,951		288,257		274,377		283,235		250,964				694		0.2%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   56,247		$   56,236		$   55,577		$   49,963		$   45,948				$   12		0.0%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,011		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   56,194		$   56,058		$   55,402		$   49,456		$   45,896				$   136		0.2%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   27,590		$   29,598		$   31,842		$   26,609		$   22,417				$   (2,009)		(6.8%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,910		$   9,860		$   13,727		$   9,981		$   6,158				$   (951)		(9.6%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				$   (1,418)		(29.7%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,293		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,331		$   4,727		$   6,464		$   4,458		$   2,510				$   (1,396)		(29.5%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				$   127		14.8%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (186)		$   (80)		$   (87)		$   269		$   (27)				$   (106)		(133.1%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				$   78		3.3%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,385		$   4,754		$   5,550		$   4,339		$   3,304				$   (369)		(7.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   472.8		$   459.9		$   389.7		$   342.0		$   284.1				$   12.9		2.8%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   178.0		$   141.4		$   132.8		$   125.0		$   127.9				$   36.6		25.9%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.9%		71.3%		67.1%		66.6%		72.3%						(60) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.3				$   (61.2)		(19.1%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.1				$   (51.1)		(15.9%)

				EBITDA		No				$   528.5		$   578.1		$   727.9		$   607.4		$   367.8				$   (49.6)		(8.6%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (5.6)		$   (20.7)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (9.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   5.5		$   5.1		$   4.4		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment										$   -0		$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.4				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   14.6		$   79.9		$   315.7		$   23.3		$   260.0

				Tax effect of above items						$   (3.8)		$   (19.9)		$   (22.6)		$   (5.9)		$   (40.4)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   (31.0)		$   5.8																<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   (20.2)		$   65.8		$   293.1		$   17.4		$   219.6

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,194.9		$   2,255.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (60.8)		(2.7%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.8)		$   (1,559.7)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)				$   41.5		2.6%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%						(10) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.9		$   505.8		$   481.4		$   225.2				$   (51.2)		(15.9%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   195.8		$   244.1		$   381.7		$   366.3		$   168.9				$   (48.3)		(19.8%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				$   1.21		24.3%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85				$   (1.21)		(17.8%)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net income (loss)				$   130.4		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)				Net income (loss)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				$   51.2		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6				Income tax (benefit) expense

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   181.6		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)				Income (loss) before taxes



				Non-floor plan interest				$   106.1		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7				Non-floor plan interest

				Depreciation and amortization				$   167.1		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9				Depreciation and amortization

				Stock-based compensation expense				$   22.8		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-based compensation expense

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships

				Impairment charges				$   175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0				Impairment charges

				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment				$   -0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment

				Long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0				Long-term compensation charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		13.4		-0										Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   3.0		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss

				Storm damage charges				$   8.2		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   (50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				(Gain) loss on legal settlements				$   0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				(Gain) loss on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   615.3		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,490.2		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1				Long-term debt (including current portion)

				Cash and equivalents				$   (89.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)				Cash and equivalents

				Floor plan deposit balance				$   (175.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)				Floor plan deposit balance

				Net debt				$   1,225.8		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6				Net debt



				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				1.99		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio



				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.42		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio
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Slide - Consolidated QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   1,872.8		$   1,666.1		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		$   1,566.8				12%		20%

				Fleet new vehicles				26.0		29.4		22.1		27.3		22.2				(12%)		17%

				Total new vehicles				1,898.8		1,695.5		1,678.4		1,959.6		1,589.0				12%		19%

				Used vehicles				1,253.1		1,180.7		1,225.0		1,197.6		1,180.7				6%		6%

				Wholesale vehicles				84.2		83.3		82.7		71.3		67.2				1%		25%

				Total vehicles				3,236.1		2,959.5		2,986.1		3,228.5		2,836.9				9%		14%

				Parts, service and collision repair				533.9		495.6		474.4		476.7		479.0				8%		11%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				203.8		202.1		190.8		190.6		175.6				1%		16%

				Total revenues				3,973.8		3,657.2		3,651.3		3,895.8		3,491.5				9%		14%

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				97.4		99.2		89.4		106.6		87.6				(2%)		11%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		0.5		0.6		0.7		0.6				(100%)		(100%)

				Total new vehicles				97.4		99.7		90.0		107.3		88.2				(2%)		10%

				Used vehicles				45.2		48.1		46.4		37.8		41.2				(6%)		10%

				Wholesale vehicles				(3.3)		(1.6)		(1.4)		(3.3)		(1.3)				(113%)		(154%)

				Total vehicles				139.3		146.2		135.0		141.8		128.1				(5%)		9%

				Parts, service and collision repair				272.4		253.9		240.6		241.6		239.9				7%		14%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				203.8		202.1		190.8		190.6		175.6				1%		16%

				Total gross profit				615.5		602.2		566.4		574.0		543.6				2%		13%

				SG&A expenses				(451.6)		(412.6)		(380.3)		(399.6)		(392.1)				(9%)		(15%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(172.4)		(1.4)		(1.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(41.2)		(40.5)		(39.7)		(39.4)		(37.9)				(1%)		(9%)

				Operating income (loss)				122.7		(23.3)		145.0		133.5		113.6				626%		8%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(23.9)		(18.3)		(20.0)		(21.4)		(23.0)				(30%)		(4%)						Keyed rounding in Q4 2024, update next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net				(27.5)		(27.4)		(27.6)		(29.9)		(29.8)				0%		8%

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		(0.1)		-0		(0.1)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				203%		17%

				Income tax benefit (expense)				(24.4)		23.5		(26.8)		(23.5)		13.4				(204%)		(282%)

				Net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9				(3%)		(1%)

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.33		$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13				199%		(38%)



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				32,086		29,478		29,075		33,190		28,657				9%		12%

				Fleet new vehicles				579		571		383		506		406				1%		43%

				Used vehicles				44,167		42,512		44,817		42,896		43,474				4%		2%

				Wholesale vehicles				8,957		9,368		9,405		8,460		7,792				(4%)		15%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,035		$   3,365		$   3,075		$   3,212		$   3,056				(10%)		(1%)

				Used vehicles				$   1,024		$   1,131		$   1,034		$   881		$   947				(9%)		8%

				F&I				$   2,673		$   2,807		$   2,582		$   2,505		$   2,434				(5%)		10%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except per share data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total pre-tax adjustments				3.7		168.1		(26.7)		(7.5)		1.0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				(1.0)		(46.3)		7.4		2.0		(0.2)				NM 		NM 

				Non-recurring tax items				-0		-0		-0		-0		(31.0)				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				2.7		121.8		(19.3)		(5.5)		(30.2)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   49.5		$   76.2		$   51.3		$   53.1		$   44.0				(35%)		13%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9				(1%)		(1%)

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.41		$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26				(36%)		12%

				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   71.2		$   (69.1)		$   97.4		$   82.1		$   60.8				203%		17%

				Impairment charges				-0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   71.2		$   103.3		$   98.8		$   83.6		$   60.8				(31%)		17%

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   74.9		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.6		$   61.8				(24%)		21%





				Reported gross profit				$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				2%		13%

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				2%		13%



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (451.6)		$   (412.6)		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		$   (392.1)				(9%)		(15%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (447.9)		$   (416.9)		$   (408.4)		$   (408.6)		$   (391.1)				(7%)		(15%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				72.8%		69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%				(360) bps		(90) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				24.4		(23.5)		26.8		23.5		(13.4)				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				203%		17%

				Non-floor plan interest				25.8		25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				42.8		42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				-0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.1		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.4		$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0				(13%)		11%



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Consolidated QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Jun 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Mar 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Dec 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Sep 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   1,872.8		$   1,666.1		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		$   1,566.8				$   206.7		12.4%				$   306.0		19.5%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   26.0		$   29.5		$   22.0		$   27.3		$   22.2				$   (3.5)		(11.8%)				$   3.8		17.1%				- 0		0.0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   1,898.8		$   1,695.5		$   1,678.4		$   1,959.6		$   1,589.0				$   203.3		12.0%				$   309.8		19.5%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   1,253.1		$   1,180.7		$   1,225.0		$   1,197.6		$   1,180.7				$   72.4		6.1%				$   72.4		6.1%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   84.2		$   83.4		$   82.8		$   71.4		$   67.2				$   0.8		1.0%				$   17.0		25.3%				- 0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   3,236.1		$   2,959.6		$   2,986.1		$   3,228.5		$   2,836.9				$   276.5		9.3%				$   399.2		14.1%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   533.9		$   495.6		$   474.4		$   476.7		$   479.0				$   38.3		7.7%				$   54.9		11.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   203.8		$   202.1		$   190.8		$   190.6		$   175.6				$   1.7		0.9%				$   28.2		16.1%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   3,973.8		$   3,657.2		$   3,651.3		$   3,895.8		$   3,491.5				$   316.6		8.7%				$   482.3		13.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   97.4		$   99.2		$   89.4		$   106.6		$   87.6				$   (1.8)		(1.8%)				$   9.8		11.2%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   0.7		$   0.6				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				$   (0.6)		(100.0%)				- 0		0.0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   97.4		$   99.7		$   90.0		$   107.3		$   88.2				$   (2.3)		(2.3%)				$   9.2		10.4%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   45.2		$   48.1		$   46.4		$   37.8		$   41.2				$   (2.9)		(6.0%)				$   4.0		9.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (3.3)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.2)		$   (3.3)		$   (1.3)				$   (1.8)		(113.1%)				$   (2.0)		(153.8%)				- 0		(0.0)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   139.3		$   146.2		$   135.1		$   141.8		$   128.1				$   (6.9)		(4.7%)				$   11.2		8.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   272.4		$   253.9		$   240.6		$   241.6		$   239.9				$   18.5		7.3%				$   32.5		13.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   203.8		$   202.1		$   190.8		$   190.6		$   175.6				$   1.7		0.9%				$   28.2		16.1%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				$   13.3		2.2%				$   71.9		13.2%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (26.4)		$   (24.4)		$   (23.8)		$   (19.1)		$   (21.5)				$   (2.0)		(8.2%)				$   (4.9)		(22.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (182.0)		$   (176.5)		$   (175.9)		$   (177.0)		$   (169.3)				$   (5.5)		(3.1%)				$   (12.7)		(7.5%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (31.9)		$   (30.2)		$   (29.1)		$   (29.0)		$   (29.0)				$   (1.7)		(5.8%)				$   (2.9)		(10.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (13.3)		$   (9.9)		$   (10.2)		$   (10.7)		$   (8.8)				$   (3.4)		(34.5%)				$   (4.5)		(51.1%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (16.9)		$   (14.2)		$   (14.5)		$   (13.3)		$   (14.9)				$   (2.7)		(18.6%)				$   (2.0)		(13.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (101.5)		$   (88.3)		$   (82.5)		$   (86.5)		$   (82.9)				$   (13.2)		(15.0%)				$   (18.6)		(22.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (79.6)		$   (69.1)		$   (44.2)		$   (64.1)		$   (65.7)				$   (10.5)		(15.3%)				$   (13.9)		(21.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (451.6)		$   (412.6)		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		$   (392.1)				$   (39.0)		(9.5%)				$   (59.5)		(15.2%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (172.4)		$   (1.4)		$   (1.5)		$   -0				$   172.4		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (41.2)		$   (40.6)		$   (39.8)		$   (39.3)		$   (37.9)				$   (0.6)		(1.4%)				$   (3.3)		(8.7%)				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   122.7		$   (23.3)		$   145.0		$   133.5		$   113.6				$   146.0		625.8%				$   9.1		8.0%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (23.9)		$   (18.3)		$   (20.0)		$   (21.5)		$   (23.0)				$   (5.6)		(30.3%)				$   (0.9)		(3.9%)				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (27.5)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items		$   (27.4)		$   (27.5)		$   (29.6)		$   (29.2)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.4%)				$   2.3		7.7%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.1)		(450.6%)				$   (0.1)		(1407374883553400.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		(0.0)		0.0

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   71.2		$   (69.1)		$   97.4		$   82.1		$   60.8				$   140.3		203.0%				$   10.4		17.1%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   (24.4)		$   23.5		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		$   13.4				$   (47.9)		(203.8%)				$   (37.8)		(282.1%)				- 0		- 0

		NI		Net Income		No		$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				$   92.4		202.6%				$   (27.4)		(36.9%)				- 0		- 0

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		32,086		29,478		29,075		33,190		28,657				2,608		8.8%				3,429		12.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		579		571		383		506		406				8		1.4%				173		42.6%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		32,665		30,049		29,458		33,696		29,063				2,616		8.7%				3,602		12.4%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		44,167		42,512		44,817		42,896		43,474				1,655		3.9%				693		1.6%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		8,957		9,368		9,405		8,460		7,792				(411)		(4.4%)				1,165		15.0%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		76,253		71,990		73,892		76,086		72,131				4,263		5.9%				4,122		5.7%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   58,368		$   56,519		$   56,967		$   58,219		$   54,676				$   1,850		3.3%				$   3,693		6.8%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   44,815		$   51,607		$   57,518		$   53,906		$   54,648				$   (6,791)		(13.2%)				$   (9,833)		(18.0%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   58,128		$   56,425		$   56,974		$   58,154		$   54,675				$   1,703		3.0%				$   3,453		6.3%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   28,372		$   27,773		$   27,333		$   27,918		$   27,158				$   600		2.2%				$   1,214		4.5%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,408		$   8,900		$   8,802		$   8,434		$   8,615				$   508		5.7%				$   793		9.2%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,035		$   3,365		$   3,075		$   3,212		$   3,056				$   (330)		(9.8%)				$   (21)		(0.7%)				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   23		$   918		$   1,444		$   1,363		$   1,596				$   (895)		(97.5%)				$   (1,574)		(98.6%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   2,982		$   3,318		$   3,054		$   3,185		$   3,036				$   (337)		(10.1%)				$   (54)		(1.8%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   1,024		$   1,131		$   1,034		$   881		$   947				$   (107)		(9.4%)				$   77		8.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (376)		$   (165)		$   (128)		$   (391)		$   (173)				$   (210)		(127.3%)				$   (203)		(117.7%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   2,673		$   2,807		$   2,582		$   2,505		$   2,434				$   (134)		(4.8%)				$   239		9.8%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   4,543		$   4,853		$   4,419		$   4,403		$   4,220				$   (310)		(6.4%)				$   323		7.6%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   134.5		$   128.6		$   120.6		$   117.6		$   120.6				$   5.9		4.6%				$   13.9		11.5%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   57.6		$   53.2		$   54.0		$   52.7		$   47.5				$   4.4		8.3%				$   10.2		21.4%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				73.4%		68.5%		67.1%		69.6%		72.1%						(490) bps						(130) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   71.2		$   103.3		$   98.8		$   83.6		$   60.8				$   (32.1)		(31.1%)				$   10.4		17.1%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   74.9		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.6		$   61.8				$   (24.1)		(24.3%)				$   13.1		21.2%

				EBITDA		No		$   139.9		$   171.3		$   166.2		$   152.9		$   128.5				$   (31.4)		(18.3%)				$   11.4		8.9%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   3.0		$   1.6		$   1.0		$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Legal settlements				$   0.7		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   3.7		$   168.1		$   (26.7)		$   (7.5)		$   1.0

				Tax effect of above items				$   (1.0)		$   (46.3)		$   7.4		$   2.0		$   (0.2)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (31.0)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   2.7		$   121.8		$   (19.3)		$   (5.5)		$   (30.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				$   13.3		2.2%				$   71.9		13.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (447.9)		$   (416.9)		$   (408.4)		$   (408.7)		$   (391.0)				$   (31.0)		(7.4%)				$   (56.9)		(14.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				72.8%		69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%						(360) bps						(90) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   75.0		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.5		$   61.8				$   (24.0)		(24.3%)				$   13.1		21.2%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   49.5		$   76.2		$   51.3		$   53.1		$   44.0				$   (26.7)		(35.1%)				$   5.5		12.6%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9				(1.0)		(2.9%)				(0.2)		(0.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.33		$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13				$   2.67		199.3%				$   (0.80)		(37.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9				(0.3)		(0.9%)				(0.2)		(0.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share				$   1.41		$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26				$   (0.78)		(35.6%)				$   0.15		11.9%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   24.4		(23.5)		26.8		23.5		(13.4)				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   25.8		25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   42.8		42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   3.1		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.4		$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -











&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.
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																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.6		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,520.8		6,307.2		5,681.0		5,109.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						2,919.8		3,050.3		3,391.5		2,901.0		2,345.9				(4%)

				Wholesale vehicles						188.9		204.5		314.0		257.2		168.7				(8%)

				Total vehicles						9,629.5		9,562.0		9,386.5		8,267.2		6,795.8				1%

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,802.9		1,714.2		1,588.0		1,340.4		1,194.4				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						11,939.2		11,774.8		11,484.6		10,051.1		8,348.0				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2020 - copy column over next year

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						376.9		518.7		655.3		458.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.5		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						379.9		522.7		660.2		460.3		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						150.2		162.9		174.5		188.1		122.9				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(4.6)		(3.3)		(6.4)		0.6		(0.8)				(40%)

				Total vehicles						525.5		682.3		828.3		649.0		356.2				(23%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						908.9		852.7		786.7		673.1		595.4				7%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						1,941.2		2,033.6		2,125.1		1,765.6		1,309.4				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,375.4)		(1,314.6)		(1,273.0)		(1,076.9)		(933.7)				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(1.2)		(1.0)		(115.5)		-0		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(124.4)		(112.3)		(101.8)		(84.8)		(79.9)				(11%)

				Operating income (loss)						440.2		605.7		634.8		603.9		25.8				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(70.6)		(49.2)		(23.6)		(11.8)		(24.0)				(44%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, other, net						(112.7)		(109.7)		(85.1)		(46.3)		(40.7)				(3%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.2		-0		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)				(43%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				(44%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				2%

				Wholesale vehicles						21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				2%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				(9%)

				F&I						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				(1%)







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   226.4



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		-0		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.3		$   231.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   267.6		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   227.2



				Reported gross profit						$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,273.0)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.7)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.7)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)

				Non-floor plan interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7

				Depreciation and amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8

				Stock-based compensation expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)		-0		(3.1)

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   526.2		$   674.5		$   839.3		$   691.8		$   360.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Franchised FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.5		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				$   210.6		3.4%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,520.8		$   6,307.2		$   5,681.0		$   5,109.0		$   4,281.2				$   213.7		3.4%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   2,919.8		$   3,050.3		$   3,391.5		$   2,901.0		$   2,345.9				$   (130.5)		(4.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   188.9		$   204.6		$   313.9		$   257.3		$   168.7				$   (15.8)		(7.7%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   9,629.5		$   9,562.1		$   9,386.4		$   8,267.3		$   6,795.8				$   67.4		0.7%

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,802.9		$   1,714.2		$   1,588.1		$   1,340.4		$   1,194.4				$   88.7		5.2%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   11,939.2		$   11,774.9		$   11,484.6		$   10,051.1		$   8,348.1				$   164.3		1.4%

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   376.9		$   518.7		$   655.3		$   458.7		$   233.2				$   (141.8)		(27.3%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   379.9		$   522.7		$   660.2		$   460.3		$   234.1				$   (142.8)		(27.3%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   150.2		$   162.9		$   174.4		$   188.1		$   122.9				$   (12.7)		(7.8%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (4.5)		$   (3.2)		$   (6.3)		$   0.6		$   (0.8)				$   (1.3)		(40.4%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   525.6		$   682.4		$   828.3		$   649.0		$   356.3				$   (156.8)		(23.0%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   908.9		$   852.7		$   786.7		$   673.0		$   595.3				$   56.1		6.6%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (92.4)		(4.5%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (55.1)		$   (40.5)		$   (36.9)		$   (26.1)		$   (30.1)				$   (14.6)		(36.1%)

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (598.2)		$   (583.5)		$   (593.9)		$   (500.3)		$   (422.6)				$   (14.7)		(2.5%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (102.1)		$   (76.9)		$   (84.4)		$   (69.7)		$   (61.7)				$   (25.2)		(32.8%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (39.2)		$   (40.3)		$   (42.7)		$   (46.6)		$   (50.1)				$   1.0		2.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (44.7)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.6)		$   (32.1)		$   (30.0)				$   1.1		2.4%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (294.2)		$   (273.1)		$   (264.1)		$   (219.4)		$   (175.6)				$   (21.1)		(7.7%)

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (241.8)		$   (254.6)		$   (206.4)		$   (182.8)		$   (163.6)				$   12.8		5.0%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)				$   (60.8)		(4.6%)

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (1.2)		$   (1.0)		$   (115.5)		$   -0		$   (270.0)				$   (0.2)		(19.9%)

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (124.4)		$   (112.3)		$   (102.0)		$   (84.8)		$   (79.9)				$   (12.0)		(10.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   440.2		$   605.7		$   634.8		$   603.8		$   25.8				$   (165.5)		(27.3%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (70.6)		$   (49.1)		$   (23.6)		$   (11.7)		$   (24.1)				$   (21.5)		(43.7%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (110.7)		$   (108.0)		$   (84.4)		$   (44.8)		$   (41.0)				$   (3.1)		(2.8%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(604.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.2		$   (38.8)				$   (190.6)		(42.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				$   (167.1)		(43.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4,193		3.9%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				113,255		109,257		101,539		103,358		93,281				3,998		3.7%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				1,766		1.8%

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				416		2.0%

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				213,426		207,467		207,936		205,272		193,803				5,959		2.9%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   57,654		$   57,945		$   56,139		$   49,937		$   45,948				$   (291)		(0.5%)

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,002		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   57,576		$   57,728		$   55,948		$   49,430		$   45,896				$   (151)		(0.3%)

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   28,632		$   30,439		$   31,254		$   27,509		$   23,030				$   (1,807)		(5.9%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,987		$   9,933		$   13,052		$   10,238		$   6,780				$   (946)		(9.5%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				$   (1,454)		(30.1%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,292		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,354		$   4,784		$   6,502		$   4,453		$   2,510				$   (1,430)		(29.9%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				$   (153)		(9.4%)

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (214)		$   (156)		$   (260)		$   25		$   (32)				$   (59)		(37.6%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				$   (28)		(1.2%)

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,844		$   5,688		$   6,444		$   5,311		$   3,684				$   (844)		(14.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   470.0		$   453.6		$   410.2		$   341.3		$   284.1				$   16.4		3.6%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   175.1		$   140.7		$   131.9		$   124.6		$   127.9				$   34.4		24.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.9%		64.6%		59.9%		61.0%		71.3%						(630) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.2		$   231.2				$   (190.4)		(42.5%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.0		$   227.2				$   (161.1)		(37.6%)

				EBITDA		No				$   494.6		$   670.0		$   828.7		$   661.3		$   351.7				$   (175.3)		(26.2%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (3.8)		$   (20.9)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (4.0)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   2.2		$   -0		$   4.4		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   0.6						$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.0																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (90.4)		(4.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.8)				$   (33.8)		(2.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%						(480) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   267.6		$   429.0		$   637.0		$   547.0		$   226.3				$   (161.4)		(37.6%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   193.6		$   376.0		$   512.9		$   433.5		$   168.6				$   (182.4)		(48.5%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0		-0		-0								Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0								Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.2		-0		4.4								Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)				(3.1)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0								Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0								Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						(10.0)												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						526.2		$   674.5		839.3		691.8		$   360.3				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Franchised QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   1,834.0		$   1,639.1		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		$   1,539.9				12%		19%

				Fleet new vehicles				26.0		29.5		22.1		27.2		22.2				(12%)		17%

				Total new vehicles				1,860.0		1,668.6		1,659.0		1,942.0		1,562.1				11%		19%

				Used vehicles				796.7		744.9		745.6		757.0		701.4				7%		14%

				Wholesale vehicles				52.8		57.8		54.6		49.8		42.4				(8%)		25%

				Total vehicles				2,709.5		2,471.3		2,459.2		2,748.8		2,305.9				10%		18%

				Parts, service and collision repair				510.1		484.9		467.4		469.7		458.9				5%		11%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				147.6		144.3		130.6		140.5		122.4				2%		21%

				Total revenues				3,367.2		3,100.5		3,057.2		3,359.0		2,887.2				9%		17%

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				91.3		95.2		86.7		104.4		83.5				(4%)		9%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		0.6		0.6		0.7		0.6				(100%)		(100%)

				Total new vehicles				91.3		95.8		87.3		105.1		84.1				(5%)		9%

				Used vehicles				40.4		39.5		39.9		36.0		34.6				2%		17%

				Wholesale vehicles				(2.9)		(0.9)		(1.0)		(2.7)		(1.1)				(234%)		(164%)

				Total vehicles				128.8		134.4		126.2		138.4		117.6				(4%)		10%

				Parts, service and collision repair				261.3		248.9		237.2		238.5		230.7				5%		13%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				147.6		144.3		130.6		140.5		122.4				2%		21%

				Total gross profit				537.7		527.6		494.0		517.4		470.7				2%		14%

				SG&A expenses				(395.1)		(360.2)		(325.9)		(348.5)		(340.5)				(10%)		(16%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(165.9)		-0		(0.2)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(34.6)		(34.1)		(33.4)		(32.7)		(31.5)				(1%)		(10%)

				Operating income (loss)				108.0		(32.6)		134.7		136.0		98.7				431%		9%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(20.7)		(15.3)		(16.3)		(18.0)		(18.7)				(35%)		(11%)

				Interest expense, other, net				(26.4)		(26.3)		(26.6)		(28.6)		(28.5)				0%		7%

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		(0.1)		0.1		-0		0.1				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				30,415		28,084		28,082		32,250		27,391				8%		11%

				Fleet new vehicles				579		571		383		506		406				1%		43%

				Used vehicles				26,407		24,953		25,441		25,702		24,940				6%		6%

				Wholesale vehicles				5,649		6,213		6,195		5,692		4,973				(9%)		14%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,001		$   3,391		$   3,089		$   3,238		$   3,047				(12%)		(2%)

				Used vehicles				$   1,528		$   1,583		$   1,568		$   1,401		$   1,386				(3%)		10%

				F&I				$   2,597		$   2,721		$   2,439		$   2,424		$   2,340				(5%)		11%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				3.5		162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				3.5		162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3				(42%)		7%



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Impairment charges				-0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   60.8		$   91.6		$   91.9		$   89.6		$   51.6				(34%)		18%

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.1		$   79.3		$   54.9				(27%)		17%



				Reported gross profit				$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				2%		14%

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				2%		14%



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (395.1)		$   (360.2)		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)				(10%)		(16%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 





				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (391.6)		$   (363.7)		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (337.2)				(8%)		(16%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				72.8%		68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%				(390) bps		(120) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Non-floor plan interest				24.7		24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				36.3		35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				-0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   131.1		$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3				(15%)		9%



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Franchised QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Mar 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   1,834.0		$   1,639.1		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		$   1,539.9				$   194.9		11.9%				$   294.1		19.1%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   26.0		$   29.5		$   22.0		$   27.3		$   22.2				$   (3.5)		(11.8%)				$   3.8		17.1%				- 0		(0.0)

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   1,860.0		$   1,668.6		$   1,659.0		$   1,942.0		$   1,562.1				$   191.4		11.5%				$   297.9		19.1%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   796.7		$   744.9		$   745.6		$   757.0		$   701.4				$   51.8		6.9%				$   95.3		13.6%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   52.8		$   57.7		$   54.6		$   49.8		$   42.4				$   (4.9)		(8.5%)				$   10.4		24.5%				- 0		0.0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   2,709.5		$   2,471.2		$   2,459.2		$   2,748.8		$   2,305.9				$   238.3		9.6%				$   403.6		17.5%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   510.1		$   484.9		$   467.4		$   469.7		$   458.9				$   25.2		5.2%				$   51.2		11.2%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   147.6		$   144.3		$   130.6		$   140.5		$   122.4				$   3.3		2.3%				$   25.2		20.6%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   3,367.2		$   3,100.5		$   3,057.2		$   3,359.0		$   2,887.2				$   266.7		8.6%				$   480.0		16.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   91.3		$   95.2		$   86.7		$   104.4		$   83.5				$   (3.9)		(4.1%)				$   7.8		9.3%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   0.7		$   0.6				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				$   (0.6)		(100.0%)				- 0		(0.0)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   91.3		$   95.8		$   87.3		$   105.1		$   84.1				$   (4.5)		(4.7%)				$   7.2		8.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   40.4		$   39.5		$   39.9		$   36.0		$   34.6				$   0.9		2.3%				$   5.8		16.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (2.9)		$   (0.9)		$   (0.9)		$   (2.7)		$   (1.1)				$   (2.0)		(234.0%)				$   (1.8)		(163.6%)				0.0		0.0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   128.8		$   134.4		$   126.2		$   138.4		$   117.6				$   (5.6)		(4.2%)				$   11.2		9.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   261.3		$   248.9		$   237.2		$   238.5		$   230.7				$   12.4		5.0%				$   30.6		13.3%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   147.6		$   144.3		$   130.6		$   140.5		$   122.4				$   3.3		2.3%				$   25.2		20.6%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				$   10.1		1.9%				$   67.0		14.2%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (18.8)		$   (16.7)		$   (15.8)		$   (11.9)		$   (13.7)				$   (2.1)		(12.2%)				$   (5.1)		(37.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (157.0)		$   (153.4)		$   (152.8)		$   (155.1)		$   (145.7)				$   (3.6)		(2.4%)				$   (11.3)		(7.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (28.7)		$   (27.6)		$   (25.7)		$   (26.6)		$   (26.2)				$   (1.1)		(4.1%)				$   (2.5)		(9.5%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (12.7)		$   (9.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (9.6)		$   (9.2)				$   (3.3)		(34.7%)				$   (3.5)		(38.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (13.8)		$   (12.2)		$   (12.3)		$   (11.5)		$   (12.3)				$   (1.6)		(13.3%)				$   (1.5)		(12.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (91.8)		$   (78.9)		$   (73.6)		$   (78.7)		$   (74.5)				$   (12.9)		(16.3%)				$   (17.3)		(23.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (72.3)		$   (62.0)		$   (36.0)		$   (55.0)		$   (58.9)				$   (10.3)		(16.7%)				$   (13.4)		(22.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (395.1)		$   (360.2)		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)				$   (34.9)		(9.7%)				$   (54.6)		(16.0%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (165.9)		$   -0		$   (0.2)		$   -0				$   165.9		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (34.6)		$   (34.2)		$   (33.3)		$   (32.7)		$   (31.5)				$   (0.4)		(1.3%)				$   (3.1)		(9.8%)				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   108.0		$   (32.6)		$   134.7		$   136.0		$   98.7				$   140.6		431.3%				$   9.3		9.4%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (20.7)		$   (15.3)		$   (16.3)		$   (18.0)		$   (18.7)				$   (5.4)		(35.1%)				$   (2.0)		(10.7%)				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (26.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (26.3)		$   (26.5)		$   (28.3)		$   (27.9)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.2%)				$   2.1		7.4%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		$   0.1				$   (0.1)		(261.2%)				$   (0.2)		(200.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		(0.0)		(0.0)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				$   135.1		181.8%				$   9.2		17.8%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   (24.4)		$   23.5		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		$   13.4				$   (47.9)		(204.0%)				$   (37.8)		(282.6%)				(48.8)		13.4

		NI		Net Income		No		$   36.4		$   (50.8)		$   65.2		$   65.9		$   64.9				$   87.2		171.7%				$   (28.6)		(44.0%)				(10.4)		64.9

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		30,415		28,084		28,082		32,250		27,391				2,331		8.3%				3,024		11.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		579		571		383		506		406				8		1.4%				173		42.6%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		30,994		28,655		28,465		32,756		27,797				2,339		8.2%				3,197		11.5%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		26,407		24,953		25,441		25,702		24,940				1,454		5.8%				1,467		5.9%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		5,649		6,213		6,195		5,692		4,973				(564)		(9.1%)				676		13.6%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		56,822		53,037		53,523		57,952		52,331				3,785		7.1%				4,491		8.6%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   60,300		$   58,366		$   58,291		$   59,373		$   56,220				$   1,934		3.3%				$   4,079		7.3%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   44,815		$   51,607		$   57,518		$   53,906		$   54,648				$   (6,791)		(13.2%)				$   (9,833)		(18.0%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   60,011		$   58,231		$   58,281		$   59,288		$   56,198				$   1,780		3.1%				$   3,813		6.8%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   30,172		$   29,854		$   29,308		$   29,452		$   28,123				$   318		1.1%				$   2,048		7.3%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,349		$   9,287		$   8,821		$   8,746		$   8,499				$   62		0.7%				$   850		10.0%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,001		$   3,391		$   3,089		$   3,238		$   3,047				$   (390)		(11.5%)				$   (46)		(1.5%)				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   23		$   918		$   1,444		$   1,363		$   1,596				$   (895)		(97.5%)				$   (1,574)		(98.6%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   2,945		$   3,342		$   3,067		$   3,209		$   3,026				$   (397)		(11.9%)				$   (80)		(2.7%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   1,528		$   1,583		$   1,568		$   1,401		$   1,386				$   (55)		(3.5%)				$   142		10.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (495)		$   (140)		$   (151)		$   (473)		$   (236)				$   (356)		(254.5%)				$   (259)		(109.9%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   2,597		$   2,721		$   2,439		$   2,424		$   2,340				$   (124)		(4.5%)				$   258		11.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   4,915		$   5,262		$   4,805		$   4,848		$   4,596				$   (346)		(6.6%)				$   320		7.0%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   132.9		$   127.9		$   120.0		$   117.1		$   119.4				$   5.1		4.0%				$   13.6		11.4%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   56.7		$   52.2		$   53.3		$   52.0		$   46.6				$   4.4		8.5%				$   10.0		21.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				73.5%		68.3%		66.0%		67.3%		72.3%						(520) bps						(120) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   60.8		$   91.6		$   91.9		$   89.6		$   51.6				$   (30.8)		(33.6%)				$   9.2		17.8%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.1		$   79.3		$   54.9				$   (23.8)		(27.0%)				$   9.4		17.1%

				EBITDA		No		$   121.8		$   152.1		$   151.8		$   151.0		$   111.6				$   (30.3)		(19.9%)				$   10.2		9.1%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   2.8		$   2.4		$   0.3		$   (3.5)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Legal settlements				$   0.7		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				$   10.1		1.9%				$   67.1		14.3%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (391.6)		$   (363.7)		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (337.2)				$   (27.9)		(7.7%)				$   (54.4)		(16.1%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				72.8%		68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%						(390) bps						(120) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.2		$   79.3		$   54.9				$   (23.8)		(27.0%)				$   9.4		17.1%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   38.9		$   66.9		$   44.3		$   58.6		$   36.4				$   (28.0)		(41.9%)				$   2.5		6.9%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   60.8		(74.3)		91.9		89.4		51.6				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   24.7		24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   36.3		35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   0.7												Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   131.1		$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - EchoPark FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.1		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		0.1		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						1,838.0		2,143.8		2,116.8		2,032.6		1,258.2				(14%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						95.8		111.7		227.0		92.9		18.2				(14%)

				Total vehicles						1,933.8		2,256.5		2,353.0		2,134.5		1,276.4				(14%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(56.4)		17.1		10.5				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						2,127.8		2,434.4		2,463.0		2,345.3		1,419.0				(13%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.2		1.1		-0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		(0.1)		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.1		1.1		-0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						15.2		(17.1)		4.4		(55.2)		(18.0)				189%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(1.3)		0.9		4.2		7.4		(0.2)				(251%)

				Total vehicles						13.9		(16.1)		9.7		(46.7)		(18.2)				186%

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(1.0)		1.8		0.1				0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						207.9		161.8		175.1		148.8		114.0				29%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(165.7)		(247.0)		(269.9)		(197.8)		(94.9)				33%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(2.7)		(78.3)		(204.9)		(0.1)		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(21.8)		(26.6)		(24.6)		(16.3)		(11.0)				18%

				Operating income (loss)						17.7		(190.1)		(324.3)		(65.4)		8.1				109%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(14.2)		(17.4)		(10.6)		(5.0)		(3.2)				18%

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.7)		(3.2)		(3.9)		(1.7)		(0.9)				16%

				Other income (expense), net						-0		(0.1)		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0				100%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				100%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						-		11		152		128		-				(100%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(6%)

				Wholesale vehicles						11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(4%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						N/A		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		N/A				NM

				Used vehicles						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				195%

				F&I						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				16%

				Total used vehicle and F&I						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				39%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.2		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   1.0		$   (112.9)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.6)		$   (1.2)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   3.5		$   (132.5)		$   (133.9)		$   (72.0)		$   4.0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)										Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.2)



				Reported gross profit						$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $10.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   207.9		$   171.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.9)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.9)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.1

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9

				Depreciation and amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						$   (4.9)		$   (33.5)		$   (35.3)		$   (19.3)		$   (5.7)

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)						32.5		(49.5)		(70.1)		(27.0)		16.7

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0













OS - EchoPark FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
EchoPark Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   1,838.0		$   2,143.8		$   2,116.8		$   1,976.2		$   1,218.9				$   (305.8)		(14.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   95.8		$   111.6		$   170.7		$   110.0		$   28.7				$   (15.8)		(14.1%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   1,933.8		$   2,256.4		$   2,296.7		$   2,095.2		$   1,247.6				$   (322.6)		(14.3%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   56.4		$   39.3				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   2,127.8		$   2,434.4		$   2,463.0		$   2,345.3		$   1,419.0				$   (306.6)		(12.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   15.2		$   (17.1)		$   4.4		$   (56.2)		$   (17.0)				$   32.3		189.0%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (1.3)		$   0.8		$   3.2		$   9.3		$   (0.1)				$   (2.1)		(250.9%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   14.0		$   (16.2)		$   8.7		$   (45.9)		$   (17.0)				$   30.1		186.2%

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   (0.8)				$   -0		0.0%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   46.2		28.5%

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (27.7)		$   (49.9)		$   (58.0)		$   (35.6)		$   (12.1)				$   22.2		44.5%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (73.5)		$   (89.3)		$   (113.2)		$   (88.7)		$   (52.2)				$   15.9		17.8%

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (9.9)		$   (10.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (10.0)		$   (4.3)				$   0.5		4.7%

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   1.7		$   (6.3)		$   (8.5)		$   (6.6)		$   (4.4)				$   8.0		127.8%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (6.5)		$   (9.1)		$   (8.4)		$   (4.9)		$   (2.5)				$   2.6		28.6%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (22.3)		$   (42.6)		$   (34.8)		$   (26.3)		$   (9.4)				$   20.3		47.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (27.6)		$   (39.4)		$   (37.3)		$   (25.7)		$   (10.0)				$   11.8		29.9%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.8)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)				$   81.3		32.9%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (78.3)		$   (204.9)		$   (0.1)		$   -0				$   75.7		96.6%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (21.8)		$   (26.5)		$   (24.6)		$   (16.2)		$   (11.1)				$   4.8		17.9%

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   17.7		$   (190.1)		$   (324.3)		$   (65.4)		$   8.2				$   207.9		109.3%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (14.2)		$   (17.4)		$   (10.6)		$   (5.0)		$   (3.2)				$   3.2		18.3%

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.9)		$   (1.7)		$   (0.9)				$   0.5		15.6%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   0.1		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.1%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(4,623)		(6.3%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(453)		(3.9%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				69,053		73,687		64,259		77,963		57,161				(4,634)		(6.3%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   26,617		$   29,098		$   33,019		$   25,389		$   21,324				$   (2,481)		(8.5%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,663		$   9,693		$   15,190		$   9,428		$   4,001				$   (1,030)		(10.6%)



				New Retail GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail GPU						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				$   452		194.9%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (113)		$   72		$   283		$   796		$   (12)				$   (185)		(257.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				$   394		16.3%

				Total used and F&I GPU						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				$   846		38.8%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   (23.8)		$   0.7		$   0.0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.4		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.7%		152.7%		154.1%		132.9%		83.1%						7,300 bps

				Segment Income		No				$   3.5		$   (132.4)		$   (133.9)		$   (71.9)		$   4.1				$   135.9		102.6%

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.4)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.3%

				EBITDA		No				$   28.0		$   (102.7)		$   (105.4)		$   (54.0)		$   16.1				$   130.6		127.2%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges								$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (2.1)		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0		$   (5.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   2.8		$   5.1		$   -0		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   0.4																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   171.7		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   36.2		21.1%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.8)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)				$   71.8		30.3%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%						5,860 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.2%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   2.9		$   (137.6)		$   (133.9)		$   (67.2)		$   0.3				$   140.5		102.1%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						0.8		(210.8)		(338.8)		(72.1)		4.1				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0		10.0										Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						27.6		$   (83.0)		(105.4)		(46.3)		$   11.0				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						(4.9)		(33.5)		(35.3)		(19.3)		(5.7)				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores
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Slide - EchoPark QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%



				Used vehicles				$   439.2		$   427.4		$   473.7		$   436.0		$   470.3				3%		(7%)

				Wholesale vehicles				30.4		25.4		27.3		21.4		23.8				20%		28%

				Total vehicles				469.6		452.8		501.0		457.4		494.1				4%		(5%)



				Parts, service and collision repair				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				52.9		55.8		58.7		48.8		50.8				(5%)		4%

				Total revenues				522.5		508.6		559.7		506.2		544.9				3%		(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%



				Used vehicles				2.0		6.9		5.4		0.8		4.4				(71%)		(55%)

				Wholesale vehicles				(0.5)		(0.6)		(0.2)		(0.6)		0.0				23%		(100%)

				Total vehicles				1.5		6.3		5.2		0.2		4.4				(76%)		(66%)



				Parts, service and collision repair				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				52.9		55.8		58.7		48.8		50.8				(5%)		4%

				Total gross profit				54.4		62.1		63.9		49.0		55.2				(12%)		(1%)

				SG&A expenses				(43.5)		(42.2)		(44.8)		(42.6)		(40.2)				(3%)		(8%)

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		(0.2)		(1.3)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(5.1)		(5.2)		(5.2)		(5.4)		(5.4)				2%		6%

				Operating income (loss)				5.8		14.7		13.7		(0.3)		9.6				(60%)		(40%)

				Interest expense, floor plan				(2.8)		(2.6)		(3.1)		(3.0)		(3.7)				(7%)		24%

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.7)		(0.7)				(7%)		43%

				Other income (expense), net				-0		-0		(0.1)		0.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Used vehicles				16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(2%)		(8%)

				Wholesale vehicles				3,224		3,097		3,150		2,752		2,720				4%		19%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   122		$   414		$   288		$   46		$   249				(70%)		(51%)

				Total used vehicle and F&I				$   3,359		$   3,747		$   3,411		$   2,974		$   3,111				(10%)		8%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				0.1		(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				0.1		(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)				(76%)		(24%)



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.3		$   (2.6)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   2.7		$   10.9		$   10.1		$   (1.8)		$   2.9				(75%)		(7%)



				Reported gross profit				$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				(12%)		(1%)

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				(12%)		(1%)



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (43.5)		$   (42.2)		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		$   (40.2)				(3%)		(8%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (43.4)		$   (43.0)		$   (45.0)		$   (41.8)		$   (42.5)				(1%)		(2%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				79.8%		69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%				(1,050) bps		(270) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Non-floor plan interest				0.4		0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				5.1		5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   8.2		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9				(50%)		(8%)





				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				$   0.1		$   0.4		$   -0		$   (0.7)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		(75%)		133%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				8.1		16.0		15.8		4.9		9.2		-0		(49%)		(12%)

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment				$   8.2		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9		$   -0		(50%)		(8%)



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - EchoPark QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Mar 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   439.2		$   427.4		$   473.7		$   436.0		$   470.3				$   11.8		2.8%				$   (31.1)		(6.6%)				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   30.4		$   25.4		$   27.3		$   21.4		$   23.8				$   5.0		19.5%				$   6.6		27.7%				0.0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   469.6		$   452.9		$   501.0		$   457.3		$   494.1				$   16.7		3.7%				$   (24.5)		(5.0%)				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   52.9		$   55.8		$   58.7		$   48.8		$   50.8				$   (2.9)		(5.2%)				$   2.1		4.1%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   522.5		$   508.6		$   559.7		$   506.2		$   544.9				$   13.9		2.7%				$   (22.4)		(4.1%)				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   2.0		$   6.9		$   5.4		$   0.8		$   4.4				$   (4.9)		(71.2%)				$   (2.4)		(54.5%)				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (0.5)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.6)		$   -0				$   0.2		23.5%				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				- 0		- 0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   1.5		$   6.3		$   5.2		$   0.2		$   4.4				$   (4.8)		(76.1%)				$   (2.9)		(65.9%)				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   52.9		$   55.8		$   58.7		$   48.8		$   50.8				$   (2.9)		(5.2%)				$   2.1		4.1%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				$   (7.7)		(12.4%)				$   (0.8)		(1.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (7.4)		$   (7.3)		$   (7.7)		$   (6.7)		$   (7.4)				$   (0.1)		(0.8%)				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (18.1)		$   (18.5)		$   (19.3)		$   (17.8)		$   (18.0)				$   0.4		2.1%				$   (0.1)		(0.6%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (2.1)		$   (1.9)		$   (2.1)		$   (2.0)		$   (2.1)				$   (0.2)		(11.9%)				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (0.8)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.9)		$   (0.7)				$   (0.1)		(12.2%)				$   (0.1)		(14.3%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.6)				$   (0.2)		(15.7%)				$   (0.1)		(6.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (6.8)		$   (6.8)		$   (6.6)		$   (6.0)		$   (5.5)				$   (0.0)		(0.7%)				$   (1.3)		(23.6%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (6.6)		$   (5.6)		$   (6.8)		$   (7.7)		$   (4.9)				$   (1.0)		(18.2%)				$   (1.7)		(34.7%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (43.5)		$   (42.2)		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		$   (40.2)				$   (1.3)		(3.0%)				$   (3.3)		(8.2%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   (0.2)		$   (1.3)		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (5.1)		$   (5.2)		$   (5.2)		$   (5.4)		$   (5.4)				$   0.1		1.9%				$   0.3		5.6%				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   5.8		$   14.7		$   13.7		$   (0.3)		$   9.6				$   (8.9)		(60.4%)				$   (3.8)		(39.6%)				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (2.8)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   (3.0)		$   (3.7)				$   (0.2)		(6.5%)				$   0.9		24.3%				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.4)		$   (0.4)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(6.7%)				$   0.3		42.9%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		0.0

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.7%)				$   (2.6)		(50.0%)				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.8%)				$   (2.6)		(50.3%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(389)		(2.3%)				(1,404)		(7.9%)				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		3,224		3,097		3,150		2,752		2,720				127		4.1%				504		18.5%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(389)		(2.3%)				(1,404)		(7.9%)				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   26,855		$   25,530		$   25,199		$   26,146		$   26,485				$   1,325		5.2%				$   369		1.4%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,444		$   8,212		$   8,677		$   7,772		$   8,757				$   1,232		15.0%				$   687		7.8%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   122		$   414		$   288		$   46		$   249				$   (292)		(70.5%)				$   (127)		(50.9%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (156)		$   (211)		$   (67)		$   (220)		$   (10)				$   55		26.0%				$   (146)		(1425.5%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   3,237		$   3,333		$   3,123		$   2,927		$   2,862				$   (96)		(2.9%)				$   375		13.1%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail & F&I GPU				$   3,359		$   3,747		$   3,411		$   2,974		$   3,111				$   (387)		(10.3%)				$   249		8.0%				122.3		248.8



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				80.0%		68.0%		70.1%		87.0%		72.8%						(1,200) bps						(720) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.4		$   (2.7)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.7%)				$   (2.6)		(50.0%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   2.7		$   10.9		$   10.2		$   (1.9)		$   2.9				$   (8.2)		(75.1%)				$   (0.2)		(6.9%)

				EBITDA		No		$   8.1		$   17.2		$   16.0		$   3.4		$   11.3				$   (9.1)		(53.0%)				$   (3.2)		(28.3%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   (0.2)		$   0.8		$   (2.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				$   (7.6)		(12.3%)				$   (0.8)		(1.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (43.4)		$   (43.0)		$   (45.0)		$   (41.9)		$   (42.6)				$   (0.4)		(1.0%)				$   (0.9)		(2.1%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				79.8%		69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%						(1,050) bps						(270) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   2.7		$   10.8		$   10.1		$   (1.9)		$   2.9				$   (8.2)		(75.2%)				$   (0.2)		(7.0%)

		NI		Net Income		No		$   2.7		$   11.1		$   10.1		$   (2.5)		$   3.5				$   (8.4)		(76.0%)				$   (0.8)		(24.0%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   2.6		11.7		10.1		(3.9)		5.2				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.4		0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   5.1		5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   8.2		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9				$   (8.2)		(50.0%)				$   (0.7)		(7.9%)

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				0.1		0.4		(0.1)		(0.7)		(0.3)				$   (0.3)		(75.0%)				$   0.4		133.3%

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				8.1		16.0		15.9		4.9		9.2				$   (7.9)		(49.4%)				$   (1.1)		(12.0%)





&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Powersports FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				(8%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						82.0		88.6		31.8		-0		-0				(8%)

				Used vehicles						22.3		19.5		7.1		-0		-0				14%

				Wholesale vehicles						2.3		2.6		0.3		-0		-0				(6%)

				Total vehicles						106.6		110.7		39.2		-0		-0				(4%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						43.6		45.3		11.7		-0		-0				(4%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total revenues						157.3		163.2		53.5		-0		-0				(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Used vehicles						5.3		5.4		2.0		-0		-0				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						(0.3)		(0.2)		0.1		-0		-0				(18%)

				Total vehicles						16.5		21.8		8.4		-0		-0				(24%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						20.1		21.3		5.8		-0		-0				(6%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total gross profit						43.7		50.3		16.8		-0		-0				(13%)

				SG&A expenses						(35.9)		(38.9)		(12.3)		-0		-0				8%

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(4.2)		(3.4)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(25%)

				Operating income (loss)						3.6		8.0		3.5		-0		-0				(56%)

				Interest expense, floor plan						(2.1)		(0.6)		-0		-0		-0				(208%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.6)		(1.7)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(52%)

				Other income (expense), net						-0		-0		0.2		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						4,244		4,842		1,592		-		-				(12%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						2,228		2,261		590		-		-				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						146		216		35		-		-				(32%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				(21%)

				Used vehicles						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0%

				F&I						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				7%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7		-0		-0

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		1.7		1.0		-0		-0

				Depreciation and amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9		-0		-0

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   6.3		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Powersports FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
Powersports Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   22.3		$   19.5		$   7.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.8		14.5%

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   2.4		$   2.6		$   0.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(6.0%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   106.7		$   110.6		$   39.2		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.0)		(3.6%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   43.6		$   45.3		$   11.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		(3.8%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   157.3		$   163.2		$   53.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.8)		(3.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   5.3		$   5.4		$   2.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(1.3%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (0.2)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		(17.6%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   16.6		$   21.8		$   8.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.2)		(23.9%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   20.1		$   21.3		$   5.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.2)		(5.7%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.1		3.9%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (17.7)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.9)		(28.0%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(9.5%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   0.9		$   0.5		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.4		86.7%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (1.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.3)		(23.0%)

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (7.9)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   5.9		42.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (5.9)		$   (6.9)		$   (2.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   1.0		14.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.0		7.7%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (4.3)		$   (3.4)		$   (0.9)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(25.2%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   3.6		$   8.0		$   3.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.5)		(55.6%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (2.1)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.4)		(208.2%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.6)		$   (1.7)		$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(51.7%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.0		234.9%

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				2,228		2,261		590		- 0		- 0				(33)		(1.5%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				146		216		35		- 0		- 0				(70)		(32.4%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				6,472		7,103		2,182		- 0		- 0				(631)		(8.9%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,988		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,999		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   10,011		$   8,616		$   12,093		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,395		16.2%

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   16,430		$   11,810		$   7,752		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   4,620		39.1%



				New Retail GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,974		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   3		0.1%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (1,647)		$   (947)		$   (60)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (701)		(74.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   75		7.4%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   3,696		$   4,121		$   5,009		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (424)		(10.3%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   2.8		$   6.3		$   3.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.5)		(55.7%)

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   2.9		$   0.7		$   0.4		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.2		309.2%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						82.0%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(480) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

				EBITDA		No				$   5.8		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.0)		(46.0%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   0.5																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.5		9.0%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(370) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (0.7)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.3)		(112.2%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7								Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		1.7		1.0								Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9								Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0												Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0												Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						-0												Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0												Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						0.5												Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						-0												Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0												Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						6.3		$   10.8		4.6								Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Powersports QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   38.8		$   26.9		$   19.4		$   17.5		$   26.9				44%		44%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				38.8		26.9		19.4		17.5		26.9				44%		44%

				Used vehicles				17.2		8.3		5.7		4.7		9.0				107%		91%

				Wholesale vehicles				1.0		0.3		0.8		0.1		1.1				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				57.0		35.5		25.9		22.3		37.0				61%		54%

				Parts, service and collision repair				23.8		10.6		7.0		7.0		20.1				124%		18%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				3.3		2.0		1.5		1.3		2.3				68%		43%

				Total revenues				84.1		48.1		34.4		30.6		59.4				75%		42%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				6.1		3.9		2.7		2.2		4.1				55%		49%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				6.1		3.9		2.7		2.2		4.1				55%		49%

				Used vehicles				2.9		1.6		1.1		1.0		2.2				76%		32%

				Wholesale vehicles				(0.1)		-0		(0.2)		(0.1)		(0.1)				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				8.9		5.5		3.6		3.1		6.2				60%		44%

				Parts, service and collision repair				11.1		5.0		3.4		3.1		9.2				122%		21%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				3.3		2.0		1.5		1.3		2.3				68%		43%

				Total gross profit				23.3		12.5		8.5		7.5		17.7				86%		32%

				SG&A expenses				(13.0)		(10.2)		(9.6)		(8.5)		(11.3)				(28%)		(15%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(6.5)		(1.1)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(1.3)		(1.2)		(1.2)		(1.2)		(1.1)				(3%)		(18%)

				Operating income (loss)				9.0		(5.4)		(3.4)		(2.2)		5.3				267%		70%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.5)		(0.5)		(0.7)				0%		43%

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.6)				(3%)		(17%)

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		$   4.0				221%		95%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025, Q3 2024 - copy column over next quarter, keyed rounding into Q325 YOY % too

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				1,671		1,394		993		940		1,266				20%		32%



				Fleet new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Used vehicles				1,407		817		578		520		777				72%		81%

				Wholesale vehicles				84		58		60		16		99				NM 		NM 



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,655		$   2,828		$   2,681		$   2,338		$   3,249				29%		12%

				Used vehicles				$   2,048		$   2,014		$   1,823		$   1,940		$   2,798				2%		(27%)

				F&I				$   1,066		$   889		$   943		$   868		$   1,136				20%		(6%)





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				0.2		6.5		2.0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				0.2		6.5		2.0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   0.2		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0				552%		96%



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		$   4.0				221%		95%

				Impairment charges				-0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   7.8		$   -0		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		$   4.0				24771%		90%





				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   8.0		$   -0		$   (2.6)		$   (2.9)		$   4.0				22%		95%



				Reported gross profit				$   23.3		$   12.5		$   8.5		$   7.5		$   17.7				86%		32%

				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (13.0)		$   (10.2)		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		$   (11.3)				(28%)		(15%)

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (12.8)		$   (10.2)		$   (8.7)		$   (8.0)		$   (11.3)				(27%)		(14%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				55.1%		81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%				2,600 bps		860 bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		$   4.0				221%		95%

				Non-floor plan interest				0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				1.4		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Hail and storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   10.1		$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8				405%		74%



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Powersports QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Mar 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   38.8		$   26.9		$   19.4		$   17.5		$   26.9				$   11.9		44.1%				$   11.9		44.2%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   38.8		$   26.9		$   19.4		$   17.5		$   26.9				$   11.9		44.1%				$   11.9		44.2%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   17.2		$   8.3		$   5.7		$   4.7		$   9.0				$   8.9		106.7%				$   8.2		91.1%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   1.0		$   0.2		$   0.8		$   0.2		$   1.1				$   0.8		322.8%				$   (0.1)		(9.1%)				- 0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   57.0		$   35.5		$   25.9		$   22.4		$   37.0				$   21.5		60.7%				$   20.0		54.1%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   23.8		$   10.6		$   7.0		$   7.0		$   20.1				$   13.2		124.1%				$   3.7		18.4%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   3.3		$   2.0		$   1.5		$   1.3		$   2.3				$   1.3		67.8%				$   1.0		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   84.1		$   48.1		$   34.3		$   30.6		$   59.4				$   36.0		75.0%				$   24.7		41.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   6.1		$   3.9		$   2.7		$   2.2		$   4.1				$   2.2		54.8%				$   2.0		48.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   6.1		$   3.9		$   2.7		$   2.2		$   4.1				$   2.2		54.8%				$   2.0		48.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   2.9		$   1.6		$   1.1		$   1.0		$   2.2				$   1.3		76.2%				$   0.7		31.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		(277.0%)				$   -0		0.0%				0.0		0.0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   8.9		$   5.6		$   3.7		$   3.2		$   6.2				$   3.3		60.0%				$   2.7		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   11.1		$   5.0		$   3.4		$   3.1		$   9.2				$   6.1		121.9%				$   1.9		20.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   3.3		$   2.0		$   1.5		$   1.3		$   2.3				$   1.3		67.8%				$   1.0		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   23.3		$   12.5		$   8.5		$   7.5		$   17.7				$   10.8		86.0%				$   5.6		31.6%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (0.3)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.4)				$   0.0		1.3%				$   0.1		25.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (6.9)		$   (4.7)		$   (3.9)		$   (4.0)		$   (5.6)				$   (2.2)		(47.7%)				$   (1.3)		(23.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (1.0)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.3)		$   (0.4)		$   (0.7)				$   (0.3)		(40.7%)				$   (0.3)		(42.9%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   0.2		$   0.3		$   0.2		$   (0.1)		$   1.1				$   (0.1)		(21.8%)				$   (0.9)		(81.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (1.4)		$   (0.6)		$   (0.6)		$   (0.3)		$   (1.0)				$   (0.8)		(135.2%)				$   (0.4)		(40.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (2.8)		$   (2.6)		$   (2.3)		$   (1.8)		$   (2.9)				$   (0.2)		(7.2%)				$   0.1		3.4%				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (0.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.4)		$   (1.8)				$   0.7		47.4%				$   1.0		55.6%				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (13.0)		$   (10.2)		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		$   (11.3)				$   (2.8)		(28.0%)				$   (1.7)		(15.0%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (6.5)		$   (1.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   6.5		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (1.3)		$   (1.3)		$   (1.2)		$   (1.2)		$   (1.1)				$   (0.0)		(2.6%)				$   (0.2)		(18.2%)				- 0		0.0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   9.0		$   (5.4)		$   (3.4)		$   (2.2)		$   5.3				$   14.4		266.8%				$   3.7		69.8%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (0.4)		$   (0.4)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.7)				$   (0.0)		(0.4%)				$   0.3		42.9%				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.6)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(2.7%)				$   (0.1)		(16.7%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   0.1				$   (0.1)		(1316.3%)				$   (0.2)		(200.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		(0.0)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1				$   14.3		220.6%				$   3.7		90.2%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1				$   14.3		220.9%				$   3.8		92.8%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		1,671		1,394		993		940		1,266				277		19.9%				405		32.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		1,671		1,394		993		940		1,266				277		19.9%				405		32.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		1,407		817		578		520		777				590		72.2%				630		81.1%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		84		58		60		16		99				26		44.8%				(15)		(15.2%)				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		3,078		2,211		1,571		1,460		2,043				867		39.2%				1,035		50.7%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   23,209		$   19,310		$   19,520		$   18,643		$   21,249				$   3,899		20.2%				$   1,961		9.2%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   23,209		$   19,310		$   19,520		$   18,643		$   21,249				$   3,899		20.2%				$   1,961		9.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   12,243		$   10,183		$   9,832		$   8,959		$   11,568				$   2,060		20.2%				$   675		5.8%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   12,000		$   4,078		$   13,363		$   11,248		$   10,575				$   7,922		194.3%				$   1,425		13.5%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,655		$   2,828		$   2,681		$   2,338		$   3,249				$   828		29.3%				$   406		12.5%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   3,655		$   2,828		$   2,681		$   2,338		$   3,249				$   828		29.3%				$   406		12.5%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   2,048		$   2,014		$   1,823		$   1,940		$   2,798				$   34		1.7%				$   (750)		(26.8%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (743)		$   (457)		$   (905)		$   (476)		$   (1,444)				$   (286)		(62.4%)				$   701		48.5%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   1,066		$   889		$   943		$   868		$   1,136				$   177		19.9%				$   (70)		(6.2%)				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   3,996		$   3,416		$   3,309		$   3,064		$   4,209				$   580		17.0%				$   (213)		(5.1%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   1.6		$   0.8		$   0.6		$   0.5		$   1.3				$   0.8		97.7%				$   0.3		24.3%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   1.0		$   1.0		$   0.8		$   0.7		$   0.8				$   (0.0)		(0.7%)				$   0.1		17.1%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				55.8%		81.1%		112.5%		113.2%		63.8%						2,530 bps						800 bps

				Segment Income		No		$   7.8		$   0.0		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1				$   7.8		24771.1%				$   3.7		90.2%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   8.0		$   6.5		$   (1.5)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1				$   1.5		22.5%				$   3.9		95.1%

				EBITDA		No		$   9.8		$   2.0		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		$   5.8				$   7.8		394.9%				$   4.0		69.0%

				

		Adjustments

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   6.5		$   1.1		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   0.2		$   -0		$   0.9		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   0.2		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   0.2		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   23.3		$   12.5		$   8.5		$   7.5		$   17.7				$   10.8		86.1%				$   5.6		31.7%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (12.9)		$   (10.2)		$   (8.7)		$   (8.0)		$   (11.3)				$   (2.7)		(26.5%)				$   (1.6)		(14.0%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				55.1%		81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%						2,600 bps						860 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   8.0		$   0.0		$   (2.6)		$   (2.9)		$   4.1				$   7.9		25345.8%				$   3.9		96.8%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   7.9		$   (1.8)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.0)		$   4.1				$   9.7		551.9%				$   3.9		95.7%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   7.8		(6.5)		(4.6)		(3.4)		4.0				Income (Loss) Before Taxes

								$   -0		-0

				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   1.4		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   10.1		$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised SG&A

				(In millions)				FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q3 2024		Q3 2025



				Reported:

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				$   220.2		$   248.8

				Advertising				30.1		26.1		36.9		40.5		55.1				13.7		18.8

				Rent				50.1		46.6		42.4		40.3		39.2				9.2		12.7						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Other				255.2		284.6		335.7		377.2		388.7				97.4		114.8

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,273.0		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				$   340.5		$   395.1						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5				$   -0		$   (2.8)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		(4.4)		-0		(2.2)				-0		-0

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		(1.9)		(8.3)				(1.5)		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		(11.0)				(1.8)		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		10.0				-0		-0

				Legal settlements				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		(0.7)

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				Total SG&A adjustments				4.0		(1.2)		4.7		19.0		(8.0)				(3.3)		(3.5)



				Adjusted:

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   937.7		$   1,075.7		$   1,277.7		$   1,333.6		$   1,367.4				$   337.2		$   391.6



				Reported:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				46.8%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				20.6%		21.3%

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.4%		1.1%		0.2%				0.0%		(0.6%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 & Q3 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.0%		0.0%		(0.2%)		0.0%		(0.1%)				0.0%		0.0%

				Storm damage charges				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.1%)		(0.5%)				(0.3%)		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.7%)				(0.4%)		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.6%				0.0%		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Legal settlements				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		(0.1%)

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Total effect of adjustments				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.2%		1.0%		(0.5%)				(0.7%)		(0.7%)



				Adjusted:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.2%		42.1%		45.2%				46.4%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.8%		16.0%		16.2%		19.5%		20.4%				20.3%		20.6%

				Total adjusted SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				71.6%		72.8%



				Reported:

				Total gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				$   470.7		$   537.7						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		2.0				-0		-0						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				$   470.7		$   537.7



				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Adjustments SG&A % sum of parts check				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   -0		$   -0





OS - Franchised SG&A

								FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q3 2024		Q3 2025

				Current Period				12/31/20		12/31/21		12/31/22		12/31/23		12/31/24				9/30/24		9/30/25

				Time				2020M12		2021M12		2022M12		2023M12		2024M12				2024M9		2025M9

				View				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer				Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands				AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts				AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None				None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000				1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)														Sep 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency						CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build

		Reported

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				$   470.7		$   537.7						- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (30.1)		$   (26.1)		$   (36.9)		$   (40.5)		$   (55.1)				$   (13.7)		$   (18.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (422.6)		$   (500.3)		$   (593.9)		$   (583.5)		$   (598.2)				$   (145.7)		$   (157.0)						- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (61.7)		$   (69.7)		$   (84.4)		$   (76.9)		$   (102.1)				$   (26.2)		$   (28.7)						- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (50.1)		$   (46.6)		$   (42.7)		$   (40.3)		$   (39.2)				$   (9.2)		$   (12.7)						- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (30.0)		$   (32.1)		$   (44.6)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.7)				$   (12.3)		$   (13.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (175.6)		$   (219.4)		$   (264.1)		$   (273.1)		$   (294.2)				$   (74.5)		$   (91.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (163.6)		$   (182.8)		$   (206.4)		$   (254.6)		$   (241.8)				$   (58.9)		$   (72.3)						- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (933.7)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,375.4)				$   (340.5)		$   (395.1)						- 0		- 0

				Reported SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%

				

		Adjustments

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5				$   -0		$   (2.8)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   (2.2)				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (1.9)		$   (8.3)				$   (1.5)		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (11.0)				$   (1.8)		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   10.0				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Legal settlements				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   (0.7)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				$   470.7		$   537.7

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (937.8)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,367.4)				$   (337.2)		$   (391.6)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				71.6%		72.8%

				

		Reported		SG&A $

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				$   220.2		$   248.8

				Advertising				$   30.1		$   26.1		$   36.9		$   40.5		$   55.1				$   13.7		$   18.8

				Rent				$   50.1		$   46.6		$   42.7		$   40.3		$   39.2				$   9.2		$   12.7

				Other				$   255.2		$   284.6		$   335.3		$   377.2		$   388.7				$   97.4		$   114.8

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,272.9		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				$   340.5		$   395.1



		Reported		SG&A expenses as % of gross profit

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				46.8%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				20.6%		21.3%

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%

								0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%
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Load Template



																																								Franchised		ERROR:#N/A

		Form Import Template		EBITDA Load																																				EchoPark		ERROR:#N/A

		FormTemplateName:		EBITDA Load		Form Template Name																																		Powersports		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Name:		|WFProfile|		Valid Forms Workflow Name																																		Consolidated		- 0

		Workflow Scenario:		Stats		Workflow Scenario Name																																		Segment		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Time:		|WFTime|		Workflow Time Name																																						Has Data		Annotation		Assumption		Audit Comment		Footnote		Variance Explanation

		Dimension Tokens:		CB#		E#		P#		C#:[USD]		S#:[Stats]		T#:[|WFTime|]		V#:[Periodic]		A#		F#:[EndBal]		O#:[Forms]		IC#:[None]		UD1#:[NonFranchise]		UD2#:[None]		UD3#		UD4#:[None]		UD5#:[None]		UD6#:[None]		UD7#:[None]		UD8#:[None]		AMT#		HD#:[Yes]		AN#		AS#		AD#		FN#		VE#				Descriptions Drive Lookup for Load												Load Acct		Calc Acct		Description

		Data Rows:		Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												60.8																Income (Loss) Before Taxes												Stats_Pretax		EBITDA_Pretax		Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												24.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest												Stats_NonFPInt		EBITDA_NonFPInt		Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												36.3																Depreciation And Amortization												Stats_DepAmt		EBITDA_DepAmt		Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												5.8																Stock-Based Compensation Expense												Stats_StockComp		EBITDA_StockComp		Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships												Stats_LeaseDisp		EBITDA_LeaseDisp		Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges												Stats_Impair		EBITDA_Impair		Impairment Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment												Stats_DebtExt		EBITDA_DebtExt		Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges												Stats_LTComp		EBITDA_LTComp		Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage												Stats_CDKcomp		EBITDA_CDKcomp		Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												2.8																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss												Stats_AcqDisp		EBITDA_AcqDisp		Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses												Stats_ClosedAccrual		EBITDA_ClosedAccrual		Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage												Stats_StormExp		EBITDA_StormExp		Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment												Stats_UsedAdj		EBITDA_UsedAdj		Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA												Stats_TotalEBITDA		EBITDA_Total		Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												2.6																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.4																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												5.1																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												0.1																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Pretax												Excel												7.8																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												1.4																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												0.2																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_NI												Excel												46.8

				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_Tax												Excel												24.4

		New entities MUST be added above this line
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NM = Not MeaningfulNote: SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit metrics are calculated based on actual unrounded amounts.

Q3 2025
Better / (Worse) % Change

(In millions) Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q1 2025 Q4 2024 Q3 2024 Sequential Year-Over-Year

Reported income (loss) before taxes 7.8$                    (6.5)$                   (4.6)$                   (3.4)$                   4.0$                    221% 95%
Impairment charges -                        6.5                      1.1                      -                        -                        NM NM 

Segment income (loss) 7.8$                    -$                      (3.5)$                   (3.4)$                   4.0$                    NM 95%
Long-term compensation charges -                        -                        -                        0.5                      -                        NM NM 
Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss 0.2                      -                        0.9                      -                        -                        NM NM 

Adjusted segment income (loss) 8.0$                    -$                      (2.6)$                   (2.9)$                   4.0$                    22% 95%

Reported gross profit 23.3$                  12.5$                  8.5$                    7.5$                    17.7$                  86% 32%

Reported SG&A expenses (13.0)$                (10.2)$                (9.6)$                   (8.5)$                   (11.3)$                (28%) (15%)
Long-term compensation charges -                        -                        -                        0.5                      -                        NM NM 
Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss 0.2                      -                        0.9                      -                        -                        NM NM 

Adjusted SG&A expenses (12.8)$                (10.2)$                (8.7)$                   (8.0)$                   (11.3)$                (27%) (14%)
Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit 55.1% 81.1% 102.0% 106.6% 63.7% 2,600 bps 860 bps

Income (loss) before taxes 7.8$                    (6.5)$                   (4.6)$                   (3.4)$                   4.0$                    221% 95%
Non-floor plan interest 0.7                      0.7                      0.7                      0.7                      0.6                      NM NM 
Depreciation and amortization 1.4                      1.3                      1.2                      1.2                      1.2                      NM NM 
Impairment charges -                        6.5                      1.1                      -                        -                        NM NM 
Long-term compensation charges -                        -                        -                        0.5                      -                        NM NM 
Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss 0.2                      -                        0.9                      -                        -                        NM NM 

Adjusted EBITDA 10.1$                  2.0$                    (0.7)$                   (1.0)$                   5.8$                    405% 74%


Dates

		Input dates on this tab only - drives dates on all other tabs

		Only change date in ORANGE CELL

		2025		2024

		Current period		PY Current Period

		2025M9		2024M9

		9/30/25		9/30/24



		CY Q4		CY Q3		CY Q2		CY Q1

		2025M12		2025M9		2025M6		2025M3

		12/31/2025		9/30/2025		6/30/2025		3/31/2025

		PY Q4		PY Q3		PY Q2		PY Q1

		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3

		12/31/2024		9/30/2024		6/30/2024		3/31/2024

		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020		FY 2019

		2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

		12/31/2024		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020



Note: FY tab assumes a rolling 5 prior year comparison. 



QTD SEC Build

		\						Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD		9/30/25										9/29/24

								Month		Sep										Sep

								Year		2025										2024

								Date		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2024M9		2024M9		2024M9		2024M9

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions				Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions



										Sep 2025 QTD										Sep 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP				SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP

						Account		Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   1,872.8		$   1,834.0		$   -		$   38.8		6,507,497,550.9		$   1,566.8		$   1,539.9		$   -		$   26.9		$   (0.0)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   26.0		$   26.0		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95,278,002.9		$   22.2		$   22.2		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   -

						Round_100		New Vehicles		$   1,898.8		$   1,860.0		$   -		$   38.8		6,602,775,553.8		$   1,589.0		$   1,562.1		$   -		$   26.9		$   0.0

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		$   1,253.1		$   796.7		$   439.2		$   17.2		4,780,093,558.3		$   1,180.7		$   701.4		$   470.3		$   9.0		$   0.0

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   84.2		$   52.8		$   30.4		$   1.0		287,094,254.6		$   67.2		$   42.4		$   23.8		$   1.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		$   3,236.1		$   2,709.5		$   469.6		$   57.0		11,669,963,366.6		$   2,836.9		$   2,305.9		$   494.1		$   37.0		$   (0.1)

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		$   521.0		$   497.2		$   -		$   23.8		1,796,395,327.4		$   465.6		$   445.5		$   -		$   20.1		$   -

						Round_142		Collision Repair		$   12.9		$   12.9		$   -		$   -		50,140,178.9		$   13.4		$   13.4		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		$   533.9		$   510.1		$   -		$   23.8		1,846,535,506.4		$   479.0		$   458.9		$   -		$   20.1		$   -

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   203.8		$   147.6		$   52.9		$   3.3		707,791,438.9		$   175.6		$   122.4		$   50.8		$   2.3		$   0.1

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		$   3,973.8		$   3,367.2		$   522.5		$   84.1		14,224,290,311.8		$   3,491.5		$   2,887.2		$   544.9		$   59.4		$   0.0

										0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)		0.0		- 0		(0.0)		- 0		- 0		0.0



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		$   1,775.4		$   1,742.7		$   -		$   32.7		(0.0)		$   1,479.2		$   1,456.4		$   -		$   22.8		$   (0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles		$   26.0		$   26.0		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   21.6		$   21.6		$   -		$   -		$   -

								New Vehicles		$   1,801.4		$   1,768.7		$   -		$   32.7		(0.0)		$   1,500.8		$   1,478.0		$   -		$   22.8		$   (0.0)

								Used Vehicles		$   1,207.9		$   756.3		$   437.2		$   14.3		0.1		$   1,139.5		$   666.8		$   465.9		$   6.8		$   0.0

								Wholesale Vehicles		$   87.5		$   55.7		$   30.9		$   1.1		(0.2)		$   68.5		$   43.5		$   23.8		$   1.2		$   -

								Total Vehicles		$   3,096.8		$   2,580.7		$   468.1		$   48.1		(0.1)		$   2,708.8		$   2,188.3		$   489.7		$   30.8		$   (0.0)

								Parts & Service		$   255.6		$   242.9		$   -		$   12.7		0.0		$   233.0		$   222.1		$   -		$   10.9		$   0.0

								Collision Repair		$   5.9		$   5.9		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   6.1		$   6.1		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Total Fixed Operations		$   261.5		$   248.8		$   -		$   12.7		- 0		$   239.1		$   228.2		$   -		$   10.9		$   -

								Total Cost of Sales		$   3,358.3		$   2,829.5		$   468.1		$   60.8		(0.1)		$   2,947.9		$   2,416.5		$   489.7		$   41.7		$   0.0

										0.0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)		- 0		0.0



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   97.4		$   91.3		$   -		$   6.1		388,446,610.1		$   87.6		$   83.5		$   -		$   4.1		$   -

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		2,953,712.9		$   0.6		$   0.6		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		$   97.4		$   91.3		$   -		$   6.1		391,400,323.0		$   88.2		$   84.1		$   -		$   4.1		$   0.0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		$   45.2		$   40.4		$   2.0		$   2.9		170,710,055.4		$   41.2		$   34.6		$   4.4		$   2.2		$   -

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   (3.3)		$   (2.9)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.1)		(5,990,727.3)		$   (1.3)		$   (1.1)		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		$   139.3		$   128.8		$   1.5		$   8.9		556,119,651.1		$   128.1		$   117.6		$   4.4		$   6.2		$   (0.1)

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		$   265.4		$   254.3		$   -		$   11.1		903,890,291.3		$   232.6		$   223.4		$   -		$   9.2		$   -

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		$   7.0		$   7.0		$   -		$   -		27,080,072.0		$   7.3		$   7.3		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		$   272.4		$   261.3		$   -		$   11.1		930,970,363.3		$   239.9		$   230.7		$   -		$   9.2		$   0.0

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   203.8		$   147.6		$   52.9		$   3.3		707,791,438.9		$   175.6		$   122.4		$   50.8		$   2.3		$   0.1

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		$   615.5		$   537.7		$   54.4		$   23.3		2,194,881,453.3		$   543.6		$   470.7		$   55.2		$   17.7		$   0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		$   26.4		$   18.8		$   7.4		$   0.3		84,529,639.8		$   21.5		$   13.7		$   7.4		$   0.4		$   -

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		$   182.0		$   157.0		$   18.1		$   6.9		679,445,645.2		$   169.3		$   145.7		$   18.0		$   5.6		$   0.0

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		$   31.9		$   28.7		$   2.1		$   1.0		111,917,676.9		$   29.0		$   26.2		$   2.1		$   0.7		$   -

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		$   13.3		$   12.7		$   0.8		$   (0.2)		39,585,486.5		$   8.8		$   9.2		$   0.7		$   (1.1)		$   -

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		$   16.9		$   13.8		$   1.7		$   1.4		52,656,694.0		$   14.9		$   12.3		$   1.6		$   1.0		$   -

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		$   101.5		$   91.8		$   6.8		$   2.8		318,145,367.8		$   82.9		$   74.5		$   5.5		$   2.9		$   0.0

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		$   79.6		$   72.3		$   6.6		$   0.8		282,048,938.7		$   65.7		$   58.9		$   4.9		$   1.8		$   0.1

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		$   451.6		$   395.1		$   43.5		$   13.0		1,568,329,449.0		$   392.1		$   340.5		$   40.2		$   11.3		$   0.1

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		(0.0)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_600		Depreciation		$   41.2		$   34.6		$   5.1		$   1.3		150,446,653.5		$   37.9		$   31.5		$   5.4		$   1.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		$   122.7		$   108.0		$   5.8		$   9.0		476,105,350.7		$   113.6		$   98.7		$   9.6		$   5.3		$   (0.0)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		$   18.9		$   18.9		$   -		$   -		78,355,022.7		$   21.5		$   20.9		$   -		$   0.6		$   0.0

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		$   5.0		$   1.8		$   2.8		$   0.4		8,539,838.7		$   1.5		$   (2.2)		$   3.7		$   0.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		$   27.5		$   26.4		$   0.4		$   0.7		117,996,899.7		$   29.8		$   28.5		$   0.7		$   0.6		$   -

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   -		$   0.1		506,678.1		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   0.2

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		$   51.5		$   47.2		$   3.2		$   1.2		205,398,439.2		$   52.8		$   47.1		$   4.4		$   1.2		$   0.1

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   71.2		$   60.8		$   2.6		$   7.8		270,706,911.6		$   60.8		$   51.6		$   5.2		$   4.1		$   (0.1)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   (24.4)										$   13.4

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   46.8										$   74.2

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		$   46.8										$   74.2

										- 0										- 0



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		32,086		30,415		-		1,671				28,657		27,391		-		1,266

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		579		579		-		-				406		406		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units		32,665		30,994		-		1,671				29,063		27,797		-		1,266

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		44,167		26,407		16,353		1,407				43,474		24,940		17,757		777

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		8,957		5,649		3,224		84				7,792		4,973		2,720		99

								Total Units		85,789		63,050		19,577		3,162				80,329		57,710		20,477		2,142

								Total Retail Units		76,253		56,822		16,353		3,078				72,131		52,331		17,757		2,043

								Used:New Ratio		1.38		0.87		NM		NM				1.52		0.91		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		$   58,368		$   60,300		$   -		$   23,209				$   54,676		$   56,220		$   -		$   21,249

								Fleet Unit Price		$   44,815		$   44,815		$   -		$   -				$   54,648		$   54,648		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price		$   58,128		$   60,011		$   -		$   23,209				$   54,675		$   56,198		$   -		$   21,249

								Used Unit Price		$   28,372		$   30,172		$   26,855		$   12,243				$   27,158		$   28,123		$   26,485		$   11,568

								Wholesale Unit Price		$   9,408		$   9,349		$   9,444		$   12,000				$   8,615		$   8,499		$   8,757		$   10,575



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   3,035		$   3,001		$   -		$   3,655				$   3,056		$   3,047		$   -		$   3,249

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   23		$   23		$   -		$   -				$   1,596		$   1,596		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   2,982		$   2,945		$   -		$   3,655				$   3,036		$   3,026		$   -		$   3,249

								Gross per Used Unit		$   1,024		$   1,528		$   122		$   2,048				$   947		$   1,386		$   249		$   2,798

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   (376)		$   (495)		$   (156)		$   (743)				$   (173)		$   (236)		$   (10)		$   (1,444)

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   2,673		$   2,597		$   3,237		$   1,066				$   2,434		$   2,340		$   2,862		$   1,136

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						$   3,237										$   2,862

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck																

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   3,359										$   3,111



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		5.2%		5.0%		0.0%		15.7%				5.6%		5.4%		0.0%		15.3%

								Fleet Vehicles		0.1%		0.1%		0.0%		0.0%				2.9%		2.9%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		5.1%		4.9%		0.0%		15.7%				5.6%		5.4%		0.0%		15.3%

								Used Vehicles		3.6%		5.1%		0.5%		16.7%				3.5%		4.9%		0.9%		24.2%

								Wholesale Vehicles		(4.0%)		(5.3%)		(1.7%)		(6.2%)				(2.0%)		(2.8%)		(0.1%)		(13.7%)

								Fixed Operations		51.0%		51.2%		0.0%		46.7%				50.1%		50.3%		0.0%		45.9%

								Finance & Insurance		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit		15.5%		16.0%		10.4%		27.7%				15.6%		16.3%		10.1%		29.8%



						D001

						GP150								$   -										$   -







&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



QTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD				9/30/25								9/29/24

								Month				Sep								Sep

								Year				2025								2024

								Date				2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2025M9		2024M9		2025M9

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Sep 2025 QTD								Sep 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market

tc={0BB2D8B0-70F8-4FA5-A844-1C50B9FF2CC2}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   1,725.7		$   -		$   35.2				$   1,533.9		$   -		$   26.4

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   24.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.8		$   -		$   -

						Round_100		New Vehicles				$   1,749.7		$   -		$   35.2				$   1,555.7		$   -		$   26.4

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				$   767.4		$   439.2		$   16.2				$   698.6		$   470.3		$   8.7

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   48.8		$   30.4		$   1.0				$   42.1		$   23.8		$   0.9

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   2,565.9		$   469.6		$   52.4				$   2,296.4		$   494.1		$   36.0

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				$   472.0		$   -		$   22.7				$   443.9		$   -		$   19.7

						Round_142		Collision Repair				$   12.9		$   -		$   -				$   13.5		$   -		$   -

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				$   484.9		$   -		$   22.7				$   457.4		$   -		$   19.7

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   137.2		$   51.6		$   3.2				$   121.9		$   51.4		$   2.3

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				$   3,188.0		$   521.2		$   78.3				$   2,875.7		$   545.5		$   58.0

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles				$   1,642.2		$   -		$   29.7				$   1,450.4		$   -		$   22.4

								Fleet Vehicles				$   24.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.1		$   -		$   -

								New Vehicles				$   1,666.2		$   -		$   29.7				$   1,471.5		$   -		$   22.4

								Used Vehicles				$   728.2		$   438.1		$   13.5				$   664.0		$   465.9		$   6.6

								Wholesale Vehicles				$   51.4		$   30.9		$   1.0				$   43.3		$   23.8		$   1.1

								Total Vehicles				$   2,445.8		$   469.0		$   44.2				$   2,178.8		$   489.7		$   30.1

								Parts & Service				$   230.7		$   -		$   12.1				$   221.4		$   -		$   10.6

								Collision Repair				$   5.9		$   -		$   -				$   6.2		$   -		$   -

								Total Fixed Operations				$   236.6		$   -		$   12.1				$   227.6		$   -		$   10.6

								Total Cost of Sales				$   2,682.4		$   469.0		$   56.3				$   2,406.4		$   489.7		$   40.7

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   83.5		$   -		$   5.5				$   83.5		$   -		$   4.0

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   0.7		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				$   83.5		$   -		$   5.5				$   84.2		$   -		$   4.0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				$   39.2		$   1.1		$   2.7				$   34.6		$   4.4		$   2.1

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   (2.6)		$   (0.5)		$   -				$   (1.2)		$   -		$   (0.2)

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				$   120.1		$   0.6		$   8.2				$   117.6		$   4.4		$   5.9

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				$   241.3		$   -		$   10.6				$   222.5		$   -		$   9.1

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				$   7.0		$   -		$   -				$   7.3		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				$   248.3		$   -		$   10.6				$   229.8		$   -		$   9.1

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   137.2		$   51.6		$   3.2				$   121.9		$   51.4		$   2.3

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				$   505.6		$   52.2		$   22.0				$   469.3		$   55.8		$   17.3

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising				$   15.1		$   7.2		$   0.3				$   13.4		$   7.3		$   0.4

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				$   147.6		$   17.8		$   6.4				$   141.6		$   17.7		$   5.2

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				$   23.6		$   2.1		$   1.0				$   26.2		$   2.0		$   0.7

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				$   34.5		$   5.6		$   0.8				$   35.2		$   5.6		$   (0.2)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				$   13.4		$   1.7		$   1.3				$   12.1		$   1.5		$   1.0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				$   61.2		$   3.5		$   1.5				$   53.6		$   3.2		$   1.5

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				$   48.9		$   5.7		$   0.6				$   49.3		$   5.7		$   1.5

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				$   344.3		$   43.6		$   11.9				$   331.4		$   43.0		$   10.1

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_600		Depreciation				$   17.4		$   2.3		$   0.7				$   15.6		$   2.1		$   0.6

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				$   143.9		$   6.3		$   9.4				$   122.3		$   10.7		$   6.6

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				$   17.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.1		$   -		$   0.5

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				$   3.7		$   2.8		$   0.4				$   4.2		$   3.7		$   -

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				$   5.1		$   0.3		$   0.6				$   4.5		$   0.3		$   0.6

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Includes impact of Discops for reporting purposes		$   -		$   -		$   0.1				$   -		$   0.1		$   -

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				$   25.8		$   3.1		$   1.1				$   29.8		$   4.1		$   1.1

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				$   118.1		$   3.2		$   8.3				$   92.5		$   6.6		$   5.5

												- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0										118236224.37

																																		105653472.91

								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				29,269		-		1,497				27,236		-		1,240

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				560		-		-				398		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units				29,829		-		1,497				27,634		-		1,240

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				25,628		16,353		1,325				24,802		17,757		748

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				5,433		3,224		84				4,940		2,720		99

								Total Units				60,890		19,577		2,906				57,376		20,477		2,087

								Total Retail Units				54,897		16,353		2,822				52,038		17,757		1,988

								Used:New Ratio				0.88		NM		0.89				0.91		NM		0.60



								New Retail Unit Price				$   58,960		$   -		$   23,510				$   56,320		$   -		$   21,252

								Fleet Unit Price				$   42,862		$   -		$   -				$   54,740		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price				$   58,658		$   -		$   23,510				$   56,297		$   -		$   21,252

								Used Unit Price				$   29,945		$   26,855		$   12,262				$   28,167		$   26,485		$   11,565

								Wholesale Unit Price				$   8,966		$   9,444		$   12,000				$   8,522		$   8,757		$   10,564



								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   2,852		$   -		$   3,693				$   3,067		$   -		$   3,263

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   133		$   -		$   -				$   1,639		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit				$   2,801		$   -		$   3,693				$   3,047		$   -		$   3,263

								Gross per Used Unit				$   1,530		$   65		$   2,041				$   1,394		$   249		$   2,812

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   (496)		$   (156)		$   (743)				$   (233)		$   (10)		$   (1,444)

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   2,500		$   3,156		$   1,125				$   2,342		$   2,896		$   1,133

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit						$   3,220								$   3,145



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles				4.8%		0.0%		15.7%				5.4%		0.0%		15.4%

								Fleet Vehicles				0.3%		0.0%		0.0%				3.0%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles				4.8%		0.0%		15.7%				5.4%		0.0%		15.4%

								Used Vehicles				5.1%		0.2%		16.6%				4.9%		0.9%		24.3%

								Wholesale Vehicles				(5.5%)		(1.7%)		(6.2%)				(2.7%)		(0.1%)		(13.7%)

								Fixed Operations				51.2%		0.0%		46.9%				50.2%		0.0%		46.0%

								Finance & Insurance				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.0%		28.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.2%		29.8%





Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck
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Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build

								Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD		9/30/25										9/29/24

										Sep										Sep

										2025										2024

								Date		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2024M9		2024M9		2024M9		2024M9

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions

										Sep 2025 YTD										Sep 2024 YTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   5,195.2		$   5,110.1		$   -		$   85.1		6,507.5		$   4,575.2		$   4,510.8		$   -		$   64.4		(0.0)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   77.4		$   77.4		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95.3		$   68.0		$   68.0		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		- 0

						Round_100		New Vehicles		$   5,272.6		$   5,187.5		$   -		$   85.1		6,602.8		$   4,643.2		$   4,578.8		$   -		$   64.4		(0.0)

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		$   3,658.8		$   2,287.3		$   1,340.3		$   31.2		4,780.1		$   3,582.5		$   2,162.8		$   1,402.0		$   17.6		0.1

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   250.5		$   165.1		$   83.2		$   2.1		287.1		$   215.8		$   139.1		$   74.4		$   2.3		0.0

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles		$   9,181.9		$   7,639.9		$   1,423.5		$   118.4		11,670.0		$   8,441.5		$   6,880.7		$   1,476.4		$   84.3		0.1

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		$   1,468.6		$   1,427.3		$   -		$   41.4		1,796.4		$   1,331.8		$   1,295.2		$   -		$   36.6		(0.0)

						Round_142		Collision Repair		$   35.2		$   35.2		$   -		$   -		50.1		$   38.0		$   38.0		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		$   1,503.8		$   1,462.5		$   -		$   41.4		1,846.5		$   1,369.8		$   1,333.2		$   -		$   36.6		(0.0)

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   596.6		$   422.5		$   167.4		$   6.7		707.8		$   517.2		$   366.3		$   145.2		$   5.8		(0.1)

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		$   11,282.3		$   9,524.9		$   1,590.9		$   166.5		14,224.3		$   10,328.5		$   8,580.2		$   1,621.6		$   126.7		(0.0)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		$   4,909.2		$   4,836.8		$   -		$   72.4		(0.0)		$   4,293.4		$   4,238.3		$   -		$   55.1		(0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles		$   76.3		$   76.3		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   65.7		$   65.7		$   -		$   -		- 0

								New Vehicles		$   4,985.5		$   4,913.1		$   -		$   72.4		(0.0)		$   4,359.1		$   4,304.0		$   -		$   55.1		(0.0)

								Used Vehicles		$   3,519.1		$   2,167.5		$   1,326.0		$   25.6		0.0		$   3,449.6		$   2,048.7		$   1,387.6		$   13.3		(0.0)

								Wholesale Vehicles		$   256.6		$   169.8		$   84.5		$   2.2		0.1		$   218.5		$   140.9		$   75.1		$   2.5		(0.0)

								Total Vehicles		$   8,761.2		$   7,250.4		$   1,410.5		$   100.2		0.1		$   8,027.2		$   6,493.6		$   1,462.7		$   70.9		0.0

								Parts & Service		$   721.1		$   699.3		$   -		$   21.9		(0.1)		$   664.6		$   645.0		$   -		$   19.6		(0.0)

								Collision Repair		$   15.8		$   15.8		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   17.8		$   17.8		$   -		$   -		- 0

								Total Fixed Operations		$   736.9		$   715.1		$   -		$   21.9		(0.1)		$   682.4		$   662.8		$   -		$   19.6		(0.0)

								Total Cost of Sales		$   9,498.1		$   7,965.5		$   1,410.5		$   122.1		(0.0)		$   8,709.6		$   7,156.4		$   1,462.7		$   90.5		- 0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		(0.0)		- 0		(0.0)



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   286.0		$   273.3		$   -		$   12.7		388.4		$   281.8		$   272.5		$   -		$   9.3		- 0

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -		$   -		3.0		$   2.3		$   2.3		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		$   287.1		$   274.4		$   -		$   12.7		391.4		$   284.1		$   274.8		$   -		$   9.3		- 0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		$   139.7		$   119.8		$   14.3		$   5.6		170.7		$   132.9		$   114.1		$   14.4		$   4.3		0.1

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   (6.1)		$   (4.7)		$   (1.3)		$   (0.1)		(6.0)		$   (2.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.2)		- 0

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		$   420.7		$   389.5		$   13.0		$   18.2		556.1		$   414.3		$   387.1		$   13.7		$   13.4		0.1

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		$   747.5		$   728.0		$   -		$   19.5		903.9		$   667.2		$   650.2		$   -		$   17.0		- 0

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		$   19.4		$   19.4		$   -		$   -		27.1		$   20.2		$   20.2		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		$   766.9		$   747.4		$   -		$   19.5		931.0		$   687.4		$   670.4		$   -		$   17.0		- 0

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   596.6		$   422.5		$   167.4		$   6.7		707.8		$   517.2		$   366.3		$   145.2		$   5.8		(0.1)

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		$   1,784.2		$   1,559.4		$   180.4		$   44.4		2,194.9		$   1,618.9		$   1,423.8		$   158.9		$   36.2		0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		$   74.6		$   51.4		$   22.4		$   0.8		84.5		$   65.5		$   43.2		$   21.0		$   1.2		0.1

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		$   534.5		$   463.2		$   55.9		$   15.4		679.4		$   512.4		$   443.1		$   55.6		$   13.7		(0.0)

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		$   91.1		$   82.0		$   6.1		$   3.0		111.9		$   84.7		$   75.5		$   7.9		$   1.2		0.1

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		$   33.4		$   31.8		$   2.3		$   (0.7)		39.6		$   25.9		$   29.6		$   (2.7)		$   (1.0)		(0.0)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		$   45.6		$   38.3		$   4.8		$   2.5		52.7		$   39.7		$   33.2		$   5.0		$   1.5		- 0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		$   272.3		$   244.4		$   20.2		$   7.7		318.1		$   237.9		$   215.4		$   16.4		$   6.1		- 0

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		$   193.0		$   170.1		$   18.9		$   4.1		282.1		$   211.3		$   187.0		$   19.9		$   4.6		(0.2)

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		$   1,244.5		$   1,081.2		$   130.6		$   32.8		1,568.3		$   1,177.4		$   1,027.0		$   123.1		$   27.3		0.0

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		$   173.8		$   165.9		$   0.2		$   7.6		- 0		$   2.4		$   1.0		$   1.4		$   -		- 0

						Round_600		Depreciation		$   121.6		$   102.2		$   15.5		$   3.9		150.5		$   111.1		$   91.6		$   16.4		$   3.1		- 0

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		$   244.3		$   210.1		$   34.1		$   0.1		476.1		$   328.0		$   304.2		$   18.0		$   5.8		0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		(0.0)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		$   53.0		$   52.9		$   -		$   0.1		78.4		$   58.7		$   57.2		$   -		$   1.5		- 0

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		$   9.2		$   (0.6)		$   8.6		$   1.3		8.5		$   6.7		$   (4.7)		$   11.3		$   0.1		(0.0)

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		$   82.5		$   79.3		$   1.1		$   2.1		118.0		$   88.1		$   84.1		$   2.0		$   1.9		0.1

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (0.1)		0.5		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   -		$   -		(0.1)

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		$   144.7		$   131.6		$   9.7		$   3.4		205.4		$   154.0		$   137.2		$   13.3		$   3.5		0.0

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   99.6		$   78.5		$   24.4		$   (3.3)		270.7		$   174.0		$   167.0		$   4.7		$   2.3		- 0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   (27.8)										$   (16.6)

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   71.8										$   157.4

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		$   71.8										$   157.4

										- 0										- 0



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		90,639		86,581		-		4,058				82,504		79,200		-		3,304

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		1,533		1,533		-		-				1,299		1,299		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units		92,172		88,114		-		4,058				83,803		80,499		-		3,304

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		131,496		76,801		51,893		2,802				130,361		76,274		52,379		1,708

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		27,730		18,057		9,471		202				23,763		15,326		8,307		130

								Total Units		251,398		182,972		61,364		7,062				237,927		172,099		60,686		5,142

								Total Retail Units		222,135		163,382		51,893		6,860				212,865		155,474		52,379		5,012

								Used:New Ratio		1.45		0.89		NM		NM				1.58		0.96		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		$   57,317		$   59,021		$   -		$   20,967				$   55,454		$   56,954		$   -		$   19,504

								Fleet Unit Price		$   50,519		$   50,519		$   -		$   -				$   52,349		$   52,349		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price		$   57,204		$   58,873		$   -		$   20,967				$   55,406		$   56,880		$   -		$   19,504

								Used Unit Price		$   27,824		$   29,782		$   25,827		$   11,145				$   27,481		$   28,356		$   26,767		$   10,332

								Wholesale Unit Price		$   9,031		$   9,146		$   8,786		$   10,130				$   9,079		$   9,076		$   8,959		$   17,067



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   3,155		$   3,156		$   -		$   3,133				$   3,416		$   3,441		$   -		$   2,820

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   711		$   711		$   -		$   -				$   1,743		$   1,743		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   3,114		$   3,114		$   -		$   3,133				$   3,390		$   3,413		$   -		$   2,820

								Gross per Used Unit		$   1,062		$   1,559		$   276		$   1,992				$   1,020		$   1,497		$   276		$   2,537

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   (220)		$   (255)		$   (145)		$   (709)				$   (113)		$   (118)		$   (78)		$   (1,791)

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   2,686		$   2,586		$   3,227		$   981				$   2,430		$   2,356		$   2,771		$   1,157

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						$   3,227										$   2,771

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   3,503										$   3,047



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		5.5%		5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.2%		6.0%		0.0%		14.5%

								Fleet Vehicles		1.4%		1.4%		0.0%		0.0%				3.3%		3.3%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		5.4%		5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.1%		6.0%		0.0%		14.5%

								Used Vehicles		3.8%		5.2%		1.1%		17.9%				3.7%		5.3%		1.0%		24.6%

								Wholesale Vehicles		(2.4%)		(2.8%)		(1.6%)		(7.0%)				(1.2%)		(1.3%)		(0.9%)		(10.5%)

								Fixed Operations		51.0%		51.1%		0.0%		47.1%				50.2%		50.3%		0.0%		46.4%

								Finance & Insurance		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit		15.8%		16.4%		11.3%		26.7%				15.7%		16.6%		9.8%		28.6%
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Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD				9/30/25								9/29/24

												Sep								Sep

												2025								2024

								Date				2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2025M9		2024M9		2025M9

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit																342449203.34

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted																		314936585.74

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Sep 2025 YTD								Sep 2024 YTD

										SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market

tc={5149B869-8E2F-4F75-B7BD-20BCC6E94053}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   4,964.6		$   -		$   75.0				$   4,491.1		$   -		$   62.3		$   (1,444.4)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,672.7)		$   -0		$   (26.1)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   75.5		$   -		$   -				$   67.6		$   -		$   -		$   (19.8)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (23.7)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_100		New Vehicles				$   5,040.1		$   -		$   75.0				$   4,558.7		$   -		$   62.3		$   (1,464.2)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,696.4)		$   -0		$   (26.1)

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				$   2,225.2		$   1,340.3		$   27.8				$   2,149.7		$   1,392.4		$   16.7		$   (680.4)		$   (488.0)		$   6.5				$   (871.6)		$   (396.2)		$   (2.3)

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   159.1		$   83.2		$   2.1				$   138.1		$   71.2		$   2.0		$   (29.0)		$   (9.5)		$   (0.4)				$   (64.0)		$   (17.0)		$   (0.5)

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   7,424.4		$   1,423.5		$   104.9				$   6,846.5		$   1,463.6		$   81.0		$   (2,173.6)		$   (497.5)		$   0.8				$   (2,632.0)		$   (413.2)		$   (28.9)

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				$   1,386.9		$   -		$   37.9				$   1,289.3		$   -		$   35.2		$   (359.5)		$   -0		$   (4.5)				$   (358.4)		$   -0		$   (9.8)

						Round_142		Collision Repair				$   35.2		$   -		$   -				$   38.0		$   -		$   -		$   (15.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (14.6)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				$   1,422.1		$   -		$   37.9				$   1,327.3		$   -		$   35.2		$   (374.5)		$   -0		$   (4.5)				$   (373.0)		$   -0		$   (9.8)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   407.7		$   163.8		$   6.4				$   364.1		$   146.2		$   5.5		$   (97.6)		$   (31.7)		$   (0.6)				$   (130.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (1.7)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				$   9,254.2		$   1,587.3		$   149.2				$   8,537.9		$   1,609.8		$   121.7		$   (2,645.7)		$   (529.2)		$   (4.3)				$   (3,135.7)		$   (416.4)		$   (40.4)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Cost of Sales																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Retail Vehicles				$   4,700.7		$   -		$   63.8				$   4,218.3		$   -		$   53.2		$   (1,331.9)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,430.6)		$   -0		$   (18.6)

								Fleet Vehicles				$   74.3		$   -		$   -				$   65.3		$   -		$   -		$   (18.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (22.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								New Vehicles				$   4,775.0		$   -		$   63.8				$   4,283.6		$   -		$   53.2		$   (1,350.0)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,452.6)		$   -0		$   (18.6)

								Used Vehicles				$   2,108.0		$   1,328.8		$   22.8				$   2,034.8		$   1,377.6		$   12.6		$   (647.7)		$   (483.9)		$   6.6				$   (824.9)		$   (419.3)		$   (1.1)

								Wholesale Vehicles				$   163.4		$   84.6		$   2.3				$   139.7		$   71.2		$   2.2		$   (29.0)		$   (8.7)		$   (0.4)				$   (64.7)		$   (15.4)		$   (0.6)

								Total Vehicles				$   7,046.4		$   1,413.4		$   88.9				$   6,458.1		$   1,448.8		$   68.0		$   (2,026.7)		$   (492.6)		$   0.9				$   (2,342.2)		$   (434.7)		$   (20.3)

								Parts & Service				$   679.5		$   -		$   19.8				$   642.7		$   -		$   18.8		$   (189.1)		$   -0		$   (3.1)				$   (188.1)		$   -0		$   (5.0)

								Collision Repair				$   15.8		$   -		$   -				$   17.8		$   -		$   -		$   (7.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (7.2)		$   -0		$   -0

								Total Fixed Operations				$   695.3		$   -		$   19.8				$   660.5		$   -		$   18.8		$   (196.7)		$   -0		$   (3.1)				$   (195.3)		$   -0		$   (5.0)

								Total Cost of Sales				$   7,741.7		$   1,413.4		$   108.7				$   7,118.6		$   1,448.8		$   86.8		$   (2,223.4)		$   (492.6)		$   (2.2)				$   (2,537.5)		$   (434.7)		$   (25.3)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross Profit																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   263.9		$   -		$   11.2				$   272.8		$   -		$   9.1		$   (112.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (242.1)		$   -0		$   (7.5)

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   1.2		$   -		$   -				$   2.3		$   -		$   -		$   (1.8)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				$   265.1		$   -		$   11.2				$   275.1		$   -		$   9.1		$   (114.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (243.8)		$   -0		$   (7.5)

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				$   117.2		$   11.5		$   5.0				$   114.9		$   14.8		$   4.1		$   (32.7)		$   (4.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (46.7)		$   23.1		$   (1.2)

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   (4.3)		$   (1.4)		$   (0.2)				$   (1.6)		$   -		$   (0.2)		$   0.0		$   (0.8)		$   (0.0)				$   0.7		$   (1.6)		$   0.1

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				$   378.0		$   10.1		$   16.0				$   388.4		$   14.8		$   13.0		$   (146.9)		$   (4.9)		$   (0.1)				$   (289.8)		$   21.5		$   (8.6)

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				$   707.4		$   -		$   18.1				$   646.6		$   -		$   16.4		$   (170.4)		$   -0		$   (1.4)				$   (170.3)		$   -0		$   (4.8)

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				$   19.4		$   -		$   -				$   20.2		$   -		$   -		$   (7.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (7.4)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				$   726.8		$   -		$   18.1				$   666.8		$   -		$   16.4		$   (177.8)		$   -0		$   (1.4)				$   (177.7)		$   -0		$   (4.8)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   407.7		$   163.8		$   6.4				$   364.1		$   146.2		$   5.5		$   (97.6)		$   (31.7)		$   (0.6)				$   (130.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (1.7)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				$   1,512.5		$   173.9		$   40.5				$   1,419.3		$   161.0		$   34.9		$   (422.3)		$   (36.6)		$   (2.1)				$   (598.2)		$   18.3		$   (15.1)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								SG&A Expenses																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_500_A		Advertising				$   42.9		$   21.9		$   0.8				$   38.1		$   20.5		$   1.1		$   (7.3)		$   (5.2)		$   (0.7)				$   (5.4)		$   (3.8)		$   (0.6)

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				$   441.2		$   54.9		$   13.7				$   429.8		$   52.1		$   12.6		$   (142.0)		$   (14.8)		$   (2.7)				$   (138.4)		$   (14.9)		$   (0.9)

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				$   72.9		$   6.1		$   1.8				$   75.6		$   6.0		$   1.2		$   (29.2)		$   (1.9)		$   0.2				$   (21.0)		$   (2.1)		$   (0.3)

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				$   103.9		$   16.8		$   2.5				$   106.1		$   16.5		$   1.6		$   (38.9)		$   (5.3)		$   0.3				$   (28.9)		$   (4.7)		$   (0.7)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				$   37.2		$   4.5		$   2.4				$   32.7		$   4.0		$   1.5		$   (7.0)		$   (0.8)		$   0.6				$   (12.6)		$   (1.9)		$   -0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				$   175.7		$   10.4		$   4.0				$   161.3		$   9.5		$   3.3		$   (41.9)		$   (2.5)		$   (0.1)				$   (52.2)		$   (3.1)		$   (6.3)

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				$   147.0		$   17.6		$   2.9				$   146.7		$   16.8		$   3.7		$   (47.3)		$   (4.4)		$   (1.7)				$   (25.3)		$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				$   1,020.8		$   132.2		$   28.1				$   990.3		$   125.4		$   25.0		$   (313.6)		$   (34.9)		$   (4.1)				$   (283.8)		$   (33.2)		$   (11.1)

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				$   165.9		$   -		$   6.5				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   165.9		$   -0		$   6.5				$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_600		Depreciation				$   51.3		$   6.9		$   2.1				$   45.4		$   6.6		$   1.8		$   (10.3)		$   (2.0)		$   (0.4)				$   (8.9)		$   (2.3)		$   (0.3)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				$   274.5		$   34.8		$   3.8				$   383.6		$   29.0		$   8.1		$   (264.3)		$   0.3		$   (4.1)				$   (304.5)		$   53.8		$   (3.7)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				$   51.0		$   -		$   -				$   57.7		$   -		$   1.2		$   (27.0)		$   -0		$   (1.2)				$   8.5		$   -0		$   0.7

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				$   10.8		$   8.6		$   1.1				$   11.9		$   11.2		$   0.1		$   (5.4)		$   (5.5)		$   0.4				$   (4.1)		$   (2.8)		$   0.1

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				$   14.8		$   0.9		$   1.9				$   13.1		$   0.9		$   1.7		$   (2.9)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.7)				$   -0		$   (0.4)		$   -0

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)				$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		$   -		$   -		$   0.0		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				$   76.5		$   9.4		$   2.9				$   82.6		$   12.1		$   3.0		$   (35.3)		$   (5.9)		$   (1.6)				$   4.3		$   (3.2)		$   0.8

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				$   198.0		$   25.4		$   0.9				$   301.0		$   16.9		$   5.1		$   (229.0)		$   6.2		$   (2.5)				$   (308.8)		$   57.0		$   (4.5)

												- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								FINANCIAL METRICS:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				84,746		-		3,584				78,703		-		3,215		$   (26,392.0)		$   -0		$   (587.0)				$   (27,344.0)		$   -0		$   (1,620.0)

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				1,514		-		-				1,291		-		-		$   (291.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (680.0)		$   -0		$   -0

						NewSales_U		New Units				86,260		-		3,584				79,994		-		3,215		$   (26,683.0)		$   -0		$   (587.0)				$   (28,024.0)		$   -0		$   (1,620.0)

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				74,900		51,893		2,516				75,692		52,016		1,617		$   (26,565.0)		$   (16,797.0)		$   391.0				$   (23,371.0)		$   (10,589.0)		$   (601.0)

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				17,566		9,471		199				15,161		8,098		130		$   (3,341.0)		$   (1,379.0)		$   56.0				$   (5,163.0)		$   (1,277.0)		$   (85.0)

								Total Units				178,726		61,364		6,299				170,847		60,114		4,962		$   (56,589.0)		$   (18,176.0)		$   (140.0)				$   (56,558.0)		$   (11,866.0)		$   (2,306.0)

								Total Retail Units				159,646		51,893		6,100				154,395		52,016		4,832		$   (52,957.0)		$   (16,797.0)		$   (196.0)				$   (50,715.0)		$   (10,589.0)		$   (2,221.0)

								Used:New Ratio				0.88		NM		0.70				0.96		NM		0.50		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.2				$   0.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Unit Price				$   58,582		$   -		$   20,937				$   57,063		$   -		$   19,380		$   914.4		$   -0		$   1,675.6				$   (1,059.5)		$   -0		$   1,091.8

								Fleet Unit Price				$   49,868		$   -		$   -				$   52,363		$   -		$   -		$   (2,918.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   6,004.1		$   -0		$   -0

								New Unit Price				$   58,429		$   -		$   20,937				$   56,988		$   -		$   19,380		$   839.4		$   -0		$   1,675.6				$   (920.7)		$   -0		$   1,091.8

								Used Unit Price				$   29,709		$   25,828		$   11,060				$   28,401		$   26,768		$   10,315		$   1,072.5		$   (788.6)		$   1,014.9				$   (2,097.5)		$   (1,801.2)		$   1,752.6

								Wholesale Unit Price				$   9,057		$   8,786		$   10,249				$   9,104		$   8,797		$   15,331		$   56.7		$   249.1		$   (6,464.5)				$   (837.5)		$   (619.8)		$   3,473.4

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   3,114		$   -		$   3,112				$   3,466		$   -		$   2,834		$   (272.2)		$   -0		$   425.0				$   (1,389.1)		$   -0		$   (595.6)

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   760		$   -		$   -				$   1,757		$   -		$   -		$   (876.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (285.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Unit				$   3,073		$   -		$   3,112				$   3,439		$   -		$   2,834		$   (285.6)		$   -0		$   425.0				$   (1,365.3)		$   -0		$   (595.6)

								Gross per Used Unit				$   1,565		$   221		$   1,993				$   1,518		$   285		$   2,551		$   87.4		$   (6.3)		$   (427.3)				$   (113.0)		$   417.5		$   165.3

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   (247)		$   (145)		$   (634)				$   (112)		$   (7)		$   (1,813)		$   (35.2)		$   (83.5)		$   1,047.8				$   5.2		$   (181.0)		$   (862.4)

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   2,554		$   3,157		$   1,049				$   2,359		$   2,812		$   1,128		$   177.4		$   309.9		$   (57.0)				$   (53.9)		$   425.5		$   110.9

								Combined Used F&I per Retail Unit						$   3,377								$   3,096				$   -0		$   303.6		$   -0				$   -0		$   843.0		$   -0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								GPM %:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Vehicles				5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.1%		0.0%		14.6%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles				1.5%		0.0%		0.0%				3.4%		0.0%		0.0%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								New Vehicles				5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.0%		0.0%		14.6%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Used Vehicles				5.3%		0.9%		18.0%				5.3%		1.1%		24.7%		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   (0.1)				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   (0.0)

								Wholesale Vehicles				(2.7%)		(1.6%)		(6.2%)				(1.2%)		(0.1%)		(11.8%)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)

								Fixed Operations				51.1%		0.0%		47.7%				50.2%		0.0%		46.6%		$   0.0		$   -0		$   0.0				$   0.0		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Finance & Insurance				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		11.0%		27.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.0%		28.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0		$   (0.0)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0		$   (0.0)



Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck





&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



Non-GAAP Appendix Support-->





Slide - Consolidated FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,602.8		6,396.8		5,722.0		5,118.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						4,780.1		5,213.6		5,515.4		4,933.6		3,604.2				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						287.1		318.8		484.9		367.2		197.4				(10%)

				Total vehicles						11,670.0		11,929.2		11,722.3		10,418.8		8,082.8				(2%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,846.5		1,759.5		1,599.7		1,340.4		1,194.3				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total revenues						14,224.3		14,372.4		14,001.1		12,396.4		9,767.0				(1%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						388.4		535.4		662.8		459.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.6		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						391.4		539.4		667.7		461.4		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						170.7		151.2		180.8		133.0		105.2				13%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(6.0)		(2.6)		(3.1)		9.6		0.1				(132%)

				Total vehicles						556.1		688.0		845.4		604.0		339.4				(19%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						928.9		874.0		792.5		673.1		594.3				6%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total gross profit						2,192.8		2,245.7		2,317.0		1,914.3		1,423.6				(2%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,577.0)		(1,600.5)		(1,555.1)		(1,274.7)		(1,028.7)				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(3.9)		(79.3)		(320.4)		(0.1)		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(150.4)		(142.3)		(127.5)		(101.1)		(91.0)				(6%)

				Operating income (loss)						461.5		423.6		314.0		538.4		33.9				9%

				Interest expense, floor plan						(86.9)		(67.2)		(34.3)		(16.7)		(27.2)				(29%)

				Interest expense, other, net						(118.0)		(114.6)		(89.9)		(48.0)		(41.6)				(3%)

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.1		0.2		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(34.8)				6%

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				21%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				3%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				24%



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2%)

				Wholesale vehicles						32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				0%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				15%

				F&I						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				3%







				(In millions, except per share data)				LTM Q3 2025		FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total pre-tax adjustments						14.6		79.9		315.7		23.3		260.0

				Tax effect of above items						(3.8)		(19.9)		(22.6)		(5.9)		(40.4)

				Non-recurring tax items						(31.0)		5.8		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						(20.2)		65.8		293.1		17.4		219.6

				Adjusted net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   195.8		$   244.0		$   381.6		$   366.3		$   168.9



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85

				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)

				Impairment charges						3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.0



				Reported gross profit						$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   2,194.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.1)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.4		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.9)		$   (1,559.8)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%

				Reported net income (loss)				$   130.4		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				51.2		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6

				Income (loss) before taxes				181.6		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)

				Non-floor plan interest				106.1		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7

				Depreciation and amortization				167.1		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9

				Stock-based compensation expense				22.8		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges				175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)

				Hail and storm damage charges				8.2		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				(Gain) loss on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   615.3		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,490.2		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1

				Cash and equivalents				(89.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)

				Floor plan deposit balance				(175.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)

				Net debt				$   1,225.8		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				1.99		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.42		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94









OS - Consolidated FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						SEC		SEC		SEC		SEC		ContOps

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to SEC for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2023
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2022
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2021
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2020
YTD 
Continuing Operations				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.5		$   4,224.4				$   202.9		3.2%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,602.8		$   6,396.8		$   5,722.0		$   5,118.0		$   4,281.2				$   206.0		3.2%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   4,780.1		$   5,213.6		$   5,515.4		$   4,877.2		$   3,564.8				$   (433.5)		(8.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   287.1		$   318.8		$   484.9		$   367.3		$   197.4				$   (31.7)		(9.9%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   11,670.0		$   11,929.2		$   11,722.3		$   10,362.5		$   8,043.4				$   (259.2)		(2.2%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,846.5		$   1,759.5		$   1,599.7		$   1,396.8		$   1,233.7				$   87.0		4.9%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   14,224.3		$   14,372.4		$   14,001.1		$   12,396.4		$   9,767.0				$   (148.1)		(1.0%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   388.4		$   535.4		$   662.8		$   459.7		$   233.2				$   (146.9)		(27.4%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   391.4		$   539.4		$   667.7		$   461.4		$   234.1				$   (148.0)		(27.4%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   170.7		$   151.2		$   180.7		$   131.9		$   106.0				$   19.5		12.9%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (6.0)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   9.9		$   (0.9)				$   (3.4)		(132.3%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   556.1		$   688.0		$   845.3		$   603.2		$   339.2				$   (131.9)		(19.2%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   928.9		$   874.0		$   792.5		$   674.0		$   594.6				$   54.9		6.3%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (52.9)		(2.4%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (84.5)		$   (92.2)		$   (95.4)		$   (61.6)		$   (42.2)				$   7.7		8.3%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (689.4)		$   (686.7)		$   (711.6)		$   (588.9)		$   (474.8)				$   (2.7)		(0.4%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (113.6)		$   (88.8)		$   (94.4)		$   (79.7)		$   (66.1)				$   (24.9)		(28.0%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (36.6)		$   (46.1)		$   (51.3)		$   (53.3)		$   (54.5)				$   9.5		20.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (53.1)		$   (56.4)		$   (53.2)		$   (37.0)		$   (32.4)				$   3.3		5.9%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (324.5)		$   (329.6)		$   (303.2)		$   (245.6)		$   (185.0)				$   5.1		1.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (275.3)		$   (300.8)		$   (245.9)		$   (208.5)		$   (173.7)				$   25.5		8.5%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.0)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)				$   23.5		1.5%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (3.9)		$   (79.3)		$   (320.4)		$   (0.1)		$   (270.0)				$   75.5		95.1%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (150.4)		$   (142.3)		$   (127.5)		$   (101.1)		$   (91.0)				$   (8.2)		(5.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   461.5		$   423.6		$   314.0		$   538.4		$   33.9				$   37.9		9.0%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (86.9)		$   (67.2)		$   (34.3)		$   (16.7)		$   (27.2)				$   (19.7)		(29.3%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (116.0)		$   (112.9)		$   (89.2)		$   (46.5)		$   (41.9)				$   (3.4)		(3.0%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.2		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(636.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)				$   14.2		5.9%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				$   37.8		21.2%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3,584		3.2%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				117,499		114,110		103,283		103,486		93,281				3,389		3.0%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2,890)		(1.6%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				(107)		(0.3%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				288,951		288,257		274,377		283,235		250,964				694		0.2%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   56,247		$   56,236		$   55,577		$   49,963		$   45,948				$   12		0.0%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,011		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   56,194		$   56,058		$   55,402		$   49,456		$   45,896				$   136		0.2%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   27,590		$   29,598		$   31,842		$   26,609		$   22,417				$   (2,009)		(6.8%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,910		$   9,860		$   13,727		$   9,981		$   6,158				$   (951)		(9.6%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				$   (1,418)		(29.7%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,293		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,331		$   4,727		$   6,464		$   4,458		$   2,510				$   (1,396)		(29.5%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				$   127		14.8%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (186)		$   (80)		$   (87)		$   269		$   (27)				$   (106)		(133.1%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				$   78		3.3%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,385		$   4,754		$   5,550		$   4,339		$   3,304				$   (369)		(7.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   472.8		$   459.9		$   389.7		$   342.0		$   284.1				$   12.9		2.8%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   178.0		$   141.4		$   132.8		$   125.0		$   127.9				$   36.6		25.9%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.9%		71.3%		67.1%		66.6%		72.3%						(60) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.3				$   (61.2)		(19.1%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.1				$   (51.1)		(15.9%)

				EBITDA		No				$   528.5		$   578.1		$   727.9		$   607.4		$   367.8				$   (49.6)		(8.6%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (5.6)		$   (20.7)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (9.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   5.5		$   5.1		$   4.4		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment										$   -0		$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.4				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   14.6		$   79.9		$   315.7		$   23.3		$   260.0

				Tax effect of above items						$   (3.8)		$   (19.9)		$   (22.6)		$   (5.9)		$   (40.4)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   (31.0)		$   5.8																<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   (20.2)		$   65.8		$   293.1		$   17.4		$   219.6

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,194.9		$   2,255.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (60.8)		(2.7%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.8)		$   (1,559.7)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)				$   41.5		2.6%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%						(10) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.9		$   505.8		$   481.4		$   225.2				$   (51.2)		(15.9%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   195.8		$   244.1		$   381.7		$   366.3		$   168.9				$   (48.3)		(19.8%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				$   1.21		24.3%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85				$   (1.21)		(17.8%)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net income (loss)				$   130.4		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)				Net income (loss)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				$   51.2		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6				Income tax (benefit) expense

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   181.6		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)				Income (loss) before taxes



				Non-floor plan interest				$   106.1		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7				Non-floor plan interest

				Depreciation and amortization				$   167.1		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9				Depreciation and amortization

				Stock-based compensation expense				$   22.8		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-based compensation expense

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships

				Impairment charges				$   175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0				Impairment charges

				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment				$   -0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment

				Long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0				Long-term compensation charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		13.4		-0										Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   3.0		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss

				Storm damage charges				$   8.2		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   (50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				(Gain) loss on legal settlements				$   0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				(Gain) loss on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   615.3		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,490.2		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1				Long-term debt (including current portion)

				Cash and equivalents				$   (89.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)				Cash and equivalents

				Floor plan deposit balance				$   (175.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)				Floor plan deposit balance

				Net debt				$   1,225.8		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6				Net debt



				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				1.99		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio



				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.42		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio
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Slide - Consolidated QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   1,872.8		$   1,666.1		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		$   1,566.8				12%		20%

				Fleet new vehicles				26.0		29.4		22.1		27.3		22.2				(12%)		17%

				Total new vehicles				1,898.8		1,695.5		1,678.4		1,959.6		1,589.0				12%		19%

				Used vehicles				1,253.1		1,180.7		1,225.0		1,197.6		1,180.7				6%		6%

				Wholesale vehicles				84.2		83.3		82.7		71.3		67.2				1%		25%

				Total vehicles				3,236.1		2,959.5		2,986.1		3,228.5		2,836.9				9%		14%

				Parts, service and collision repair				533.9		495.6		474.4		476.7		479.0				8%		11%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				203.8		202.1		190.8		190.6		175.6				1%		16%

				Total revenues				3,973.8		3,657.2		3,651.3		3,895.8		3,491.5				9%		14%

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				97.4		99.2		89.4		106.6		87.6				(2%)		11%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		0.5		0.6		0.7		0.6				(100%)		(100%)

				Total new vehicles				97.4		99.7		90.0		107.3		88.2				(2%)		10%

				Used vehicles				45.2		48.1		46.4		37.8		41.2				(6%)		10%

				Wholesale vehicles				(3.3)		(1.6)		(1.4)		(3.3)		(1.3)				(113%)		(154%)

				Total vehicles				139.3		146.2		135.0		141.8		128.1				(5%)		9%

				Parts, service and collision repair				272.4		253.9		240.6		241.6		239.9				7%		14%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				203.8		202.1		190.8		190.6		175.6				1%		16%

				Total gross profit				615.5		602.2		566.4		574.0		543.6				2%		13%

				SG&A expenses				(451.6)		(412.6)		(380.3)		(399.6)		(392.1)				(9%)		(15%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(172.4)		(1.4)		(1.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(41.2)		(40.5)		(39.7)		(39.4)		(37.9)				(1%)		(9%)

				Operating income (loss)				122.7		(23.3)		145.0		133.5		113.6				626%		8%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(23.9)		(18.3)		(20.0)		(21.4)		(23.0)				(30%)		(4%)						Keyed rounding in Q4 2024, update next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net				(27.5)		(27.4)		(27.6)		(29.9)		(29.8)				0%		8%

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		(0.1)		-0		(0.1)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				203%		17%

				Income tax benefit (expense)				(24.4)		23.5		(26.8)		(23.5)		13.4				(204%)		(282%)

				Net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9				(3%)		(1%)

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.33		$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13				199%		(38%)



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				32,086		29,478		29,075		33,190		28,657				9%		12%

				Fleet new vehicles				579		571		383		506		406				1%		43%

				Used vehicles				44,167		42,512		44,817		42,896		43,474				4%		2%

				Wholesale vehicles				8,957		9,368		9,405		8,460		7,792				(4%)		15%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,035		$   3,365		$   3,075		$   3,212		$   3,056				(10%)		(1%)

				Used vehicles				$   1,024		$   1,131		$   1,034		$   881		$   947				(9%)		8%

				F&I				$   2,673		$   2,807		$   2,582		$   2,505		$   2,434				(5%)		10%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except per share data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total pre-tax adjustments				3.7		168.1		(26.7)		(7.5)		1.0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				(1.0)		(46.3)		7.4		2.0		(0.2)				NM 		NM 

				Non-recurring tax items				-0		-0		-0		-0		(31.0)				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				2.7		121.8		(19.3)		(5.5)		(30.2)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   49.5		$   76.2		$   51.3		$   53.1		$   44.0				(35%)		13%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9				(1%)		(1%)

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.41		$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26				(36%)		12%

				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   71.2		$   (69.1)		$   97.4		$   82.1		$   60.8				203%		17%

				Impairment charges				-0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   71.2		$   103.3		$   98.8		$   83.6		$   60.8				(31%)		17%

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   74.9		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.6		$   61.8				(24%)		21%





				Reported gross profit				$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				2%		13%

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				2%		13%



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (451.6)		$   (412.6)		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		$   (392.1)				(9%)		(15%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (447.9)		$   (416.9)		$   (408.4)		$   (408.6)		$   (391.1)				(7%)		(15%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				72.8%		69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%				(360) bps		(90) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				24.4		(23.5)		26.8		23.5		(13.4)				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				203%		17%

				Non-floor plan interest				25.8		25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				42.8		42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				-0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.1		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.4		$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0				(13%)		11%



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Consolidated QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Jun 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Mar 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Dec 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Sep 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   1,872.8		$   1,666.1		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		$   1,566.8				$   206.7		12.4%				$   306.0		19.5%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   26.0		$   29.5		$   22.0		$   27.3		$   22.2				$   (3.5)		(11.8%)				$   3.8		17.1%				- 0		0.0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   1,898.8		$   1,695.5		$   1,678.4		$   1,959.6		$   1,589.0				$   203.3		12.0%				$   309.8		19.5%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   1,253.1		$   1,180.7		$   1,225.0		$   1,197.6		$   1,180.7				$   72.4		6.1%				$   72.4		6.1%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   84.2		$   83.4		$   82.8		$   71.4		$   67.2				$   0.8		1.0%				$   17.0		25.3%				- 0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   3,236.1		$   2,959.6		$   2,986.1		$   3,228.5		$   2,836.9				$   276.5		9.3%				$   399.2		14.1%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   533.9		$   495.6		$   474.4		$   476.7		$   479.0				$   38.3		7.7%				$   54.9		11.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   203.8		$   202.1		$   190.8		$   190.6		$   175.6				$   1.7		0.9%				$   28.2		16.1%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   3,973.8		$   3,657.2		$   3,651.3		$   3,895.8		$   3,491.5				$   316.6		8.7%				$   482.3		13.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   97.4		$   99.2		$   89.4		$   106.6		$   87.6				$   (1.8)		(1.8%)				$   9.8		11.2%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   0.7		$   0.6				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				$   (0.6)		(100.0%)				- 0		0.0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   97.4		$   99.7		$   90.0		$   107.3		$   88.2				$   (2.3)		(2.3%)				$   9.2		10.4%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   45.2		$   48.1		$   46.4		$   37.8		$   41.2				$   (2.9)		(6.0%)				$   4.0		9.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (3.3)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.2)		$   (3.3)		$   (1.3)				$   (1.8)		(113.1%)				$   (2.0)		(153.8%)				- 0		(0.0)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   139.3		$   146.2		$   135.1		$   141.8		$   128.1				$   (6.9)		(4.7%)				$   11.2		8.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   272.4		$   253.9		$   240.6		$   241.6		$   239.9				$   18.5		7.3%				$   32.5		13.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   203.8		$   202.1		$   190.8		$   190.6		$   175.6				$   1.7		0.9%				$   28.2		16.1%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				$   13.3		2.2%				$   71.9		13.2%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (26.4)		$   (24.4)		$   (23.8)		$   (19.1)		$   (21.5)				$   (2.0)		(8.2%)				$   (4.9)		(22.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (182.0)		$   (176.5)		$   (175.9)		$   (177.0)		$   (169.3)				$   (5.5)		(3.1%)				$   (12.7)		(7.5%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (31.9)		$   (30.2)		$   (29.1)		$   (29.0)		$   (29.0)				$   (1.7)		(5.8%)				$   (2.9)		(10.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (13.3)		$   (9.9)		$   (10.2)		$   (10.7)		$   (8.8)				$   (3.4)		(34.5%)				$   (4.5)		(51.1%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (16.9)		$   (14.2)		$   (14.5)		$   (13.3)		$   (14.9)				$   (2.7)		(18.6%)				$   (2.0)		(13.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (101.5)		$   (88.3)		$   (82.5)		$   (86.5)		$   (82.9)				$   (13.2)		(15.0%)				$   (18.6)		(22.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (79.6)		$   (69.1)		$   (44.2)		$   (64.1)		$   (65.7)				$   (10.5)		(15.3%)				$   (13.9)		(21.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (451.6)		$   (412.6)		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		$   (392.1)				$   (39.0)		(9.5%)				$   (59.5)		(15.2%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (172.4)		$   (1.4)		$   (1.5)		$   -0				$   172.4		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (41.2)		$   (40.6)		$   (39.8)		$   (39.3)		$   (37.9)				$   (0.6)		(1.4%)				$   (3.3)		(8.7%)				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   122.7		$   (23.3)		$   145.0		$   133.5		$   113.6				$   146.0		625.8%				$   9.1		8.0%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (23.9)		$   (18.3)		$   (20.0)		$   (21.5)		$   (23.0)				$   (5.6)		(30.3%)				$   (0.9)		(3.9%)				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (27.5)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items		$   (27.4)		$   (27.5)		$   (29.6)		$   (29.2)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.4%)				$   2.3		7.7%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.1)		(450.6%)				$   (0.1)		(1407374883553400.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		(0.0)		0.0

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   71.2		$   (69.1)		$   97.4		$   82.1		$   60.8				$   140.3		203.0%				$   10.4		17.1%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   (24.4)		$   23.5		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		$   13.4				$   (47.9)		(203.8%)				$   (37.8)		(282.1%)				- 0		- 0

		NI		Net Income		No		$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				$   92.4		202.6%				$   (27.4)		(36.9%)				- 0		- 0

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		32,086		29,478		29,075		33,190		28,657				2,608		8.8%				3,429		12.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		579		571		383		506		406				8		1.4%				173		42.6%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		32,665		30,049		29,458		33,696		29,063				2,616		8.7%				3,602		12.4%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		44,167		42,512		44,817		42,896		43,474				1,655		3.9%				693		1.6%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		8,957		9,368		9,405		8,460		7,792				(411)		(4.4%)				1,165		15.0%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		76,253		71,990		73,892		76,086		72,131				4,263		5.9%				4,122		5.7%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   58,368		$   56,519		$   56,967		$   58,219		$   54,676				$   1,850		3.3%				$   3,693		6.8%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   44,815		$   51,607		$   57,518		$   53,906		$   54,648				$   (6,791)		(13.2%)				$   (9,833)		(18.0%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   58,128		$   56,425		$   56,974		$   58,154		$   54,675				$   1,703		3.0%				$   3,453		6.3%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   28,372		$   27,773		$   27,333		$   27,918		$   27,158				$   600		2.2%				$   1,214		4.5%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,408		$   8,900		$   8,802		$   8,434		$   8,615				$   508		5.7%				$   793		9.2%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,035		$   3,365		$   3,075		$   3,212		$   3,056				$   (330)		(9.8%)				$   (21)		(0.7%)				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   23		$   918		$   1,444		$   1,363		$   1,596				$   (895)		(97.5%)				$   (1,574)		(98.6%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   2,982		$   3,318		$   3,054		$   3,185		$   3,036				$   (337)		(10.1%)				$   (54)		(1.8%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   1,024		$   1,131		$   1,034		$   881		$   947				$   (107)		(9.4%)				$   77		8.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (376)		$   (165)		$   (128)		$   (391)		$   (173)				$   (210)		(127.3%)				$   (203)		(117.7%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   2,673		$   2,807		$   2,582		$   2,505		$   2,434				$   (134)		(4.8%)				$   239		9.8%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   4,543		$   4,853		$   4,419		$   4,403		$   4,220				$   (310)		(6.4%)				$   323		7.6%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   134.5		$   128.6		$   120.6		$   117.6		$   120.6				$   5.9		4.6%				$   13.9		11.5%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   57.6		$   53.2		$   54.0		$   52.7		$   47.5				$   4.4		8.3%				$   10.2		21.4%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				73.4%		68.5%		67.1%		69.6%		72.1%						(490) bps						(130) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   71.2		$   103.3		$   98.8		$   83.6		$   60.8				$   (32.1)		(31.1%)				$   10.4		17.1%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   74.9		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.6		$   61.8				$   (24.1)		(24.3%)				$   13.1		21.2%

				EBITDA		No		$   139.9		$   171.3		$   166.2		$   152.9		$   128.5				$   (31.4)		(18.3%)				$   11.4		8.9%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   3.0		$   1.6		$   1.0		$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Legal settlements				$   0.7		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   3.7		$   168.1		$   (26.7)		$   (7.5)		$   1.0

				Tax effect of above items				$   (1.0)		$   (46.3)		$   7.4		$   2.0		$   (0.2)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (31.0)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   2.7		$   121.8		$   (19.3)		$   (5.5)		$   (30.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				$   13.3		2.2%				$   71.9		13.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (447.9)		$   (416.9)		$   (408.4)		$   (408.7)		$   (391.0)				$   (31.0)		(7.4%)				$   (56.9)		(14.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				72.8%		69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%						(360) bps						(90) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   75.0		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.5		$   61.8				$   (24.0)		(24.3%)				$   13.1		21.2%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   49.5		$   76.2		$   51.3		$   53.1		$   44.0				$   (26.7)		(35.1%)				$   5.5		12.6%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9				(1.0)		(2.9%)				(0.2)		(0.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.33		$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13				$   2.67		199.3%				$   (0.80)		(37.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9				(0.3)		(0.9%)				(0.2)		(0.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share				$   1.41		$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26				$   (0.78)		(35.6%)				$   0.15		11.9%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   24.4		(23.5)		26.8		23.5		(13.4)				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   25.8		25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   42.8		42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   3.1		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.4		$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.
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																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.6		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,520.8		6,307.2		5,681.0		5,109.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						2,919.8		3,050.3		3,391.5		2,901.0		2,345.9				(4%)

				Wholesale vehicles						188.9		204.5		314.0		257.2		168.7				(8%)

				Total vehicles						9,629.5		9,562.0		9,386.5		8,267.2		6,795.8				1%

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,802.9		1,714.2		1,588.0		1,340.4		1,194.4				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						11,939.2		11,774.8		11,484.6		10,051.1		8,348.0				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2020 - copy column over next year

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						376.9		518.7		655.3		458.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.5		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						379.9		522.7		660.2		460.3		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						150.2		162.9		174.5		188.1		122.9				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(4.6)		(3.3)		(6.4)		0.6		(0.8)				(40%)

				Total vehicles						525.5		682.3		828.3		649.0		356.2				(23%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						908.9		852.7		786.7		673.1		595.4				7%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						1,941.2		2,033.6		2,125.1		1,765.6		1,309.4				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,375.4)		(1,314.6)		(1,273.0)		(1,076.9)		(933.7)				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(1.2)		(1.0)		(115.5)		-0		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(124.4)		(112.3)		(101.8)		(84.8)		(79.9)				(11%)

				Operating income (loss)						440.2		605.7		634.8		603.9		25.8				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(70.6)		(49.2)		(23.6)		(11.8)		(24.0)				(44%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, other, net						(112.7)		(109.7)		(85.1)		(46.3)		(40.7)				(3%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.2		-0		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)				(43%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				(44%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				2%

				Wholesale vehicles						21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				2%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				(9%)

				F&I						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				(1%)







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   226.4



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		-0		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.3		$   231.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   267.6		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   227.2



				Reported gross profit						$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,273.0)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.7)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.7)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)

				Non-floor plan interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7

				Depreciation and amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8

				Stock-based compensation expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)		-0		(3.1)

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   526.2		$   674.5		$   839.3		$   691.8		$   360.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Franchised FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.5		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				$   210.6		3.4%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,520.8		$   6,307.2		$   5,681.0		$   5,109.0		$   4,281.2				$   213.7		3.4%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   2,919.8		$   3,050.3		$   3,391.5		$   2,901.0		$   2,345.9				$   (130.5)		(4.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   188.9		$   204.6		$   313.9		$   257.3		$   168.7				$   (15.8)		(7.7%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   9,629.5		$   9,562.1		$   9,386.4		$   8,267.3		$   6,795.8				$   67.4		0.7%

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,802.9		$   1,714.2		$   1,588.1		$   1,340.4		$   1,194.4				$   88.7		5.2%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   11,939.2		$   11,774.9		$   11,484.6		$   10,051.1		$   8,348.1				$   164.3		1.4%

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   376.9		$   518.7		$   655.3		$   458.7		$   233.2				$   (141.8)		(27.3%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   379.9		$   522.7		$   660.2		$   460.3		$   234.1				$   (142.8)		(27.3%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   150.2		$   162.9		$   174.4		$   188.1		$   122.9				$   (12.7)		(7.8%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (4.5)		$   (3.2)		$   (6.3)		$   0.6		$   (0.8)				$   (1.3)		(40.4%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   525.6		$   682.4		$   828.3		$   649.0		$   356.3				$   (156.8)		(23.0%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   908.9		$   852.7		$   786.7		$   673.0		$   595.3				$   56.1		6.6%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (92.4)		(4.5%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (55.1)		$   (40.5)		$   (36.9)		$   (26.1)		$   (30.1)				$   (14.6)		(36.1%)

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (598.2)		$   (583.5)		$   (593.9)		$   (500.3)		$   (422.6)				$   (14.7)		(2.5%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (102.1)		$   (76.9)		$   (84.4)		$   (69.7)		$   (61.7)				$   (25.2)		(32.8%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (39.2)		$   (40.3)		$   (42.7)		$   (46.6)		$   (50.1)				$   1.0		2.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (44.7)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.6)		$   (32.1)		$   (30.0)				$   1.1		2.4%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (294.2)		$   (273.1)		$   (264.1)		$   (219.4)		$   (175.6)				$   (21.1)		(7.7%)

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (241.8)		$   (254.6)		$   (206.4)		$   (182.8)		$   (163.6)				$   12.8		5.0%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)				$   (60.8)		(4.6%)

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (1.2)		$   (1.0)		$   (115.5)		$   -0		$   (270.0)				$   (0.2)		(19.9%)

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (124.4)		$   (112.3)		$   (102.0)		$   (84.8)		$   (79.9)				$   (12.0)		(10.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   440.2		$   605.7		$   634.8		$   603.8		$   25.8				$   (165.5)		(27.3%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (70.6)		$   (49.1)		$   (23.6)		$   (11.7)		$   (24.1)				$   (21.5)		(43.7%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (110.7)		$   (108.0)		$   (84.4)		$   (44.8)		$   (41.0)				$   (3.1)		(2.8%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(604.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.2		$   (38.8)				$   (190.6)		(42.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				$   (167.1)		(43.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4,193		3.9%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				113,255		109,257		101,539		103,358		93,281				3,998		3.7%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				1,766		1.8%

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				416		2.0%

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				213,426		207,467		207,936		205,272		193,803				5,959		2.9%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   57,654		$   57,945		$   56,139		$   49,937		$   45,948				$   (291)		(0.5%)

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,002		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   57,576		$   57,728		$   55,948		$   49,430		$   45,896				$   (151)		(0.3%)

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   28,632		$   30,439		$   31,254		$   27,509		$   23,030				$   (1,807)		(5.9%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,987		$   9,933		$   13,052		$   10,238		$   6,780				$   (946)		(9.5%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				$   (1,454)		(30.1%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,292		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,354		$   4,784		$   6,502		$   4,453		$   2,510				$   (1,430)		(29.9%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				$   (153)		(9.4%)

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (214)		$   (156)		$   (260)		$   25		$   (32)				$   (59)		(37.6%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				$   (28)		(1.2%)

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,844		$   5,688		$   6,444		$   5,311		$   3,684				$   (844)		(14.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   470.0		$   453.6		$   410.2		$   341.3		$   284.1				$   16.4		3.6%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   175.1		$   140.7		$   131.9		$   124.6		$   127.9				$   34.4		24.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.9%		64.6%		59.9%		61.0%		71.3%						(630) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.2		$   231.2				$   (190.4)		(42.5%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.0		$   227.2				$   (161.1)		(37.6%)

				EBITDA		No				$   494.6		$   670.0		$   828.7		$   661.3		$   351.7				$   (175.3)		(26.2%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (3.8)		$   (20.9)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (4.0)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   2.2		$   -0		$   4.4		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   0.6						$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.0																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (90.4)		(4.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.8)				$   (33.8)		(2.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%						(480) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   267.6		$   429.0		$   637.0		$   547.0		$   226.3				$   (161.4)		(37.6%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   193.6		$   376.0		$   512.9		$   433.5		$   168.6				$   (182.4)		(48.5%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0		-0		-0								Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0								Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.2		-0		4.4								Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)				(3.1)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0								Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0								Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						(10.0)												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						526.2		$   674.5		839.3		691.8		$   360.3				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Franchised QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   1,834.0		$   1,639.1		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		$   1,539.9				12%		19%

				Fleet new vehicles				26.0		29.5		22.1		27.2		22.2				(12%)		17%

				Total new vehicles				1,860.0		1,668.6		1,659.0		1,942.0		1,562.1				11%		19%

				Used vehicles				796.7		744.9		745.6		757.0		701.4				7%		14%

				Wholesale vehicles				52.8		57.8		54.6		49.8		42.4				(8%)		25%

				Total vehicles				2,709.5		2,471.3		2,459.2		2,748.8		2,305.9				10%		18%

				Parts, service and collision repair				510.1		484.9		467.4		469.7		458.9				5%		11%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				147.6		144.3		130.6		140.5		122.4				2%		21%

				Total revenues				3,367.2		3,100.5		3,057.2		3,359.0		2,887.2				9%		17%

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				91.3		95.2		86.7		104.4		83.5				(4%)		9%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		0.6		0.6		0.7		0.6				(100%)		(100%)

				Total new vehicles				91.3		95.8		87.3		105.1		84.1				(5%)		9%

				Used vehicles				40.4		39.5		39.9		36.0		34.6				2%		17%

				Wholesale vehicles				(2.9)		(0.9)		(1.0)		(2.7)		(1.1)				(234%)		(164%)

				Total vehicles				128.8		134.4		126.2		138.4		117.6				(4%)		10%

				Parts, service and collision repair				261.3		248.9		237.2		238.5		230.7				5%		13%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				147.6		144.3		130.6		140.5		122.4				2%		21%

				Total gross profit				537.7		527.6		494.0		517.4		470.7				2%		14%

				SG&A expenses				(395.1)		(360.2)		(325.9)		(348.5)		(340.5)				(10%)		(16%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(165.9)		-0		(0.2)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(34.6)		(34.1)		(33.4)		(32.7)		(31.5)				(1%)		(10%)

				Operating income (loss)				108.0		(32.6)		134.7		136.0		98.7				431%		9%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(20.7)		(15.3)		(16.3)		(18.0)		(18.7)				(35%)		(11%)

				Interest expense, other, net				(26.4)		(26.3)		(26.6)		(28.6)		(28.5)				0%		7%

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		(0.1)		0.1		-0		0.1				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				30,415		28,084		28,082		32,250		27,391				8%		11%

				Fleet new vehicles				579		571		383		506		406				1%		43%

				Used vehicles				26,407		24,953		25,441		25,702		24,940				6%		6%

				Wholesale vehicles				5,649		6,213		6,195		5,692		4,973				(9%)		14%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,001		$   3,391		$   3,089		$   3,238		$   3,047				(12%)		(2%)

				Used vehicles				$   1,528		$   1,583		$   1,568		$   1,401		$   1,386				(3%)		10%

				F&I				$   2,597		$   2,721		$   2,439		$   2,424		$   2,340				(5%)		11%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				3.5		162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				3.5		162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3				(42%)		7%



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Impairment charges				-0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   60.8		$   91.6		$   91.9		$   89.6		$   51.6				(34%)		18%

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.1		$   79.3		$   54.9				(27%)		17%



				Reported gross profit				$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				2%		14%

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				2%		14%



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (395.1)		$   (360.2)		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)				(10%)		(16%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 





				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (391.6)		$   (363.7)		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (337.2)				(8%)		(16%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				72.8%		68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%				(390) bps		(120) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Non-floor plan interest				24.7		24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				36.3		35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				-0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   131.1		$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3				(15%)		9%



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Franchised QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Mar 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   1,834.0		$   1,639.1		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		$   1,539.9				$   194.9		11.9%				$   294.1		19.1%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   26.0		$   29.5		$   22.0		$   27.3		$   22.2				$   (3.5)		(11.8%)				$   3.8		17.1%				- 0		(0.0)

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   1,860.0		$   1,668.6		$   1,659.0		$   1,942.0		$   1,562.1				$   191.4		11.5%				$   297.9		19.1%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   796.7		$   744.9		$   745.6		$   757.0		$   701.4				$   51.8		6.9%				$   95.3		13.6%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   52.8		$   57.7		$   54.6		$   49.8		$   42.4				$   (4.9)		(8.5%)				$   10.4		24.5%				- 0		0.0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   2,709.5		$   2,471.2		$   2,459.2		$   2,748.8		$   2,305.9				$   238.3		9.6%				$   403.6		17.5%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   510.1		$   484.9		$   467.4		$   469.7		$   458.9				$   25.2		5.2%				$   51.2		11.2%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   147.6		$   144.3		$   130.6		$   140.5		$   122.4				$   3.3		2.3%				$   25.2		20.6%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   3,367.2		$   3,100.5		$   3,057.2		$   3,359.0		$   2,887.2				$   266.7		8.6%				$   480.0		16.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   91.3		$   95.2		$   86.7		$   104.4		$   83.5				$   (3.9)		(4.1%)				$   7.8		9.3%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   0.7		$   0.6				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				$   (0.6)		(100.0%)				- 0		(0.0)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   91.3		$   95.8		$   87.3		$   105.1		$   84.1				$   (4.5)		(4.7%)				$   7.2		8.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   40.4		$   39.5		$   39.9		$   36.0		$   34.6				$   0.9		2.3%				$   5.8		16.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (2.9)		$   (0.9)		$   (0.9)		$   (2.7)		$   (1.1)				$   (2.0)		(234.0%)				$   (1.8)		(163.6%)				0.0		0.0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   128.8		$   134.4		$   126.2		$   138.4		$   117.6				$   (5.6)		(4.2%)				$   11.2		9.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   261.3		$   248.9		$   237.2		$   238.5		$   230.7				$   12.4		5.0%				$   30.6		13.3%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   147.6		$   144.3		$   130.6		$   140.5		$   122.4				$   3.3		2.3%				$   25.2		20.6%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				$   10.1		1.9%				$   67.0		14.2%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (18.8)		$   (16.7)		$   (15.8)		$   (11.9)		$   (13.7)				$   (2.1)		(12.2%)				$   (5.1)		(37.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (157.0)		$   (153.4)		$   (152.8)		$   (155.1)		$   (145.7)				$   (3.6)		(2.4%)				$   (11.3)		(7.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (28.7)		$   (27.6)		$   (25.7)		$   (26.6)		$   (26.2)				$   (1.1)		(4.1%)				$   (2.5)		(9.5%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (12.7)		$   (9.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (9.6)		$   (9.2)				$   (3.3)		(34.7%)				$   (3.5)		(38.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (13.8)		$   (12.2)		$   (12.3)		$   (11.5)		$   (12.3)				$   (1.6)		(13.3%)				$   (1.5)		(12.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (91.8)		$   (78.9)		$   (73.6)		$   (78.7)		$   (74.5)				$   (12.9)		(16.3%)				$   (17.3)		(23.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (72.3)		$   (62.0)		$   (36.0)		$   (55.0)		$   (58.9)				$   (10.3)		(16.7%)				$   (13.4)		(22.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (395.1)		$   (360.2)		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)				$   (34.9)		(9.7%)				$   (54.6)		(16.0%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (165.9)		$   -0		$   (0.2)		$   -0				$   165.9		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (34.6)		$   (34.2)		$   (33.3)		$   (32.7)		$   (31.5)				$   (0.4)		(1.3%)				$   (3.1)		(9.8%)				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   108.0		$   (32.6)		$   134.7		$   136.0		$   98.7				$   140.6		431.3%				$   9.3		9.4%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (20.7)		$   (15.3)		$   (16.3)		$   (18.0)		$   (18.7)				$   (5.4)		(35.1%)				$   (2.0)		(10.7%)				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (26.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (26.3)		$   (26.5)		$   (28.3)		$   (27.9)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.2%)				$   2.1		7.4%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		$   0.1				$   (0.1)		(261.2%)				$   (0.2)		(200.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		(0.0)		(0.0)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				$   135.1		181.8%				$   9.2		17.8%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   (24.4)		$   23.5		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		$   13.4				$   (47.9)		(204.0%)				$   (37.8)		(282.6%)				(48.8)		13.4

		NI		Net Income		No		$   36.4		$   (50.8)		$   65.2		$   65.9		$   64.9				$   87.2		171.7%				$   (28.6)		(44.0%)				(10.4)		64.9

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		30,415		28,084		28,082		32,250		27,391				2,331		8.3%				3,024		11.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		579		571		383		506		406				8		1.4%				173		42.6%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		30,994		28,655		28,465		32,756		27,797				2,339		8.2%				3,197		11.5%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		26,407		24,953		25,441		25,702		24,940				1,454		5.8%				1,467		5.9%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		5,649		6,213		6,195		5,692		4,973				(564)		(9.1%)				676		13.6%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		56,822		53,037		53,523		57,952		52,331				3,785		7.1%				4,491		8.6%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   60,300		$   58,366		$   58,291		$   59,373		$   56,220				$   1,934		3.3%				$   4,079		7.3%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   44,815		$   51,607		$   57,518		$   53,906		$   54,648				$   (6,791)		(13.2%)				$   (9,833)		(18.0%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   60,011		$   58,231		$   58,281		$   59,288		$   56,198				$   1,780		3.1%				$   3,813		6.8%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   30,172		$   29,854		$   29,308		$   29,452		$   28,123				$   318		1.1%				$   2,048		7.3%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,349		$   9,287		$   8,821		$   8,746		$   8,499				$   62		0.7%				$   850		10.0%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,001		$   3,391		$   3,089		$   3,238		$   3,047				$   (390)		(11.5%)				$   (46)		(1.5%)				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   23		$   918		$   1,444		$   1,363		$   1,596				$   (895)		(97.5%)				$   (1,574)		(98.6%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   2,945		$   3,342		$   3,067		$   3,209		$   3,026				$   (397)		(11.9%)				$   (80)		(2.7%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   1,528		$   1,583		$   1,568		$   1,401		$   1,386				$   (55)		(3.5%)				$   142		10.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (495)		$   (140)		$   (151)		$   (473)		$   (236)				$   (356)		(254.5%)				$   (259)		(109.9%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   2,597		$   2,721		$   2,439		$   2,424		$   2,340				$   (124)		(4.5%)				$   258		11.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   4,915		$   5,262		$   4,805		$   4,848		$   4,596				$   (346)		(6.6%)				$   320		7.0%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   132.9		$   127.9		$   120.0		$   117.1		$   119.4				$   5.1		4.0%				$   13.6		11.4%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   56.7		$   52.2		$   53.3		$   52.0		$   46.6				$   4.4		8.5%				$   10.0		21.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				73.5%		68.3%		66.0%		67.3%		72.3%						(520) bps						(120) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   60.8		$   91.6		$   91.9		$   89.6		$   51.6				$   (30.8)		(33.6%)				$   9.2		17.8%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.1		$   79.3		$   54.9				$   (23.8)		(27.0%)				$   9.4		17.1%

				EBITDA		No		$   121.8		$   152.1		$   151.8		$   151.0		$   111.6				$   (30.3)		(19.9%)				$   10.2		9.1%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   2.8		$   2.4		$   0.3		$   (3.5)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Legal settlements				$   0.7		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				$   10.1		1.9%				$   67.1		14.3%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (391.6)		$   (363.7)		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (337.2)				$   (27.9)		(7.7%)				$   (54.4)		(16.1%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				72.8%		68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%						(390) bps						(120) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.2		$   79.3		$   54.9				$   (23.8)		(27.0%)				$   9.4		17.1%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   38.9		$   66.9		$   44.3		$   58.6		$   36.4				$   (28.0)		(41.9%)				$   2.5		6.9%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   60.8		(74.3)		91.9		89.4		51.6				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   24.7		24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   36.3		35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   0.7												Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   131.1		$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - EchoPark FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.1		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		0.1		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						1,838.0		2,143.8		2,116.8		2,032.6		1,258.2				(14%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						95.8		111.7		227.0		92.9		18.2				(14%)

				Total vehicles						1,933.8		2,256.5		2,353.0		2,134.5		1,276.4				(14%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(56.4)		17.1		10.5				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						2,127.8		2,434.4		2,463.0		2,345.3		1,419.0				(13%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.2		1.1		-0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		(0.1)		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.1		1.1		-0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						15.2		(17.1)		4.4		(55.2)		(18.0)				189%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(1.3)		0.9		4.2		7.4		(0.2)				(251%)

				Total vehicles						13.9		(16.1)		9.7		(46.7)		(18.2)				186%

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(1.0)		1.8		0.1				0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						207.9		161.8		175.1		148.8		114.0				29%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(165.7)		(247.0)		(269.9)		(197.8)		(94.9)				33%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(2.7)		(78.3)		(204.9)		(0.1)		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(21.8)		(26.6)		(24.6)		(16.3)		(11.0)				18%

				Operating income (loss)						17.7		(190.1)		(324.3)		(65.4)		8.1				109%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(14.2)		(17.4)		(10.6)		(5.0)		(3.2)				18%

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.7)		(3.2)		(3.9)		(1.7)		(0.9)				16%

				Other income (expense), net						-0		(0.1)		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0				100%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				100%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						-		11		152		128		-				(100%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(6%)

				Wholesale vehicles						11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(4%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						N/A		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		N/A				NM

				Used vehicles						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				195%

				F&I						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				16%

				Total used vehicle and F&I						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				39%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.2		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   1.0		$   (112.9)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.6)		$   (1.2)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   3.5		$   (132.5)		$   (133.9)		$   (72.0)		$   4.0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)										Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.2)



				Reported gross profit						$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $10.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   207.9		$   171.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.9)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.9)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.1

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9

				Depreciation and amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						$   (4.9)		$   (33.5)		$   (35.3)		$   (19.3)		$   (5.7)

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)						32.5		(49.5)		(70.1)		(27.0)		16.7

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0













OS - EchoPark FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
EchoPark Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   1,838.0		$   2,143.8		$   2,116.8		$   1,976.2		$   1,218.9				$   (305.8)		(14.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   95.8		$   111.6		$   170.7		$   110.0		$   28.7				$   (15.8)		(14.1%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   1,933.8		$   2,256.4		$   2,296.7		$   2,095.2		$   1,247.6				$   (322.6)		(14.3%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   56.4		$   39.3				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   2,127.8		$   2,434.4		$   2,463.0		$   2,345.3		$   1,419.0				$   (306.6)		(12.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   15.2		$   (17.1)		$   4.4		$   (56.2)		$   (17.0)				$   32.3		189.0%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (1.3)		$   0.8		$   3.2		$   9.3		$   (0.1)				$   (2.1)		(250.9%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   14.0		$   (16.2)		$   8.7		$   (45.9)		$   (17.0)				$   30.1		186.2%

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   (0.8)				$   -0		0.0%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   46.2		28.5%

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (27.7)		$   (49.9)		$   (58.0)		$   (35.6)		$   (12.1)				$   22.2		44.5%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (73.5)		$   (89.3)		$   (113.2)		$   (88.7)		$   (52.2)				$   15.9		17.8%

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (9.9)		$   (10.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (10.0)		$   (4.3)				$   0.5		4.7%

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   1.7		$   (6.3)		$   (8.5)		$   (6.6)		$   (4.4)				$   8.0		127.8%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (6.5)		$   (9.1)		$   (8.4)		$   (4.9)		$   (2.5)				$   2.6		28.6%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (22.3)		$   (42.6)		$   (34.8)		$   (26.3)		$   (9.4)				$   20.3		47.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (27.6)		$   (39.4)		$   (37.3)		$   (25.7)		$   (10.0)				$   11.8		29.9%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.8)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)				$   81.3		32.9%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (78.3)		$   (204.9)		$   (0.1)		$   -0				$   75.7		96.6%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (21.8)		$   (26.5)		$   (24.6)		$   (16.2)		$   (11.1)				$   4.8		17.9%

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   17.7		$   (190.1)		$   (324.3)		$   (65.4)		$   8.2				$   207.9		109.3%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (14.2)		$   (17.4)		$   (10.6)		$   (5.0)		$   (3.2)				$   3.2		18.3%

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.9)		$   (1.7)		$   (0.9)				$   0.5		15.6%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   0.1		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.1%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(4,623)		(6.3%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(453)		(3.9%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				69,053		73,687		64,259		77,963		57,161				(4,634)		(6.3%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   26,617		$   29,098		$   33,019		$   25,389		$   21,324				$   (2,481)		(8.5%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,663		$   9,693		$   15,190		$   9,428		$   4,001				$   (1,030)		(10.6%)



				New Retail GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail GPU						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				$   452		194.9%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (113)		$   72		$   283		$   796		$   (12)				$   (185)		(257.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				$   394		16.3%

				Total used and F&I GPU						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				$   846		38.8%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   (23.8)		$   0.7		$   0.0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.4		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.7%		152.7%		154.1%		132.9%		83.1%						7,300 bps

				Segment Income		No				$   3.5		$   (132.4)		$   (133.9)		$   (71.9)		$   4.1				$   135.9		102.6%

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.4)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.3%

				EBITDA		No				$   28.0		$   (102.7)		$   (105.4)		$   (54.0)		$   16.1				$   130.6		127.2%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges								$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (2.1)		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0		$   (5.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   2.8		$   5.1		$   -0		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   0.4																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   171.7		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   36.2		21.1%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.8)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)				$   71.8		30.3%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%						5,860 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.2%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   2.9		$   (137.6)		$   (133.9)		$   (67.2)		$   0.3				$   140.5		102.1%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						0.8		(210.8)		(338.8)		(72.1)		4.1				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0		10.0										Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						27.6		$   (83.0)		(105.4)		(46.3)		$   11.0				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						(4.9)		(33.5)		(35.3)		(19.3)		(5.7)				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores
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Slide - EchoPark QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%



				Used vehicles				$   439.2		$   427.4		$   473.7		$   436.0		$   470.3				3%		(7%)

				Wholesale vehicles				30.4		25.4		27.3		21.4		23.8				20%		28%

				Total vehicles				469.6		452.8		501.0		457.4		494.1				4%		(5%)



				Parts, service and collision repair				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				52.9		55.8		58.7		48.8		50.8				(5%)		4%

				Total revenues				522.5		508.6		559.7		506.2		544.9				3%		(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%



				Used vehicles				2.0		6.9		5.4		0.8		4.4				(71%)		(55%)

				Wholesale vehicles				(0.5)		(0.6)		(0.2)		(0.6)		0.0				23%		(100%)

				Total vehicles				1.5		6.3		5.2		0.2		4.4				(76%)		(66%)



				Parts, service and collision repair				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				52.9		55.8		58.7		48.8		50.8				(5%)		4%

				Total gross profit				54.4		62.1		63.9		49.0		55.2				(12%)		(1%)

				SG&A expenses				(43.5)		(42.2)		(44.8)		(42.6)		(40.2)				(3%)		(8%)

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		(0.2)		(1.3)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(5.1)		(5.2)		(5.2)		(5.4)		(5.4)				2%		6%

				Operating income (loss)				5.8		14.7		13.7		(0.3)		9.6				(60%)		(40%)

				Interest expense, floor plan				(2.8)		(2.6)		(3.1)		(3.0)		(3.7)				(7%)		24%

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.7)		(0.7)				(7%)		43%

				Other income (expense), net				-0		-0		(0.1)		0.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Used vehicles				16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(2%)		(8%)

				Wholesale vehicles				3,224		3,097		3,150		2,752		2,720				4%		19%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   122		$   414		$   288		$   46		$   249				(70%)		(51%)

				Total used vehicle and F&I				$   3,359		$   3,747		$   3,411		$   2,974		$   3,111				(10%)		8%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				0.1		(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				0.1		(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)				(76%)		(24%)



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.3		$   (2.6)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   2.7		$   10.9		$   10.1		$   (1.8)		$   2.9				(75%)		(7%)



				Reported gross profit				$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				(12%)		(1%)

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				(12%)		(1%)



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (43.5)		$   (42.2)		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		$   (40.2)				(3%)		(8%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (43.4)		$   (43.0)		$   (45.0)		$   (41.8)		$   (42.5)				(1%)		(2%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				79.8%		69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%				(1,050) bps		(270) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Non-floor plan interest				0.4		0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				5.1		5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   8.2		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9				(50%)		(8%)





				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				$   0.1		$   0.4		$   -0		$   (0.7)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		(75%)		133%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				8.1		16.0		15.8		4.9		9.2		-0		(49%)		(12%)

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment				$   8.2		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9		$   -0		(50%)		(8%)



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - EchoPark QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Mar 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   439.2		$   427.4		$   473.7		$   436.0		$   470.3				$   11.8		2.8%				$   (31.1)		(6.6%)				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   30.4		$   25.4		$   27.3		$   21.4		$   23.8				$   5.0		19.5%				$   6.6		27.7%				0.0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   469.6		$   452.9		$   501.0		$   457.3		$   494.1				$   16.7		3.7%				$   (24.5)		(5.0%)				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   52.9		$   55.8		$   58.7		$   48.8		$   50.8				$   (2.9)		(5.2%)				$   2.1		4.1%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   522.5		$   508.6		$   559.7		$   506.2		$   544.9				$   13.9		2.7%				$   (22.4)		(4.1%)				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   2.0		$   6.9		$   5.4		$   0.8		$   4.4				$   (4.9)		(71.2%)				$   (2.4)		(54.5%)				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (0.5)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.6)		$   -0				$   0.2		23.5%				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				- 0		- 0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   1.5		$   6.3		$   5.2		$   0.2		$   4.4				$   (4.8)		(76.1%)				$   (2.9)		(65.9%)				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   52.9		$   55.8		$   58.7		$   48.8		$   50.8				$   (2.9)		(5.2%)				$   2.1		4.1%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				$   (7.7)		(12.4%)				$   (0.8)		(1.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (7.4)		$   (7.3)		$   (7.7)		$   (6.7)		$   (7.4)				$   (0.1)		(0.8%)				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (18.1)		$   (18.5)		$   (19.3)		$   (17.8)		$   (18.0)				$   0.4		2.1%				$   (0.1)		(0.6%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (2.1)		$   (1.9)		$   (2.1)		$   (2.0)		$   (2.1)				$   (0.2)		(11.9%)				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (0.8)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.9)		$   (0.7)				$   (0.1)		(12.2%)				$   (0.1)		(14.3%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.6)				$   (0.2)		(15.7%)				$   (0.1)		(6.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (6.8)		$   (6.8)		$   (6.6)		$   (6.0)		$   (5.5)				$   (0.0)		(0.7%)				$   (1.3)		(23.6%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (6.6)		$   (5.6)		$   (6.8)		$   (7.7)		$   (4.9)				$   (1.0)		(18.2%)				$   (1.7)		(34.7%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (43.5)		$   (42.2)		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		$   (40.2)				$   (1.3)		(3.0%)				$   (3.3)		(8.2%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   (0.2)		$   (1.3)		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (5.1)		$   (5.2)		$   (5.2)		$   (5.4)		$   (5.4)				$   0.1		1.9%				$   0.3		5.6%				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   5.8		$   14.7		$   13.7		$   (0.3)		$   9.6				$   (8.9)		(60.4%)				$   (3.8)		(39.6%)				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (2.8)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   (3.0)		$   (3.7)				$   (0.2)		(6.5%)				$   0.9		24.3%				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.4)		$   (0.4)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(6.7%)				$   0.3		42.9%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		0.0

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.7%)				$   (2.6)		(50.0%)				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.8%)				$   (2.6)		(50.3%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(389)		(2.3%)				(1,404)		(7.9%)				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		3,224		3,097		3,150		2,752		2,720				127		4.1%				504		18.5%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(389)		(2.3%)				(1,404)		(7.9%)				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   26,855		$   25,530		$   25,199		$   26,146		$   26,485				$   1,325		5.2%				$   369		1.4%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,444		$   8,212		$   8,677		$   7,772		$   8,757				$   1,232		15.0%				$   687		7.8%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   122		$   414		$   288		$   46		$   249				$   (292)		(70.5%)				$   (127)		(50.9%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (156)		$   (211)		$   (67)		$   (220)		$   (10)				$   55		26.0%				$   (146)		(1425.5%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   3,237		$   3,333		$   3,123		$   2,927		$   2,862				$   (96)		(2.9%)				$   375		13.1%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail & F&I GPU				$   3,359		$   3,747		$   3,411		$   2,974		$   3,111				$   (387)		(10.3%)				$   249		8.0%				122.3		248.8



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				80.0%		68.0%		70.1%		87.0%		72.8%						(1,200) bps						(720) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.4		$   (2.7)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.7%)				$   (2.6)		(50.0%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   2.7		$   10.9		$   10.2		$   (1.9)		$   2.9				$   (8.2)		(75.1%)				$   (0.2)		(6.9%)

				EBITDA		No		$   8.1		$   17.2		$   16.0		$   3.4		$   11.3				$   (9.1)		(53.0%)				$   (3.2)		(28.3%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   (0.2)		$   0.8		$   (2.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				$   (7.6)		(12.3%)				$   (0.8)		(1.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (43.4)		$   (43.0)		$   (45.0)		$   (41.9)		$   (42.6)				$   (0.4)		(1.0%)				$   (0.9)		(2.1%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				79.8%		69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%						(1,050) bps						(270) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   2.7		$   10.8		$   10.1		$   (1.9)		$   2.9				$   (8.2)		(75.2%)				$   (0.2)		(7.0%)

		NI		Net Income		No		$   2.7		$   11.1		$   10.1		$   (2.5)		$   3.5				$   (8.4)		(76.0%)				$   (0.8)		(24.0%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   2.6		11.7		10.1		(3.9)		5.2				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.4		0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   5.1		5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   8.2		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9				$   (8.2)		(50.0%)				$   (0.7)		(7.9%)

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				0.1		0.4		(0.1)		(0.7)		(0.3)				$   (0.3)		(75.0%)				$   0.4		133.3%

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				8.1		16.0		15.9		4.9		9.2				$   (7.9)		(49.4%)				$   (1.1)		(12.0%)





&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Powersports FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				(8%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						82.0		88.6		31.8		-0		-0				(8%)

				Used vehicles						22.3		19.5		7.1		-0		-0				14%

				Wholesale vehicles						2.3		2.6		0.3		-0		-0				(6%)

				Total vehicles						106.6		110.7		39.2		-0		-0				(4%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						43.6		45.3		11.7		-0		-0				(4%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total revenues						157.3		163.2		53.5		-0		-0				(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Used vehicles						5.3		5.4		2.0		-0		-0				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						(0.3)		(0.2)		0.1		-0		-0				(18%)

				Total vehicles						16.5		21.8		8.4		-0		-0				(24%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						20.1		21.3		5.8		-0		-0				(6%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total gross profit						43.7		50.3		16.8		-0		-0				(13%)

				SG&A expenses						(35.9)		(38.9)		(12.3)		-0		-0				8%

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(4.2)		(3.4)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(25%)

				Operating income (loss)						3.6		8.0		3.5		-0		-0				(56%)

				Interest expense, floor plan						(2.1)		(0.6)		-0		-0		-0				(208%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.6)		(1.7)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(52%)

				Other income (expense), net						-0		-0		0.2		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						4,244		4,842		1,592		-		-				(12%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						2,228		2,261		590		-		-				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						146		216		35		-		-				(32%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				(21%)

				Used vehicles						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0%

				F&I						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				7%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7		-0		-0

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		1.7		1.0		-0		-0

				Depreciation and amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9		-0		-0

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   6.3		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Powersports FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
Powersports Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   22.3		$   19.5		$   7.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.8		14.5%

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   2.4		$   2.6		$   0.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(6.0%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   106.7		$   110.6		$   39.2		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.0)		(3.6%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   43.6		$   45.3		$   11.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		(3.8%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   157.3		$   163.2		$   53.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.8)		(3.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   5.3		$   5.4		$   2.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(1.3%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (0.2)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		(17.6%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   16.6		$   21.8		$   8.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.2)		(23.9%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   20.1		$   21.3		$   5.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.2)		(5.7%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.1		3.9%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (17.7)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.9)		(28.0%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(9.5%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   0.9		$   0.5		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.4		86.7%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (1.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.3)		(23.0%)

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (7.9)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   5.9		42.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (5.9)		$   (6.9)		$   (2.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   1.0		14.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.0		7.7%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (4.3)		$   (3.4)		$   (0.9)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(25.2%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   3.6		$   8.0		$   3.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.5)		(55.6%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (2.1)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.4)		(208.2%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.6)		$   (1.7)		$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(51.7%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.0		234.9%

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				2,228		2,261		590		- 0		- 0				(33)		(1.5%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				146		216		35		- 0		- 0				(70)		(32.4%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				6,472		7,103		2,182		- 0		- 0				(631)		(8.9%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,988		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,999		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   10,011		$   8,616		$   12,093		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,395		16.2%

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   16,430		$   11,810		$   7,752		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   4,620		39.1%



				New Retail GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,974		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   3		0.1%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (1,647)		$   (947)		$   (60)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (701)		(74.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   75		7.4%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   3,696		$   4,121		$   5,009		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (424)		(10.3%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   2.8		$   6.3		$   3.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.5)		(55.7%)

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   2.9		$   0.7		$   0.4		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.2		309.2%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						82.0%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(480) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

				EBITDA		No				$   5.8		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.0)		(46.0%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   0.5																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.5		9.0%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(370) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (0.7)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.3)		(112.2%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7								Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		1.7		1.0								Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9								Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0												Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0												Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						-0												Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0												Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						0.5												Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						-0												Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0												Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						6.3		$   10.8		4.6								Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Powersports QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   38.8		$   26.9		$   19.4		$   17.5		$   26.9				44%		44%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				38.8		26.9		19.4		17.5		26.9				44%		44%

				Used vehicles				17.2		8.3		5.7		4.7		9.0				107%		91%

				Wholesale vehicles				1.0		0.3		0.8		0.1		1.1				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				57.0		35.5		25.9		22.3		37.0				61%		54%

				Parts, service and collision repair				23.8		10.6		7.0		7.0		20.1				124%		18%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				3.3		2.0		1.5		1.3		2.3				68%		43%

				Total revenues				84.1		48.1		34.4		30.6		59.4				75%		42%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				6.1		3.9		2.7		2.2		4.1				55%		49%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				6.1		3.9		2.7		2.2		4.1				55%		49%

				Used vehicles				2.9		1.6		1.1		1.0		2.2				76%		32%

				Wholesale vehicles				(0.1)		-0		(0.2)		(0.1)		(0.1)				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				8.9		5.5		3.6		3.1		6.2				60%		44%

				Parts, service and collision repair				11.1		5.0		3.4		3.1		9.2				122%		21%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				3.3		2.0		1.5		1.3		2.3				68%		43%

				Total gross profit				23.3		12.5		8.5		7.5		17.7				86%		32%

				SG&A expenses				(13.0)		(10.2)		(9.6)		(8.5)		(11.3)				(28%)		(15%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(6.5)		(1.1)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(1.3)		(1.2)		(1.2)		(1.2)		(1.1)				(3%)		(18%)

				Operating income (loss)				9.0		(5.4)		(3.4)		(2.2)		5.3				267%		70%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.5)		(0.5)		(0.7)				0%		43%

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.6)				(3%)		(17%)

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		$   4.0				221%		95%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025, Q3 2024 - copy column over next quarter, Keyed rounding into Q325 YOY %, remove next quarter

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				1,671		1,394		993		940		1,266				20%		32%



				Fleet new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Used vehicles				1,407		817		578		520		777				72%		81%

				Wholesale vehicles				84		58		60		16		99				NM 		NM 



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,655		$   2,828		$   2,681		$   2,338		$   3,249				29%		12%

				Used vehicles				$   2,048		$   2,014		$   1,823		$   1,940		$   2,798				2%		(27%)

				F&I				$   1,066		$   889		$   943		$   868		$   1,136				20%		(6%)





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				0.2		6.5		2.0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				0.2		6.5		2.0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   0.2		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0				552%		96%



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		$   4.0				221%		95%

				Impairment charges				-0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   7.8		$   -0		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		$   4.0				NM 		95%						Keyed rounding into Q325 YOY %, remove next quarter





				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   8.0		$   -0		$   (2.6)		$   (2.9)		$   4.0				22%		95%



				Reported gross profit				$   23.3		$   12.5		$   8.5		$   7.5		$   17.7				86%		32%

				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (13.0)		$   (10.2)		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		$   (11.3)				(28%)		(15%)

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (12.8)		$   (10.2)		$   (8.7)		$   (8.0)		$   (11.3)				(27%)		(14%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				55.1%		81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%				2,600 bps		860 bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		$   4.0				221%		95%

				Non-floor plan interest				0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				1.4		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Hail and storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   10.1		$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8				405%		74%



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Powersports QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Mar 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   38.8		$   26.9		$   19.4		$   17.5		$   26.9				$   11.9		44.1%				$   11.9		44.2%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   38.8		$   26.9		$   19.4		$   17.5		$   26.9				$   11.9		44.1%				$   11.9		44.2%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   17.2		$   8.3		$   5.7		$   4.7		$   9.0				$   8.9		106.7%				$   8.2		91.1%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   1.0		$   0.2		$   0.8		$   0.2		$   1.1				$   0.8		322.8%				$   (0.1)		(9.1%)				- 0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   57.0		$   35.5		$   25.9		$   22.4		$   37.0				$   21.5		60.7%				$   20.0		54.1%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   23.8		$   10.6		$   7.0		$   7.0		$   20.1				$   13.2		124.1%				$   3.7		18.4%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   3.3		$   2.0		$   1.5		$   1.3		$   2.3				$   1.3		67.8%				$   1.0		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   84.1		$   48.1		$   34.3		$   30.6		$   59.4				$   36.0		75.0%				$   24.7		41.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   6.1		$   3.9		$   2.7		$   2.2		$   4.1				$   2.2		54.8%				$   2.0		48.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   6.1		$   3.9		$   2.7		$   2.2		$   4.1				$   2.2		54.8%				$   2.0		48.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   2.9		$   1.6		$   1.1		$   1.0		$   2.2				$   1.3		76.2%				$   0.7		31.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		(277.0%)				$   -0		0.0%				0.0		0.0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   8.9		$   5.6		$   3.7		$   3.2		$   6.2				$   3.3		60.0%				$   2.7		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   11.1		$   5.0		$   3.4		$   3.1		$   9.2				$   6.1		121.9%				$   1.9		20.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   3.3		$   2.0		$   1.5		$   1.3		$   2.3				$   1.3		67.8%				$   1.0		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   23.3		$   12.5		$   8.5		$   7.5		$   17.7				$   10.8		86.0%				$   5.6		31.6%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (0.3)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.4)				$   0.0		1.3%				$   0.1		25.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (6.9)		$   (4.7)		$   (3.9)		$   (4.0)		$   (5.6)				$   (2.2)		(47.7%)				$   (1.3)		(23.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (1.0)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.3)		$   (0.4)		$   (0.7)				$   (0.3)		(40.7%)				$   (0.3)		(42.9%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   0.2		$   0.3		$   0.2		$   (0.1)		$   1.1				$   (0.1)		(21.8%)				$   (0.9)		(81.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (1.4)		$   (0.6)		$   (0.6)		$   (0.3)		$   (1.0)				$   (0.8)		(135.2%)				$   (0.4)		(40.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (2.8)		$   (2.6)		$   (2.3)		$   (1.8)		$   (2.9)				$   (0.2)		(7.2%)				$   0.1		3.4%				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (0.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.4)		$   (1.8)				$   0.7		47.4%				$   1.0		55.6%				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (13.0)		$   (10.2)		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		$   (11.3)				$   (2.8)		(28.0%)				$   (1.7)		(15.0%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (6.5)		$   (1.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   6.5		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (1.3)		$   (1.3)		$   (1.2)		$   (1.2)		$   (1.1)				$   (0.0)		(2.6%)				$   (0.2)		(18.2%)				- 0		0.0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   9.0		$   (5.4)		$   (3.4)		$   (2.2)		$   5.3				$   14.4		266.8%				$   3.7		69.8%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (0.4)		$   (0.4)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.7)				$   (0.0)		(0.4%)				$   0.3		42.9%				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.6)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(2.7%)				$   (0.1)		(16.7%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   0.1				$   (0.1)		(1316.3%)				$   (0.2)		(200.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		(0.0)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1				$   14.3		220.6%				$   3.7		90.2%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1				$   14.3		220.9%				$   3.8		92.8%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		1,671		1,394		993		940		1,266				277		19.9%				405		32.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		1,671		1,394		993		940		1,266				277		19.9%				405		32.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		1,407		817		578		520		777				590		72.2%				630		81.1%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		84		58		60		16		99				26		44.8%				(15)		(15.2%)				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		3,078		2,211		1,571		1,460		2,043				867		39.2%				1,035		50.7%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   23,209		$   19,310		$   19,520		$   18,643		$   21,249				$   3,899		20.2%				$   1,961		9.2%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   23,209		$   19,310		$   19,520		$   18,643		$   21,249				$   3,899		20.2%				$   1,961		9.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   12,243		$   10,183		$   9,832		$   8,959		$   11,568				$   2,060		20.2%				$   675		5.8%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   12,000		$   4,078		$   13,363		$   11,248		$   10,575				$   7,922		194.3%				$   1,425		13.5%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,655		$   2,828		$   2,681		$   2,338		$   3,249				$   828		29.3%				$   406		12.5%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   3,655		$   2,828		$   2,681		$   2,338		$   3,249				$   828		29.3%				$   406		12.5%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   2,048		$   2,014		$   1,823		$   1,940		$   2,798				$   34		1.7%				$   (750)		(26.8%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (743)		$   (457)		$   (905)		$   (476)		$   (1,444)				$   (286)		(62.4%)				$   701		48.5%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   1,066		$   889		$   943		$   868		$   1,136				$   177		19.9%				$   (70)		(6.2%)				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   3,996		$   3,416		$   3,309		$   3,064		$   4,209				$   580		17.0%				$   (213)		(5.1%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   1.6		$   0.8		$   0.6		$   0.5		$   1.3				$   0.8		97.7%				$   0.3		24.3%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   1.0		$   1.0		$   0.8		$   0.7		$   0.8				$   (0.0)		(0.7%)				$   0.1		17.1%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				55.8%		81.1%		112.5%		113.2%		63.8%						2,530 bps						800 bps

				Segment Income		No		$   7.8		$   0.0		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1				$   7.8		24771.1%				$   3.7		90.2%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   8.0		$   6.5		$   (1.5)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1				$   1.5		22.5%				$   3.9		95.1%

				EBITDA		No		$   9.8		$   2.0		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		$   5.8				$   7.8		394.9%				$   4.0		69.0%

				

		Adjustments

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   6.5		$   1.1		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   0.2		$   -0		$   0.9		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   0.2		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   0.2		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   23.3		$   12.5		$   8.5		$   7.5		$   17.7				$   10.8		86.1%				$   5.6		31.7%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (12.9)		$   (10.2)		$   (8.7)		$   (8.0)		$   (11.3)				$   (2.7)		(26.5%)				$   (1.6)		(14.0%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				55.1%		81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%						2,600 bps						860 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   8.0		$   0.0		$   (2.6)		$   (2.9)		$   4.1				$   7.9		25345.8%				$   3.9		96.8%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   7.9		$   (1.8)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.0)		$   4.1				$   9.7		551.9%				$   3.9		95.7%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   7.8		(6.5)		(4.6)		(3.4)		4.0				Income (Loss) Before Taxes

								$   -0		-0

				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   1.4		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   10.1		$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -









&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised SG&A

				(In millions)				FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q3 2024		Q3 2025



				Reported:

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				$   220.2		$   248.8

				Advertising				30.1		26.1		36.9		40.5		55.1				13.7		18.8

				Rent				50.1		46.6		42.4		40.3		39.2				9.2		12.7						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Other				255.2		284.6		335.7		377.2		388.7				97.4		114.8

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,273.0		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				$   340.5		$   395.1						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5				$   -0		$   (2.8)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		(4.4)		-0		(2.2)				-0		-0

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		(1.9)		(8.3)				(1.5)		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		(11.0)				(1.8)		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		10.0				-0		-0

				Legal settlements				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		(0.7)

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				Total SG&A adjustments				4.0		(1.2)		4.7		19.0		(8.0)				(3.3)		(3.5)



				Adjusted:

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   937.7		$   1,075.7		$   1,277.7		$   1,333.6		$   1,367.4				$   337.2		$   391.6



				Reported:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				46.8%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				20.6%		21.3%

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.4%		1.1%		0.2%				0.0%		(0.6%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 & Q3 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.0%		0.0%		(0.2%)		0.0%		(0.1%)				0.0%		0.0%

				Storm damage charges				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.1%)		(0.5%)				(0.3%)		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.7%)				(0.4%)		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.6%				0.0%		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Legal settlements				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		(0.1%)

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Total effect of adjustments				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.2%		1.0%		(0.5%)				(0.7%)		(0.7%)



				Adjusted:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.2%		42.1%		45.2%				46.4%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.8%		16.0%		16.2%		19.5%		20.4%				20.3%		20.6%

				Total adjusted SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				71.6%		72.8%



				Reported:

				Total gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				$   470.7		$   537.7						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		2.0				-0		-0						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				$   470.7		$   537.7



				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Adjustments SG&A % sum of parts check				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   -0		$   -0





OS - Franchised SG&A

								FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q3 2024		Q3 2025

				Current Period				12/31/20		12/31/21		12/31/22		12/31/23		12/31/24				9/30/24		9/30/25

				Time				2020M12		2021M12		2022M12		2023M12		2024M12				2024M9		2025M9

				View				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer				Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands				AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts				AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None				None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000				1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)														Sep 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency						CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build

		Reported

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				$   470.7		$   537.7						- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (30.1)		$   (26.1)		$   (36.9)		$   (40.5)		$   (55.1)				$   (13.7)		$   (18.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (422.6)		$   (500.3)		$   (593.9)		$   (583.5)		$   (598.2)				$   (145.7)		$   (157.0)						- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (61.7)		$   (69.7)		$   (84.4)		$   (76.9)		$   (102.1)				$   (26.2)		$   (28.7)						- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (50.1)		$   (46.6)		$   (42.7)		$   (40.3)		$   (39.2)				$   (9.2)		$   (12.7)						- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (30.0)		$   (32.1)		$   (44.6)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.7)				$   (12.3)		$   (13.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (175.6)		$   (219.4)		$   (264.1)		$   (273.1)		$   (294.2)				$   (74.5)		$   (91.8)						- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (163.6)		$   (182.8)		$   (206.4)		$   (254.6)		$   (241.8)				$   (58.9)		$   (72.3)						- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (933.7)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,375.4)				$   (340.5)		$   (395.1)						- 0		- 0

				Reported SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%

				

		Adjustments

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5				$   -0		$   (2.8)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   (2.2)				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (1.9)		$   (8.3)				$   (1.5)		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (11.0)				$   (1.8)		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   10.0				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Legal settlements				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   (0.7)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				$   470.7		$   537.7

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (937.8)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,367.4)				$   (337.2)		$   (391.6)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				71.6%		72.8%

				

		Reported		SG&A $

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				$   220.2		$   248.8

				Advertising				$   30.1		$   26.1		$   36.9		$   40.5		$   55.1				$   13.7		$   18.8

				Rent				$   50.1		$   46.6		$   42.7		$   40.3		$   39.2				$   9.2		$   12.7

				Other				$   255.2		$   284.6		$   335.3		$   377.2		$   388.7				$   97.4		$   114.8

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,272.9		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				$   340.5		$   395.1



		Reported		SG&A expenses as % of gross profit

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				46.8%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				20.6%		21.3%

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.3%		73.5%

								0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%



&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	
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Load Template



																																								Franchised		ERROR:#N/A

		Form Import Template		EBITDA Load																																				EchoPark		ERROR:#N/A

		FormTemplateName:		EBITDA Load		Form Template Name																																		Powersports		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Name:		|WFProfile|		Valid Forms Workflow Name																																		Consolidated		- 0

		Workflow Scenario:		Stats		Workflow Scenario Name																																		Segment		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Time:		|WFTime|		Workflow Time Name																																						Has Data		Annotation		Assumption		Audit Comment		Footnote		Variance Explanation

		Dimension Tokens:		CB#		E#		P#		C#:[USD]		S#:[Stats]		T#:[|WFTime|]		V#:[Periodic]		A#		F#:[EndBal]		O#:[Forms]		IC#:[None]		UD1#:[NonFranchise]		UD2#:[None]		UD3#		UD4#:[None]		UD5#:[None]		UD6#:[None]		UD7#:[None]		UD8#:[None]		AMT#		HD#:[Yes]		AN#		AS#		AD#		FN#		VE#				Descriptions Drive Lookup for Load												Load Acct		Calc Acct		Description

		Data Rows:		Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												60.8																Income (Loss) Before Taxes												Stats_Pretax		EBITDA_Pretax		Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												24.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest												Stats_NonFPInt		EBITDA_NonFPInt		Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												36.3																Depreciation And Amortization												Stats_DepAmt		EBITDA_DepAmt		Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												5.8																Stock-Based Compensation Expense												Stats_StockComp		EBITDA_StockComp		Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships												Stats_LeaseDisp		EBITDA_LeaseDisp		Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges												Stats_Impair		EBITDA_Impair		Impairment Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment												Stats_DebtExt		EBITDA_DebtExt		Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges												Stats_LTComp		EBITDA_LTComp		Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage												Stats_CDKcomp		EBITDA_CDKcomp		Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												2.8																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss												Stats_AcqDisp		EBITDA_AcqDisp		Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses												Stats_ClosedAccrual		EBITDA_ClosedAccrual		Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage												Stats_StormExp		EBITDA_StormExp		Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment												Stats_UsedAdj		EBITDA_UsedAdj		Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA												Stats_TotalEBITDA		EBITDA_Total		Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												2.6																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.4																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												5.1																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												0.1																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Pretax												Excel												7.8																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												1.4																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												0.2																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_NI												Excel												46.8

				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_Tax												Excel												24.4

		New entities MUST be added above this line
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NM = Not MeaningfulNote: SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit metrics are calculated based on actual unrounded amounts.

(In millions) FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Q3 2024 Q3 2025

Reported:
Compensation 598.3$               719.6$               858.0$               856.6$               892.4$               220.2$               248.9$               
Advertising 30.1                    26.1                    36.9                    40.5                    55.1                    13.7                    18.8                    
Rent 50.1                    46.6                    42.4                    40.3                    39.2                    9.2                      12.7                    
Other 255.2                  284.6                  335.7                  377.2                  388.7                  97.4                    114.7                  

Total SG&A expenses 933.7$               1,076.9$            1,273.0$            1,314.6$            1,375.4$            340.5$               395.1$               

Adjustments:
Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss) 4.0$                    (1.2)$                   9.1$                    20.9$                  3.5$                    -$                      (2.8)$                   
Severance and long-term compensation charges -                        -                        (4.4)                     -                        (2.2)                     -                        -                        
Storm damage charges -                        -                        -                        (1.9)                     (8.3)                     (1.5)                     -                        
Excess compensation related to CDK outage -                        -                        -                        -                        (11.0)                   (1.8)                     -                        
Cyber insurance proceeds -                        -                        -                        -                        10.0                    -                        -                        
Legal settlements -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        (0.7)                     

Total SG&A adjustments 4.0                      (1.2)                     4.7                      19.0                    (8.0)                     (3.3)                     (3.5)                     

Adjusted:
Adjusted SG&A expenses 937.7$               1,075.7$            1,277.7$            1,333.6$            1,367.4$            337.2$               391.6$               

Reported:
Compensation 45.7% 40.8% 40.4% 42.1% 46.0% 46.8% 46.3%
Advertising 2.3% 1.5% 1.7% 2.0% 2.8% 2.9% 3.5%
Rent 3.8% 2.6% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.4%
Other 19.5% 16.1% 15.8% 18.5% 20.1% 20.7% 21.3%

Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit 71.3% 61.0% 59.9% 64.6% 70.9% 72.4% 73.5%

Adjustments:
Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss) 0.3% (0.1%) 0.4% 1.1% 0.2% 0.0% (0.6%)
Severance and long-term compensation charges 0.0% 0.0% (0.2%) 0.0% (0.1%) 0.0% 0.0%
Storm damage charges 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% (0.1%) (0.5%) (0.3%) 0.0%
Excess compensation related to CDK outage 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% (0.7%) (0.4%) 0.0%
Cyber insurance proceeds 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0%
Legal settlements 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% (0.1%)

Total effect of adjustments 0.3% (0.1%) 0.2% 1.0% (0.5%) (0.8%) (0.7%)

Adjusted:
Compensation 45.7% 40.8% 40.2% 42.1% 45.2% 46.4% 46.3%
Advertising 2.3% 1.5% 1.7% 2.0% 2.8% 2.9% 3.5%
Rent 3.8% 2.6% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.4%
Other 19.8% 16.0% 16.2% 19.5% 20.4% 20.3% 20.6%
Total adjusted SG&A expenses as % of gross profit 71.6% 60.9% 60.1% 65.6% 70.4% 71.6% 72.8%

Reported:
Total gross profit 1,309.4$            1,765.6$            2,125.1$            2,033.6$            1,941.2$            470.7$               537.7$               

Excess compensation related to CDK outage -                        -                        -                        -                        2.0                      -                        -                        
Adjusted gross profit 1,309.4$            1,765.6$            2,125.1$            2,033.6$            1,943.2$            470.7$               537.7$               


Dates

		Input dates on this tab only - drives dates on all other tabs

		Only change date in ORANGE CELL

		2025		2024

		Current period		PY Current Period

		2025M9		2024M9

		9/30/25		9/30/24



		CY Q4		CY Q3		CY Q2		CY Q1

		2025M12		2025M9		2025M6		2025M3

		12/31/2025		9/30/2025		6/30/2025		3/31/2025

		PY Q4		PY Q3		PY Q2		PY Q1

		2024M12		2024M9		2024M6		2024M3

		12/31/2024		9/30/2024		6/30/2024		3/31/2024

		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020		FY 2019

		2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

		12/31/2024		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020



Note: FY tab assumes a rolling 5 prior year comparison. 



QTD SEC Build

		\						Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD		9/30/25										9/29/24

								Month		Sep										Sep

								Year		2025										2024

								Date		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2024M9		2024M9		2024M9		2024M9

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions				Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions



										Sep 2025 QTD										Sep 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP				SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP

						Account		Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   1,872.8		$   1,834.0		$   -		$   38.8		6,507,497,550.9		$   1,566.8		$   1,539.9		$   -		$   26.9		$   (0.0)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   26.0		$   26.0		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95,278,002.9		$   22.2		$   22.2		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   -

						Round_100		New Vehicles		$   1,898.8		$   1,860.0		$   -		$   38.8		6,602,775,553.8		$   1,589.0		$   1,562.1		$   -		$   26.9		$   0.0

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		$   1,253.1		$   796.7		$   439.2		$   17.2		4,780,093,558.3		$   1,180.7		$   701.4		$   470.3		$   9.0		$   0.0

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   84.2		$   52.8		$   30.4		$   1.0		287,094,254.6		$   67.2		$   42.4		$   23.8		$   1.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		$   3,236.1		$   2,709.5		$   469.6		$   57.0		11,669,963,366.6		$   2,836.9		$   2,305.9		$   494.1		$   37.0		$   (0.1)

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		$   521.0		$   497.2		$   -		$   23.8		1,796,395,327.4		$   465.6		$   445.5		$   -		$   20.1		$   -

						Round_142		Collision Repair		$   12.9		$   12.9		$   -		$   -		50,140,178.9		$   13.4		$   13.4		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		$   533.9		$   510.1		$   -		$   23.8		1,846,535,506.4		$   479.0		$   458.9		$   -		$   20.1		$   -

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   203.8		$   147.6		$   52.9		$   3.3		707,791,438.9		$   175.6		$   122.4		$   50.8		$   2.3		$   0.1

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		$   3,973.8		$   3,367.2		$   522.5		$   84.1		14,224,290,311.8		$   3,491.5		$   2,887.2		$   544.9		$   59.4		$   0.0

										0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)		0.0		- 0		(0.0)		- 0		- 0		0.0



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		$   1,775.4		$   1,742.7		$   -		$   32.7		(0.0)		$   1,479.2		$   1,456.4		$   -		$   22.8		$   (0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles		$   26.0		$   26.0		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   21.6		$   21.6		$   -		$   -		$   -

								New Vehicles		$   1,801.4		$   1,768.7		$   -		$   32.7		(0.0)		$   1,500.8		$   1,478.0		$   -		$   22.8		$   (0.0)

								Used Vehicles		$   1,207.9		$   756.3		$   437.2		$   14.3		0.1		$   1,139.5		$   666.8		$   465.9		$   6.8		$   0.0

								Wholesale Vehicles		$   87.5		$   55.7		$   30.9		$   1.1		(0.2)		$   68.5		$   43.5		$   23.8		$   1.2		$   -

								Total Vehicles		$   3,096.8		$   2,580.7		$   468.1		$   48.1		(0.1)		$   2,708.8		$   2,188.3		$   489.7		$   30.8		$   (0.0)

								Parts & Service		$   255.6		$   242.9		$   -		$   12.7		0.0		$   233.0		$   222.1		$   -		$   10.9		$   0.0

								Collision Repair		$   5.9		$   5.9		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   6.1		$   6.1		$   -		$   -		$   -

								Total Fixed Operations		$   261.5		$   248.8		$   -		$   12.7		- 0		$   239.1		$   228.2		$   -		$   10.9		$   -

								Total Cost of Sales		$   3,358.3		$   2,829.5		$   468.1		$   60.8		(0.1)		$   2,947.9		$   2,416.5		$   489.7		$   41.7		$   0.0

										0.0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)		- 0		0.0



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   97.4		$   91.3		$   -		$   6.1		388,446,610.1		$   87.6		$   83.5		$   -		$   4.1		$   -

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		2,953,712.9		$   0.6		$   0.6		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		$   97.4		$   91.3		$   -		$   6.1		391,400,323.0		$   88.2		$   84.1		$   -		$   4.1		$   0.0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		$   45.2		$   40.4		$   2.0		$   2.9		170,710,055.4		$   41.2		$   34.6		$   4.4		$   2.2		$   -

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   (3.3)		$   (2.9)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.1)		(5,990,727.3)		$   (1.3)		$   (1.1)		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		$   139.3		$   128.8		$   1.5		$   8.9		556,119,651.1		$   128.1		$   117.6		$   4.4		$   6.2		$   (0.1)

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		$   265.4		$   254.3		$   -		$   11.1		903,890,291.3		$   232.6		$   223.4		$   -		$   9.2		$   -

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		$   7.0		$   7.0		$   -		$   -		27,080,072.0		$   7.3		$   7.3		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		$   272.4		$   261.3		$   -		$   11.1		930,970,363.3		$   239.9		$   230.7		$   -		$   9.2		$   0.0

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   203.8		$   147.6		$   52.9		$   3.3		707,791,438.9		$   175.6		$   122.4		$   50.8		$   2.3		$   0.1

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		$   615.5		$   537.7		$   54.4		$   23.3		2,194,881,453.3		$   543.6		$   470.7		$   55.2		$   17.7		$   0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		$   26.4		$   18.8		$   7.4		$   0.3		84,529,639.8		$   21.5		$   13.7		$   7.4		$   0.4		$   -

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		$   182.0		$   157.0		$   18.1		$   6.9		679,445,645.2		$   169.3		$   145.7		$   18.0		$   5.6		$   0.0

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		$   31.9		$   28.7		$   2.1		$   1.0		111,917,676.9		$   29.0		$   26.2		$   2.1		$   0.7		$   -

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		$   13.3		$   12.7		$   0.8		$   (0.2)		39,585,486.5		$   8.8		$   9.2		$   0.7		$   (1.1)		$   -

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		$   16.9		$   13.8		$   1.7		$   1.4		52,656,694.0		$   14.9		$   12.3		$   1.6		$   1.0		$   -

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		$   101.5		$   91.8		$   6.8		$   2.8		318,145,367.8		$   82.9		$   74.5		$   5.5		$   2.9		$   0.0

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		$   79.6		$   72.3		$   6.6		$   0.8		282,048,938.7		$   65.7		$   58.9		$   4.9		$   1.8		$   0.1

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		$   451.6		$   395.1		$   43.5		$   13.0		1,568,329,449.0		$   392.1		$   340.5		$   40.2		$   11.3		$   0.1

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		(0.0)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_600		Depreciation		$   41.2		$   34.6		$   5.1		$   1.3		150,446,653.5		$   37.9		$   31.5		$   5.4		$   1.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		$   122.7		$   108.0		$   5.8		$   9.0		476,105,350.7		$   113.6		$   98.7		$   9.6		$   5.3		$   (0.0)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		$   18.9		$   18.9		$   -		$   -		78,355,022.7		$   21.5		$   20.9		$   -		$   0.6		$   0.0

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		$   5.0		$   1.8		$   2.8		$   0.4		8,539,838.7		$   1.5		$   (2.2)		$   3.7		$   0.1		$   (0.1)

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		$   27.5		$   26.4		$   0.4		$   0.7		117,996,899.7		$   29.8		$   28.5		$   0.7		$   0.6		$   -

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   -		$   0.1		506,678.1		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   -		$   (0.1)		$   0.2

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		$   51.5		$   47.2		$   3.2		$   1.2		205,398,439.2		$   52.8		$   47.1		$   4.4		$   1.2		$   0.1

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   71.2		$   60.8		$   2.6		$   7.8		270,706,911.6		$   60.8		$   51.6		$   5.2		$   4.1		$   (0.1)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   (24.4)										$   13.4

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   46.8										$   74.2

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		$   46.8										$   74.2

										- 0										- 0



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		32,086		30,415		-		1,671				28,657		27,391		-		1,266

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		579		579		-		-				406		406		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units		32,665		30,994		-		1,671				29,063		27,797		-		1,266

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		44,167		26,407		16,353		1,407				43,474		24,940		17,757		777

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		8,957		5,649		3,224		84				7,792		4,973		2,720		99

								Total Units		85,789		63,050		19,577		3,162				80,329		57,710		20,477		2,142

								Total Retail Units		76,253		56,822		16,353		3,078				72,131		52,331		17,757		2,043

								Used:New Ratio		1.38		0.87		NM		NM				1.52		0.91		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		$   58,368		$   60,300		$   -		$   23,209				$   54,676		$   56,220		$   -		$   21,249

								Fleet Unit Price		$   44,815		$   44,815		$   -		$   -				$   54,648		$   54,648		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price		$   58,128		$   60,011		$   -		$   23,209				$   54,675		$   56,198		$   -		$   21,249

								Used Unit Price		$   28,372		$   30,172		$   26,855		$   12,243				$   27,158		$   28,123		$   26,485		$   11,568

								Wholesale Unit Price		$   9,408		$   9,349		$   9,444		$   12,000				$   8,615		$   8,499		$   8,757		$   10,575



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   3,035		$   3,001		$   -		$   3,655				$   3,056		$   3,047		$   -		$   3,249

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   23		$   23		$   -		$   -				$   1,596		$   1,596		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   2,982		$   2,945		$   -		$   3,655				$   3,036		$   3,026		$   -		$   3,249

								Gross per Used Unit		$   1,024		$   1,528		$   122		$   2,048				$   947		$   1,386		$   249		$   2,798

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   (376)		$   (495)		$   (156)		$   (743)				$   (173)		$   (236)		$   (10)		$   (1,444)

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   2,673		$   2,597		$   3,237		$   1,066				$   2,434		$   2,340		$   2,862		$   1,136

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						$   3,237										$   2,862

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		

Auger, David: Auger, David:
Ok to round through this row		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
These must tie exactly to SEC Deck																

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   3,359										$   3,111



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		5.2%		5.0%		0.0%		15.7%				5.6%		5.4%		0.0%		15.3%

								Fleet Vehicles		0.1%		0.1%		0.0%		0.0%				2.9%		2.9%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		5.1%		4.9%		0.0%		15.7%				5.6%		5.4%		0.0%		15.3%

								Used Vehicles		3.6%		5.1%		0.5%		16.7%				3.5%		4.9%		0.9%		24.2%

								Wholesale Vehicles		(4.0%)		(5.3%)		(1.7%)		(6.2%)				(2.0%)		(2.8%)		(0.1%)		(13.7%)

								Fixed Operations		51.0%		51.2%		0.0%		46.7%				50.1%		50.3%		0.0%		45.9%

								Finance & Insurance		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit		15.5%		16.0%		10.4%		27.7%				15.6%		16.3%		10.1%		29.8%



						D001

						GP150								$   -										$   -
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&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



QTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - QTD				9/30/25								9/29/24

								Month				Sep								Sep

								Year				2025								2024

								Date				2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2025M9		2024M9		2025M9

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				QTD		QTD		QTD				QTD		QTD		QTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Sep 2025 QTD								Sep 2024 QTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market

tc={0BB2D8B0-70F8-4FA5-A844-1C50B9FF2CC2}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   1,725.7		$   -		$   35.2				$   1,533.9		$   -		$   26.4

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   24.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.8		$   -		$   -

						Round_100		New Vehicles				$   1,749.7		$   -		$   35.2				$   1,555.7		$   -		$   26.4

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				$   767.4		$   439.2		$   16.2				$   698.6		$   470.3		$   8.7

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   48.8		$   30.4		$   1.0				$   42.1		$   23.8		$   0.9

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   2,565.9		$   469.6		$   52.4				$   2,296.4		$   494.1		$   36.0

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				$   472.0		$   -		$   22.7				$   443.9		$   -		$   19.7

						Round_142		Collision Repair				$   12.9		$   -		$   -				$   13.5		$   -		$   -

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				$   484.9		$   -		$   22.7				$   457.4		$   -		$   19.7

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   137.2		$   51.6		$   3.2				$   121.9		$   51.4		$   2.3

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				$   3,188.0		$   521.2		$   78.3				$   2,875.7		$   545.5		$   58.0

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles				$   1,642.2		$   -		$   29.7				$   1,450.4		$   -		$   22.4

								Fleet Vehicles				$   24.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.1		$   -		$   -

								New Vehicles				$   1,666.2		$   -		$   29.7				$   1,471.5		$   -		$   22.4

								Used Vehicles				$   728.2		$   438.1		$   13.5				$   664.0		$   465.9		$   6.6

								Wholesale Vehicles				$   51.4		$   30.9		$   1.0				$   43.3		$   23.8		$   1.1

								Total Vehicles				$   2,445.8		$   469.0		$   44.2				$   2,178.8		$   489.7		$   30.1

								Parts & Service				$   230.7		$   -		$   12.1				$   221.4		$   -		$   10.6

								Collision Repair				$   5.9		$   -		$   -				$   6.2		$   -		$   -

								Total Fixed Operations				$   236.6		$   -		$   12.1				$   227.6		$   -		$   10.6

								Total Cost of Sales				$   2,682.4		$   469.0		$   56.3				$   2,406.4		$   489.7		$   40.7

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   83.5		$   -		$   5.5				$   83.5		$   -		$   4.0

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   0.7		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				$   83.5		$   -		$   5.5				$   84.2		$   -		$   4.0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				$   39.2		$   1.1		$   2.7				$   34.6		$   4.4		$   2.1

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   (2.6)		$   (0.5)		$   -				$   (1.2)		$   -		$   (0.2)

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				$   120.1		$   0.6		$   8.2				$   117.6		$   4.4		$   5.9

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				$   241.3		$   -		$   10.6				$   222.5		$   -		$   9.1

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				$   7.0		$   -		$   -				$   7.3		$   -		$   -

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				$   248.3		$   -		$   10.6				$   229.8		$   -		$   9.1

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   137.2		$   51.6		$   3.2				$   121.9		$   51.4		$   2.3

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				$   505.6		$   52.2		$   22.0				$   469.3		$   55.8		$   17.3

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising				$   15.1		$   7.2		$   0.3				$   13.4		$   7.3		$   0.4

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				$   147.6		$   17.8		$   6.4				$   141.6		$   17.7		$   5.2

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				$   23.6		$   2.1		$   1.0				$   26.2		$   2.0		$   0.7

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				$   34.5		$   5.6		$   0.8				$   35.2		$   5.6		$   (0.2)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				$   13.4		$   1.7		$   1.3				$   12.1		$   1.5		$   1.0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				$   61.2		$   3.5		$   1.5				$   53.6		$   3.2		$   1.5

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				$   48.9		$   5.7		$   0.6				$   49.3		$   5.7		$   1.5

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				$   344.3		$   43.6		$   11.9				$   331.4		$   43.0		$   10.1

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_600		Depreciation				$   17.4		$   2.3		$   0.7				$   15.6		$   2.1		$   0.6

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				$   143.9		$   6.3		$   9.4				$   122.3		$   10.7		$   6.6

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				$   17.0		$   -		$   -				$   21.1		$   -		$   0.5

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				$   3.7		$   2.8		$   0.4				$   4.2		$   3.7		$   -

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				$   5.1		$   0.3		$   0.6				$   4.5		$   0.3		$   0.6

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Includes impact of Discops for reporting purposes		$   -		$   -		$   0.1				$   -		$   0.1		$   -

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				$   25.8		$   3.1		$   1.1				$   29.8		$   4.1		$   1.1

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				$   118.1		$   3.2		$   8.3				$   92.5		$   6.6		$   5.5

												- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0										118236224.37

																																		105653472.91

								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				29,269		-		1,497				27,236		-		1,240

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				560		-		-				398		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units				29,829		-		1,497				27,634		-		1,240

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				25,628		16,353		1,325				24,802		17,757		748

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				5,433		3,224		84				4,940		2,720		99

								Total Units				60,890		19,577		2,906				57,376		20,477		2,087

								Total Retail Units				54,897		16,353		2,822				52,038		17,757		1,988

								Used:New Ratio				0.88		NM		0.89				0.91		NM		0.60



								New Retail Unit Price				$   58,960		$   -		$   23,510				$   56,320		$   -		$   21,252

								Fleet Unit Price				$   42,862		$   -		$   -				$   54,740		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price				$   58,658		$   -		$   23,510				$   56,297		$   -		$   21,252

								Used Unit Price				$   29,945		$   26,855		$   12,262				$   28,167		$   26,485		$   11,565

								Wholesale Unit Price				$   8,966		$   9,444		$   12,000				$   8,522		$   8,757		$   10,564



								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   2,852		$   -		$   3,693				$   3,067		$   -		$   3,263

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   133		$   -		$   -				$   1,639		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit				$   2,801		$   -		$   3,693				$   3,047		$   -		$   3,263

								Gross per Used Unit				$   1,530		$   65		$   2,041				$   1,394		$   249		$   2,812

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   (496)		$   (156)		$   (743)				$   (233)		$   (10)		$   (1,444)

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   2,500		$   3,156		$   1,125				$   2,342		$   2,896		$   1,133

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit						$   3,220								$   3,145



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles				4.8%		0.0%		15.7%				5.4%		0.0%		15.4%

								Fleet Vehicles				0.3%		0.0%		0.0%				3.0%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles				4.8%		0.0%		15.7%				5.4%		0.0%		15.4%

								Used Vehicles				5.1%		0.2%		16.6%				4.9%		0.9%		24.3%

								Wholesale Vehicles				(5.5%)		(1.7%)		(6.2%)				(2.7%)		(0.1%)		(13.7%)

								Fixed Operations				51.2%		0.0%		46.9%				50.2%		0.0%		46.0%

								Finance & Insurance				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.0%		28.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.2%		29.8%





Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck
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Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build

								Rounding scale -->		Millions		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD		9/30/25										9/29/24

										Sep										Sep

										2025										2024

								Date		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2024M9		2024M9		2024M9		2024M9

								Entity		Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports				Contops		Contops_Fdealer		PreOwned		PowerSports

								View		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

										Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

								UD8		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions		Millions

										Sep 2025 YTD										Sep 2024 YTD

										SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check		SEC - SEC		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - PreOwned		Powersports - GAAP		Crossfoot check

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   5,195.2		$   5,110.1		$   -		$   85.1		6,507.5		$   4,575.2		$   4,510.8		$   -		$   64.4		(0.0)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   77.4		$   77.4		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		95.3		$   68.0		$   68.0		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		$   -

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		- 0

						Round_100		New Vehicles		$   5,272.6		$   5,187.5		$   -		$   85.1		6,602.8		$   4,643.2		$   4,578.8		$   -		$   64.4		(0.0)

						Round_131		Used Vehicles		$   3,658.8		$   2,287.3		$   1,340.3		$   31.2		4,780.1		$   3,582.5		$   2,162.8		$   1,402.0		$   17.6		0.1

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   250.5		$   165.1		$   83.2		$   2.1		287.1		$   215.8		$   139.1		$   74.4		$   2.3		0.0

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles		$   9,181.9		$   7,639.9		$   1,423.5		$   118.4		11,670.0		$   8,441.5		$   6,880.7		$   1,476.4		$   84.3		0.1

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service		$   1,468.6		$   1,427.3		$   -		$   41.4		1,796.4		$   1,331.8		$   1,295.2		$   -		$   36.6		(0.0)

						Round_142		Collision Repair		$   35.2		$   35.2		$   -		$   -		50.1		$   38.0		$   38.0		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations		$   1,503.8		$   1,462.5		$   -		$   41.4		1,846.5		$   1,369.8		$   1,333.2		$   -		$   36.6		(0.0)

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   596.6		$   422.5		$   167.4		$   6.7		707.8		$   517.2		$   366.3		$   145.2		$   5.8		(0.1)

						Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues		$   11,282.3		$   9,524.9		$   1,590.9		$   166.5		14,224.3		$   10,328.5		$   8,580.2		$   1,621.6		$   126.7		(0.0)

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		- 0		- 0		(0.0)



								Cost of Sales

								Retail Vehicles		$   4,909.2		$   4,836.8		$   -		$   72.4		(0.0)		$   4,293.4		$   4,238.3		$   -		$   55.1		(0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles		$   76.3		$   76.3		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   65.7		$   65.7		$   -		$   -		- 0

								New Vehicles		$   4,985.5		$   4,913.1		$   -		$   72.4		(0.0)		$   4,359.1		$   4,304.0		$   -		$   55.1		(0.0)

								Used Vehicles		$   3,519.1		$   2,167.5		$   1,326.0		$   25.6		0.0		$   3,449.6		$   2,048.7		$   1,387.6		$   13.3		(0.0)

								Wholesale Vehicles		$   256.6		$   169.8		$   84.5		$   2.2		0.1		$   218.5		$   140.9		$   75.1		$   2.5		(0.0)

								Total Vehicles		$   8,761.2		$   7,250.4		$   1,410.5		$   100.2		0.1		$   8,027.2		$   6,493.6		$   1,462.7		$   70.9		0.0

								Parts & Service		$   721.1		$   699.3		$   -		$   21.9		(0.1)		$   664.6		$   645.0		$   -		$   19.6		(0.0)

								Collision Repair		$   15.8		$   15.8		$   -		$   -		- 0		$   17.8		$   17.8		$   -		$   -		- 0

								Total Fixed Operations		$   736.9		$   715.1		$   -		$   21.9		(0.1)		$   682.4		$   662.8		$   -		$   19.6		(0.0)

								Total Cost of Sales		$   9,498.1		$   7,965.5		$   1,410.5		$   122.1		(0.0)		$   8,709.6		$   7,156.4		$   1,462.7		$   90.5		- 0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		(0.0)		- 0		(0.0)



								Gross Profit

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles		$   286.0		$   273.3		$   -		$   12.7		388.4		$   281.8		$   272.5		$   -		$   9.3		- 0

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -		$   -		3.0		$   2.3		$   2.3		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles		$   287.1		$   274.4		$   -		$   12.7		391.4		$   284.1		$   274.8		$   -		$   9.3		- 0

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles		$   139.7		$   119.8		$   14.3		$   5.6		170.7		$   132.9		$   114.1		$   14.4		$   4.3		0.1

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles		$   (6.1)		$   (4.7)		$   (1.3)		$   (0.1)		(6.0)		$   (2.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.2)		- 0

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross		$   420.7		$   389.5		$   13.0		$   18.2		556.1		$   414.3		$   387.1		$   13.7		$   13.4		0.1

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service		$   747.5		$   728.0		$   -		$   19.5		903.9		$   667.2		$   650.2		$   -		$   17.0		- 0

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair		$   19.4		$   19.4		$   -		$   -		27.1		$   20.2		$   20.2		$   -		$   -		- 0

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations		$   766.9		$   747.4		$   -		$   19.5		931.0		$   687.4		$   670.4		$   -		$   17.0		- 0

						Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance		$   596.6		$   422.5		$   167.4		$   6.7		707.8		$   517.2		$   366.3		$   145.2		$   5.8		(0.1)

						Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit		$   1,784.2		$   1,559.4		$   180.4		$   44.4		2,194.9		$   1,618.9		$   1,423.8		$   158.9		$   36.2		0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								SG&A Expenses

						Round_500_A		Advertising		$   74.6		$   51.4		$   22.4		$   0.8		84.5		$   65.5		$   43.2		$   21.0		$   1.2		0.1

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation		$   534.5		$   463.2		$   55.9		$   15.4		679.4		$   512.4		$   443.1		$   55.6		$   13.7		(0.0)

						Round_500_C		Other Variable		$   91.1		$   82.0		$   6.1		$   3.0		111.9		$   84.7		$   75.5		$   7.9		$   1.2		0.1

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense		$   33.4		$   31.8		$   2.3		$   (0.7)		39.6		$   25.9		$   29.6		$   (2.7)		$   (1.0)		(0.0)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related		$   45.6		$   38.3		$   4.8		$   2.5		52.7		$   39.7		$   33.2		$   5.0		$   1.5		- 0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation		$   272.3		$   244.4		$   20.2		$   7.7		318.1		$   237.9		$   215.4		$   16.4		$   6.1		- 0

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed		$   193.0		$   170.1		$   18.9		$   4.1		282.1		$   211.3		$   187.0		$   19.9		$   4.6		(0.2)

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses		$   1,244.5		$   1,081.2		$   130.6		$   32.8		1,568.3		$   1,177.4		$   1,027.0		$   123.1		$   27.3		0.0

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges		$   173.8		$   165.9		$   0.2		$   7.6		- 0		$   2.4		$   1.0		$   1.4		$   -		- 0

						Round_600		Depreciation		$   121.6		$   102.2		$   15.5		$   3.9		150.5		$   111.1		$   91.6		$   16.4		$   3.1		- 0

						Round_OPINC		Operating Income		$   244.3		$   210.1		$   34.1		$   0.1		476.1		$   328.0		$   304.2		$   18.0		$   5.8		0.0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0		(0.0)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New		$   53.0		$   52.9		$   -		$   0.1		78.4		$   58.7		$   57.2		$   -		$   1.5		- 0

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used		$   9.2		$   (0.6)		$   8.6		$   1.3		8.5		$   6.7		$   (4.7)		$   11.3		$   0.1		(0.0)

						Round_INTERESTEXPOTH		Interest Expense - Other		$   82.5		$   79.3		$   1.1		$   2.1		118.0		$   88.1		$   84.1		$   2.0		$   1.9		0.1

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   (0.1)		0.5		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   -		$   -		(0.1)

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses		$   144.7		$   131.6		$   9.7		$   3.4		205.4		$   154.0		$   137.2		$   13.3		$   3.5		0.0

						Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   99.6		$   78.5		$   24.4		$   (3.3)		270.7		$   174.0		$   167.0		$   4.7		$   2.3		- 0

										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



						770		Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   (27.8)										$   (16.6)

						NI		Net Income (Loss) from Cont Ops		$   71.8										$   157.4

								Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

								Tax (Expense) Benefit		$   -										$   -

								Net Income (Loss) from Disc Ops		$   -										$   -

						NI		Net Income / (Loss)		$   71.8										$   157.4

										- 0										- 0



								FINANCIAL METRICS:

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units		90,639		86,581		-		4,058				82,504		79,200		-		3,304

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units		1,533		1,533		-		-				1,299		1,299		-		-

						NewSales_U		New Units		92,172		88,114		-		4,058				83,803		80,499		-		3,304

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units		131,496		76,801		51,893		2,802				130,361		76,274		52,379		1,708

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units		27,730		18,057		9,471		202				23,763		15,326		8,307		130

								Total Units		251,398		182,972		61,364		7,062				237,927		172,099		60,686		5,142

								Total Retail Units		222,135		163,382		51,893		6,860				212,865		155,474		52,379		5,012

								Used:New Ratio		1.45		0.89		NM		NM				1.58		0.96		NM		NM



								New Retail Unit Price		$   57,317		$   59,021		$   -		$   20,967				$   55,454		$   56,954		$   -		$   19,504

								Fleet Unit Price		$   50,519		$   50,519		$   -		$   -				$   52,349		$   52,349		$   -		$   -

								New Unit Price		$   57,204		$   58,873		$   -		$   20,967				$   55,406		$   56,880		$   -		$   19,504

								Used Unit Price		$   27,824		$   29,782		$   25,827		$   11,145				$   27,481		$   28,356		$   26,767		$   10,332

								Wholesale Unit Price		$   9,031		$   9,146		$   8,786		$   10,130				$   9,079		$   9,076		$   8,959		$   17,067



								Gross per New Retail Unit		$   3,155		$   3,156		$   -		$   3,133				$   3,416		$   3,441		$   -		$   2,820

								Gross per Fleet Unit		$   711		$   711		$   -		$   -				$   1,743		$   1,743		$   -		$   -

								Gross per New Unit		$   3,114		$   3,114		$   -		$   3,133				$   3,390		$   3,413		$   -		$   2,820

								Gross per Used Unit		$   1,062		$   1,559		$   276		$   1,992				$   1,020		$   1,497		$   276		$   2,537

								Loss per Wholesale Unit		$   (220)		$   (255)		$   (145)		$   (709)				$   (113)		$   (118)		$   (78)		$   (1,791)

								F&I per Retail Unit		$   2,686		$   2,586		$   3,227		$   981				$   2,430		$   2,356		$   2,771		$   1,157

								F&I per Retail Unit excl. New						$   3,227										$   2,771

								Combined Used and F&I per Retail Unit

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Only for EP						

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for EchoPark		

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Do not present fleet for Powersports		$   3,503										$   3,047



								GPM %:

								New Retail Vehicles		5.5%		5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.2%		6.0%		0.0%		14.5%

								Fleet Vehicles		1.4%		1.4%		0.0%		0.0%				3.3%		3.3%		0.0%		0.0%

								New Vehicles		5.4%		5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.1%		6.0%		0.0%		14.5%

								Used Vehicles		3.8%		5.2%		1.1%		17.9%				3.7%		5.3%		1.0%		24.6%

								Wholesale Vehicles		(2.4%)		(2.8%)		(1.6%)		(7.0%)				(1.2%)		(1.3%)		(0.9%)		(10.5%)

								Fixed Operations		51.0%		51.1%		0.0%		47.1%				50.2%		50.3%		0.0%		46.4%

								Finance & Insurance		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		100.0%

								Total Gross Profit		15.8%		16.4%		11.3%		26.7%				15.7%		16.6%		9.8%		28.6%
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Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.



YTD SEC Build SS

								Rounding scale -->		1,000,000		1000

								Adjusted SEC Build P&L - YTD				9/30/25								9/29/24

												Sep								Sep

												2025								2024

								Date				2025M9		2025M9		2025M9				2025M9		2024M9		2025M9

								Entity				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports				Contops_Fdealer		PreownedSameMarket		PowerSports

								View				YTD		YTD		YTD				YTD		YTD		YTD

								Rollforward				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

								Data				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

								Scenario				MillionsSSCY		Millions		MillionsSSCY				MillionsSSPY		Millions		MillionsSSPY

												Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit		Unit																342449203.34

												GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY		GPSSAllocCY				GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY		GPSSAllocPY

																								Adjusted																		314936585.74

												SameStoreCY		None		SameStoreCY				SameStorePY		None		SameStorePY

										Sep 2025 YTD								Sep 2024 YTD

										SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market

tc={5149B869-8E2F-4F75-B7BD-20BCC6E94053}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck		Powersports - GAAP		SEC - GAAP		Franchised Dealerships - Fdealer		EchoPark - Same Market		Powersports - GAAP

								Revenues

						Round_100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   4,964.6		$   -		$   75.0				$   4,491.1		$   -		$   62.3		$   (1,444.4)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,672.7)		$   -0		$   (26.1)

						Round_100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   75.5		$   -		$   -				$   67.6		$   -		$   -		$   (19.8)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (23.7)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_100		New Vehicles				$   5,040.1		$   -		$   75.0				$   4,558.7		$   -		$   62.3		$   (1,464.2)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,696.4)		$   -0		$   (26.1)

						Round_131		Used Vehicles				$   2,225.2		$   1,340.3		$   27.8				$   2,149.7		$   1,392.4		$   16.7		$   (680.4)		$   (488.0)		$   6.5				$   (871.6)		$   (396.2)		$   (2.3)

						Round_135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   159.1		$   83.2		$   2.1				$   138.1		$   71.2		$   2.0		$   (29.0)		$   (9.5)		$   (0.4)				$   (64.0)		$   (17.0)		$   (0.5)

						Round_REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   7,424.4		$   1,423.5		$   104.9				$   6,846.5		$   1,463.6		$   81.0		$   (2,173.6)		$   (497.5)		$   0.8				$   (2,632.0)		$   (413.2)		$   (28.9)

						Round_REVPS		Parts & Service				$   1,386.9		$   -		$   37.9				$   1,289.3		$   -		$   35.2		$   (359.5)		$   -0		$   (4.5)				$   (358.4)		$   -0		$   (9.8)

						Round_142		Collision Repair				$   35.2		$   -		$   -				$   38.0		$   -		$   -		$   (15.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (14.6)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_140_All		Fixed Operations				$   1,422.1		$   -		$   37.9				$   1,327.3		$   -		$   35.2		$   (374.5)		$   -0		$   (4.5)				$   (373.0)		$   -0		$   (9.8)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   407.7		$   163.8		$   6.4				$   364.1		$   146.2		$   5.5		$   (97.6)		$   (31.7)		$   (0.6)				$   (130.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (1.7)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_REVTOT		Total Revenues				$   9,254.2		$   1,587.3		$   149.2				$   8,537.9		$   1,609.8		$   121.7		$   (2,645.7)		$   (529.2)		$   (4.3)				$   (3,135.7)		$   (416.4)		$   (40.4)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Cost of Sales																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Retail Vehicles				$   4,700.7		$   -		$   63.8				$   4,218.3		$   -		$   53.2		$   (1,331.9)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,430.6)		$   -0		$   (18.6)

								Fleet Vehicles				$   74.3		$   -		$   -				$   65.3		$   -		$   -		$   (18.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (22.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								New Vehicles				$   4,775.0		$   -		$   63.8				$   4,283.6		$   -		$   53.2		$   (1,350.0)		$   -0		$   (5.3)				$   (1,452.6)		$   -0		$   (18.6)

								Used Vehicles				$   2,108.0		$   1,328.8		$   22.8				$   2,034.8		$   1,377.6		$   12.6		$   (647.7)		$   (483.9)		$   6.6				$   (824.9)		$   (419.3)		$   (1.1)

								Wholesale Vehicles				$   163.4		$   84.6		$   2.3				$   139.7		$   71.2		$   2.2		$   (29.0)		$   (8.7)		$   (0.4)				$   (64.7)		$   (15.4)		$   (0.6)

								Total Vehicles				$   7,046.4		$   1,413.4		$   88.9				$   6,458.1		$   1,448.8		$   68.0		$   (2,026.7)		$   (492.6)		$   0.9				$   (2,342.2)		$   (434.7)		$   (20.3)

								Parts & Service				$   679.5		$   -		$   19.8				$   642.7		$   -		$   18.8		$   (189.1)		$   -0		$   (3.1)				$   (188.1)		$   -0		$   (5.0)

								Collision Repair				$   15.8		$   -		$   -				$   17.8		$   -		$   -		$   (7.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (7.2)		$   -0		$   -0

								Total Fixed Operations				$   695.3		$   -		$   19.8				$   660.5		$   -		$   18.8		$   (196.7)		$   -0		$   (3.1)				$   (195.3)		$   -0		$   (5.0)

								Total Cost of Sales				$   7,741.7		$   1,413.4		$   108.7				$   7,118.6		$   1,448.8		$   86.8		$   (2,223.4)		$   (492.6)		$   (2.2)				$   (2,537.5)		$   (434.7)		$   (25.3)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross Profit																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP100_01		Retail Vehicles				$   263.9		$   -		$   11.2				$   272.8		$   -		$   9.1		$   (112.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (242.1)		$   -0		$   (7.5)

						Round_GP100_02		Fleet Vehicles				$   1.2		$   -		$   -				$   2.3		$   -		$   -		$   (1.8)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP100		New Vehicles				$   265.1		$   -		$   11.2				$   275.1		$   -		$   9.1		$   (114.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (243.8)		$   -0		$   (7.5)

						Round_GP131		Used Vehicles				$   117.2		$   11.5		$   5.0				$   114.9		$   14.8		$   4.1		$   (32.7)		$   (4.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (46.7)		$   23.1		$   (1.2)

						Round_GP135		Wholesale Vehicles				$   (4.3)		$   (1.4)		$   (0.2)				$   (1.6)		$   -		$   (0.2)		$   0.0		$   (0.8)		$   (0.0)				$   0.7		$   (1.6)		$   0.1

						Round_GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicle Gross				$   378.0		$   10.1		$   16.0				$   388.4		$   14.8		$   13.0		$   (146.9)		$   (4.9)		$   (0.1)				$   (289.8)		$   21.5		$   (8.6)

						Round_GPPS		Parts & Service				$   707.4		$   -		$   18.1				$   646.6		$   -		$   16.4		$   (170.4)		$   -0		$   (1.4)				$   (170.3)		$   -0		$   (4.8)

						Round_GP142		Collision Repair				$   19.4		$   -		$   -				$   20.2		$   -		$   -		$   (7.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (7.4)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_GP140		Fixed Operations				$   726.8		$   -		$   18.1				$   666.8		$   -		$   16.4		$   (177.8)		$   -0		$   (1.4)				$   (177.7)		$   -0		$   (4.8)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GP150		Finance & Insurance				$   407.7		$   163.8		$   6.4				$   364.1		$   146.2		$   5.5		$   (97.6)		$   (31.7)		$   (0.6)				$   (130.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (1.7)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_GPTOT		Total Gross Profit				$   1,512.5		$   173.9		$   40.5				$   1,419.3		$   161.0		$   34.9		$   (422.3)		$   (36.6)		$   (2.1)				$   (598.2)		$   18.3		$   (15.1)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								SG&A Expenses																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_500_A		Advertising				$   42.9		$   21.9		$   0.8				$   38.1		$   20.5		$   1.1		$   (7.3)		$   (5.2)		$   (0.7)				$   (5.4)		$   (3.8)		$   (0.6)

						Round_500_B		Variable Compensation				$   441.2		$   54.9		$   13.7				$   429.8		$   52.1		$   12.6		$   (142.0)		$   (14.8)		$   (2.7)				$   (138.4)		$   (14.9)		$   (0.9)

						Round_500_C		Other Variable				$   72.9		$   6.1		$   1.8				$   75.6		$   6.0		$   1.2		$   (29.2)		$   (1.9)		$   0.2				$   (21.0)		$   (2.1)		$   (0.3)

						Round_500_D		Rent Expense				$   103.9		$   16.8		$   2.5				$   106.1		$   16.5		$   1.6		$   (38.9)		$   (5.3)		$   0.3				$   (28.9)		$   (4.7)		$   (0.7)

						Round_500_E		Rent Related				$   37.2		$   4.5		$   2.4				$   32.7		$   4.0		$   1.5		$   (7.0)		$   (0.8)		$   0.6				$   (12.6)		$   (1.9)		$   -0

						Round_500_F		Fixed Compensation				$   175.7		$   10.4		$   4.0				$   161.3		$   9.5		$   3.3		$   (41.9)		$   (2.5)		$   (0.1)				$   (52.2)		$   (3.1)		$   (6.3)

						Round_500_G		Other Fixed				$   147.0		$   17.6		$   2.9				$   146.7		$   16.8		$   3.7		$   (47.3)		$   (4.4)		$   (1.7)				$   (25.3)		$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)

						Round_500		Total SG&A Expenses				$   1,020.8		$   132.2		$   28.1				$   990.3		$   125.4		$   25.0		$   (313.6)		$   (34.9)		$   (4.1)				$   (283.8)		$   (33.2)		$   (11.1)

						Round_9560C		Impairment Charges				$   165.9		$   -		$   6.5				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   165.9		$   -0		$   6.5				$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_600		Depreciation				$   51.3		$   6.9		$   2.1				$   45.4		$   6.6		$   1.8		$   (10.3)		$   (2.0)		$   (0.4)				$   (8.9)		$   (2.3)		$   (0.3)

				GP150ALLOC		Round_OPINC		Operating Income				$   274.5		$   34.8		$   3.8				$   383.6		$   29.0		$   8.1		$   (264.3)		$   0.3		$   (4.1)				$   (304.5)		$   53.8		$   (3.7)

												$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_710_01		Interest Expense - Floor Plan New				$   51.0		$   -		$   -				$   57.7		$   -		$   1.2		$   (27.0)		$   -0		$   (1.2)				$   8.5		$   -0		$   0.7

						Round_710_02		Interest Expense - Floor Plan Used				$   10.8		$   8.6		$   1.1				$   11.9		$   11.2		$   0.1		$   (5.4)		$   (5.5)		$   0.4				$   (4.1)		$   (2.8)		$   0.1

		706		705		700		Interest Expense - Other				$   14.8		$   0.9		$   1.9				$   13.1		$   0.9		$   1.7		$   (2.9)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.7)				$   -0		$   (0.4)		$   -0

						Round_750		Other Expense / (Income)				$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		$   -		$   -		$   0.0		$   (0.1)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		$   -0		$   -0

						Round_INTandOTHERExp		Total Interest/Other Expenses				$   76.5		$   9.4		$   2.9				$   82.6		$   12.1		$   3.0		$   (35.3)		$   (5.9)		$   (1.6)				$   4.3		$   (3.2)		$   0.8

				GP150ALLOC		Round_PRETAX		Pre-Tax Income (Loss) from Cont Ops				$   198.0		$   25.4		$   0.9				$   301.0		$   16.9		$   5.1		$   (229.0)		$   6.2		$   (2.5)				$   (308.8)		$   57.0		$   (4.5)

												- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								FINANCIAL METRICS:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

						NewRetail_U		Retail New Units				84,746		-		3,584				78,703		-		3,215		$   (26,392.0)		$   -0		$   (587.0)				$   (27,344.0)		$   -0		$   (1,620.0)

						FleetBusSales_U		Fleet Units				1,514		-		-				1,291		-		-		$   (291.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (680.0)		$   -0		$   -0

						NewSales_U		New Units				86,260		-		3,584				79,994		-		3,215		$   (26,683.0)		$   -0		$   (587.0)				$   (28,024.0)		$   -0		$   (1,620.0)

						UsedRetailSls_U		Used Units				74,900		51,893		2,516				75,692		52,016		1,617		$   (26,565.0)		$   (16,797.0)		$   391.0				$   (23,371.0)		$   (10,589.0)		$   (601.0)

						UsedWhslSls_U		Wholesale Units				17,566		9,471		199				15,161		8,098		130		$   (3,341.0)		$   (1,379.0)		$   56.0				$   (5,163.0)		$   (1,277.0)		$   (85.0)

								Total Units				178,726		61,364		6,299				170,847		60,114		4,962		$   (56,589.0)		$   (18,176.0)		$   (140.0)				$   (56,558.0)		$   (11,866.0)		$   (2,306.0)

								Total Retail Units				159,646		51,893		6,100				154,395		52,016		4,832		$   (52,957.0)		$   (16,797.0)		$   (196.0)				$   (50,715.0)		$   (10,589.0)		$   (2,221.0)

								Used:New Ratio				0.88		NM		0.70				0.96		NM		0.50		$   (0.0)		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.2				$   0.0		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Unit Price				$   58,582		$   -		$   20,937				$   57,063		$   -		$   19,380		$   914.4		$   -0		$   1,675.6				$   (1,059.5)		$   -0		$   1,091.8

								Fleet Unit Price				$   49,868		$   -		$   -				$   52,363		$   -		$   -		$   (2,918.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   6,004.1		$   -0		$   -0

								New Unit Price				$   58,429		$   -		$   20,937				$   56,988		$   -		$   19,380		$   839.4		$   -0		$   1,675.6				$   (920.7)		$   -0		$   1,091.8

								Used Unit Price				$   29,709		$   25,828		$   11,060				$   28,401		$   26,768		$   10,315		$   1,072.5		$   (788.6)		$   1,014.9				$   (2,097.5)		$   (1,801.2)		$   1,752.6

								Wholesale Unit Price				$   9,057		$   8,786		$   10,249				$   9,104		$   8,797		$   15,331		$   56.7		$   249.1		$   (6,464.5)				$   (837.5)		$   (619.8)		$   3,473.4

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Retail Unit				$   3,114		$   -		$   3,112				$   3,466		$   -		$   2,834		$   (272.2)		$   -0		$   425.0				$   (1,389.1)		$   -0		$   (595.6)

								Gross per Fleet Unit				$   760		$   -		$   -				$   1,757		$   -		$   -		$   (876.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (285.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								Gross per New Unit				$   3,073		$   -		$   3,112				$   3,439		$   -		$   2,834		$   (285.6)		$   -0		$   425.0				$   (1,365.3)		$   -0		$   (595.6)

								Gross per Used Unit				$   1,565		$   221		$   1,993				$   1,518		$   285		$   2,551		$   87.4		$   (6.3)		$   (427.3)				$   (113.0)		$   417.5		$   165.3

								Loss per Wholesale Unit				$   (247)		$   (145)		$   (634)				$   (112)		$   (7)		$   (1,813)		$   (35.2)		$   (83.5)		$   1,047.8				$   5.2		$   (181.0)		$   (862.4)

								F&I per Retail Unit				$   2,554		$   3,157		$   1,049				$   2,359		$   2,812		$   1,128		$   177.4		$   309.9		$   (57.0)				$   (53.9)		$   425.5		$   110.9

								Combined Used F&I per Retail Unit						$   3,377								$   3,096				$   -0		$   303.6		$   -0				$   -0		$   843.0		$   -0

																										$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								GPM %:																		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								New Retail Vehicles				5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.1%		0.0%		14.6%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Fleet Vehicles				1.5%		0.0%		0.0%				3.4%		0.0%		0.0%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0

								New Vehicles				5.3%		0.0%		14.9%				6.0%		0.0%		14.6%		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Used Vehicles				5.3%		0.9%		18.0%				5.3%		1.1%		24.7%		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   (0.1)				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   (0.0)

								Wholesale Vehicles				(2.7%)		(1.6%)		(6.2%)				(1.2%)		(0.1%)		(11.8%)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)

								Fixed Operations				51.1%		0.0%		47.7%				50.2%		0.0%		46.6%		$   0.0		$   -0		$   0.0				$   0.0		$   -0		$   (0.0)

								Finance & Insurance				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%				100.0%		100.0%		100.0%		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

								Total Gross Profit				ERROR:#VALUE!		11.0%		27.1%				ERROR:#VALUE!		10.0%		28.7%		ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0		$   (0.0)				ERROR:#VALUE!		$   0.0		$   (0.0)



Amounts coming through this column are not accurate, update build using Consolidation file or Deck





&8&D  &T	&"Times New Roman,Bold"SEC Build P&&L	


&7&Z&F	&8NM = Not Meaningful	


Blue lines are where we are rounding / forcing footing in Workiva. Do not copy these lines into Workiva - it will override the formula. Copy and paste all lines other than the blue highlighted lines.
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Slide - Consolidated FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,602.8		6,396.8		5,722.0		5,118.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						4,780.1		5,213.6		5,515.4		4,933.6		3,604.2				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						287.1		318.8		484.9		367.2		197.4				(10%)

				Total vehicles						11,670.0		11,929.2		11,722.3		10,418.8		8,082.8				(2%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,846.5		1,759.5		1,599.7		1,340.4		1,194.3				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total revenues						14,224.3		14,372.4		14,001.1		12,396.4		9,767.0				(1%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						388.4		535.4		662.8		459.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.6		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						391.4		539.4		667.7		461.4		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						170.7		151.2		180.8		133.0		105.2				13%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(6.0)		(2.6)		(3.1)		9.6		0.1				(132%)

				Total vehicles						556.1		688.0		845.4		604.0		339.4				(19%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						928.9		874.0		792.5		673.1		594.3				6%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						707.8		683.7		679.1		637.2		489.9				4%

				Total gross profit						2,192.8		2,245.7		2,317.0		1,914.3		1,423.6				(2%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,577.0)		(1,600.5)		(1,555.1)		(1,274.7)		(1,028.7)				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(3.9)		(79.3)		(320.4)		(0.1)		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(150.4)		(142.3)		(127.5)		(101.1)		(91.0)				(6%)

				Operating income (loss)						461.5		423.6		314.0		538.4		33.9				9%

				Interest expense, floor plan						(86.9)		(67.2)		(34.3)		(16.7)		(27.2)				(29%)

				Interest expense, other, net						(118.0)		(114.6)		(89.9)		(48.0)		(41.6)				(3%)

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.1		0.2		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(34.8)				6%

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				21%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				3%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				24%



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2%)

				Wholesale vehicles						32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				0%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				15%

				F&I						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				3%







				(In millions, except per share data)				LTM Q3 2025		FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total pre-tax adjustments						14.6		79.9		315.7		23.3		260.0

				Tax effect of above items						(3.8)		(19.9)		(22.6)		(5.9)		(40.4)

				Non-recurring tax items						(31.0)		5.8		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						(20.2)		65.8		293.1		17.4		219.6

				Adjusted net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   195.8		$   244.0		$   381.6		$   366.3		$   168.9



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85

				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)

				Impairment charges						3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.0



				Reported gross profit						$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   2,194.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,317.0		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.1)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(5.6)		(20.7)		(9.1)		1.2		(9.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						5.5		5.1		4.4		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.4		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.9)		$   (1,559.8)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%

				Reported net income (loss)				$   130.4		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				51.2		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6

				Income (loss) before taxes				181.6		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)

				Non-floor plan interest				106.1		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7

				Depreciation and amortization				167.1		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9

				Stock-based compensation expense				22.8		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges				175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		13.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)

				Hail and storm damage charges				8.2		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				(50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				(Gain) loss on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   615.3		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,490.2		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1

				Cash and equivalents				(89.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)

				Floor plan deposit balance				(175.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)

				Net debt				$   1,225.8		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				1.99		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.42		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94









OS - Consolidated FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						SEC		SEC		SEC		SEC		ContOps

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to SEC for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2023
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2022
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2021
YTD 
SEC Organization		Dec 2020
YTD 
Continuing Operations				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,507.5		$   6,304.6		$   5,622.6		$   4,993.5		$   4,224.4				$   202.9		3.2%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,602.8		$   6,396.8		$   5,722.0		$   5,118.0		$   4,281.2				$   206.0		3.2%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   4,780.1		$   5,213.6		$   5,515.4		$   4,877.2		$   3,564.8				$   (433.5)		(8.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   287.1		$   318.8		$   484.9		$   367.3		$   197.4				$   (31.7)		(9.9%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   11,670.0		$   11,929.2		$   11,722.3		$   10,362.5		$   8,043.4				$   (259.2)		(2.2%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,846.5		$   1,759.5		$   1,599.7		$   1,396.8		$   1,233.7				$   87.0		4.9%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   14,224.3		$   14,372.4		$   14,001.1		$   12,396.4		$   9,767.0				$   (148.1)		(1.0%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   388.4		$   535.4		$   662.8		$   459.7		$   233.2				$   (146.9)		(27.4%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   391.4		$   539.4		$   667.7		$   461.4		$   234.1				$   (148.0)		(27.4%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   170.7		$   151.2		$   180.7		$   131.9		$   106.0				$   19.5		12.9%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (6.0)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   9.9		$   (0.9)				$   (3.4)		(132.3%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   556.1		$   688.0		$   845.3		$   603.2		$   339.2				$   (131.9)		(19.2%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   928.9		$   874.0		$   792.5		$   674.0		$   594.6				$   54.9		6.3%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   707.8		$   683.7		$   679.1		$   637.2		$   489.9				$   24.1		3.5%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,192.8		$   2,245.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (52.9)		(2.4%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (84.5)		$   (92.2)		$   (95.4)		$   (61.6)		$   (42.2)				$   7.7		8.3%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (689.4)		$   (686.7)		$   (711.6)		$   (588.9)		$   (474.8)				$   (2.7)		(0.4%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (113.6)		$   (88.8)		$   (94.4)		$   (79.7)		$   (66.1)				$   (24.9)		(28.0%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (36.6)		$   (46.1)		$   (51.3)		$   (53.3)		$   (54.5)				$   9.5		20.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (53.1)		$   (56.4)		$   (53.2)		$   (37.0)		$   (32.4)				$   3.3		5.9%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (324.5)		$   (329.6)		$   (303.2)		$   (245.6)		$   (185.0)				$   5.1		1.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (275.3)		$   (300.8)		$   (245.9)		$   (208.5)		$   (173.7)				$   25.5		8.5%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,577.0)		$   (1,600.5)		$   (1,555.0)		$   (1,274.7)		$   (1,028.7)				$   23.5		1.5%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (3.9)		$   (79.3)		$   (320.4)		$   (0.1)		$   (270.0)				$   75.5		95.1%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (150.4)		$   (142.3)		$   (127.5)		$   (101.1)		$   (91.0)				$   (8.2)		(5.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   461.5		$   423.6		$   314.0		$   538.4		$   33.9				$   37.9		9.0%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (86.9)		$   (67.2)		$   (34.3)		$   (16.7)		$   (27.2)				$   (19.7)		(29.3%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (116.0)		$   (112.9)		$   (89.2)		$   (46.5)		$   (41.9)				$   (3.4)		(3.0%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.2		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(636.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.1		$   241.9		$   190.0		$   458.2		$   (34.8)				$   14.2		5.9%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (50.7)				$   37.8		21.2%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				115,694		112,110		101,168		99,943		91,939				3,584		3.2%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				117,499		114,110		103,283		103,486		93,281				3,389		3.0%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				173,257		176,147		173,209		183,292		159,025				(2,890)		(1.6%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				32,223		32,330		35,323		36,795		32,057				(107)		(0.3%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				288,951		288,257		274,377		283,235		250,964				694		0.2%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   56,247		$   56,236		$   55,577		$   49,963		$   45,948				$   12		0.0%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,011		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   56,194		$   56,058		$   55,402		$   49,456		$   45,896				$   136		0.2%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   27,590		$   29,598		$   31,842		$   26,609		$   22,417				$   (2,009)		(6.8%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,910		$   9,860		$   13,727		$   9,981		$   6,158				$   (951)		(9.6%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,358		$   4,776		$   6,552		$   4,600		$   2,536				$   (1,418)		(29.7%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,293		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,331		$   4,727		$   6,464		$   4,458		$   2,510				$   (1,396)		(29.5%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   985		$   859		$   1,043		$   720		$   667				$   127		14.8%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (186)		$   (80)		$   (87)		$   269		$   (27)				$   (106)		(133.1%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,450		$   2,372		$   2,475		$   2,250		$   1,952				$   78		3.3%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,385		$   4,754		$   5,550		$   4,339		$   3,304				$   (369)		(7.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   472.8		$   459.9		$   389.7		$   342.0		$   284.1				$   12.9		2.8%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   178.0		$   141.4		$   132.8		$   125.0		$   127.9				$   36.6		25.9%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.9%		71.3%		67.1%		66.6%		72.3%						(60) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   260.0		$   321.2		$   510.4		$   458.3		$   235.3				$   (61.2)		(19.1%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.8		$   505.7		$   481.6		$   226.1				$   (51.1)		(15.9%)

				EBITDA		No				$   528.5		$   578.1		$   727.9		$   607.4		$   367.8				$   (49.6)		(8.6%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   3.9		$   79.3		$   320.4		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (5.6)		$   (20.7)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (9.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   5.5		$   5.1		$   4.4		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment										$   -0		$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.4				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   14.6		$   79.9		$   315.7		$   23.3		$   260.0

				Tax effect of above items						$   (3.8)		$   (19.9)		$   (22.6)		$   (5.9)		$   (40.4)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   (31.0)		$   5.8																<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   (20.2)		$   65.8		$   293.1		$   17.4		$   219.6

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   2,194.9		$   2,255.7		$   2,316.9		$   1,914.3		$   1,423.6				$   (60.8)		(2.7%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,568.3)		$   (1,609.8)		$   (1,559.7)		$   (1,267.0)		$   (1,037.9)				$   41.5		2.6%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						71.5%		71.4%		67.3%		66.2%		72.9%						(10) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   270.7		$   321.9		$   505.8		$   481.4		$   225.2				$   (51.2)		(15.9%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   195.8		$   244.1		$   381.7		$   366.3		$   168.9				$   (48.3)		(19.8%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		42.5				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share						$   6.18		$   4.97		$   2.23		$   8.06		$   (1.21)				$   1.21		24.3%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						35.0		35.9		39.7		43.3		43.9				0.9		2.5%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share						$   5.60		$   6.81		$   9.61		$   8.46		$   3.85				$   (1.21)		(17.8%)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net income (loss)				$   130.4		$   216.0		$   178.2		$   88.5		$   348.9		$   (51.4)				Net income (loss)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				$   51.2		40.1		63.7		101.5		109.3		15.6				Income tax (benefit) expense

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   181.6		256.1		241.9		190.0		458.2		(35.8)				Income (loss) before taxes



				Non-floor plan interest				$   106.1		112.2		108.1		84.7		44.7		38.7				Non-floor plan interest

				Depreciation and amortization				$   167.1		155.9		148.8		132.7		104.3		93.9				Depreciation and amortization

				Stock-based compensation expense				$   22.8		21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-based compensation expense

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships

				Impairment charges				$   175.3		3.9		79.3		320.4		0.1		270.0				Impairment charges

				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment				$   -0		0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0				Loss (gain) on debt extinguishment

				Long-term compensation charges				$   0.5		5.6		5.1		4.4		8.0		-0				Long-term compensation charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		13.4		-0										Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   3.0		(6.3)		(20.4)		(9.7)		(0.4)		(8.2)				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss

				Storm damage charges				$   8.2		8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   (50.0)		(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				(Gain) loss on legal settlements				$   0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				(Gain) loss on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   615.3		$   560.1		$   602.3		$   738.5		$   645.5		$   370.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Long-term debt (including current portion)				$   1,490.2		$   1,588.0		$   1,676.6		$   1,751.7		$   1,561.2		$   720.1				Long-term debt (including current portion)

				Cash and equivalents				$   (89.4)		(44.0)		(28.9)		(229.2)		(299.4)		(170.3)				Cash and equivalents

				Floor plan deposit balance				$   (175.0)		(340.0)		(345.0)		(272.0)		(99.8)		(73.2)				Floor plan deposit balance

				Net debt				$   1,225.8		$   1,204.0		$   1,302.7		$   1,250.5		$   1,162.0		$   476.6				Net debt



				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio				1.99		2.15		2.16		1.69		1.80		1.29				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio



				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio				2.42		2.84		2.78		2.37		2.42		1.94				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio
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Slide - Consolidated QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   1,872.8		$   1,666.1		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		$   1,566.8				12%		20%

				Fleet new vehicles				26.0		29.4		22.1		27.3		22.2				(12%)		17%

				Total new vehicles				1,898.8		1,695.5		1,678.4		1,959.6		1,589.0				12%		19%

				Used vehicles				1,253.1		1,180.7		1,225.0		1,197.6		1,180.7				6%		6%

				Wholesale vehicles				84.2		83.3		82.7		71.3		67.2				1%		25%

				Total vehicles				3,236.1		2,959.5		2,986.1		3,228.5		2,836.9				9%		14%

				Parts, service and collision repair				533.9		495.6		474.4		476.7		479.0				8%		11%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				203.8		202.1		190.8		190.6		175.6				1%		16%

				Total revenues				3,973.8		3,657.2		3,651.3		3,895.8		3,491.5				9%		14%

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				97.4		99.2		89.4		106.6		87.6				(2%)		11%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		0.5		0.6		0.7		0.6				(100%)		(100%)

				Total new vehicles				97.4		99.7		90.0		107.3		88.2				(2%)		10%

				Used vehicles				45.2		48.1		46.4		37.8		41.2				(6%)		10%

				Wholesale vehicles				(3.3)		(1.6)		(1.4)		(3.3)		(1.3)				(113%)		(154%)

				Total vehicles				139.3		146.2		135.0		141.8		128.1				(5%)		9%

				Parts, service and collision repair				272.4		253.9		240.6		241.6		239.9				7%		14%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				203.8		202.1		190.8		190.6		175.6				1%		16%

				Total gross profit				615.5		602.2		566.4		574.0		543.6				2%		13%

				SG&A expenses				(451.6)		(412.6)		(380.3)		(399.6)		(392.1)				(9%)		(15%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(172.4)		(1.4)		(1.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(41.2)		(40.5)		(39.7)		(39.4)		(37.9)				(1%)		(9%)

				Operating income (loss)				122.7		(23.3)		145.0		133.5		113.6				626%		8%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(23.9)		(18.3)		(20.0)		(21.4)		(23.0)				(30%)		(4%)						Keyed rounding in Q4 2024, update next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net				(27.5)		(27.4)		(27.6)		(29.9)		(29.8)				0%		8%

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		(0.1)		-0		(0.1)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				203%		17%

				Income tax benefit (expense)				(24.4)		23.5		(26.8)		(23.5)		13.4				(204%)		(282%)

				Net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9				(3%)		(1%)

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.33		$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13				199%		(38%)



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				32,086		29,478		29,075		33,190		28,657				9%		12%

				Fleet new vehicles				579		571		383		506		406				1%		43%

				Used vehicles				44,167		42,512		44,817		42,896		43,474				4%		2%

				Wholesale vehicles				8,957		9,368		9,405		8,460		7,792				(4%)		15%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,035		$   3,365		$   3,075		$   3,212		$   3,056				(10%)		(1%)

				Used vehicles				$   1,024		$   1,131		$   1,034		$   881		$   947				(9%)		8%

				F&I				$   2,673		$   2,807		$   2,582		$   2,505		$   2,434				(5%)		10%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except per share data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total pre-tax adjustments				3.7		168.1		(26.7)		(7.5)		1.0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				(1.0)		(46.3)		7.4		2.0		(0.2)				NM 		NM 

				Non-recurring tax items				-0		-0		-0		-0		(31.0)				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				2.7		121.8		(19.3)		(5.5)		(30.2)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   49.5		$   76.2		$   51.3		$   53.1		$   44.0				(35%)		13%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9				(1%)		(1%)

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.41		$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26				(36%)		12%

				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   71.2		$   (69.1)		$   97.4		$   82.1		$   60.8				203%		17%

				Impairment charges				-0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   71.2		$   103.3		$   98.8		$   83.6		$   60.8				(31%)		17%

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   74.9		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.6		$   61.8				(24%)		21%





				Reported gross profit				$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				2%		13%

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				2%		13%



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (451.6)		$   (412.6)		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		$   (392.1)				(9%)		(15%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.0		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (447.9)		$   (416.9)		$   (408.4)		$   (408.6)		$   (391.1)				(7%)		(15%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				72.8%		69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%				(360) bps		(90) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				203%		(37%)

				Income tax (benefit) expense				24.4		(23.5)		26.8		23.5		(13.4)				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				203%		17%

				Non-floor plan interest				25.8		25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				42.8		42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				-0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				3.1		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.4		$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0				(13%)		11%



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Consolidated QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps		ContOps

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Jun 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Mar 2025
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Dec 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations		Sep 2024
QTD 
Continuing Operations				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   1,872.8		$   1,666.1		$   1,656.3		$   1,932.3		$   1,566.8				$   206.7		12.4%				$   306.0		19.5%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   26.0		$   29.5		$   22.0		$   27.3		$   22.2				$   (3.5)		(11.8%)				$   3.8		17.1%				- 0		0.0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   1,898.8		$   1,695.5		$   1,678.4		$   1,959.6		$   1,589.0				$   203.3		12.0%				$   309.8		19.5%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   1,253.1		$   1,180.7		$   1,225.0		$   1,197.6		$   1,180.7				$   72.4		6.1%				$   72.4		6.1%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   84.2		$   83.4		$   82.8		$   71.4		$   67.2				$   0.8		1.0%				$   17.0		25.3%				- 0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   3,236.1		$   2,959.6		$   2,986.1		$   3,228.5		$   2,836.9				$   276.5		9.3%				$   399.2		14.1%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   533.9		$   495.6		$   474.4		$   476.7		$   479.0				$   38.3		7.7%				$   54.9		11.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   203.8		$   202.1		$   190.8		$   190.6		$   175.6				$   1.7		0.9%				$   28.2		16.1%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   3,973.8		$   3,657.2		$   3,651.3		$   3,895.8		$   3,491.5				$   316.6		8.7%				$   482.3		13.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   97.4		$   99.2		$   89.4		$   106.6		$   87.6				$   (1.8)		(1.8%)				$   9.8		11.2%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   0.7		$   0.6				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				$   (0.6)		(100.0%)				- 0		0.0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   97.4		$   99.7		$   90.0		$   107.3		$   88.2				$   (2.3)		(2.3%)				$   9.2		10.4%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   45.2		$   48.1		$   46.4		$   37.8		$   41.2				$   (2.9)		(6.0%)				$   4.0		9.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (3.3)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.2)		$   (3.3)		$   (1.3)				$   (1.8)		(113.1%)				$   (2.0)		(153.8%)				- 0		(0.0)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   139.3		$   146.2		$   135.1		$   141.8		$   128.1				$   (6.9)		(4.7%)				$   11.2		8.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   272.4		$   253.9		$   240.6		$   241.6		$   239.9				$   18.5		7.3%				$   32.5		13.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   203.8		$   202.1		$   190.8		$   190.6		$   175.6				$   1.7		0.9%				$   28.2		16.1%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				$   13.3		2.2%				$   71.9		13.2%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (26.4)		$   (24.4)		$   (23.8)		$   (19.1)		$   (21.5)				$   (2.0)		(8.2%)				$   (4.9)		(22.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (182.0)		$   (176.5)		$   (175.9)		$   (177.0)		$   (169.3)				$   (5.5)		(3.1%)				$   (12.7)		(7.5%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (31.9)		$   (30.2)		$   (29.1)		$   (29.0)		$   (29.0)				$   (1.7)		(5.8%)				$   (2.9)		(10.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (13.3)		$   (9.9)		$   (10.2)		$   (10.7)		$   (8.8)				$   (3.4)		(34.5%)				$   (4.5)		(51.1%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (16.9)		$   (14.2)		$   (14.5)		$   (13.3)		$   (14.9)				$   (2.7)		(18.6%)				$   (2.0)		(13.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (101.5)		$   (88.3)		$   (82.5)		$   (86.5)		$   (82.9)				$   (13.2)		(15.0%)				$   (18.6)		(22.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (79.6)		$   (69.1)		$   (44.2)		$   (64.1)		$   (65.7)				$   (10.5)		(15.3%)				$   (13.9)		(21.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (451.6)		$   (412.6)		$   (380.3)		$   (399.6)		$   (392.1)				$   (39.0)		(9.5%)				$   (59.5)		(15.2%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (172.4)		$   (1.4)		$   (1.5)		$   -0				$   172.4		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (41.2)		$   (40.6)		$   (39.8)		$   (39.3)		$   (37.9)				$   (0.6)		(1.4%)				$   (3.3)		(8.7%)				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   122.7		$   (23.3)		$   145.0		$   133.5		$   113.6				$   146.0		625.8%				$   9.1		8.0%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (23.9)		$   (18.3)		$   (20.0)		$   (21.5)		$   (23.0)				$   (5.6)		(30.3%)				$   (0.9)		(3.9%)				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (27.5)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items		$   (27.4)		$   (27.5)		$   (29.6)		$   (29.2)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.4%)				$   2.3		7.7%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.1)		(450.6%)				$   (0.1)		(1407374883553400.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		(0.0)		0.0

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   71.2		$   (69.1)		$   97.4		$   82.1		$   60.8				$   140.3		203.0%				$   10.4		17.1%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   (24.4)		$   23.5		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		$   13.4				$   (47.9)		(203.8%)				$   (37.8)		(282.1%)				- 0		- 0

		NI		Net Income		No		$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				$   92.4		202.6%				$   (27.4)		(36.9%)				- 0		- 0

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		32,086		29,478		29,075		33,190		28,657				2,608		8.8%				3,429		12.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		579		571		383		506		406				8		1.4%				173		42.6%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		32,665		30,049		29,458		33,696		29,063				2,616		8.7%				3,602		12.4%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		44,167		42,512		44,817		42,896		43,474				1,655		3.9%				693		1.6%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		8,957		9,368		9,405		8,460		7,792				(411)		(4.4%)				1,165		15.0%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		76,253		71,990		73,892		76,086		72,131				4,263		5.9%				4,122		5.7%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   58,368		$   56,519		$   56,967		$   58,219		$   54,676				$   1,850		3.3%				$   3,693		6.8%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   44,815		$   51,607		$   57,518		$   53,906		$   54,648				$   (6,791)		(13.2%)				$   (9,833)		(18.0%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   58,128		$   56,425		$   56,974		$   58,154		$   54,675				$   1,703		3.0%				$   3,453		6.3%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   28,372		$   27,773		$   27,333		$   27,918		$   27,158				$   600		2.2%				$   1,214		4.5%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,408		$   8,900		$   8,802		$   8,434		$   8,615				$   508		5.7%				$   793		9.2%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,035		$   3,365		$   3,075		$   3,212		$   3,056				$   (330)		(9.8%)				$   (21)		(0.7%)				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   23		$   918		$   1,444		$   1,363		$   1,596				$   (895)		(97.5%)				$   (1,574)		(98.6%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   2,982		$   3,318		$   3,054		$   3,185		$   3,036				$   (337)		(10.1%)				$   (54)		(1.8%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   1,024		$   1,131		$   1,034		$   881		$   947				$   (107)		(9.4%)				$   77		8.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (376)		$   (165)		$   (128)		$   (391)		$   (173)				$   (210)		(127.3%)				$   (203)		(117.7%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   2,673		$   2,807		$   2,582		$   2,505		$   2,434				$   (134)		(4.8%)				$   239		9.8%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   4,543		$   4,853		$   4,419		$   4,403		$   4,220				$   (310)		(6.4%)				$   323		7.6%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   134.5		$   128.6		$   120.6		$   117.6		$   120.6				$   5.9		4.6%				$   13.9		11.5%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   57.6		$   53.2		$   54.0		$   52.7		$   47.5				$   4.4		8.3%				$   10.2		21.4%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				73.4%		68.5%		67.1%		69.6%		72.1%						(490) bps						(130) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   71.2		$   103.3		$   98.8		$   83.6		$   60.8				$   (32.1)		(31.1%)				$   10.4		17.1%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   74.9		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.6		$   61.8				$   (24.1)		(24.3%)				$   13.1		21.2%

				EBITDA		No		$   139.9		$   171.3		$   166.2		$   152.9		$   128.5				$   (31.4)		(18.3%)				$   11.4		8.9%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   172.4		$   1.4		$   1.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   3.0		$   1.6		$   1.0		$   (2.7)		$   (2.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Legal settlements				$   0.7		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   3.7		$   168.1		$   (26.7)		$   (7.5)		$   1.0

				Tax effect of above items				$   (1.0)		$   (46.3)		$   7.4		$   2.0		$   (0.2)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (31.0)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   2.7		$   121.8		$   (19.3)		$   (5.5)		$   (30.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   615.5		$   602.2		$   566.4		$   574.0		$   543.6				$   13.3		2.2%				$   71.9		13.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (447.9)		$   (416.9)		$   (408.4)		$   (408.7)		$   (391.0)				$   (31.0)		(7.4%)				$   (56.9)		(14.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				72.8%		69.2%		72.1%		71.2%		71.9%						(360) bps						(90) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   75.0		$   99.0		$   70.7		$   74.5		$   61.8				$   (24.0)		(24.3%)				$   13.1		21.2%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   49.5		$   76.2		$   51.3		$   53.1		$   44.0				$   (26.7)		(35.1%)				$   5.5		12.6%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.1		34.6		35.2		34.9				(1.0)		(2.9%)				(0.2)		(0.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share				$   1.33		$   (1.34)		$   2.04		$   1.67		$   2.13				$   2.67		199.3%				$   (0.80)		(37.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding				35.1		34.8		34.6		35.2		34.9				(0.3)		(0.9%)				(0.2)		(0.6%)		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share				$   1.41		$   2.19		$   1.48		$   1.51		$   1.26				$   (0.78)		(35.6%)				$   0.15		11.9%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   46.8		$   (45.6)		$   70.6		$   58.6		$   74.2				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   24.4		(23.5)		26.8		23.5		(13.4)				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   71.2		(69.1)		97.4		82.1		60.8				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   25.8		25.8		26.1		28.4		28.4				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   42.8		42.2		41.4		40.8		39.3				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		172.4		1.4		1.5		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   3.1		1.6		1.0		(2.7)		(2.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   149.4		$   172.7		$   144.0		$   149.3		$   135.0				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.6		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				3%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						95.3		92.2		99.4		124.6		56.8				3%

				Total new vehicles						6,520.8		6,307.2		5,681.0		5,109.0		4,281.2				3%

				Used vehicles						2,919.8		3,050.3		3,391.5		2,901.0		2,345.9				(4%)

				Wholesale vehicles						188.9		204.5		314.0		257.2		168.7				(8%)

				Total vehicles						9,629.5		9,562.0		9,386.5		8,267.2		6,795.8				1%

				Parts, service and collision repair						1,802.9		1,714.2		1,588.0		1,340.4		1,194.4				5%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						11,939.2		11,774.8		11,484.6		10,051.1		8,348.0				1%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2020 - copy column over next year

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						376.9		518.7		655.3		458.8		233.2				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Fleet new vehicles						3.0		4.0		4.9		1.5		0.9				(26%)

				Total new vehicles						379.9		522.7		660.2		460.3		234.1				(27%)

				Used vehicles						150.2		162.9		174.5		188.1		122.9				(8%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(4.6)		(3.3)		(6.4)		0.6		(0.8)				(40%)

				Total vehicles						525.5		682.3		828.3		649.0		356.2				(23%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						908.9		852.7		786.7		673.1		595.4				7%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Finance, insurance and other, net						506.8		498.6		510.1		443.5		357.8				2%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						1,941.2		2,033.6		2,125.1		1,765.6		1,309.4				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(1,375.4)		(1,314.6)		(1,273.0)		(1,076.9)		(933.7)				(5%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(1.2)		(1.0)		(115.5)		-0		(270.0)				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(124.4)		(112.3)		(101.8)		(84.8)		(79.9)				(11%)

				Operating income (loss)						440.2		605.7		634.8		603.9		25.8				(27%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(70.6)		(49.2)		(23.6)		(11.8)		(24.0)				(44%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023/2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, other, net						(112.7)		(109.7)		(85.1)		(46.3)		(40.7)				(3%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Other income (expense), net						(0.5)		0.2		-0		(15.5)		0.1				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)				(43%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						(40.1)		(63.7)		(101.5)		(109.3)		(15.9)				37%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				(44%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4%

				Fleet new vehicles						1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(10%)

				Used vehicles						101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				2%

				Wholesale vehicles						21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				2%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				(30%)

				Used vehicles						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				(9%)

				F&I						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				(1%)







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		15.6		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						11.5		(18.0)		110.8		16.8		265.2



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   226.4



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.3		$   (38.8)

				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		-0		270.0

				Segment income (loss)						$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.3		$   231.2

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		15.6		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   267.6		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.1		$   227.2



				Reported gross profit						$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						2.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.6		$   1,309.4



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,273.0)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.5)		(20.9)		(9.1)		1.2		(4.0)

				Long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						11.0		-0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next year

				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.7)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.7)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)

				Non-floor plan interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7

				Depreciation and amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8

				Stock-based compensation expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Impairment charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.2		-0		4.4		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)		-0		(3.1)

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						(10.0)		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   526.2		$   674.5		$   839.3		$   691.8		$   360.3



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Franchised FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   6,425.5		$   6,215.0		$   5,581.5		$   4,984.4		$   4,224.4				$   210.6		3.4%

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   95.3		$   92.2		$   99.4		$   124.6		$   56.8

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)				$   3.1		3.4%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   6,520.8		$   6,307.2		$   5,681.0		$   5,109.0		$   4,281.2				$   213.7		3.4%

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   2,919.8		$   3,050.3		$   3,391.5		$   2,901.0		$   2,345.9				$   (130.5)		(4.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   188.9		$   204.6		$   313.9		$   257.3		$   168.7				$   (15.8)		(7.7%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   9,629.5		$   9,562.1		$   9,386.4		$   8,267.3		$   6,795.8				$   67.4		0.7%

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   1,802.9		$   1,714.2		$   1,588.1		$   1,340.4		$   1,194.4				$   88.7		5.2%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   11,939.2		$   11,774.9		$   11,484.6		$   10,051.1		$   8,348.1				$   164.3		1.4%

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   376.9		$   518.7		$   655.3		$   458.7		$   233.2				$   (141.8)		(27.3%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   3.0		$   4.0		$   4.8		$   1.6		$   0.9				$   (1.0)		(25.8%)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   379.9		$   522.7		$   660.2		$   460.3		$   234.1				$   (142.8)		(27.3%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   150.2		$   162.9		$   174.4		$   188.1		$   122.9				$   (12.7)		(7.8%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (4.5)		$   (3.2)		$   (6.3)		$   0.6		$   (0.8)				$   (1.3)		(40.4%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   525.6		$   682.4		$   828.3		$   649.0		$   356.3				$   (156.8)		(23.0%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   908.9		$   852.7		$   786.7		$   673.0		$   595.3				$   56.1		6.6%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   506.8		$   498.5		$   510.1		$   443.5		$   357.8				$   8.2		1.7%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,941.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (92.4)		(4.5%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (55.1)		$   (40.5)		$   (36.9)		$   (26.1)		$   (30.1)				$   (14.6)		(36.1%)

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (598.2)		$   (583.5)		$   (593.9)		$   (500.3)		$   (422.6)				$   (14.7)		(2.5%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (102.1)		$   (76.9)		$   (84.4)		$   (69.7)		$   (61.7)				$   (25.2)		(32.8%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   (39.2)		$   (40.3)		$   (42.7)		$   (46.6)		$   (50.1)				$   1.0		2.6%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (44.7)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.6)		$   (32.1)		$   (30.0)				$   1.1		2.4%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (294.2)		$   (273.1)		$   (264.1)		$   (219.4)		$   (175.6)				$   (21.1)		(7.7%)

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (241.8)		$   (254.6)		$   (206.4)		$   (182.8)		$   (163.6)				$   12.8		5.0%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,375.4)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (933.7)				$   (60.8)		(4.6%)

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (1.2)		$   (1.0)		$   (115.5)		$   -0		$   (270.0)				$   (0.2)		(19.9%)

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (124.4)		$   (112.3)		$   (102.0)		$   (84.8)		$   (79.9)				$   (12.0)		(10.7%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   440.2		$   605.7		$   634.8		$   603.8		$   25.8				$   (165.5)		(27.3%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (70.6)		$   (49.1)		$   (23.6)		$   (11.7)		$   (24.1)				$   (21.5)		(43.7%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (110.7)		$   (108.0)		$   (84.4)		$   (44.8)		$   (41.0)				$   (3.1)		(2.8%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   (2.0)		$   (1.6)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.5)		$   0.3

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.5)		$   0.1		$   0.1		$   (15.5)		$   0.1				$   (0.6)		(604.7%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   256.4		$   447.0		$   526.1		$   530.2		$   (38.8)				$   (190.6)		(42.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   (40.1)		$   (63.7)		$   (101.5)		$   (109.3)		$   (15.9)				$   23.5		37.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   216.2		$   383.3		$   424.6		$   420.9		$   (54.7)				$   (167.1)		(43.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				111,450		107,257		99,424		99,815		91,939				4,193		3.9%

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				1,805		2,000		2,115		3,543		1,342				(195)		(9.8%)

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				113,255		109,257		101,539		103,358		93,281				3,998		3.7%

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				101,976		100,210		108,512		105,457		101,864				1,766		1.8%

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				21,018		20,602		24,052		25,128		24,879				416		2.0%

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				213,426		207,467		207,936		205,272		193,803				5,959		2.9%

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   57,654		$   57,945		$   56,139		$   49,937		$   45,948				$   (291)		(0.5%)

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						$   52,786		$   46,094		$   47,002		$   35,159		$   42,325				$   6,691		14.5%

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   57,576		$   57,728		$   55,948		$   49,430		$   45,896				$   (151)		(0.3%)

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   28,632		$   30,439		$   31,254		$   27,509		$   23,030				$   (1,807)		(5.9%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,987		$   9,933		$   13,052		$   10,238		$   6,780				$   (946)		(9.5%)



				New Retail GPU						$   3,382		$   4,836		$   6,591		$   4,595		$   2,536				$   (1,454)		(30.1%)

				New Fleet GPU						$   1,636		$   1,989		$   2,292		$   454		$   671				$   (353)		(17.7%)

				Total New GPU						$   3,354		$   4,784		$   6,502		$   4,453		$   2,510				$   (1,430)		(29.9%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   1,473		$   1,626		$   1,607		$   1,784		$   1,207				$   (153)		(9.4%)

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (214)		$   (156)		$   (260)		$   25		$   (32)				$   (59)		(37.6%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,374		$   2,403		$   2,453		$   2,160		$   1,846				$   (28)		(1.2%)

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   4,844		$   5,688		$   6,444		$   5,311		$   3,684				$   (844)		(14.8%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   470.0		$   453.6		$   410.2		$   341.3		$   284.1				$   16.4		3.6%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   175.1		$   140.7		$   131.9		$   124.6		$   127.9				$   34.4		24.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.9%		64.6%		59.9%		61.0%		71.3%						(630) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   257.6		$   448.0		$   641.6		$   530.2		$   231.2				$   (190.4)		(42.5%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   267.9		$   429.0		$   636.9		$   547.0		$   227.2				$   (161.1)		(37.6%)

				EBITDA		No				$   494.6		$   670.0		$   828.7		$   661.3		$   351.7				$   (175.3)		(26.2%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges						$   1.2		$   1.0		$   115.5		$   -0		$   269.2										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (3.8)		$   (20.9)		$   (9.1)		$   1.2		$   (4.0)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   2.2		$   -0		$   4.4		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   0.6						$   15.6		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges						$   8.3		$   1.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   13.0																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds						$   (10.0)																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   11.5		$   (18.0)		$   110.8		$   16.8		$   265.2

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   1,943.2		$   2,033.6		$   2,125.1		$   1,765.5		$   1,309.4				$   (90.4)		(4.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (1,367.4)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (937.8)				$   (33.8)		(2.5%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						70.4%		65.6%		60.1%		60.9%		71.6%						(480) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   267.6		$   429.0		$   637.0		$   547.0		$   226.3				$   (161.4)		(37.6%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   193.6		$   376.0		$   512.9		$   433.5		$   168.6				$   (182.4)		(48.5%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						256.4		447.0		526.1		530.3		(38.8)				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						107.0		103.2		80.0		43.0		37.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						130.0		118.8		107.0		87.9		82.8				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						21.3		23.3		16.0		15.0		11.7				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0		-0		-0								Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						1.2		1.0		115.5		15.6		270.0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						0.6		-0		-0								Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.2		-0		4.4								Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						13.0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(3.8)		(20.7)		(9.7)				(3.1)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0								Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						8.3		1.9		-0								Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						(10.0)												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						526.2		$   674.5		839.3		691.8		$   360.3				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Franchised QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   1,834.0		$   1,639.1		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		$   1,539.9				12%		19%

				Fleet new vehicles				26.0		29.5		22.1		27.2		22.2				(12%)		17%

				Total new vehicles				1,860.0		1,668.6		1,659.0		1,942.0		1,562.1				11%		19%

				Used vehicles				796.7		744.9		745.6		757.0		701.4				7%		14%

				Wholesale vehicles				52.8		57.8		54.6		49.8		42.4				(8%)		25%

				Total vehicles				2,709.5		2,471.3		2,459.2		2,748.8		2,305.9				10%		18%

				Parts, service and collision repair				510.1		484.9		467.4		469.7		458.9				5%		11%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				147.6		144.3		130.6		140.5		122.4				2%		21%

				Total revenues				3,367.2		3,100.5		3,057.2		3,359.0		2,887.2				9%		17%

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				91.3		95.2		86.7		104.4		83.5				(4%)		9%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		0.6		0.6		0.7		0.6				(100%)		(100%)

				Total new vehicles				91.3		95.8		87.3		105.1		84.1				(5%)		9%

				Used vehicles				40.4		39.5		39.9		36.0		34.6				2%		17%

				Wholesale vehicles				(2.9)		(0.9)		(1.0)		(2.7)		(1.1)				(234%)		(164%)

				Total vehicles				128.8		134.4		126.2		138.4		117.6				(4%)		10%

				Parts, service and collision repair				261.3		248.9		237.2		238.5		230.7				5%		13%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				147.6		144.3		130.6		140.5		122.4				2%		21%

				Total gross profit				537.7		527.6		494.0		517.4		470.7				2%		14%

				SG&A expenses				(395.1)		(360.2)		(325.9)		(348.5)		(340.5)				(10%)		(16%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(165.9)		-0		(0.2)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(34.6)		(34.1)		(33.4)		(32.7)		(31.5)				(1%)		(10%)

				Operating income (loss)				108.0		(32.6)		134.7		136.0		98.7				431%		9%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(20.7)		(15.3)		(16.3)		(18.0)		(18.7)				(35%)		(11%)

				Interest expense, other, net				(26.4)		(26.3)		(26.6)		(28.6)		(28.5)				0%		7%

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		(0.1)		0.1		-0		0.1				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				30,415		28,084		28,082		32,250		27,391				8%		11%

				Fleet new vehicles				579		571		383		506		406				1%		43%

				Used vehicles				26,407		24,953		25,441		25,702		24,940				6%		6%

				Wholesale vehicles				5,649		6,213		6,195		5,692		4,973				(9%)		14%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,001		$   3,391		$   3,089		$   3,238		$   3,047				(12%)		(2%)

				Used vehicles				$   1,528		$   1,583		$   1,568		$   1,401		$   1,386				(3%)		10%

				F&I				$   2,597		$   2,721		$   2,439		$   2,424		$   2,340				(5%)		11%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				3.5		162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				3.5		162.4		(28.8)		(10.3)		3.3				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3				(42%)		7%



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Impairment charges				-0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   60.8		$   91.6		$   91.9		$   89.6		$   51.6				(34%)		18%

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.1		$   79.3		$   54.9				(27%)		17%



				Reported gross profit				$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				2%		14%

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				2%		14%



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (395.1)		$   (360.2)		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)				(10%)		(16%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 





				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (391.6)		$   (363.7)		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (337.2)				(8%)		(16%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				72.8%		68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%				(390) bps		(120) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				182%		18%

				Non-floor plan interest				24.7		24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				36.3		35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Impairment charges				-0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				0.7		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   131.1		$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3				(15%)		9%



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Franchised QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Mar 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   1,834.0		$   1,639.1		$   1,636.9		$   1,914.8		$   1,539.9				$   194.9		11.9%				$   294.1		19.1%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   26.0		$   29.5		$   22.0		$   27.3		$   22.2				$   (3.5)		(11.8%)				$   3.8		17.1%				- 0		(0.0)

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   1,860.0		$   1,668.6		$   1,659.0		$   1,942.0		$   1,562.1				$   191.4		11.5%				$   297.9		19.1%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   796.7		$   744.9		$   745.6		$   757.0		$   701.4				$   51.8		6.9%				$   95.3		13.6%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   52.8		$   57.7		$   54.6		$   49.8		$   42.4				$   (4.9)		(8.5%)				$   10.4		24.5%				- 0		0.0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   2,709.5		$   2,471.2		$   2,459.2		$   2,748.8		$   2,305.9				$   238.3		9.6%				$   403.6		17.5%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   510.1		$   484.9		$   467.4		$   469.7		$   458.9				$   25.2		5.2%				$   51.2		11.2%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   147.6		$   144.3		$   130.6		$   140.5		$   122.4				$   3.3		2.3%				$   25.2		20.6%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   3,367.2		$   3,100.5		$   3,057.2		$   3,359.0		$   2,887.2				$   266.7		8.6%				$   480.0		16.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   91.3		$   95.2		$   86.7		$   104.4		$   83.5				$   (3.9)		(4.1%)				$   7.8		9.3%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.6		$   0.7		$   0.6				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				$   (0.6)		(100.0%)				- 0		(0.0)

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   91.3		$   95.8		$   87.3		$   105.1		$   84.1				$   (4.5)		(4.7%)				$   7.2		8.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   40.4		$   39.5		$   39.9		$   36.0		$   34.6				$   0.9		2.3%				$   5.8		16.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (2.9)		$   (0.9)		$   (0.9)		$   (2.7)		$   (1.1)				$   (2.0)		(234.0%)				$   (1.8)		(163.6%)				0.0		0.0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   128.8		$   134.4		$   126.2		$   138.4		$   117.6				$   (5.6)		(4.2%)				$   11.2		9.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   261.3		$   248.9		$   237.2		$   238.5		$   230.7				$   12.4		5.0%				$   30.6		13.3%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   147.6		$   144.3		$   130.6		$   140.5		$   122.4				$   3.3		2.3%				$   25.2		20.6%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				$   10.1		1.9%				$   67.0		14.2%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (18.8)		$   (16.7)		$   (15.8)		$   (11.9)		$   (13.7)				$   (2.1)		(12.2%)				$   (5.1)		(37.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (157.0)		$   (153.4)		$   (152.8)		$   (155.1)		$   (145.7)				$   (3.6)		(2.4%)				$   (11.3)		(7.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (28.7)		$   (27.6)		$   (25.7)		$   (26.6)		$   (26.2)				$   (1.1)		(4.1%)				$   (2.5)		(9.5%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (12.7)		$   (9.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (9.6)		$   (9.2)				$   (3.3)		(34.7%)				$   (3.5)		(38.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (13.8)		$   (12.2)		$   (12.3)		$   (11.5)		$   (12.3)				$   (1.6)		(13.3%)				$   (1.5)		(12.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (91.8)		$   (78.9)		$   (73.6)		$   (78.7)		$   (74.5)				$   (12.9)		(16.3%)				$   (17.3)		(23.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (72.3)		$   (62.0)		$   (36.0)		$   (55.0)		$   (58.9)				$   (10.3)		(16.7%)				$   (13.4)		(22.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (395.1)		$   (360.2)		$   (325.9)		$   (348.5)		$   (340.5)				$   (34.9)		(9.7%)				$   (54.6)		(16.0%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (165.9)		$   -0		$   (0.2)		$   -0				$   165.9		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (34.6)		$   (34.2)		$   (33.3)		$   (32.7)		$   (31.5)				$   (0.4)		(1.3%)				$   (3.1)		(9.8%)				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   108.0		$   (32.6)		$   134.7		$   136.0		$   98.7				$   140.6		431.3%				$   9.3		9.4%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (20.7)		$   (15.3)		$   (16.3)		$   (18.0)		$   (18.7)				$   (5.4)		(35.1%)				$   (2.0)		(10.7%)				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (26.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (26.3)		$   (26.5)		$   (28.3)		$   (27.9)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.1)		(0.2%)				$   2.1		7.4%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.6)														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   (0.0)		$   0.1				$   (0.1)		(261.2%)				$   (0.2)		(200.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		(0.0)		(0.0)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   60.8		$   (74.3)		$   91.9		$   89.4		$   51.6				$   135.1		181.8%				$   9.2		17.8%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   (24.4)		$   23.5		$   (26.8)		$   (23.5)		$   13.4				$   (47.9)		(204.0%)				$   (37.8)		(282.6%)				(48.8)		13.4

		NI		Net Income		No		$   36.4		$   (50.8)		$   65.2		$   65.9		$   64.9				$   87.2		171.7%				$   (28.6)		(44.0%)				(10.4)		64.9

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		30,415		28,084		28,082		32,250		27,391				2,331		8.3%				3,024		11.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		579		571		383		506		406				8		1.4%				173		42.6%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		30,994		28,655		28,465		32,756		27,797				2,339		8.2%				3,197		11.5%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		26,407		24,953		25,441		25,702		24,940				1,454		5.8%				1,467		5.9%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		5,649		6,213		6,195		5,692		4,973				(564)		(9.1%)				676		13.6%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		56,822		53,037		53,523		57,952		52,331				3,785		7.1%				4,491		8.6%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   60,300		$   58,366		$   58,291		$   59,373		$   56,220				$   1,934		3.3%				$   4,079		7.3%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   44,815		$   51,607		$   57,518		$   53,906		$   54,648				$   (6,791)		(13.2%)				$   (9,833)		(18.0%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   60,011		$   58,231		$   58,281		$   59,288		$   56,198				$   1,780		3.1%				$   3,813		6.8%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   30,172		$   29,854		$   29,308		$   29,452		$   28,123				$   318		1.1%				$   2,048		7.3%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,349		$   9,287		$   8,821		$   8,746		$   8,499				$   62		0.7%				$   850		10.0%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,001		$   3,391		$   3,089		$   3,238		$   3,047				$   (390)		(11.5%)				$   (46)		(1.5%)				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   23		$   918		$   1,444		$   1,363		$   1,596				$   (895)		(97.5%)				$   (1,574)		(98.6%)				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   2,945		$   3,342		$   3,067		$   3,209		$   3,026				$   (397)		(11.9%)				$   (80)		(2.7%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   1,528		$   1,583		$   1,568		$   1,401		$   1,386				$   (55)		(3.5%)				$   142		10.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (495)		$   (140)		$   (151)		$   (473)		$   (236)				$   (356)		(254.5%)				$   (259)		(109.9%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   2,597		$   2,721		$   2,439		$   2,424		$   2,340				$   (124)		(4.5%)				$   258		11.0%				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   4,915		$   5,262		$   4,805		$   4,848		$   4,596				$   (346)		(6.6%)				$   320		7.0%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   132.9		$   127.9		$   120.0		$   117.1		$   119.4				$   5.1		4.0%				$   13.6		11.4%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   56.7		$   52.2		$   53.3		$   52.0		$   46.6				$   4.4		8.5%				$   10.0		21.5%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				73.5%		68.3%		66.0%		67.3%		72.3%						(520) bps						(120) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   60.8		$   91.6		$   91.9		$   89.6		$   51.6				$   (30.8)		(33.6%)				$   9.2		17.8%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.1		$   79.3		$   54.9				$   (23.8)		(27.0%)				$   9.4		17.1%

				EBITDA		No		$   121.8		$   152.1		$   151.8		$   151.0		$   111.6				$   (30.3)		(19.9%)				$   10.2		9.1%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   165.9		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   2.8		$   2.4		$   0.3		$   (3.5)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   4.1		$   0.9		$   3.2		$   1.5														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on Extinguishment of Debt				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.8														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   (10.0)		$   (30.0)		$   (10.0)		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Legal settlements				$   0.7		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   3.5		$   162.4		$   (28.8)		$   (10.3)		$   3.3

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   537.7		$   527.6		$   494.0		$   517.4		$   470.7				$   10.1		1.9%				$   67.1		14.3%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (391.6)		$   (363.7)		$   (354.7)		$   (358.8)		$   (337.2)				$   (27.9)		(7.7%)				$   (54.4)		(16.1%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				72.8%		68.9%		71.8%		69.3%		71.6%						(390) bps						(120) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   64.3		$   88.1		$   63.2		$   79.3		$   54.9				$   (23.8)		(27.0%)				$   9.4		17.1%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   38.9		$   66.9		$   44.3		$   58.6		$   36.4				$   (28.0)		(41.9%)				$   2.5		6.9%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   60.8		(74.3)		91.9		89.4		51.6				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   24.7		24.7		24.9		27.1		27.1				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   36.3		35.8		35.1		34.2		32.8				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   5.8		5.7		5.8		5.5		5.5				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		165.9		-0		0.2		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		1.8				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   2.8		2.4		0.3		(3.5)		-0				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		4.1		0.9		3.2		1.5				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		(10.0)		(30.0)		(10.0)		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   0.7												Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   131.1		$   154.3		$   128.9		$   146.1		$   120.3				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - EchoPark FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit, per unit, and per share data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.1		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		0.1		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						1,838.0		2,143.8		2,116.8		2,032.6		1,258.2				(14%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						95.8		111.7		227.0		92.9		18.2				(14%)

				Total vehicles						1,933.8		2,256.5		2,353.0		2,134.5		1,276.4				(14%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(56.4)		17.1		10.5				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total revenues						2,127.8		2,434.4		2,463.0		2,345.3		1,419.0				(13%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.2		1.1		-0				(100%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		(0.1)		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						-0		0.1		1.1		1.1		-0				(100%)

				Used vehicles						15.2		(17.1)		4.4		(55.2)		(18.0)				189%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Wholesale vehicles						(1.3)		0.9		4.2		7.4		(0.2)				(251%)

				Total vehicles						13.9		(16.1)		9.7		(46.7)		(18.2)				186%

				Parts, service and collision repair						-0		-0		(1.0)		1.8		0.1				0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020/2019 - copy column over next year



				Finance, insurance and other, net						194.0		177.9		166.4		193.7		132.1				9%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Total gross profit						207.9		161.8		175.1		148.8		114.0				29%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				SG&A expenses						(165.7)		(247.0)		(269.9)		(197.8)		(94.9)				33%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next year

				Impairment charges						(2.7)		(78.3)		(204.9)		(0.1)		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(21.8)		(26.6)		(24.6)		(16.3)		(11.0)				18%

				Operating income (loss)						17.7		(190.1)		(324.3)		(65.4)		8.1				109%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2020 - copy column over next year

				Interest expense, floor plan						(14.2)		(17.4)		(10.6)		(5.0)		(3.2)				18%

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.7)		(3.2)		(3.9)		(1.7)		(0.9)				16%

				Other income (expense), net						-0		(0.1)		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0				100%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021/2020 - copy column over next year

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				100%



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						-		11		152		128		-				(100%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(6%)

				Wholesale vehicles						11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(4%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						N/A		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		N/A				NM

				Used vehicles						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				195%

				F&I						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				16%

				Total used vehicle and F&I						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				39%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.2		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.2		97.9		204.9		6.5		(5.2)



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   1.0		$   (112.9)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.6)		$   (1.2)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   3.5		$   (132.5)		$   (133.9)		$   (72.0)		$   4.0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)										Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.2)



				Reported gross profit						$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0										Keyed $10.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next year

				Adjusted gross profit						$   207.9		$   171.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.9)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.1)		0.3		-0		-0		(5.2)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.8		5.1		-0		6.5		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.9)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.1)		$   4.1

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9

				Depreciation and amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Severance and long-term compensation charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		10.0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						$   (4.9)		$   (33.5)		$   (35.3)		$   (19.3)		$   (5.7)

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)						32.5		(49.5)		(70.1)		(27.0)		16.7

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment						$   27.6		$   (83.0)		$   (105.4)		$   (46.3)		$   11.0













OS - EchoPark FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
EchoPark Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   -0		$   1.0		$   9.2		$   9.0		$   -0				$   (1.0)		(100.0%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   1,838.0		$   2,143.8		$   2,116.8		$   1,976.2		$   1,218.9				$   (305.8)		(14.3%)

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   95.8		$   111.6		$   170.7		$   110.0		$   28.7				$   (15.8)		(14.1%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   1,933.8		$   2,256.4		$   2,296.7		$   2,095.2		$   1,247.6				$   (322.6)		(14.3%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   56.4		$   39.3				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   2,127.8		$   2,434.4		$   2,463.0		$   2,345.3		$   1,419.0				$   (306.6)		(12.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   -0		$   0.1		$   1.1		$   1.1		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(100.0%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   15.2		$   (17.1)		$   4.4		$   (56.2)		$   (17.0)				$   32.3		189.0%

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (1.3)		$   0.8		$   3.2		$   9.3		$   (0.1)				$   (2.1)		(250.9%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   14.0		$   (16.2)		$   8.7		$   (45.9)		$   (17.0)				$   30.1		186.2%

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   1.0		$   (0.8)				$   -0		0.0%

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   194.0		$   177.9		$   166.4		$   193.7		$   132.0				$   16.0		9.0%

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   161.8		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   46.2		28.5%

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (27.7)		$   (49.9)		$   (58.0)		$   (35.6)		$   (12.1)				$   22.2		44.5%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (73.5)		$   (89.3)		$   (113.2)		$   (88.7)		$   (52.2)				$   15.9		17.8%

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (9.9)		$   (10.4)		$   (9.7)		$   (10.0)		$   (4.3)				$   0.5		4.7%

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   1.7		$   (6.3)		$   (8.5)		$   (6.6)		$   (4.4)				$   8.0		127.8%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (6.5)		$   (9.1)		$   (8.4)		$   (4.9)		$   (2.5)				$   2.6		28.6%

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (22.3)		$   (42.6)		$   (34.8)		$   (26.3)		$   (9.4)				$   20.3		47.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (27.6)		$   (39.4)		$   (37.3)		$   (25.7)		$   (10.0)				$   11.8		29.9%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.7)		$   (247.0)		$   (269.8)		$   (197.8)		$   (94.9)				$   81.3		32.9%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (78.3)		$   (204.9)		$   (0.1)		$   -0				$   75.7		96.6%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (21.8)		$   (26.5)		$   (24.6)		$   (16.2)		$   (11.1)				$   4.8		17.9%

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   17.7		$   (190.1)		$   (324.3)		$   (65.4)		$   8.2				$   207.9		109.3%

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (14.2)		$   (17.4)		$   (10.6)		$   (5.0)		$   (3.2)				$   3.2		18.3%

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.7)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.9)		$   (1.7)		$   (0.9)				$   0.5		15.6%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   (0.0)		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   0.1		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.1%)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   0.8		$   (210.8)		$   (338.8)		$   (72.0)		$   4.1				$   211.6		100.4%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				- 0		11		152		128		- 0				(11)		(100.0%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				69,053		73,676		64,107		77,835		57,161				(4,623)		(6.3%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				11,059		11,512		11,236		11,667		7,178				(453)		(3.9%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				69,053		73,687		64,259		77,963		57,161				(4,634)		(6.3%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   93,442		$   60,814		$   70,578		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   26,617		$   29,098		$   33,019		$   25,389		$   21,324				$   (2,481)		(8.5%)

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   8,663		$   9,693		$   15,190		$   9,428		$   4,001				$   (1,030)		(10.6%)



				New Retail GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   6,934		$   7,510		$   8,303		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Used Retail GPU						$   220		$   (232)		$   68		$   (722)		$   (297)				$   452		194.9%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (113)		$   72		$   283		$   796		$   (12)				$   (185)		(257.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   2,809		$   2,415		$   2,589		$   2,484		$   2,310				$   394		16.3%

				Total used and F&I GPU						$   3,029		$   2,183		$   2,657		$   1,762		$   2,013				$   846		38.8%



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   (23.8)		$   0.7		$   0.0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   0.4		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.7%		152.7%		154.1%		132.9%		83.1%						7,300 bps

				Segment Income		No				$   3.5		$   (132.4)		$   (133.9)		$   (71.9)		$   4.1				$   135.9		102.6%

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.4)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.3%

				EBITDA		No				$   28.0		$   (102.7)		$   (105.4)		$   (54.0)		$   16.1				$   130.6		127.2%

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges								$   78.3		$   204.9		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						$   (2.1)		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0		$   (5.2)										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						$   2.8		$   5.1		$   -0		$   6.5		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						$   (3.0)		$   4.3		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						$   -0		$   10.0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0										<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						$   0.4																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses						$   2.1																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.2		$   97.9		$   204.9		$   6.5		$   (5.2)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   207.9		$   171.7		$   175.1		$   148.8		$   114.2				$   36.2		21.1%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (165.5)		$   (237.3)		$   (269.8)		$   (191.3)		$   (100.1)				$   71.8		30.3%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						79.6%		138.2%		154.1%		128.6%		87.6%						5,860 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   3.7		$   (112.8)		$   (133.9)		$   (65.5)		$   (1.1)				$   116.5		103.2%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   2.9		$   (137.6)		$   (133.9)		$   (67.2)		$   0.3				$   140.5		102.1%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						0.8		(210.8)		(338.8)		(72.1)		4.1				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		3.2		3.7		1.7		0.9				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						21.6		26.6		24.8		16.4		11.2				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						(3.0)		4.3		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						2.7		78.3		204.9		0.1		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						2.9		5.1		-0		8.0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						0.4		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						(2.5)		0.3		-0		(0.4)		(5.2)				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						2.1		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0		10.0										Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						27.6		$   (83.0)		(105.4)		(46.3)		$   11.0				Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores						(4.9)		(33.5)		(35.3)		(19.3)		(5.7)				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores































































&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Tab only used for 10-K filings



Slide - EchoPark QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%



				Used vehicles				$   439.2		$   427.4		$   473.7		$   436.0		$   470.3				3%		(7%)

				Wholesale vehicles				30.4		25.4		27.3		21.4		23.8				20%		28%

				Total vehicles				469.6		452.8		501.0		457.4		494.1				4%		(5%)



				Parts, service and collision repair				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				52.9		55.8		58.7		48.8		50.8				(5%)		4%

				Total revenues				522.5		508.6		559.7		506.2		544.9				3%		(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%



				Used vehicles				2.0		6.9		5.4		0.8		4.4				(71%)		(55%)

				Wholesale vehicles				(0.5)		(0.6)		(0.2)		(0.6)		0.0				23%		(100%)

				Total vehicles				1.5		6.3		5.2		0.2		4.4				(76%)		(66%)



				Parts, service and collision repair				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				52.9		55.8		58.7		48.8		50.8				(5%)		4%

				Total gross profit				54.4		62.1		63.9		49.0		55.2				(12%)		(1%)

				SG&A expenses				(43.5)		(42.2)		(44.8)		(42.6)		(40.2)				(3%)		(8%)

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		(0.2)		(1.3)		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(5.1)		(5.2)		(5.2)		(5.4)		(5.4)				2%		6%

				Operating income (loss)				5.8		14.7		13.7		(0.3)		9.6				(60%)		(40%)

				Interest expense, floor plan				(2.8)		(2.6)		(3.1)		(3.0)		(3.7)				(7%)		24%

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.7)		(0.7)				(7%)		43%

				Other income (expense), net				-0		-0		(0.1)		0.1		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Fleet new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Used vehicles				16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(2%)		(8%)

				Wholesale vehicles				3,224		3,097		3,150		2,752		2,720				4%		19%



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		0%

				Used vehicles				$   122		$   414		$   288		$   46		$   249				(70%)		(51%)

				Total used vehicle and F&I				$   3,359		$   3,747		$   3,411		$   2,974		$   3,111				(10%)		8%





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 



				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				0.1		(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				0.1		(0.8)		-0		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)				(76%)		(24%)



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.3		$   (2.6)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   2.7		$   10.9		$   10.1		$   (1.8)		$   2.9				(75%)		(7%)



				Reported gross profit				$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				(12%)		(1%)

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted gross profit				$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				(12%)		(1%)



				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (43.5)		$   (42.2)		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		$   (40.2)				(3%)		(8%)

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (43.4)		$   (43.0)		$   (45.0)		$   (41.8)		$   (42.5)				(1%)		(2%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				79.8%		69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%				(1,050) bps		(270) bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				(78%)		(50%)

				Non-floor plan interest				0.4		0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				5.1		5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   8.2		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9				(50%)		(8%)





				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				$   0.1		$   0.4		$   -0		$   (0.7)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		(75%)		133%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				8.1		16.0		15.8		4.9		9.2		-0		(49%)		(12%)

				Adjusted EBITDA - Total EchoPark Segment				$   8.2		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9		$   -0		(50%)		(8%)



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - EchoPark QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned		PreOwned

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Mar 2025
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
EchoPark Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   439.2		$   427.4		$   473.7		$   436.0		$   470.3				$   11.8		2.8%				$   (31.1)		(6.6%)				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   30.4		$   25.4		$   27.3		$   21.4		$   23.8				$   5.0		19.5%				$   6.6		27.7%				0.0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   469.6		$   452.9		$   501.0		$   457.3		$   494.1				$   16.7		3.7%				$   (24.5)		(5.0%)				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   52.9		$   55.8		$   58.7		$   48.8		$   50.8				$   (2.9)		(5.2%)				$   2.1		4.1%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   522.5		$   508.6		$   559.7		$   506.2		$   544.9				$   13.9		2.7%				$   (22.4)		(4.1%)				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   2.0		$   6.9		$   5.4		$   0.8		$   4.4				$   (4.9)		(71.2%)				$   (2.4)		(54.5%)				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (0.5)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.6)		$   -0				$   0.2		23.5%				$   (0.5)		(100.0%)				- 0		- 0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   1.5		$   6.3		$   5.2		$   0.2		$   4.4				$   (4.8)		(76.1%)				$   (2.9)		(65.9%)				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   52.9		$   55.8		$   58.7		$   48.8		$   50.8				$   (2.9)		(5.2%)				$   2.1		4.1%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				$   (7.7)		(12.4%)				$   (0.8)		(1.4%)				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (7.4)		$   (7.3)		$   (7.7)		$   (6.7)		$   (7.4)				$   (0.1)		(0.8%)				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (18.1)		$   (18.5)		$   (19.3)		$   (17.8)		$   (18.0)				$   0.4		2.1%				$   (0.1)		(0.6%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (2.1)		$   (1.9)		$   (2.1)		$   (2.0)		$   (2.1)				$   (0.2)		(11.9%)				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (0.8)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.9)		$   (0.7)				$   (0.1)		(12.2%)				$   (0.1)		(14.3%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.6)				$   (0.2)		(15.7%)				$   (0.1)		(6.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (6.8)		$   (6.8)		$   (6.6)		$   (6.0)		$   (5.5)				$   (0.0)		(0.7%)				$   (1.3)		(23.6%)				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (6.6)		$   (5.6)		$   (6.8)		$   (7.7)		$   (4.9)				$   (1.0)		(18.2%)				$   (1.7)		(34.7%)				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (43.5)		$   (42.2)		$   (44.8)		$   (42.6)		$   (40.2)				$   (1.3)		(3.0%)				$   (3.3)		(8.2%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   (0.2)		$   (1.3)		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (5.1)		$   (5.2)		$   (5.2)		$   (5.4)		$   (5.4)				$   0.1		1.9%				$   0.3		5.6%				- 0		- 0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   5.8		$   14.7		$   13.7		$   (0.3)		$   9.6				$   (8.9)		(60.4%)				$   (3.8)		(39.6%)				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (2.8)		$   (2.6)		$   (3.1)		$   (3.0)		$   (3.7)				$   (0.2)		(6.5%)				$   0.9		24.3%				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.4)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.4)		$   (0.4)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(6.7%)				$   0.3		42.9%

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   -0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)				$   (0.0)		(100.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		0.0

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.7%)				$   (2.6)		(50.0%)				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.1		$   (3.9)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.8%)				$   (2.6)		(50.3%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(389)		(2.3%)				(1,404)		(7.9%)				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		3,224		3,097		3,150		2,752		2,720				127		4.1%				504		18.5%				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		16,353		16,742		18,798		16,674		17,757				(389)		(2.3%)				(1,404)		(7.9%)				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   26,855		$   25,530		$   25,199		$   26,146		$   26,485				$   1,325		5.2%				$   369		1.4%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   9,444		$   8,212		$   8,677		$   7,772		$   8,757				$   1,232		15.0%				$   687		7.8%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   122		$   414		$   288		$   46		$   249				$   (292)		(70.5%)				$   (127)		(50.9%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (156)		$   (211)		$   (67)		$   (220)		$   (10)				$   55		26.0%				$   (146)		(1425.5%)				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   3,237		$   3,333		$   3,123		$   2,927		$   2,862				$   (96)		(2.9%)				$   375		13.1%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail & F&I GPU				$   3,359		$   3,747		$   3,411		$   2,974		$   3,111				$   (387)		(10.3%)				$   249		8.0%				122.3		248.8



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				80.0%		68.0%		70.1%		87.0%		72.8%						(1,200) bps						(720) bps

				Segment Income		No		$   2.6		$   11.7		$   10.4		$   (2.7)		$   5.2				$   (9.1)		(77.7%)				$   (2.6)		(50.0%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   2.7		$   10.9		$   10.2		$   (1.9)		$   2.9				$   (8.2)		(75.1%)				$   (0.2)		(6.9%)

				EBITDA		No		$   8.1		$   17.2		$   16.0		$   3.4		$   11.3				$   (9.1)		(53.0%)				$   (3.2)		(28.3%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.2		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   (0.2)		$   0.8		$   (2.3)														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   0.1		$   (0.8)		$   -0		$   0.8		$   (2.3)

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   54.4		$   62.1		$   63.9		$   49.0		$   55.2				$   (7.6)		(12.3%)				$   (0.8)		(1.4%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (43.4)		$   (43.0)		$   (45.0)		$   (41.9)		$   (42.6)				$   (0.4)		(1.0%)				$   (0.9)		(2.1%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				79.8%		69.3%		70.4%		85.5%		77.1%						(1,050) bps						(270) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   2.7		$   10.8		$   10.1		$   (1.9)		$   2.9				$   (8.2)		(75.2%)				$   (0.2)		(7.0%)

		NI		Net Income		No		$   2.7		$   11.1		$   10.1		$   (2.5)		$   3.5				$   (8.4)		(76.0%)				$   (0.8)		(24.0%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   2.6		11.7		10.1		(3.9)		5.2				Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.4		0.4		0.5		0.6		0.7				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   5.1		5.1		5.2		5.4		5.3				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		-0		0.2		1.3		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   0.1		(0.8)		(0.2)		0.8		(2.3)				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   8.2		$   16.4		$   15.8		$   4.2		$   8.9				$   (8.2)		(50.0%)				$   (0.7)		(7.9%)

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -



				Adjusted EBITDA - Closed Stores				0.1		0.4		(0.1)		(0.7)		(0.3)				$   (0.3)		(75.0%)				$   0.4		133.3%

				Adjusted EBITDA - EchoPark Operations (with Holding Company)				8.1		16.0		15.9		4.9		9.2				$   (7.9)		(49.4%)				$   (1.1)		(12.0%)





&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Powersports FY

																						FY 2024 Better /

																						(Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020				Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles						$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				(8%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						82.0		88.6		31.8		-0		-0				(8%)

				Used vehicles						22.3		19.5		7.1		-0		-0				14%

				Wholesale vehicles						2.3		2.6		0.3		-0		-0				(6%)

				Total vehicles						106.6		110.7		39.2		-0		-0				(4%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						43.6		45.3		11.7		-0		-0				(4%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total revenues						157.3		163.2		53.5		-0		-0				(4%)

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Total new vehicles						11.5		16.6		6.3		-0		-0				(31%)

				Used vehicles						5.3		5.4		2.0		-0		-0				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						(0.3)		(0.2)		0.1		-0		-0				(18%)

				Total vehicles						16.5		21.8		8.4		-0		-0				(24%)

				Parts, service and collision repair						20.1		21.3		5.8		-0		-0				(6%)

				Finance, insurance and other, net						7.1		7.2		2.6		-0		-0				(2%)

				Total gross profit						43.7		50.3		16.8		-0		-0				(13%)

				SG&A expenses						(35.9)		(38.9)		(12.3)		-0		-0				8%

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 

				Depreciation and amortization						(4.2)		(3.4)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(25%)

				Operating income (loss)						3.6		8.0		3.5		-0		-0				(56%)

				Interest expense, floor plan						(2.1)		(0.6)		-0		-0		-0				(208%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 - copy column over next quarter

				Interest expense, other, net						(2.6)		(1.7)		(1.0)		-0		-0				(52%)

				Other income (expense), net						-0		-0		0.2		-0		-0				NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)

				Income tax benefit (expense)						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Net income (loss) from continuing operations						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				(119%)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				0%





				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles						4,244		4,842		1,592		-		-				(12%)

				Fleet new vehicles						-		-		-		-		-				0%



				Used vehicles						2,228		2,261		590		-		-				(1%)

				Wholesale vehicles						146		216		35		-		-				(32%)



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				(21%)

				Used vehicles						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0%

				F&I						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				7%







				(In millions)						FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020



				Reported income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjustments:

				Impairment charges						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Total pre-tax adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Tax effect of above items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Non-recurring tax items						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Total net income effect of adjustments						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





				Reported income (loss) before taxes						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Segment income (loss)						$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted segment income (loss)						$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0



				Reported SG&A expenses						$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				0						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Adjusted SG&A expenses						$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Reported net income (loss)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Income tax (benefit) expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Income (loss) before taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7		-0		-0

				Non-floor plan interest						2.6		1.7		1.0		-0		-0

				Depreciation and amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9		-0		-0

				Stock-based compensation expense						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Impairment charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Loss on debt extinguishment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Severance and long-term compensation charges						0.5		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Storm damage charges						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Cyber insurance proceeds						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Adjusted EBITDA						$   6.3		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0



				Long-term debt (including current portion)						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Cash and equivalents						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Floor plan deposit balance						-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Net debt						$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Long-term debt (including current portion) to adjusted EBITDA ratio						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0











OS - Powersports FY

										FY 2024		FY 2023		FY 2022		FY 2021		FY 2020

				Current Period						12/31/24		12/31/2023		12/31/2022		12/31/2021		12/31/2020

				Time						2024M12		2023M12		2022M12		2021M12		2020M12

				View						YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD

				Scenario						Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3						GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity						Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand						AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department						AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow						RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow						Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8						None		None		None		None		None

				Scale						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?				Dec 2024
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2023
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2022
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2021
YTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2020
YTD 
Powersports Segment				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0

Auger, David: Auger, David:
added +.1 to tie to what was presented in q2 2023 investor slides				$   -0		0.0%

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No				$   82.0		$   88.6		$   31.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(7.5%)

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No				$   22.3		$   19.5		$   7.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.8		14.5%

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No				$   2.4		$   2.6		$   0.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(6.0%)

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   106.7		$   110.6		$   39.2		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.0)		(3.6%)

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No				$   43.6		$   45.3		$   11.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.7)		(3.8%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No				$   157.3		$   163.2		$   53.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.8)		(3.6%)

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No				$   -0		$   -0		$   0.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No				$   11.5		$   16.6		$   6.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.1)		(30.8%)

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No				$   5.3		$   5.4		$   2.0		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(1.3%)

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No				$   (0.2)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.0)		(17.6%)

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles						$   16.6		$   21.8		$   8.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.2)		(23.9%)

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No				$   20.1		$   21.3		$   5.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.2)		(5.7%)

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No				$   7.1		$   7.2		$   2.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.2)		(2.2%)

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.8)		$   (0.6)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.1		3.9%

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes				$   (17.7)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.5)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.9)		(28.0%)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes				$   (1.7)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.1)		(9.5%)

		500_D		Rent		Yes				$   0.9		$   0.5		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.4		86.7%

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes				$   (1.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (0.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.3)		(23.0%)

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes				$   (7.9)		$   (13.8)		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   -0				$   5.9		42.6%

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes				$   (5.9)		$   (6.9)		$   (2.2)		$   -0		$   -0				$   1.0		14.2%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.9)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.0		7.7%

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes				$   (4.3)		$   (3.4)		$   (0.9)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(25.2%)

		OpInc		Operating Income		No				$   3.6		$   8.0		$   3.5		$   -0		$   -0				$   (4.5)		(55.6%)

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes				$   (2.1)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (1.4)		(208.2%)

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes				$   (2.6)		$   (1.7)		$   (1.0)		$   -0		$   -0				$   (0.9)		(51.7%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No				$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   0.1		$   -0		$   -0				$   0.0		234.9%

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

		770		Income Taxes		Yes				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units				4,244		4,842		1,592		- 0		- 0				(598)		(12.4%)

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units				2,228		2,261		590		- 0		- 0				(33)		(1.5%)

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units				146		216		35		- 0		- 0				(70)		(32.4%)

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units				6,472		7,103		2,182		- 0		- 0				(631)		(8.9%)

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,988		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				New Fleet Average Selling Price						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New Average Selling Price						$   19,313		$   18,301		$   19,999		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,012		5.5%

				Used Retail Average Selling Price						$   10,011		$   8,616		$   12,093		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   1,395		16.2%

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price						$   16,430		$   11,810		$   7,752		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   4,620		39.1%



				New Retail GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,973		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				New Fleet GPU						ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total New GPU						$   2,713		$   3,435		$   3,974		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (722)		(21.0%)

				Used Retail GPU						$   2,397		$   2,394		$   3,349		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   3		0.1%

				Used Wholesale GPU						$   (1,647)		$   (947)		$   (60)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (701)		(74.0%)

				F&I GPU						$   1,092		$   1,017		$   1,205		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   75		7.4%

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU						$   3,696		$   4,121		$   5,009		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   (424)		(10.3%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No				$   2.8		$   6.3		$   3.3		$   -0		$   -0				$   (3.5)		(55.7%)

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No				$   2.9		$   0.7		$   0.4		$   -0		$   -0				$   2.2		309.2%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit						82.0%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(480) bps

				Segment Income		No				$   (1.1)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.7)		(118.6%)

				Adjusted segment Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

				EBITDA		No				$   5.8		$   10.8		$   4.6		$   -0		$   -0				$   (5.0)		(46.0%)

				

		Adjustments

				Impairment charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Long-term compensation charges						$   0.5																		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss on debt extinguishment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Loss (gain) on exit of leased dealerships																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

																												<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Non-recurring tax items																								<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments						$   0.5		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No				$   43.7		$   50.3		$   16.8		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.6)		(13.1%)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes				$   (35.4)		$   (38.9)		$   (12.3)		$   -0		$   -0				$   3.5		9.0%

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit						80.9%		77.2%		73.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(370) bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No				$   (0.6)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.2)		(109.8%)

		NI		Net Income		No				$   (0.7)		$   5.7		$   2.7		$   -0		$   -0				$   (6.3)		(112.2%)

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																		-0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																		$   - 0		0.0%				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																										<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)																		Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes																		Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes						(1.1)		5.7		2.7								Income (Loss) Before Taxes



				Non-Floor Plan Interest						2.6		1.7		1.0								Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization						4.3		3.4		0.9								Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense						-0												Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships						-0												Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges						-0												Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment						-0												Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges						0.5												Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage						-0												Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss						-0												Acquisition and Disposition-Related (Gain) Loss

				Closed store accrued expenses						-0												Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges						-0												Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment						-0												Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds						-0												Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Adjusted EBITDA						6.3		$   10.8		4.6								Adjusted EBITDA

										$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -
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Slide - Powersports QTD

																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions, except unit and per unit data)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Revenues:

				Retail new vehicles				$   38.8		$   26.9		$   19.4		$   17.5		$   26.9				44%		44%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				38.8		26.9		19.4		17.5		26.9				44%		44%

				Used vehicles				17.2		8.3		5.7		4.7		9.0				107%		91%

				Wholesale vehicles				1.0		0.3		0.8		0.1		1.1				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				57.0		35.5		25.9		22.3		37.0				61%		54%

				Parts, service and collision repair				23.8		10.6		7.0		7.0		20.1				124%		18%

				Finance, insurance and other, net ("F&I")				3.3		2.0		1.5		1.3		2.3				68%		43%

				Total revenues				84.1		48.1		34.4		30.6		59.4				75%		42%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Gross profit:

				Retail new vehicles				6.1		3.9		2.7		2.2		4.1				55%		49%

				Fleet new vehicles				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				0%		0%

				Total new vehicles				6.1		3.9		2.7		2.2		4.1				55%		49%

				Used vehicles				2.9		1.6		1.1		1.0		2.2				76%		32%

				Wholesale vehicles				(0.1)		-0		(0.2)		(0.1)		(0.1)				NM 		NM 

				Total vehicles				8.9		5.5		3.6		3.1		6.2				60%		44%

				Parts, service and collision repair				11.1		5.0		3.4		3.1		9.2				122%		21%

				Finance, insurance and other, net				3.3		2.0		1.5		1.3		2.3				68%		43%

				Total gross profit				23.3		12.5		8.5		7.5		17.7				86%		32%

				SG&A expenses				(13.0)		(10.2)		(9.6)		(8.5)		(11.3)				(28%)		(15%)

				Impairment charges				-0		(6.5)		(1.1)		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				(1.3)		(1.2)		(1.2)		(1.2)		(1.1)				(3%)		(18%)

				Operating income (loss)				9.0		(5.4)		(3.4)		(2.2)		5.3				267%		70%

				Interest expense, floor plan				(0.4)		(0.4)		(0.5)		(0.5)		(0.7)				0%		43%

				Interest expense, other, net				(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.7)		(0.6)				(3%)		(17%)

				Other income (expense), net				(0.1)		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		$   4.0				221%		95%						Keyed rounding amount in Q1 2025, Q3 2024 - copy column over next quarter, Keyed rounding into Q325 YOY %, remove next quarter

				Income tax benefit (expense)

				Net income (loss)



				Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding

				Diluted earnings (loss) per share



				Unit sales volume:

				Retail new vehicles				1,671		1,394		993		940		1,266				20%		32%



				Fleet new vehicles				-		-		-		-		-				0%		0%

				Used vehicles				1,407		817		578		520		777				72%		81%

				Wholesale vehicles				84		58		60		16		99				NM 		NM 



				Gross profit per unit ("GPU"):

				Retail new vehicles				$   3,655		$   2,828		$   2,681		$   2,338		$   3,249				29%		12%

				Used vehicles				$   2,048		$   2,014		$   1,823		$   1,940		$   2,798				2%		(27%)

				F&I				$   1,066		$   889		$   943		$   868		$   1,136				20%		(6%)





																				Q3 2025

																				Better / (Worse) % Change

				(In millions)				Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024				Sequential		Year-Over-Year



				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				0%		0%

				Adjustments:

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Total pre-tax adjustments				0.2		6.5		2.0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Tax effect of above items				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Total net income effect of adjustments				0.2		6.5		2.0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted net income (loss)				$   0.2		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0				552%		96%



				Reported income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		$   4.0				221%		95%

				Impairment charges				-0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Segment income (loss)				$   7.8		$   -0		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		$   4.0				NM 		95%						Keyed rounding into Q325 YOY %, remove next quarter





				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted segment income (loss)				$   8.0		$   -0		$   (2.6)		$   (2.9)		$   4.0				22%		95%



				Reported gross profit				$   23.3		$   12.5		$   8.5		$   7.5		$   17.7				86%		32%

				Reported SG&A expenses				$   (13.0)		$   (10.2)		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		$   (11.3)				(28%)		(15%)

				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 





				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   (12.8)		$   (10.2)		$   (8.7)		$   (8.0)		$   (11.3)				(27%)		(14%)

				Adjusted SG&A expenses as a percentage of gross profit				55.1%		81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%				2,600 bps		860 bps

				Reported net income (loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				NM 		NM 

				Income tax (benefit) expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Income (loss) before taxes				$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.6)		$   (3.4)		$   4.0				221%		95%

				Non-floor plan interest				0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6				NM 		NM 

				Depreciation and amortization				1.4		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2				NM 		NM 

				Stock-based compensation expense				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Lease exit charges (benefit)				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Impairment charges				-0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Loss on debt extinguishment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				NM 		NM 

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 



				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Closed store accrued expenses				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Hail and storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Used vehicle inventory valuation adjustment				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				NM 		NM 

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   10.1		$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8				405%		74%



								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -





OS - Powersports QTD

								Q3 2025		Q2 2025		Q1 2025		Q4 2024		Q3 2024

				Current Period				9/30/25		6/30/25		3/31/25		12/31/24		9/30/24

				Time				2025M9		2025M6		2025M3		2024M12		2024M9

				View				QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports		Powersports

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Sep 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		Jun 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Mar 2025
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Dec 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment		Sep 2024
QTD 
Powersports Segment

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency				Sequential
$ B (W)		Sequential
% B (W)				YOY
$ B (W)		YOY
% B (W)				CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build



		100_01		Revenue - New Retail		No		$   38.8		$   26.9		$   19.4		$   17.5		$   26.9				$   11.9		44.1%				$   11.9		44.2%				- 0		- 0

		100_02		Revenue - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		100		Revenue - Total New Vehicle		No		$   38.8		$   26.9		$   19.4		$   17.5		$   26.9				$   11.9		44.1%				$   11.9		44.2%				- 0		- 0

		131		Revenue - Total Used Retail		No		$   17.2		$   8.3		$   5.7		$   4.7		$   9.0				$   8.9		106.7%				$   8.2		91.1%				- 0		- 0

		135		Revenue - Used Wholesale		No		$   1.0		$   0.2		$   0.8		$   0.2		$   1.1				$   0.8		322.8%				$   (0.1)		(9.1%)				- 0		- 0

		REVVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   57.0		$   35.5		$   25.9		$   22.4		$   37.0				$   21.5		60.7%				$   20.0		54.1%				- 0		- 0

		140		Revenue - Total Fixed Operations		No		$   23.8		$   10.6		$   7.0		$   7.0		$   20.1				$   13.2		124.1%				$   3.7		18.4%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   3.3		$   2.0		$   1.5		$   1.3		$   2.3				$   1.3		67.8%				$   1.0		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		RevTot		Total Revenue		No		$   84.1		$   48.1		$   34.3		$   30.6		$   59.4				$   36.0		75.0%				$   24.7		41.6%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_01		Gross Profit - New Retail		No		$   6.1		$   3.9		$   2.7		$   2.2		$   4.1				$   2.2		54.8%				$   2.0		48.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP100_02		Gross Profit - Fleet		No		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		GP100		Gross Profit - New Vehicles		No		$   6.1		$   3.9		$   2.7		$   2.2		$   4.1				$   2.2		54.8%				$   2.0		48.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP131		Gross Profit - Used Retail		No		$   2.9		$   1.6		$   1.1		$   1.0		$   2.2				$   1.3		76.2%				$   0.7		31.8%				- 0		- 0

		GP135		Gross Profit - Used Wholesale		No		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.1)				$   (0.1)		(277.0%)				$   -0		0.0%				0.0		0.0

		GPVEHTOT		Total Vehicles				$   8.9		$   5.6		$   3.7		$   3.2		$   6.2				$   3.3		60.0%				$   2.7		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		GP140		Gross Profit - Fixed Operations		No		$   11.1		$   5.0		$   3.4		$   3.1		$   9.2				$   6.1		121.9%				$   1.9		20.7%				- 0		- 0

		GP150		Gross Profit - Finance, Insurance and Other		No		$   3.3		$   2.0		$   1.5		$   1.3		$   2.3				$   1.3		67.8%				$   1.0		43.5%				- 0		- 0

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   23.3		$   12.5		$   8.5		$   7.5		$   17.7				$   10.8		86.0%				$   5.6		31.6%				- 0		- 0

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (0.3)		$   (0.3)		$   (0.2)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.4)				$   0.0		1.3%				$   0.1		25.0%				- 0		- 0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (6.9)		$   (4.7)		$   (3.9)		$   (4.0)		$   (5.6)				$   (2.2)		(47.7%)				$   (1.3)		(23.2%)				- 0		- 0

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (1.0)		$   (0.7)		$   (1.3)		$   (0.4)		$   (0.7)				$   (0.3)		(40.7%)				$   (0.3)		(42.9%)				- 0		- 0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   0.2		$   0.3		$   0.2		$   (0.1)		$   1.1				$   (0.1)		(21.8%)				$   (0.9)		(81.8%)				- 0		- 0

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (1.4)		$   (0.6)		$   (0.6)		$   (0.3)		$   (1.0)				$   (0.8)		(135.2%)				$   (0.4)		(40.0%)				- 0		- 0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (2.8)		$   (2.6)		$   (2.3)		$   (1.8)		$   (2.9)				$   (0.2)		(7.2%)				$   0.1		3.4%				- 0		- 0

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (0.8)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.5)		$   (1.4)		$   (1.8)				$   0.7		47.4%				$   1.0		55.6%				- 0		- 0

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (13.0)		$   (10.2)		$   (9.6)		$   (8.5)		$   (11.3)				$   (2.8)		(28.0%)				$   (1.7)		(15.0%)				- 0		- 0

		9560C		Impairment Expense		Yes		$   -0		$   (6.5)		$   (1.1)		$   -0		$   -0				$   6.5		100.0%				$   -0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		600		Depreciation and Amortization		Yes		$   (1.3)		$   (1.3)		$   (1.2)		$   (1.2)		$   (1.1)				$   (0.0)		(2.6%)				$   (0.2)		(18.2%)				- 0		0.0

		OpInc		Operating Income		No		$   9.0		$   (5.4)		$   (3.4)		$   (2.2)		$   5.3				$   14.4		266.8%				$   3.7		69.8%				- 0		- 0

		710		Interest Expense, Floor Plan		Yes		$   (0.4)		$   (0.4)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.5)		$   (0.7)				$   (0.0)		(0.4%)				$   0.3		42.9%				- 0		- 0

		700		Interest Expense, Other		Yes		$   (0.7)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items								

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.7)		$   (0.6)

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Presented as one line item for 10-Q purposes; OS pull for separate line items				$   (0.0)		(2.7%)				$   (0.1)		(16.7%)

		705		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Convertible Debt		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0

		706		Interest Exp- Non-Cash Swaps & Caps		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		- 0

		750		Other Income / Expense		No		$   (0.1)		$   0.0		$   0.0		$   (0.0)		$   0.1				$   (0.1)		(1316.3%)				$   (0.2)		(200.0%)		check here for rounding issues to SEC Build -->		- 0		(0.0)

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1				$   14.3		220.6%				$   3.7		90.2%				- 0		- 0

		770		Income Taxes		Yes		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		0.0%				$   -0		0.0%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   7.8		$   (6.5)		$   (4.7)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1				$   14.3		220.9%				$   3.8		92.8%

				

		NEWRETAIL_U		Total New Retail Unit  Sales		Units		1,671		1,394		993		940		1,266				277		19.9%				405		32.0%				- 0		- 0

		FLEETBUSSALES_U		Total Fleet/Bus Chassis Unit Sales		Units		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		0.0%				- 0		0.0%				- 0		- 0

		NEWSALES_U		Total New Unit Sales		Units		1,671		1,394		993		940		1,266				277		19.9%				405		32.0%				- 0		- 0

		USEDRETAILSLS_U		Total Used Retail Unit Sales		Units		1,407		817		578		520		777				590		72.2%				630		81.1%				- 0		- 0

		USEDWHSLSLS_U		Total Used Wholesale Unit Sales		Units		84		58		60		16		99				26		44.8%				(15)		(15.2%)				- 0		- 0

		TotalRetVolume		Total Retail Volume		Units		3,078		2,211		1,571		1,460		2,043				867		39.2%				1,035		50.7%				- 0		- 0

				

				New Retail Average Selling Price				$   23,209		$   19,310		$   19,520		$   18,643		$   21,249				$   3,899		20.2%				$   1,961		9.2%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet Average Selling Price				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New Average Selling Price				$   23,209		$   19,310		$   19,520		$   18,643		$   21,249				$   3,899		20.2%				$   1,961		9.2%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail Average Selling Price				$   12,243		$   10,183		$   9,832		$   8,959		$   11,568				$   2,060		20.2%				$   675		5.8%				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale Average Selling Price				$   12,000		$   4,078		$   13,363		$   11,248		$   10,575				$   7,922		194.3%				$   1,425		13.5%				- 0		- 0



				New Retail GPU				$   3,655		$   2,828		$   2,681		$   2,338		$   3,249				$   828		29.3%				$   406		12.5%				- 0		- 0

				New Fleet GPU				$   -		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   -				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$   -		0.0%				- 0		- 0

				Total New GPU				$   3,655		$   2,828		$   2,681		$   2,338		$   3,249				$   828		29.3%				$   406		12.5%				- 0		- 0

				Used Retail GPU				$   2,048		$   2,014		$   1,823		$   1,940		$   2,798				$   34		1.7%				$   (750)		(26.8%)				- 0		- 0

				Used Wholesale GPU				$   (743)		$   (457)		$   (905)		$   (476)		$   (1,444)				$   (286)		(62.4%)				$   701		48.5%				- 0		- 0

				F&I GPU				$   1,066		$   889		$   943		$   868		$   1,136				$   177		19.9%				$   (70)		(6.2%)				- 0		- 0

				New & Used Retail Variable GPU				$   3,996		$   3,416		$   3,309		$   3,064		$   4,209				$   580		17.0%				$   (213)		(5.1%)



		Memo Accounts:

		GP140_01		GP - Total Customer Pay		No		$   1.6		$   0.8		$   0.6		$   0.5		$   1.3				$   0.8		97.7%				$   0.3		24.3%

		GP140_02		GP - Total Warranty		No		$   1.0		$   1.0		$   0.8		$   0.7		$   0.8				$   (0.0)		(0.7%)				$   0.1		17.1%

				SG&A as % of Gross Profit				55.8%		81.1%		112.5%		113.2%		63.8%						2,530 bps						800 bps

				Segment Income		No		$   7.8		$   0.0		$   (3.5)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1				$   7.8		24771.1%				$   3.7		90.2%

				Adjusted segment Income		No		$   8.0		$   6.5		$   (1.5)		$   (3.4)		$   4.1				$   1.5		22.5%				$   3.9		95.1%

				EBITDA		No		$   9.8		$   2.0		$   (1.6)		$   (1.5)		$   5.8				$   7.8		394.9%				$   4.0		69.0%

				

		Adjustments

				Long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   0.5		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Impairment charges				$   -0		$   6.5		$   1.1		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Acquisition and disposition-related (gain) loss				$   0.2		$   -0		$   0.9		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



				Total pre-tax adjustments				$   0.2		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0

				Tax effect of above items				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0														<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Total net income effect of adjustments				$   0.2		$   6.5		$   2.0		$   0.5		$   -0

				

		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   23.3		$   12.5		$   8.5		$   7.5		$   17.7				$   10.8		86.1%				$   5.6		31.7%

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (12.9)		$   (10.2)		$   (8.7)		$   (8.0)		$   (11.3)				$   (2.7)		(26.5%)				$   (1.6)		(14.0%)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				55.1%		81.1%		102.0%		106.6%		63.7%						2,600 bps						860 bps

		PreTax		Pre-Tax Income		No		$   8.0		$   0.0		$   (2.6)		$   (2.9)		$   4.1				$   7.9		25345.8%				$   3.9		96.8%

		NI		Net Income		No		$   7.9		$   (1.8)		$   (3.2)		$   (3.0)		$   4.1				$   9.7		551.9%				$   3.9		95.7%

				

				Reported diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted weighted-average shares outstanding																-0		0.0%				-0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Adjusted diluted earnings per share																$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		0.0%		<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				

		Adjusted EBITDA Recon (Linked)																												<-- Copy/paste values left 4 columns to orange columns, THEN update linked file reference each quarter

				Net Income (Loss)				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				Net Income (Loss)

				Provision For Income Taxes				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Provision For Income Taxes

				Income (Loss) Before Taxes				$   7.8		(6.5)		(4.6)		(3.4)		4.0				Income (Loss) Before Taxes

								$   -0		-0

				Non-Floor Plan Interest				$   0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6				Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Depreciation And Amortization				$   1.4		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2				Depreciation And Amortization

				Stock-Based Compensation Expense				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Impairment Charges				$   -0		6.5		1.1		-0		-0				Impairment Charges

				Loss On Debt Extinguishment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges				$   -0		-0		-0		0.5		-0				Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss				$   0.2		-0		0.9		-0		-0				Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Closed store accrued expenses				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Closed store accrued expenses

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Storm damage charges

				Used vehicle inventory adjustment				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Cyber insurance claim proceeds				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Cyber insurance claim proceeds

				Loss (gain) on legal settlements				$   -0		-0		-0		-0		-0				Loss (gain) on legal settlements

				Adjusted EBITDA				$   10.1		$   2.0		$   (0.7)		$   (1.0)		$   5.8				Adjusted EBITDA

								$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -









&8&D &T	&"times new roman,Bold"&A	


&8&Z&F		


Average selling price and GPU numbers are linked to QTD SEC Build tab for consistency; different methods of rounding in this tab and SEC Build tab causing differences in per unit calculations. If checks to the right are out, different periods are being pulled between this tab and the SEC Build tab.




Slide - Franchised SG&A

				(In millions)				FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q3 2024		Q3 2025



				Reported:

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				$   220.2		$   248.9

				Advertising				30.1		26.1		36.9		40.5		55.1				13.7		18.8

				Rent				50.1		46.6		42.4		40.3		39.2				9.2		12.7						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter

				Other				255.2		284.6		335.7		377.2		388.7				97.4		114.7

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,273.0		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				$   340.5		$   395.1						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2022 - copy column over next quarter



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5				$   -0		$   (2.8)

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				-0		-0		(4.4)		-0		(2.2)				-0		-0

				Storm damage charges				-0		-0		-0		(1.9)		(8.3)				(1.5)		-0

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		(11.0)				(1.8)		-0

				Cyber insurance proceeds				-0		-0		-0		-0		10.0				-0		-0

				Legal settlements				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		(0.7)

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				0				-0		-0		-0		-0		-0				-0		-0

				Total SG&A adjustments				4.0		(1.2)		4.7		19.0		(8.0)				(3.3)		(3.5)



				Adjusted:

				Adjusted SG&A expenses				$   937.7		$   1,075.7		$   1,277.7		$   1,333.6		$   1,367.4				$   337.2		$   391.6



				Reported:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				46.8%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				20.7%		21.3%

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.4%		73.5%



				Adjustments:

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.4%		1.1%		0.2%				0.0%		(0.6%)						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2023 & Q3 2025 - copy column over next quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				0.0%		0.0%		(0.2%)		0.0%		(0.1%)				0.0%		0.0%

				Storm damage charges				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.1%)		(0.5%)				(0.3%)		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		(0.7%)				(0.4%)		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.6%				0.0%		0.0%						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Legal settlements				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		(0.1%)

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Total effect of adjustments				0.3%		(0.1%)		0.2%		1.0%		(0.5%)				(0.8%)		(0.7%)



				Adjusted:

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.2%		42.1%		45.2%				46.4%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.8%		16.0%		16.2%		19.5%		20.4%				20.3%		20.6%

				Total adjusted SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				71.6%		72.8%



				Reported:

				Total gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				$   470.7		$   537.7						Keyed rounding amount in FY 2021 - copy column over next quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				-0		-0		-0		-0		2.0				-0		-0						Keyed $2.0M GP adjustment amount in FY 2024 - copy column over next quarter

				Adjusted gross profit				$   1,309.4		$   1,765.6		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				$   470.7		$   537.7



				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A $				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted SG&A %				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%

				Adjustments SG&A % sum of parts check				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				-0.1%		0.0%

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Reported Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   0.0		$   (0.0)

				Check to Franchised P&L Recon Tables - Adjusted Gross $				$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   (0.0)		$   0.0				$   0.0		$   (0.0)





OS - Franchised SG&A

								FY 2020		FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2023		FY 2024				Q3 2024		Q3 2025

				Current Period				12/31/20		12/31/21		12/31/22		12/31/23		12/31/24				9/30/24		9/30/25

				Time				2020M12		2021M12		2022M12		2023M12		2024M12				2024M9		2025M9

				View				YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD		YTD				QTD		QTD

				Scenario				Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual				Actual		Actual

				UD3				GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP		GAAP				GAAP		GAAP

				Entity				ContOps_Fdealer

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer		Fdealer				Fdealer		Fdealer

				Account

				Brand				AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands		AllBrands				AllBrands		AllBrands

				Department				AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts		AllDepts				AllDepts		AllDepts

				Flow				RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll		RLAll				RLAll		RLAll

				Flow				Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit		Unit				Unit		Unit

				UD8				None		None		None		None		None				None		None

				Scale				1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000				1,000,000		1,000,000



		Account		Description		Flip
Sign?		Dec 2020
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2021
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2022
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2023
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships		Dec 2024
YTD 
Franchised Dealerships				Sep 2024
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency		

Danny Wieland: Danny Wieland:
Change to FDealer for 2021 and forward (no discops beginning in 2021)														Sep 2025
QTD 
Franchised Dealerships

Bowlby, Maris: Bowlby, Maris:
Linked to SEC Build tab for consistency						CY - check against SEC Build		PY - check against SEC Build

		Reported

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,941.2				$   470.7		$   537.7						0.0		(0.0)

		500_A		Advertising		Yes		$   (30.1)		$   (26.1)		$   (36.9)		$   (40.5)		$   (55.1)				$   (13.7)		$   (18.8)						0.0		0.0

		500_B		Variable Compensation		Yes		$   (422.6)		$   (500.3)		$   (593.9)		$   (583.5)		$   (598.2)				$   (145.7)		$   (157.0)						(0.0)		(0.0)

		500_C		Other Variable		Yes		$   (61.7)		$   (69.7)		$   (84.4)		$   (76.9)		$   (102.1)				$   (26.2)		$   (28.7)						(0.0)		0.0

		500_D		Rent		Yes		$   (50.1)		$   (46.6)		$   (42.7)		$   (40.3)		$   (39.2)				$   (9.2)		$   (12.7)						0.0		(0.0)

		500_E		Rent Related		Yes		$   (30.0)		$   (32.1)		$   (44.6)		$   (45.8)		$   (44.7)				$   (12.3)		$   (13.8)						0.0		0.0

		500_F		Fixed Compensation		Yes		$   (175.6)		$   (219.4)		$   (264.1)		$   (273.1)		$   (294.2)				$   (74.5)		$   (91.8)						(0.0)		(0.0)

		500_G		Other Fixed		Yes		$   (163.6)		$   (182.8)		$   (206.4)		$   (254.6)		$   (241.8)				$   (59.0)		$   (72.2)						0.1		(0.1)

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (933.7)		$   (1,076.9)		$   (1,272.9)		$   (1,314.6)		$   (1,375.4)				$   (340.5)		$   (395.1)						0.0		(0.0)

				Reported SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.4%		73.5%

				

		Adjustments

				Acquisition and disposition-related gain (loss)				$   4.0		$   (1.2)		$   9.1		$   20.9		$   3.5				$   -0		$   (2.8)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Severance and long-term compensation charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   (4.4)		$   -0		$   (2.2)				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Storm damage charges				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (1.9)		$   (8.3)				$   (1.5)		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Excess compensation related to CDK outage				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   (11.0)				$   (1.8)		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Cyber insurance proceeds				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   10.0				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

				Legal settlements				$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   (0.7)				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter

								$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0		$   -0				$   -0		$   -0				<-- Update keyed amounts each quarter



		Adjusted

		GPTot		Total Gross Profit		No		$   1,309.4		$   1,765.5		$   2,125.1		$   2,033.6		$   1,943.2				$   470.7		$   537.7

		500		Selling General and Admin Expenses		Yes		$   (937.8)		$   (1,075.7)		$   (1,277.5)		$   (1,333.6)		$   (1,367.4)				$   (337.2)		$   (391.6)

				Adjusted SG&A as % of Gross Profit				71.6%		60.9%		60.1%		65.6%		70.4%				71.6%		72.8%

				

		Reported		SG&A $

				Compensation				$   598.3		$   719.6		$   858.0		$   856.6		$   892.4				$   220.2		$   248.9

				Advertising				$   30.1		$   26.1		$   36.9		$   40.5		$   55.1				$   13.7		$   18.8

				Rent				$   50.1		$   46.6		$   42.7		$   40.3		$   39.2				$   9.2		$   12.7

				Other				$   255.2		$   284.6		$   335.3		$   377.2		$   388.7				$   97.4		$   114.7

				Total SG&A expenses				$   933.7		$   1,076.9		$   1,272.9		$   1,314.6		$   1,375.4				$   340.5		$   395.1



		Reported		SG&A expenses as % of gross profit

				Compensation				45.7%		40.8%		40.4%		42.1%		46.0%				46.8%		46.3%

				Advertising				2.3%		1.5%		1.7%		2.0%		2.8%				2.9%		3.5%

				Rent				3.8%		2.6%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				2.0%		2.4%

				Other				19.5%		16.1%		15.8%		18.5%		20.1%				20.7%		21.3%

				Total SG&A expenses as % of gross profit				71.3%		61.0%		59.9%		64.6%		70.9%				72.4%		73.5%

								0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%				0.0%		0.0%
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Load Template



																																								Franchised		ERROR:#N/A

		Form Import Template		EBITDA Load																																				EchoPark		ERROR:#N/A

		FormTemplateName:		EBITDA Load		Form Template Name																																		Powersports		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Name:		|WFProfile|		Valid Forms Workflow Name																																		Consolidated		- 0

		Workflow Scenario:		Stats		Workflow Scenario Name																																		Segment		ERROR:#N/A

		Workflow Time:		|WFTime|		Workflow Time Name																																						Has Data		Annotation		Assumption		Audit Comment		Footnote		Variance Explanation

		Dimension Tokens:		CB#		E#		P#		C#:[USD]		S#:[Stats]		T#:[|WFTime|]		V#:[Periodic]		A#		F#:[EndBal]		O#:[Forms]		IC#:[None]		UD1#:[NonFranchise]		UD2#:[None]		UD3#		UD4#:[None]		UD5#:[None]		UD6#:[None]		UD7#:[None]		UD8#:[None]		AMT#		HD#:[Yes]		AN#		AS#		AD#		FN#		VE#				Descriptions Drive Lookup for Load												Load Acct		Calc Acct		Description

		Data Rows:		Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												60.8																Income (Loss) Before Taxes												Stats_Pretax		EBITDA_Pretax		Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												24.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest												Stats_NonFPInt		EBITDA_NonFPInt		Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												36.3																Depreciation And Amortization												Stats_DepAmt		EBITDA_DepAmt		Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												5.8																Stock-Based Compensation Expense												Stats_StockComp		EBITDA_StockComp		Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships												Stats_LeaseDisp		EBITDA_LeaseDisp		Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges												Stats_Impair		EBITDA_Impair		Impairment Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment												Stats_DebtExt		EBITDA_DebtExt		Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges												Stats_LTComp		EBITDA_LTComp		Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage												Stats_CDKcomp		EBITDA_CDKcomp		Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												2.8																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss												Stats_AcqDisp		EBITDA_AcqDisp		Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses												Stats_ClosedAccrual		EBITDA_ClosedAccrual		Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage												Stats_StormExp		EBITDA_StormExp		Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment												Stats_UsedAdj		EBITDA_UsedAdj		Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		SONELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA												Stats_TotalEBITDA		EBITDA_Total		Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Pretax												Excel												2.6																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.4																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												5.1																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												0.1																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		EPELIM												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Pretax												Excel												7.8																Income (Loss) Before Taxes

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_NonFPInt												Excel												0.7																Non-Floor Plan Interest

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DepAmt												Excel												1.4																Depreciation And Amortization

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StockComp												Excel												- 0																Stock-Based Compensation Expense

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LeaseDisp												Excel												- 0																Loss (Gain) On Exit Of Leased Dealerships

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_Impair												Excel												- 0																Impairment Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_DebtExt												Excel												- 0																Loss On Debt Extinguishment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_LTComp												Excel												- 0																Severance and Long-Term Compensation Charges

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_CDKcomp												Excel												- 0																Excess compensation related to CDK outage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_AcqDisp												Excel												0.2																Acquisition and disposition related (gain) loss

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_ClosedAccrual												Excel												- 0																Closed store accrued expenses

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_StormExp												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Hail and storm damage

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_UsedAdj												Excel												- 0																Used vehicle inventory adjustment

				Sonic		StratOpsCorp												Stats_TotalEBITDA												Excel												ERROR:#N/A																Adjusted EBITDA



				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_NI												Excel												46.8

				Sonic		RFJCorp												Stats_Tax												Excel												24.4

		New entities MUST be added above this line
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Danny Wieland, Vice President, Investor Relations & Financial Reporting
Sonic Automotive Inc. (NYSE: SAH)
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